
A SUMMARY OF REVENUE 

APPROPRIATIONS AND BONDS AUTHORIZED 

BY THE 1983 GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

AUGUST 1983 

OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYSIS 
CONNECTICUT GENERAL ASSEMBLY 



Act. No. 

PA 18 

PA489 

PA577 

PA83-1 

SA 83-1 

PA492 

PA549 

PA580 

SA 83-17 

SA 14 

PA33 

1983 BUDGET LEGISLATION 
(Including 1983 Regular Session and 1983 June Special Session) 

REVENUE ACTS 

1983 Regular Session 
An Act Providing for Additional State Revenue Commencing April1, 1983 

An Act to Increase Certain Fees of the Department of Motor Vehicles 

An Act Increasing Court Fees and fines for Infractions 

June Special Session 
An Act Concerning State Revenue for the Fiscal Year Commencing July 1, 1983 

APPROPRIATIONS ACTS 
(Including significant related legislation) 

June Special Session 
An Act Making Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 1984 

BOND ACTS 
(New or Increased Authorizations Only) 

1983 Regular Session 
An Act Concerning the Development of High Technology Projects and Programs 

An Act Establishing a Low-Cost Loan Program to Convert Residential Electric 
Heating Systems to Other Sources of Heat 

An Act Concerning Loans to Small Contractors and Small Manufacturers 

June Special Session 
An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for Capital 
Improvements and Other Purposes 

An Act Concerning Authorization of State Bonds for Costs Related to 
Construction of the University of Connecticut Health Center 

An Act Increasing the Bond Authorizations for Certain Capital Improvements 



OFA Staff 

Ralph J. Caruso, Director 
Robert Harris Jr., Assistant Director 

Finance Section 
(Revenue, Bonding and Investments) 

Daniel ochnobrich, Section Chiet 

James Roscoe, Senior Economic 
Analyst 

George Wandrak, Senior Economic 
Analyst 

Elizabeth Lett, Federal Funds 
Coordinator 

Appropriations Section 
(Budget and Program Analysis) 

Analysis Unit I: Robert Harris, Jr., section Head r'und Analysis 

Rochelle Hyman, Budget Analyst 

Lisa Connelly, Administrative Assistant 

Lee Voghel, Senior Budget Analyst 
Gary Richter, oenior Budget Analyst 
Claudia HOJnowski, Senior Budget 
Analyst 

Lisa Lenz, Federal Block Grant 
Analyst 

Kathleen Shanley, senior Budget 
Analyst 

Conservation and Development 
General Budget 

Accounting Systems 

Welfare 
Health and Hospitals 

Children and Youth Services 

General Government 
Transportation 

Analysis Unit II: Geary Maher, Section Chief 

William Freitag, Senior Budget Analyst 
Elyse Glttleman, Budget Analyst 

Joyce McSweeney, Budget Analyst 
Mlchael Wambolt, Budget Analyst 

Don DeVeuve, Budget Analyst 

John Clark, Budget Analyst 

Judicial 
Economic Development 

Regulation and Protection 
Corrections 

Higher Education 
Administrative Services 

Public Safety 
Housing 

Elementary Education 
Retirement Systems 

Miscellaneous Accounts 

Laurie A. Lasrich, Secretary 
Kay Reese, Secretary 

Second Floor 
18-20 Trinity Street 

Hartford, Connecticut 06106 
( 203) 566-7200 



Qtnuttrditut ~rttrrttl 1\sntmhly 

.~~~~~~~~~ 
RALPH J. CARUSO 

DIRECTOR 

OFFICE OF FISCAL ANALYSIS 

SUMMARY OF OCTOBER SPECIAL SESSION 

LEGISLATIVE OFFICE BUILDING 
18·20 TRINITY STREET 

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106 
(203) 561;.7200 

During the October Special Session, the legislature appropriated $5,552,000 
in General and Transportation Fund monies and authorized a total of 
$36,300,000 in bond funds. The appropriated funds are expected to be used 
for: an enhancement of the Bridge Safety and Inspection Program, increased 
levels of resurfacing and bridge repair, and an expanded Truck Weight and 
Safety Inspection program. The bond funds will be used for increased levels 
of road resurfacing and bridge repair (for projects with a fairly long 
useful life-10 years or more). Additionally, a portion of the bond funds 
will be used to provide the state match to continue the design of an 
expressway in Eastern Connecticut. The legislature also increased the fines 
for overweight trucks to coincide with the expanded Truck Weight and Safety 
Inspection Program. Below is a summary by agency of funding authorized 
during the Special Session. 

Department of Transportation 

General Fund Appropriation 
Transportation Fund Appropriations 
Bond Fund Authorizations 

Total 

Department of Public Safety 

General Fund Appropriations 

Department of Motor Vehicles 

General Fund Appropriations 

$ 1,200,000 
$ 3,200,000 
$36,300,000 
$40,700,000 

$ 795,000 

$ 114,000 

Misc.ellaneous Appropriations Administered by the Comptroller 

Judicial Department 

General Fund Appropriations 

Revenue 

Total General Fund Appropriations 
Transportation Fund 
Appropriations 

Bond Fund Authorizations 
Grand Total - 1983-84 

Revenue - 1983-84 

$ 243,000 

$200,000-300,000 

$ 2,352,000 

$ 3,200,000 
$36,300,000 
$41,852,000 

$200,000-300,000 



.~------------.DETl\ II· OE'--AEl:>.ROP.RIA'l'.IONS--AND•-------------­
BOND AUTHORIZATIONS BY AGENCY 

Department of Transportation 

Appropriation/Bond 
Authorization 

SA 83-1 provided the Department of Transportation (DOT) with $1,200,000 in 
General Fund monies. With $200,000 of these funds, the DOT will hire an 
additional 17 personnel (including 10 bridge maintainers, 4 inspectors, 2 
engineers and 1 administrative position) for its Bridge Safety and 
Inspection Unit and with the remaining $1,000,000 the DOT will add 150 
highway maintainers to work as support for the expanded resurfacing and 
bridge repair program. Full year costs of $2,445,000 will be incurred in 
fiscal 1984-85. Additionally, this act provided $3,200,000 to the 
Transportation Fund. Of these funds, $2.8 million will be used to achieve 
the 1983-84 targets of $1.5 million for liquid resurfacing and $3.1 million 
for bridge painting, as cited in the "Ten Year Plan for Road Resurfacing 
and Bridge Repair" (September, 1983 update). Also, $400,000 of the 
$3,200,000 will be used to purchase additional bridge inspection equipment, 
including a second "Super Snooper" for inspecting the underside of bridges. 

General Fund 
Personal Services 

Transportation Fund 
Highway and Bridge Rehabilitation, 
Restoration, Resurfacing & 
Construction 
Equipment 

Total-Transportation Fund 

$ 1,200,000 

2,800,000 
400,000 

$ 3,200,000 

SA 83-3 authorized a total of $29,300,000 in bond funds for the DOT. Of 
this total, $13.4 million will be used for road resurfacing and $5.9 
million for bridge repair. This will allow DOT to reach its 1983-84 targets· 
of $83.3 million (all funds) as cited in the "Ten Year Plan". The remaining 
$10 million will be used to finance a portion of the Mianus River Bridge 
repair. The resurfacing bonds are to mature within ten years; the bridge 
repair bonds within twenty years. 

Bonds for Transportation Purposes $29,300,000 

SA 83-2 authorized a total of $7.0 million which will be used to provide 
the state match for an expressway connector from Bolton to Willimantic 
which will be funded under the Federal Interstate Turn-In Program. 
Additional state funding was required to provide the state's 15% match for 
currently available federal turn-in funds. This segment was a "traded in" 
portion of I-84 and is no longer eligible for Interstate construction 
funding. Since the project is midway in the design process, additional 
funding is needed so design can continue. The estimated state cost of this 
project is $22.0 million, which is 15% of the total cost estimated at 
$147.0 million. These bonds are to mature within twenty years. 



Bonds to Match Interstate Turn-In 
Funds 

Agency Tota1-A11 Funds 

Department of Public Safety (DPS) 

Appropriation/Bond 
Authorization 

$ 7,000,000 
$40,700,000 

SA 83-1 provided an appropriation of $795,000 to the Department of Public 
Safety for a new 60 member trooper class (Personal Services $360,0001 Other 
Expenses $110,000), 12 vehicle weight and safety inspectors for the 
formation of a third truck squad, and the expansion of two of the current 
squads (Personal Services $100,0001 Equipment $225,000). Full year costs of 
$1.4 million will be realized in 1984-85. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total-General Fund 

Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV} 

$ 460,000 
110,000 
225,000 
795,000 

SA 83-1 appropriated $114,000 to the Department of Motor Vehicles for seven· 
additional Motor Vehicle Inspectors and associated expenses. These 
inspectors will be used for the expanded Truck Weight and Inspection 
program. Full year costs of $196,000 would be realized in 1984-85. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total-General Fund 

$ 

$ 

74,000 
26,000 
14,000 

114,000 

Miscellaneous Appropriations Administered by the Comptroller 

SA 83-1 provided $243,000 which will pay the state's share of social 
security and health insurance costs for the 246 new employees to be hired 
in DOT, DPS and DMV. 

Judicial Department 

Employers Social Security Tax­
Other Expenses 

State Employees Health Service Cost­
Other Expenses 

Agency Total-General Fund 

$ 93,000 

150,000 
243,000 

PA 83-1 increased the fines for overweight trucks. Additionally, the act 
limited the amount a fine can be reduced to 50%. Annual revenue of 
$300,000-$400:000 is expected to be received in 1984-85, the firs·t full 
year of the fine increase. 

General Fund Revenue - 1983-84 $200,000-300,000 

10/26/83 

/ 



ERRATA SHEET 
STATE BUDGET 1983-84 

OFA 10/19 

A-l-though-a-great-dea-1---o£-ca-re--was-taken-l:n-prepa-rat-ion-o£--the---budget-,--s·ome~~~ 
errors have been discovered and should be corrected before using the 
information. 

Page 
No. Item 

xv Under Tax Supported Bonds: Mental Health, 
Corrections and State Alcohol and Drug Abuse, 
pages 205, 341, 212 amount is 3,512,200 

Contingency Reserve amount is 4,715,115 

Under Self Liquidating bonds: University of 
Connecticut, page 307 amount is 525,000 

Connecticut State University, page 334 amount 
is 1,050,000 

xvi Under Project or Program: Urban Action Economic 
Development Projects, page 63 

93 

283 

283 

After "Other Significant 1983 Legislation ••. " a 
section on 1983 Bond Authorizations was omitted 

Program or Project 

Capital equipment data 
processing revolving fund, SA 
83-17, Sec. 3l(b)(JSS) 

1983 
Auth. 

2,000,000 

Under 1983 Bond Authorizations the third item 
under Regional-Technical Schools shows 
$200,000 for the authorization and total 
project cost 

Also, the next item down for the "American 
School for the Deaf" shows a total project 
cost of $55,000 

One item omitted from the 1983 Bond 
Authorizations 

Program or Project 
1983 
Auth. 

High technology equipment for 
programs in the vocational­
tech. schools, PA 83-492, Sec. 
2(b) (1) 2,000,000 

Prior 
Auth. 

Prior 
Auth. 

0 

Correction 

Amount should be 
1,000,000 

Amount should be 
7,227,315 

Amount should be 
1,175,000 

Amount should be 
400,000 

Should be page 174 

Should read as 
shown below 

0 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

2,000,000 

The amount should 
read 500,000 in 
both columns 

This column should 
show 544,200 

The item should 
read as shown 
below 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

2,000,000 



Page 
No. 

312 

318, 
321, 
327 

337 

338 

339 

Item 

Near the top of page: second item concerning 
the central Heating Plant shows 90,000 
in the last column (Total Project Cost) 

Also, the fifth item relating to alterations 
and renovations to buildings for computer 
equipment shows 400,000 in the last column 
(Total Project Cost) 

1983 Bond Authorization Reductions - column 
titles read 

Correction 

This amount should\ 
be 900, 000 "0 

This amount should 
be 800,000 

Change column 
titles only to 
read as follows: 

Original 
Auth. 

Reduced 
Auth. 

Amount of 
Reduction 

Amt.of Original 
Reduc. Auth. 

Reduced 
Auth. 

1983 Bond Authorization Reductions third 
item (for SCSU), 899,726 under Reduced 
Authorization 

Eighth item down: WCSU women's dormitory 
4,654 and 1,627,346 in the middle 
and last column respectively 

Last item: Fine arts facilities, shows 100,000 
in the first column 

Nineth item down: bookstore and general 
facilities, shown 64,796 in the middle column 

Should be 899,276 

Should be 
1,627,346 in the 
middle column 
and 4,654 in the 
last column 

Should be 110,000 

Should be 64,976 

361 The following authorizations were inadvertantly 
omitted: 

394 

447 

Program or Project 

1983 Bond Authorization 

1983 
Auth. 

Prior 
Auth. 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

Long Lane School, Engineering 
Analysis of Renovation vs. new 
construction, Sec. 2(p)(l), SA 
83-17, JSS $ 50,000 $ 0 $ 50,000 

Grants-in-Aid for Residential 
Facilities and Group Homes, 
Sec. 2(p)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 1,000,000 

Near top of page - under Office of Policy and 
Management Long range water resource planning, 
CGS, Sec. 25-54z 

Emergency Telecommunications, Bureau of State­
wide page 96 

2,000,000 3,000,000 

Should be Sec. 
22a-354 

Page number should 
be 101 



PREFACE 

This vubllcation is intended to serve as a reterence source tor 
legislators and administrative otticials ot the various state 
agencies in matters relating to the state budget. It includes all 
avpropriations, bond authorizations, and revenue estimates which 
make up the budget tor the 1Y83-84 tiscal year. 

The tirst several pages ot the book provide an overview of the 
state budget and summarize maJor changes made by the General 
Assembly in 1983. Also, various budget tables are included which 
present compilations ot signiticant budget data. section I, 
concerning state revenues, provides revenue estimates tor 1983-84, 
explains revenue measures enacted in 1983, and gives a briet 
description of all General Fund revenue items including the base 
and rate ot each tax item. section II contains the individual 
state agency budget summaries, including appropriations, bond 
authorizations, and other reSOL\rces available to the agencies trom 
special non-appropriated tunds and federal and private sources. 

The appendix contains a copy ot the Appropriations Act (SA 83-1, 
June Special session). Tile Comptroller's account codes have been 
added to tile act tor reterence purposes. In addition, the appendix 
contains a listing ot all bond authorizations trom 1983 and 
previous years which have unallocated b'alances remaining. 

PL~AS~ NOT~: TH~ TEXT 
G~N~I<ALLY HE .r'OUND AT 
!<ATHER THAN AT THE HOTTOM 

Or' r'OOTNOTES USED IN THIS DOCUMENT WILL 
THE END OF SECTIONS OR AGENCY SUMMARIES 
OF THE PAGE WHERE THE NOTATION OCCURS. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

OVERVIEW OF THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET (Charts)................. iv 

SUMMARY OF THE 1983-84 STATE BUDGET 

Introduction............................................................ vii 
AI:>J:>ropriations................................................................ ix 
:Revenue and Taxation .. .. .. .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . . .. .. . .. . . . . xi i 
Bond Authorizations........................................................... xiv 
Other Miscellaneous Budget Topics 

Appropriations by the 1983 General 
Assembly tor the l98:i-83 Fiscal Year ••••••.••••••••••••• xvii 

summary schedules ot the state Budget 
state Budget by Fund, 
summary ot the 1983-84 
Appropriations by MaJor Object 

xix 

Totals and by Fund..... . . .. . • .. .. . . . .. .. . .. . . . . . . . .. .. . .. . . . . . .. .. . .. xx 
summary ot the 1983-84 General Fund 
Appropriations by Function of Government •.•••••••••••••• xxi 

summary ot Positions Authorized, 1983-84 ••••••••••••..••• xxii 
~ummary ot federal t'unds, 1983-84 ................................ xxiii 
summary ot state Agency Budgets, 1983-84 •••••••••••.••••• xxiv 
State Grants to Towns (Appropriated, 

Non-Appropriated and Bonded) ......................................... xxvi 

SECTION I - REVENUE 

Schedule ot General r'und !{evenue 1983-84................... 3 
sclleoule ot ){evenue tor Other 

Appropriated Funds, 1983-84............................. 5 
){evenue Changes Made During the 1983 

!{egular Session and the 1983 June Special session....... 6 
Descriptions of General E'und Revenue Items................. 21 

SECTION II - AGENCY BUDGETS 

APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS..................... 41 
(Reter to agency index at end ot book to 
locate a specific agency's budget) 

SECTION III - APPENDIX 

Bond Authorizations Available for Allocation 
in 1983-84 .• ,............................................. 393 

The Appropriations Act tor the 1983-84 F'iscal Year......... 413 

AGENCY INDEX ................................................... 447 



AN OVERVIEW OF THE 1983-84 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
($3,650 million) 

REVENUE 

Other Revenue 
Personal Income Taxes 

Dividends (3.9¢) 
Interest (2.7¢) 
Capital Gain 

(1. 6¢) 20.3¢ 

Sales & 34.7¢ 
Use Tax 

Motor Vehicles 2.2¢ 

Welfare 

Education 

Other Than 
Payments to 

Local Governments 

Licenses, Permits, Fees 2.9¢ 

APPROPRIATIONS 

BY FUNCTION OF. GOVERNMENT 

27.8¢ 

16.1¢ 

Other Functions 

BY CHARACTER OF EXPENDITURE 

24.6¢ 

26.8¢ 

Debt Service 

(Lotteries, Jai Alai, Racing) 

Business Taxes 
Corporation Business (9.2¢) 
Public Utilities (7.4¢) 
Insurance (2.3¢) 
Oil Companies (1.4¢) 

Excise Tax 
Gasoline (5 .1¢) 
Cigarette (2.5¢) 
Alcoholic Beverage (0.9¢) 
Admissions, Dues, Cabaret 

(0.3¢) 

& Hospitals 

Non-Functional 
Primarily Debt 
Service and Employees 
Fringe Benefits 

to Local 

Other Expenses 
Equipment & 
Capital Outlay 



PERCENT 

PERCENT GROWTH 
PERCENT GROWTH 

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 
FISCAL YEARS 1964-1984 

PERCENT CHANGE 

xxxx xxxx. 
xxxx xxxx 
xxxx xxxx xxxx 

20 + xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx xxxx 
l xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx 

15 + xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 

10 + xxxx xxxx xxxx ){){)(){ xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 
I xxxx XXXX XXXX xxxx xxxx XXXX xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx xxxx 

liili 1 ll~i~~~~~~~i!mi 
0 +~-~~~~~~~~-~-~-~~~-~--~-~--------------~~---~-------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------

! I - I _, ' 
-~-l964~·;;s;·-196~--~967--1968--l;G;--I;;;--i97l--l;;;--197i--1974--i975-~~;;G~~~g;;~-197;~-;;;;~~198~--i98i~~i;;;~-;;;;·~1984 

XXXK ... 8. 5 

'·' 

'lEAR 

7,8 11.1 10.3 22,9 22.9 14,4 20.5 12,1 14.9 4,8 15,1 
4.8 5,7 3.9 16.4 14.5 5,9 12.7 6.1 7.4 (4.9) 5,0 

4.9 6.1 11.5 15.7 4.7 13,9 
1.0 (1,2) 3,6 6.4 (5.1) 4,8 

8.8 
1.7 

9.3 11.2 
2.2 3.5 

AMOUNT $325 350 389 429 527 
(Ml~ $, NOT ADJUSTED FOR INF~ATION) 

648 741 893 1001 1150 1205 i387 1455 1772 1976 2286 2394 2727 2967 3244 3604 
(EST) (BUD) 

~----~~~~~~~~·~~-
1 THE GNP DEF~ATOR FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IS USED TO AOJUST FOR THE EFFECTS OF INFLATION, 

THE AREA IN THE BAR CHART REPRESENTS THE PERCENTAGE INCREASE IN THE GENERA~ FUND A~ONE, A~THOUGH THE TRANSPORTATION FUND WAS 
MERGED WITH THE GENERA~ FUND, SUBSEQUENT YEARS REF~ECT THE MERGING OF THE TRANSPORTATION FUND WITH THE GENERAL FUND. 

GENERAL FUND SURPLUS OR DEFICIT FROM OPERATIONS 
FISCAL YEARS 1964-1983 

MI~[.l0NS 

"' I 
I 
I 

60 ' I 
I 
l •••* ***• 

30 .. *"'"'"' ..... 
I """"' **"'"' 
I "'""'"' *""'" *"'"'" "'"** ! **"* •••• **** "'*** 

*"** ..... 
"'*** ..... 
**** ***• 

•••• **"'* •••• 
**"'* •••• • ••• ..... .... . ... 
**** **** •••• 

**** 
"*"'" **** \t\tflfl 

..... •*•• **** 

...... •*•* •••• 
•*•* ...... • ••• 
•••• ***• •*** 

•••• •••• •*it* •••* 
•••• **** •••• ••** 
***"' **•• ··*· ••** 
**** **•• *•** **•* 
•*** •••• •*•* •••• 

***• 
**** 
•*** 

..... 
• ••• 
"'"'** 
•*•• 
•*•* 
**** 
***:* . ... 

0 +------------------------~---~--------~-----------------------------------~------------------~------------------------~--------

-30 + 
I 
I 
I 

-60 +-
1 
I 
I 

-90 + 
I 
I 
I 

•••• •••* ***"' **•* 
"'*** "*** •••• 
"""* **"'* .... 

**** 
**** 

**It* 
*"** 
"'"** **** 
"""'* ititjrjr 

•••• 

*"** •••• 
**** 
*"** 
•••• .... .... 

.... 
•*** 
•••• •••• •••• 
**•• .... 
*•*"' 
••** 

..... .... ..... .... . ... 
**** .... 
*•** 
***• 

**** 
**•" • ••• 

----~,~--------~---------------~--------~--~---~------~----------~--- .. ·-~-----~-----·-----------·----------~-~~----------------1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 

AMOUNT 17.9 35.3 36.5 14.8 (43) {112) (6,3) 
(Ml[.[.!ONS $) 

YEAR 

{62) 28,7 70.1 49.2 (71) 34.7 73.5 93.7 66.7 J.l (66) 25.8 

·r;~;·;;;;~-;~OITORS SHOW A $3,5 Mt[.[.ION DEFICIT {SOURCE OF FIGURE SHOWN IS FROM THE COMPTROLt.BR'S REPORT). 

2THE CriART SHOWS AN ESTIMATED DEFICIT AND A BUDGETED SURP[.US FROM OPERATIONS roR FY 1982-83 AND 1983•84 RESPECTIVE[.Y. 
''THE BUDGET ACT FOR 1983•84 ANTICIPATES AN OPERATING SURP[.US OF $60,2 MlL[.lQN WHICH IS INTENDED TO OFFSET A $39.8 Ml[.t.lON 

CARRYOVER DEFICIT FROM FY 1981-82 COMBINED WlTH A $20.3 M![.LION OPERATING DEFICIT FOR FY 1982-83. 

{EST) {BUD) 

2 2 
(20) 60.2 



MILLIONS 

350 + 
I 
I 
I 
I 

300 + 
I 
I 
I 
I ••• 

250 + ••• 
I ••• 
I ••• 
I ••• 
I ••• 

200 + ••• 
I ••• 
I *** 
I ••• 
I ••• 

150 + ... 
I ••• 
I ••• 
I *** 
I •• 

100 + ** 
I •• 
I •• 
I •• 
I •• 

50 + •• 
I •• 
I ** 
I ** 
I •• 

GENERAL OBLIGATION AUTHORIZATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS 
FISCAL YEARS 1973-1984 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATIONS **** 
BOND COMMISSION ALLOCATIONS ..... 

••• 
*** 
••• 
••• ••• 
••• 
••• 
••• 
••• 
*** 
*** 
••• 
*** ••• 

*** •• • •• •• .. 
•• •• •• •• 
•• •• •• •• 
•• ** •• 
•• •• •• •• •• •• 

•• 
•• 

*** ** 
••• ** 
• •• ** ••• •• 
•• • • •• •• •• 
•• •• •• •• • • •• •• • • ** 
•• ** •• •• • • ** •• ** ** 
•• •• •• 
•• •• •• 
•• •• •• 

***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
***** 
····1~ • •• ***** 

·~· ****lk 
***** 
-***** 
****tl' 
***** 
****~"' 
***** ** ***** •• ***** •• ****tt 

•• ***** •• ***** •• ***** • • •• ****ir 
•• ****ir 
** ***** •• ***** •• ***** •• ***** 

** •• ***** •• •• ***** 
~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~----~-~-~~---~--~-----~~--------~-----~~------~---~--~~-~-------~--~---------~~-----~---------1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 

YEAR 

**** MIL $ 257 106 328 34 117 145 169 98 108 172 223 348 - MIL $ 117 320 188 97 94 116 212 151 151 196 196 NA 

________ ... ___ ..,_ 
1 AUTHORIZATIONS INCLUDE AMOUNTS AUTHORIZED IN BOTH REGULAR AND SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

NA=NOT AVAILABLE 



SUMMARY OF THE 1983-84 STATE BUDGET 

To put the 1983-84 budget in perspective, it is necessary to note that the 
Governor and the General Assembly were taced with resolving a proJeCted 
1982-83 deticit ot ~55.0 million (as estimated in the Comptroller's January 
report) and a signiticant proJected revenue shorttall tor 1983-84 based on 
continuing the present level of services and meeting new mandates. The 
antic.ipated deticit resulted trom a carryover of the deticit from 1981-82 
ot $39,8 million and a prOJected deficit of $15.2 million from 1982-83 
operations. (The $39.8 million deficit on June 30, 1982 was the result of 
the $65.7 million deficit from 1980-81 offset by a surplus from operations 
during 1981-82 ot $25.9 million.) 

Selecting trom a list ot options presented by the Bipartisan Commission on 
State Tax Revenue and Related ~'iscal Pol icy, the Governor recommended the 
tollowing tax changes to raise $222.9 million to balance his proposed 1983-
84 budget: • 

1. ~xtending the sales tax to: motor tuels, children's clothing, 
meals under one dollar, and fertilizer and seed tor non-tarm 
use; and reducing the rate ot the sales tax trom seven and 
one-halt per cent to seven percent. 

2. Extending 
generally 
three and 

the sales tax on certain 
alL protessional and personal 
one-half per cent. 

business services to 
services at the rate of 

3. Adding interest income to the existing dividends tax and 
raising the threshold on the dividends tax trom $20,000 to 
$30,000 adJusted gross income ettective beginning with calendar 
year 1~83. 

The tax changes were to be ettective April 1, 1983 to provide revenue of 
$55 million in 1~82-83 to ottset the proJected deticit for 1982-83. The 
Governor indicated that the sales and use tax changes and the tax on 
interest income would provide enough revenue on a full year basis, combined 
with the existing tax structure to fund the 1983-84 budget. 

The 1983 General Assembly enacted tax changes in two parts, Ettective April 
1; 1983, it raised the motor fuels tax trom 11 cents to 14 cents per 
gallon, and extended the sales tax to meals under $1 and to fertilizer and 
seeds tor non-tarm use to raise $14.5 million in 1982-83 and $56 million in 
1983-84. The second set ot tax changes were passed in the June Special 
Session and included: 1) increases in the sales tax on business services, 
and the corporation, cigarette, alcoholic beverage and inheritance tax 
rates, 2) a real estate conveyance tax, 3) a progressive rate tax on 
interest income starting with 6% at $50,000 adJusted gross income (AGI), 
and 4) contorming the dividends tax to the interest income tax. 

vii 



In presenting his spending recommendations for 1983-84, the Governor called 
tor total General Fund appropriations ot $3,552.5 million. The budget plan 
also recommended a Transportation fund of $25 million to be financed from 2 
cents per gallon ot the existing motor tuel tax. When this funding is 
included as part ot the overall spending plan, it represents an increase ot 
$345.5 million or 10.7% over estimated spending tor the 1982-83 fiscal 
year. 

Most ot the $320.5 million increase in General f'und spending is accounted 
tor by six maJor items that are required by law, contract or court 
decision: $99.4 million tor salary increases and tringe benefits tor state 
workers resulting tram collective bargaining agreements (both ratitied and 
under negotiation); $43.9 million tor educational grants; $63.6 million tor 
increased payments tor the elderly and needy under medicaid and other 
income maintenance programs; $27.5 million for teacher retirement 
contributions; $26.0 million for state employee retirement contributions; 
and $26.5 million tor higher debt service costs. 

The $3,589.6 million General Fund budget enacted by the 1983 General 
Assembly in its June Special session resulted in a spending plan $37.1 
million greater than that proposed by the Governor. 

A number ot expenditure revisions were made by the legislature to the 
Governor's recommendations: reductions totalling $54.2 million were more 
than ottset by increases ot $91.3 million. Some ot the maJor revisions 
included: a net increase ot $2.7 million tor the Department ot Revenue 
Services, primarily tor increased needs tor refunds of taxes; a net 
increase ot $31.8 million in the Department ot Income Maintenance due to 
higher medicaid costs, a 3% standards increase and higher costs in various 
grant programs resulting from increased caseloads; the Department ot 
t:ducation received a net addit.ional amount ot $19.3 million, primarily tor 
increased tunding ot the education equalization grant (GTB); a reduction ot 
$4.1 million was made in the funding tor Teachers' Retirement to correct an 
error made in a computer program by the consulting actuary; debt service 
was reduced by $3.0 million due to anticipated lower interest rates; 
employers social security tax was increased by $2.9 million primarily due 
to an additional bi-weekly payment required as a result ot a change in 
teaeral deposit requirements. The last maJor revision involves the total 
estimated lapse, which was increased tram $43.5 million to $54.5 million. 
The additional $11.0 million lapse is anticipated to result from the 
tollowing: a treeze on tilling certain new and vacant positions ($4.5 
million); a reduction in the across the board pay raise tram 7.5% to 6% tor 
certain employee groups ( $3.5 mill ion) ; a lower rate of inflation on Other 
t:xpense items (4.3% instead ot 5.8) ($2.0 million); and a general cutback 
in Other t:xpenses ($1.0 million). Also, a reduction of $11.0 million in the 
Transportation Fund was made when it was decided to use only 1 cent ot the 
gasoline tax tor this purpose. The Governor's capital program recommended 
$247 million in general obligation bonds ~ $242.6 million in tax-supported 
and $4.4 million in self-liquidating bonos. The capital budget adopted by 
the legislature included general obligation bonds of $347,905,115 of which 
all but $1,875,000 are tax supported. Also, reductions totaling $64,995,116 
were made in prior years' authorizations. 

viii 



APPROPRIATIONS 

-Spee"l~a~.t~Act~tJ-3-l-01:---tcR€-.lune--St>e<::-i~cl--He"""".i-Gtl--(-J~S-h.the~--bud~-et-aC-t-,-f>rOv~ides~~­
tor total net General Fund appropriations ot $3,589.6 million tor the 
19~3-~4 tiscal year. This is an increase ot 11.2% over 1982-83 estimated 
expenditures ot ~3,L4l.U million. The increase in the 1983-84 budget is 
greater than last year's 9.2% growth (based on actual expenditures), and 
slightly below the average annual rate ot increase in expenditures ot 12.0% 
over the past 20 years. As indicated above, the $3,5~9.6 million budget 
tigure re~resents total "net" appropriations (projected expenditures). 
This results trom the tact that $54.5 million in estimated lapsing 
ap~ropriations is deducted trom total appropriations based on anticipated 
unspent tunds at the end ot the tiscal year throughout the various agency 
budgets. The l9~L-~3 budget incorporated a lapse amount ot $36.3 million; 
it is now estimated that ~60.6 million will lapse on June 30, 1983. A 
portion ot the 1982-~3 lapse is due to the imposition of a 5% reduction in 
the third and tourth yuarter allotments imposed by the Governor in an 
attempt to reduce the proJected deficit. In addition to the General Fund, 
the budget act provides tor a new Transportation Fund ot $14.0 million to 
be tunded by 1 cent of gasoline tax revenues; the tund is to be used for 
highway and bridge rehabilitation, restoration, resurfacing and 
construction, as well as highway equipment. Some $3.4 million in 
a~~ropriations trom the two other regularly appropriated special funds are 
also ~rovided (see table near the end of this section tor a breakdown of 
these tunds.) 

Within the 1983-~4 budget, only a tew new programs are instituted. several 
~rogram areas receive tunding to expand current operations. The following 
listing includes the most significant ot these items. 

SIGNIFICANT NEW AND EXPANDED PROGRAMS 

Department of Education 
Increase Education Equalization Grants trom 
82 to 90% ot tull tunding 
Increase tunding tor vocational-technical schools 
to allow tor 400 additional students 
Establish new program ot Jobs tor Connecticut 
Youth (High Technology) 

Department of Transportation 
Establish new Transportation Fund tor highway 
maintenance 
Establish pilot program to employ 50 unemployed 
youths and train them to fill permanent maintainer 
pos1tions as vacancies occur 

Department ot Income Maintenance 
Increase Ar'OC and General Assistance standards 
tor tamilies and adults by 3% 
Establish pilot proJect to recover tederal 

ix 

Amount 
(In Millions) 

$33.0 

l.l 

• 3 

14.0 

• 2 

8.8 (gross) 



reimbursement tor medical services provided 
through special education programs 

Department of Mental Retardation 
Establish 18 additional group homes 
open new Northwest Regional Center 
Increase funding for Community Sheltered 
workshop grants 
Establish new grant program to assist local 
organizations in operating community residences 

State Universities 
Increase institutional support, including data 
processing, repairs, library books ana equipment 

Department ot Public Satety 
Expana vehicle leasing program 

Regional Community Colleges 
Increase institutional support, incluaing 
data processing and equipment 

Judicial Department 
Establish new appellate court 

University ot Connecticut 
Upgrade and further computerize student 
registra~ion system 

Department ot Correction 
Establish new program ot pre-trial release 
counseling ana JOb development through community 
based agencies 

Department of Children ana Youth Services 
Open a new medium security unit at Long Lane School, 

2.2 (gross) 

2.4 
1.9 

1.4 

.7 

1.4 

1.2 

.6 

.4 

.2 

.2 

beginning l/l/84 .1 

There are also provisions for significant increases in the funding levels 
ot several existing General r'und expenditure items which are not considered 
new or program expansions. Costs related to the provisions of various 
collective bargaining agreements in ettect tor 1983-84 are proJected at 
~95.9 million, (including some ~17.3 million tor tringe benefit costs, 
primarily tor retirement) based on allowing most employees a 7.5% increase 
in July plus annual increments. The estimated cost is ~3.5 million less 
than recommended by the Governor, since the across the board increase ot 
7.5% was reduced to 6% tor certain employees not covered by collective 
bargaining and tor those units which had not reached settlements, 
(Subsequent to the budget's adoption, contracts for the health care workers 
were approved providing tor a 7.5% increase however.) Aid tor local 
education received an additional ~59.4 million, or 11.7% over 1982-83 
estimated expenditures. The major increases were tor eductional 
equalization (GTB grant) ~33.0 million (discussed above as expansion); 
special education $13.0 million; transportation ot school children $5.5 

X 



million; and aid tor school construction $8.~ million. Provisions in PA 
tl3-4 (JHH) provide tor ~ayment ot the GTB grant at an amount equal to a 90% 
level ot tull funding, rather than 100% as required under previous law. 
Ap~rox1mately $46.2 million will be saved by the state as a result of the 
lower tunding level. Current-year reimbursement tor special education 
costs has been delayed tor another year under the provisions ot PA 83-495; 
a savings ot some $16.1 million to the state is estimated to result trom 
this action in l~tl3-84. 

The grant budget tor the Department ot Income Maintenance is increased by 
$96.2 million or 13.4%. The maJor items that account tor this growth are: 
the 3% increase in payment standards (discussed above as expansion), $8.8 
million; increases in rates tor hospitals (13.9%), nursing homes (13.5%) 
and other medical costs, $63.9 million; and an AFDC caseload increase trom 
some 42,000 to about 42,950, resulting in an additional cost ot $5.5 
mill1on. It should be noted that approximately one-half ot the increased 
costs tor these programs will be reimbursed by the federal government. In 
addition, General Assistance reimbursements to towns are expected to 
increase by $10.9 million, primarily due to a general rise in caseloads. 

r'unding tor the teachers' retirement system is increased by $23.4 million 
to provide tor the higher costs ot actuarial tunding based on a phase-in 
plan enacted in 1979. The Htate•s debt service requirements retlect an 
increase ot $23.5 miLlion trom current levels, due primarily to new issues 
and annualization ot l9tl2-tl3 issue costs, ottset partially by a reduction 
in outstanding issues. 

Heveral reductions in the General F'und budget have also been made tor 
19tl3-tl4. In the Department ot Administrative Hervices, the Design, Review 
and Construction Hection (with 96 employees) is to be funded from bond 
tunds tor specitic projects, resulting in a reduction of $2.5 million in 
the General fund budget. Enterprise r'unds in the Department ot 
'frans~ortation and in the Department ot Motor vehicles will tinance Bradley 
International Airport operations ($1. 5 million) and the Auto Emissions 
Program ($1.2 m1llion), respectively. Two areas of signiticant savings 
appear in the Department ot Mental Retardation and in the Department ot 
Human Resources. Home $2.1 million is anticipated to be saved at Mansfield 
Training Hchool due to the movement ot additional clients into group homes. 
Due to a revision in eligibility standards, the M'DC Day Care account will 
not reyuire General Funds ot $400,000, as the available federal funds will 
meet program needs. 

The agency budget summaries in Section II of this book provide additional 
intormation on these and many other changes made in the various state 
agency budgets tor l9tl3-84. 

The total amounts authorized for 1983-84 under the first four sections ot 
the budget act are summarized as tallows: 

r'und 

General 
Transportation 

Gross 
Appropriation 

$3,644,078,740 
l4,UOU,OOO 

xi 

Estimated 
Lapses 

($54,500,000) 
0 

Net 
Appropriation 

$3,589,578,740 
l4,UOU,UOO 



Soldiers, Sailors 
And Marines 

l{eg ional Mark.et 
operation 

Total - 1983-84 
Appropriations 

3,059,609 

370,584 

$3,661,508,933 

0 3,059,609 

0 370,584 

($54,500,000) $3,607,008,933 

In addition to the above funds, many agencies have additional monies 
available which are not appropriated. These include federal and private 
contributions which are earmarked tor specitic purposes, and enterprise 
tunds (tormerly known as revolving or working capital funds) which are 
designed to be self-sustaining. The revolving funds include such 
operations as central purchasing and the data center both operated by the 
De~artment ot Aaministrative services, and educational extension and 
auxiliary services administered by the various units of higher education. 
The extension tunds cover primarily non-credit and evening courses •. The 
auxiliary service tunds provide for student dormitories and food service 
operations. Annual operating expenditures trom these various funds total 
about $839.7 million, and are displayed with the appropriate agency budget 
data in section II ot this book. 

REVENUE AND TAXATION 

The General Assembly adopted General fund revenue estimates ot $3,649.8 
million tor tiscal year 1983-84. This represents an increase of $428.3 
(13.3%) over the tiscal year 1982-83 revenue estimate of $3,221.5 million. 
(Included in the 1982-83 estimate is an additional $14.5 million from tax 
changes which were ettective April 1, 1983). The General Assembly raised 
$318.3 million in new revenue (in addition to the normal growth ot 
$260.7million) to ~rovide (1) funding for the increased spending in 
1983-84, (2) tor paying otf an estimated deficit of $60 million from 
1982-83. (the actual deticit for 1982-83 ended up at $48 million), (3) to 
ottset $141.7 million in non-recurring revenue used to balance the 1982-83 
budget, and (4) $14 million tor a Special Transportation round. 

The revenue for 1983-84 may be broken down into two maJor components-­
revenues resulting trom economic changes which ati:ect the revenue base and 
revenues resulting trom the direct action of the legislature. Legislation 
which attects a tax base or changes a tax rate are reterred to as 
structural changes. other actions ot the legislature, particularly those 
which attect the timing ot revenue collections, are reterred to as 
non-recurring revenue sources because they have an effect in one year which 
will not be re~eated in the tollowing year. 

once adJUStments have been made to account tor revenues resulting trom 
structural changes and non-recurring sources, the rernaining revenues are 
said to result trom economic or normal growth. 

xii 



changes as a result ot: 
economic growth 
structural changes 
non-recurring revenue 

Total change 

1983-84 ProJected Revenues 

Amount 
(millions $) 

$ 260.7 
259.3 
H. 7) 

$ 428.3 

$3,649.8 

'l'ne structural changes result from the following 
list of items: 

Motor ~uels Tax Increase ot 3 cents per 
gallon (PA 83-18) 

Revenue to Special Transportation fund: 
1 cent per gallon (PA 83-30,JSS) 

Repeal ot sales Tax Exemption tor Meals 
costing less than $1 (PA 83-18) 

Repeal ot sales Tax Exemption tor seed 
and fertilizer (PA 83-18) 

Increase in Corporation Tax trom 10 
to ll l/2% (PA 83-l JSS) 

Increase in Alcoholic Beverage Tax 
by 20% (PA 83-l JSS) 

Inheritance Tax 10% surtax 
(PA 83-l JSS) 

Increase in Sales Tax on Business 
services trom 3 l/2 to 7 l/2% 
(PA 83-l JSS) 

Increase in Cigarette Tax trom 21 cents 
to 26 cents per pack (PA 83-l JSS) 

New Interest Tax and Dividends Tax 
Revisions (PA 83-l JSS) 

New Real I;state Conveyance. Tax ot l/2% 
(PA 83-l JSS) 

Miscellaneous fee and Other Revenue 
Increases 

TOTAL 

1982-83 
(million $) 

$ 10.5 

3.0 

1.0 

$ 14.5 

Percentage 
Change 

8.1 
8.0 

( 2. 8) 

13.3 

1983-84 
(mill ion $) 

$ 41.0 

14.0) 

12.0 

3.0 

30.0 

4.8 

3.0 

33.0 

16.4 

82.0 

27.5 

20.6 

$259. 3 

Non-Recurring Revenue Items in the 1983-84 budget total $50 million. This 
is a reduction ot $91.7 million trom those included in the 1982-83 budget. 
The following is a listing ot one-time revenues in the 1982-83 and 1983-84 

xiii 



budgets. 

Estimated Dividend Tax Payment (PA 81-4 
November Special Session) 

Accelerated Cor~oration Tax Payments 
(PA 81-4 November Special Session) 

Escheat ot unclaimed Property Change 
(PA 81-1 November Special Session) 

Sale ot Laurel Heights (revenue receipt 
delayed to FY 83-84) 

Estimated Dividend and Interest Tax 
Payment (PA 83-1 JSS) 

Repeal ot Unincorporated ~usiness Tax 
and fourth Base of Corporation Tax 
(PA 81-4 November Special Session) 

TOTAL 

1982-83 
(millions 

$ 50.0 

31.7 

8.0 

52.0 

$141.7 

1983-84 
I? ) (millions I? ) 

$ 5.0 

45.U 

$ 50.0 

Each revenue item changed by 1983 legislation is discussed in more detail 
in the Revenue Section immediately tollowing the Summary. 

BOND AUTHORIZATION 

New general obligation bond authorizations ot $347,905,115 were approved by 
the 1983 G.eneral Assembly ot which all but $1,875,000 are tax supported, 
Pr1or year authorizations were reduced by $64,995,116. A more complete 
descri~tion ot 1983 bond authorization and project costs can be tound by 
referring to the appropriate agency summary in Section II ot this book. 

HA 17 
( JSS) 

"An Act Concerning the Authorization of Bonds of the State for 
Capital Improvements and Other Purposes" 

New or increased tax supported bonds ot $267,040,115 and $1,875,000 ot 
selr-liyuidating bonds are authorized. MaJOr authorizations include grants 
ror Industrial Development (Economic Development, $10,000,000); various 
state Housing programs (Housing, $30,000,000); Student Recreation and 
Athletic r'acility (University ot Connecticut, $10,500,000) 1 Educational and 
Administrative r'acilities (Housatonic Community College, $11,000,000); Road 
Bridge Improvement, Rehabilitation and Replacement PrOJeCts 
(Transportation, $10,000,000); State Systems Highway and Bridge 
Rehabilitation, Restocation, Resurtacing and Construction (Transportation, 
~25,00U,UUU); Interchange at Route 7 and I-84, Danbury (Transportation, 
~30,UOO,OOO). Authorizations by agency are summarized below: 

xiv 



Agency 

State Capitol Preservation 
Restoration Commission, page 48 

Housing, page 63 
Administrative Services, page 85 
Public Safety, page 105 
Military, page 120 
Environmental Protection, page 154 
Economic Development, page 174 
Mental Health, page 205 
Mental Health, Corrections and State 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse, pages 205, 
341, 212 

Mental Retardation, page 195 
Transportation, page 221 
Mass Transportation, page 221 
Human Resources, page 246 
State Board of Education, page 274 
University of connecticut, page 307 
UCONN Health Center, page 315 
State Technical Colleges, page 323 
Regional Community Colleges, page 328 
Connecticut State Universities, 

page 334 
Corrections, page 341 
Children and Youth Services, page 349 
Judicial, page 366 
Contingency Reserve 
Motor Vehicles, page 116 
State Library, page 287 

1983 
Authorizations 

$ 8,500,000 
30,000,000 

9,000,000 
2,820,000 

279,550 
25,275,000 
13,350,000 

2,776,450 

7,898,000 
94,300,000 
15,700,000 
1,050,000 
8,475,000 

15,890,000 
639,000 
269,800 

11,575,000 

620,000 
2,600,000 
1,050,000 
5,685,000 15 
~.§..,.;1.-l--5- ..,, ~ 1, 3 

60,000 
1,000,000 

Total Tax 
Supported $267,040,115 

Self-Liquidating 

University of Connecticut, page 307 $ 
UCONN - Health Center, page 315 
Connecticut State University, page 334 

Total Self­
Liquidating $ 1,875,000 

The act also cancels $63,495,116 in unused prior authorizations and makes 
several langua.ge changes in the description of previously authorized 
projects. The language changes and cancelled authorizations are 
identified in the agency budget summaries in Section II of this book. 

PA 33 
(JSS) 

"An Act Increasing the Bond Authorizations for Certain 
Capital Improvements" 

Bond authorizations for various projects and programs are increased as 
follows: 

XV 



PA 492 

PA 0.80 

ProJect or Program 

Interstate Highways, page 221 
Intrastate Highways, page 221 
Construction Grants for Water 

Pollution Control r'acilities, page 154 
Agricultural Lands Preservation, page 149 
Housing Development Corporation Grants, 

page 63 
Urban Action Economic Development PrOJects, 
vage ~ 17'1 

vocational ~ducation Equipment, page 274 
Imvrovements to Regional Market, page 152 
Planning for Future Development of 

Regional Market, page 152 
Small Business or venture Capital Loans 

in Entervrise zones, page 174 

Total Tax Supported 
Bonds 

1983 
Authorization 

15,000,000 
9,000,000 

8,000,000 
5,000,000 

5,000,000 

1, 000,000 
1,000,000 

790,000 

200,000 

500,000 

~45,490,000 

"An Act Concerning the Develovment ot High Technology ProJects and 
Programs" 

The .Act authorizes an additional ~12 .5 million to fund high 
technology vroJects programs as tallows: 

High Technology Education ProJects - ~5,500,000 

Connecticut Product Development Corporation- ~7,000,000 

"An Act Concerning 
Manutacturers" 

Loans to Small Contractors and Small 

The act establishes a single small Contractors and Manufacturers 
Revolving Loan r·und in vlace of the mployment Incentive Revolving 
Fund and the Small Contractors Revolving Loan Fund, the assets and 
liabilities of which would be transferred to the new fund. The act 
also reduces the bond authorization tor the two loan programs that 
were eliminated by ~1.5 million and authorizes ~5.5 million in 
bonds to finance the new tund. 

Additionally, the act reduces the requirement that the 
Commissioner ot Administrative Services define "Minority business 
~nterprise" and establishes procedures tor awarding contracts, 
loans; bones or bond. guarantees under the tollowing vrograms 
administered by the Department ot Economic Development (DED). 

1. set As1cte Program tor Small Contractors and Minority 
businesses; 

xvi 



PA 549 

SA 14 
( JSS) 

2. The Small Contractors' Revolving Loan F'und; 

3. The !:in\ all Contractors' surety Bond Guarantee Fund; 

4. The programs ot the Department ot Economic Development's 
Ott~ce ot small Business Attairs. 

"An Act Establishing a Low-Cost Loan Program to Convert 
J.<esidential Electric Heating systems to Other sources of Heat" 

The act requires the Devartment ot Housing to establish a 
three-year "Home Heating system Loan r·und" to assist certain 
versons heating primarily with electricty to convert to other 
heating systems or add etticient secondary heating systems. The 
act would also establish loan limits as well as income limits in 
order to quality tor a loan. Also, the Commissioner ot Housing, in 
consultaton with the Department of Public Utility Control would 
have to establish a schedule of electric - comvany subsidized 
interest rates based upon the borrower's income. 

The act authorizes $2.9~ million in bonds tor the new tund and 
provides that up to $20,000 in bond money is available tor 
vroviding a aemonstration solar energy grant to a transit 
district. The transit district would have to be awarded a tederal 
matching grant tor solar energy system and be installed in a 
transportaton center opening between January l, l9B2 and Qctober 
l, 19~3. 

"An Act Concerning Authorization ot State Bond tor Costs Related 
to Construct~on ot the University ot Connecticut Health Center" 

The act authorizes $12.5 million to ettect the settlement ot 
litigation concerning the construction ot the UCONN Health Center. 

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS BUDGET TOPICS 

, Appropriations by the l9B3 General Assembly for the 1982-83 Fiscal Year 

Add~tional appropriations ot $71,017,900 tor 19~2-B3 were approved by the 
l~B3 General Assembly in SA B3-6, the deficiency bill, tor several 
agencies. These increased appropriations were tor a variety of purposes; 
the largest item was $4b. 7 million tor the Devartment ot .Income 
Maintenance. The two yrant accounts which made up the maJor portion ot this 
detic~ency were the Med~caid account ($29.2 million) and assistance to 
towns tor weltare purposes (general assistance) ($10.4 million). The 
Med~caid snorttall was due in part to higher rate increases tor hospital 
services (13.9% vs. 12.3%), a larger number ot eligible individuals 

xvil 



(applications up 19%), and increased costs tor long term care. The caseload 
under general assistance increased by nearly ~0%. ~hortages ot some ~~.0 
million each occurred in the aid to tamilies with dependent children 
( At'lJC), AF!JC-UP, and aid to the disabled, due primarily to higher case loads 
than budgeted. Under miscellaneous appropriations administered by the 
Comptroller there were two signiticant items. The largest, at $5.0 million, 
was the health insurance premiums tor state employees; the shortage was due 
primarily to rate increases (13.4% tor Blue eros, and 42% tor Travelers 
MaJor Medical) which were granted atter the budget was adopted. The second 
item was tor workers compensation awards tor state employees inJured on the 
JOb. With a private contractor handling the administration, a greater 
number ot backlogged cases have been processed which resulted in the need 
tor $2.3 million above the original appropriation. The refunds of taxes 
account required $3.5 million, due to overpayment of taxes running above 
the budgeted amount. 

The Department of Mental Retardation required an additional $3.1 mill ion to 
meet personal services costs due primarily to the addition of staff at the 
l'lanstield Training ~chool to meet ICr'/MR standards, plus the need for 
increased part-time positions throughout the agency and overtime needs 
which exceeded budgeted estimates. The Department ot Transportation (DOT) 
required ~3.0 million to cover a higher deticit in the New Haven Line rail 
service. While the actual shortage was JUSt over $10.0 million, transfers 
ot excess tunds in other areas ot DOT's budget reduced the needed 
deficiency appropriation. The shortage was created when a planned tor tare 
1ncrease was not implemented, which resulted in lower revenues; and higher 
wage settlements and a pre-billing policy expected trom the N.Y. 
Metropolitan Transit Authority (MTA) resulted in higher expenses. Excess 
tunds in Aeronautics ($1.4 m1llion) were available due to the new financing 
tor r;radley Internat1ona1 Airport; tunds trom the Bureau of Highways ($3.8 
million) were available as a result ot less than average snowfall; The 
Bureau ot Administration had an excess ot $1.8 million due to a large 
number ot tunded but vacant positions. 

The Department ot Mental Health required $2.5 million tor personal 
services, primarily due to increased tull-time staft at Norwich and 
Cedarcrest hospitals. The Department ot Correction received $530,000 to 
meet personal services costs at the Morgan Street tacility in Hartford and 
ror excess overtime requirements. Almost $1.6 million was needed tor other 
expense items such as rood, utilities and clothing due to a greater number 
ot inmates. Tne Department ot Education needed $1.9 million to meet grants 
to towns tor commitments tor school construction. With declining interest 
rates, towns have been encouraged to arrange financing for proJects 
previously approved. The balance of $.9 million in deficiency 
appropriations provided tor tunding items ot lesser magnitude in several 
other state agencies. 

xviii 



STATE BUDGET BY FUND 1983-84 [1] 
GI!:NEAAL FUND 

Total Available Resources 
(Estimated Revenue) 

Estimated Expenditures 
Appropriations (Gross) 

Less: Estimated Lapses 
Appropriations (Net) 

Total Estimated Expenditures 

Estimated Balance (to detray 
the 6/30/83 deticit 
estimated at $60.1 million) 

TRANSPORTATION FUND 

Available Resources 
(Estimated Revenue) 

Estimated Expenditures 
(Appropriations Act) 

Estimated Balance -
6/30/84 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND 
(Operating Fund) 

Available Resources 
(Estimated Net Revenue) 

Estimated Expenditures 
(Appropriations Act) 

Estimated Balance -
6/30/84 

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 

Available Resources 
Estimated Beginning 

Cash Balance -
7/1/83 

Estimated Revenue 

Total Available Resources 
Estimated Expenditures 

(Appropriations Act) 

Estimated Balance - 6/30/84 

$3,649,800,000 

3,644,078,740 

54,:.00,000) 
$3,589,578,740 

$:5,58'!,578,740 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

60,221,260 

14,000,000 

14,000,000 

0 

3,100,000 

3,059,609 

40,391 

97,525 
375,000 

472,525 

370,584 

101,941 

[1] Estimates used in the schedule are those associated with the 
legislation at the time ot passage. 

xix 



SUMMARY OF 1983-84 APPROPRIATIONS 
BY MAJOR OBJECT TOTALS AND BY FUND 

GENERAL FUND 
Personal ~ervices 
Other ~xpenses 
Other Current Expenses [1] 
J;quipment 
Capital Outlay 
LJebt ;;erv ice [ 2] 
Other Than Payments to Lccal 

Governments 
Payments to LoCal Governments 

General Fund Total - Gross 
Less: J;stimated Lapses 

General Fund Total - Net 

TRANSPORTATION FUND 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 

Transportation Fund Total 

SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Award Payments to Veterans 
Other Than Payments to Local 

Governments 

Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund 
Total 

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
J;quipment 
other Than Payments to Lccal 

Governments 

Regional Market Operation Fund 
Total 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS 

$ 

Appropriation 
1983-84 

ll96,105,562 
565,3Hl,558 
l2ll,716,515 
12,46H,199 

2,000,000 
317,815,902 

975,054,864 
746,536,140 

3,644,078,740 
54,500,000) 

$3,589,578,740 

13,000,000 
1,000,000 

14,000,000 

$ 354,740 
207,919 

1,950 
2,300,000 

195,000 

3,059,609 

209,700 
143,789 

1,000 

16,095 

370,584 

$3,607,008,933 

Percent 
ot Total 

24.59 
15.52 
3. 53 

.34 

.05 
8. 72 

26.76 
20.49 

100.00 

92.86 
7.14 

100.00 

ll.5Y 
6.80 

.06 
75.17 

6.37 

100.00 

56.59 
38 .80 
0.27 

4.34 

100.00 

[l] Includes such items as public transportation programs ($62.1 million), the clinical 
subsidy program at the University of Connecticut Health Center ($1.8 million), worker's 
compensation awards tor state employees ($12.0 million), vocational and manpower training 
($1.1 million), alternate residential care ($3.9 million), rents and ntoving expenses 
($5.7 million), tuel assistance program ($1.4 million), community correctional services 
($2.7 million), SJ?ecial deputy and deputy ]?er diems ($2.4 million), two Finance Advisory 

Committee (FAC) accounts- 1983 Acts Without ApJ?ropriations ($0.8 million), and funds for 
cont~nuing the automation ot accounting, budget, auditing and personnel systems ( $0.8 
m1ll1on), refunds ot taxes ($19.5 million), and reserve for salary adjustments ($2.0 
mUlion). 

{2] It should be noted that while debt service is considered as "Other Than payments to 
Local Governments,~~ lt has been shown separately due to its magnitude and the interest 
expressed by various legislators~ 

XX 



SUMMARY OF 
1983-84 GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT 

Function of Government 

Leyislative 
General Government 
Regulation and Protection ot Persons 

and Property 
Conservation and Development ot 

Natural Resources and Recreation 
Health and Hospitals 
Transportation 
Welt are 
~oucation, Libraries, and Museums 
corrections 
Judicial 
Non- r·unct ional 

General f'und Total - Gross 

Less: ~stimateo Lapses 

General Fund Total - Net 

xxi 

Appropriation 
1983-84 

$ 16,068,812 
219,762,435 

93,901,7!l2 

31,881,489 
319,895,093 
186,924,973 
891,312,317 

1,011,965,689 
149,130,503 

78,094,822 
64!>,140,82!> 

$3,644,078,740 

54,500,000) 

$3,589,578,740 

Percent 
ot Total 

.44 
6.03 

.87 
8.78 
5.13 

24.46 
27.77 
4.09 
2.14 

17.70 

100.00 



Function ot 
Government 

Leyislative 

General 
Government 

J<.eyulation and 
Protection ot 
Persons and 
Prol?erty 

Conservation 
and LJevelol?ment 
ot Natural 
Resources and 
Recreation 

Health and 
HOSI?itals 

Transl?ortation 

Welt are 

t:ducation, 
Libraries and 
Museums 

Correct1ons 

Juaic.ial 

Total 

SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AUTHORIZED 
1983-84 

General Fund other 

Permanent others Equated Permanent 
r'u 11-Time to Full-Time Full-Time 

:db':! l 0 

:<,671 47':! 75tl 

3,0tl0 :15 :<,535 

852 317 :169 

1U,tl35 576 325 

4,41tl 50 0 

2,056 64 142 

':l,::nu 390 5,176 

3,5':!2 7U 102 

2,420 147 u 

39,523 2,119 9,307 

xxii 

F'unds 

others Equated 
to Full-Time 

0 

0 

23 

5 

e 

0 

1 

1,353 

4 

0 

1,394 



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL FUNDS [1] 
1983-84 

E'EDERAL fUNDS INCLUDED IN THE AGENCY OPERATTNG BUDGET',::-~~~~~~-

Function 

Legislative 
General Government 
Regulation & Protection ot Persons 

& Property 
Conservation and Development ot 

Natural Resources & Recreation 
Health and Hospitals 
Transportation 
Welt are 
Education, Libraries and Museums 
Corrections 
Judicial 

Total - All Functions 

FEDERAL r'UNDS INCLUDED AS GENERAL fUND REVENUB 

r'eeleral Grants [2) 
Miscellaneous Revenue· (Public Transportation) 

Grand Total 

Amount 

$ 0 
25,400,073 

39,323,054 

8,822,903 
41,286,465 
6,224,750 

84,814,590 
157,013,490 

6,922,791 
613,436 

$370,421,552 

$413,300,000 
12,000,000 

$795,721,552 

[l) This schedule includes only those federal funds relating to the 
1983-84 overating budget. An ettort has been made to reflect funds in 
the function where they are expended rather than received; however, due 
to the uncertainties of accounting tor tederal funds as provided in the 
individual agency budgets, this may not always be the case. There are 
also tederal tunds which may be received tor various capital 
construction proJects that are not included in this schedule. It 
should De noted that, while the figures shown tor the tunctions ot 
government in this schedule are the best estimates currently available, 
they are subJect to revision penaing congressional approval ot the 
1983-84 tederal budget. It is estimated that tederal tunds represent 
20.0% ot total state spending tor the 1983-84 operating budget. 

[~] These tunds are primarily reimbursements trom various welfare 
programs administered by the Department ot Income Maintenance. 

xxiii 



SUMMARY OF STATE AGENCY BUDGETS 
1983-84 

LEGISLATIVE 
Legislative Management 
Auditors Of Public Accounts 
Commission on Intergovernmental 

Cooperation 
Commission On 1'he Status O:t women 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
Governor's Office 
secretary Ot The ::>tate 
Lieutenant Governor's Ot:tice 
Elections Commission 
Ethics COmmission 
llreedom ot Intormation Commissl.on 
Department ot Housing 
::>tate Properties Review Board 
State Treasurer 
State Comptroller 
Department Of Revenue Services 
Divislon ot Special Nevenue 
State Insurance Purchasing Board 
Gaminy Pol icy l::IOard 
Ottice Of FOlicy And Management 
Uttice Ot The Commissioner 
Bureau Ot personnel 
Bureau Ot COllection services 
Bureau Of Information Systems And 

Data Processing 
1:1ureau Ot Purchasing 
Bureau Of Public Works 
Employees• Review Board 
Bureau of statewide Emergency 
Telecommunications 

A.ttorney General 
c1ftice Ot The Claims Commissioner 

REGULA'l'ION AND PROTECTION 
Department ot Public Safety 
Municipal Police Training COuncil 
Board ot: ~·irearms permit Bxaminers 
Ot:tice of Civil Preparedness 
Motor Vehicle Department 
Military Department 
Connecticut Wing - civil Air Patrol 
Commission on f'ire Prevention and 
Control 

Department ot Insurance 
Department Of Liquor Control 
Connecticut f::iit.ing council 
Division of Consumer Counsel 
Department ot Public Utility Control 
Department of Consumer Protection 
Department ot Labor 
Commission on Human Rights and 
opportunities 

Ottice ot Advocacy tor Handicapped 
and Developmentally Disabled Persons 

Workers' Compensation Commission 

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
Department Of Agriculture 
Division ot Central Otfice 
Division Of Conservation And 
preservation 

Division Of Environmental Quality 
Council on Environmental Quality 
Connecticut River Gateway Commission 
connecticut Historical Commission 
Department Of Economic Development 
Agricultural Experiment Station 

General l:'und and Other funds Available 

1982-83 
Estimated 

Expenditures 

12,284,494 
2,663,890 

210,250 
158,19tl 

1,034,730 
1,620,362 

l43,0UU 
147,017 
105,064 
205,038 

6,768,917 
187,603 

1,296,750 
6,921,427 

32,494,778 
19,ll3,594 

3,326,900 
9, 500 

75,910,402 
2,373,207 
4,756,323 
3,446,846 

1,079,595 
1,796,846 

19 '730 ,033 
18,000 

106,169 

6,586,557 
145,882 

38,507,661 
1, 025' 34 7 

25,403 
574,002 

20,853,416 
4,240,738 

14,000 

370,941 
1,713.316 
1,128,856 

0 
233,374 

3,143,048 
4,164,585 
4,563,263 

183,635 
1,314,392 

2,397,262 
4,110,653 

12,823,664 
3,139,218 

45,009 
8,500 

493,369 
3,316,057 
2,923,112 

1983-84 
Agency 
Request 

12,356,029 
3,073,370 

242,400 
181,837 

1,210,951 
3,190,249 

176,000 
189,128 
133,620 
255,506 

7,630,836 
207,938 

1,450,839 
7 ,843, 327 

37,547,847 
21,591,!:1:.!!:1 
3,965,283 

10,100 
82,112,716 

2,721,242 
5,011,623 
3,989,000 

1,240,366 
2,054,692 

23,687,742 
20,000 

204,607 

7,323,815 
196,790 

45,253,788 
1,293,626 

29,789 
714,374 

23,069,887 
4,675,306 

21,000 

389,449 
2,222,187 
1,267,812 

0 
254,949 

::1,902,867 
4,749,480 
5,098,759 

2,052,700 

226,853 
1,604,778 

2,793,448 
4,489,559 

14,128,955 
3,419,500 

50,800 
10,000 

584,831 
4,410,068 
3,093,214 

xxiv 

1983-84 
Governor's 
Recommended 

12,356,029 
3,073,370 

242,400 
181,837 

1,210,951 
::1,149,926 

197,600 
175,982 
121,749 
237,481 

7,419,073 
207,938 

1,468,195 
7,697,879 

36,237,208 
22,539,tl08 
3,965,963 

8, !:IOU 
80,726,928 

2,631,857 
4,906,408 
3,815,986 

1,229,541 
1,888,407 

20,249,335 
19,000 

185,922 

6,84<1,202 
179,315 

44,272,000 
1,161,390 

40,553 
704,500 

22,600,000 
4,629,761 

15,000 

392,600 
2,039,000 
1,258,626 

0 
254,949 

3,744,250 
4,894,904 
5, 727 ,ooo 

2,588,070 

218,000 
1,676,985 

2,653,877 
4,398,159 

13,941,740 
3,504,200 

49,375 
10,000 

583,100 
3,920,390 
3,064,739 

1983-1984 
Appropriations 

12,738,029 
3,073,370 

242,400 
180,013 

1,347,918 
3.149,926 

197,600 
175,98:.0 
121,749 
237,481 

7,340,958 
207,938 

1,432,921 
7,672,!.103 

38,900,989 
2!,506,65tl 
3,965,963 

8,soo 
80,016,961 

2,631,857 
16,906,408 

3,807,874 

1,229,541 
1,885,474 

19,804,762 
10,000 

185,922 

6,881,422 
159,82!:1 

42,999,230 
1,083,390 

42,339 
674,500 

22,338,597 
4.425,646 

15,000 

401,648 
2,039,000 
1,250,126 

65,000 
254,949 

3,730,750 
4,922,254 
5,427,573 

2,586,070 

218,000 
1,650,985 

2,642,591 
4,479,109 

13,604,899 
3,645,088 

42,375 
10,000 

580,678 
3,850,420 
3,046,329 

• Change 
over 

1982-83 

3.69 
15.37 

15.29 
13.79 

30.27 
94.40 
38. ltl 
19.70 
15.88 
15.82 

8.45 
10.84 
10.50 
10.80 
19.71 
12.52 
19. 21 

( 10.53) 
5.41 

10.90 
255.45 
10.47 

13.89 
4.93 
0.38 

(44.44) 
75.12 

4.48 
9 .so 

11.66 
5.60 

66.67 
17.51 
7.12 
4.36 
7 .14 

8.28 
19.01 
10.74 

9.24 
18.70 
18 .19 
18.94 

45.82 

18.71 
25.61 

10.23 
8.96 

6.09 
16.11 
( 5.85) 
17.65 
17.70 
16.11 

4.2:,! 

1983-84 
Other Funds 
Available 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

21,421,573 
0 

3,552,270 
0 
0 

58,285,250 
0 
0 

0,767,410 
0 
0 
0 

15,222,000 
42,124,855 

2,500,000 
0 
0 

75,000 
0 

1,497,700 
25,000 

0 
623,000 

15,538,757 
901 t 000 

0 

42,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

21,558 
36,956,257 

71,045 

254,564 
0 

84,250 
1,655,600 

1,477,480 
4,599,000 

0 
0 

755,703 
366,H7 
728:370 



HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 
Department ot Health Services 25,572,572 28,366,201 
Ottice ot the Meoical Examiner 1,522,711 1,641,649 
Department ot Mental Retardation 114,066,250 127,460,129 
Department ot Mental Health 124,480,62~ 139,519,342 

28,211,702 
1,626,507 

134,610,500 
137,230,000 

27,911.629 
1,582,241 

133,723,720 
137,768,100 

9.15 
3.91 

17.:l3 
10.67 

24,633,945 
0 

5,06:t:,09b. 
4,075,071 

--Connee-t-icu.t--Al.c.oha ·1 and D_rJJ_guAb.,u"s"e'--~~~~~~~ -:w,.,.~~~= 
Cornmiss ion 4, 841 , 011 5, ZTI-;-J.-:4-6~76i.-9-,eti'()~~6S·,...Q.OQ~~~~~~<--6•"-~~~LlL3 7 2~ 

veterans• Home and Hospital 12,852,906 14,674,135 14,188,997 13dl47,403 7.74 l,Hl6,100 

TAANSPOl<TATION 
~ureau Uf Highways 
bureau Ot Administration 
Bureau Ut P.Lanning And Research 
Bureau Of Aeronautics 
Bureau Ot Public Transportation 
Bureau Ot Waterways 

'i'IELFARB 
Department on Aging 
Department of Human Resources 
u:tt ice Ot Child uay Care 
De~artment Of Income Maintenance 

EDUCATION, MUSEUMS, LIBRARIES 
Department Ot Education 
!3oard ot Education and Services for 

the Blind 
Commission on the Deat and Hearing 

Impaired 
Commission on The Arts 
b'tate Library 
Department Of Higher Bducation 
university ot Connecticut 
university Of Ct. Health Center 
~ard for State Academic Awards 
Connecticut Student Loan Foundation 
Central Naugatuck. valley Regional 

Higher Education Center 
State Technical Colleges 
Teachers• Retirement Board 
~egional Community Colleges 
Connecticut State University 

COlffiECTIONS 
Department of Correction 
Board Ot Pardons 
Board Of Parole 
Preventive oervices 
Support Services 
Sup~lementary services 
substitute services 
Management services 
County Sherii:ts 

JUDICIAL 
Juoicial Department 
Division 01: Criminal Justice 
Public Detender Services Commission 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 
Miscellaneous Appropriations To The 

Governor 
Debt service - state Treasurer 
Reserve ~·or salary AOJustments 
Capital Projects 
Fac - Acts Without A~propriations 
[<'ac - Automated Accounting budget 

And Personnel. Systems Revisions 
Miscellaneous Appropriations 
Administered By The Comptroller 

TOTAL - GROSS 

Less: Bstimated Lapse {1} 

TOTAL - NET 

82,402,568 
32,602,032 

1,661,075 
2,821,930 

59,996,409 
412,176 

4,086,009 
26,390,837 

53,494 
758 t 747,145 

559,962,466 

4,960,276 

443,160 
886,924 

5,217,571 
9,935,985 

79,815,926 
30,572,108 

258,561 
375,000 

1,822,580 
10,553,834 
98,066,312 
35,901,221 
59,054,846 

64,696,420 
15,000 

224,082 
795,751 

18,623,461 
1,143,778 

39,395,903 
5,060,439 
3,749,664 

52,050,546 
10,103,408 
4, 811,159 

0 
294,284,912 

0 
2,000,000 

0 

748,958 

291,973,711 

3,257,741,417 

{14,000,000) 

89,818,546 
37,88;,,478 
1,859,~78 
1,433,897 

63,350,318 
448,553 

4,732,780 
30,591,716 

54,042 
831,185,434 

708,692,000 

5,ll0,790 

499,505 
936,519 

5,778,648 
10,084,171 
89,234,400 
34,342,782 

290,342 
1,000,000 

2,045,857 
ll,637;168. 

125,731,057 
39,085,487 
64,972,206 

72,079,456 
15,000 

235,276 
841,905 

20,!:>67,570 
1,216,168 

43,779,698 
5,745,547 
3,702,565 

58,336,159 
11,252,402 

5,106,196 

100,000 
327' 376,736 

0 
2,000,000 

0 

894,310 

327,008,903 

3,717,565,427 

85.903,246 
36,329,131 

1,861,658 
1,434,986 

61,513,839 
449,012 

4,657,650 
28,344,233 

60,400 
826,635,374 

604,542,000 

5, 0 26, 200 

472,400 
978,000 

5,867,200 
10,958,543 
88,451,703 
33,713,548 

287,844 
600,000 

2,050,300 
ll,868,600 

125,697,800 
39,079,600 
64,923,000 

74,240,127 
15,000 

246,745 
841,925 

20,359,024 
1,203,605 

43,191,186 
5,669,860 
3,893,017 

59' 536,519 
ll,OS4,000 
5,575,480 

100,000 
320,826,736 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 

0 

798,130 

330,696,021 

3,595,952,306 

(43,500,000) 

84,933,464 
34,233,24!:1 
1,824,709 
1,413,432 

64,141,461 
420,659 

4,623,660 
28,327,327 

46,290 
858,387,040 

623,910,440 

5,305,648 

486,400 
978,000 

5,868,407 
11,185,253 
88,121,703 
33,536,748 

312,844 
200,000 

1,969,321 
12,0.29,086 

121,600,800 
40,053,097 
66,472,942 

73,565,764 
15,000 

204,056 
795,751 

20,779,404 
1,203,605 

42,891,573 
5,616,173 
4,119.177 

60,683,519 
11,432,843 

6,028,460 

100,000 
317,815,902 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 

21,325 

798, 130 

321,677,193 

3,644,078,740 

{54,500,000) 

3,243,741,417 3,717,565,427 3,552,452,306 3,589,578,740 

3.07 
5,00 
9.85 

(49.91) 
6.91 
2,06 

13.16 
7.34 

(13.47) 
13.13 

ll.42 

6.96 

9.76 
10.27 
12.47 
12.57 
10.41 

9.70 
:w. 99 

( 46. 67) 

8,05 
13.98 
24.00 
11.56 
12.56 

13.71 
o.oo 

(8.94) 
o.oo 

11.58 
5.23 
8.87 

10.98 
9.85 

16.59 
13.16 
25.30 

s.oo 
o.oo 

6.57 

10.17 

11.86 

10.66 

19,000,000 
u 

24,750 
6,638,000 
1,2oo,ooo 

0 

1:t:,790,l!:>S 
51,122,472 

0 
20,966,960 

109,544,500 

2;113,239 

340,282 
413,5% 

1,523,120 
872,446 

102,327,230 
99,066,550 

50,925 
30,055,786 

0 
4,223,370 
2,550,000 

14,057,004 
41,239,500 

5,819,224 
0 
0 

60,000 
1,814,248 

16,302 
3,482,958 

241,474 
0 

357,675 
0 

255,7b1 

0 
49,209,603 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

839,594,051 

839,594,051 

[1} The amount shown tor 1982-83 represents an additional, unallocated lapse not included by the agencies when they prOJected 
their expenditures, 

XXV 



STATE GRANTS TO TOWNS 
APPROPRIATED GRANTS 

Administering Agency & Grant 

SECRETARY OF THE STATE 
Pr,esidential Preterence Primary 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
Tax Abatement 
Payment in Lieu o.t Taxes 

Total - Agency 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax on Manufacturer's 

Inventories 
Reimbursement ot Local Property Tax on Mercantile 

Inventory 
Reimbursement ot Local Property Tax - Disability Exemption 
Distressed Municipalities 
Property Tax Reliet for t:lderly Homeowners - Circuit Breaker 
Property Tax Relief tor Elderly Homeowners - ~'reeze 

Program 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division ot Central Otfice 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
state Aid to Public Health Nursing 
District Departments of Health 
Venereal Disease Control 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION 
Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally Retarded Persons 

TRANSPORTATION 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 
Town Aid Grants - Roads 

BUREAU 0]' PUHLIC TRANSPORTATION [1] 
Elderly and Handicapped Services 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
Child Day care 
Human Resource Development 
Human Resource Development - Hispanic Programs 
Human Resource Development - Neighborhood Health Clinics 
and vans 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
Assistance to Towns for-Welfare Purposes 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Hchool Building Grant and Interest Subsidy Program 
Vocational Agriculture 
Educational Programs for Disadvantaged Children 
Special Education 
Transportation of School Children 
Adult Education 
Education of Children Residing in Tax Exempt State Property 
Adult Basic Education 
Health and Welfare Services for Pupils Attending Private 

Schools 
Child Nutrition Programs 
Improvement of Educational Opportunities of Disadvantaged 
Children 

Educational Equalization Grants to Towns 
Bilingual l::d.ucation 
State Grant Commitments tor School Construction 
Supplemental Education Grant 

Total - Agency 

xxvi 

1982-83 
Appropriation 

$ u 

!;> 2,765,000 
2,883,000 

s 5,648,000 

17,B00,000 

15,589,000 
700,000 

6,225,000 
10,100,000 

15,650,000 

!;> 66,064,000 

$ 94,500 

s 240,970 
1,191,838 

87, 300 

$ 1,520,108 

$ 37,421 

$ 20,285,000 

500,000 

$ 20,785,000 

$ 2,224,295 
369,100 

51,000 

72,500 

$ 2,716,895 

$ 42,975,663 

$ 12,500,000 
1,900,000 

0 
88,300,000 
27,410,000 
1,700,000 

800,000 
0 

6,000,000 
2,200,000 

2091772 
344,800,000 

1,620,000 
13,100,000 

4,150,000 

$504,689,172 

1983-84 
Appropriation 

$ 1.000,000 

$ 2,715,600 
3,048,200 

$ 5,763,800 

17,800,000 

16,900,000 
550,000 

6,720,000 
8,700,000 

14,50'0,000 

$ 65,170,000 

$ 94,500 

$ 242,411 
1,203,7~6 

92,300 

$ 1,538,467 

$ 29,200 

$ 20,285,000 

500,000 

$ 20,785,000 

$ 2,063,375 
419,48!:1 

53,958 

72,500 

$ 2,609,322 

$ 60,960,435 

$ 10,750,000 
2,090,000 

0 
100,769,206 

33,000,000 
1,870,000 

800,000 
0 

6,400,000 
2,209,000 

209,772 
377,7.69,702 

1,713,960 
24,500,000 

4,390,000 

$566,471,640 

Amount ot 
Change 

s l,ooo,ooo 

($ 

$ 

($ 

$ 

$ 

($ 

($ 

49,400) 
165,200 

115,800 

0 

l ,311 ,ooo 
150,000) 
495,000 

1,400,000) 

1,150,000) 

894,000) 

0 

1.441 
11,91!:1 

5,000 

18,359 

8, 221) 

u 

u 

0 

160,920) 
50,389 

2,958 

0 

107,573) 

$ 17,984,772 

($ 1,750.000) 
190,000 

0 
12,469,206 

5,590,000 
170.000 

0 
u 

400,000 
g,ooo 

0 
32,969.702 

93,960 
11,400,000 

240.000 

$ 61,781,868 



BOARD OF EDUCATION AND SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 
Services tor Persons with Im~aired Vision 
Tuition and Services - Public School Children 

Total - Agency 

STATE LIBRARY 
Payments to Public Libraries 
Connecticard Payments to PUblic Libraries 

Total - Agency 

OEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
Youth Service 13ureaus 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS ADMINISTERED 13Y THE 
COMPTROLLER 

Reimbursement to Towns tor Loss of Taxes on State Property 
Reimbursement to Towns tor Loss of Taxes on Private 
Tax Exempt Pro~erty 

Warehouse Point r·ire District 

Total - Agency 

TOtal - General Fund Appropriated ~Tants 
to Towns 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

234,000 
578,000 

812,000 

429' 200 
459,300 

888,500 

$ 1,100,000 

$ 10,000,000 

10,000,000 
1,400 

$ 20,001,400 

$667,333,259 

NON-APPROPRIATED GRANTS 

Administering Agency & Grant 

TREASURER 
Dog License ~'ees Returned to Towns 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES 
Hotel Room Tax Sharing 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 
Payment in Lieu ot Boating Taxes 

COMMISSION ON SPECIAL REVENUE 
Gambling Revenue Sharing 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
"Title XX" SOcial Services Block Grant 

Total - Non-Appropriated Grants 

Administering Agency & Grant 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
Grants for Developing Rental Housing for the Elderly 
COngregate Housing tor the Elderly 
Renovation ot Moderate Rental Housing 
Housing Site Development 
Municipal Redevelopment 

BONDED GRANTS 

Housing Development and Rehabilitation, Including Moderate 
Rental and Elderly Housing, Site Development, Neighborhood 
Preservation, Urban Homesteading, Community Housing 
Development Corporations, Housing Purchase and Rehabilitation, 
Energy Conservation Loan Program, and Antici~ated New 
Federal Programs 

Community Housing Development Corporations 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Grants to Municipalities for open Space Land Acquisition· for 

Development, Conservation, or Recreation Purposes 
Water Pollution Control 
Air Pollution control 
Beach Erosion and Flood Control Projects 
Recreation Development and SOlid Waste Disposal Projects 

(Urban Action} 

xxvii 

$ 

1982-83 
Estimated 

Payment 

110,000 

1,100,000 

$ 2,200,000 

$ 3,500,000 

$ 20,199,300 

$ 27,109.300 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

30,000,000 
0 

30,000,000 

2,000,000 
0 
0 
0 

0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

279 t300 
68 5' 500 

964,800 

454,000 
486,000 

940,000 

$ 1,207,576 

$ 9,500,000 

1o,ooo,ooo 
1' 400 

$ 19,501,400 

$747.036,140 

' 

1983-84 
Estimated 

Payment 

80,000 

$ 2,600,000 

$ 2,600,000 

$ 4,000,000 

$ 21,229,515 

$ 30,509,515 

Prior 
Authorizations 

Unallocated 
6/30/83 

$ 8,797 

$ 

$ 

677,000 
162,797 

1,422,598 
207,782 

0 
100,000 

2,578,974 

583 
9,650,000 

484,752 
1,772,499 

1,291,124 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

' 
{$ 

{$ 

45,300 
107,SOO 

152,800 

24,800 
26,700 

51,500 

107 '!:>76 

500,000} 

0 
0 

500,000} 

$ 79,702,881 

(' 

Amount of 
Increase 

30,000) 

s 1,500,000 

$ 400,000 

$ 500,000 

$ 1,030,215 

$ 3,400,215 

Total 
unallocated 

$ 8,797 

$ 

$ 

677,000 
162,797 

1,422,598 
207,782 

30,000,000 
100,000 

32,578,974 

2,000,583 
9,650,000 

484,752 
1,77'1.,499 

1,291,124 



Grants-in-Aid to Municipalities tor Planning for Solid 
Waste Heat Recovery ProJects 

Grants-in-Aid to the Town and City ot Waterbury for a 
Regional solid waste ltacility 

Total - A~,;~ency 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
Grants to Municipally-owned water Companies for 
Modification and Construction ot Facilities 

Industrial and Business Development 
Economic Development Projects (Urban Action) 
Grants-in-Aid tor Inner-City Economic, Cultural and 
Artistic Development and Stimulus for Bridgeport, New 
Haven or Stamtord 

Grants-in-Aid to Bridgeport, Dock Repairs and Improvements 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
Hureau of Highways 
Road PrOJects South Windsor 
Local Systems - Resurfacing/Rehabilitation and Restoration 
PrOJects 

Hureau of Aeronautics 
Municipal Airports 

Bureau of Public Transportation 
Urban Mass Transit (Urban Action) 

Total - Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
Child Day Care PrOJects and combined Elderly and 

Community Centers (Urban Action) 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
School Building Grants - Primarily to Remedy Satety 
and Hea1th Violations 

Grants-in-Aid to the City of Waterbury for Establishment 
of a Pilot Vocational-Bducation Program 

State Grants tor Vocational Education Equipment 

Total - Agency 

STATE LIBRARY 
Grants to Municipalities tor Construction of Libraries 

Total - Handed Grants 

0 

3,000,000 

$ 5,000,000 

$ 0 
0 
0 

500,000 
600,000 

$ 1,100,000 

$ 0 

1,500,000 

0 

0 

$ 1,500,000 

$ 0 

$ 0 

0 
1,000,000 

$ 1,000,000 

$ 800,000 

$ 39.400,000 

200,000 

0 

$ 13,303,958 

~ 2,357,400 
17,146,213 

102,941 

200,000 
0 

$ 19,806,554 

$ 779,500 

0 

503,304 

1,24H,515 

$ 2,531,319 

$ 1,116,467 

$ 5,768,366 

300,000 
0 

$ 7,184,833 

$ 0 

$ 46,522,105 

200,000 

3,000,000 

$ 18,303,958 

$ 2,357,400 
17,146,213 

102,941 

700,000 
600,000 

s 20,906,554 

s 779,500 

1,500,000 

503,304 

1,248,515 

s 4,031,319 

$ 1,116,467 

300,000 
1,000,000 

$ 8,184,833 

$ 800,000 

$ 85,922,105 

[1] These funds are only to be used if elderly and handicapped dial-a-ride transportation programs experience reductions 
in ~ederal operating subsidies. 

xxviii 



Schedule of General Fund J:<evenue, 1983-84 

Schedule ot Revenue tor other Appropriatea t'unds, 1983-84 

Revenue Changes Made Duriny 1983 June Spec1al session and 
1983 Regular session 

Descriptions ot General Pund l:<evenue Items 

1 

Section I 

REVENUE 

3 

5 

6 

21 



Revenue Schedules • 3 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
1983-84 

Taxes 
Sales ana use 
corb-lorations 
Public service Corporations 
Motor l:'uels 
Capital Gains, Dividends & 

Interest 
Cigarettes 
Insurance Companies 
Inheritance and Estate [3} 
Oil Comi,>anies 
Unincorporated Business 
Heal Estate Conveyance 
Alcoholic Beverages 
Admissions, Dues, Cabaret 
Miscellaneous 

Total Taxes 

Other ltevenue 
'l'ransters - Special Revenue 

Motor Vehicle Receipts 
Licenses Permits, J:'ees 
bales ot commodities and 
Services 

Transfers - Other r·unds 
Interest ana Dividends 
Rents 
l<'ines ana E;scheats 
Miscellaneous 

Total - Other ~evenues 

Other Sources 
Feaeral Grants 

Total - other sources 

Total - General Fund Revenues 

Actual 
Revenue 
1981-82 

1,014,641,77t> 
330,67:i,632 
218,203,297 
154,689,252 

137,726,:.NB 
74,294,542 
72,387,777 
79,249,829 
37,663,148 
18,609,792 

0 
25,968,810 
ll,935,004 
1,173,050 

2,177,215,116 

11'1.,849,296 
78,777,158 
73,822,605 

48,643,901 
29,137,215 
21,998,392 

2,777,609 
20,014,693 
7b,l51,634 

464,172,503 

353,103,534 
353,103,534 

2,994,491,153 

Estimated I 11 
Revenue 
1982-83 

1,112,000,000 
330,000,000 
242,000,000 
166,5ou,ooo 

195,000,000 
74,000,000 
78,ooo,uoo 
77,000,000 
so,uuo,ooo 
24,000,000 

0 
'1.7,500,000 
12,300,000 
1,200,000 

2,389,500,000 

123,400,000 
77,000,000 
84,000,000 

52,.000, 000 
30,000,000 
8,000,000 
2,600,000 

12,000,000 
66,000,000 

455,000,000 

377,ooo,uoo 
377,000,000 

3,221,500,000 

ProJected [ 1] 
Revenue 
1983-84 

1,267,000,000 
335,000,000 
z7o,oou,uoo 
l86,ooo,ooo 

301,000,000 
90,400,000 
84,000,000 
85,000,000 
so,ooo,ooo 

3,000,000 
27,500,000 
32,800,000 
12,700,000 

1,300,000 
2,745,700,000 

140,000,000 
77,400,000 

104,300,000 

52,000,000 
30,000,000 
7,000,000 
2,000,000 
6,000,000 

72,100,000 
490,800,000 

413,300,000 
413,300,000 

3,649,800,000 

Percent [2] 
Change 
over 

1982-83 

10.u 
5.3 

11. b 
0 

14.5 
0 

7.7 
6.5 

0 

2.0 
3.0 
8.0 



4 • Revenue Schedules 

[1] t:stimated revenues tor 1~82-83 and yroJected revenues tor 1983-H4 tiscal year are estimates 
or the l''inance Committee as ot June 21, 1983. 

[~] The percent change represents growth not including any base and/or rate changes. 

(3} Kevenue .trom the ~state Income Tax is included in this item. 



Revenue Schedules • 5 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE FOR OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS 

Soldiers, Sailors and Marines Fund 

Actual Estimated Appropriated 
Revenue Revenue Revenue 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

Interest & Dividends $3,285,835 $3,300,000 $3,500,000 
Amortization ot Investment Losses (452,392) (475,000) (400,000) 

Total - soldiers, Sailors and 
Marines r'una $2,833,443 $2,825,000 $3,100,000 

The Soldiers, bailors ana Marines r'und is a trust tuna authorized in l~lY to 
provide temporary tinancial assistance to needy veterans. Revenue is derived f'rom 
investment income on the $40,718,000 tuna principal balance (as ot April 30; 1983) 
and is used to tund operating expenses, award payments to veterans, and payments to 
the veterans Home and Hospital tor bur1al expenses and headstones tor indigent 
veterans. Tne tund is administered by the American Leyion with the state Treasurer 
acting as trustee. 

In response to a recommendat1on by the Auditors ot Public Accounts that the losses 
ot trust tunas be charyed ayainst the interest income ot the tuna rather than the 
tund's principal, an adJUStment to the appropriated revenue is made to retlect the 
estimated amortized losses ot the tund, oee also the separate write-up tor the 
soldiers, oailors and Marines r·und in the agency budyet. 

Rentals 

Total - Regional Market 
Operation Fund 

Regional Market operation Fund 

Actual 
Revenue 
1980-81 

$3lo,566 

$315,566 

Estimated Appropriated 
Revenue Revenue 
1981-82 1982-83 

~3<5,000 ~375,UUO 

$325,000 $375,000 

Tne Reyional Market Olleration ],'una was established by statute in 1~3~ ana is used 
to account tor the operations ot the Connecticut Regional Market. Revenue to the 
tuna is derived trom the rental ot merchandising space to distributors and 
producers or truit, veyetables and other food products at the regional market in 
Harttord. The revenue is used yenerally tor operating expenses, maintenance ot 
raciiities ana vrincipal and interest vayments on bonds. sold to construct the 
tacility. 

bl'ecial Transportation Fund 

Motor r·uels Tax 

Total - Special Transl'ortation E'und 

Appropriated Revenue 
1983-84 

~14,0UO,OOO 

$14,000,000 

The Special Transportation fund was established by PA e3-30 ot the 19e3 June 
Special ~ession. kevenue is derived trom earmarking a portion ot the Motor Fuels 
Tax (1 cent tor r'Y l983-e4 and 2 cents thereafter). The resources ot the funa are 
used tor hiyhway and bridge rehabilitation, restoration and resurtacing and 
reconstruction, and tor the purchase ot highway related equipment. (The purchase 
ot hiyhway related equil'ment is limited to $1 million per tiscal year,) 



6 - Revenue Changes 

REVENUE CHANGES MADE BY 1983 LEGISLATION 

Items below are tax and other revenue chanyes maae auring the June, 
1983 special session and the 1983 Regular session. Shown tirst are 
items attectiny the General ~·una, grouped into tax changes and other 
revenue changes. Not included are changes made in miscellaneous 
penalties or tines unless the revenue ettect was anticipated to be 
signiticant. Each item gives reterence to the public act number, the 
ettective date ot the legislation, and the revenue impact in FY 1983-84 
unless otherwise noted. For those items that have no revenue ettect, 
or where the ettect was estimated to be minimal, a aash (-) will appear 
in the "Revenue Chanyes" column. 

GENERAL FUND - TAX CHANGES 

Revenue Changes 

Alcoholic ~average Tax 

PA 83-1 (JSS) The alcoholic beverage tax rates are increased by 20%. 

Beer, per barrel (not less than 
28 nor more than 31 gallons) 

Liquor, per wine yallon (128 
tluid ounces) 

Still wines 
21% ot absolute alcohol, or 
less, per wine yallon 

Over 21% ot absolute alcohol, 
per wine gallon 

Sparkling wine, per wine gallon 
Alcohol in excess ol: 100 proot, 
gallon (one wine gallon at 
100 proot) 

(~ttective August 1, 1983) 

Beverage 
Tax 
Old New 

$2.50 

2.50 

.625 

.625 

2.50 

l''Y tl3-84 
~'Y 84-85 

$3.00 

3.00 

.30 

• 7 5 
.75 

3.00 

$ 4,800,000 
$ 5,200,000 

capital Gains, Dividends and Interest Tax 

PA ~3-1 (JSS) - A new graduated tax on interest income is established 



----'1:~ r: t a x.p.a:y_er_s~ i th 
The threshold for the 
and the tax rates 
income. 

AGI 
( $ ouu) 

Revenue Changes - 7 

AdJUSted Gross Income (AGI) in excess of $50,000. 
tax on dividends rs-also lncreasea~~~~~-A~~~~-­
are changed to coincide with the tax on interest 

Old Rate New Tax rate 
~ut tor tax on tor interest 

At least less than Dividends and dividends 

$20 $22 1% 0% 
22 24 2 0 
24 2ti 3 u 
2ti 30 4 0 
30 35 6 0 
3:'> 40 7 0 
40 50 7.5 0 
50 60 8 6 
bU 70 ti 8 
70 80 8 10 
tiU lUO ti 12 

lOU and over 9 13 

Ettective with income years beginning on or after January 1, 19ti3. 

F'Y 83-84 
FY fl4-ti5 

$82,000,000 
$90,000,000 

~eginning January 1, 1984, individuals whose estimated dividends and 
interest tax liability is in excess ot $200 must make an estimated 
~ayment in the sixth month ot their income year equal to 50% ot their 
estimated tax liability. 

r'Y 83-84 

Cigarette Tax 

$45,00U,UOO 
(one-time) 

PA 83-1 (J~~) - The cigarette tax is increased trom 21 cents to 26 
cents ver ~ack ot twenty. The tax increase also a~~lies to unstam~ed 
Clgarettes in inventory. (Ettective August 1, 1983). 

Corporation Tax 

FY B3-84 

~·y 83-ti4 
n B4-85 

$ 800,000 
(one-time) 

~15,600,000 
$16,400,000 

PA ti3-l (J~S) - cor~oration Tax rate is increased trom 10% to 11.5%. 
(Ettective with income year beginning on or atter January 1, 1983,) 



8 - Revenue Changes 

r'Y B3-B4 
r'Y 84-85 

$30,000,000 
$45,000,000 

PA B3-4~3 The tax credit tor expenditures tor day care is increased 
trom $10,000 to $LO,OUO. The credit is to be calculated at 40% rather 
than L~% ot allowable expenditures. (Ettective with income years 
beginning on or atter July 1, 1983}, 

Inheritance and Estate Tax 

FY 83-84 
FY 84-B5 

0 
100,000} 

PA 83-l (JSS} an additional surtax ot 10% is added to the tax on 
estates established on or atter July 1, l9B3. Transfers of tarmland to 
descendants are exempt trom the new surtax. 

value ot 
Passing 

Col. 1 

$ 0 
1,000 
6 ,ouo 

20,000 
25,000 

100,000 
150,000 
250,000 
400,000 
600,000 

1,uou,ooo 

-
-
-
-
-
--
-
-

OLD RATES 

Hates ot Inheritance Tax According to the Above Classitications 
(including the 30% surtax) 

Class AA Class A Class B 

Proverty Rate Rate Rate 
to Class Tax on on Tax on on Tax on on 

col. 2 Col. 1 t;xcess Col. 1 t;xcess Col .. 1 t:xcess 

1,000 $ 0 0% $ 0 0% $ 0 0% 
6,000 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 
~0,000 0 0% 0 0% 0 5. 2% 
25,000 0 0 0 2.6% 728 5.2% 

100,000 0 0 130 3.n 988 6. 5% 
150,000 0 3.9% :S,OS5 3.9% !:>,863 6. 5% 
250,000 l,'j50 5.2% 5,005 5.2% 9,113 7.8% 
400,000 7,150 6.5% 1o,;w5 6.5% 16,913 9.1% 
600,000 16,900 7.8% 19,955 7.8% 30, 5td 10.4% 

-1,000,000 32,500 9.1% 35,555 9.1% 51,363 11.7% 
- b8,900 10.4% 71' 955 10.4% 98,lb3 13.0% 

Class c 

Rate 
Tax on on 
Co1.1 t:xcess 

$ 0 0% 
0 10.4% 

520 10.4% 
1,976 11.7% 
2,496 11.7% 

11' 271 11.4% 
17,121 13.0% 
30,121 14.3% 
51,571 15.6% 
82,771 16.9% 

150' 371 18.2% 



value ot 
Passing 

Col. 1 

$ 0 -
1 '000 -
6,000 -

;w,ooo -
l5,0UO -

100,000 -
150,000 -
250,000 -
400,000 -

NEW RATES 
Nates ot Inheritance Tax According to the Above Classitications 

(including the present 30% surtax and a new surtax ot 10%) 

Class AA Class A Class !; 

Prol,)erty Rate Rate Rate 
to Class Tax on on Tax on on Tax on on 

Col. 2 COl. 1 Excess Col. 1 l!;xcess Col. 1 Excess 

1,000 $ 0 0% $ 0 0% $ 0 0% 
6,000 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

lO,OOO 0 0% 0 0% 0 5.7% 
25,000 0 0% 0 2.ij% ijOO 5. 7% 

100 ,ooo 0 0% 143 4. 3% 1,087 7.1% 
150,000 0 4.3% 3,360 4.3% 6,449 7.1% 
250,000 2,145 5. 7% 5,555 5.7% 10,0;!4 8.6% 
400,000 7,865 7.1% 11 '225 7.1% 1U,b04 10.0% 
600,000 18,590 B.6% 21,950 ij.6% 33,619 11.4% 

600,000 -1,000,000 35,750 10.0% 39,110 10.0% 56,499 12.9% 
1,000,000 - 75,790 11.4% 79,150 11.4% 107,979 14.3% 

Revenue Changes · 9 

Class c 

Rate 
Tax on on 
Col.1 Excess 

$ 0 0% 
0 11.4% 

57l 11.4% 
:l,174 12.9% 
2,745 12.9% 

12,3YB 12.9% 
1B,B33 14.3% 
33,133 15.7% 
~6,7:l8 17.2% 
91' 04ij 18.6% 

165,408 20.0% 



10 - Revenue Changes 

FY 83-84 
l'Y 84-85 

$ 3,000,000 
$ 9,000,000 

PA 83-~89 The act allows the tax to be paid in three, equal annual 
installments in the case in which the value of an interest in a closely 
held business exceeds 35% ot the value of the gross estate, (Effective 
July 1, 1983) 

r'Y 83-84 

Motor Fuels 

PA 83-18 the tax on gasoline is increased trom 11 cents to 14 cents per 
gallon and the tax on gasohol is increased trom 10 cents to 13 cents 
per gallon. The tax increase also applies to gasoline in inventory on 
April 1, 1983. (Effective April 1, 1983) 

keal Estate Conveyance Tax 

FY 82-83 $ 500,000 
( one-time) 

FY 82-83 $10,000,000 
FY 83-84 $41,000,000 

PA 83-1 (J~~) A new state tax of .5% on real estate conveyances is 
established, The tax is identical in structure to the local conveyance 
tax except that the state tax does not apply to conveyances ot property 
located within enterprise zones. (Ettective July 1, 1983) 

l<'Y 83-84 $27,500,000 

sales and use Tax 

PA 83-18 The sales tax exemption tor seeds and fertilizer not used in 
the agricultural production processes is repealed. ( Et teet ive April 1, 
1983) 

FY 82-83 
FY 83-84 

$ 1,000,000 
$ 3,000,000 

The sales tax exemption tor meals costing less than $1.00 is repealed. 
(Ettective April 1, 1983) 

l<'Y 82-83 
FY 83-84 

$ 3,000,000 
$12,000,000 

PA 83-l (JS~) - The tax on business services is increased from 3,5% to 
7.5%. (Effective August 1, 1983) 

E'Y 83-84 
r'Y 84-85 

$33,000,000 
$39,000,000 



Revenue Changes M 11 

PA 83-541 Retailers are entitled to a credit tor a portion ot the 
sales tax 
(t:ttective 

when an 1 tern 1s returned~ a part-ra""t--~retum:t-~±s--gi.-ve,n-c:-----­

July 1, 1983) 

FY 83-84 $ 

PA 83-455 The act exempts trom the use tax, vessels brought into 
Connecticut between october l, and April 30, exclusively for storage, 
maintenance or re~air, (Bttective July 1, 1983) 

PA 83-509 -
nation are 
at more than 

~'Y 83-84 $ 

~ales ot gold or silver bullion or the 
exempt trom the sales tax if the total 
$1000. (Ettective July l, 1983) 

n 83-84 $ 

legal tender ot any 
purchased is valued 



12 · Revenue Changes 

GENERAL FUND - OTHER REVENUE CHANGES 

Revenue Changes 

License, Permits and Fees 

PA 3b0 An application tee ot $25 is established tor a 
surveyor-in-training license. ( Ettective october 1, 1983) 

$ 1 t 000 

PA 283 - An annual permit tee ot $2,000 is established allowing 
the retail sale ot alcoholic liquor tor on-premises consumption 
at racquetball tacilities having tive or more courts. (Ettective 
July 1, 1983) 

PA 514 - The bill clarites that the 
may charge a $100 tee tor late 
(Ettective october 1,1983) 

$ 2,000 

Department ot Liquor Control 
renewals ot liquor permits. 

PA 508 - Elimination ot the Alcohol Education and Treatment r'und 
will result in the $200 tee imposed upon participants in the 
Pretrial Alcohol Education System program going to the general 
tund. Additionally the legal drinking age is raised to 20 years 
old trom 19 yeats ot age. (Ettective July 1, 1983) 

FY 83-84 
E'Y 84-85 

$ 
$ 

812,500 
750,000 

PA 431 Tne Commissioner ot Motor Vehicles is required to 
register special mobil equipment used tor construction (such 
vehicles would not be considered standard motor vehicles but 
vehlcles operated only on a highway between a storage site and a 
construction site, or between construction sites). The annual 
registration tee is as tollows: 

Vehicle Gross Weight 

Pneumatic (Air-tilled Tires): 
up to 20,000 lbs. 

30,000 lbs. 
73,000 lbs. 

over 73,000 lbs. 
(minimum tee is $22) 

Fee Per 100 lbs. 

.325 

.40 

.50 

.55 



Revenue Changes • 13 

Rubber Tires: 
----------------~~~~~~of,~o~o~o~l~b~s~.------------------------~.5~,---------------------

~6,000 lbs. .65 
(minimum tee is ~32) 

(Bttective october 1, 19~3) 
~ 7,8000 

PA 494 The annual tee tor registration and special marker 
plates for motor vehicles used in the experimental testing ot 
automotive equipment is increased from ~15 to ~20. (Ettective 
october 1, 1983) 

500 

PA 428 The tee tor the registration ot motor vehicles by 
licensed motor vehicle manutacturers is raised trom ~8 to ~20 per 
plate. (Bttective october 1, 1983). 

900 

PA 357 
conchs in 
l, 191:!3) 

The license tee is raised trom ~10 to ~~!> tor taking 
excess ot one-half bushel per day. (Ettective october 

~ 2,250 

PA !>00 - A ~100 registration tee is levied on apartment listing 
services. (Ettective October l, 1983) 

~00 

PA 434 - This act establishes a new permit allowing the sale of 
beer only for on-premises consumption in bowling establishments, 
The permit tee is ~350 annually. (Effective July 1, 1983) 

~ 

PA 489 
tollows: 

The act increases a number ot motor vehicle tees as 

License 

Drivers• License Examinations 
Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Fees tor satety Marker Plates 
Reyistration ot ~lotorcycle by a 
Manutacturer, Dealer, or Repairer 

Transfer Reyistration - Motor 
Vehicle 

Motor Vehicle Dealer License 
Motor Vehicle (USED) Dealers 

Old New 
F'ee 

~6.50 
~~.oo 
~1.00 

!?10.00 

~ 5.00 
~50. 00 

Fee 

~ 10. 00 
~ 7.00 
~ 2.00 

~ ~0. 00 

~ 6.00 
~100,00 



14 .. Revenue Changes 

License 
Repairer or Limited Repairer 

License 
Motor Vehicle Junk Yard-Location 

Examination 
Motor Vehicle Junk Yard License 
Motor Vehicle Junk Yard License 

Renewal 
Application ot Certificate ot 
Title 

r'or Each ::;ecurity Interest Noted 
Upon a Certiticate ot Title 

Gasoline ::;tation License Fee: 
One PUmp 
More Than one Pump 

Examination ot Location 
Replacement Number Plates 

(Motor Vehicles) 
F'irst Year Issuance ot Passenger 

Dealer License Plate, Not 
Exceeding the Number 1,000, 
for Use ot Passenger Vehicles 

(Eftective July 1, 1983) 

~40.00 

~24.00 

~40.00 
~100.00 

~50.00 

~ 5.00 

~ 1.00 

~ 7.00 
~ 7.00 

(plus ~2 
tor each 
pump in 
excess 
ot one 
pump) 

~50.00 

~ 3.00 

$ 

$ 18,000 

~80.00 

~48.00 

~80.00 
~200.00 

~100.00 

~ 7.00 

~ 2.00 

~ 14.00 
~14.00 

(plus ~4 
tor each 
pump in 
excess 
ot one 
pump) 

~100.00 

$ 5.00 

$30.00 
$ 4,315,000 

PA 473 
i;i5U tee 
1983) 

- Any person operating a consumer dental plan must pay a 
to the Insurance Commissioner. (Etfective october 1, 

PA 463 - The tee that is charged by 
tor the registration ot lobbyists 
(Ettective January 1, 1984) 

r'Y 83-84 
l''Y 84-85 $ 

None 

the State Ethics Commission 
is raised trom ~10 to $20. 

~ 10,000 

PA 415 - The tee tor unitorm commercial coae lien inspecions in 
the ::;ecretary ot ::;tates ottice is changed trom $3 per lien per 
aebtor to a tlat tee of ~5. The tee tor inspection ot statements 
tiled in the numerical index is eliminated. (Effective July 1, 
1983) 

~ 25,000 

PA 443 A i;i3 tee is establihsed tor each search of the 
Department ot Motor Vehicle's accident record tiles which results 
in no documents being tound. (Ettective october l, 1983) 



Revenue Changes ~ 15 

~A 44~- Presently, motor vehicles leased to the state are exempt 
--------r:rom---payi-n~et-er-vel:l.k-l-e-t-i-t-l~~-.--'I'h is act-would ext end the 

exemption to veh1c1es owned by the state. (~ttective october 1, 
19~3. 

PA 3~~ - ~ees tor various animal facilities are raised: 

~eplacement Dog Tags 
Grooming r·acil i ty License 
Training Facility license 

(Ettective Upon ~assage) 

Old 
Fee 

10 cents 
f;l10 
f;l10. 

New 
~'ee 

50 cents 
f;l25 
f;);;5 

:;; 4,000 

PA 47o ~ This act would increase the initial license application 
tiling tee tor insurance agents, brokers and public adJUSters 
trom f;l5 to I? ~0 and establish a tiling tee ot f;l20 tor casualty 
adJUSters, physical damage appraisers, certified insurance 
consultants, excess line broKers and any other insurance-related 
occupation tor which a license is deemed necessary by the 
Commissioner. The bill would increase the tee trom f;llO to f;l20 for 
each copy ot service ot process served against an insurance 
company ana tor the tiling ot each hospital and ambulance lien. 
Lastly, the bill would increase trom $5 to $20 the tee tor 
service ot process in the tollowing instances: 

l) where a complainant brings an action against a fraternal 
benetit society; 

2) where a traternal benefit society must pay the tee; and 

3) in an action against an unauthorized insurer doing an 
insurance business in this state. 

(Ettective october 1, 1983) 

I? 350,000 

PA 565 The tee payable to the state tor an examination of a 
body prior to the issuance ot a cremation certificate in cases of 
other than v1o1ent or suspicious death is increased trom $10 to 
$40 or an amount equal to the compensation tor each examination 
paid by the state to authorized assistant medical examiners, 
whichever is greater. (~ttective Upon Passage) 

$ 84,000 



16 - Revenue Changes 

PA 545 - This act changes trom annually to biennially (once every 
two years) the trequency with which a stock corporation must tile 
a report with the Secretary ot State and changes the tiling fees 
as tollows: 

Domestic Stock Corporation 
l:liennial Report 

t'oreign stock corporation 
l:liennial Report 

Late ~'iling l!'ee tor Stock 
Corporations 

corrected l:liennial Report tor 
Stock Corporations 

Notice that Directors or otticers 
have been ~lected or Appointed 
tor Both Stock or Nonstock 
corporations 

Foreign Stock corporation 
· License ~·ee 

(~ttective July 1, 1983) 

Old 
Fee 

(Annual) 

50 

35 

150 

New 
F'ee 

(Biennial) 

$ 70 

70 

lOU 

35 

15 

300 

$ 1,400,000 

PA 574 The tee tor examinations and reexaminations ot 
architects will be increased trom $100 to $225. The charge tor 
the annual license renewal tee tor retired engineers and land 
surveyors age 65 and over is reduced to $10 trom $75. The annual 
renewal registration tee tor well drilling contractors is reduced 
to $25 trom $100 tor renewals made between July 1, 1983 and April 
1, 1984 but retains the $100 tee tor renewals on or after that 
date. (~ttective July 1, 1983) 

$ 17 ,ooo 

PA 518 The act increases the tee on tines tor certain motor 
vehicle violations and infractions to $1 on each $8, trom $1 on 
each $10. The maximum tine to which the additional tee applies is 
reduced to $88 trom $90. (Ettective October 1, 1983) 

Sales ot Commodities and Services 

F'Y 83-84 
~·y tl4-85 

$ 
$ 

225,000 
300,000 

PA 2b0 - The price ot sott-bound editions ot the State Register 
and Manual is reduced to $tl per copy trom $10 per copy. A price 
ot $15 per copy will be charged tor special edition hard-bound 
copies. (~ttective July 1, 1983) 

$ 



Revenue Changes • 17 

Fines 

PA 357 - The tine tor taking conchs without a license increases 
to not more than $~00 trom not more than $50. (Ettective July 1, 
l9tl3) 

PA 51~ The tine imposed against a real estate licensee who 
misuses tunas deposited in escrow or trust accounts tor clients 
or tor fraudulent or misleading conduct or tor a violation ot any 
law governing the conduct ot a licensee or tor engaging in the 
real estate business without obtaining a license is increased 
trom $500 to $1,000. (Ettective october 1, 1983) 

PA 555 - The receipt ot tees by the Department ot Environmental 
Protection to cover its costs in reviewing applications tor and 
monitoring compliance with various state and tederal permits is 
extended through tiscal year 1984. (Eftective October 1, 1983) 

$ 100,000 

PA ~77 - Court tees are increased as tallows: 

1) the entry tee tor small claims cases, from $10 to $~0; 

~) civil causes in the :;uperior court, trom $60 to $90, except 
that in landlord tenant, paterntiy and support cases, and 
cases seeking damages less than $2,500, the increase would be 
trom $45 to ~55; 

3) the JUry tee in civil cases, trom $60 to $80; 

4) a motion to open, set aside or modity a superior Court civil 
JUdgment, trom ~15 to $~5; 

5) a motion to reopen in motor vehicle cases, trom $30 to $40; 

b) supreme court record tee, trom $50 to $75; and 

7) appeal to the oupreme Court, trom $75 to $100. 

The minimum tine tor intractions is increased trom $25 to $35. 
(Ettective october 1, 1983) 

FY 1983-84 $5.0 million 
FY l9tl4-85 $6.68 million 



18 ~ Revenue Changes 

Transfer Special Revenue 

PA 301 This act makes three changes in the tax structure 
applicable to dog racing events. l:ipecitically it would: 1) 
increase the "takeout" (that portion ot the amount wagered in a 
pari-mutuel betting program which is not returned to bettors, 
trom 18.5% to 19%1 2) increase the amount ot gross wagering 
receipts which must be paid to the state from 8.25% to 8.5%; and 
3) increase the amount ot gross wagering receipts which must be 
allocated to purses from ,25% to .5%. (Ettective Upon Passage) 

$ 250,000 

PA 3~6 The amount paid to each municipallity in which an 
ott-track betting tacility is located is increased to 4/10 of 1% 
ot the total amount wagered trom l/4 ot 1% ot the total amount 
wayered. ( t:t tecti ve upon Passage) 

PA 275 The 
racing events 
rather than the 

($ 360,000) 

takeout rate tor ott-track betting on in-state 
must be the rate applicable to such racing event 
ott-track betting rate. (Effective Upon Passage) 

$ l,ooo,ooo 

PA 300 - This act permits sunday ott-track betting on harness or 
thoroughbred racing events at facilities equiped to receive live 
telecasts. No live telecast of a :;unday event can begin betore 
12:30 p.m. and no more than six harness and six thoroughbred 
performances can be wagered on per calendar week regardless of 
the number of calendar days (Effective upon Passage) 

$ 835,000 

REVENUE MEASURES AFF'ECTING OTHER FUNDS 

Chronic Gamblers Treatment and Rehabilitation Fund 

sA 17 - This act extends the pilot treatment program tor chronic 
gamblers tor one year, until December 31, 1984 and the program's 
tunoing mechanism tor one year, until June 30, 1984. 

banking F'und 

PA 368 - The act increases tees under the Uniform Securities Act 
and changes registration requirements. 

Item 

r'ees tor Broker Dealers 

Old 
~'ee 

New 
Fee 



1) Avplication r'ee 

~) Initial l<eyistration ~·ee 

3) l<enewa1s 

Fees tor Ayents 

1) Initial l<egistration 

2) l<.enewals 

3) Transter ot ayent to another 
broker 

);{egis.tration ot secur1ties 

l) );{eyistration F'ee 

~) l<.eyistration fee tor securities 
exempt under federal l<egulation D 

(~ttective Upon Passage) 

ooating ~·und 

I? 50 

1?200 
(two 

$200 
(two 

I? 30 
(two 

I? 30 
(two 

I? 15 

1?300 

0 

year) 

year) 

years) 

years) 

Revenue Changes · 19 

~ 0 

1?250 
(per year) 

$1!:>0 
(per year) 

$ 50 
(per year) 

I? 30 
(per year) 

$ 50 

.1% ot 
ottering 
price 
minimum 
1?300 
maximum 
1?1,500 

I? 25 

$ 1,000,000 

l:'A 2!:>3 - The act clarities the meaning ot "use" as it applies to 
vessels subject to the registration requirements. (Ettective Upon 
Passaye) 

l:'A 266 The act makes technical changes in the procedures tor 
determination or the tunds available to reimburse towns tor 
entorcement, reyistration and other boating satety activities. 
(~ttective Upon Passage) 



20 - Revenue Changes 

Emergency Spill Response Fund 

PA 430 The act extends the tax ot 4 cents per gallon to 
Connecticut tor treatment. hazardous waste shipped into 

(Ettective July 1, 1983) 

$ 100,000 

PA 499 - The act allows the tund to be used by the Department ot 
Environmental protection to clean up hazardous wastes when there 
is a threat to. the f>Ublic or when a responsible party cannot be 
tound. (~ttective July 1, 1983) 

PA 432 
4uarterly 
than $2~ 
Passage) 

The act clarities 
payment procedure, and 
J,>er year to less than 

the hazardous waste assessment 
changes the exemption from less 
$~ per quarter. (Effective Upon 



Revenue Items • 21 

-------DESG~UONS-OR-GENERAL FUND REVENUE ITEMS 

TAX ITEMS 

The tollowing is a description ot each General ~·uno tax item; 
intormation includes rate ana basis, exemption, ana payment dates. The 
taxes are those that are in ettect as ot July 1, 1983, and the 
statutory citations are to the Connecticut General statutes, revised to 
1983 (hereatter reterred to as c.G.S.), unless the item was amended in 
the 1983 regular or special legislative sessions in which case 
reterence is made to the public act number. The items are arranged 
alphabetically. 

ADMISSIONS, DUES, CA~ARET TAXES 

Rate & Basis: 

1. The admission charge to any place ot amusement, entertainment 
or recreation is taxed at the rate ot 10 percent (C.G.s. sec. 
12-541). 

2. All amounts charged tor admissions, refreshment service or 
mercnano1se at any cabaret or similar place turnishing music, 
dancing privileges, or any other entertainment for protit 
curing the time or times that the music, dancing privileges, 
or any other entertainment are turnished are taxed at a rate 
ot 5 percent. (C.G.S. Sec. 12-542) 

~. All amounts paio as membership dues or initiation tees to any 
social, athletic or sporting club organization are taxed 
at the rate ot 10 percent. (C.G.s. sec. 12-543) 

Exemptions- The tollowing are exempt (C.G.s. 12-541): 

Admission charges ot a non-protit organization including the 
Harttoro ana New Haven coliseums 

Admission charges unoer $1 
Admission charges to sporting or athletic activities in which 

patrons participate 
Cabaret charges curing music pertormeo by a single pertormer 
Dues unoer ~50 annually 
uues ot a charitable, religious, governmental or non-protit 

educational institution 
uues ot any society, oroer or association operating under the 

lodge system or local traternal organizations among 
students ot a college or university 

Payment The tax is h'ayable on or ber:ore the last day ot eacn month 
tor business conducted during the preceding calendar month. 



22 .. Revenue Items 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TAX 

Nate & tiasis - The tax is 
state ot beer, liquor, 
l~-43S and PA 83-1 (J88)). 

levied on distributors tor sales within the 
and wine at the tollowing rates (C.G.s. sec. 

Beer, ~er barrel (not less than ~8 

nor more than 31 gallons) 
L1yuor, per wine gallon (1~8 

fluid ounces) 
8till wines 

21% ot absolute alcohol, or 
less, per wine gallon 
over ~1% ot absolute alcohol, 
per wine gallon 

Sparkling wine, per wine gallon 
Alcohol in excess ot 100 proot, 

gallon (one wine gallon at 
100 ~roof) 

Beverage 
Tax 

$3.00 

3.00 

.30 

• 75 
.75 

3.00 

Exemptions 8ales ot alcoholic beverages to licensed distributors1 
sales ot alcoholic beverages to be transported out-of-state; sales ot 
malt beverages to be consumed on premises covered by a manufacturer's 
permit. 

Payment The tax is payable on or before the last day ot each month 
tor sales in tne prec~dlng calenaar month (C.G.8. sec. l~-437). 

CAPITAL GAINS, DIVID~NDS AND INTEREST TAX 

~ate & Basis The tax is applied at the rate of 7 percent ot net 
capital gains, including gains on the sale of depreciable property 
aerined as orainary income by federal regulations. The tollowing 
schedule depending on adJuSted gross income applies for all dividends 
ana interest as aeterminea tor tederal income tax purposes without 
regard to the dividend exclusions and including interest paid by 
ob11gations of yovernment agencies or municipalities, (C.G.s. Sec. 
1~-506 ( PA 83-1 ( J88)) • 

AdJusted Gross Income 

At least $50,000 but 
At least $6{),000 but 
At least $70,000 but 
At least $80,000 but 
$100,000 and over 

in a Taxable Year 

less than $ 60,000 
less than :;; 70,000 
less than $ 80,000 
less than $ 10,000 

Rate ot Tax 
on All 

Dividends 
and Interest 

6% 
8% 

10% 
1~% 

13% 

~nerally, capital ga1ns arise trom the increase in value ot an asset 



Revenue Items - 23 

such as stocks or real estate. The dividends and interest tax is 
---.l-;:ec;v;c1cce=d--,o~n~~a"J.'-l.--~d"1~V"1"d"'"e"n"'d"s~r=e-,"a t1-zed-,e~-tmn"-earmn:t-;---re"CBi.-ve&-in---t:-act--oT----­

constructively, accrued or credited to the taxpayer during the taxable 
year. 

Exemptions- Tax on Capital Gains (C.G.s. sec. 12-506c) 

Inaividual resident taxpayers receive a basic exemption o~ ~100 
lndivdual residents 65 or over receive an additional exemption 

amount o~ ~lOU 
tilind residents receive an additional exemption amount ot ~100 
Individual residents 65 and over receive an exemption on the net 

capital gains trom the sale ot their residence (C.G.S. Sec. 
12-~06!). r'or those who receive tt1e net gains trom the 
sale ot their residence on an installment basis, an exemption 
is allowed tor each year that an installment payment is 
received. 

Amount ot exemptions allowed on JOint returns is the sum ot the 
exemJ!t1ons to which each spouse is entitled 

Gains trom the sale or exchange ot capital assets by any 
shareholder in a corporation that has made an election 
(in accordance with section 1372 ot the Internal Revenue 
Code} to avoid paying any federal corporate tax, choosing 
instead to pay the federal capital gains tax. 

A taxpayer whose total tax liability is less than ~10 
Income subject to the Estate Income Tax 

Tax on Dividends and Interest (PA 83-1 (JSS)) 

Taxpayers with adJUSted gross income less than ~50,000 
A taxpayer whose total tax liability is less than ~10 
Income sub;ect to the Estate Income Tax 
Interest income exemtp by r'ederal law 
Interest income paid by obligation ot Connecticut's public 
agencies or municipalities; 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before April 15, tollowing the close 
ot each calendar·year, in the case ot persons reporting on the basis ot 
a calendar year, and on or betore the fitteenth of the tourth month 
tollowing the close ot a tiscal year, in the case ot persons reporting 
on the basis ot a tiscal year. Heginning January 1984, individuals 
whose estimated dividend and interest tax liability is in excess of 
~200 must make a payment in the sixth month ot their income year equal 
to 50% or their estimated tax liability. (C.G.s. sec. 12-508). 

CIGARETTE TAX 

Rate & Hasis - The tax is levied on all cigarettes held by distributors 
in the state at a rate ot 13 mills per cigarette, or 26 cents per pack 
ot 20 cigarettes (C.G,S. Sec. 12-296 and PA 83-1 (JSS)). 



24 - Revenue Items 

Exemptions The tollowing are exempt: cigarettes sold to state 
institutions tor distribut1on and consumption by patients and inmates 
(C.G.S. sec. 12-297); cigarettes imported into the state on which a 
levy ot 21 cents per pack has been paid (C.G.s. sec. 12-319); 
cigarettes imported into the state in an amount ot no more than two 
hunared (C.G.s. sec. 12-320). 

Payment Each distributor, based on his expected future sales, must 
acy:uire stamps trom the Department ot Revenue services to be affixed to 
each package ot cigarettes. The stamps may be paid tor immediately or 
w1thin 30 days trom the date ot purchase (C.G.s. sec. 12-298). 

CORPORATION BUSINESS TAX 

Rate & ~asis Corporations doing business within Connecticut are 
subJeCt to a tax liability, calculated as the greatest ot: 

1. 11.5 percent of net income apportioned to Connecticut 
2. .31 percent ot the average value ot capital stock 

and surplus reserves; subJect to a maximum tax 
ot :;>100,000. 

3. Two hundred and fitty dollars. 

The apportionment ot all business income is determined by a tour factor 
tormula which measures sales, .compensation and tangible property in 
connecticut as compared to the nation. The sales tactor is given a 
double weight. (C.G.s. sec. 12-214 and 12-219). 

Exemptions - The following are exempt: 

Railroads and certain other companies that pay other 
taxes in lieu ot the corporation tax 
(C.G.s. sec. 12-214) 

Companies exempt by the federal corporation net income tax 
law (C.G.s. sec. 12-214) 

Cooperative housing corporations (C.G.s. sec. 12-214), 
electric cooperatives (C.G.s. Sec. 33-240), 
mutual trust investment companies (C.G.s. sec. 
3b-84(t), and investment companies owned by 
savings banks (C.G.S. Sec. 36-96(12)(t) 

Political parties 
r'oreign municipal electric companies (C.G.s. sec. 12-214) 
International banking facilities as defined in federal 

regulations 
Gains from the sale ot home grown cattle 

Payment The taxvayer is obligated to declare and pay 50 percent o:t 
the estimated annual tax liability in the sixth month ot the income 
year and 20 percent in the twelfth month. The t1nal payment ot the tax 
1s due within 90 days atter the end ot the income year. The minimum 
estimated payment is :;;zso. (C.G.s. sec. l2-242b, 12-242c) 



Revenue Items - 25 

GAMING TAXES (Division ot Special Revenue) 

The state imvoses taxes on dog racing, horse racing (not operational) 
and Jai alai. The features of these taxes are discussed under the 
yaminy category in the non'-tax revenu·e i terns section. 

INHERITANCE AND ESTATE TAXES 

Estate Income Tax (C.G.s. l2-4U5a to 12-4051) 

kate & ~asis- A tax ot lU% is levied on the net income ot estates. 

Exemptions Same as allowable t'ederal exemptions tor interest paid, 
taxes, charitable contributions and fiduciary tees. 

A turther exemption ot ~2U,UUU is allowed. 

Payment It the estimated tax liability is in excess ot ~200 than an 
estimated tax payment ot ~0% is due in the sixth month ot the estate's 
income year. The tinal vayment is due by the 15th day ot the tourth 
month tollowing the end ot the income year. 

Inheritance Tax 

Rate & ~asis - The tax is levied at rates ranging up to and including 
18.2 vercent (including a surtax ot 30 percent ot the basic tax) of 
tair market value ot property transferred at death, or during lifetime· 
~n contemplation ot death (C.G.s. Sec. 12-340 to 390). An additional 
surtax ot 10% is added for estates established on or after July 1, 
1983. (PA 83-l (JSS) The tax is imposed on both residents and 
nonresidents. For residents, the tax base consists ot all ot the real 
and tangible personal proverty that they inherit within the state, ana 
all ot the intangible personal property that they inherit wherever it 
may be situated. For nonresidents, the tax base consists of all of the 
real property within the state and all ot the tangible personal 
property that they inherit having an actual situs in the state. 
Intangible property that is inherited by nonresidents is not taxable. 
The classitication ot inheritors, the rates and the exemptions are 
summarized below: 

Classification of Inheritors 

Class AA surviviny husband or wite 

Class A Parents, grandparents, adoptive parents, and any 
natural or adoptive descendants 

Class B Husband or wite or widower or widow, who has not 
remarr~ed, ot any natural or adopted child, 
stepchild, brother or sister of the tull or half blood 
or adopted brother or sister or any natural or 



26 ~ Revenue Items 

Class C 

Value of 
Passing 

COl. 1 

~ 0 -
1,000 -
6,000 -

20,000 -
25,000 -

100,000 -
150,000 -
250,000 -
400,000 -

adopted descendant ot such brother or sister. 

All others 

Rates of Inheritance Tax According to the Above Classifications 
(including the present 30% surtax and a new surtax of 10%) 

Class AA Class A Class B 

Property !<ate Rate !<ate 
to Class Tax on on Tax on on Tax on on 

Col. 2 Col. 1 Excess Col. 1 Excess COl. 1 Excess 

1,000 ~ 0 0% ~ 0 0% ~ 0 0% 
6,000 0 U% 0 0% 0 0% 

20,000 0 0% 0 0% 0 5. 7% 
25,000 0 0% 0 2.8% 800 5. 7% 

100,000 0 0% 143 4. 3% 1,087 7.1% 
150,000 0 4. 3% 3,360 4.3% 6,449 7.1% 
250,000 2,145 5. 7% 5,555 5.7% 10,024 8.6% 
400,000 7,865 7.1% u. 225 7.1% 18,604 10.0% 
600,000 18,590 8.6% 21,950 8.6% 33,619 11.4% 

600,000 -1,000,000 35,750 10.0% 39 .no 10.0% 56,499 12.9% 
1,000,000 - 75,790 11.4% 79,150 11.4% 107,979 14.3% 

Class c 

Rate 
Tax on on 
col.1 EXcess 

~ 0 0% 
0 11.4% 

572 l1.4% 
2,174 12.9% 
2,745 12.9% 

12,398 12.9% 
18,833 14.3% 
33 ,133 15.7% 
56,728 17.2% 
91,048 18.6% 

165,408 20.0% 

Other Provisions - There are a number ot provisions concerning 
taxability, computat1on, and deductions (C.G.s. sec. 12-340 to 390). 

Payment - The inheritance tax is due at the death ot the decedent and 
payable within nine months thereafter (C.G.S. Sec. 12-375), It the 
value ot an 1nterest in a closely held business exceeds 35% ot the 
value ot the yross estates, then the tax may be paid in three equal 
annual installments (PA 83-289). 

INSURANCE COMPANIES TAXES 

Insurance Premiums Tax 

Rate & ~asis- The tax is levied as tollows (C.G.s. Sec. 12-202): 

Domestic (Connecticut) companies: 2 percent on all net 
direct insurance premiums (tax on interest and 
dividends terminated December 31, 1973). Qualified 
(assets do not exceed $75 million) domestic insurance 
companies may credit 80 percent ot corporation 
taxes paid by them against their net premiums tax. 

r·oreign companies: 2 percent on all taxable net direct premiums. 



Revenue Items - 27 

Payment - Both domestic and foreign insurance companies are required to 
----..,=a~-p<3'rCBnt---o1:----t-he-ir-est-hnated-t-a-x-by-ifi:Hle--l-5,-'M-J?e1:~nt-9-y---­

December 15, and the remaining tax on or before March 1. (C.G.s. sec. 
l2-204b) 

Medical services Corporation Tax 

Rate & ~asis - The tax is imposed upon all medical service companies at 
a rate ot 2 percent on the total net direct subscriber charges received 
by such corporations during the preceding year (C.G.S. Sec. 12-212a). 

Payment - Meaical services Corporations are required to vay 50 percent 
ot their estimated tax by June 15, 20 vercent by December 15, and the 
remaininy tax on or before March l (C.G.s. sec. l2-212a). 

MISC~LLANEUUS TAXES 

Boxing and Wrestling Matches Tax 

Rate & Hasis - The tax is imposed at the rate of 5 percent on the total 
receipts atter the deduction ot tederal taxes trom the paid admissions. 

Payment The tax is payable within 24 hours atter the end ot the 
boxiny exhibition or wrestling match and must be accompanied by a 
written report stating the number ot tickets sold and the amount ot 
yross receipts (C.G.s. sec. 19-32~). 

Nonprofit Prepaid Legal Services corporation Tax 

Rate and Basis A tax is levied on all nonprofit legal service 
corporations at the rate ot 2 percent of the total net direct 
subscriber charges (C.G.s. 38-413): (net direct subscriber charges are 
gross direct subscriber charges less returned subscriber charges 
includiny cancellations). 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before March 1, annually. 

uccuvational Tax 

Rate & Basis 
been admitted as 
who is enyaged 
JUdicial auties 
reyistration tee 

A tax ot ~150 a year is levied on any person who has 
an attorney by the JUdyes ot the superior court and 

in the practice ot law including the performance of 
(C.G.s. sec. ~l-8lb). This tax is in lieu ot the 

charged other professionals. 

Exemptions - Judges or attorneys not engaged in the practice of law or 
not receiving more than ~150 in legal fees during the year. 

Payment - The tax is .,ayable on or betore January 15 tor the preceding 
year (C,G.s. sec. 51-Slb). 



28 · Revenue Items 

Uyster Grounds Tax 

!(ate & basis The tax is imposed upon the owner of any oyster' 
tranchise or yrounas within the exclusive JUrisdiction ot the state at 
the rate ot 2 percent ot the valuation of that franchise as determined 
by tne commissioner ot Ayriculture (C.G.~. ~ec. 26-207, 208). 

Payment The tax is payable on or betore the tirst Monday in March, 
annually, based on the assessment performed in the precediny January 
(C.G.~. ~ec. 26-210). 

belt-Insured ~ployee Weltare Benetit Plans Tax 

Rate & Basis - An annual tax is imposed on employee welfare benetit 
plans at the rate ot 2 3/4 percent on the amount paid as benefits to or 
on behalt of Connecticut residents, other than death oenetits, auriny 
the calendar year. The rate ot tax on death benetits paid during a 
year 1s 2 l/2 percent. The tax is to be paid by the individual or 
yroup maintaining the plan (C.G.s. Sec. 12-212b, l2,212c). 

Exemptions 
l:l-212b): 

The tollowing are exempt trom tne tax (C.G.~. Sec. 

Benetits insured by an insurance company, or a nonprofit hospital, 
or medical service corporation 

Plans covering fewer than 10 employees 
Pension or ~rotit-sharing plans tor the exclusive 

Denetit ot employees and their beneticiaries 
Plans maintained in order to com!}ly with workmen's 

compensation laws 
Plans administered by a government or governmental 

ayency 
Payments by an employer continuing an employee's 

reyular ~ay or part ot his !}ay during an illness or 
disability 

Plans which primarily provide tirst-aia care ana treatment 
Plans established l?rior to January 1, 1~72, by an 

organization which is exempt from tederal income 
taxes except tor certain mutual insurance companies 
or associations 

Payment 
amounts 
(C.G.S. 

The tax is payable on 
paid as benetits auring 

sec. l2-212c) 

MU'l'Ul< ~'UEL~ TAXE~ 

Gasoline Tax 

or before March l annually tor the 
the next preceding calendar year. 

Rate & Basis - The tax is levied on distributors tor motor tuel sola or 
used within the state at the rate of 14 cents a yallon, except gasohol 



Revenue Items · 29 

which is taxed at 13 cents a gallon (C.G.S. sec. 12-45ij, 462 and PA 
--,n~ln . ( ~~or--ev~r y g a llorr--sotd,--two---c~nts~ot--t~~~a-x-i-s~aeJ?0&k-e€1--icR----­

the special Transportation r~und except, in ~'Y 83-84 only one cent per 
gallon will be aeposited in this tund PA 83-30 (JSS). 

Exemptions 
460, 462): 

The fol'lowing are exempt (C.G.s. sec. 12-455a, 458, 459, 

E'uels sold to the u.s. government, a municipality, a transit 
d1strict or the state ot Connecticut at other than a retail 
outlet, tor governmental purposes, and used in vehicles 
owned ana operated or leased ana operated by such 
municipality, transit district or the state. 

r-uel sold trom one licensed aistributor to another, or 
tuel transferred to another state 

Aviation tuel when usea exclusively tor aviation J?Urposes 
r-uel sola to a municipality tor use by any contractor 

pertorming a service tor the municipality in accordance 
with a contract (C.G.s. sec. 12-458). 

Retund - The ~ayment ot the tax shall be subJect to retund when the 
total amount ot tuel used exceeds 100 gallons in one year and such tuel 
has been sola tor use by any one of the following (C.G.S. sec. 12-459, 
460) : 

Any person who uses the tuel in other than motor vehicles 
11censea tor highway use 

Ambulances owned by hospitals 
Ambulances owned by any non-protit civic oryanization 

approved by the Commissioner ot Revenue services 
Motor vehicles registere·d exclusively tor farming purposes 
Vehicles designed and constructed primarily tor purposes 

other tnan highway use ana which ao not have the 
essential characteristics ot a motor vehicle 
as aeterm1nea ana ap.,rovea by the Commissioner ot 
Revenue services 

Motor vehicles owned and operated or leased and operated by a 
transit aistrict tor the pur~oses ot such transit 
aistrict 

connecticut bus companies ana taxi companies (50% retund) 
Livery services and motor buses used to trans.,ort 

J,>ersons to ana trom airport tacilities (50% 
ret una) 

High-occupancy commuter vehicles (vans) with a seating 
capacity ot at least 10, but no more than 15, when 
usea to transport a minimum daily average ot nine employees 
to ana trom work. 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the twenty-tifth day ot each 
month based upon the preceding month's sales (C.G.S. Sec. 12-458). 



30 .. Revenue Items 

Motor Carrier Road Tax 

Rate & basis The tax is imposed on every motor carrier (any road 
tractor, tractor truck, passenger vehicle with a seating capacity ot 
more than nine passengers, trucks with a gross weight over 18,000 
iJOUnds or light weight motor vehicle over ?;soo pounds and bus 
companies) using Connecticut highways and is based on the amount of 
motor tuel used by these carriers within the state. In the case ot a 
motor carrier operating both within and without Connecticut, the amount 
ot motor tuel used is determined by proportlonate mileage. This tax is 
imposed at a rate equal to the current rate of tax per gallon on motor 
tuels. A credlt is allowed tor the amount ot taxes paid on motor fuels 
iJUrchasea by the motor carrier within Connecticut (C,G.s. Sec. 12-478 
to 4!l0) 

Exemptions- The following are exempt (C.G.s. sec. 12-478, 493): 

connecticut motor bus companies 
Government vehicles 
::>chool buses 

Refund The payment of the tax shall be subJect to refund when the 
credit tor Connecticut motor tuel taxes paid exceeas the motor carrier 
road tax (C,G.s. sec, 12-4!!0) 

Payment - The tax is payable quarterly and due on January 31, April 30, 
July 31 and octooer 31. (C.G.S. sec. 12-4!!3), 

::>pecial Motor Fuel Tax 

Rate & Basis - The tax is imposed upon all users of special fuel within 
the state tor a motor vehicle licensed, or required to be licensed, to 
operate upon Connecticut's public highways. Special tuels include all 
comoustlble gases and li<,tuias suitable tor the generation ot power to 
l'ropel motor vehicles, except tuels subJect to the gasoline tax. This 
tax is imposea at a rate ot !4 cents per gallon (C.G.s. Sec. 12-465, 
466 PA 83-18). 

Exemptions- The tollowing are exempt (C.G.S. sec. 12-466): 

::>pecial tuels sold to: 
The u.::;. Government, a municipality, or the state tor 

governmental purposes 
Municipalities tor use in school buses contracted tor 

the transportation ot children to and trom school 
A municipality tor use by any contractor pertorming a 

service tor the munici!:)al i ty in accordance ~:!i th 
a contract 

::>pecial fuels sola tor use by: 
Ambulances owned by hospitals 
Ambulances owned by any nonprofit civic organization 

approved by the Commissioner ot Revenue Services 
Motor vehicles registered exclusively tor tarminy 

purposes 



Revenue Items ~ 31 

Vehicles designed and constructed primarily tor purposes 
----------""':ner~t:h-a-n~h~-gnwayus-e--and---whi-ch---eie-n~-tc-------------­

have the essential characteristics of a motor 
vehicle as determined and a~proved by the 
commissioner ot ~evenue Services 

Motor vehicles owned and operated or leased and 
o~erated by a transit district tor purposes 
or such district 

High-occupancy commuter vehicles (vans) with a seating 
capacity ot at least 10, but no more than 15, 
when used to transport a minimum daily average ot 
nine employees to and trom work. 

~etund - The payment ot the tax shall be subJect to retund when the 
total amount or tuel used exceeds lOU gallons in one year and such tuel 
has been sold tor use by any one ot the tollowing (C.G.s. sec. 12-459, 
460) : 

Any Connecticut bus company or taxi company is entitled 
to a ~0 ~ercent retune tor s~ecial tuel taxes paid 
(C.u.s. sec, 12-459). 

Payment - The tax is ~ayable on or betore the twentieth day of each 
month based upon the ~receding month's sales (C.G.s. sec. 12-4~7) 

Pt:T~ULEUM COMPANY TAX 

~te & ~asis - The tax is imposed on any company engaged in the 
aistributing or ~etroleum ~roducts Whlch distributes such products to 
wholesale and retail dealers tor marketing and distribution in the 
state at the rate ot 2% on the gross earnings trom sales ot petroleum 
~roducts in this state and the gross earnings trom sales ot petroleum 
products in this state by any cor~oration in which the taxpayer owns 
twenty-five percent or more ot the stock of such corporation. 
Petroleum ~roducts include gasoline, aviation tuel, kerosene, diesel 
tuel, benzol, distillate tuels, residual fuels, crude oil and 
derivatives ot petroleum- such as ~aint, detergents, antiseptics, 
tertilizers, nylon, asphalt, plastics and other similar products. 
( c.G.s. u-~~7). 

Payment - The tax is payable on or before the last day ot January, 
April, July and october ot each year based upon the preceaing quarter's 
gross earnings trom the sale ot petroleum products within the state. 

PU~LIC SERVICE CORPORATION TAX 

~te & ~asis - The tax is levied at the following rates on the gross 
earnings ot rallroad, railroad ex~ress, railroad car, telegraph, cable, 
water, gas, electric, power, telephone, and community antenna 
television system com~anies (C.G.S. Sec. 12-249, 251, 256, 264, ~6~) 



32 ~ Revenue Items 

Railroad 
].{ailroad t:x.,ress 
!<ailroad Car 
Telegraph, cable 
water, gas, electric, 

steam, & power 
Telephone and CATV system 

Tax 

2% - 3 1/2% [1] 
2% 
3% 
4 1/2% 

~% 
9% 

[1] The rate ot tax on gross earnings of railroads varies with the 
amount by whicn net railway operating income exceeds gross earnings 
(i.e,, when net railway operating income aoes not exceed 8%, the rate 
ot tax is two vercent ot the gross earnings and the rate increases by 
one quarter ot one percent tor each additional 2% that net operating 
income exceeas gross earnings, When the net 1ncome exceeds eighteen 
per cent ot gross earnings, the tax rate is three and one-halt 
percent.) 

Exemptions Railroad companies are exempt it their net railway 
operating income does not exceed 12 percent ot the1r gross income ana 
it the Public Utilities Control Authority has tiled with the governor 
an annual certiricate or eligibility tor exemption tor them. However, 
these exempted railroads must pay a tee ot $20 (C.G.S. Sec. 12-251). 

Payment l<ailroaa express, Railroad car, telephone and cable 
television system public utilities are required to pay their entire tax 
on or betore April l (C,G.S. sec. l~-566). Telephone, cable, water, 
gas, electric steam and power companies are required to pay their taxes 
in quarterly payments, due on the last ·days ot January, April, July and 
uctoner (C,G.s. sec. 12-264). Railroad companies are required to pay 
one-halt of the preced1ng calendar year tax liability on June 15, and 
the remaining halt on November 15, (C.G.s. sec. 12-253). 

rtEAL ESTATE CONVEYANCE TAX 

!<ate & Basis- (C.G.S. l~-494, PA 83-l (JSS)): 

A tax ot • 5% ot the total purchase price is imposed on each aeed, 
instrument or writing whereby any lands, tenements or other realty is 
granted, assigned transterred or otherwise conveyed to a purchaser. 

Exemptions - (C.G.S. 1~-498, PA 83-l (JSS)): 

ueeds recorded prior to July 1, 1983 
Deeds which secure a debt or other obligation 
Transters by or to any municipality, by or to the State of 

Connecticut or the United States of America or any ot 
the1r instrumentalities, agencies or political sub­
diVisions, transfers by gift, by dedication, by deed in lieu 
or condemnation or by deed ot contirmation tollowing 
condemnation, to the State of Connecticut or the 



Revenue Items .. 33 

United states ot America, or any of their instrumentalities, 
---------ca:yem:~i.-e-s--or-poi-tti.-caJ.--suboJ.-v-i-sions-..-------------------

1'ax Deeds 
Deeds ot release of property which is security tor a debt or other 

obliyation 
J.Jeeos ot partition 
Deeds made pursuant to mergers ot corporations 
Deeds made by a subsioiary corporation to its parent 

corporation tor no consideration other than the cancellation 
or surrender ot the subsidiary stock 

Deeds for all property located in an area of any municipality 
desiynateo as an enterprise zone in accordance with 
c.G.s. 32-70 

Payment The tax is paid to the town clerk upon the recording of the 
conveyance ana remitted to the State within ten days. 

SALES & USE TAX 

Nate & l:$asis - The sales tax is levied at the rate ot 7.5 percent (with 
certain exemptions noted below) on the gross receipts ot retailers trom 
the sale ot tangible personal property at retail, trom the rental or 
leasing ot tangible personal property, (C.G.s. Sec. 12-408), and at the 
rate ot 7.~ percent on the gross receipts from the rendering ot certain 
business services (listed below) (PA e3-l (JSS)). The use tax is 
.Levied at the applicable sales tax rate on the storage, acceptance, 
consumption or any other use ot any tanyible personal property or ot 
any service described in this section, within the state (C,G.S. Sec. 
l:G-411). 

The tollowing business services are taxable: 

computer and data processing 
Creoit intormation and reporting services 
Services by collection agencies, employment agencies and agencies 

providing personnel services 
Commercial and industrial marketing, development, testing, 

and research services 
Private investigation, protection, patrol work, watchman and 

armoreo car services 
Painting and lettering services 
Interior oesign and decorating services 
Telephone answering services 
Stenographic services 
services to industrial, commercial or income-producing real 

property (including, but not limited to management, 
maintenance, Janitorial, electrical, plumbing, 
painting, carpentry, landscaping and exterminating) 
provided that the income-producing property does not include 
property used exclusively tor residential purposes in wh~ch 
the owner resides and which contains no more than 
three awelling units, or a housing tacility tor low and 
moderate income families and persons owned by an 



34 · Revenue Items 

organization which has as one ot its purposes the 
ownership ot housing tor low. and moderate income 
tamilies and which organization has been granted exemption 
trom teaeral income taxation. However, the 
rendering ot such services tor the renovation of any such 
real pro~erty is excluded trom the sales base it the cost 
ot such renovation is capitalized for federal income tax 
vurposes. 

business analysis and management services 
services providing piped-in music to business or professional 

establishments 

~xemptions - The tollowing are exempt from the sales tax (C.G.s. Sec. 
ll-41~ PA ~s-1~): 

Sales to the United States, the State of Connecticut and its 
political suodivisions and their respective agencies, 
sales in interstate or toreign commerce insofar as taxation 
1s prohibited under the l:ederal constitution 

All sales, furnishings or service of gas, including bottled 
gas used tor heating purposes, water, electricity, 
community antenna television and cable services, 
telephone, telegraph 

Prescription medicines, needles and syringes 
Sales to and by non-protit charitable hospitals 
Magazines by subscription and newspapers 
Sales to charitable and religious organizations 
~ducational institution, hospital and nursing institution 

meals 
Children's clothing used by children less than 10 years 

ot age and characterized as children's clothing 
by the trade 

Protessional, insurance, or other personal services, 
except those listed above 

Livestock; horses (except those horses running at a 
Connecticut track); rabbits and poultry; teed, 
plants and seedlings; and seed and fertilizer 
used in agricultural production processes 
(PA 83-18); 

Food products 
Containers 
Motor vehicle fuel 
r·uel used tor heating purposes 
Materials used in actual production ol: a finished product 

to be sold 
Oxygen, blood, blood plasma, physical aids including 

walkers ana certain vital lite supvort equipment 
Aircratt sold by Connecticut manufacturers for use as 

interstate or toreign carriers or sold to foreign 
governments or nonresidents tor use outside the state 

Industrial waste treatment tacilities tor the reduction, 
control or elimination ot pollution of waters 

Air pollution control tacilities 
United States and Connecticut state tlags 



Revenue Items · 35 

Certain municipal sales ot less than $5 
-----Mo Lor v"etri-ci.-es-:tur--us<l-out~cte-eonne"cticu,t------------------­

Items sold tor $2 or less by certain nonprofit organizations 
and scnools 

Sales trom one-cent vending machines 
oale ot ambulance-type motor vehicles used exclusively to 

transport a medically incapacitated individual 
unLess such transportation is done tor payment 

oale ot tangible personal property acquired tor construction 
ot low and moderate income housing 

commodities sold on an organized market which are not converted to 
a use 

oolar energy systems together with the component parts 
until July, 1984 

vessels tor out-ot-state use 
Prlnted material sent out of state 
steam, coolants, and atomic power 
Machinery used directly in manufacturing or 

agricultural processes 
otorage, use or other consumption of newspapers circulated 

among Ute public without charge 
oales ot tangible personal property or services to any center 

ot service tor elderly persons 
opecial equipment used by those who are deaf or blind 

in communicat1ng by telepnone 
Trade-ins ot motor vehicles, snowmobiles, vessels or 

tarm tractors (C.G.S. 12-430) 
Keplacement ot parts tor firms located within 

~nterprise ~ones 

Purchase ot aircraft held for resale and 
used tor airtaxi or tlight instruction 

Boats and ancillary equipment used exclusively 
tor commerical tishing 

oales of services used to determine the probable 
health consequences ot tne consumption ot a 
l!roduct 

Materials and equipment sold to radio and television 
stat1ons and used in broadcasting to the public 

Gold and silver bullion and legal tender ot any 
nation it total purchase is in excess ot $1,000 
( PA 8 3- ) • 

Exempt trom use tax: 
Property subJect to sales tax 
Property purchased trom the United States 
Individual purchases brought into the state 

not exceeding $25 

occupancies in the following are exempt from the sales tax: 
Privately owned and operated convalescent homes. 
Homes for the aged, intirmed, indigent, or chronically 

ill 
Keligious or charitable homes tor the aged, infirmed, 

indigent or chron1cally ill 



36 ~ Revenue Items 

Privately owned and operated summer camps for 
children 

Children's summer camps operated by religious 
or charitable organizations 

Lodging accommodations at educational institutions 
vessels brought into Connecticut between october 1, and 

April 30, exclusively tor storage, maintenance or 
repa1r (PA 83- ) 

Payment Taxes are due and payaqle on or betore the last day ot the 
month tor sales during the previous month except in those cases where 
the taxpayer qualities tor quarterly payments. Quarterly payments are 
due on or betore the last aay ot the month tollowing the quarterly 
period. To quality tor quarterly payments, a taxpayer's total tax 
1iab11ity tor the ll-month perioa ended on the preceding September 30 
must De less than $4,000 (C.G.s. Sec. 12-414). The Commissioner ot 
~evenue services, 1n cases ot seasonal or occasional sellers whose 
gross receipts do not exceed $500, may permit or require returns for 
other than monthly or quarterly perioas (i.e. annual returns to De 
tiled one month atter the end ot the calendar year covered by such a 
return). 



Revenue Items ~ 37 

NON-TAX REVENUE ITEMS 

The following is a description of each General Fund non-tax revenue 
item. The descriptions are basically a listing ot the types ot revenue 
items that tall within each category. Included as part of this listing 
is the 1983-84 budgeted revenue tor the maJor category and the 
percentage, in terms ot revenue generated, that the individual item 
produces relative to the total revenue produced by the maJor category. 
r'or exam]?le, under tederal grants, Medicaid grants provide 58.1% of the 
revenue from all federal grants. These percentages are intended to 
provide a perspective ot the revenue producers within each category. 
The categories are arranged generally in the order that they appear in 
the Com]?troller's code book. 

~'ederal Grants - $413,300,000 

Medicaid 
Aid to li'amilies with Dependent 

Children 
Administrative costs ot Welfare 

& social services Programs 
Intermediate Care Facilities/ 

DeJ?artment ot Mental Retardation 
WIN (Work Incentive Program) 
Other tederal grants (non-welfare) 

Fines & Escheats - $6,000,000 

r'ines imposed by State Agencies 
Penalties tor tailure to make reports 

ana pay taxes at aue date 
Forte i tures 
t:scheats 

58.1 

25.7 

8.5 

6.0 
.2 

1.5 

7.0 

,:; 
.1 

92.6 

Gaming (Division of Special Revenue) - $140,000,000 

The state's yarning activities are organized into three general areas: 
racing, ott-track betting, and lottery. A summary, ana the basis and 
percentage ot revenue trom each activity is described below. 

kac1ng - The racing area includes horse racing, aog racing ana the game 
ot Jai-alai. Currently, dog racing and Jai alai are operational in the 
state. The state imJ?oses tax rates on the gross amount wagered at each 
facility as tollows: dog racing, 8 l/2%; Jai alai, 6 3/4%; and horse 
racing, trom 3 l/4% to 8 3/4% depending on the total amount wagered. 
Additonally, a tax ey_ual to one-halt ot the breakage to the dime is 
imposed on each tacility. Breakage results from rounding the payoffs 
to the lower dime. The state, from the tax revenue it collects, makes 
payments to the hosting towns ot each facility, Towns with populations 
in excess ot 50,000 receive an amount ey_ual to 1% of the gross amount 
wagered at the tacility, and towns with populations under 50,000 
receive 1/2%, The remaining tax revenue is transterred to the General 
Fund (C.G.S, Sec, l2-573a to 575a). 

Ott-Track !:letting The state operates an ott-track betting system 



38 ~ Revenue Items 

currently comprised ot 16 parlors, a telephone betting system and 
teletrack. !:''rom the gross amount wagered, the state retains 17% on 
regular wagering (win, place, show); 19% on certain multiple forms of 
wayering (aaily aoubles, exactas ana quinellas); and 25% on the more 
"exotic" torms of wagering (wagering on three or more animals in the 
same race or in two or more races). Towns in which off-track betting 
parlors are located receive .4% of the gross handle wagered at the 
tacility (C,G.S. sec. 12-~71 to 573). 

Lottery The state conducts three different lottery games: a weekly 
game, instant game, ana daily numbers game. Both the weekly ana daily 
numbers games are operated year round, while the instant game is 
normally conducted twice yearly, in the spring and fall, with tickets 
on sale tor approximately three to four months. Approximately 50% of 
the gross sales ot each game is paid as prize money to winning 
ticketholders. Starting in FY 84, the state will conduct a lottery game 
called Lotto wn1ch is a game similar to Bingo. six numbers tram a tiela 
ot about torty are selected by the player, with the winners, chosen 
weekly, sharing a pari-mutuel pool. (C.G.s. tiec. 12-568 to 570) 

weekly Lottery 
Instant Lottery 
Daily Lottery 
ott-Track Betting 
lJOg Racing 
Jai Alai 
Lotto 

Interest & Dividends - ~7,000,000 
General !"una Investment Income 
Miscellaneous Interest 

Licenses Permits & Fees - $104,300,000 

2.7 
15.2 
45.1 
15.4 

7.tl 
10.0 

3.tl 

Licenses to engage in business of producing, 
manufacturing or trading in commodities 

Licenses to renaer professional services or 
engage in skilled trades 

Licenses tor certain motor vehicle items 
primarily motor carrier registrations 

Licenses to owners or harborers of animals 
ana to hunt, fish, or trap 

Permits issued unaer liquor control legislation 
Other permits 
Fees tor technical, ana inspectional services 
Fees tor legal services (primarily tines ot courts) 
l:''ees ror application, examination and 

·qualirication 
Corporate filing tees 
l:''ees tor education (primarily tuition) 

(tiee also write-ups tor various constituent 
units ot higher education in Part II ot this 
aocument tor more information on tuition and 
tees) 

Miscellaneous tees 

90.4 
9.6 

3.3 

9.6 

7.9 

2.3 
7.9 
1.2 
2.0 

30.7 

3.0 
6.7 

:W.4 

5.0 



Miscellaneous Revenue - ~72,100,000 
Receipts trom towns in cooperat1ve state and 

town activities 
ReaLizat1on ot assets 
Recoveries ot expenditures not credited to 

appropriations (primarily recoveries 
ot public assistance under Title 4D) 

Retunes or current year expenditures 
(primarily retunes ot public transportation 
expenditures) 

Retunes ot prior year expenditures 
MlscelLaneous 

Motor Vehicle Receipts - ~77,400,000 
Motor vehicLe registrations 
Motor vehicLe operators Licenses 

Rents - ~2,000,000 

Rents trom real estate and buildings 
RoyaLties trom yas stations ana restaurants 

along Merrit Parkway 
Rents trom cocks ana wharves 
Other rents 

Sales of Commodities & Services - $52,000,000 
Sales or government publications and 

commoaities 
Board and care at medical institutions 

(primarily insurance recoveries) 
Tolls, highways, bridges and terries 

(except turnpike) 
Camping ana parking at state recreational 

tacilities 
sundry activities 

Transters trom Other Funds - $30,000,000 
Interest on investments trom bond tunds 
Transter trom turnpike revenue tuna (toll 

revenue in excess ot debt service and 
statutory requirements) 

Other Transfers 

Revenue Items ~ 39 

1.7 
11.3 

59.7 

20.6 
b.l 

.6 

H4.4 
15.6 

55.0 

14.0 
11.0 
20.0 

6.7 

55.3 

24.5 

7.2 
6.3 

9.5 

90.0 
.5 



Section II 

AGENCY BUDGETS­
APPROPRIATIONS AND BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

The 1983-84 agency tunding authorizations provide the basis tor the 
agency budget summaries in this section of the book, Historical 

.intormation on agency operating budgets tor two prior years as well as 
the agency re~uested and Governor's recommended budgets for 1983-84 
are provided to place the 1983-84 budget authorizations in 
perspective. It snoula be noted that the 1982-83 appropriations are 
shown as orignally enacted and thus do not retlect transfers which may 
nave taken place auring the year, any deficiency appropriations or 
other adJUStments. A footnote has been included to detail deficiency 
appropriations tor any agencies so affected. The column which shows 
estimated expenditures for 1982-8 3 (as ot 2/8 3) contains estimates 
maae by this ortice oasea on data supplied by the agencies. Also, the 
column heading "Appropriation 1983-84" refers only to state 
appropriated tunds which are shown under the various sections ot the 
summaries. Numbers of positions, functional budget breakdowns and 
federal, private, and special non-appropriated state tunds also appear 
1n this column since they relate to the 1983-84 appropriated funds; 
however, tney are not specitically authorized by the legislature. All 
specific 1egislat1ve appropriation accounts are preceded by an 
accounting code in the lett hand margin. 

The order in which agencies appear in this section ot the book is 
basea on the order of the appropriations act, which is arranged 
according to the maJor tunctions of government, The functions are 
listed below with the page numbers on which they begin. An 
alphabetical index of all agencies may be found at the .end of the 
book. J 

Function of Government 

Legislative 

General Government 

Regulation and Protection ot 
Persons and Property 

conservat1on ana Development 
ot Natural Resources and Recreation 

Health ana Hospitals 

Transportation 

41 

Page 

48 

56 

105 

149 

181 

221 



42 

Welfare 240 

~ducation, Libraries and Museums 274 

Correct1ons 341 

Judicial 366 

Non-r·unctional 378 

The explanatory paragraphs which follow are provided to aid the user 
in understanding the format and terminology used throughout this 
section ot the book. ~xplanatory sections follow the format of each 
agency budget summary. 

Position Summary - The position summary indicates staffing levels for 
each agency beg1nning with 1~81-82. The position count unoer the 
column "Actual ~xpenditure 1981-82" is the actual number ot tilled and 
vacant ~ositions each agency was authorized at the conclusion ot 
tiscal 1981-82; the positions shown under the column "Appropriated 
1~82-83" reflects the number ot authorized positions tor which tunding 
was available (although in some cases not tor a full year) in 1982-83. 
The statfing level shown unoer the column "Estimated ~xpenditure 
1982-83" is the authorized number ot employees each agency could have 
employee at the conclusion ot fiscal year 1982-83. The position count 
under the column "Governor's Recommended 1983-84", reflect's the 
number of employees recommended to .be employed by each agency at the 
conclusion of tiscal 1983-84. The position count shown under the 
column "Appro ... riation 1~83-84" represents the number ot positions an 
agency is authorized to establish through June 30, 1984, although tull 
year tunding may not be provided due to a deduction tor turnover based 
on anticipated vacancies. The position count is not reduced when a 
oeouction is made tor turnover since the turnover savings is baseo on 
an experience tactor of agency vacancies and is anticipated to occur 
under normal circumstances when employees leave and JObs remain 
untilled tor a period ot time while the agency is recruiting for a 
replacement. Also, the replacement will normally be brought on at a 
lower pay rate. section 33 ot the Appropriations Act places a freeze 
on the tilling ot certain new and vacant positions during 1983-84. 
Theretore, some agencies will not be able to establish and fill all of 
their authorized ],>OSi tions. Personnel entries shown tor "Other r'unds" 
include positions tunded from federal, private, or special accounts. 
'l'he notation "others Equated to r'ull-time" shows an agency's part-time 
and temporary positions as an equivalent number ot full-time 
positions. 

O!,)erating Budget This section provides a briet summary ot each 
agency's operating budget. The maJOr obJeCt ot exvenditure totals are 
shown personal services, other expenses, other current expenses, 
equipment ana grant payments along with other funding acts and 
additional tunas available (e.g., federal and private contributions). 
The personal services, other expenses and equipment categories reflect 
actual appropriation accounts. The other current expenses and grant 
categories are summations of individually appropriated accounts which 
are listed separately in subsequent sections. Included under the 



43 

category "Other Funding Acts", are appropriations provided in addition 
to an agency's regular buaget ana author~zed~~pe-cral-JL~gi~tatronn~;----~ 
these are also detailed in a later section. It should be noted that 
other tunaing acts tor the 1983-84 fiscal year are discussed in more 
detail in another portion ot the agency summary. 

The "Adai tional r'unas Available" category includes non-approj,>riated 
tunas available to an agency to augment its state appropriations. 
r·eaeral, l,>rivate ana special tunds shown unaer the columns 
"Appropriated 1982-83" and Appropriation 1983-84" are actually 
estimated exJ,Jenaitures tor the respective years since many federal and 
J,Jrivate grants, although received in one year, may be available for 
exJ,>enai ture over several years. r'eaeral tuna aata are the best 
estimates currently available; however, federal aid is subJect to 
change basea on new federal legislation ana administrative 
regulations. All tunds listed as "Additional Funds Available" to 
ayencies are rootnotea. The tootnotes, located at the ena ot each 
agency summary, indicate the source of these tunds and the purposes 
tor wh~ch they are used. 

It should be noted that federal funds may be handled in a variety of 
ways ~n an agency's budget. Tile most common methoa shows a line termed 
"f'ederal Contributions" under the "Additional Funds Available" 
cateyory which is usea to account tor estimated exj,>enditures trom 
grants received from the federal government. These funds are in 
aaaition to the agency's General r·und budget and may be used to tund 
J,JOSitions which are then shown under "Other Funds". For federal funds 
wnich become an integral part of the agency's operation, two methods 
may be used which result in gross or net funding of the agency's 
General r'una budget. Wllere gross tunaing is used, no "additional tunas 
available" would be shown, since the federal funds are deposited as 
revenue upon receivt ana the agency does not nave them available tor 
~ts use. Instead, the agency's General Fund appropriation is increased 
by the amount ot anticipated tederal tunds. In a net runaing 
situation, the anticipated federal monies are deducted from the 
agency's General r'una buaget as "reimbursements" , resulting in a net 
General r·und appropriation requirement. When the federal funds are 
rece~ved, the agency deposits tnem as a credit (addition) to their 
General Fund appropriations, and thus the funds can be made available 
tor expenditure by the agency. Positions tundea from these 
reimbursements are shown as General F'und employees rather than under 
"otner f·unds". While these tederal reimbursements may be considered to 
be "additional tunds available" they are often not shown as such, due 
to inconsistencies in agency budget methodologies. Where the amount ot 
such tunaing is deemed significant, we have shown it as Federal 
Contributions, with apJ,Jropriate tootnotes. 

Social services Block Grant (SSBG) Title XX Funding - For the 
19tl3-84 tederal tiscal year, the SSl:lG distribution has been based on a 
negotiated investment strategy (NIS). This process resulted in a 
realignment ot program services ana earmarked specitic allocations to 
J,Jrioritizea programs. A reduction of funding was made in certain 
agencies which do not provide direct services related to tne block 
yrant obJectives. These agencies are thus withdrawing from 
participation in the block grant, and generally received additional 
General f'und monies to replace the SSBG tunas. (This was refered to as 



44 

the "swap agreement.") In most instances, the additional General ~'und 
monies were ot a lesser amount than the SSBG funds being relinquished, 
Amounts shown tor 1~83-84 reflect these changes in the appropriate 
agencies. 

Budget By Function/Program - A breakdown of the agencies' operating 
expenses is proviaed on a tunctional or programmatic basis tor those 
agencies so organized. A tunction is generally an identifiable 
organizational unit or program within an agency. For 1~83-84 three 
agencies, the Department ot Transportation, the Department of Children 
ana Youth bervices and tne Juaicial Department presented their budgets 
on a program basis. For 1984-85, ten more agencies will shitt to a 
proyram buaget, tollowed by the remaining agencies in l~85-H6. 
Intormation on the number ot permanent tull-time positions in each 
tunct1on or proyram is proviaed on the same line as tne 
~unction/program title. The number ot positions are shown as in the 
~allowing example, "250/30", with the t irst number indicating General 
r·una JObs and the second number showing those paid trom other tunds. 
Tnis is to.uowed by the personal services ana other expense budget tor 
each tunction/program, Additional tunds available to the agency 
(beyond state appropriated tunds), it any, are broken down by 
tunction;program as well. 

A separate line is shown tor many agencies at the end ot the 
tunct1onaljprogrammatic breakdown to account tor turnover deductions 
made by the ayencies in their budget requests it any, and the amounts, 
recommended by the Governor and deducted by the legislature in 
arriving at the tinal personal services appropriation. Since turnover 
is taken tor tne agency as a whole no breakdown by function/program 
can be shown. The amount ot turnover is calculated primarily on an 
anticipated average ot vacant positions basea on nistorical 
experience. borne allowance is also made tor the fact that the person 
replacing an employee who lett is usually started at a lower salary 
level. 

Collective Bargaining Costs - Salary increases related to collective 
barga1n1ng contracts are built into eacn agency's personal services 
account. r·unds are also included tor those bargaining units which did 
not reacn a settlement by June 30 -- the two health care units and the 
tour JUdicial units. While an across-the-board increase ot 7.5% was 
yenerally recommenced by the Governor, the legislature reducea the 
tunaing available to 6% tor those bargaining units not settled and 
certain other exempt employees based on a lower rise in the cost of 
living. The actual increase will depend on the final agreements 
approvea by the legislature, however, managerial, legislative ana 
certain other employees not covered by collective bargaining will be 
limited to a 6% increase. The proJected savings trom this reduction is 
~3.5 million overall, ana has been retlected in the budget through an 
increase 1n tne estimated lawse. 

Grant Payments-other Than Towns and Grant Payments to Towns - These 
sect1ons provide a detailed breakdown ot the two aitterent types ot 
grant payments by appropriation account. It any additional funds are 
available, these are shown as well. 

Equipment - This section shows the General Fund appropriation account 



45 

along with any additional funds which might be available tor this 
----cl!»uYp<Ys-e-;-----It---siToucea---be-not~a-t~-a-t~ei:~e~"'u-lci'men-IT-t~r---alJ.--executi:v_e __ _ 

branch agencies is funded through their equipment appropriation, 
ertective July 1, 1983. Previously, office equipment was purchased 
through a special appropriation administered by the Department ot 
Admin1strative services, 

Other Funding Acts This section lists each ot the special 
al!J!rOJ!r1ation accounts by title, along with the act number which 
authorized it, Where an account has been incorporated into an agency's 
reyu1ar buaget in a succeeaing year, an appropriate tootnote is made 
to that ettect. [Any 1983 acts in this section are detailed in a 
separate section following the Governor's Budget Recommenoations ana 
Legislative Changes section]. Positions associated with these acts are 
shown in total on the title line tor the Other Funoing Acts section; 
they are not separately identified tor each act listed. The format for 
diSJ!laying the postion count is.similar to that usea in the tunctions, 

Governor's Budget Recommendations and Legislative Changes - A revised 
tormat was developed 1ast year tor this section in oroer to make it 
easier to tollow legislative action on the Governor's recommendations. 
A " (G)" or " ( L)" precedes the narrative commentary for each i tern to 
identity the source ot the change. Included in this section are 
changes recommenced in the Governor's budget which provide for new or 
expanded programs, reouce the scope of existing programs or eliminate 
them, transfer programs to otner state agencies, or change the method 
ot tunding a state operation, Also, additional funding due to workload 
or caseloao increases is included, as well as tunding to cover 
intlationary or other built-in increases. In those cases where the 
GOvernor's recommended buClyet provoseo a signiricant reduction in the 
scope ot a program or elimination of a program, a savings is shown 
which ret1ects the amount of tunding which would have been required in 
19~3-84 to continue the program at present level. 

All legislative changes to the Governor's budyet are identified, Each 
change is brietly described; the reason tor the change is given and 
the amount ot cnange trom the Governor's recommendeCl apJ!rOpriation is 
stated. Changes to otner funds are also shown as legislative changes, 
but are not 1ncluded in the total, wh1ch reflects only General Fund 
changes. 

Other Legislative Requirements 
where reports are required by the 
some policy guidance is provided to 

This section 
Al!propriations 
the agency. 

is used to indicate 
Committee, or where 

other Significant 1983 
This section inc1uoes a 
has a fiscal impact on 
provided, and acts passed 

Legislation Affecting the Agency's Budget -
summary ot any significant legislation which 
the agency, new programs where no funding is 
which have future impact. 

Acts Funded from FAC Account - Listed separately in the agency summary 
are public and SJ!ecial acts which appropriate funds to an agency for 
special purposes trom the :;>758, 000 appropriated to the ~'inance 
Advisory Committee tor 1983 Acts Without· Appropriations. These funds 
are in adaition to an agency's regular appropriations and are included 
in the "operating l:ludget" section of each agency summary. Any new 



46 

positions associated with the act are also included in the position 
summary. The acts are l1sted with a briet summary and the amount 
earmarked tor the act's implementation. A complete list ot all acts 
tunaea trom the FAC account appears in the budget summary tor the eAC 
Acts appropriation, under the section for Non-E'unctional accounts. 

1983 Bond Authorizations Each agency receiving 1983 bona 
authorizations has a section identifying them. The entry specifies the 
purposes tor which such bona proceeds are to be used (exactly as 
worded in the act), the act and section authorizing the bonding, the 
amount ot new bonding authorized, previous bonding authorized for the 
same purpose, and the total estimated proJect cost from state tunds. 
Where teaera1 or other tunaing is available to augment state bond 
tunas tor a proJect, a tootnote indicates such additional funding. It 
should be noted that total project costs are current estimates which 
may change over time. Authorizations shown under the heading 
"Contlnuing ::;tatutory Programs" are primarily tor continuing capital 
yrant programs financea trom bonds, No total proJect cost can be 
iaentitied tor these programs as they periodically receive additional 
authorizations as needed; shown instead is the total authorized 
bonainy to date tor each program. Also, tor some agencies, reductions 
ot authorizations, where significant, are shown it prior 
authorizations have been decreased or cancelled due to excess funding 
or a determination has been made that such a prOJect is no longer a 
priority neea. There are also a tew cases where the language ot a 
prior author1zation is amended, but the authorization amount is not 
changed. 'l'hese are shown in those instances where 1 t has been 
determined that the change will have an impact on the scope ot the 
~roJect, or where the nature ot the project has been changed. 

Institutional Data ~·or those agencies that operate several 
institutions (i.e. the Departments ot Health services, Mental Health, 
~!ental Retardation; the state universities, Regional Community and 
Technical Colieges; and the Departments of Correction and Chilaren and 
Youth services) aaaitional intormation is provided which shows 
enrollment or population figures, statf ing levels ana the Generai r'und 
operating buaget tor each of the constituent units. 





48 - Legislative 

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT 
1001 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 ).982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 175 175 175 175 175 176 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 5,639,580 7,561,229 7,751,402 8,104,573 8,104,573 8,213,573 
002 Other Expenses 3,709,132 4,185,652 4,185,652 3,992,604 3,992,604 4,004,604 

Other Current Expenses 318,042 148,040 148,040 161,252 161,252 2571252 
005 Equipment 25,340 30,000 30,000 34,350 34,350 34,350 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 54,733 58,400 58,400 63,250 63,250 63,250 
Other funding Acts 43,119 111,000 111,000 0 0 165,000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund [1] 9,789,946 12,094,321 12,284,494 12,356,029 12,356,029 12,738,029 

Agency Grand Total 9,789,946 12,094,321 12,284,494 12,,356,029 12,356,029 12,738,029 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 13/0 14/0 13/0 13/0 13/0 13/0 

Personal services 291,061 357,575 384,130 4431568 443,568 443,568 
Other Bxpenses 1,346,252 1,732,529 1,732,529 1,564,430 1,564,430 1,564,430 

Total - General l''und 1,637,313 2,090,104 2,116,659 2,007,998 2,007,998 2,007,998 

General Assembly 53/0 53/0 53/0 53/0 53/0 53/0 
Personal services 2,812,32:.! 41328,843 4,271,439 4,128,869 4,128,869 4,128,869 
Other Expenses 1,249,549 1,379,745 1,379,745 1,534,823 1,534,823 1,544,823 

Total - General f'und 4,061,871 5,708,588 5,651,184 5,663,692 5,663,692 5,673,692 

Legislative Commissioners' Office 31/0 31/0 31/0 31/0 31/0 31/0 
personal Services 733,973 797,482 866,037 984,447 984,447 984,447 
Other EXJienses 148,774 2841709 284,709 9,144 9,144 9,144 

Total - General Fund 88::1.,747 1,082,191 1,150,746 993,591 993,591 993,591 

Office of Legislative Research 29/0 28/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 
Personal Services 626,533 717,494 772,199 H93,214 893.214 893,214 
other Expenses 149,066 41,497 41,497 58,895 58,895 58,895 

Tota.1 - General f''und 775,599 758,991 !.113,696 952,109 952,109 952,109 

Office of Fiscal Analysis 22/0 22/0 22/0 22/0 22/0 23/0 
Personal Services 460,143 537,894 590,615 681,312 681,312 698,312 
Other Expenses 104,420 46,196 46,196 38,188 38,188 40,188 

Total - General Fund 564,563 584,090 636,811 719,500 719,500 738,500 

Program Review & Investigations 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 
personal Services 247,992 279,471 301,799 356,840 356,840 356,840 
Other b:xpenses 22,271 15,465 15,465 19,709 19,709 19,709 

Total - General f'und 270,263 294,936 317 t 264 376,549 376,549 376,549 

Capitol security 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0. ll/0 
personal services 15 3, 9 29 208,822 223,426 255,142 255,142 255,142 
Other Expense!? 4,254 6,672 6,672 7,469 7,469 7,469 

Total - Genera! Fund 1581183 215,494 230,098 262,611 262,611 262,611 

Interim Commissions & Committees 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
personal Services 213,325 225,5UO 225,500 225,500 225,500 317,500 
other Expenses 1 t 701 11117 l, 117 2,194 2,194 2,194 

Total - General Fund ;H5,026 226,617 226,617 227,694 227,694 319,694 

Law Revision Commission 4/0 4/0 4/0 4/0 4/0 4/0 
Personal Services 100,302 108,148 116,257 135,681 135,681 135,681 
Other Expenses 2,268 3,159 3,159 6,158 6,158 6,158 

Total - General Fund 102,570 111,307 119 t 416 141,839 141,839 141,839 

Capitol BUilding and Grounds 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Other Expenses 680,577 674,563 674,563 751,594 751,594 751,594 

Total - General Fund 680,577 674,563 674,563 75lr594 75L594: 751,594 

023 Reapportionment 
other current Expenses 141,535 0 0 0 0 0 

022 General Assembly Medical 
Insurance Premiums 

Other current Expenses 176,507 1281040 128,040 161,252 161,252 187,252 



Legislative - 49 

--------------------------------------------------~~tw<l----------------~·s~i~at~d-----AQency~v~~no~---App~"------------

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended. priation 

024 

025 

026 

027 

602 

603 

604 

Computer Information Study 
Other current Expenses 

Teachers Retirement 
other Current Expenses 

Medicaid Study 
Other current Expenses 

oftice of Fiscal Analysis 
Data Processing 
Other current Expenses 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
National Conference of Commissioners 
on uniform State Laws 

National Conference of State 
Legislatures 

caucus of the New England State 
Legislatures 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
Construction Contracts SA 80-58 

081-01 Housing and Regional Planning 
Agencies PA 81-436 

081-02 Private Foundations and 
Associations SA 81-69 

081-03 Commission on Sterilization 
SA 81-74 

081-04 Task Force on Medical Assistance 
PA 81-461 

01$1-05 Study on Bradley Inte,rnational 
Airport SA 81-60 

081-06 Special Education Placements 
PA 81-432 

081-07 Insurance Industry Practices 
SA 81-61 

081-08 State Mandates SA 81-72 
081-09 Bus and Rail Subsidies study 

SA 81-57 
082-01 Study of Management of water 

Resources SA 82-28 
0&2-02 Study of Federal Transportation 

Categorical Grants 'SA 82-34 
082-03 S.tudy of Auto and Health Insurance 

Practices SA 82-36 
082-04 study of Workfare Programs for 

AFDC Recipients SA 82-41 
08~-05 Study of Job Training and Produc­

tivity of State employees SA 82-42 
082-06 Completion of Bradley International 

Airport study PA 82-316 
082-07 Study of Subdivision Regulations 

and Other Planning and Zoning 
Matters SA 82-27 

082-08 Study of Human Resource Grants 
and Essential services SA 82-48 

082-09 Study of various Types of 
Ammunition SA 82-51 

082-10 Study of Real Property as Raffle 
Prizes SA 82-55 

082-11 Study of Special Education and 
Other Subjects PA 82-409 

082-12 Study of Housing Problems PA 82-461 
082-13 Workshops on Passive Solar 

Design for Subdivisions PA 82-312 
083-01 study of Self-Pay Rates in 

Nursing Homes SA 83-15, JSS 
083-02 Demonstration ProJect Concerning 

General Assembly Access to State 
Agency Data SA 83-11 1 JSS 

083-03 Grant to Inst.itute of Water 
Resources SA 83-9, JSS 

083-04 Select Committee on Impeachment, 
PA 83-29, JSS 

083-05 Study of current Assessment 
Methods and Procedures Related to 
Real Property SA 83-16, JSS 

Agency Grand Total 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

0 

0 

0 

0 

41,333 

8,400 

5,000 

25,340 

0 

10,000 

6,000 

624 

500 

3,000 

6,000 
14,914 

600 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9,789,946 

20,000 

0 

0 

0 

7,900 

45,500 

s,ooo 

30,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

40,000 

5,000 

5,000 

15,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

6,000 
s,ooo 

5,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12,094,321 

(as of 2/83) 

20,000 

0 

0 

0 

7,900 

45,500 

s,ooo 

30,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

40,000 

5, 000 

5,000 

15,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

5,000 

6,000 
5,000 

5,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8,200 

so,oso 

5,000 

34,350 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8,200 

50, 050 

s,ooo 

34,350 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10,000 

40,000 

20 ,ooo 

8,200 

50,050 

s,ooo 

34,350 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

15,000 

30,000 

40,000 

50,000 

30,000 

12,284,494 12,356,029 12,356,029 12,738,029 



50 • Legislative 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Bquipment 
Total - General l''und 

Operating Budget - (G) Funds are decreased due to shorter 
session. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Office of Fiscal Analysis - {L) Funds are provided tor one 
additional budget analyst due to increased responsibilities 
anticipated trom passage of PA 83-12, JSS "An Act 
Concerning State Mandates to Local Governments " and 
increased workload associated with the initial phase ot 
implemenation of SA 83-42, appropriating federal funds for 
Department of Transportation, Judicial Department, and 
Department of Children and Youth services. The Mandates 
Bill changes fiscal notes, necessitating enhanced OFA 
computer capacity and an Appropriations committee interim 
study of implementation, 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Interim Commissions and Committees - (L) An additional 
$92,000 is provided for Interim Commissions and Committees. 
Of the total amount available, $132,00G- is provided in 
accordance with Section 26 of SA 83-1, JSS to ensure 
adequate funding for committee studies as authorized by the 
Legislative Management Committee. 

Personal Services 

Legislators• Expense Allowances - (G) Funds are provided 
tor an increase in Legislators• expense allowances (from 
$2,000 to $2,500) in accordance with P.A, 82-365. 

Other Expenses 

Printing of the General Statutes - (G) l'unds are decreased 
due to biennial printing schedule of the General Statutes. 

Other Expenses 

Data processing - (L) Funds are provided tor increased data 
processing programs for the General Assembly, 

Other Expenses 

Gene;!",;:l ~".zsembly ~ed.ical Insu.:ance ?cwu~was - (G) l:'unds are 
provided for increased health insurance for Legislators. 
(L) Funds are increased due to higher premiums resulting 
from greater participation in the health insurance plan by 
Legislators•· families. 

Other Current Expenses 
General Assembly Medical Insurance 

Premiums 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

175 

0 

0 

0 

Amount 

$ 12,173,494 

~ 

~ 

(~ 

( 

(~ 

~ 

~ 

884,741 
49,267 

4,350 
938,358 

531,570) 
91,413) 

622,983) 

0 

93,500 

244,402) 

33,212 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

$ 

~ 

~ 

Amount 

0 

0 

0 

17,000 
2,000 

19,000 

92,·000 

10,000 

26,000 



Legislative - 51 

COmputer .Ln:tormahon SURly--::;-nn------p'ijffi)sareo•e<c"r"e"a"s'e""""u"e""o"~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~­
com~letion ot initial vhase of study, 

Other Current Expenses 
Computer Information Study 

Teachers Retirement - (L) Funds are vrovided for 
additional research into the purchase of credited service 
and health insurance tor retired teachers. 

Other Current Expenses 
Teachers Retirement 

Study of Medical Assistance Program {Medicaid Study) and of 
the Feasibility of Reselling Unit Dose Prescriptions Back 
to the Pharmacy of Origin - (L) funds in the amount of 
$40,000 are provided for an independent evaluation of the 
Medicaid program. Representatives of the bipartisan 
subcommittee of the leadership group working in conjunction 
with the Department of Income Maintenance may select an 
independent evaluator to conduct the study. The study will 
analyze the existing medical assistance program to 
determine cost eftective measures which can be implemented. 
~pecial emphasis will be given to hospital in- and 
out-patient services and long-term care as these areas 
comprise the maJority of Medicaid expend.itures. 
Recommendations concerning the future operation ot the 
Medicaid program will be reported to the Legislature by 
January 10, lY84. The subject of the feasibility of 
resel.tiny the unit dose prescriptions ot Title 19 
recipients back to the pharmacy of origin will be included 
in this study, SA 83-18, JSS implements this change, 

Other Current Expenses 
Medicaid Study 

Otfice of Fiscal Analysis Data Processing - (L) Funds are 
provided to allow an increase in the data processing 
capabilities of OFA as it relates to making data available 
to the Appropriations Committee, 

other current Bxpenses 
Oftice of Fiscal Analysis Data 

Processing 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towhs - (G) Funds are provided 
tor increased membership dues assessments for the National 
Conterence on state Legislatures and the National 
Conterence of Commissioners of unitorm State Laws, 

National Conference on State 
Legislatures 

National Conterence of 
Commissioners of Unitorm 
State Laws 

Total - General Fund 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section), 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

175 

$ 
$ 

20,000) 

4,550 

300 
4, 850 

$ 12,356,029 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

1u,uoo 

40, uoo 

$ 20,000 

0 $ 0 

$ 165,000 

l $ 382,000 

PA 83-447, HAn Act Concerning Health Insurance Coverage for Sessional Employees of the General AssemblyH -While this 
act will result in negligible cost increases in F1 1983-84 due to the requirement that the sessional employees pay their 
own premiums, any decision to subsidize part or all of these premiums could result in a significant state expenditure 
tor premiums and administration, 



52 • Legislative 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83-lS,JSS An Act Concerning a Study of Self-Pay Rates in Nursing Homes - This act provides tunds for a 
19 member legislative task force to study self-pay rates in nursing homes. These tunds 
would provide tor statt and supplies, Etfective Date, upon passage. 

SA 83-ll,JSS An Act Requiring the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations to Conduct a Demonstration 
Project Concerning General Assembly Access to State Agency Data - This act provides funds 

Appropriation 

$ 15,000 

tor the Appropriations Committee to conduct a project to demonstrate how the General Assembly 
can best gain access to state agency data in order to retrieve policy-relevant personnel data 
maintained by the Department of Administrative Services (DAS). The funds would be used to 
pay tor: DAS chargebacks for systems analysis and computer programming, and for private 
consultants, Etfective Date, July 1, 1983, 

SA 83-9, JSS An Act Concerning An Appropriation for the Institute of Water Resources - This act provides 
tunas tor a grant to the Institute ot Water Resources to be used for completion ot the 
work of the water Resources Task Force established pursuant to SA 82-28, 
Ettective Date, July 1, 1983. 

PA 83-29,JSS An Act Concerning the Appellate Court, Protection from Mortgage Foreclosures, 
Criminal Records, Salaries of States Attorneys, and the Select Committee on 
Impeachment - This act includes an FAC appropriation for the select committee 
to consider institution of impeachment proceedings against James A. Kinsella, 
Judge of Probate, Etfective Date, July 1, 1983. 

SA 83-16,JSS An Act Establishing a Commission for Study of Current Assessment Methods and Procedures 
Related to Real Property - This act provides tunds for a 10 member commission to evaluate 
and propose improvements and alternatives to current methods of assessment of real 
yro~erty tor local property tax purposes. The funds would provide for private consultants 
statt, and supplies, Effective Date, Sec, 1 and 3, upon passage; sec, 2, July 1, 1983. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS [2) 

Program or PrOJect 

State Capitol Preservation and Restoration Commission, 
SA 83-17, JSS, sec. 2(a) 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 8,500,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 9,209,200 

30,000 

40,000 

50,000 

30 ,ooo 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$20,000,000 

[1] Under the vrovisions of Sec. 4-73(f) ot the General statutes, the estimates included in the Governor's Recommended 
Budget shall be the same as those submitted by the agencies in the Legislative Branch of Government. 

(2] SA 83-17, JSS, sec. 144 would allow the use of funds remaining from a $8,859 1 200 authorization for the State Capitol 
Preservation and Restoration Commission for site improvements as well as restoration, renovation, and alteration to the 
State capitol. 



illDITORS--oF-pUBLlC-.AttOUNTS 
1005 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 88 
others Equated To Full-Time 3 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 2,196,547 
002 Other Expenses 150,72~ 

Equipment 15,517 

••• Agency Total - General Fund [ll 2,362,787 

Agency Grand Total 2,362,787 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Auditing State Agencies 88/0 

Personal Services 2,196,547 
Other Expenses 150,723 

Total - General Fund 2,347,270 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 15,517 

Agency Grand Total 2.362,787 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Auditing State Agencies - (L) The Governor's Budget 
provided funds for an equated-to-full-time position 
re~uested by the agency without listing the position. 

Personal Services 

Estimated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

88 88 88 
l l l 

2,385,211 2,518,272 2,888,570 
152,500 142,868 181,600 

3, 200 2,750 3,200 

2,540,911 2,663,890 3,073,370 

2,54:0,911 2,663,890 3,073,370 

88/0 88/0 88/0 
2,385,211 2,518,272 2,888,570 

152,500 142,868 181,600 
2,537,711 2,661,140 3,070,170 

3, 200 2,750 3,200 

2,540,911 2,663,890 3,073,370 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

PoS. Amount 

88 $ 2,733,829 

$ 310,441 
29,100 

0 $ 339,541 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 88 3,073,370 

Legislative • 53 

Governor•s Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

88 as 
0 l 

2,888,570 2,888,570 
181,600 181,600 

3,200 3,200 

3,073,370 3,073,370 

3,073,370 3,073,370 

88/0 88/0 
2,888,!)70 2,888,570 

181,600 181,600 
3,070,170 3,070,170 

3,200 3,200 

3,073,370 3,073,370 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. llmount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

[1} Under the provisions of Sec. 4-73 (f) of the General Statutes, the estimates included in the Governor's Recommended 
Budyet shall be the same as those submitted by the agencies in the Legislative branch of government. 



54 ~ Legislative 

COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION 
1006 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
oo;; Other Expenses 668 2,000 2,000 27,000 27,000 

Grant Payments - Other Than ·rowns 195,650 208,250 208,250 215,400 215,400 

999 Agency TOtal - General Fund 196,318 210,250 210,250 242,400 242,400 

Agency Grand Total I 11 196,318 210,250 210,250 24 2,400 242,400 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Other expenses 668 2,000 2,000 27,000 :n,ooo 
Total - General Fund 668 2,000 2,000 27,000 27,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
601 Council of State Governments 46,900 46,800 46,800 46,ij00 46,800 

607 Atlantic States M~rine 
~'isheries Commission 4, 000 5,000 s,ooo 5,500 5, 500 

bl;; Education Commission of the states 24,750 36,450 36,450 33,500 33,500 

613 New England Board of 
Higher b:ducation 120 ,ooo 1201000 120,000 129,600 129,600 

Agency Grand Total I 11 196,318 210,250 210,250 242,400 242,400 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Appro-
priation 

1983-84 

27,000 
215,400 

242,400 

242,400 

27,000 
27, oou 

46,800 

s, 500 

33,500 

129,000 

242,400 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Administration - (G) Funds are provided for the scheduling 
ot the Eastern Regional meeting of the Council of state 
Governments in Connecticut. 

Other Expenses 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns - (G) J.<'unds are provided 
to retlect changes in membership assessments. 

Atlantic states Marine 
Fisheries Commission 

Education Commission of the 
States 

New England Board ot Higher 
Education 

Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

Amount 

2101 250 

:.::5,000 

500 

2,950) 

9,600 
7,150 

242,400 

Pas. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

{1) Under the provisions ot Sec. 4-73(t) of the General Statutes, the estimates included in the Governor's Recommended 
Budget shall be the same as those submitted by the agencies in the Legislative branch of government. 



COMMISSION OF THE STATUS OF WOMEN 
1012 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated. Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 5 5 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal services 114,266 126 r 770 136,168 156,705 
002 Other Expenses 16,394 22,030 22,030 25,132 

999 Agency Total - General Fund [ 11 130,660 148,800 158,198 181,837 

Agency Grand Total 130,660 148,800 158,198 181,837 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 

Personal Services 114,266 126,770 136,168 156,705 
Other Exvenses 16,394 22,030 22,030 25,132 

Total - General Fund 130,660 148,800 158,198 181,837 

Agency Grand Total 130,660 148,800 158,198 181;837 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ll'und 

Administration - {G) Funds are provided for an increase in 
Other Expenses in accordance with Section 4-73 {t) of the 
General Statutes which states that the recommended level 
shall be the estimate of expenditure requirements as 
submitted by the Joint standing Committee on Legislative 
Management. 

Other Expen.ses 

Administration - (L) Funds are decreased for a new outreach 
program that can be accomplished within existing resources. 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislativ'e Revisions 

Pos. 

5 

0 

5 $ 

Amount 

158,198 

20,537 
1,278 

2l,tH5 

1,824 

181,837 

Legislative - 55 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

5 5 

156,705 1~6,705 

25,132 23,308 

181,837 180,013 

181,837 180,013 

5/0 5/0 
156,705 156,705 
25,132 23,308 

181,8 37 180,013 

181,837 180,013 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 ($ 

Amount 

0 

0 

1,824) 

1,824) 

{11 under the provisions of sec. 4-73(f) ot the General Statutes, the estimates included in the Governor's Recommended 
~udget shall be the same as those submitted by the agencies in the Legislative branch ot government, 



56 ~ General Government 

001 
002 

005 

999 

601 

602 
603 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent ~'Ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Ex~enses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
New England Regional Commission 

Coalition ot Northeastern Governors 
New England Governor's Conference 

EQUIPMENT 
<.;eneral ~·und 

Agency Grand Total 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
1101 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

34 

092,258 
190,00~ 

58,050 
0 

940,316 

940,316 

34/0 
092,258 
190,008 
tH~2, 266 

0 -

45,000 

13,050 
0 

0 

940,316 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

34 

738,653 
196,953 
73,050 

0 

1,008,656 

1,008,656 

34/0 
748,653 
196,953 
945,606 

10,000 

0 

13,050 
60,000 

0 

1,008,656 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

34 

766,727 
196,953 
71,050 

0 

1,034,730 

1,034,730 

34/0 
766,727 
196,953 
963,680 

0 

0 

13,050 
58,000 

0 

1,034,730 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

34 

928,730 
207,171 

73,050 
2,000 

1,210,951 

1,210,951 

34/0 
928,730 
207,171 

1,135,901 

0 

0 

13.050 
60,000 

2,000 

1,210,951 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1962-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Intlation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General ~·und 

Transfer of Funding For Washington Office - ( L) !'·our full 
t~me positions and associated expenses for the Governor's 
washington, D.c., ottice are transterred from the Oftice of 
Policy and Management to the Governor's office to more 
accurately reflect a tunction of the Governor's Office. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

34 

0 

0 

34 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

124,166 
10,218 
2,000 

136,384 

0 

1,210,951 

Governor's 
Reconunended 

1983-84 

34 

928,730 
207,171 
73,050 

2,000 

1,210,951 

1,210,951 

34/0 
928,730 
207,171 

1,135,901 

0 

0 

13,050 
60,000 

2 ,ooo 

1,210,951 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

38 

1,033,459 
239,409 

73,050 
2,000 

1,347,918 

1,347,918 

38/0 
1,033,459 

239,409 
1,272,868 

0 

0 

13,050 
60,000 

2,000 

1,347,918 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

4 

4 

4 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

0 

0 

104,729 
32,238 

136,967 

136,967 



SECRETARY OF THE STATE 
1102 

001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other b'uncting Acts 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [1) 

Additional funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Corporations 
Personal Services 
Other l!:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - General Fund 

Elections 
Personal Services 
Other _Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Publications 
personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Uniform commercial COde 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ii'und 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PA~MENTS TO TOWNS 
Presidential Preference Primary 

EQUIPMENT 
General. ~·und 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
082-01 A Portrait of Governor Ella Grasso, 

SA 82-52 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

75 

1,004,392 
333,716 

0 
0 
0 

1,338,108 

2,117 

1,340,225 

26/0 
405,916 
89,558 

495,474 

39/0 
429,760 
190,305 
620,065 

2,117 
622,182 

10/0 
168,716 

53,853 
222,569 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

0 -

0 

0 

0 

1,340,225 

75 

1,143,905 
441,301 

18,600 
5,000 

0 

1,608,806 

0 

1,608,806 

20/0 
376,843 

69,061 
445,904 

31/0 
377,180 
204,226 
581,406 

0 
581,406 

11/0 
200,832 

70,747 
271,579 

5/0 
69,436 
28,6-55 
98,091 

B/0 
96,954 
68,612 

165,566 

0/0 

37,660 

15,000 

0 

18,600 

5,000 

1,60'8,806 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

75 

1,160,762 
420,000 

34,600 
5,000 

0 

1,620,362 

0 

1,620,362 

26/0 
424,768 
122,011 
546,779 

39/0 
548,141 
235,480 
783,621 

0 
783,621 

10/0 
187,853 
62,509 

250,362 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

0-

0 

34,600 

5,000 

1,620,362 

General Government • 57 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

75 

1,419,644 
657,505 

13,100 
0 

1,100, 000 

3,190,249 

0 

3,190,249 

26/0 
557,188 
227,820 
785,008 

38/0 
618,554 
328,840 
947,394 

0 
947,394 

11/0 
259,902 
100,845 
360,747 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

75 

1,410,059 
726,767 

13,100 
0 

1,000,000 

3,149,926 

0 

3,149,926 

26/0 
560,949 
225,551 
786,500 

38/0 
610,783 
400,371 

1,011,154 
6 

1,011,154 

11/0 
258,327 
100,845 
359,172 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

16,000- 20,000-

1,100,000 1,000,000 

13,100 13,100 

0 0 

3,190, 249 3,149,926 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

76 

1,410,059 
726,767 

13,100 
.0 

1,000,000 

3,149,926 

0 

3,149,926 

27/0 
560,949 
225,551 
786,500 

3B/O 
610,783 
400,371 

1,011,154 
0 

1,011,154 

11/0 
258,327 
100,845 
359,172 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

20,000 

1,000,000 

13,100 

u 

3,149,926 



58 ~ General Government 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos, Amount Pas. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 75 $ 1,686,266 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other t<.:xpenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Presidential Preference Primary - (G) r·unding is provided 
to reimburse towns for expenses incurred tor the 
Presidential Preterence Primary. 

Presidential Preference Primary 

Transfer of Public Document Funding - (G) Funding is 
transferred to the Secretary of State from the Department 
ot Administrative Services Public Documents r·und for the 
printing ot the State Register and Manual, elections 
related pamphlets, and other public information documents. 

Other Expenses 

Change In Reporting Requirements for Corporations - (G) 
l''unaing is provided to reprogram agency computers to 
reflect the anticipated change in reporting requirements 
tor corporations tram an annual to a biennial cycle. With 
this change, it is estimated that the state will gain a 
one-time revenue of approximately $1,500,000. PA 83-545 
implements this change, 

Other Expenses 

Clerical Position - {L) Since an Executive Assistant has 
been reassigned to do elections outreach work, it is 
necessary to add another clerical position in the Secretary 
ot State's Office. l''unding for this position is available 
within the agency's budget. 

Personal Services 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

75 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

$ 183,694 
54,155 

( 5,500) 
$ 232,349 0 $ 

1,ooo,uoo 

131 '311 

100,000 

1 

3,149,926 1 

Interim Studies - It is requested that the Secretary ot State prepare two studies to present to the General Government 
Subcommittee ot the Appropriations Committee by January 1, 1984. Th~ first report will be a yearly activity schedule 
tor the 11 employees in the Elections Division. Included in the study should be manhours spent on specific activities 
as well as areas for increased efficiencies, In the second report, the agency is requested to detail progress on the 
computerization ot the Corvorations Division. 

0 

0 

(1} In 1983-~4, a0 anticipated $8,1 million will be collected and deposited in the General Fund by the agency. The maJOr 
sources ot this revenue are recording tees, coryorati.on tees: and the sale o:t state publications and documents. Included 
in this estimate is approximately $1.5 million which is resultant from the passage of PA 83-545 which changed the 
reporting requirements tor corporations trom an annual to a biennial cycle. 



LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 
1103 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 5 5 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 91,886 119,500 127,000 153,000 

002 Other ~xpenses 11,327 16,730 16,000 22,000 
021 Other current Expenses 0 0 0 0 
005 Equipment 0 0 0 1,000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 103,213 136,230 143,000 176,000 

Agency Grand Total 103,213 136,230 143,000 176,000 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 

Personal services 91,886 119,500 127 ,ooo 153,000 
other J:;xpenses 11' 327 16,730 16,000 22,000 
High Technology Council 0 0 0 0 

Total - General Fund 103,213 1361230 143,000 175,000 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 0 0 l,ooo 

Agency Grand Total 103,213 136,230 143,000 176,000 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

High Technology council - (G) fo'unding is provided tor the 
High Technology Council which will investigate the 
expansion of high technology businesses in Connecticut. 

Other Current Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. Amount 

5 $ 143,354 

$ 26,376 
1,870 
1,000 

0 $ 29,246 

25,000 

5 197,600 

General Government .. 59 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

5 5 

153,000 153,000 
18,600 18,600 
25,000 25,000 

1,000 1,000 

197,600 197,600 

197,600 197,600 

5/0 5/0 
153,000 153,000 

18,600 18,600 
25,000 25,000 

196,600 196,600 

1,000 1,000 

197,600 197,600 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



60 • General Government 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
1104 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent E<'ull-Time 6 6 6 6 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal services 105,385 118,753 123,210 146,748 
002 Other Expenses 22,165 27,090 23,062 39,705 
005 Equipment 0 745 745 2,675 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 127,550 146,588 147,017 189,128 

Agency Grand Total 127,550 146,588 147,017 189,128 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 6/0 6/0 6/0 6/0 

Personal Services 105,385 118,753 123,210 146,748 
Other Expenses 22,165 27,090 23,062 39,705 

Total - Genera.l Fund 127,550 145,843 146,272 186,453 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 745 745 2,675 

Agency Grand Total 127,550 146,588 147,017 189,128 

'GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

6 

0 

6 

Amount 

$ 155,799 

$ 16,919 
2,509 

755 
$ 20,183 

$ 175,982 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

6 6 

144,883 144,883 
29, 599 29,599 
1, 500 1, 500 

175,982 175,982 

175,982 175,982 

6/0 6/0 
144,883 144,883 

29,599 29,599 
174,482 174,482 

1,500 1, 500 

175,982 175,982 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



ETHICS COMMISSION [1] 
1105 

Actual Estillated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Jtull-Time 4 4 4 4 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 72,961 81,501 87,824 107,135 
002 Other r:Jtpenses 9,323 20,515 16,190 25,785 
005 Equipment 0 1,050 1,050 700 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 121 82,284 103,066 105,064 133,620 

Agency Grand Total 82,284 103,066 105,064 133,620 

BUDGET By FUNCTION 
Administration 4/0 4/0 4/0 4/0 

Personal ~ervices 72,961 81,501 87,824 107,135 
Other Expenses 9,323 20,515 16,190 2S,785 

Total - Genera! ~·und 82,284 102,016 104,014 132,920 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 1,050 1,050 700 

Agency Grand Total 82,284 103,066 105,064 133,620 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 GOvernor's Recommended Budget/~tal Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

4 

0 

4 

ltza.ount 

$ 109,275 

$ 11,154 
1,670 

( 350) 
$ 12,474 

$ 121,749 

General Government • 61 

Governor's Appro-
ReCcamended priation 

1983-84 1983-(l4 

• 4 

98,864 98,864 
22,185 22,185 

700 700 

121,749 121,749 

121,749 121,749 

4/0 4/0 
98,864 98,864 
22,185 :n, 1as 

121,049 121,049 

700 700 

121,749 121,749 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. .Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

[l) Under the provisions of PA 77-600 and 605, this commission was assigned to the secretary of State for administrative 
purposes only, eftective July 1, 1977. 

(2) In 1983-84, an anticipated $12,750 will be collected by the agency and deposited into the General Fund by the 
agency, The primary source of the revenue is from the registration of lobbyists, 



62 ~ General Government 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION [1] 
1106 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent J:~u!l-Time 6 6 6 6 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 122,668 138,158 145,243 165,856 
002 other Expenses 51,7~0 65,540 58,795 85,350 
oo; Equipment 0 1, ooo 1,000 4,300 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 174,458 204,698 205,038 255,506 

Agency Grand Total 174,458 204,698 205,038 255,506 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 6/0 6/0 6/0 6/0 

Personal Services 122,668 138,158 145,243 165,856 
other Exi)enses 51,790 65,540 58,795 85,350 

Total - General Fund 174,458 203,698 204,03!:1 251,206 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 1,000 1,000 4, 300 

Agency Grand Total 174,458 204,698 205,038 255;506 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

6 

0 

6 

Amount 

~ 215,631 

~ 16,765 
5,085 

• 21,850 

~ 237,481 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

6 6 

165,856 165,8.:,6 
70,625 70,625 

1,000 1,000 

237,481 237,481 

237,481 237,481 

6/0 6/0 
165,856 165,856 

70,625 70,625 
236,481 236,481 

1,000 1,000 

237,481 237,481 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 ~ 0 

PA 83-31, JSS, "An Act Concerning r•reedom of Information Hearings" - requires the Freedom of Intormation Commission to 
hold blreliminary nearings within three days ot receiving complaints of meetings in execu'tive session. This bill will 
substantially decrease the 20 day period the Commission currently has in which to make decisions. Since the bill will 
not be ettective until 19!:14-85, the expected costs ot the bill will not be incurred until then. At that time, it is 
ex~ected that the bill would cost $36,000 to implement. 

[l] Under the provisions of Po. 79-560, this Commission ':'laS assigned to the Secretar;.' of State for admir:.istrative 
purposes only, ettective July 1, 1979, 



001 
002 
oo; 

999 

601 

602 

702 
703 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
1155 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General FUnd 

Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent t'Ul.l.-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund {11 

Additional Funds Availab.l.e 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated [2} 
Federal Contributions [3} 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 
~·edera.l. Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Development of Multi-Family Housing 
Personal Services · 
Other Expenses 

rotal - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 
Federa.l. Contributions 

Total. - All funds 

Maintenance and Management of 
Multi-Family Housing 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

l'otal - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 
Federal Contributions 

·rotal - All Funds 

Mortgage and Loan Programs 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Approvriated 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal services 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS -·OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Program of Independent Living for 

Handicapped Persons 
Congregate Facilities 
Operation Costs 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Tax Abatement 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

37 
0 

119 

838,899 
1:!7,454 

0 
50,000 

5,490,846 
0 

6,467,199 

1,989,225 
5,629,080 

14,085,504 

25/31 
520,906 

49,601 
570,507 
621,141 
13,601 

1, 205_, 249 

6/55 
141,249 

24,862 
166,111 
644,312 

3,062,315 
3,872, 738 

4/26 
112,597 

12,072 
124,669 
561,409 

2,553,164 
3,239,242 

2/7 
64,147 

919 
65,066 

162,363 
0 

227,429 

0/0 

0 

0 -

50,000 

0 

2,654,570 
2,836,276 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

37 
l 

110 

889,784 
101,660·· 

1,000 
205,000 

5,648,000 
2,000 

6,847,444 

2,877,154 
8,051,550 

17,776,148 

25/29 
562,956 

67,205 
630,161 
909,040 

66,552 
1,605, 753 

6/50 
156,365 

26,855 
183,220 
895,288 

3,837,150 
4,915,658 

3/26 
70,602 

4,860 
75,462 

847,930 
4,147,848 
5,071,240 

3/5 
65,650 

2,740 
68,390 

224,896 
0 

293,286 

0/0 

44,611 

10,400 

so, 000 

155,000 

2,7(>5,000 
2,883,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

37 
1 

119 

917,565 
99,352 

1,000 
16.0,000 

5,589,000 
2, 000 

6,768,917 

2,594,531 
7,883,542 

17,246,990 

25/32 
585,558 

65,542 
651,100 
807,018 
105,502 

1,563,620 

6/54 
175,406 

16,760 
192,166 
801,1:!93 

3,836,286 
4,830,345 

4/26 
107,149 

13,200 
120,349 
778,715 

3,941,754 
4,840,818 

2/7 
49,452 

3,850 
53,302 

206,905 
0 

260, 207 

0/0 

0 

0-

so, 000 

110,000 

2,706,000 
2,883,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

37 
1 

136 

1,031,486 
151,050 

1,000 
5ll 1 000 

5,936,300 
0 

7,630,836 

3,715,358 
8,700,773 

20,046,967 

25/37 
677,253 

84,650 
761,903 

1,147,863 
165,000 

2,074,766 

6/60 
192,867 
37,400 

230,267 
1,150,511 
4,225,773 
5,606,551 

4/32 
117,574 

21,950 
139,524 

1,163,689 
4,310,000 
5,613,213 

2/7 
61,192 

7,050 
68,242 

253,295 
0 

321,537 

0/0 

0 

17,400-

50,000 

461,000 

2,765,000 
3,171,300 

General Government • 63 

Governor• a 
Recoilllllended 

1983-84 

37 
1 

120 

1,030,003 
113,270 

1,000 
511,000 

5,763,800 
0 

7,419,073 

2,788,910 
8,700,773 

18,908,756 

25/31 
674,344 

73,258 
747,602 
867,479 
165,000 

1,780,081 

6/56 
192,362 

23,195 
215,557 
861,970 

4,225,773 
5,303,300 

4/26 
117,266 

12,537 
129,803 
837,055 

4,310,000 
5,276,858 

2/7 
61,031 

4, 280 
65,311 

222,406 
0 

287,717 

0/0 

0 

15,000-

so,oou 
461,000 

2,715,600 
3,048,200 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

37 
1 

120 

1,022,888 
113,270 

1,000 
440,000 

5,763,800 
0 

7,340,958 

2, 788,!:+10 
18,632,663 

28,762,531 

25/31 
674,344 

73,258 
747,602 
867,479 
190,804 

1,805,885 

6/56 
192,362 

23,195 
215,~57 

861,970 
13,011,292 
14,088,819 

4/26 
117,266 

12,537 
129,803 
837,055 

4,430,567 
5,397,425 

2/7 
61,031 

4,280 
65,311 

222,406 
1,000,000 
1,287,717 

0/0 

0 

22,115 

50,000 

390 ,ooo 

2,715,600 
3,048,200 



64 • General Government 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

EQUIPMENT 
General f'und 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
082-01 Mobile Home Task Force, SA 82-49 0 2,000 2,000 0 

Agency Grand.Total 14,08S,S04 17,776,148 17,246,990 20,046,967 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISION~ 

GOVERNOR' ,5 RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor•s Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover - (L) Aaditional savings in Personal Services are 
anticipated from temporary vacancies. 

Personal Services 

COngregate Facilities Operation COsts - (G) Funds are 
increased to subsidize operating costs ($263/unit/month) 
tor four new Congregate Housing for the Elderly tacilities 
expected to be open in 1983-84 in Brooklyn (20 units, 12 
months), Bethel (30 units, 6 months), Hartford (33 units, 6 
months), and Stamford (45 units, 6 months}.- (L) Funds for 
the operating subsidy are decreased due to delays in 
construction of units in Bethel, Hartford, and Stamtord. 

Grant Payments - Other Than TOwns 
Congregate Facilities Operation 
Costs 

Federal COntributions - (L) Additional federal tunds tor 
both Entitlement Cities and Small Cities Community 
Development Block Grants are anticipated to be received and 
expended primarily in the Development ot Multi-Family 
Housing function during the upcoming state fiscal year. 
These tunds result trom passage of HR 1718, the Jobs Bill, 
ana from the assumption of direct administrative 
responsibility tor the Entitlement Cities funds by the 
Department of Housing for the first time. An additional 
$1,000,000 from the u.s. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, SOlar· Energy and ~nergy Conservation Bank for 
solar energy conversion loans is anticipated to be expended 
throuyh the Mortgage and Loan programs tunction. 

Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 
Total - Federal Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total J..eg:i.sJ.ati'!"' Re'!isior:~ 

Pos. 

~ 

0 ~ 

0 

37 

Amount 

6,898,484 

87,179 
11,610 
72,500 

115,800 
287,089 

233,500 

0 

Governor~s Appro-
Rec~ended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

1,000 1 ,ooo 

0 0 

18,908, 7S6 28,762,531 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 ~ 

0 $ 

(~ 

(~ 

~ 

0 ~ 

Mount 

0 

0 

7 ,115) 

71 ,000) 

25,804 
8,785,519 

120,567 
l,ooo,ooo 
9,931,890 



General Government - 65 

Reports on State Internal Service Funds PA 83- 403, "An Act Concerning Legislative·oversight of State Internal 
::>ervice Funds" requires the administrator of each Internal service Fund to report to the Appropriations Committee 
through the uttice ot Fiscal Analysis on the operations of each tund. Reports are due by october tirst of each year for 
the preceding fiscal year. This act requires the Commissioner of the Department of Housing to provide a detailed 
f:inancial report on the operations of the Urban Homesteading Loan 1-'und for fiscal year 1982-83 by OCtober 1, 1983. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

SA 83-1, JSS, "An Act Making Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1984• -
Included in SA 83-1, JSS, Sec, 35 (the Appropriations Act) is statutory authorization for the operating subsidy for 
Congregate Housing tor the E..lderly, When the tull 200 units in development are in operation, the state subsidy will 
increase by $241,200 over the $390,000 FY 1983-84 appropriation. · 

PA 83-549, •An Act Establishing a LOw-Cost Loan Program to Convert Residential Electric Heating systems to Other sources 
of Heat" - This act requires the Department ot .Housing to establish .a "Home Heating System Loan Fund" for a three-year 
program to assist eligible persons heating primarily with electricity to convert to non-electric, primary heating 
systems or to add non-electric, secondary heating systems, The loan limit for a secondary system is $2,000, whila the 
loan limit for converting a system would be $4,000. Loans would only be available to households with an adjusted gross 
income of $45,000 or less. Interest rates on these loans range trom 0% on loans to those borrowers with lowest incomes 
to 1% over the rate borne by the state's most recently issued bonds for borrowers With incomes of $33,000 or more~ Up to 
$2,980,000 ot bond tunds are available for thiS loan tund.. Repayments ot principal and_ interest on these loans are 
deposited in the "residentia.l electric heating conversion revolving fund" from which additional loans are made. 
Utilities are required to pay an amount equal to the difference between the interest rates on the home heating system 
ioans and the rate on the state bonds used to fund the loans. This requirement is capped at 6% of the sum of the 
outstanding }.Jrincipal and the loan fund's balance at the end ot the tiscal year. The utilities' payments to the General 
Fund are to be applied to the state's interest costs for the bonds used to fund this program. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or' ProJect 
1983 

AuthoriZation 

Housing Development and Rehabilitation, Including Moderate Rental and Elderly 
Housing, Pite Development, Neighborhood Preservation, Urban Homesteading, 
Community Housing Development Corporations, Housing PUrchase and 
Rehabilitation, Energy Conservation Loan Program, and Anticipated New 
l!'ederal Programs, Sec. 19, SA 83-17, JSS [1} $ 30,000,000 

Housing Development Corporation Grants, Sec. 11, 12, 13, PA 83-33, JSS 

Home Heating system Loan Fund, Sec, l(a), PA 83-549 

5,000,000 

2,980,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Progr~ or Project 

Department ot Housing: Low Interest Hood Relief Housing Loan Fund, 
Sec. 2lla, SA 83-17, JSS {3} 

Orban Renewal ProJects, sec, 83, SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-In-Aid tor Research, Demonstration and Planning PrOJects, 
Sec. 85, SA 83-17, JSS 

$ 

Amount of 
Reduction 

5,000,000 

86,676 

99,850 

Prior 
Authorization 

$375,299,000 
t::.,oas;o51 6,ooo,eeo-

0 

original 
Authorization 

$5,000,000 

10,673,063 

836,333 

Total 
Project cost 
(.State Funds} 

$405,299,000 
Jl,odS",coi 
.l!,OOQ,Q99 

2r9S0,000 

Reduced 
AuthOrization 

$ 0 

10,586,387 

736,482 

[1] It is estimated that the Department of Housing will return revenue totaling $456,000 to the General Fund. ot _thi.s. 
amount, $6,000 will be collected trom condominium conversion fees, and $450,000 will be collected from interest payments 
on energy conservation loans. 

{21 Approximately 
function. Most of 
anticipated to be 

$867,479 of these funds are anticipated to be used to support 24 positions in the Administration 
these positions are devoted to financial aUditing of'housing programs. An amount totaling $861,970 is 
used to support 26 positions in the Development of Multi-Family Housing function. These positions are 



66 - General Government 

pr1marily occu~ied by the Rental Housing tor the Elderly Program. Approximately $837 1 055 is anticipated to be used tor 
24 ~ositions in Maintenance and Management of Multi-Family Housing. These positions are devoted to the Moderate Rental 
Housing Program. I>·inally, approximately $222,406 will be used to support 2 positions in the Mortgage and Loan Programs 
tunction. 

::;A 83-17, Js::;, Sec, 212 repealed the authorization for the Low Interest Flood Relief Housing Loan Fund, 

{J] It is estimated that the Department of Housing will expend $18,632,663 of federal tunds in 1983-84, Ot this amount, 
$8,503,356 from the u.s. Department of Housing and urban Development (HUD) will be used to provide section 8 housing 
assistance ·payments to low and moderate income families; $85,557 will be received tram the u.s. Department of Housing 
and Urban Development's Small Cities Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) for housing programs. These HOD, Small 
Cit1es tunas will be SUiJPlemented by $1,293,750 from HR 1711::1 (the Jobs Bill). Additional funds totaling $7,590,000 for 
the Entitlement Cities portion of the Community Development Block Grant funds will be administered for the first time by 
the Department of Housing, HUD-CDHG and Entitlement Cities tunds will be expended through the Development of 
Multi-Family Housing tunction. Another $160,000 will be expended from funding tram the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency in order to provide temporary housing payments to recover from the 1979 tornado and 1982 floods. Finally, 
$1,000,000 of federal funds will be expended on a program of loans for solar energy conversions. These funds will be 
received trom the u.s. Department of Housing and Urban Development, solar Energy and Energy Conservation Bank and will 
be expended through the Mortgage and Loan Programs function. 



STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD 
1162 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 5 5 5 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 85,405 99,057 95,993 115,288 
002 Other Expenses 79,058 90,000 91,610 91,650 
005 Equipment 0 0 0 1,000 

••• Agency Total - General Fund 164,463 189,057 187,603 207,938 

Agency Grand Total 164,463 189,057 187,603 207,938 

·BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 

Personal ~ervices 85,405 99,057 95,993 115,288 
Other Expenses 79,058 90,000 91,610 91,650 

Total - General l:''und 164,463 189,057 187,603 206,938 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 0 0 1,000 

Agency Grand Total 164,463 189,057 187,603 207,938 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Establishment of Equipment Account - (G) Funding is 
provided to est~blish an account for the purchase of office 
equipment, Until July 1, 1982, tunding for agency office 
equipment was provided in a central account (Office 
Equipment tor State Agencies - Department of Administrative 
Services). PA 81-379, "An Act Concerning Office Furniture, 
~tationery and Other Necessary Articles for State Offices" 
eliminated this central account and required state agencies 
to request funding tor office equipment in their own 
budgets, 

Equipment 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended BudgetjTbtal Legislative ¥&visions 

Pos. 

5 

0 

5 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

189,057 

16,231 
1,650 

17,881 

1,000 

207,938 

General Government ~ 67 

Governor's Appro-
ReCOI!Ul'lended priation 

,1983-84 1983-84 

5 5 

115,288 115,288 
91,650 91 1650 

1,000 1 ,ooo 

207,938 207,938 

207,938 207,938 

5/0 5/0 
115,288 115,288 
91,650 91,650 

206,938 206,938 

1,000 1,000 

207,938 207,938 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



68 - General Government 

001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gen.J'cal fund 
pe~aoent full-Time 
Others Equated to t"ull-Time 

Other funds 
Permanent f'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other r;xpenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional E'unds Available 
Bond f<'Unds 
Investment funds 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Investment Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Investment funds 

Housing Administration 
Personal services 
Other Ex~,>enses 

Total - Bond Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs { 11 
Personal ~ervices 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 
Investment Funds 
Total - All Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

STATE TREASURER 
1201 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

43 
1 

18 

786,192 
345,213 

0 

1,131,405 

82,162 
2,887,458 

4,101,025 

43/0 
786,192 
345,213 

1,131,40!::1 

0/16 
488,348 

2,399,110 
2.~~7 ,458 

0/2 
56,902 
25,260 
82,162 

0/0 

0 

0 -

0 
0 
0 

4,101,025 

45 
0 

18 

877,723 
332,655 

9,000 

1,219,378 

50,075 
3,126,552 

4,396,005 

45/0 
B70,838 
332,655 

1,203,493 

0/16 
481,447 

2,641,605 
3,123,052 

0/2 
46,575 

3, 500 
50,075 

0/0 

31,885 

25,000 

9,000 
3, 500 

12,500 

4,396,005 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-8"3 
(as of 2/83) 

46 
0 

18 

959,250 
328,500 

9,000 

1,296,750 

48,500 
3,450,000 

4,795,250 

46/0 
914,250 
328 t 500 

1,242,750 

0/17 
575,000 

2,871,500 
3,446,500 

0/1 
45,000 

3, 500 
48,500 

0/0 

45,000 

o-

9, 000 
3, 500 

12,500 

4,795,250 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

46 
1 

19 

1,079,789 
355,160 

15,890 

1,450,839 

66,349 
3,609,621 

5,126,809 

46/0 
1,101,8-25 

355,160 
11 4 56 f 985 

0/17 
674,165 

2,935,456 
3, 609,621 

0/2 
63,349 

3,000 
66,349 

0/0 

0 

22,036-

15,890 
0 

15,890 

5,126,809 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 

. Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Escheats Program - (G) One position was added to the 
Escheats Program in order to increase tunds cvllected. This 
position is an Associate Accounts Examiner. (L) r·unding for 
this additional position is eliminated. Before 
consideration ot this position is given, it is suggested 

Pos. 

46 

0 

Amount 

1,284,900 

118,080 
22,215 
6,890 

147,185 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

47 
0 

19 

1,091,325 
360,980 

15,890 

1,468,195 

29, 17 4 
3,523,096 

5,020,465 

47/0 
1.114,325 

360,980 
1,475,305 

0/18 
711,340 

2,tn1,756 
3, 523,096 

0/1 
26,174 

3, 000 
29,174 

0/0 

0 

23,000-

15,890 
0 

15, 89 0 

5,020,465 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

46 
0 

1,061,325 
360,980 

10,616 

1,4~2,921 

29,174 
3, 523,096 

4,985,191 

46/0 
1,084,325 

360,980 
1,445,305 

0/18 
711,340 

2,~11.756 
3,523,096 

0/1 
26,174 
3,000 

29,174 

0/0 

0 

23,000 

10,616 
0 

10,616 

4,985,191 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 



that use be made of the 15% interest penalty for failure to 
report or deliver abandoned property as prescribed in Sec. 
3-65b of the CGS. It use ot this penalty does not bring the 
necessary compliance, consideration ot an additional 
position should be given in future years, 

Personal Services 

Treasurer's Report - (G) Funds are transterred to the 
Treasurer from the Department of Administrative Services 
Public Documents r·und tor the printing ot the Treasurer's 
Report, PA 83-531 implements this change. 

Other Expenses 

Equipment - ( L) l''Unding is reduced to comply with the 
Governor's inflationary guidelines of a 5.8% increase, 

l::quipment 

Check Signer and Burster - (L) Funds are provided in order 
to allow the Treasurer to replace the existing check signer 
and burster, 

Equipment 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

1 

47 

General Government .. 69 

30,000 Ill I~ 30,000) 

6,110 

I~ 13,774) 

8,500 

1,468' 195 Ill I~ 35,274) 



70 - General Government 

001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General l.''und 

Permanent r'ul1-Tirne 
Others Equated to ~·ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Bxpenses 
Bquipment 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund (1] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal ~ervices 
Other Bxpenses 

Total - General E'und 

Central Services to 
State Agencies 

Personal Services 
Otner Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER fUNDING ACTS 
081-01 Connecticut Indians PA 81-375 
081-02 Cavital Improvements at Short Beach 

Park Comvlex - Stratford 
082-01 Moderate Income Housing trom 

Existing Six l.''amily Housing 
Stock SA 1::12-56 

01::13-0l Development ot hlmergency Shelters, 
SA 83-12, JSS 

·Agency Grand Total 

STATE COMPTROLLER 
1202 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

252 
12 

4,002,515 
1,220,570 

13,673 
26,000 

5,262,758 

5,262,758 

22/0 
447,210 
170,250 
617,460 

230/0 
3,555,305 
1,050,320 
4,605,625 

0/0 

0 

0 -

13,673 

1,000 

25,000 

0 

0 

5,262,758 

252 
12 

4,309,653 
2,058,620 

5,000 
50,000 

6,423,273 

6,423,273 

24/0 
::.31,8~7 
98,615 

630,442 

228/0 
3,604,848 
1,960,005 
5,564,853 

0/0 

252,978 

80,000 

5,000 

0 

0 

50,000 

0 

6,423,273 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

270 
24 

4,882,312 
1, 957,115 

32,000 
50,000 

6,921,427 

6,921,427 

22/0 
578,562 
240,166 
818,728 

248/0 
4,303,750 
1,716,949 
6,020,699 

0/0 

0 

0-

32,000 

0 

0 

50,000 

0 

6,921,427 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMM~NDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

270 
24 

5,660,009 
2,117,976 

65,342 
0 

7,843,327 

7,843,327 

22/0 
592,376 
155,249 
747,625 

248/0 
5,166,868 
1,962,727 
7,129,595 

0/0 

u 

99,<:35-

65,342 

0 

0 

0 

u 

7,843,327 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
gquipment 
Total - General Fund 

COmptrollers Report - (G.) funds are transterred to the 
comptroller trom the Department ot Administrative Services 
PubliC Documents E'und tor the printing of the Comptroller• s 
Report. PA 83-531 implements this change. 

Pos. 

270 

0 

Amount 

$ 6,810,556 

' 852,518 
411 

26,700 
$ 879,689 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

270 
24 

5,586,154 
2,066, 725 

45,000 
0 

7,697,879 

7,697,879 

22/0 
590,019 
161,758 
751,777 

248/0 
5,107,135 
1,904,967 
7,012,102 

0/0 

0 

111,000-

45,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7,697,879 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

~67 

24 

5·,536,078 
2,066,725 

45,000 
25,000 

7,672,803 

7,672,803 

22/0 
590,019 
161,758 
751,777 

245/0 
5,057,059 
1,904,967 
6,962,026 

0/0 

0 

111,000 

45,000 

u 

0 

0 

~5,ooo 

7,672,803 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 ' 0 



General Government - 71 

Other Expenses 

Office Repair Unit - (L) Three repairmen positions are 
removed due to a declining need for services. 

Personal services 

1983 FAC Act·s (see detail in separate section). 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 270 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

7,634 

( 3) ( $ 50,076) 

25,000 

$ 7,697,879 ( 3) ($ 25,076) 

Reports on State Internal service Funds - "An Act Concerning Legislative Oversight of State Internal Service Funds," PA 
83-403 requires the administrator of each internal service fund to report to the Appropriations Committee, through the 
Oftice ot Fiscal Analysis on the operations of each tund, Reports are due by OCtober first of each year for the 
preceding fiscal year. Specifically, this Act requires the Comptroller to _provide a detailed financial report on the 
operations of the Air Travel Service Revolving Fund for Fiscal Year 1983 by OCtober 1, 1983, 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA.83-12 JSS An Act Appropriating Funds for Shelter Services for Victims of Household Abuse and for 
the Development of Emergency Shelters - Funds in the amount of $25,000 are provided to 
the City of waterbury to be passed through to" the Council of Churches and Salvation 
Army. The tunds are to be used in the development of emergency shelters. 

Appropriation 

$ 25,000 

[11 The Comptroller's Office is reimbursed for the costs of administering the Municipal Employees Retirement Fund and 
Municival Employees Social security. Total reimbursements for ~'Y 1983 were $9,956, estimated reimbursements for FY 1984 
are $10,000. The "Ag:ency Total" shown is net of these reimbursements, 



72 - General Government 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES 
1203 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 
(as of 2/83} 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

Others Equated to Full-Time 
489 

50 
522 

19 
522 

33 
522 

42 

001 
002 

005 

999 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Other l."undiny Acts 
Equipment 

8,245,891 
2,418,947 

19,938,082 
0 

4,265 

30,607,185 

9,567,408 
2,929,183 

17,200,000 
25,000 
26,091 

29,747,682 

10,238,493 
3,005,194 

19,200,000 
25,000 
26,091 

32,494,178 

11,844,000 
3,585,873 

22,043,000 
0 

74,974 

37,547,847 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

572 
33 

12,425,303 
3,553,635 

20,200,000 
0 

58,270 

36,237,208 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

545 
33 

12,086,607 
3,572,017 

23,200,000 
0 

42,365 

38,900,989 Agency Total - General Fund [1] 

Agency Grand Total 30,607,185 29,747,682 32,494,778 37,547,847 36,237,208 38,900,989 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses­
Refunds ot Taxes 
Refunds of Taxes - Motor Carriers 

Total - General Fund 

Data Processing 
Personal Services 
Other Bxpenses 

Total -"General Fund 

Inheritance 
Personal Services 
Other J::xpenses 

Total - General ~und 

Legal 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General J:o'und 

Collection and Enforcement 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Operations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Audit 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs [11 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover- Personal services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS • 
082-01 Connecticut Neighborhood Assistance 

PA 82-469 

Agency Grand Total 

55/0 
9 52 t 8 50 
621,888 

16,993,9~)0 
2,944,092 

21,512,820 

42/0 
487,909 

1,016,070 
1,503,979 

38/0 
683,280 

31,986 
715,266 

18/0 
430,356 

31,305 
461,661 

65/0 
1,093,086 

96,203 
1,189,289 

96/0 
1,314,594 

158,675 
1,473,269 

175/0 
3,283,816 

462,820 
3,746,636 

0/0 

0 

0 -

4,265 

0 

30,607,185 

49/0 
915,750 
651,924 

17 I 200 I 000 
0 

18,767,674 

42/0 
587 f 170 

1, 095,624 
1,682,794 

37/0 
693,797 

39,233 
7331030 

19/0 
448,627 

:.!!:1,868 
477,495 

75/0 
1,248,409 

156,518 
1,404,927 

103/0 
1 t 537 1 402 

206,615 
1,744,017 

197/0 
3, 770,442 

750,401 
4,520,843 

0/0 

615,811 

250,000 

26,091 

25,000 

29,747,682 

55/0 
1,017,000 

622,470 

19,200,000 
0 

20,839,470 

44/0 
682,725 

1,339,388 
2,022,113 

37/0 
753,62'8 

39,658 
793,286 

18/0 
536,827 
36,798 

573,625 

79/0 
1,386,915 

131,127 
1,518,042 

93/0 
1,924,284 

179,130 
2,103,414 

196/0 
3,937,114 

656,623 
4,593,737 

0/0 

0 

0-

26,091 

25,000 

55/0 
1,270,224 

7251056 

22,043,000 
0 

24,038,280 

42/0 
794,024 

1,605,394 
2,3991418 

38/0 
961,905 

62,920 
1,024,825 

18/0 
543,881 

35,205 
579,086 

76/0 
11651,333 

174,127 
1,825,460 

96/0 
1,993,125 

192,526 
2,185,651 

197/0 
4,835,575 

790,645 
5,626,220 

0/0 

0 

206,067-

74,974 

0 

55/0 
1,257,023 

718,467 

20,200,000 
0 

22,175,490 

42/0 
779,344 

11402,056 
2,181,400 

38/0 
944,713 

61,265 
1,005,978 

18/0 
537,554 
35,205 

572,759 

76/0 
1,638,293 

174,127 
1,812,420 

96/0 
1,928.151 

192,526 
2.120,677 

247/0 
5,540,225 

969,989 
61510,214 

0/0 

0 

200,000-

58 I 270 

0 

55/0 
1,257,023 

816,313 

23,200,000 
0 

25,273,336 

42/0 
779 ,.;144 

1,402,056 
2,181,400 

38/0 
9441113 

61,265 
1,005,978 

18/0 
537 f 554 

35,205 
572,759 

76/0 
1,638,293 

174,127 
1,812,420 

96/0 
1,928,151 

192,526 
2,120,677 

220/0 
5,201,529 

890,525 
6,092,054 

0/0 

0 

200,000 

42,365 

0 

32,494,778 37,547,847 36,237,208 38,900,989 



GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Current Expenses 

Refunds of Taxes 
Other Funding Acts 

Neighborhood Assistance 
PA 82-469 

TOtal - General Fund 

Audit Division - (G) 42 new audit positions and 8 new 
clerical positions ~re added to this division to increase 
auditing capabilities. (L) Funding is removed for 22 audit 
positions and 5 clerical positions. Experience has 
indicated it would be difficult to hire all 42 audit 
positions in one year. In addition, with the elimination of 
the unincorporated business tax, tewer auditors will be 
needed in that area and could be used to audit other taxes. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Word Processors - (L) Funds are provided for the 
installation of word processors to increase the 
Department's efticiency. 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

522 

0 

50 

50 

Amount 

$ 32,589,541 

($ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1,292,584 
450,944 

3,909 

1,000,000 

25,000) 
2,722,437 

723,452 
173,508 

28,270 
925,230 

General Government • 73 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

( 27) ($ 
( 
( 

( 27) ( $ 

Amount 

0 

0 

338,696) 
79,464) 
15,905) 

434,065) 

Other Expenses 97,846 

Refunds of Taxes - (L) Funoing is increased by $2,0 million 
to meet the current level of refunds resulting from changes 
to the tax on dividends, (PA 83-l, JSS), 

Other Current Expenses 
Refunds of Taxes 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 572 $ 36,237,208 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

3,000,000 

(27) $ 2,663,781 

PA 83-1, JSS, "An Act Concerning State Revenues for the Fiscal Year Commencing July 1, 1983" - enacted a state tax on 
interest income and a real estate conveyance tax in addition to increasing the rate of several existing taxes. The 
administrative cost ot this bill is estimated to be $200,000, which according to the Department, can be absorbed in the 
~'Y 1984 bUdget, 

[lJ In 3ddition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column, a deficiency apPropriation of $3,500,000 was 
provided for Refunds of Taxes. While $2,000,000 of the increased appropriation was reflected in the "~stimated 
~x11enditure 1982-83" column, an additional $1,500,000 was determined to be required subsequent to 2/83. 



74 • General Government 

DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE [1] 
1204 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent i:''ull-Time 373 390 390 390 420 413 
Others Equated to Full-Time 282 350 350 3 51 382 367 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal services 7,695,858 8,851,322 8,694,402 10,993,327 11,%0,481 10,833,331 
002 Other Expenses 8,329,763 10,635,114 10,379,865 10,546,671 10,867,497 10,621,497 
005 e;quipment 19,591 39,327 39,327 51,830 111,830 51,830 

999 Agency Total - General Fund [2] 16,045,212 19,525,763 19,113,594 21,591,828 22,539,808 21,506,658 

Additional Funds Available 
weekly Lottery i:''und [3] 5,483,049 1,018 ,ooo 7,106,006 5,575,000 5,575,000 5,575,000 
Oft-Track Betting [ 4] 14,997,430 17,364,000 17,364,000 20,339,481 26,636,000 26,636,000 
Betting Taxes Fund [5] 2,780,300 2,657,000 2,805,000 3,140,000 2,831,000 2,831,000 
Daily Lottery Fund [6] 3,719,843 6,250,000 6,025,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 
Instant Lottery Fund [7] 8,504,766 2,997,000 8,430,500 9,343,250 9,343,250 9,343,250 

Agen'cy Grand Total [8] 51,530,600 49,811,763 60,844,100 73,889,559 80,825,058 79,791,908 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Executive Director 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 

Personal Services 66,637 65,408 70,093 80,012 80,012 80,012 
Otner Expenses 12,949 22,732 13,500 15;790 15,518 15,518 

Total - General Fund 79,586 88,140 83,593 95,802 95,530 95,530 

State Lottery 
Administration 42/0 42/0 42/U 42/0 45/0 45/0 

Personal services 647,175 723,021 735,175 907,529 912,483 900,333 
Other Expenses 7 ,425,193 9,586,963 9,158,365 9,395,001 9,707,631 9,568,131 

Total - General fund 8,072,368 10,309,984 9,893,540 10,302,530 10,620,114 10,468,464 
Weekly Lottery 1-·und 5,483,049 1,018,000 7,106,006 5,575,000 5,t~75,000 5,575,000 
Daily Lottery Game Fund 3,719,843 6,250,000 6,025,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 13,900,000 
Instant Lottery Game Fund 8,504,766 2,997,000 81430 t 500 9,343,250 9,343,250 9,343,250 

Total - All J..'unds 25,780,026 20,574,9H4 31,455,046 39,120,780 39,438,364 39,286,714 

Off-Track Betting Division 174/0 193/0 193/0 191/0 218/0 211/0 
Personal services 4,406,505 5,106,672 4,900,907 6,483,791 7,085,091 6,370,091 
Other Expenses 332,256 566,487 500,000 502,051 521,521 415,021 

Total - General J..'und 4,738,761 5,673,159 5,400,907 6,985,842 7,606,612 6, 785,112 
Otf-Track Betting Fund 14,997,430 17,364,000 17,364,000 20,339,481 26,636,000 26,636,000 

Total - All Funds 19,736,191 23,0371159 22,764,907 27,325,323 34,242,612 33,421,112 

Gambling Regulation 22/0 23/0 22/0 22/0 22/0 22/0 
Personal Services 590,379 582,394 664,147 784,571 749,071 749,071 
Other Expenses 181,056 89,237 180,000 196,004 193,426 193,426 

Total - General Fund 771,435 671,631 844,147 980,575 942,497 942,497 
Betting Taxes Fund 2,780,300 2,657,000 2,805,000 3,140, 000 2,831,000 2,831,000 

Total - All Funds 3,551,735 3,328,631 3,649,147 4,!20,575 3, 773,497 3,773,497 

Division of Administration 39/0 44/0 44/0 39/0 39/0 39/0 
Personal Services 657,640 728,834 710,700 !::113,414 !::113,414 813,414 
Other Expenses 110,145 180,785 180,000 117,626 117,626 117,626 

Total - General fund 767,785 909,619 890,700 931,040 931,040 931,040 

Licensing and Integrity Assurance 58/0 52/0 53/0 58/0 58/0 58/0 
Personal Services 820,285 

.. 
881,635 977,227 1,301,649 1,301,649 1, 301,649 

Other Expenses 211,255 118 ,u08 27 5, 000 250,9 27 244,105 244,105 
Total - General Fund 1,031,540 999,643 1,252,227 1,552,576 1,545,754 1,545,754 

Planning and Research 7/0 5/0 5/0 7/0 7/0 7/0 
Personal Services 109,046 121,306 153,255 210,918 210,918 210,918 
Other J::xpenses 16,083 22,816 18,000 191078 18,430 18,430 

Total - C~neral F~nd 125, 12S 144,122 171,255 229,996 229,348 229,348 

Security 29/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 29/0 
Personal Services 398,191 460,972 482,898 625,443 621,843 621,843 
Other Expenses 40,826 48,086 55,000 50,194 49, 240 49,240 

Total - General fund 439,017 509,058 537,898 675,637 671,083 671,083 



General Government - 75 

Actual s"""f:imate1i~en-c~ve-rnor-'--s-------Appro 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

·EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand Total [8] 

Expenditure 
1981-82 

0/0 

0 

0 -

19, 591 

51,530,600 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-_83 Governor' a Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Daily Game Enhancements - (G) Funds are provided for 
increased utilization o£ the Daily Lottery terminals and 3 
clerks to provide increased variety in lottery wagering. 
{L) A reduction is made due to a delay in the 
implementation of the new LOtto Game. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Off-Track Betting Enhancements - (G) Funds are provided for 
27 FT and 32 PT positions for the addition of a 
mini-teletrack, relocation of 2 OTB par!ors and other OTB 
enhancements. - ( L) t'unds are reduced to reflect more 
realistic opening dates for the mini-teletrack; January, 
1984, relocation of the 2 super OTB parlors; January, 1984, 
and April, 1984, opening of an OTB parlor originally 
scheduled to open during FY 1982-83; November, 1984, and 
various enhancements. In addition, 1 Business Service 
Ofticer, 5 Cashiers, 1 Maintainer and 15 PT associated 
positions are removed. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Appropriated Expenditure Request 
1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 

(as of 2/83) 

0/0 0/0 0/0 

431,080 0 0 

250,000 0- 214 ,ooo-

39,327 39,327 51,830 

49,811,763 60,844,100 73,889,559 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Poe. 

390 $ 

$ 
( 

0 $ 

3 $ 

3 $ 

27 $ 

27 $ 

11mount 

20,125,122 

1,383,800 
326,617) 

7,503 
1,064,686 

36,000 
429,000 

3,000 
468,000 

690,000 
130,000 
62,000 

882,000 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 420 $ 22,539,808 

---------------

Recommended priation 
1983-84 1983-84 

0/0 0/0 

0 0 

214,000- 214,000 

111,830 51,830 

80,825,058 79,791,908 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

(7) 

(7) 

(7) 

$ 

$ 

($ 
( 

($ 

($ 
( 
( 
($ 

($ 

Amount 

0 

0 

12,150) 
139,500) 

151,650) 

715,000) 
106,500) 

60,000} 
881,500) 

1,033,150) 

[ll Under the provisions of PA 80-482, the Division of Special Revenue has been placed within the Department ot Revenue 
Services for administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1980. 

[2} Under the provisions of PA 80-310, direct operating expenses within the 
Bquipment accounts within the Daily and Instant Lottery funds will be paid with 
JU!y 1, 1981. Direct Operating expenses from the Off-Track Betting Fund 
appropriations effective July 1, 1981. 

Personal services, Other Expenses, and 
General fund appropriations, ef-fective 
will also be paid with General FUnd 

(3) This is a portion ot revenues generated by the Weekly· Lottery game which is used to pay agent bonuses and 
commissions, and bank commissions and fees. 



76 w General Government 

(4] This is a portion 
municipalities, (4/10 of 
tor providing results. 

of the revenue generated by the Off-Track Betting (OTB) which is used to make payments to 
1 percent ot the total amount wagered), to lease betting systems equipment, and to pay tracks 

[51 This fund is used to make payments to the town or city where the betting facility is located, based on the amount 
wagered at that tacility. The portion paid to municipalities with populations under 50,000 is one-halt of one percent 
and one percent for municipalities with populations over 50,000. 

[6] This is a portion of the revenue generated by the Daily I..cttery games which is used to pay agent bonuses and 
commissions, and bank commissions and fees. 

[7] This is a portion ot the revenue generated by the Instant Lottery game which is used to pay agent bonuses and 
commissions, bank commissions and fees, 

[8] It is anticipated that $140,000,000 will be deposited in the General Fund .as revenue resulting from various gambling 
operations in tiscal year 1983-84 broken down as follows: Weekly I..cttery, $3,800,000, Daily Games, $63,100,000, Instant 
Game, $:t1,3oO,Ooo, Ott-Track Betting Division, $21,500,000, Racing Division, $25,000,000 and Lotto, $5,300,000. 



STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING-BO-,Uml:I] 
1220 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981;..82 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General l''und 

Permanent Full-Time 2 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 28,657 
002 Other Expenses 3,606,085 
005 Equipment 0 
021 b:urety ~nds for b"ta te otticials 

and Employees 17,606 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 3,652,348 

Agency Grand Total 3,652,348 

HUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Insurance on State Properties 2/0 

Personal Services 28,657 
Other Expenses 3,606,085 

Total - General r·und 3,634,742 

surety Bonds for State Officials 
and .&nployees 0/0 

u:.n Other Current Ex~enses 17,606 
Total - General Fund 17,606 

EQUIPM~NT 
General Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 3,652,348 

GOV~RNOR 1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

surety Bonds for State Officials and Employees - (G) 
r·unoing is increased by $114,659 for premiums for surety 
bonds for· state officials and employees. This increased 
level of tunding is necessary to pay tor the premiums on a 
three year policy. 

Other current Expenses 

Establishment of Equipment Account - (G) Funding is 
vrovided to establish an account for the purchase ot otfice 
equipment, until July 1, 1982, funding tor agency office 
equipment was provided in a central account {Ottice 
~quipment tor otate Agencies- Department ot Administrative 
Services). PA Bl-379, "An Act Concerning Oft ice furniture, 
stationery and Other Necessary Articles for State offices" 
eliminated this central account and required state agencies 
to request funding for office equipment in their own 
budgets. 

Estimated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

2 2 2 

30,902 33,055 34,645 
3,708,138 3,258,138 3,779,772 

0 0 500 

35,707 35,707 150,366 

3,774,747 3,326,900 3,965,283 

3,774,747 3,326,900 3,965,283 

2/0 2/0 2/0 
30,902 33,055 34,645 

3,708,138 3,258,138 3,779,772 
3,739,040 3,291,193 3,814,417 

0/0 0/0 0/0 
35,707 35,707 150,366 
35,707 35,707 150,366 

0 0 500 

3,774,747 3,326,900 3,965,283 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

2 $ 3,776,900 

$ 2,270 
71,634 

0 $ 73,904 

114,659 

General Government • 77 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

2 2 

35,325 35,325 
3,779,772 3, 779,772 

500 500 

150,366 150,366 

3,965,963 3,965,963 

3,965,963 3,965,963 

2/0 2/U 
35,325 35, 3:.!5 

3,779,772 3,779,772 
3,815,097 3,815,097 

0/0 0/0 
150,366 150, 366 
150,366 150,366 

500 500 

3,965,963 3,965,963 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 



78 · General Government 

Equivment • 500 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended HudgetjTotal Legislative Revisions 2 3,965,963 0 0 

tll Under the provisions ot PA 77-614 this i:IOard has been assigned to the Department of Administrative Services tor 
administrative purposes only, ettective OCtober 1, 1977. 



General Government • 79 

GAMING POLICY BOARD 
1290 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses 5,010 s,soo 8,500 8,500 s,soo s,soo 
005 J::quipment 0 1, 000 1,000 1,600 0 0 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 5,610 9,500 9,500 10,100 8,500 a,soo 
Agency Grand Total 5,610 9,500 9,500 10,100 8,500 s,soo 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 

Other l::xpenses 5,610 a, sao s,soo a, sao 8,500 s,soo 
Total - General Fund ?•610 8,500 a,soo 8,500 8,500 s,soo 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 1,000 1,000 1,600 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 5,610 9,500 9,500 10,100 8,500 8,500 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Arl.ount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 0 $ 9,500 0 $ 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Equipment ($ 1,000) 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/~tal Legislative Revisions • $ 8,500 0 $ 0 



80 - General Government 

001 
00~ 

005 

999 

021 

OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 
1310 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent ~'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund (1] 

Additional fo'unds Available 
Federal Contributions {21 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Secretary 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Energy 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Comprehensive Planning 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ~·und 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All I-'unds 

Budget & Financial Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Management & Evaluation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Intergovernmental Relations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
~'ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Justice Planning 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Employment and Training 
Federal Contributions 

Energy Conservation Program 
Other current Expenses 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

188 

64 

3,867,290 
626,820 
452,102 

414 
7,458,957 

59,289,404 
45,524 

71,740,511 

9, 459,658 
670,474 

81,870,643 

25/0 
407,775 
70,246 

478,021 

18/15 
349' 950 

35,295 
385,:l45 

1,729,753 
551,574 

2,666,572 

U:!/ 26 
413,0~3 

68,112 
481,165 

1,687,603 
2,168,768 

44/0 
l,H:I5 1 935 

199,889 
1,385,t.l24 

10/0 
268,575 
13,943 

282,518 

48/0 
905,960 
239,335 

1.145,295 
27,016 

1,172,311 

15/0 
336,042 

0 
336,042 

0/23 
3,971,955 

279,448 

190 

4,425,93t.l 
1 t 054 t 533 

631,750 
2,975 

8,250,000 
66,064,000 

122,000 

80,551,196 

6,569,000 
0 

87,120,196 

25/0 
611,687 
172,000 
783,687 

18/15 
478,564 

46,268 
524,832 
509,000 

0 
1,033,832 

18/16 
418,482 

40,972 
459 t 454 
432,000 
891,454 

43/0 
1,294,850 

384,400 
1 t 679 t 250 

9/0 
295,981 

14,105 
310,086 

47/0 
892,706 
261,788 

1,154,494 
0 

1,154,494 

15/0 
363 t 357 
135,000 
498,357 

0/34 
5,000,000 

451,250 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

190 

63 

4' 409, 238 
958,375 
62'!,946 

2,975 
7,500 ,ooo 

62,295,868 
122;uoo 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

190 

62 

5,434,126 
1,171,484 

680,966 
4,140 

7,522,000 
67,300,000 

0 

Governor's 
RecolDlttended 

1983-84 

202 

50 

5,543,964 
1,236,514 

75l,:i50 
3,200 

7,522,000 
65,670,000 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

198 

50 

5,439,:.1;35 
1,196,276 

686,250 
3,200 

7,522,000 
65,170,000 

0 

75,910,402 82,112,716 80,726,928 80,016,961 

4,214,199 5,048,686 5,048,686 6,767,410 
0 0 0 0 

80,124,601 87,161,402 85,775,614 86,784,371 

26/0 
610,451 
112,158 
722,609 

18/20 
442,949 
37,308 

480,257 
509,000 

0 
989,257 

18/21 
442,508 

81,718 
524,226 
432,000 
956,226 

44/0 
1,379,745 

365,153 
1,744,898 

11/0 
330,340 
18,960 

349,300 

48/0 
1,027,926 

267,132 
1,295,058 

0 
1,295,058 

15/0 
175,319 
75,946 

251,265 

0/22 
2,286,548 

445,612 

27/0 
812,023 
131,454 
943,477 

18/15 
541 t 088 

43 t 143 
584,231 
738,800 

0 
1,323,031 

18/24 
537,051 
75,600 

612,651 
225,051 
837,702 

44/0 
1,602,233 

448 t 520 
2,050,753 

10/0 
382,487 
19,507 

401,994 

48/0 
1,169,9:l9 

312,0b0 
1,481,989 

6,900 
1,488,889 

15/0 
419,315 
141,200 
560' 515 

0/23 
2,400,000 

475,000 

27/0 
802,947 
124,658 
927,605 

18/15 
541,088 

39,610 
580,698 
738,800 

0 
1,319,498 

30/12 
732,365 

7 5, 600 
807,965 
225,051 

1,033,016 

44/0 
1,602,233 

536,254 
2,138,487 

10/0 
382,487 

17,958 
400,445 

48/0 
11168 t 529 

308,634 
1,477,163 

6,900 
1,484,063 

15/0 
419,315 
133,800 
553 t 115 

0/23 
2,400,000 

451,250 

23/0 
698,218 
92,420 

790,638 

18/15 
541,088 

39,610 
580,698 

4,512,400 
0 

5,093,098 

30/12 
732,365 

67,600 
799,965 
449,975 

1,249,940 

44/0 
1,602,233 

536,254: 
2,138,487 

10/0 
382,4t.l7 

17,958 
4001445 

48/0 
1,168,~29 

308,634 
1,477,163 

27,000 
1,504,163 

15/0 
419,315 
133,800 
553,115 

0/23 
500,000 

451,250 



022 

023 

601 

60~ 

603 

701 

702 

703 

704 

705 

70b 

Energy Emergency Preparedness 
Other Current Expenses 

Task Force on Government Facilities 
Other Current Expenses 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Regional Planning Agencies 

Tj'.l;X Relief for Kl.derly Renters 

Grants for Improvement of 
Criminal Justice 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Reimbursement of Local Property Tax 
on Manutacturer•s Inventories 

Reimbursement ot Local Property 
Tax on Mercantile Inventory 

Reimbursement of Local Property 
Tax - Disability Exemption 

Distressed Municipalities 

Property Tax Relief for Elderly 
Homeowners - Circuit Breaker 

Property Tax Reliet for Elderly 
Homeowners - Freeze Program 

r•eoeral Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
081-01 Energy Use and Purchase 

for State Facilities PA 81-376 

081-u2.Qouncil on voluntary Action 
SSB 1331 

082-01 Regional Planning Agencies 
PA 82-411 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
EXpenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

172,654 

0 

0/0 

0 

0 -

3501000 

6,576,221 

5321736 
112461046 

881900 
1,8671682 

17,4841239 

13,986,010 

5171874 

21221,753 

7, 638,313 

17,4411215 

7971285 
30,000 

827,285 

414 

18,08:, 

27,439 

0 

1801500 

0 

0/0 

1501311 

801000 

350,000 

7,500,000 

400,000 
268,000 

0 
068,000 

17,800,000 

15,5891000 

700,000 

6,2251000 

10,100,000 

15,650,000 

360,000 
0 

360 ,ooo 

2,975 

0 

0 

122,000 

87,120,196 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estim.ated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

176,334 

0/0 

0 

0 

0-

350,000 

61750,000 

400,000 
26'8,000 

0 
668,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

205,966 

0 

0/0 

0 

30,000-

472,000 

6,900,000 

150,000 
803,535 

0 
953,535 

General Government • 81 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

200,000 

100,000 

0/0 

0 

105,000-

472,000 

6,900,000 

150,000 
803,535 

0 
953,535 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

185,000 

50 ,ooo 

0/0 

0 

1051000 

472,000 

6,900,000· 

150,000 
681,535 

0 
831,535 

17,8QO,OOO 17,900,000 17,800,000 17,800,000 

15,589,000 16,900,000 16,9~0,000 16,900,000 

4981950 800,000 550,000 550,000 

5,112,965 7,500,000 6,720,000 6,720,000 

8,020,537 8,7001000 8,700,000 8,700,000 

15,274,416 15,500,000 15,000,000 14,500,000 

718' 651 
0 

718,651 

2,975 

0 

874,400 
0 

874,400 

4,140 

0 

874,400 
0 

874,400 

3,200 

0 

596,500 
0 

596,500 

3,200 

0 

0 0 0 0 

1221000 0 0 0 

80,124,601 87,161,402 85,7751614 86,784,371 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Oth.er Expenses 
Bquipment 
Oth.er Current Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

POS. 

190 

0 

Amount 

$ 76,552,774 

$ 

$ 

619,134 
92,853 

225 
19,500 

731,712 

POs. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



82 • General Government 

Criminal Justice Grants - (G) Funds are reduced to reflect 
a decrease in Federal Grants which 'reduces the states 
share. 

Grant payments - Other Than Towns 
Criminal Justice Grants 

Elderly Renters - (G) Funds are increased to reflect an 
increase in the number of eligible applicants. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Tax Reliet for the Elderly 

Circuit Breaker Homeowners - (G) Io'unds are increased to 
reflect an increase in the number of eligible applicants. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Local Property Tax Relief for 
the Elderly - Circuit Breaker 

Freeze Program - (G) Funds are adJusted to reflect fewer 
~eople on the program, (L) Funds are reduced to more 
accurately reflect the decreasing number ot participants in 
the program, 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Local Property Tax Relief tor the 
Elderly-Freeze Program 

Mercantile Inventory Program - (G) Funds are increased due 
to the statutory increase in exemption from 11/12 to 100% 
ot aggregate taxes levied on inventories ot wholesale and 
retail business, as based on the assessment lists for the 
year 1967. · 

Grant payments To Towns 
Reimbursement ot Local Property 
Tax on Mercantile Inventory 

Grants to Distressed Municipalities - (G) Additional funds 
are provided based on the receipt of additional 
certifications tor eligibility under the program. 

Grant payments To Towns 
Distressed Municipalities 

Social Services Block Grant - (G) Funds are provided tor 
the transfer of 11FT positions from the Federal SOcial 
services Block Grant to the General Fund. 

Personal Services 

Human Services Planning - {G) Funds are provided for the 
transter ot t.he Director of Human Services Planning from 
federal funds to the General Fund, · 

Personal Services 

Program Budget - {G) Additional funding is provided for the 
implementation of the program budget. 

Other Expenses 

Connecticut Statistical Abstract ~ (G) Yunds are provided 
for the publication of a connecticut Statistical Abstract, 

250,000) 

150,000 

$ 527,000 

( $ 300,000) ( $ 500,000) 

$ 1,311,000 

1,620,000 

11 $ 151,197 

1 $ 44,117 

60,000 



Other Expenses 

Governor's Budget - (G) funds are transferred from DAS -
Purchasing to the Department for the printing of the 
Governor's Budget. 

Other Expenses 

State Plan for Conservation and Development - (L) Funds are 
removed due to the implementation of PA 83-203, "An Act 
Concerning the Preparation and use of the State Plan for 
Conservation and Development." This act changes the 
revision schedule for the plan from three years to tive 
years. 

Other Expenses 

Governor's Washington o.c. Office - (L) Funds are removed 
for 4 positions and associated Other Expenses for the 
Washington D.C. oft ice to more accurately reflect a 
tunction of the Governor's Office. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Government Facilities - (G) Funds are provided for the 
Expenses of the Task Force on Government Facilities, (L) 
l''uncts are reouced to etfect economy. 

Other Current Expenses 
Task Force on Government Facilities 

Energy Emergency Preparedness -(L) Excessive funds for the 
printing of emergency scenarios are removed to effect 
economy in a time of an oil glut, 

Other Current Expenses 
Energy Emergency Preparedness 

Federal Contributions Adjustment - (L) Revisions are made 
to reflect the agency's updated estimates of federal fund 
expenditures in FY 1983-84. MaJor changes have occurred in 
the CETA grant which will decrease from $2,400,000 to 
$500,000, an additional $3,292,400 will be received in oil 
settlement funds and an additional $599,000 will be 
received through the Jobs Bill. 

Federal COntributions 
Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 
Federal Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

202 

OTBER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

10,000 

19,128 

$ 0 

100,000 

$ 80,726,928 

General Government - 83 

(4) ($ 
( 

(4) ($ 

$ 

(4) ($ 

8,000) 

104, 729) 
32,238) 

136,967) 

50,000) 

15,000) 

3,773,600 
224,924 

20,100 
1,900,000) 

122,000) 
277,900) 

709,967) 

The ottice of Policy and Management (OPM) will·undertake a study of the Essential Services Program administered by the 
Department of Human Resources, and the Promotion of Independent Living for the Elderly program administered by the 
Department on Aging, to determine if a more cost efficient service delivery system can be developed. A report detailing 
the tindings of the OPM analysis and suggestions on the future directions ot both programs will be forwarded to the 
General Assembly by September 1, 1983, 



84 ~ General Government 

[L] General Fund reimbursements in the amount of approximately $53,000 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in 
t'i.scal year l9t13-84 broken dOwn as follows: $20,000 tram the u.s. Department of Energy and $33,000 associated with State 
participation in municipal audits, 

[2) The following federal funds are anticipated to be spent in 1983-84: $3,292,400 from the oil settlement funds; 
$500,000 from the u.s. Department of Labor tor C,E.T,A. Governor's Special Grants; $353,000 from the Department of 
Energy for Energy Conservation; $793,000 from the Department of Justice for the Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention 
Program; $350 1 876 tram the Department of Environmental Protection for Coastal Zone Management and $1,478,034 for other 
programs from various federal sources. These federal contributions are in addition to federal reimbursements indicated 
above. 



001 
002 

005 

999 

General Government - 85 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
1320 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

Permanent ~ull Time 
Others Equated to r·ull Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency TOtal - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 
Revolving Funds 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY BUREAU 
office Of The Commissioner 

General Fund 

Bureau Of Personnel 
General Fund 
i.''ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Bureau Of COllection Services 
General Fund 

Bureau Of Information Systems And 
Data Processing 

General Fund 
Data Processing Revolving Fund 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau Of Purchasing 
General Fund 
Purchasing Revolving Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Bureau Of Public Works 
General Fund 

Special ~unds Non-Appropriated 
Total - All Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

888 
33 

517 

14,475,270 
8,798,644 
4,193,713 

22,031 
82,615 

27,572,273 

430,158 
44,944,260 

0 

72,946,691 

1 t 239 r 655 

3,915,817 
430,158 

4,346,035 

3,213,716 

1,225,939 
12,386,549 
13,612,488 

1,572,679 
32,557,711 
34,130,390 

16,404,407 
0 

16,404,407 

72,946,691 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

901 
57 

517 

16,364,191 
10,247,525 
5,656,159 

36,622 
0 

32,304,497 

0 
48,784,043 

0 

81,088,540 

2,219,943 

4,296,852 
0 

4, 296,852 

3,388,166 

1,092,771 
13,960,125 
15,052,896 

1,780,742 
34,823,918 
36,604,660 

19,526,023 
0 

191526 t 023 

81,088,540 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

897 
57 

469 

16,834,941 
10,861,444 

5,324,843 
161,622 

0 

33,182,850 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

901 
57 

472 

19,790,041 
12,108,257 
6,687,040 

119,327 
0 

38,704,665 

0 0 
52,159,625 57,346,855 

0 0 

Governor's 
Reconuuended 

1983-84 

809 
48 

568 

16,849,374 
11,803,917 
5,995,623 

72,620 
0 

34,721,534 

0 
57,346,855 
2,~00,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

810 
48 

568 

16,849,874 
11,247,799 
18,095,623 

72,620 
0 

46,265,916 

0 
57,346,855 

2,500,000 

85,342,475 96,051,520 94,568,389 106,112,771 

2,373,207 

4,756,323 
0 

4,756,323 

3,446,846 

1,079,595 
13,967,256 
15,046,851 

1,796,846 
38, 192,369 
39,989,215 

19,730,033 
0 

19,730,033 

2,721,242 

5,011,623 
0 

5,011,623 

3,989,000 

1,240,366 
15,222,000 
16,462,366 

2,054,692 
42,124,855 
44,179,547 

23,687,742 
0 

23,687,742 

2,631,857 

4,906,408 
0 

4,906,408 

1,229,541 
15,222,000 
16,451,541 

1,888,407 
42,124,855 
44,013,262 

20,249,335 
2,500,000 

22,749,335 

2,631,857 

16,906,408 
0 

16,906,408 

3,807,874 

1,229,541 
15,222,000 
16,451,541 

1,885,474 
42,124,855 
44,010,329 

19,804,762 
2,500,000 

22,304,762 

85,342,475 96,051,S20 94,568,389 106,112,771 



86 ~ General Government 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 
1321 

UU1 
002 
005 
U21 

999 

021 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other I-'unds 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other l!:xpenses 
Bquipment 
other current Bxpenses 
other Funding Acts 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Commissioner 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Administration 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total. - General l:'und 

Communications 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Information Resources Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Audit, Evaluation and Analysis 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Employee Suggestion Awards 
Other CUrrent Expenses 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General l:'und 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
OH1-02 study: State Purchase of 

Fuel Oil - PA 81-376 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

66 

1,125,989 
113,166 

0 
0 

500 

1,239,655 

5/0 
229,551 

15,599 
245,150 

49/0 
806,223 

38,069 
844,292 

6/0 
90,215 
58,025 

148,240 

3/0 
0 

682 
682 

3/0 
0 

791 
791 

0/0 

0 

0 

0 -

0 

500 

67 

1,327,879 
889,064 

3,000 
0 
0 

2,219,943 

5/0 
179,005 

10,531 
189,536 

50/0 
820,437 

20,583 
841,020 

6/0 
124,548 

53,307 
177,855 

3/0 
101,797 
803,068 
904,865 

3/0 
72,778 

1,575 
74,353 

0/0 

49,314 

0 

20,000 

3,000 

0 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

67 

1,322,949 
1,047,258 

3,000 
0 
0 

2,373,207 

5/0 
163,407 

12,481 
175,888 

51/0 
879,984 

36,583 
916,567 

6/0 
135,496 
69,307 

204,803 

2/0 
82,577 

927,312 
1,009,889 

3/0 
61,485 

1,575 
63,060 

0/0 

0 

0 

0-

3,000 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-8-4 

73 

1,673,468 
997,174 

3,000 
47,600 

0 

2,721,242 

5/0 
191,848 

13,564 
205,412 

53/0 
1,065,489 

39, 7 50 
1,105,239 

6/0 
153,688 

32,650 
186,338 

5/0 
186,686 
907,985 

1,094,671 

4/0 
90,757 

3,225 
93,982 

0/0 

0 

47,600 

15,000-

3,000 

0 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

i982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 71 2,360,917 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

73 

1,610,921 
975,936 

3,000 
42,000 

0 

2,631,857 

5/0 
191,848 
13,564 

205,412 

53/0 
1,023,172 

38,650 
1,061,822 

6/0 
153,688 

28,600 
182,288 

5/0 
186,686 
893,072 

1,079,758 

4/0 
a 3, 527 

2,050 
85,577 

0/0 

0 

42,000 

28,000-

3,000 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-8-4 

73 

1,610,921 
975,936 

3,000 
42,000 

0 

2,631,857 

S/0 
191,848 

13,564 
205,412 

53/0 
1,023,172 

38,650 
1,061,822 

6/0 
153,688 

28,600 
182,288 

5/0 
186,686 
893,072 

1,079,758 

4/0 
83,527 

2,050 
as, 577 

0/0 

0 

42,000 

28,000 

3,000 

0 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 



Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Positions - (G) Funds ~nd two positions are 
transferred to the Office of the Commissioner from other 
Bureaus in the Department ot Administrative Services, 

Personal services 

Transfer of Employee Suggestion Awards Program - {G) Funds 
to provide suggestions awards to state employees are 
transterred tram the Other Expenses account to form an 
Other current Expenses account. 

Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Employee Suggestion Awards 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 

0 

2 

73 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

104,222 
108,872 
213,094 

57,846 

. 42,000} 

42,000 

General Government - 87 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



88 - General Government 

001 
00~ 

005 

999 

023 

021 

022 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other 15xpenses 
Other Current Ex~enses 
Eyuipment 
Other Funding Acts 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
1:-'ederal Contributions 

Bureau Grand Total 

BUDGET BY f.'UNCTION 
General Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Bxpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Administrative services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l!'und 

Merit system Administration 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All l''unds 

Personnel Development 
Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All 1:-'unds 

Labor Relations 
Personal Services 
Other E:xpenses 

Total - Genercil ~:-·und 

Workers' Compensation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Workers' Compensation Awards 
Total - General to·und 

Management Development Program 
Other Current E:xpenses 

Objective Job Evaluation 
Other Current E:xpenses 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General fund 

BUREAU OF PERSONNEL 
1322 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

142 
7 

2,616,450 
1,047,270 

170,901 
0 

81,256 

319151877 

4301158 

4,3461035 

6/0 
223,246 

17,338 
240,584 

31/0 
450,151 
653,888 

1,104,039 

73/0 
1,332,181 

149 t 612 
1,481,793 

390 t 022 
1,~71,815 

15/0 
285,869 

48,352 
334,221 

40,136 
374,357 

14/U 
325,003 
178,080 
503,083 

3/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1321839 

38,062 

0 

0 -

0 

141 
7 

2,997,049 
1,073,303 

222,500 
4,000 

0 

4,296,852 

0 

4,296,852 

7/0 
240,00l::l 

12,895 
252,903 

31/0 
517,180 
208 t 978 
726,158 

73/0 
1,5231665 

112,609 
1,636,274 

0 
1,636,274 

13/0 
292,710 

34,600 
327,310 

0 
327,310 

14/0 
388,015 
240,721 
628,736 

3/0 
60,000 

463,500 
0 

523,500 

142,500 

801000 

251471 

50,000 

4,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

142 
7 

3,194,588 
1 t 249 t 028 

308,707 
4,000 

0 

4,756,323 

0 

4,756,323 

6/0 
214,559 

12,895 
227,454 

30/0 
515,625 
208,978 
724,603 

75/0 
1,630,867 

1381334 
1,769,201 

0 
1,769,201 

14/0 
363,435 
34,600 

398103tl 
0 

3981035 

14/U 
418,089 
240,721 
658 t 810 

3/0 
52,013 

613,500 
u 

665,513 

142 t 500 

166,207 

0 

0-

4, 000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

142 
7 

3,657,544 
1,034,985 

309,294 
9,800 

0 

5,0111623 

0 

5,011,623 

6/0 
251,176 

18,910 
270,086 

31/0 
629,181 
200,100 
829,281 

73/0 
1,843,560 

139,150 
1,982,710 

0 
1,9821710 

15/0 
405,732 

47,950 
453,682 

0 
453,682 

14/0 
500,385 
160,500 
660,885 

3/0 
77,510 

468,375 
0 

545188 5 

150,000 

1591294 

0 

50,000-

9,800 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

142 
7 

3,601,544 
9981070 
301,794 

5,000 
0 

41906,408 

0 

41906,408 

6/0 
2431176 

14,510 
257,686 

31/0 
615,181 
195,600 
810,781 

73/0 
11834,560 

123,010 
1,957,570 

0 
1,957,570 

15/0 
405,732 

45, 150 
4501882 

0 
4501882 

14/0 
498,385 
155,500 
653,885 

3/U 
77 I 510 

4641300 
0 

541,810 

142,500 

159' 294 

0 

73,000-

51000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

14:t 
7 

31601 t 544 
998,070 

12,301,794 
5,000 

0 

16,9061408 

0 

16,906,408 

6/0 
243,176 

14,510 
257,686 

31/0 
615,181 
195,600 
810,781 

73/0 
1,8341560 

123,010 
1,957,570 

0 
11957,570 

15/0 
405,732 

45,150 
4501882 

0 
450,882 

14/0 
498,385 
155,500 
653,885 

3/0 
77,510 

464,300 
12,000,000 
12,541,810 

14~, 500 

159,294 

0 

73,000 

5,000 



Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
080-03 ObJective Job Evaluation 

Procedure PA 80-357 1, 256 

081-01 Ob;ective Job Evaluation 
Procedure PA 81-380 80,000 

Bureau Grand TOtal 4,346,035 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Completion of Pension Reform Studies - (G) Funds are 
eliminated due to the completion of actuarial pension 
reform studies pertormed by outside professional 
consultants. 

Other Expenses 

Workers' Compensation Awards - (L) Funding for Workers' 
Compensation Awards is transferred from the Miscellaneous 
Appropriations Administered by the COmptroller, for 
administrative consistency. 

Workers' Compensation Awards 

Esti.Jilated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

4,296,852 4,756,323 5,011,623 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

142 s 

s 

0 s 

Amount 

4,531,858 

455,696 
13,921 
6,913) 
1,000 

463,704 

89,154) 

1983-84 Governor's ~commended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 142 s 4,906,408 

General Government • 89 

Governor'-s Appro-
ReCODIIIlended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

0 0 

4,906,408 16,906,408 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. .Amount 

0 s 0 

0 s 0 

~ 12,000,000 

0 $ 12,000,000 



90 · General Government 

BUREAU OF COLLECTION SERVICES 
1323 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General l<'und 

Permanent Full-Time 176 184 184 181 181 181 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 2,662,470 2,918,820 2,977,500 3,407,818 3,257,220 3,257,220 
00~ Other l::xpenses 495,484 388,974 388,974 467,590 457,866 449,754 
021 Other Current Expenses 55,726 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65, uoo 
005 E(,!uipment 36 15,372 15,372 48,592 35,900 35,900 

999 Bureau Total - General Fund [1] 3,213,716 3,388,166 3,446,846 3,989,000 3,815,986 3,807,874 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
General Administration 18/0 18/0 21/0 18/0 18/0 18/0 

Personal Services 308,557 349,056 476,379 468,744 468,744 468,744 
Other E:xpenses 122,925 201,780 161,780 260,091 259,281 252,639 

Total - General 1-'und 431,482 550,836 038,159 728,835 728,025 721,383 

Collections and Accounting 35/0 30/0 51/0 39/0 39/0 39/0 
Personal Services 410,664 403,561 628,782 633,729 633,729 633,729 
Other Expenses 161,882 12,261 52,261 21,133 21,133 21,133 

Total - General ~·und 572,546 415,822 681,043 654,B62 654,862 654,862 

Field Operations 75/0 88/0 78/0 76/0 76/0 76/0 
Personal Services 1,294,626 1,374,::WO 1,265,521 1,488,868 1,488,868 1,488,868 
Other Bxpenses 95,944 113,150 113,150 132,447 123,675 122,205 

Total - General fund 1,390,570 1,487,350 1,378,671 1,621,315 1,612,543 1,611,073 

Refunds of Collections 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
021 Other current Ex~enses 55,726 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 65,000 

Delinquent Accounts 37/0 38/0 34/0 37/0 37/0 37/0 
Personal Bervices 536,859 558,301 562,771 705,258 571,660 571,660 
Other Expenses 9,419 14,788 14,788 6, 777 6,777 6, 777 

Total - General Fund 546,278 573,149 577,559 712,035 578,437 578,437 

Child Support Enforcement 11/0 10/0 0/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 
Personal Bervices 111,764 117,702 44,047 161,219 161,219 161,219 
Other Expenses 105,314 46,995 46,995 47,142 47,000 47,000 

Total - General l!und 217,078 164,697 91,042 208,361 208,219 208,219 

Collective Bargaining/Related 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Costs 

Personal Services 0 165,940 0 0 0 0 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 - 50,000 0- 50,000- 67,000- 67,000 

EQUIPMENT 
General J:o'und 36 15,372 15,372 48,592 35,900 35,900 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 184 $ 3,536,917 0 $ 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services $ 374,436 
Other Expenses 68,892 
Equipment ( 11,472) 
Total -·General Fund 0 $ 431,856 0 $ 0 



Transfer of Positions - (G) Funds and three positions are 
transferred to other Bureaus within the Department of 
Administrative Services, 

Personal Services 

Reduction of Staff in Delinquent Accounts section - (G) 
Funding tor ten positions in the Delinquent Accounts 
section of the Bureau is eliminated, Increases in 
produ~tivity resulting tram relocating collection agents in 
the Bureau's new facility at Cectarcrest Hospital in 
Newinyton will permit this reduction without loss of 
revenue, It should be noted that the number of established 
positions is not reduced, because personnel will be 
eliminated through attrition. The number of established 
positions will be 171 by the end of fiscal year 1983-84. 

Personal Services 

Purchase of Kodak oracle Microfilm System - (G) Funds are 
provided for the purchase of a Kodak oracle microfilm 
system. It is anticivated that the use of this system will 
reduce the costs of sorting, filing, and retrieving 
microfilm records, 

13) I$ 51,189) 

I$ 133,598) 

Equipment 32,000 

Reduction in Funding for Fuel and Utilities - (L) Funds are 
reduced for fuel and utilities because the calculations of 
the Governor's Recommended amounts were based on 
inflationary increases that now appear to be excessive. 
Io'unds for utilities are reduced by $5,676 and funds for 
fuel are reduced by $2,436. 

other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

181 

$ 

$ 

0 

3,815,986 

General Government • 91 

0 

0 

I 
I$ 

1$ 

8,112) 
8,112) 

8,112) 

(l] It is estimated that $109,661,000 will be collected and deposited to the General Fund as revenue in fiscal year 
1983-84. This revenue is aerivea tram collections of charges for care and treatment rendered by hospitals, institutions 
and facilities operated by the state, from collections of money due the state in public assistance, child welfare and 
protective services cases, and trom the collection of family support orders by the courts. This revenue includes 
$23,000,000 for board and care rendered by hospitals, $22,650,000 for Title IV-D Child Support Enforcement, and 
$54,625,000 tor Title XIX Medical Assistance payments. 



92 .. General Government 

BUREAU OF INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND DATA PROCESSING 
1324 

001 
002 

005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other ~·unds 

permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other f'und ing Acts 
J:>quipment 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Data Processing Revolving f'und [ll 

Hureau Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Deputy Commissioner 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

State Information Systems 
Persona! Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Resources and Facilities Planning 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

TOtal - General Fund 

Management Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Data Processing 
Data Processing Revolving Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
u80-04 Statewide Emergency Tele­

Communications, PA 80-360 

Bureau Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

28 

200 

872,430 
352,650 

859 
0 

1,225,939 

12,386,549 

13,612,488 

5/0 
13Ll33 
229,096 
360,229 

12/0 
427,000 

94,833 
521,833 

10/0 
272,720 

15,716 
288,436 

1/0 
41,577 
13,005 
54, 58 2 

12,386,549 

0/0 

0 

0 -

0 

859 

13,612,488 

28 

200 

960,386 
131,385 

0 
1,000 

1,092,171 

13,960,125 

15,052,896 

5/0 
192,957 

9,465 
202,422 

12/0 
448,030 

70,745 
518,775 

10/0 
282,010 

13,!:!25 
295,835 

1/0 
43,241 
37,350 
80,591 

131960,125 

0/0 

13,148 

19,000 

1,000 

0 

15,052,896 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

28 

175 

947,210 
131,385 

0 
1,000 

1,079,595 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

28 

175 

1,123,244 
117,122 

0 
0 

1, 240,366 

Governor•s 
Reconunended 

1983-84 

28 

175 

1,123,044 
106,497 

0 
0 

1,229,541 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

28 

175 

1,123,044 
106,497 

0 
0 

1,229,541 

13,967,256 15,222,000 15,222,000 15,222,000 

15,046,851 16,462,366 16,451,541 16,451,541 

5/0 
107,774 

30,000 
137,774 

12/0 
486,644 

70,745 
557,389 

10/0 
305,269 

13,825 
319,094 

1/0 
47,523 
16,815 
64,338 

13,967,256 

0/0 

0 

0 

1,000 

4/0 
156,789 
12,000 

168,789 

13/0 
568,076 
69,94 5 

638,021 

10/0 
346,958 

18,122 
365,080 

1/0 
51,421 
17,055 
68,476 

15,222,000 

0/0 

0 

0 

0 

4/0 
156,689 

10,800 
167,489 

13/0 
567,976 
62,060 

630,036 

10/0 
346,958 

17,232 
364,190 

1/0 
51,421 
16,405 
67,826 

15,222,000 

0/0 

0 

0 

0 

4/0 
156,689 

10,!:!00 
167,489 

13/0 
567,976 

62,060 
630,036 

10/0 
346,958 
17, :.'.32 

364,190 

1/0 
51,421 
16.405 
67,826 

15,222,000 

0/0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 0 0 

15,046,851 16,462,366 16,451,541 16,451,541 

GOVERNOR•S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 28 1,144,480 0 0 



Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 

0 

28 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

$ 
( 
( 

$ 

$ 

90,949 
4,888) 
1,000) 

85,061 

1, 229, S41 

General Government • 93 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

Reports on state Internal Service Funds - PA 83-403, "An Act concerning Legislative oversight of state Internal service 
Funds" requires the administrator of each Internal Service Fund to report to the Appropriations Committee, through the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis, on the operations of each tund. Reports are due by OCtober first of each year for. the 
preceding fiscal year. This Act requires the Commissioner of Administrative services to provide a detailed finanQial 
report on the operations of the Data Processing Revolving Fund for fiscal year 1982-83 by OCtober lt 1983. · 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING TBE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

Long Range Data Processing Planning - PA 83-175, "An Act concerning Direction of Data Processing in State Agencies" 
requires all state agencies, except the Employment Security Division of the Department of Labor, to develop 5 year data 
processing plans which must be revised and submitted to· the Commissioner of Administrative services annually. This 
Bureau must provide assistance to agencies in developing and revising their plans~ The Bureau and the COmmissioner must 
use these p!ans as the basis for developing a statewide plan which shall be submitted to the Secretary of the Office ot 
Policy and Management, the Governor, and the General Assembly on or before January 1, 1985. 

Ill The Data Processing Revolving Fund is a non-appropritaed Internal Service Fund which receives revenue from charges 
to agencies that use the Bureau's data processing services. These tunds are used to support the operations of the State 
oata Center and to obtain data processing services from private vendors though master contracts. 

~ ,-kJ "i"'l' ~"'·"·I· clcJ<._ """' "'-""""q 
~~,J, .:sf\ S3·n, .5e.<- s• (b) tr.s-S) 

19~3 
F\-:Jf\AorJz._c,...~10n 

01, ooo, coo 

r"?l"ie>r 

f\..;·P'..-.on '<'-c-.), l'>f"J 

0 



94 M General Government 

BUREAU OF PURCHASING 
1325 

001 
002 
021 
005 

999 

021 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

permanent t'ull-Time 
Other h'unds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

Additional h'unas Available 
Purchasing Revolving f'und [11 

Bureau Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General f'und 

Procurement & Bid Processing 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Generai Fund 

Federal Surplus Food & Property 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

TOtal - General Fund 

Central Mail services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Generai Fund 

Standards, Forms & Supply Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

TOtal - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs 
Personal services 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 

Printing of PUblic Documents 
Other Current Expenses 

PUrchasing Revolving Fund 
Purchasing Revolving tUnd 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Bureau Grand TOtal 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

66 

317 

1,151,914 
297,791 
122,974 

0 

1,572,679 

32,557,711 

34,130,390 

3/0 
71,871 

179,970 
251,841 

33/0 
552,246 

66,361 
618,607 

2/0 
46,984 
7,215 

54,199 

14/0 
162,193 

9,184 
171,377 

14/0 
318,620 

35,061 
353,681 

0/0 

0 

0 -

122,974 

32,557,711 

0 

34,130,390 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

66 

317 

1,281,249 
368,733 
128,760 

2,000 

1,780,742 

34,823,918 

36,604,660 

4/0 
139,689 
149,035 
288 '724 

31/0 
561,296 

60,905 
622,201 

2/0 
50,305 

131,185 
181,490 

14/0 
171,881 

12,961 
184,842 

15/0 
321,938 
14,647 

336,585 

0/0 

611140 

25,000 

128,760 

34,823,918 

2,000 

36,604,660 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

66 

294 

1,297,353 
368 1133 
128,760 

2,000 

1,796,846 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

64 

297 

1,495,224 
414,351 
142,717 

2,400 

2,054,692 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

64 

297 

1,473,952 
412,055 

0 
2,400 

1,888,407 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

64 

297 

1,473,952 
409,122 

0 
2,400 

1,885,474 

38,192,369 42,124,a55 42,124,855 42,124,855 

39,989,215 44,179,547 44,013,262 44,010,329 

3/0 
911001 

149,035 
240,042 

33/0 
654,414 

60,905 
715,319 

2/0 
57,1J85 

131,185 
189,070 

14/0 
176,122 

12,961 
189,083 

14/0 
317,925 
14,647 

332,572 

0/0 

0 

0-

128,760 

3/0 
124,892 
132,799 
257,691 

33/0 
761,876 
102,738 
864,614 

2/0 
57,371 

135,361 
192,732 

12/0 
207,224 

15,172 
222,396 

14/0 
366,861 

28,281 
395,142 

0/0 

0 

23,000-

142,717 

3/0 
122,800 
133,512 
256,312 

33/0 
753,133 
102,413 
855,546 

2/0 
57,371 

135,312 
192,683 

12/0 
207, 224 

13,898 
221,122 

14/0 
361,424 

26,920 
388,344 

0/0 

0 

28,000-

0 

3/0 
122,800 
130,579 
253,379 

33/0 
753,133 
102,413 
855,546 

2/0 
57 t 371 

135,312 
192,683 

12/0 
207,224 

13,1J98 
221,122 

14/0 
361,424 

26,920 
388,344 

0/0 

0 

28,000 

0 

38.192,369 42,124,855 42,124,855 42,124,855 

2,000 2,400 2,400 2,400 

39,989,215 ·44,179,547 44,013,262 44,010,329 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

66 $ 0 $ 0 



Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Positions - (G) Funds ana two positions are 
transferred to other Bureaus within the Department of 
Administrativ~ Services, 

Personal Services 

Eliminate the Printing of PUblic Documents Fund - (G) 
~·uncting for the centralized Printing of Public D::>cuments 
account is eliminated, Funding for the seven mandated 
publications paid tor out of this account is distributed to 
the appropriate agencies' budgets. PA 83-531, 11 An Act 
Concerning the ~limination of the Public Documents Fund in 
the Department ot Administrative Services" accomplishes 
this change, 

Other current Ex~enses 
Printing of Public Documents 

Provision of Funding to Print the Digest of Administrative 
Reports - (G) Funds are provided to print and publish the 
Digest of Administrative Reports. Funding had previously 
been provided in the Printing of Public DOcuments account, 
which has been eliminated, 

other Expenses 

Reduction in Funding for Fuel and Utilities - (L) Funds are 
reduced for fuel and utilities because the calculations of 
the Governor's Recommended amounts were based on 
inflationary increases that now appear to be excessive. 
Funds tor utilities are reduced by $765 and funds for fuel 
are reduced by $2,168. 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

$ 

0 $ 

[2) ($ 

64 $ 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

111,005 
32,984 
13,957 

400 
158,346 

24,384) 

142,717) 

10,338 

1,888,407 

General Government - 95 

0 $ 

0 ($ 

0 

2, 933) 

2,933) 

Reports on State Internal service Funds - PA aJ-403, "An Act Concerning Legislative oversight of State Internal Service 
Funds" requires the administrator of each Internal service Fund to report to the Appropriations Committee, through the 
office ot Fiscal Analysis, on the operations of each fund. Reports are due by october first of each year for the 
preceding fiscal year. This Act·requires the Commissioner of Administrative Services to provide a detailed financial 
report on the operations ot the PUrchasing Revolving Fund for tiscal year 1982-83 by october 1, 1983.· 

[11 The Bureau of Purchasing Revolving Fund is a non-appropriated Internal service Fund which receives revenue from 
charges to agencies that use the aureau's services; These services include the central warehouse, the central motor 
pool, duplicating services, mail and courier services, and regional laundries. The state and federal surplus food and 
property programs are also included, -



96 - General Government 

001 
OO:l 
021 
005 

999 

021 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC WORKS 
1326 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Othet' Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Othet' Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
::>pecial funds Non-Appropriated 

Bureau Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Facilities Planning 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Design Review & Inspection 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 

Total - All f'unds 

Construction 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General b'und 
Special funds Non-Appropriated 

Total - All 1.-'unds 

Management & Maintenance of 
Buildings & Grounds 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Operation & Maintenance 
of Court Houses 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Leasing 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Energy Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Rents &: Moving Expenses 
Other current Expenses 

Collective Bargaining/Related Costs 
Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

410 
26 

0 

6,046,017 
6,492,283 
3,844,112 

21,995 

16,404,407 

0 

16,404,407 

10/0 
79,345 

127,539 
206,884 

6/0 
119,866 

649 
120,515 

53/0 
1, 081,277 

189,167 
1,270,444 

0 
1,270,444 

56/0 
1,038,873 

139,374 
1,1781247 

0 
1,178,247 

196/0 
2,542,632 
4,456,715 
6,999,347 

76/0 
942,698 

1,393,136 
2,335,834 

10/0 
190,413 
11,185 

201,598 

3/0 
50,913 

174,518 
225,431 

0/0 
3,844,112 

0/0 
0 

415 
50 

0 

6,878,808 
7,396,066 
5,239,899 

11,250 

19,526,023 

0 

19,526,023 

5/0 
116,940 
88,387 

205,327 

6/0 
143,004 

3,016 
146,020 

54/0 
1,233,706 

141,738 
1,375,444 

0 
1,375,444 

55/0 
1,105,689 

153,825 
1,259,514 

0 
1 t 259' 514 

208/0 
2,689,719 
5,095,789 
7,785,508 

76/0 
980,602 

1,645,164 
2,625,766 

9/0 
184,079 

18,147 
202,226 

2/0 
49,360 

250,000 
299,360 

0/0 
5,239,899 

0/0 
475,709 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

410 
50 

0 

7,095,341 
7,676,066 
4,822,376 

136,250 

Ag:ency 
Request 
1983-84 

413 
50 

0 

8,432,743 
9,077,035 
6,122,429 

55,535 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

321 
41 

96 

5,782,693 
8,853,493 
5,586,829 

26,320 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

322 
41 

96 

5,783,193 
8,308,420 
5,686,829 

26,320 

19,730,033. 23,687,742 20,249,335 19,804,762 

0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000 

19,730,033 23,687,742 22,749,335 22,304,762 

5/0 
90,101 

110,000 
200,101 

6/0 
151,289 
128,000 
279,289 

58/0 
1,365,956 

155,900 
1,521,856 

0 
1,521,856 

56/0 
1,404,301 

175,340 
1,579,641 

0 
1,579,641 

194/0 
2,795,884 
4,908,066 
7,703,950 

78/0 
1,003,147 
1,936,760 
2,939,907 

10/0 
202,675 

121000 
214,675 

3/0 
81,988 

250,000 
331,988 

0/0 
4,822,376 

0/0 
0 

10/0 
239,217 
1301605 
369 I 822 

6/0 
184,064 

31240 
187,304 

55/0 
1,533,533 

167,900 
1,701.433 

0 
1,701,433 

57/0 
1,438,109 

196,380 
1,634,489 

0 
1,634,489 

196/0 
3, 397,138 
5,562,514 
8,959,652 

76/0 
1,394,850 
21728,062 
4,122,912 

10/0 
252,269 
13,267 

2651536 

3/0 
931563 

275,067 
368,630 

0/0 
6,122,429 

0/0 
0 

10/0 
239,217 
1161320 
3551537 

6/0 
184,064 

3,240 
187,304 

8/47 
2311718 
165,760 
397,478 

1,301,815 
1,699,293 

8/49 
213,272 
184,755 
398,027 

1,198,185 
1,596,212 

194/0 
3,257,065 
51245,862 
8,502,927 

82/0 
1,468,525 
2,859,598 
4,328,123 

10/0 
252,269 

12,958 
265,227 

3/0 
93,563 

2651000 
358,563 

0/0 
5,586,829 

0/0 
0 

10/0 
239,217 
116,320 
355,537 

6/0 
184,064 

3, <t40 
187,304 

8/47 
231,718 
165,760 
397,478 

113011815 
1,699,293 

8/49 
213,272 
184,755 
398,027 

111981185 
1,596,212 

194/0 
3,257,065 
4,921,367 
8,178,432 

83/0 
1,469,025 
2,639,020 
4,108,045 

10/0 
252,269 
12,958 

265,227 

3/0 
93,563 

265,000 
358,563 

0/0 
5,686,829 

0/0 
0 



Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

Less; Turnover - Personal Services 0 -

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 21,995 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 

Bureau Grand Total 16,404,407 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Funding for the Maintenance of Laurel Heights -
(G) Funding for the maintenance of the Laurel Heights 
Hospital Complex in Shelton is eliminated from the budget 
ot the Department of Administrative Services. 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Positions - (G) Funds and three positions are 
transferred to the Bureau of Public Works from other 
Bureaus in the Department of Administrative Services. 

Personal Services 

Transfer of Minority Small Business set-Aside Program - (G) 
t'uncts and two vositions from the Bureau of Public Works are 
transferred to the Department of Economic Development to 
administer the Small Contractors Set-Aside Program and the 
Minority Business Set-Aside Program in accordance with PA 
82-358, "An Act Concerning Awards of Public Works Contracts 
to Minority COntractors." 

The positions eliminated from the Bureau of Public Works 
are two funded vacancies (maintainer positions) from the 
Maintenance of Buildings and Grounds section. The one 
person who administered these programs in DAS was in the 
Office of the Commissioner. That person will now work in 
the Department of Economic Development. However, because 
that person performed other duties in the Commissioner's 
Office, the position could not be removed. It is not clear 
why these two positions were eliminated from Public Works 
when the duties were performed in the Commissioner's 
Ot:fice, 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Estimated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

100,000 o- 100,000-

11' 250 136,250 55,535 

19,526,023 19,730,033 23,687,742 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. llmount 

410 $· 19,949,007 

0 

0 

3 

( ~ 
( 
($ 

$ 

( 2) ( ~ 
( 

( 2) ( $ 

939,500 
1,260,427 

346,930 
15,070 

2,561,927 

70,000) 
125,000) 
195,000) 

68,401 

32,000) 
3,000) 

35,000) 

General Gnvernment • 97 

Governor's 2\l)pt'O-
Recommende'd priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

157,000- 157,000 

26,320 26,320 

22,749,335 22,304,762 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 $ 0 



98 .. General Government 

Maintenance of New Courthouse in Danbury - (G) funds and 
six positions are provided for the maintenance of a new 
Judicial Department courthouse in Danbury, The facility is 
expected to open by July 1, 1983. - (L) l!'unds are reduced 
because the tacility is now expected to open no sooner than 
September 15, 1983, 

personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Bonding for Design Review and Supervision of Construction -
(G) Funding for DAS Bureau of Public Works personnel who 
review the design, supervise construction, and administer 
Public Works capital projects is transferred from General 
f'undiny to Bond Funds, The Design and Construction sections 
ot the Bureau of Public Works have 112 established 
positions. According to DAS records, in fiscal year 
1981-82, 86% of all these employees' working hours were 
directly attributable to specific capital proJects. Thus, 
86% of requested personnel and personal services funding 
for these sections is removed tram General Funds. Other 
Expenses expenditures remain in the General Fund, The 
Appropriations Committee requests the submission of 
quarterly reports that show personnel time charged to 
specitic bond prOJects, and how many part-time, 
contractual, or durational employees are hired as a result 
of this bonding procedure, 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Funding for Fuel and Utilities - (L) Funds are 
reducea for tuel ana utilities because the calculations of 
the Governor's Recommended amounts were based on 
inflationary increases that now appear to be excessive. 
Funds fo~ utilities a~e reduced by $267,368 and funds for 
fuel a~e reduced by $275,609 

Qthe~ Expenses 
TOtal - Gene~al Fund 

r·unding for Rent and Maintenance of Judicial Courthouse in 
Enfield - (L) Funds are provided for half of one year's 
rental ot the building formerly the site of Asnuntuck 
Community College. In addition, funding for minimal 
maintenance and an additional maintainer position are 
provided. The Judicial Department has funds fo~ the 
pu~chase and renovation of this facility. 

personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Rents and Moving Expenses 
TOtal - General Fund 

1983-84 Governo~'s Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

6 

6 

(96) 

0 

0 

-321 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

(~ 

~ 

75,000 
325,000 
400,000 

2,500,000) 

0 

~ 0 

$ 20,249,335 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

(~ 
( 
( ~ 

( 
(~ 

~ 

~ 

12,500) 
50,000) 
62,500) 

542,977) 
542,977) 

13,000 
47,904 

100,000 
160,904 

444 ,573) 

consolidation of Office Space In its recommendations for the 1982-83 state budget, the Appropriations Committee 
~equested that the Department of Administrative Se~vices (DAS) stud~ the feasibility of moving the regional office of 
the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities (CHRO) located at 1229 Albany Avenue, and merging it with the central 
office of CHRO at 90 Washington St~eet, Hartford. The Department of Administrative Services filed its ::eport with the 
Approp~iations Committee and recommends this course of action. As the Commission's lease at Albany Avenue has 
approximately tour years before expiration, it is recommended by DAS to allow the regional office to remain at Albany 
Avenue until the lease is at least near termination. 

The Appropriations Committee now 
locations, and accommodate CHRO's 
Appropriations Committee fu~ther 

urges 
move 

urges 

DAS' consideration of this measure in its overall plan of reassigning agency 
in the December 1986 time frame when the Albany Avenue lease expires. The 

immediate consideration by DAS to implement security measures for the 90 



General Government ~ 99 

Washington Street facility, particularly before the CHRO offices are merged, 

Reports on Bond Funded Positions in the Bureau of PUblic WOrks - The Appropriations Committee requests the Bureau of 
PUblic Works to submit quarterly reports, beginning on October 1, 1983, showing the amount of personnel time that has 
been charged to bond ~rejects, In addition, the number of part-time, contractual, or durational employees that are hired 
as a result of this bonding procedure should be shown. These reports are to be submitted to the Appropriations Committee 
through the oUi_ce of Fiscal Analysis. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Modification and renovation of state facilities for 
energy conservation, (Sec. 2b(1)), SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Improvements, alterations and renovation to existing 
state owned buildings, (Sec. 2b(2)), SA 83-17, JSS 

Long range capital ~lanning tor infrastructure repairs 
and improvements, (Sec. ~b(3)), SA 83-17, JSS 

Land acquisition development of state office 
facilities; Modifications for handicapped, (Sec. 2b(4)), 
SA 83-17, JBB 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 1,500,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 

3,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 14,000,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

13,142,000 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 15,500,000 

3,000,000 

1,000,000 

16,142,000 



100 - General Government 

EMPLOYEES' REVIEW BOARD [1] 
1390 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATI~G BUDGET 
002 Other E:xpenses 3,440 19 ,ooo 18,000 20,000 

999 Agency Total - General t'und 3,440 19 ,ooo 18,000 20,000 

Agency Grand Total 3,440 19,000 18,000 20,000 

BUDGET BY ~'UNCTION 
Administration 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 

other Expenses 3,440 19,000 18,000 20,000 
Total - General Fund 3,440 19,000 18,000 20,000 

Agency Grand Total 3,440 19,000 18,000 20,000 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMME~DATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Employees' Review Board - (L) ~unding is reduced because 
historical data indicates that-no more than $10,000 has 
been expended from this account in each of the last two 
years. 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos, Amount 

0 19,000 

0 $ 19,000 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

19, 000 10,000 

19,000 10,000 

19,000 10,000 

0/0 0/0 
19,000 10,000 
19, 000 10,000 

19 ,ooo 10,000 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

9,000) 

0 9,000) 

[11 Under the provisions O£ PA 79-621 this Board has been assigned to the Department ot Administrative services for 
administrative purposes only, ettective January 1, 1980. This Board assumed the responsibilities of the tanner Personnel 
Apveal Board. 



General Government • 101 

BlJR~A.VOFSTA!EWID~~MERGENCYTEI;ECOMMUNIC.UlONS-tlJI-----
1391 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 0 
Other Funds 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 0 
002 Other Expenses 0 
005 Equipment 0 

999 Bureau Total - General Fund 0 

Agency Grand Total 0 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 0 
Other Expenses 0 

Total - General Fund 0 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 

Agency 'Grand Total 0 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governo~'s Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Bx:penses 

Total - General Fund 

Annualization of Partial Year Costs - (G) Funding is 
increased by $72,975 due to the annualization of partial 
year costs incurred by the Bureau, The Bureau has been in 
the process of hiring staff and establishing its operations 
in tiscal year 19152-83. 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Estimated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

7 7 7 

91,177 97,187 166,607 
6,000 6,000 35,000 
3,000 2,982 3,000 

100,177 106,169 204,607 

100,177 106, 169 204,607 

91,177 97,1~7 166,607 
6,000 6,000 35,000 

97,177 103,187 201,607 

3,000 2,982 3,000 

100,117 106,169 204,607 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

7 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

100,177 

12,360 
410 

12,770 

63,070 
9,905 

72,975 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 7 $ 

Governor 1 S Appro-
RecOlllll\ended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

7 7 

166,607 166,607 
16,315 16,315 

3,000 3,000 

185,922 185,922 

185,922 185,922 

166,607 166,607 
16,315 16,315 

182,922 182,922 

3,000 3,000 

185,922 185,922 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

[11 Under the provisions of PA 82-87 this Bureau has been assigned to the Department of Administrative services for 
administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1982. 



102- General Government 

001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent full-Time 
Others Equateo to l:''ull-Time 

Other f'unds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other E:xpenses 
Equipment 

Agency TOtal - General Fund (1] 

Additional Funds Available 
federal Contributions 
Anti-Trust Jtund [ 2) 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Legal Serv-ices to State Agencies 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 
Federal Contributions 
Anti-Trust Fund 

Total - All Funds 

State Employees Worker's 
Compensation Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 
Personal Services 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1501 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

184 
3 

1 

4,681,152 
552,202 

0 

5,233,354 

29,883 
73,512 

5,336, 749 

173/1 
4,444,904 

506,617 
4,951,521 

29,883 
73,512 

5,054,916 

11/0 
236,248 

45,585 
281,833 

0/0 

0 

203 
6 

1 

5,393,239 
541,188 

5,700 

5,940,127 

0 
100,000 

6,040,127 

188/1 
5,193,698 

5151488 
5,709,186 

0 
100,000 

5,809,186 

15/0 
244,624 

25,700 
270,324 

0/0 

441917 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

203 
6 

1 

6,025,882 
554,975 

5,700 

6,586,557 

40,000 
861000 

6,712,557 

188/1 
5,407,205 

529,275 
5,936,480 

40,000 
86,000 

61062,480 

15/0 
210,303 

25,700 
236,003 

0/0 

408,374 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

205 
7 

1 

6,7121627 
541,188 

70,000 

7,323,815 

0 
75,000 

1,398,815 

188/1 
6,445,960 

515,488 
61961,448 

0 
75,000 

7,036,448 

17/U 
356,667 

25,700 
3821367 

0/0 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

204 
6 

1 

6,342,201 
4961301 

51700 

6,844,202 

0 
751000 

6,919,202 

189/1 
6,3821924 

492,951 
6,875,875 

0 
75,000' 

6,950,875 

15/0 
49,277 

3,350 
52,627 

0/0 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

206 
6 

1 

61314 I 4~1 
561,301 

5, 700 

6,881,422 

0 
75,000 

6,956,422 

191/1 
6,355,144 

557,951 
61913,095 

0 
751000 

6,9ij81095 

15/0 
49,277 

3,350 
52,627 

0/0 

0 

Less: Turnover- personal services 0 - 90,000 0- 90,000- 90,000- 90,000 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

0 51700 

5,336,749 6,040,127 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMeNDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

5,700 70,000 5,700 5,700 

6,712,557 7,398,815 6,919,202 6,956,422 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Reimbursed Positions - (G) Funds are increased for the 
assumption of one 'legal position from DPUC. 

Pos. 

203 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos. Alllount 

6,348,501 0 $ 0 

7621670 
57,463 

820,133 0 $ 0 



Personal Services 

Indian Liti"gation - (G) Funds are reduced in anticipation 
of the completion of the litigation. 

Other Expenses 

Second Injury Fund - (G) Reimbursement is provided for nine 
tull-time General Fund positions and associated Other ' 
Expenses to administer the Second Injury Fund. These nine 
positions will be involved with the administration of 
Workel:'s Compensation Claims until 7/1/83. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

word Processing - (L) Excessive tunds are removed from 
Personal Services for summer help and moved to the Other 
Expense Account to provide for much needed word pl:'ocessing 
capabilities. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Central Collections Claims - (L) one Attorney and one 
Secretary are added to handle pending cases involving 
claims tram the Central Collections Bureau of DAS, The 
agency estimates that revenues of $1,350 1 000 may be 
generated from some 300 pending cases. 

Personal Services 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

1 

0 

204 

$ 

($ 
( 
($ 

$ 

24,157 

80,000) 

246,239) 
22,350) 

268,589) 

6,844,202 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

General Government • 103 

0 $ 

( $ 

2 $ 

2 $ 

0 

65,000) 
65,000 

37,220 

37,220 

PA 83- 464 "An Act Concerning Indemnification of state Officers and Employees". This act requires the Attorney General 
to represent all state officers and employees (including the Judicial Branch) in civil actions brought against them, 
arising out ot the discharge of their duties or the scope of their employment. Currently, the Attorney General is 
required to represent only a select group of state officials, and is not required to represent state employees or the 
Judicial Branch at government. While the Attorney General does represent many state employees "as a matter of courtesy," 
vassage of this bill, as amended, would increase their caseload. It is anticipated that the Attorney General will need 
at least 4 Assistant Attorneys' General and a secretary at a cost of about $75,000 for 3/4 year costs in fiscal year 
1983-84. This would make the Attorney General the sole legal representative of state officers and employees in civil 
cases. It should be noted that the Judicial Branch agencies have a combined total of about $56,000 in their 1983-84 
budgets for insurance against these suits. Neither an additional appropriation nor a reduction in funds in the Judicial 
agencies was provided for. 

(1] This total represents a n~t figure. Reimbursement is provided to the General Fund through the Workers• Compensation 
Commission in the amount of $j23,592 to administer the Second Injury Fund. 

[2] The Anti-Trust Revolving Fund, which is in the custody of the State Treasurer, consists of funds appropriated to the 
revolving fund, gifts or grants made to the state for anti-trust enforcement, funds awarded to the state for the 
recovery of costs and attorney's fees in anti-trust actions, civil penalties imposed pursuant to Section 35-36 of the 
general statutes and all damages collected by the state in a judgement or settlement agreement in an ant.i-trust action. 
The fund is used for the payment of costs, expenses and charges incurred in the preparation, institution and maintenance 
of anti-trust actions under state and federal laws. PA 80-111 increased the fund's ceiling from 10% of funds collected 
annually {but less than $250,000) to a maximum of ~1,000,000 effective upon passage. 



104 ~ General Government 

OFFICE OF THE CLAIMS COMMISSIONER 
1502 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 3 3 3 3 3 3 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 67,198 86,202 73,593 99,690 99,690 80, :!0) 
002 Other Bxpenses 3, 479 5,896 5,789 9,100 8,625 8,625 

Other Current Expenses 66,176 66,500 66,500 85,000 70,000 70,000 
005 Equi1-'ment 0 0 0 3,000 1' 000 1,000 

999 ~ency Total - General Fund 136,853 158,598 145,882 196,790 179,315 159,828 

Agency Grand Total 136,853 158,598 145,882 196,790 179,315 159,828 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 3/0 

Personal Services 67,198 86,202 73,593 99,690 99,690 80,203 
Other Expenses 3,479 5,896 5,789 9,100 8,625 8,025 

021 other current Expenses 
AdJudicated Claims 66,176 66,500 66,500 85,000 70,000 70,000 

Total - General ~'und 136,853 158.598 145,882 193,790 178,315 158,828 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 0 0 3,000 1,000 1,000 

Agency Grand Total 136,853 158, 598 145,882 196,790 179,315 159,828 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 3 $ 158,598 0 $ 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services $ 13,488 
Other Expenses 2,729 
Equipment 1 ,ooo 
other current Expenses 

AJudicated Claims 3, 500 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 20,717 0 $ 0 

Personal services - (L) r·un<ts set aside for the 
Commissioner• s retirement are removed as the Commissioner 
retired in April 1983. 

Personal Services ( $ 19,4B7) 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 3 $ 179,315 0 ($ 19,487) 



Regulation and Protection • 105 

--"--"--------------------------------------

001 
00.2 
021 
005 

999 

021 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
2000 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
other Funding Acts 

Agency TOtal - General Fund [11 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [2] 
Private Contributions [3} 
Working Capital Fund [41 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Deputy Commissioner 

Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Administrative services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Working Capital' Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Western, Central, and Eastern 
Districts 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Overtime for Truck Enforcement 

Total - General E'und 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Special Investigations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total -· All Funds 

Fire Marshal 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total ~ All Funds 

Executive Officer 
Personal services 
Other Ex.penses 

Total - General Fund 

Staff services 
Personal services 
other Expenses 

Total - General FUnd 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Actual 
EXpenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

1,344 
3 

24,976,.408 
7,448,914 

0 
1,606,505 

7,000 

34,038,827 

1,103,979 
184,85;6 
826,275 

36,153,937 

36/0 
814,643 

23,906 
838,549 

138/0 
2,229,655 
2,8l1,567 
5,041,222 

826,901 
9 3, 360 

826,275 
6,787,758 

854/0 
16,231,274 

3,726,970 

0 
19,958,244 

0 
0 

19,958,244 

91/0 
1,764,976 

216,386 
1, 981,362 

87,067 
2,068,429 

61/0 
1,060,808 

23,864 
1,084,672 

84,211 
32,117 

1,201,000 

26/0 
636,723 

39,957 
676,680 

129/0 
2,025,494 

601,366 
2,626,860 

59,379 
2,686,239 

1,344 
2 

27,255,000 
9,067 ,ooo 

0 
420,000 

10 ,ooo 

36,752,000 

0 
68,000 

945,000 

37,765,000 

39/0 
991,338 

30,238 
1,021,576 

128/0 
2,200,171 
2,969,916 
5,170,087 

0 
0 

945,000 
6,115,087 

854/0 
16,952,014 
4,995,463 

0 
21,947,477 

0 
0 

21,947,477 

91/0 
1,775,031 

388,474 
2,163,505 

0 
2,163,505 

63/0 
1, 223,553 

41,447 
1,265,000 

0 
0 

1,265,000 

27/0 
747,055 

12,338 
759,393 

133/0 
2,080,386 

620,058 
2,700,444 

68,000 
2, 768,444 

Esti·mat'ed 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

1, 350 
5 

29,059,161 
9,018,500 

0 
420,000 

10,000 

38,507,661 

783,512 
15,005 

9.45,000 

40,251,178 

37/0 
958,952 

27,104 
986.056 

137/0 
2,499,088 
4,072,194 
6, 571,282 

341,411 
0 

945,000 
7,857,693 

860/0 
19,179,046 
4,048,422 

0 
23,227,468 

232,061 
125 

23,459,654 

90/0 
2,005,082 

171,655 
2,176,737 

50,000 
2,226,737 

62/0 
1,191,426 

18,069 
1,209,495 

7,943 
0 

1,217,438 

26/0 
726,479 

45,172 
771,651 

129/0 
2,266,615 

626,850 
2,893,465 

14,880 
2,908,345 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

33,807,639 
11,001,749 

0 
444,400 

0 

45,253,788 

406,500 
91 ~ 200 

1,000 ,ooo 
46,751,488 

36/0 
1,056,245 

29,430 
1,085,675 

138/0 
3,005,028 
5,627,555 
8,632,583 

282,000 
0 

1,000,000 
9,914,583 

860/0 
22,088,566 
4,280,636 

0 
26,369,202 

0 
20,100 

26,389,302 

91/0 
2,422,593 

294 ,llo' 
2,716,703 

50,000 
2,766,703 

61/0 
1,479,439 

18,195 
1,497,634 

0 
0 

1,497,634 

26/0 
860,393 

44,436 
904,829 

129/0 
2,760,454 

701,687 
3,462,141 

71,100 
3,533,241 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

1, 350 
5 

33,137,000 
10,742,000 

0 
393;000 

0 

44,272,000 

406,500 
91,200 

1,000,000 

45,769,700 

36/0 
1,056, 245 

29,430 
1,085,675 

138/0 
3,005,028 
5,530,018 
8,535,046 

282,000 
0 

1,000,000 
9,817,046 

860/0 
21,810,487 

4,226,290 

0 
26,036,777 

0 
20,100 

26,056,877 

91/0 
2,422,593 

181,047 
2,603,640 

50,000 
2,653,640 

61/0 
1,479,439 

18,195 
1,497,634 

0 
0 

1,497,634 

26/0 
860,393 

44,436 
904,829 

129/0 
2,760,454 

706,884 
3,467,338 

71,100 
3,538,438 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

1,352 
5 

31,991,366 
10,114,864 

500,000 
393,000 

0 

42,999,230 

406,500 
91,200 

1,000,000 

44,496,930 

36/0 
1,056,245 

29,430 
1,085,675 

138/0 
3,005,028 
5,466,612 
8,471,640 

282,000 
0 

1,000,000 
9,753,640 

862/0 
20,664,853 

3,706,389 

500 ,ooo 
24,871,242 

0 
20,100 

24,891,342 

91/0 
2,422,593 

181,047 
2,603,640 

50,000 
2,653,640 

61/0 
1,479,439 

18,195 
1,497,634 

0 
0 

1,497,634 

26/0 
860,393 

44,436 
904,829 

129/0 
2,760,454 

663,055 
3,423,509 

71,100 
3,494,609 



106 ~ Regulation and Protection 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 

Commissioner 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
USl-01 Bullet-Proot vests 

SA 81-67 
082-01 Bullet-Proof vests 

SA 82-51 

Agency Grand Total 

9/0 
212,835 

4,898 
217,733 
105,800 
323,533 

0/0 

0 

0 -

1,606,505 

7,000 

0 

36,153,937 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Positions - (G) Funding and six maintainer 
positions were· transferred to the Department of Public 
Safety in fiscal year 1982-83 from the Department of 
Transportation. These personnel assist the Department in 
tne operation of the Truck Weight Bntorcement Program, 

Personal Services 

New Trooper Class- (G) Funds are provided for a class of 40 
trooper trainees to be held in July of 1983. No additional 
positions are established, It is estimated that the class 
will result in filling 30 trooper positions that may be 
vacant by December 31, 1983. - (L) On 7/1/83 the number of 
troopers will be about 929, which is 15 greater than the 
authorized number of troopers. The provision of a new 
trooper class in 1983-84 could increase the number of 
troopers beyond 935, Increasing the number of troopers 
beyond 914 is causing serious problems in maintaining the 
current number of civilian positions. Therefore, funding 
for a trooper class in 1983~84 is eliminated. It. should be 
noted that the elimination of this class would also save 
the state approximately $225,000 in fringe benefits in 
1983-84. In addition, since the Governor's Recommended 
budget includes new uniforms tor a graduating class at 45 
troopers, this funding can be eliminated, New uniforms cost 
over $885 each. It is intended that a new trooper class 
will be provided in fiscal year 1984.-85. · 

9/0 
222,243 

9,066 
231,309 

0 
231,309 

0/0 

1,803,209 

740,000 

420,000 

0 

10,000 

9/0 
232,473 

9,034 
241,507 
152,097 
393,604 

0/0 

0 

0-

420,000 

9/0 
284,921 

5,700 
290,621 

74,500 
365,121 

0/0 

0 

150,000-

444,400 

9/0 
284,921 

5,700 
290,621 
74,500 

365,121 

0/0 

0 

542,560-

393,000 

9/0 
284,921 

5,700 
290,621 

7 4 I 500 
365,121 

0/0 

0 

542,560 

393,000 

0 0 0 0 

10,000 0 0 0 

37,765,000 40,251,178 46,751,488 45,769,700 44,496,930 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1,344 $ 38,524,872 0 $ 0 

$ 3,322,611 
455,164 

I 142,000) 
0 $ 3,635,775 0 $ 0 

6 $ 103,517 



------------------------------------person~~-servi-c~.--------------------------------s 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Bullet-Proof vests - (G) One-time funding was provided for 
the purchase of bullet-proof vests in 1982-83 by SA 82-51, 
"An Act Concerning a Study of Ammunition and Personal 
Protective Gear and Appropriating Funds for Purchase of 
Bullet-Proof vests for the State Police". No funding is 
provided in fiscal year 1983-84. 

Other Funding Acts 

Expansion of Vehicle Leasing Program - {G) Funds are 
increased to continue the Department's plan to completely 
replace its fleet of vehicles through lease-purchasing. 
Approximately 340 vehicles were acquired in 1982-83. 
Funding is sufficient to continue payments on these 
vehicles and acquire 300 more during fiscal year 1983-84, -
(L) The Department indicates that due to the decrease in 
interest rates this funding will be sufficient to 
lease-purchase 320 vehicles in fiscal year 1983-84, The 
Department will be able to lease-purchase about 369 
vehicles in fiscal year 1982-83, also because of falling 
interest rates. 

Other Expenses 

Expand Truck Weight Enforcement Program- (G) Funding, 
equipment, and eight additional trooper trainees are 
provided to establish a third truck squad in the state, It 
is_ anticipated that this will provide six troopers to the 
program by December 31, 1983. This does not increase the 
number of established positions. - (L) funding for the 
eight trooper trainees is eliminated, It is the intent of 
the General Assembly that this enforcement program and a 
third truck squad should start at the beginning of fiscal 
year 1983-84. To accomplish this, ~500,000 in overtime 
funding is provided in an Other Current Expense account 
within the Western, Central, and Eastern Districts 
function, This would provide about 2,500 man-days of 
coverage. The face value of tickets and potential revenues 
resulting from overweight trucks, tax stamp violations, 
moving violations, safety violations and registration 
violations are estimated to be between $4,000,000 and 
~6,000,000 in 1983-84. The Department of Public safety is 
to record the potential dollar amounts (from the tickets) 
for each type of infraction written by officers paid out of 
this account. Monthly reports are to be provided to the 
Appropriations Committee of the General Assembly through 
the Office of Fiscal Analysis. It is expected that 
significant revenue will be obtained at the beginning of 
this enforcement effort, but that it will gradually 
diminish. It is the intent of the General Assembly that 
when the potential fines are less than· three times the 
amount of overtime used to generate these fines, that the 
program will be suspenqed pending. review by the General 
Assembly's Appropriations Committee. 

~·unding and two Motor Vehicle Inspectors are transferred 
from the Department of Motor vehicles to the Department of 
Public Safety. Although these positions have been funded by 
the Department of Motor Vehicles, these inspectors have 
already been working with the Department of Public Safety's 
truck enforcement program. This transfer is made to 
centralize program costs. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

0 $ 

($ 

0 $ 

Regulation and Protection- 107 

5-6-9--,---oo-o,-------<~--69--,---ooo-)---

< 39,800) 
569,000 0 ($ 608,800) 

10,000) 

1,194,836 

114 ,ooo 
25,000 

115,000 
254,000 

2 

2 

($ 

$ 

76,634) 
6,638 

500,000 

430,004 



108 - Regulation and Protection 

Reduction of overtime - (L) Despite the addition of 105 
troopers (a 12,5% increase in the number of troopers) 
overtime would remain at the same level as in the current 
year, Estimated overtime for 1982-83 is about ~2,520,000. 
Therefore, overtime funding is reduced by $500,000, 

Personal Services 

Reduction in Funding for Fuel, Utilities and Gasoline - (L) 
funds are reduced for fuel, utilities and gasoline because 
the calculations of the Governor's Recommended amounts were 
based on inflationary increases that now appear to be 
excessive, Funds for fuel are reduced by $73,541, funds for 
utilities are reduced by $20,433, and funds for gasoline 
are reduced by $500,000, 

Other Expenses 
Total - General .E\md 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

i,350 

OTHER LEGISLATIV& REQUIREMENTS 

$ 0 0 

$ 44,272,000 2 

($ 

( 

($ 

($ 

500,000) 

593,974) 
593,974) 

1,272,770) 

Reports on State Internal Service Funds - PA 83-403, "An Act Concerning Legislative oversight of State Internal Service 
Funds" requires the administrator of each Internal Service Fund to report to the Appropriations Committee, through the 
Office of Fiscal Analysis, on the operations of each fund, Reports are due by OCtober first of each year for the 
preceding fiscal year. This Act requires the Commissioner of Public Safety to provide a detailed financial report on,the 
operations of ~he COLLECT System for fiscal year 1982-83 by October 1 1 1983. 

Reports on use and Accrual of Compensatory Time - PA 83-23, JSS, "An Act Concerning Compensation Time for State Polic_e 
Ofticers" requires the Division of State Police to submit reports to the Appropriations Committee, through the Office of 
Fiscal Analysis, on the use and accrual of compensatory time by management-level sworn personnel, The first report is 
due by [<'ebruary 1, 1984 for the preceding six month period ending December 31, 1983, and for every six months 
thereafter, The reports are to present, for each officer entitled to compensatory time, the amount of time earned in 
that six mqnth period, the amount of time used in that six month period, _and tne total amount of accrued time owed each 
officer at the end of that period, In addition, detailed intormation on the reasons why compensatory time is authorized 
is required, 

Reports on Truck Weight Enforcement Program Monthly reports are required to be submitted to the Appropriations 
Committee, through the Office of Fiscal Analysis, detailing the expenditures from the dedicated overtime fund for the 
Truck Weight Enforcement Program, and the total tace value of tickets written for violations by troopers in this 
overtime program, It is the intent of the General Assembly that if the total face value of tickets is less than three 
times the cost of overtime used to generate the tickets, then the program will be suspended pending review by the 
General Assembly's Appropriations Committee. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-573, "An Act Concerning Guards Who Carry Firearms" - This Act requires employees of licensed security guard 
services and employees of corporations who are hired to perform guard services to obtain special permits from the 
Commissioner of Public Safety to carry firearms as part of these persons' employment. Before receiving a permit, the 
employee must successfully complete an approved training course, The permit costs $25 and is valid for five years. This 
Act requires the Department of Public Safety to examine and approve training courses, to verity the information 
contained in requests for permits, to collect the fees, and to maintain these records for at least 5,000 security 
personnel, It has been estimated that at least one additional FinanciaL Clerk would be required to perform these duties at a 
cost of about $11,000 for 3/4 year costs in fiscal year 1983-84. Neither additional funding nor additional personnel 
were provided, 



Program or Project 

Troop L Facility, (Sec. 2c(l)), SA 83-17, JSS 

Planning for a statewide communication system, 
(Sec, 2c(2)), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Planning for the construction of Troop C Facility 
Tolland·, (Sec, 2c{3)), SA 83-17, JSS 

Renovations and repairs to State Police Facilities 
including Municipal Police Training Academy, 
(Sec. 2C(4)), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

~ 2,360,000 

160,000 

50,000 

250,000 

Regulation and Protection- 109 

Total 
Prior Project Cost 

AUthorization (State Funds) 

~ 200 ,ooo ~ 2,560,000 

340 ,ooo 21,000,000 

0 2,560,00 

0 250,000 

[1] It is estimated that General Fund revenues of $2,913 1 400 will be collected by the Department in fiscal year 1983-84. 
These revenues include $1,650,000 in fees for the services of Resident state Troopers, $106,000 in fees from private 
detectives, bondsmen, private security employees and security guards, $166,000 in fees for weapons permits, $145,500 in 
fees for inspection of elevators, $300,000 in various recoveries, $300,000 in refunds of prior year expenditures, and 
$245,900 in miscellaneous fees, In addition, reimbursements of $1,123,100 are anticipated, $900,000 of which are from 
reimbursements for services for highway construction projects. 

[2) These additional funds are estimated to be $91,200 in fiscal year 1983-84 and include $71,100 from the Municipal 
Police Training Council to provide meals and facilities for municipal police training at the Connecticut Police Academy 
and $20,100 for the Premium Reduction Fund, which is provided by the Comptroller's Office for insurance for the 
surviving spouses of deceased state policemen. 

[3) It is estimated that $406,500 in federal funds will be received by the Department in fiscal year 1983-84. Of this 
amount, $356,~00 is for various programs from the u.s. Department of Transportation (through the State Department of 
Transportation), These programs include 55 MPH Enforcement $135,000, S,P, Alcoholic- countermeasure Program­
$9~,000, Selective Enforcement Program - $55,000 and the Child Restraint Education Program - $35,000, The remainder of 
these funds, $50,000, are for Narcotic and Organized Crime Investigations. 

[4) It is estimated 
COLLECT System, Which 
funds will be deposited 

that $1 1 000,000 will be received in 1983-84 from Connecticut municipalities participating in the 
enables municipal police departmen~s to access computerized criminal history information. These 

in a revolving fund account, which supports the expenses of the COLLECT System. 



110 e Regulation and Protection 

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COUNCIL [1) 
2003 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

001 
00~ 
005 
999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERAT~NG BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions (21 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General f!'und 
i.''ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Instruction 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
F'ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal services 

EQUIPMENT 
General E'und 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

18 

361,446 
427,460 

61,915 
850,821 

176,237 

1,027,056 

8/0 
139,616 
101,034 
240,650 
171,237 
4ll,887 

10/0 
221,830 
326,426 
548,256 

0 
548,256 

0/0 

0 

61,915 
5,000 

66,915 

Total - General Fund 

PA 82-357, "An Act Concerning Police Training" - (G) E''unds 
and two positions are provided to plan for and begin the 
implementation of the additional municipal police training 
requirements mandated by PA 82-357. This act requires 40 
hours of certified review training for all police officers 
every three years, It requires part-time police officers to 
receive the same basic training (480 hours) as full-time 
police recruits. The Municipal Police Training COuncil is 
required to provide this training and administer 
the certification of training programs, instructors, and 
otticers. The two positions are a Field Program Director 
and an Automated Data Systems Typist. They will conduct 
tield inspections of all departmental training records, 
audit review training programs, and ensure compliance with 
these new training standards, Partial year funding (for 
about 8 months) is provided for these positions, This 
information will be automated and recorded on a new 
computer. It should be noted that significant fUnding will 
be needed to actually provide the additional training, (L) 
- These funds and the two positions are eliminated from the 
Agency's budget, The General Assembly will review the 
mandates of PA 82-357, and may amend the Act to clarify the 
responsibilities of the Municipal Police Training Council 
in providing additional training, and to minimize its 
significant costs. 

19 

421,172 
561,482 

38,661 
1,021,315 

0 

1,021,315 

9/0 
170,865 
122,750 
293,615 

0 
293,615 

10/0 
227,352 
438,732 
666,084 

0 
666,084 

0/0 

22,955 

38,661 
0 

38,661 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1962-83 
{as of 2/83) 

19 

432,523 
554,163 

38,661 
1,025,347 

5, 524 

1,030,871 

9/0 
185,932 
122,750 
308,682 

0 
308,682 

10/0 
246,591 
431,413 
678,004 

0 
678,004 

0/0 

0 

38,661 
5,524 

44,185 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

19 

458,751 
751,430_ 
83,445 

1,293,626 

0 

1,293,626 

9/0 
201,435 
156,600 
358,035 

0 
358,035 

10/0 
257,316 
594,830 
852,146 

0 
852,146 

0/0 

0 

83,445 
0 

83,445 

19 1,032,883 

$ 

0 $ 

53,700 
37,468 

2,339 
93,507 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

21 

506,440 
613,950 

41,000 
1,161,390 

0 

1,161,390 

11/0 
233,540 
146,000 
379,540 

0 
379,540 

10/0 
272,900 
467,950 
740,850 

0 
740,850 

0/0 

0 

IJ:l,OOO 
0 

41,000 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

19 

486,440 
555,950 

41,000 
1,083,390 

25,000 

1,108,390 

9/0 
213,540 
88,000 

301,540 
0 

301,540 

10/0 
272,900 
467,950 
740,850 

25,000 
765,850 

0/0 

0 

41,000 
0 

41,000 

0 

0 



Regulation and Protection • 111 

-----------------------------------.P~e~r~s~o~n~a~l-.S~e~r~v~,~c~e~s~--------------------------.2 .------2·o70vo·----~·,.l-r~--------..o•ol!o1 __ _ 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Eliminate Funding for the New England Institute of Law 
Enforcement Management - (L) Funding for State of 
Connecticut participation in the New England Institute of 
Law Enforcement Management is eliminated. Most of the other 
New England states no longer participate in this Babson 
College program because of its high cost. Comparable 
courses are offered at the University of connecticut and 
Central Connecticut State university at a much lower cost, 
These programs are currently underenrolled. 

Other Expenses 

Additional funding for In-Service Training Programs - ( L) 
Additional funding is provided to continue the current 
level ot in-service training offered by the Municipal 
Police Training Council. Some of this additional funding 
would be used to assure that police management courses at 
the University of Connecticut and Central Connecticut State 
University could accept additional police otficers that 
would have attended Babson College's New England Institute 
of Law Enforcement Management. 

Other Expenses 

Adjustment of Other Expense Items- (L) funding is reduced 
for printing and binding and out-of-state travel because 
the recommended level of funding exceeds inflationary 
guidelines. 

Other Expenses 

Federal Funding - (L) The Municipal Police Training Council 
estimates that it will receive about $25,000 in feCieral 
funding in fiscal year 1983-84. These funds will be used to 
provide training in the enforcement of Driving While 
Intoxicated laws. 

Federal Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 
! •. ~ \_,'1.< 

.\<1"-4'·i~ Agency Grand Total 1,027,058 1,021,315 
'<!:Yo'{,...., 
(')<:' r;:''Y.~ 

[1] Under the provisions of PA 82-357 this agency has been assigned to 
Public Safety for administrative purposes only, effective July 
Department ot Public Safety for administrative purposes only. 

15,000 ( 15,000) 
2 $ 35,000 (2) ($ 35,000) 

70,000) 

30,000 

3,000) 

25 ,ooo 

21 $ 1,161,390 (2) ($ 78,000) 

1,030,871 1,293,626 1,161, 390 1,108,390 

the Division of State Police in the Department of 
1, 1982. This agency was formerly assigned to the 

[2] 
will 
laws 

It is estimated that the Council will receive approximately $25,000 in federal funds in fiscal year 1983-84. This 
be received from the u.s. Department .of Transportation for training in the enforcement of Driving While Intoxicated 
(through the State Department of Transportation). 



112 - Regulation and Protection 

BOARD OF FIREARMS PERMIT EXAMINERS [1] 
2004 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as· of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 1 1 1 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 personal f::lervices 11:1,578 19,870 21,403 22,653 
002 Otner Expenses 6,7!:!1 4,000 4,000 5,300 
00> Equipment 0 0 0 1,836 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 25,369 23,870 25,403 29,789 

Aqency Grand Total 25,369 23,870 25,403 29,789 

BUDGET BY fUNCTION 
Administration 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 

Personal Services 18,578 19,870 21,403 22,653 
Other l!:xpenses 6, 791 4 ,ooo 4,000 5,300 

Total - General J.o'und 25,369 23,870 25,403 27,953 

EQUIPMENT 
General J.o'und 0 0 0 1,836 

Agency Grand Total 25,369 23,870 25,403 2'9, 789 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS. AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Addition of Permanent Full-Time Position - (G) Funding is 
provided tor a permanent tull-time clerical position. The 
position is required because at an increase in workload of 
over 150% resulting from the implementation of PA 81-222, 
"An Act Concerning Gun Control". A temporary full-time 
position is being loaned to the Board for fiscal year 
1982-83 by the Department of Public Safety, Costs of this 
position appear in the Department of Public Safety's 
1982-83 expenditures, 

Personal Services 

Establishment of Equipment Account- (L) Funding is 
provided to establish an account for the purchase of office 
equipment. Until July 1, 1982, funding tor agency otfice 
eyuipment was provided in a central account (Ottice 
Equipment tor State Agencies - Department of Administrative 
tiervices). PA 81-379, "An Act Concerning Ottice i!'urniture, 
.stationery and Other Necessary Articles for State Offices" 
eliminated this cent~al account, and =equired state 
agencies to request tunding tor ottice equipment in their 
own buagets. 

"""· Amount 

1 ~ 25,301 

• 3,002 
250 

0 • 3,252 

1 ~ 12,000 

Governor 1 s Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

2 2 

36,303 36,303 
4, 250 4,800 

0 1,236 

40,553 42,339 

40,553 42,339 

2/0 2/0 
36,303 36,303 
4,250 4,1:100 

40,553 41,103 

0 1,236 

40,553 42,339 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIO~S 

Pos. Amount 

0 ~ 0 

0 ~ 0 



Regulation and Protection • 113 

------------------------~'quipmen 1,2~6--c_ __ __ 

Additional Funding for Other Expenses - (L) Additional 
funding is provided for otfice supplies and for temporary 
clerical services that are occasionally required by the 
Agency. 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 2 $ 

550 

40,553 0 $ 1,786 

[ 1] Under the provisions of PA 77-614 this Board was assigned to the Department of Public Safety for administrative 
purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 



114- Regulation and Protection 

OFFICE OF CIVIL PREPAREDNESS [1] 
2009 

001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMAR~ 
Gener.al Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other ~·unds 

Permanent ~·ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
I::quivment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [2] 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated [3] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other E:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
t'ederal Contributions 
Special l:''unds Non-Appropriated 

Total - All Funds 

Training and Education 
Other E:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Telecommunications Policy and 
coordination 

Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 
Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Local Civil Preparedness Expenses 

Federal Contributions 

EQUIPMENT 
General f'und 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

30 

9 

487,329 
57,024 

0 

544,353 

512,670 
89 

1,057,112 

29/9 
464,044 

49,565 
513,609 
242,578 

89 
756,276 

0/0 
7,459 
7,459 

1/0 
23,285 
23, 28 5 

0/0 

0 

0 -

270,092 

0 

1,057,112 

29 

9 

50~. 493 
93,027 

150 

601,670 

430,500 
0 

1,032,170 

29/9 
485,121 

63,027 
548,148 
220.500 

0 
76~,648 

0/0 
30,000 
30,000 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

34,673 

11,301 

210,000 

150 

1,032,170 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

29 

11 

502,118 
71,719 

165 

574,002 

536,518 
94,000 

1,204,520 

29/11 
502,118 
60,827 

562,945 
353,640 
94,000 

1,010,585 

0/0 
10,892 
10,892 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

0-

182,878 

165 

1, 204,520 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

29 

11 

601,31:> 
85,399 
27,660 

714,374 

603,000 
180,000 

1,497,374 

29/11 
617,051 

85,399 
702,450 
430,000 
180,000 

1,312,450 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

15,736-

173,000 

27,660 

1,497,374 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Infl~ticn ~nd ~~n-~~ogram C~angas 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Pos. 

29 

0 

Amount 

$ 653,806 

$ 30,771 
10,018 

350 
$ 41,139 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

29 

11 

591,400 
112,600 

500 

704,500 

6031000 
180,000 

1,487,500 

29/11 
612,500 
112,600 
725,100 
430,000 
180,000 

1, 335,100 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

21,100-

173,000 

500 

1,487,500 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

29 

11 

591,400 
82,600 

500 

674,500 

603,000 
20,000 

1,297,500 

29ill 
612,500 

82,600 
695,100 
430,000 

20,000 
1,145,100 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

21,100 

173,000 

500 

1,297,500 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 



Sand Bags for Flood Emergencies - (G) Funds are provided to 
replace 60,000 sand bags that were lost through attrition 
and the June 1982 flood, The Office of Civil Preparedness 
provides municipalities and state agencies with sand bags 
to use during a flood or hurricane, (L) The State currently 
has a stock of 47,800 sand bags. This supply is sutficient 
tor all but the most severe flood emergencies, Only about 
12,000 sand bags were utilized in the June 1982 flood. In 
the event ot a major tlood emergency, the Governor may 
proclaim that a state of civil preparedness emergency 
exists, and provide immediate funding for· the purchase and 
distribution of additional sand bags, if necessary. 

Other Expenses 

Provision of an Independent Auditor - (G) Funds are 
provided to contract for an independent CPA audit of the 
fiscal year 1982 Cooperative Agreement between the State 
and the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The 
audit is a requirement of this Cooperative Agreement with 
the federal government. 

Other Expenses 

Elimination of State Funding for Training and Education -
(G) General funding for the Office of Civil Prepardness 
Training and Education Program is eliminated. Most of the 
courses offered under this program are for radiological 
monitoring. As of October 1, 1982, this program is 100% 
tederally funded. 

Other Expenses 

Nuclear safety Emergency Preparedness Fund - ( L) The Off ice 
of Civil Preparedness is entitled to use up to $20,000 from 
the Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund to 
administer the Fund's expenditures, This limitation is 
contained in PA 81-409, "An Act Concerning Nuclear Safety 
Emergency Preparedness", which established the Fund and a 
$200,000 annual assessment from the operators of Nuclear 
power plants. 

Special Funds Non-Appropriated 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 29 $ 

Regulation and Protection - 115 

30,000 30,000) 

9,000 

29' 445) 

($ 160,000) 

704,500 0 I$ 30,000} 

[l] Under the provisions ot PA 77-614 this Office was assigned to the Department of Public Safety for administrative 
purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 

[2] It is estimated tha.t approximately $603,000 in federal funds will be received by the Office in fiscal year 1983-84 
trom the Federal Bmergency Management Agency {FEMA). This amount includes $173,000 tor expenses of local civil 
preparedness organizations, $160,000 for corrective and preventive maintenance of all Civil Defense radiological 
equipment, $125,000 tor contingency planning for ,nuclear attacks, $80,000 for the development of an operational 
radiological defense program, and $65,000 for other Civil Defense programs. In addition, $321,000 is expected to be 
received from FEMA, primarily for salaries and administrative expenses of the Office of Civil Preparedness. This is a 
SO% federal match for prior year expenditures. The $321,000 is recorded as revenue to the General Fund rather than as a 
reimbursement, because the Office is budgeted on a gross rather than a net basis for these federal programs. 

[3) The Office will receive $20,000 from the Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund to administer the Fund's 
expenditures. This Fund was created by PA 81-409, "An Act Concerning Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness." The Fund is 
tinanced through assessments on the operators of nuclear power plants and is used to meet state and local expenses for a 
Nuclear Satety Emergency Preparedness Program. The Director of the Office and the Commissioner of Environmental 
Protection are responsible for making expenditures from the Fund. The Director may use $20,000 of the annual $200,000 
assessment to administer the fund, while the rest of the money may be allocated to other state agencies for. the program 
and used to reimburse municipalities for their costs for program equipment and services. These expenditures must be 
submitted in an annual plan to the Secretary of the Office of Policy and Management for his approval. 



116 - Regulation and Protection 

001 
002 
005 
601 

999 

601 

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT 
2101 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
l!:quipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund (1) 

AOditional Funds Available 
fo'ederal Contributions [2] 
Special E'unds Non-Appropriated [ 31 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Management Services 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ~·und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Data Processing 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Dealers and Repairers 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Driver Licensing 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r·und 

Registration and Title 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r'und 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 

Total - All Funds 

Division of Emissions 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Motor Vehicle Theft Task Force 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

922 
14 

2 

1214191370 
5,3661445 

105,136 
25,000 

17,915,951 

50 I 58 6 
303,134 

181269,671 

81/2 
1,4061434 

160,440 
1,566,874 

50,586 
1,617,460 

58/0 
761,755 

2,151,799 
2,913,554 

34/0 
490,034 
126,270 
616,304 

248/0 
3,4201032 

608,698 
4,028,730 

496/0 
6,254,846 
2,313,237 
8,568,083 

303,134 
8,871,217 

5/0 
86,269 

6,001 
92,270 

0 
92,270 

0/0 

0 

0 -

25,000 

105,136 

18,2691671 

922 
29 

2 

13,704,312 
6,599,500 

175,000 
0 

20,478,812 

40 I 9 50 
400,000 

20,919,762 

80/2 
1, 497,653 

145,725 
1,643,378 

40,950 
1,684,328 

48/0 
850,872 

2,512,650 
3,363,522 

35/0 
5571289 
125,736 
683,025 

229/0 
3,337,786 

674,400 
4,012,186 

475/0 
6,589,459 
2,637,989 
9,227,448 

400,000 
9,627,448 

55/0 
601,031 
503,000 

1,104,031 
0 

111041031 

0/0 

670,222 

4001000 

0 

175,000 

20,919,762 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

922 
29 

2 

14,264,166 
6,416,876 

172,374 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

867 
15 

82 

15 t 7811638 
7,168,514 

119,735 
0 

Governor's 
RecODI.IIlended 

1983-84 

867 
15 

82 

15,563,300 
6,9171700 

119,000 
0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

850 
15 

82 

15,349,248 
6,853,749 

135,600 
0 

20,853,416 23,069,887 22,600,000 22,338,597 

32,019 45,157 45,157 
400,000 15,011,629 14,693,600 

45,157 
15,493,600 

21,285,435 38,126,673 37,338,757 37,877,354 

79/2 
1,627,409 

189,345 
1,816,754 

32,019 
1,848,773 

48/0 
887,256 

2,462,940 
3,350,196 

35/0 
584,305 
131,831 
716,136 

232/0 
3 I 738 t 089 

701,074 
4,439,163 

473/0 
6,965,130 
2,482,438 
9,447,568 

400,000 
9,847,568 

55/0 
461,977 
449,248 
911,225 

0 
911,225 

0/0 

0 

0-

0 

79/2 
1,826,333 

178,171 
2,004,504 

45,157 
2,049,661 

48/0 
1,094,286 
2,675,867 
3,770,153 

35/0 
713,570 
182,362 
895,932 

232/0 
4, 339,864 

686,517 
51026,381 

473/0 
8,089,435 
3,445,597 

11,535,032 
0 

11,535,032 

0/80 
0 
0 
0 

15,011,629 
15,011,629 

0/0 

0 

281,850-

0 

79/2 
1,820,000 

153,300 
1,973,300 

45,157 
2,018,457 

48/0 
1,084,300 
2,611,200 
3,695,500 

35/0 
705,500 
165,620 
8711120 

232/0 
4,333,300 

662,100 
4,995,400 

473/0 
8,020,200 
3,325,480 

11,345,680 
0 

11,345,680 

0/80 
0 
0 
0 

14,693,600 
14,693,600 

0/0 

0 

400,000-

0 

73/2 
1,730,735 

153,300 
1,884,035 

45,157 
1,929,192 

48/0 
1,084,300 
2,611,200 
3,695,500 

34/0 
6761881 
1651620 
842,501 

229/0 
4,276,905 

662,100 
4,939,005 

466/0 
7,906,427 
3,261,529 

11,167,956 
800,000 

11,967,956 

0/80 
0 
0 
0 

14,693,600 
14,693,600 

0/0 

0 

326,000 

0 

172,374 119,735 119,000 135,600 

21,285,435 38,126,673 37,338,757 37,877,354 



1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
H:quipment 
Total - General Fund 

Auto Emissions Program - (G) Funding for this program is 
removed from the General Fund because expenses for the 
program will be paid trom a special fund composed ot 
inspection fees paid by those whose vehicles have been 
inspected, The special fund will pay all program associated 
state costs as well as the contractor who will conduct the 
inspections. 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Elimination of Safety Marker Fund - (G) Funding is provided 
to change the funding for the reflectorized plate program 
from a net to gross basis, Currently, there is a $1.00 
surcharge on new license plates which is used to defray the 
costs of producing new reflectorized safety plates, The 
proceeds of the surcharge have been placed in a special 
fund from which the agency has drawn expenses for the 
production of new plates, With this proposed change, the 
agency will receive an appropriation for the anticipated 
surcharge revenue, and the revenue trom the surcharge will 
be placed into the General Fund, Thus, the special fund 
will be eliminated. Since the Governor vetoed the 
legislation to implement this change, the Safety Marker 
Plate Fund will not be eliminated, Additionally, PA 83-489 
increased the fee ·for the safety markers to $2, Thus, the 
agency will have approximately $800,000 in a Special Safety 
Marker Fund which will help defray the costs for new 
plates, 

Other Expenses 
Safety Marker Fund 

Expansion of Motor Vehicle Offices - (G) Funding is 
provided for the expansion of the following motor vehicle 
offices: Bridgeport, New London, Norwalk, Old Saybrook, 
Waterbury, and Willimantic. These offices, for which 
current leases have expired or will expire in the near 
future, will receive additional space so that covered 
inspection lanes can be added to the facilities. - (L) 
f'unding tor the branch office expansions of Bridgeport and 
Waterbury is removed, Since it appears that the Bridgeport 
and Waterbury branches have sufficient space for the lanes 
now, additional space at these facilities is not needed, 

Other Expenses 

Elimination of Thirteen Lower Priority Funded, but vacant 
Positions in various Divisions - (L) Funding for 13 funded 
but vacant positions is eliminated. over the past six years 
the agency has had an average of 70 vacancies. This year, 
vacancies have ranged from 127 to 59. The agency will, 
however, receive funding for their highest priority 
vacancies. In addition to the Personal Services savings 
shown here, the state will save an additional $90,021 in 
fringe benefit costs, The positions that will be eliminated 
are predominantly secretarial and clerical and are in the 
following Divisions: Management Services, Dealers and 
Repairers, Driver Licensing, and Registration and title, 
Additionally, $74,000 is restored to turnover to reflect 
the elimination of positions, and thus a decreased number 
of full time positions. 

Regulation and Protection - 117 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

922 $ 21,466,400 

0 

$ 
( 
( 

$ 

(55) " 
( 
( 

(55) ($ 

1,528,154 
6,653) 

16,000) 
1,505,501 

656,754) 
503,000) 

40,000) 
1,199,754) 

437,700 

390,153 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 . $ 0 

0 $ 0 

800,000 

29,634) 



118 - Regulation and Protection 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 
Total - General Fund 

Elimination of Sales Tax Positions - (L) Two full time 
vacant positions for financial clerks are eliminated. These 
~ositions were provided in 1982 in anticipation of the 
passage of a mandate for the Department of Motor Vehicles 
to collect -the sales taxes on new motor vehicles. Since it 
is not anticipated that this legislation will be enacted 
this year, these positions are not necessary a:nd funding is 
removed, In addition to the savings shown here, the state 
will save $10,254 in fringe benefit costs, Since the 
titteen part-time positions associated with this program 
have been filled, it is assumed that the positions are 
necessary and therefore, funding for them is not removed. 

Personal Services 

Expansion of Facilities to Provide Boat Registration - (L) 
Funding tor the expansion of the Milford branch office is 
provided so boat registrations and other related DMV 
business may be conducted at that branch. To provide 
additional personnel for this office, three funded, but 
unfilled, Registration Examiner positions will be filled. 
In addition, $16,600 in one time costs are provided to buy 
3 NCR machines tor one stop processing as well as related 
equipment. Also, funding of $10,200 is provided to rent 
computer and other data processing equipment. The 
Co-Chairpersons of the Appropriations Committee stress that 
this is not a mandatory change. Should the Commissioner of 
Motor vehicles need to use these positions elsewhere in the 
Department, he could do so, 

Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Two Truck Inspector Positions to Department of 
Public Safety - (L) Two Inspector positions and associated 
expenses are transferred to the Department of Public 
~afety, Although these positions have been funded by the 
Department of Motor Vehicles, the inspectors have been 
working with the Department ot Public Safety's truck 
enforcement program. In order to centralize program costs, 
these vositions will be transferred to the Department of 
Public Safety. 

Personal Servi.ces 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Reduction of Funding for Energy - {L) Funding in the energy 
area is reduced based on more current estimates of energy 
costs. It should be noted that gasoline has not been 
decreased because there has been an increase in consumption 
related to consumer complaints because of the Auto 
Emissions Program. 

Other Expenses 

Dealer Inspector Team - (L) In 1982, the Legislature 
appropriated funding for a Dealer Inspector Team. Due to 
hiring delays, the team was not effective in 1982-83. In 
1983-84, however, after training, it is expected that the 
team will be able to yenerate up to $500,000 annually in 
regiztr~tionz ~nd s~lcs t~x r~v~nucs. ~~so, there could be 
an undetermined increase in revenue to municipalities for 
vehicles that, once registered, would become taxable 
personal proverty tor municipalities. 

0 

0 

0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

( 13) ($ 

( 13) ( $ 

( 2) ($ 

0 $ 

( 2) ($ 
( 

( 2) ($ 

225,052) 

74,000 
151,052) 

25,634) 

10,200 
16,600 
26 ,suo 

37 ,366) 
6,638) 

44,004) 

37,879) 



Regulation and Protection - 119 

__ Incr.ease-in-the-Depa-r..tmen-t-of~Motor--Vehi-c-les-Fees--(-I;),------------------------------------­
Motor vehicle ~ees are increased, These fees have not been 
increased in five years. Legislation would be required to 
implement the change. 

The anticipated annual revenue would be $4,315,000, 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions "867 $ 22,600,000 ( 17) ($ 261,403) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

The Department of Motor vehicles is directed to prepare the following two studies: 

1) An investigation into the use of dealer plates. Although the number of plates has decreased in recent years, 
there are still areas of abuse, In addition to the activation of the Dealer Inspection Team, the Department 
should explore alternative ways of distributing the plates, including tying plates to gross sales, or creating 
a maximum number of allowable plates, or finding some other possible distribution method, 

2) A study of branch consolidation • With nineteen motor veh'icle offices, there is a possibility that the number 
of offices could be ·reduced, such actions could be tied to a more centralized system ot offices, more 
efficient branch operations, or other innovations. In the study, the agency should provide a five- year plan to 
reduce the total number of branches. Included should be capital costs, operating savings, and other relevant 
tactors. 

~) The Co-Chairpersons of the Appropriations Committee have requested a study of the Boating Fund, Although the 
Department of Motor Vehicles collects the revenue for the Boating Fund, the Department receives funding for 
only tour positions. Since the Department of Motor Vehicles has indicated that it needs additional 
administrative help collecting boating revenues, the Office of Fiscal Analysis, along with the Departments of 
Motor Vehicles and Environmental Protection, need to explore the possibility at funding additional 
administrative help for the Department of Motor vehicles from the Boating Fund, 

These studieS should be ready for presentation to the Appropriations subcommittee on Transportation by November 1, 1983. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-489, "An Act Increasing Certain Fees Related to Motor Vehicles" increased a number of motor vehicle fees. It is 
expected that this change will increase revenue by $4,315,000 in 1983-84. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Planning for Centralized Office Facilities for the 
Northeast Region, SA 83-17 .of JSS, Section 2(d) 

1983 
Authorization 

$60,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

0 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$600,000 

[11 General f'und revenues in the amount of $89,397,000 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in 1983-84, broken 
down as tallows: motor vehicle registration fees, $65,695,000; motor vehicle driver licensing fees, $13,039,000; various 
permits and fees, $10,163,000, and increased registration and fine penalties from the Dealer Inspector Team of $500,000. 
These figures include approximately $3,915,000 in increased fees resulting from the passage of PA 83-489, 

[2) It is anticipated that the agency will receive $45,157 in fiscal 1983-84 from the u.s. Department of Transportation. 
These funds will be used primarily for the fatal accident reporting system. 

[3] It is expected that the agency will receive $14,693,600 from revenues associated with the Auto Emissions Program. 
These revenues will be placed in a special fund to pay the contractor, Hamilton Test Systems, and state administrative 
costs in the Departments of Motor vehicles and Environmental Protection.·Additionally, with the veto of the legislation 
to eliminate the Safety Marker tund, $800,000 is expected to be deposited into the Safety Marker fund. Public Act 83-489 
increased the surcharge for safety plates to $2 which will create revenue of $800,000 to the fund for the financing of 

safety marker plates, 



120 • Regulation and Protection 

001 
002 
021 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Genera 1 E'Und 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to r'ull-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent ~·ull-Time 
Others Equated to to'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other l!:xpenses 
Other CUrrent Expenses 
Equipment 
Other l:''l.mding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund [21 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions (31 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All funds 

Operation and Maintenance 
of Property 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
f'ederal Contributions 

Total - All l.<'unds 

General Operation of the Militia 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r'und 
federal Contributions 

Total - All l''unds 

Administrative Allowances 
Other Expenses 

First Company Governor's 
Foot Guard 

Personal Services 
Other l!:xvenses 

Total - General Fund 

Second Company 
Governor's Foot Guard 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

First Company Governor's 
Horse Guard 

Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 

Total - General Fund 

Second Company Governor's 
Horse Guard 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

MILITARY DEPARTMENT [1] 
2201 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

98 
l 

5 
1 

1,544,625 
2,092,013 

177,038 
11,944 

0 

3,825,620 

758,931 

4,584,551 

22/1 
4361322 

64,474 
500,796 

28 t 7 49 
5291545 

76/4 
9791289 

1,880,251 
~,859,540 

485,327 
3,344,867 

0/0 
90,422 
23,612 

114,034 
244,855 
358,889 

0/0 
64,208 

0/0 

12,350 
9,136 

21,486 

0/0 

12,345 
9,159 

21,504 

0/0 

8,738 
19,222 
27,960 

0/0 

5,159 
21,951 
271110 

98 
l 

5 
0 

1,587,230 
2,444,606 

200,000 
15,400 

0 

4,247,236 

753,400 

5,000,636 

22/1 
420,367 

66,390 
486,757 

21,757 
508,514 

76/4 
1,003,049 
2,239,436 
31242,485 

530,143 
3,772,628 

0/0 
35,180 
18,720 
53,900 

201,500 
255,400 

0/0 
60,000 

0/0 

15,000 
8,585 

23,585 

0/0 

15,000 
s,58:. 

23,585 

0/0 

10,000 
21,445 
31 1 44 5 

0/0 

6,500 
21,445 
27,945 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

98 
1 

6 
0 

1,641,981 
2,383,357 

200,000 
15,400 

0 

4,240,738 

8371000 

5,077,738 

22/1 
435,932 

90,000 
525,!:!32 

52,000 
577,932 

76/5 
1,120,549 
2,132,357 
3,252,906 

525,000 
3,777,906 

0/0 
39,000 
24,000 
63,000 

260,000 
323,000 

0/0 
70,000 

0/0 

15,000 
10,000 
25,000 

0/0 

15,000 
10,000 
25,000 

0/0 

10,000 
22,000 
32,000 

0/0 

6, 500 
25,000 
31,500 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

98 
1 

6 
l 

1,828,586 
2,608,920 

210,000 
27,800 

0 

4,675,306 

901,000 

5,576,306 

22/1 
487,732 

76,280 
564,012 

58,500 
622,512 

76/5 
1,273,504 
2 t 3601 :'.95 
3,633,799 

562 t 500 
4,196,299 

0/0 
26,600 
22,045 
48,645 

280,000 
328,645 

0/0 
70,000 

0/0 

17,000 
12,700 
29,700 

0/0 

17,000 
12,700 
29,700 

0/0 

111000 
25,300 
36,300 

0/0 

s,ooo 
29,600 
37,600 

Governor's 
Reconun.ended 

1983-84 

98 
1 

6 
1 

1,800,772 
2,602,189 

210,000 
16,800 

0 

4,629,761 

901,000 

5,530,761 

22/1 
487,732 

76,280 
564,012 
58,500 

622,512 

76/5 
11270 t 240 
2,353,564 
3,623,804 

562,500 
4,186,304 

0/0 
26,600 
22,045 
48,64~ 

280,000 
328,645 

0/0 
70,000 

0/0 

16,500 
12,700 
29, 200 

0/0 

16,500 
12,700 
29,200 

0/0 

11,000 
25,300 
36,300 

0/0 

71200 
29,600 
36,800 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

98 
1 

6 
1 

1,800,77:.! 
2,398,074 

200,000 
16,800 
10,000 

4,425,646 

901,000 

5,326,646 

22/1 
487,732 

76,280 
564,012 
58,500 

622,512 

76/5 
1,270,240 
2,149,449 
3,419,689 

562,500 
3,982,189 

0/0 
26,600 
22,045 
48,645 

280,000 
328,645 

0/0 
70' 000 

0/0 

16,500 
12,700 
29,200 

0/0 

16,500 
12,700 
29.200 

0/0 

11,000 
25,300 
36 r 300 

0/0 

7,200 
29,600 
36,800 



Regulation and Protection - 121 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expend! ture Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981.:..82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
{as of 2/83) 

Firing Squads 
021 Other Current Expenses 177,038 200 ,ooo 200 ,ooo 210,000 

Collective Bargaining/Related 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
costs 

Personal Services 0 97,134 0 0 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 - 15,000 0- 12,250-

EQUIPMENT 
General FUnd ll,944 15,400 15,400 27,800 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
083-01 Conveyance and Demolition 

of the Old State Armory in 
Norwich, SA 83-5, JSS 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 4,584,551 5,000,636 5,017,738 5,576,306 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Firing Squads at Veteran's Funerals - (G) Funds are 
increased to provide honorary firing squads at veteran's 
tunerals, These are required by Section 27-·76 of the 
General Statutes, A slight increase in the number of squads 
is anticipated, while the average cost per squad will rise 
to $175, up from $171 in 1982-83 and $155 in 1981-82. The 
maximum cost per squad (limited by statute) is $180, (L) 
l"unds are reduced to the 1982-83 appropriated level because 
the number of firing squads required is anticipated to be 
less than originally estimated. 

Other Current Expenses 

Reduction in Funding for Fuel, - (L) Funds are reduced for 
tuel because the calculation of the Governor's Recommended 
amount was based on inflationary increases that now appear 
to be excessive. Funds for fuel are reduced by $204,115. 

Other Expenses 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section) 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

l'OS. Amount 

98 $ 4,344,838 

$ 115,940 
157,583 

l, 400 
0 $ 274,923 

$ 10,000 

98 4,629,761 

Governor• a Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

210,000 200,000 

0/0 0/0 

0 0 

35,000- 35,000 

16,800 16 ,BOO 

0 10,000 

5,530,761 5,326,646 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

P<>s. .Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

($ 10,000) 

204, 115) 

$ 10 ,ooo 

0 I$ 204,115) 



122 M Regulation and Protection 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83-5, JSS "An Act Concerning the conveyance and the Demolition of the Old State Armory 
in Norwich" - Funds provided by this act are to be used as a grant to the City 
of Norwich for the demolition of the old state armory on MCKinley Avenue in 
Norwich, These funds are to be used as a match tor funds provided by the City of 
Norwich to cover the total demolition costs. State funds will be transferred to the 
·city only after the city has appropriated sufficient funds to cover these costs, 
and after,the armory and the property have been transferred to the City of Norwich, 
at no cost. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 
1983 

Authorization 
Prior 

Authorization 

Planning for root replacement, including insulation at 
New Haven Armory, (Sec, 2c(5A)), SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Planning for post dispensary Lor Camp 0 1 Neill, (Sec, 2c(5B)), 
SA 83-17, J::;S 

Planniny tor Barracks Buildings at Camp O'Neill, {Sec, 2c(5C)), 
SA 83-17, JSS 

100,000 

28,350 

151,200 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Planning funds for a new armory in Torrington, 
(Sec. 181), SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Exterior repairs to the Middletown Armory, 
(Sec. 187), SA 83-17, JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

150,000 

250,000 

0 

0 

0 

Reduced 
Authorization 

0 

0 

Appropriation 

10,000 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds} 

905,000 

433,000 

2,160,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

150,000 

250,000 

[1] under the provisions of PA 77-614 this agency was assigned to the Department of Public Safety for administrative 
purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 

[~J It is estimated that approximately $995 1 000 in revenue will be received in fiscal year 1983-84 from the u.s. 
National Guard Bureau and the u.~. Army Reserve as reimbursement for operation and maintenance costs for property owned 
by the state and utilized by the Army and Air National Guards. Since the Department is budgeted on a gross rather than 
on a net basis tor certain federal programs, these monies are recorded as revenue to the General Fund, rather than as a 
reimbursement to the agency's budget, In addition, General Fund revenues of approximately $68,000 are anticipated to be 
collected by the Military De~artment in fiscal year 1983-84 from the rental of state armories. The Department estimates 
that $31,000 will be received in reimbursements, $26,000 from the u.s. National Guard Bureau for telephone expenaitures 
and $5,000 trom the renters of armories for overtime tor armory caretakers. 

[3] It is estimated that approximately $901,000 will be received from the u.s. National Guard Bureau for the operations 
ot the Militia and tor the maintenance ot property, which is presently funded on a net basis. 



Regulation and Protection • 123 

CONNECTICUT WING- CIVIL AIR PATllOL 
2202 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
601 Grant Payments - other Than Towns 13,000 14,000 14,000 21,000 15,000 15,000 

999 Agency Total - General FUnd 13,000 14,000 14,000 21,000 15,000 15,000 

Agency Grand Total 13,000 u,ooo 14,000 21,000 15,000 15,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Civil Air Patrol 13,000 14,000 14,000 21,000 15,000 15,000 
Total. - Genera! ~'und 13,000 14,000 14,000 21,000 15,000 15,000 

Agency Grand Total 13,000 u,ooo 14,000 21,000 15,000 15,000 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Mount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 0 $ 14,000 0 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns $ 1,000 

Total - General b'und 0 $ 1,000 0 0 

198·3-84 GGvernor•s Jtec~ad.ed INclget/'l'Otal Letia·l&tive R&vieiou 0 ' 15,.000 0 0 



124 - Regulation and Protection 

COMMISSION ON FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL [1] 
2304 

001 
00~ 

oo> 
610 

999 

610 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General J:'und 

Permanent l:'ull-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Uther l:;xf.lenses 
rlquipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions {2] 

Agency Grand TOtal 

bUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l''und 
1.-'ederal Contributions 

Total - All 1-'Unc:IS 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN T~NS 
Payments to Volunteer l''ire Companies 

EQUIPMENT 
General fund 

l:''ederal contributions 
Total - All l:''unds 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

7 
2 

124,009 
35,371 

3,947 
131,200 

294,527 

65,979 

360,506 

7/0 
124,009 

35,371 
159,380 

39,384 
198,764 

131,200 

3,947 
26' 59 5 
30,542 

360,506 

7 
2 

l74,Y80 
43,109 

4,762 
144,000 

366,651 

63' 000 

429,851 

7/0 
174,980 

43,109 
218,089 

54,000 
272,089 

144,000 

4,762 
9,000 

13,762 

429,851 

(as of 2/83) 

7 
2 

179,526 
42,653 

4,762 
144,000 

370,941 

427,536 

7/0 
179,526 

42,653 
2221 179 

0 
222,179 

144,000 

4,762 
5.6,595 
61,357 

427,536 

GOVERNOR'S HUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-64 

7 
2 

190,008 
50,403 

5,038 
144,000 

389,449 

0 

389,449 

7/0 
190,008 
50,403 

240,411 
0 

240,411 

144,000 

5,038 
0 

5,038 

389,449 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1963-84 

7 
2 

196,600 
47,000 

5,000 
144,000 

392,600 

0 

392,600 

7/0 
196,600 

47,000 
243,600 

0 
243,600 

144,000 

5,000 
0 

s,ooo 

392,600 

Appro­
priation 

1983-64 

7 
2 

196,600 
56,048 
s,ooo 

144,000 

401,648 

42,000 

443,648 

7/0 
196 I 600 
56,048 

252,648 
42,000 

294,648 

144' 000 

5,000 
0 

5,000 

443,648 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General l:''und 

Funding for word and Data Processing - ( L) funding is 
provided to obtain word and data processing equipment for 
the agency. The need tor this equ1pment has been verified 
by the State Information ~ystems Division of the Department 
ot Administrative .services' Bureau ot Information systems 
and Data Processing. Provision of word and data processing 
services would permit the aQency to operate tor at least 
the next three years without an increase in clerical statf, 
Annual maintenance costs are estimated to be $3,000 per 
year. 

Other Expenses 

Pos, 

7 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos, Amount 

372,484 0 0 

15,987 
3,891 

238 
20,116 0 0 

12,000 



Transter ot Subsidy for Statewide Fire Radio Network - (L) 
funainy tor telephone tie-!ines tor the Statewide Fire 
Radio ~etwork is transferred from the Commission on Fire 
Prevention and Control to the statewide Fire Radio Network 
account in the Miscellaneous Appropriations Administered by 
the Lbroptroller. This is done so that the Fire Radio 
Network account will retlect the network's total cost. 

Other Bxpenses 

Federal Funding - (L) The Commission on Fire Prevention and 
Control estimates that it will receive about $42,000 in 
tederal funding in fiscal year 1983-84. These funds will be 
used to provide traininy programs to firefighters. 

Federal COntributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 1 $ 

Regulation and Protection • 125 

2,952) 

42,000 

392,600 0 9,048 

[1} Under the provisions ot PA 82-432 this agency was assigned to the Department of PUblic Safety for administrative 
~urposes only, ettective July 1, 1982. 

[2] It is estimated that the COmmission will receive approximately $42,000 in federal funds in tiscal year H~83-84. 
About $25,000 will be received from the u.s. Department of Transportation for hazardous materials training (through the 
state Department of Transportation) and $17,000 will be received from the u.s. Department of Health, Education and 
Weltare as a vocational education grant (through the State Department ot Education). 



126 - Regulation and Protection 

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING 
2402 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expendi-ture Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Banking Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 136 136 136 136 
Others Equated to ~·ull-Time 2 3 3 1 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 2,538,195 3,054,466 3,054,466 3,283,550 
002 Other Expenses 450,154 831,182 879,227 889,842 
023 Other current Expenses 992,154 1,388,494 1,388,494 1,495,528 
005 Equipment 45,440 48,04 5 77,990 82,532 

Agency Grand Total [1] 4,025,943 5 t 322,187 5,400,177 s, 751,452 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 0/19 0/21 0/21 0/19 

Personal Services 348,911 458,248 458,248 492,616 
Other Expenses 109,257 274,357 292,749 298. 228 
Other Current Expenses 
~'ringe Benefits 992,154 1,388,494 1,388,494 1,495,528 

Total - Banking ~'und 1,450,322 2,121,099 2,139,491 2,286,372 

Supervision of Banks & Related 
Financial Institutions 0/61 0/63 0/63 0/61 

Personal Services 1,2771080 11518,851 1,518,851 1,632,765 
Other Expenses 199,359 355,905 366,135 377 I 117 

Total - Banking ~'und 11476,439 1,8741756 1,884,986 2,-010,542 

Supervision of Securities 0/28 0/25 0/25 0/28 
Personal Services 372,498 4631776 4631776 498,560 
Other Expenses 62,083 116,160 124,190 1241233 

Total - Banking Fund 434,581 579,936 587,966 622,793 

Supervision of Credit Unions 0/16 0/15 0/15 0/16 
Personal services 277,951 327,116 3271116 351.649 
Other Expenses 38' 429 46,750 53,900 491647 

Total - Banking Fund 316,380 3731866 381,016 401,296 

Supervision of Disclosure 
Consumer credit 0/12 0/12 0/12 0/12 

Personal Services 261,755 286,475 286,475 307,960 
Other Expenses 41,026 38,010 42,253 39,957 

Total - Banking Fund 3021781 324,485 328,728 347,917 

EQUIPMENT 
Banking Fund 45,440 48,045 77,990 82,532 

Agency Grand TOtal [ 1] 4,025,943 5,322,187 5,400,177 5, 751,452 

GOVERNOR 1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - l:lanking fund 

vacant Positions - ( L) r·unds are removed tor 2 vacant 
positions and associated fringe benefits because the agency 
has historically been unable to fill all of their 
established positions. 

Pos. Amount 

136 $ 5,361,182 

$ 2291084 
156,644 

4,542 
0 $ 390,270 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

136 134 
1 1 

3,283,550 3,233,5!:10 
889,842 889,842 

1,495,528 1,475.~28 
82,532 82,532 

5,751,452 5,681,452 

0/19 0/1B 
492,6lb 467,616 
298,:a8 298,:.!28 

1,495,528 1,475,528 
2,286,372 2,2411372 

0/61 0/60 
11632,765 1,607,765 

377,777 3771777 
2,0101542 11985,542 

0/28 0/28 
4981 560 498,560 
124,233 124,233 
6221793 6221793 

0/16 0/16 
351,649 351,649 

49,647 49,647 
4011296 4011296 

0/12 0/12 
307,960 307,960 

391957 391957 
3471917 347,917 

82,532 82,532 

5,751,452 5,681,452 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



Regulation and Proteetion • 127 

--------------------------------~P:e=r~s:o=n~a~l~S:e~r:v:,:.c:e:s~------------------------------------------------------,(2"'>--'ts'------~."~crrrol ______ __ 

Other Current Expenses 
Total - Banking Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 

0 

136 

0 

5,751,452 

( 20,000) 
(2) ($ 70,000) 

0 $ 5,681,452 

[1]· The Banking Fund is a non-appropriated fund based on 1978 legislation. Public Act 76-231 provides that the Banking 
Department may spend up to the level requested by the agency. However, for informational purposes, the 1983-84 column 
represents the Legislature's recommended level of expenditure for that year, since the process still allows for such 
recommendations. ~oth the Governor and the Appropriations Committee have made recommendations relative to the level of 
expenditure tor fiscal 1983-84 even though the agency may spend up to the level requested. 

Resources ot the Banking Fund are derived from fees and assessments collected from various financial institutions. 
Banking Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $5,483,946 are anticipated in fiscal 1983-84 broken down as 
follows: apportionment of expenses among state banks, building or savings and loan associations, $4,110,721; 
registration and filing fees of brokers, salesmen and investment advisors and agents, $859,445; ·fees for examination of 
credit unions, $105,000; license tees, $269,150; miscellaneous, $139,630. 



128 - Regulation and Protection 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
2403 

001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other i'.:xpenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund [11 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 
Personal Services 

Other Expenses 
Total - General r·und 

Examination of Records 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General :·und 

Licenses and Claims 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Life and Health Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

casualty Actuarial 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Rating 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

60 

1,363,476 
103,841 

0 

1,467,317 

1,467,317 

7/0 
186,796 

28,665 
215,461 

21/0 
536,065 

17,442 
553,507 

22/0 
383,732 

48,705 
432,437 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

6/0 
153,419 

6, 038 
159,457 

4/0 
103,464 

2,991 
106,455 

74 

1,713,123 
140,428 

1,500 

1,855,051 

1,855,051 

11/0 
286,047 

37,559 
323,606 

28/0 
618,900 

31 t 372 
650,272 

25/0 
462,352 

58,806 
521,158 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

6/0 
188,621 

8,160 
196,781 

4/0 
121,912 

4, 531 
126,443 

0 101,548 

0 - 66,257 

0 1,500 

1,467,317 1,855,051 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

82 

1,561,388 
140,278 

11,650 

1,713,316 

1,713,316 

10/0 
215,501 

37,765 
253,266 

30/0 
5101008 

26,345 
536,353 

28/0 
415,544 

59,078 
474,622 

4/0 
49,968 
3,790 

53,758 

6/0 
160,758 

9,075 
169,833 

4/0 
108,828 

4,225 
113,053 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

82 

2,053,665 
155,118 

13,404 

2,222,187 

2,222,187 

10/0 
282,081 

38,999 
321,080 

30/0 
793,352 

:.:!8 1 107 
821,459 

28/0 
572,300 

66,400 
638,700 

4/0 
103,139 

7,418 
110,557 

6/0 
193,904 

9,705 
203,609 

4/0 
129,889 

4,489 
134,378 

Governo:r:•s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

82 

1, 867,800 
169,700 

1,500 

2,039,000 

2,039,000 

10/0 
282,059 

37,518 
319,577 

30/0 
793,35:.:! 

27,993 
821,345 

28/0 
572,240 

64,737 
636,977 

4/0 
103,139 

5, 349 
108,488 

6/0 
193,904 

9,641 
203,545 

4/0 
129,889 

24,462 
154,351 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

82 

1,867,800 
169,700 

1,500 

2,039,000 

2,039 ,ooo 

10/0 
282,059 

37,518 
319,577 

30/0 
793,352 

27,993 
821,345 

28/0 
572,240 

64,737 
636,977 

4/0 
103,139 

5, 349 
108,488 

6/0 
193,904 

9,641 
203,545 

4/0 
129,889 

24,462 
154,351 

100,781 0 0 0 

0- 21,000- 206,783- 206,783 

11,650 13,404 1,500 1,500 

1,713,316 2,222,187 2,039,000 2,039,000 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

pos. 

82 

0 

$ 

$ 

:.mount 

1,969,613 

40,115 
9,272 

49,387 

Pas. 

0 

0 

Iunount 

0 

$ 0 



Data Processing - (G) Funds are included to provide data 
processing capability to monitor deregulation of personal 
insurance rates. 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/~tal Legislative Revisions 82 $ 

Regulatlou and Protection • 129 

20 ,ooo 

0 $ 0 

[1) General Fund revenues in the amount of approximately $4,893,710 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in fiscal 
1983-84 broken down as follows; assessments t:'or the agency's actual expenditures, $2,500,000; insurance agency license fees, 
$645,000i various other insurance fees, $303,025; tax on premiums, $1,390,000; and miscellaneous sources, $55,685. PA 82-4~6 
increased the reimbursement from insurance companies for the Insurance Department from 70% to the lessor of 100% of actual 
eKpenses or $2.5 million dollars plus the percent increase in the State budget from FY 1982-83 to FY 1983-84. 



130 - Regulation and Protection 

DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL 
2404 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

Permanent l''ull-Time 50 50 50 50 50 50 

OP~RATING bUDGET 
001 Personal Services 838,738 889,575 959,445 1,087,404 1,079.126 1,072,626 
00:.! Other E.xl,lenses 130,654 160,111 169,411 177 ,SOB 177,500 175,500 
005 Equipment 0 0 0 2,900 2,000 2,000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund [11 969,392 1,049,686 1,128,856 1,267,812 1,258,626 1,250,126 

Agency Grand Total 969,392 1,049,686 1,128,856 1,267,812 1,258,626 1,250,126 

bUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 11/0 10/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 11/0 

Personal Services 234,147 248,779 258,119 3:l4,402 320,446 320,446 
other Expenses 0 1,000 1 ,ooo 1 ,ooo 1,000 1,000 

Total - General Fund 234,147 249,779 259,119 325,402 321,446 321,446 

Regulation and Control 39/0 40/0 39/0 39/0 39/0 39/0 
Personal Services 604,591 604,010 630,240 773,002 768,680 762,180 
Other Expenses 130,654 159,111 168,411 176,508 176,500 174,500 

Total - General i"und 735,245 763,121 798,651 949,510 945,180 936,680 

Collective Bargaining/Related 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Costs 
Personal Services 0 46,786 71,086 0 0 0 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 - 10,000 o- 10,000- 10,000- 10,000 

EQUIPMEN'l' 
General I<'und 0 

Agency Grand Total 969,392 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General fund 

Other Expenses - (L) Funds are reduced to promote greater 
efficiency within the agency, 

0 0 2,900 2,000 2,000 

1,049,686 1,128,856 1,267,812 1,258,626 1,250,126 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Aaount Pos. Amount 

50 ~ 1,133,572 0 0 

~ 118,465 
4,589 
2,000 

0 ~ 125,054 0 0 

other Expenses 2,000) 

Summer Help- (L) Funds are reduced tor part-time summer 
help. Any problems associated with the issuing ot temporary 
permits during the summer could be alleviated by 
rearranging priorities and rescheduling vacations, 

Personal services (~ 6,500) 



Regulation and Protection • 131 

~1~9:8~3=-:8~4~Go::v:e:r~n=o:r~•~s~ .. ::c:o:mm::e=n~d:e=d~H=u~d~g:e:t~/~T~o:t~a~l~Le::g:i:s~l=a~t~i:v:e~R:e:v~i~s~i:o:n:s:-----~5~0;---,~,--cl>c,2>5~8~,6<2~6.---------,u---1"s-----~ST500-"r---------

[ll General 
tiscal 83-84 
miscellaneous 

Fund revenues in the amount of approximately ~6,612,124 are anticipated to be collected by the ayency in 
broken down as t'ollows: liquor permittees, $6 1 100,000) tiling fees, $208,000; fines, $125,000; and 

fees, $179,124. 



132 - Regulation and Protection 

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL [I] 
2405 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

Permanent i'·ull-Time 7 7 7 8 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Special Fund 274,933 364,016 364,016 399 '775 
Other Itunding Acts 0 0 0 0 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand TOtal 274,933 364,016 364,016 399,775 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 
special i''und 274,933 364,016 364,016 399,775 

999 Total - Special Fund 274,933 364,016 364,016 399,775 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
Siting Regulations 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand TOtal 274,933 364,016 364,016 399,775 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 7 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Special Fund 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail In separate section). 

1983-84 Governor's 

Other Funding Acts 

Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 7 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

Amount 

$ 364,016 

$ 35,759 

$ 364,016 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

B 8 

399,775 399,775 
0 65,000 

0 65,000 

399,775 464,775 

399,775 399,775 
399,775 399,775 

0 65,000 

399,775 464,775 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos, Amount 

0 $ 0 

$ 65,000 

0 $ 65,000 

Appropriation 

SA 83-10, JSS '"An Act Making An Appropriation to the COnnecticut Siting Council" provides for 
partial funding for costs incurred by the council for the drafting of Hazardous 
Waste Siting Regulations. The Connecticut Siting Council is funded by the 
utility companies and hazardous waste site applicants. However; since no companies 
have applied for hazardous waste site locations in the State, the utility companies 
have been funding the administrative costs relating to hazardous waste sites, The 
$95,000 cost at the regulations was thought to be a. deter!'ent in the state receiving 
applications since the applicants for hazardous waste sites do not want to bear 
this initial cost. The Council will receive $65,000 this year and it is anticipated 
that the remainder of the needed funds, $30,000, will be received during the next 
tiscal year. Effective Date, July 1, 1983. 65,000 



(11 The COnnecticut Siting Council 
construction and site location ot 
industry and Site applicants, 

Regulation a11d Protection • 133 

administers the Public Utility Environmental Standards Act and regulates the 
power tacilities and hazardous waste sites. The Council is totally funded by the 



134 - Regulation and Protection 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER COUNSEL [1] 
2406 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

permanent Full-Time 5 5 5 5 

OPERATING BUDGET 
UOl Personal Services 120,186 127,220 136,991 152,782 
U02 other l!;xl:-'enses 81,622 95,783 95,783 101,532 
005 Equipment 936 600 600 635 

999 Agency Total - General Fund [2] 202,744 223,603 233,374 254,949 

Agency Grand TOtal 202,744 223,603 233,374 254,949 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 5/0 5/0 5/0 5/0 

Personal services 120,186 127,220 136,991 152,782 
Other Expenses 81,622 951783 95,783 101,532 

TOtal - General Fund 201,808 223,003 232,774 254,314 

EQUIPMENT 
General F'und 936 600 600 635 

Agency Grand TOtal 202,744 223,603 233,374 254,949 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR•s RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

5 

0 

5 

Amount 

$ 233,374 

$ 15,791 
5,749 

35 
$ 21,575 

$ 254,949 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

5 5 

152,782 152,782 
101,532 101,532 

635 635 

254,949 254,949 

254,949 254,949 

5/0 5/0 
152,782 152,782 
101,532 101,532 
254,314 254,314 

635 635 

254,949 254,949 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

[1] Under the provisions of section 342 of PA 80-482, this Division was placed within the Department of Public Utility 
Control tor administrative purposes only, effective July 1, 1981. 

[21 General F'und revenues in the amount of approximately $394,600 are anticipated. to be collected by the agency in 
fiscal 1982-83 for public service company assessments. PA Bl-8 requires public service companies to pay 100% of the 
actual expenditures plus fringe benefits and central service charges made by the Division. prior to fiscal 1981-82, the 
companies were assessed at, 70% of all expenditures. 



001 
002 
005 

999 

Regulation and Protection • 135 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL [1] 
2407 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 121 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

PersonaL Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General l.''und 

Legal services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Utility Management Analysis 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Accounting and Investigation 
Personal services 
Other EKpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Engineering services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Executive Secretary 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Rate Division 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Consumer Assistance 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Research and Long Range 
Planning 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal COntributions 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs 

Personal services 

Less: TUrnover - Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

106 

2,057,274 
476,734 
53,928 

2,587,936 

154,886 

2,742,822 

20/0 
507,461 
252,851 
760,312 

0/0 
562 

s. 394 
5,9'56 

5/0 
97,883 

2,953 
100,836 

19/0 
383,454 

17,498 
400,952 

15/0 
279,521 

18,798 
298,319 

22/0 
299,153 
153,170 
452,323 

10/0 
250,696 

2,817 
253,513 

9/0 
116,654 

7,384 
124,038 

6/0 
121,890 

15,869 
137,759 
154,886 
292,645 

0/0 

0 

0 -

114 

2,452,063 
621,100 

13,000 

3, 086, 163 

20,000 

3,106,163 

19/0 
495,758 
378,792 
874,550 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

5/0 
111,409 

5,265 
116,674 

24/0 
527,804 

23,775 
551,579 

17/0 
362,663 

20,743 
383,406 

22/0 
336,141 
139,600 
475,741 

12/0 
248,944 
14,025 

262,969 

9/0 
142,303 

7,700 
150,003 

6/0 
144,616 

31,200 
175,816 

20,000 
195,816 

0/0 

147,425 

65,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

114 

2,432,503 
697,545 

131000 

3,143,048 

69,037 

3,212,085 

19/0 
541,213 
465,000 

1,006,213 

0/0 
5,000 
5,500 

10,500 

5/0 
100,847 

5,200 
106,047 

20/0 
458,079 

20,000 
478,079 

16/0 
344,326 

20,000 
364,326 

24/0 
326,123 
139,600 
465,723 

15/0 
267,257 

9,545 
276,802 

11/0 
147,444 

7,000 
154,444 

4/0 
75,436 
25,700 

101,136 
69,037 

170,173 

0/0 

166,778 

0-

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

114 

3,099,067 
778,000 

25,800 

3,902,867 

0 

3,902,867 

20/0 
681,329 
499,600 

1,180,929 

0/0 
5,600 
5,900 

11,500 

5/0 
146,239 

6,100 
152,339 

20/0 
633,258 

26 ,ooo 
659,258 

16/0 
499,119 

24,450 
523,569 

24/0 
459,983 
158,300 
618,283 

13/0 
348,994 

16,400 
365,394 

10/0 
208,479 

8,150 
216,629 

6/0 
169,066 

33,100 
202,166 

0 
202,166 

0/0 

0 

53,000-

Governor's 
Reconunended 

1983-84 

116 

2,986,902 
731,548 

25,800 

3,744,250 

0 

3,744,250 

20/0 
681,329 
466,658 

1,147,987 

0/0 
5,600 
5,900 

11,500 

5/0 
146,239 

6,100 
152,339 

21/0 
590,593 

24,440 
615,033 

17/0 
499,119 

23 ,ooo 
522,119 

24/0 
459,983 
148,800 
608,783 

13/0 
326,494 
15,400 

341,894 

10/0 
208,479 

8,150 
216,629 

6/0 
169,066 
33,100 

202,166 
0 

202,166 

0/0 

0 

100,000-

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

116 

2,986,902 
718,048 

25,800 

3,730,750 

0 

3,730,750 

20/0 
681,329 
453,158 

1,134,487 

0/0 
5,600 
5,900 

11,500 

5/0 
146,239 

6,100 
152,339 

21/0 
590,593 

24,440 
615,033 

17/0 
499,119 

23,000 
522,119 

24/0 
459,983 
148,800 
608,783 

13/0 
326,494 
15,400 

341,894 

10/0 
208,479 

8,150 
216,629 

6/0 
169,066 

33,100 
202,166 

0 
202,166 

0/0 

0 

100,000 



136 • Regulation and Protection 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

EQUIPM.EtiiT 
General Fund 53,928 13,000 l3,0UO 25,800 

Agency Grand Total 2,742,822 3,106,163 3,212,085 3,902,867 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Total - General fund 

Telecommunications - Funds are provided for a Senior 
Engineer and an Accounts Examiner to increase agency 
expertise in the area of telecommunications. 

Personal Services 

Utility services - (L) Funds are removed to retlect lower 
than anticipated increases in electric rates, 

Other E:Kpenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

114 

0 

2 

116 $ 

Amount 

3,255,319 

385,683 
60,448 
12,800 

458,931 

30' 000 

3,744,250 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

25,800 25,800 

3,744,250 3,730,750 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Atnount 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

13,500} 

0 ($ 13,500) 

{ll PA 81-8 requires public service companies to pay 100% of the Department's actual eKpenditures plus fringe benefits 
and central service charges, Prior to fiscal 1981-82, the companies were assess~d at 70% of all of the above charges, 

!21 General i.''und revenues in the amount of approximately $7,802,300 are anticipated to be collected by the DeJ:>artment in 
tiscal 1983-84, broken down as tallows: sale of identification stamps tor motor trucks, $2 1 450,000, public service 
company assessments, $5,282,900 and miscellaneous, $69,400, 



001 
002 
005 

999 

Regulfttion and Protection • 137 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION [1] 
2500 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated To Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Funding Acts 
Agency TOtal - General Fund [2] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [31 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Food Divis ion 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Drug Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Weights and Measures Division 
Personal services · 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Consumer Frauds Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l''und 

Athletics Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Education Division 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Products Safety Divison 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l''Und 

Licensing Boards 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs [4] 
Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

165 
1 

3 

2,895,139 
776,874 

13,218 
0 

3,685,231 

64' 676 

3,749,907 

26/0 
542,128 

68,937 
611,065 

36/0 
559,477 
113,316 
672,793 

0 
672,793 

17/0 
396,944 

56,400 
453,344 

20/0 
361,945 
89,774 

451,719 

17/0 
292,670 
66,798 

359,468 

1/0 
15,247 
10, 181 
25,428 

0/3 
14,419 
13,972 
28, 391 
64,676 
93,067 

5/0 
70,587 
14,630 
85,217 

43/0 
641,722 
342,866 
984,588 

0 

167 
1 

3 

3,214,032 
832,750 

15,000 
0 

4,061,782 

90,000 

4,151,782 

26/0 
577,046 
102,890 
679,936 

36/0 
584,203 
143,125 
727,328 

26,000 
753,328 

19/0 
431,611 

65,410 
497,021 

20/0 
364,264 
93,370 

457,634 

17/0 
256,203 

26,120 
282,323 

1/0 
14,560 
18,650 
33,210 

0/3 
60,027 
13,265 
73,292 
64,000 

137,292 

5/0 
83,538 
17,740 

101,278 

43/0 
751,464 
352,180 

1,103,644 

166,116 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

167 
1 

3 

3,316,835 
832,750 

15,000 
0 

4,164,585 

86,232 

4,2·50,817 

28/0 
632,691 

77,258 
709,949 

34/0 
643,641 
131,494 
775,135 

0 
775,135 

19/0 
454,183 

58,795 
512,978 

20/0 
439,207 
87,758 

526,965 

17/0 
3~8,751 
80,617 

409,368 

1/0 
17,304 
9,253 

26,557 

0/3 
0 

13,369 
13,369 
86,232 
99,601 

5/0 
87,087 
23,575 

110,662 

43/0 
713,971 
350,631 

1,064,602 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

167 
1 

3 

3,824,676 
908,304 

16,500 
0 

4,749,480 

74,400 

4,823,880 

28/0 
744,483 

75,241 
819,724 

34/0 
737,332 
145,263 
882,595 

0 
882,595 

19/0 
544,093 

78, 150 
622,243 

20/0 
506,593 
108,835 
615,428 

17/0 
386,136 

83,909 
470,045 

1/0 
19,477 
11,718 
31,195 

0/3 
0 

12,530 
12,530 
74,400 
86,930 

5/0 
106,163 

19,583 
125,746 

43/0 
871,246 
37.3,075 

1, 244,321 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

174 
1 

0 

3,880,4tl8 
913,916 
100,500 

0 
4,894,904 

21,558 

4,916,462 

28/0 
736,900 

75,100 
812,000 

34/0 
734,900 
145,200 
880,100 

0 
880,100 

19/0 
544,100 

78, 100 
622,20U 

20/0 
457 ,ooo 
108,700 
565,700 

17/0 
373,100 

83,·900 
4~7 ,000 

1/0 
19,500 
ll, 700 
31' 200 

3/0 
26,488 
24,416 
50,904 
21,558 
72,462 

5/0 
106,100 

19,500 
125,600 

47/0 
916,200 
367,300 

1,283,500 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

181 
1 

0 

3,843,838 
913,916 
100.500 

64,0.00 
4,922;254 

21,558 

4,943,812 

28/0 
736,900 

75,100 
812,000 

34/0 
734,900 
145,200 
880,100 

0 
880,100 

19/0 
544,100 

78,100 
622,200 

20/0 
457,000 
108,700 
565,700 

17/0 
373,100 
83,900 

457,000 

1/0 
19,500 
11,700 
31,200 

3/0 
26,488 
24,416 
50,904 
21,558 
72,462 

5/0 
106,100 

19,500 
125,600 

47/0 
916,200 
3671300 

1,283,500 

0 



138 - Regulation and Protection 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

Less: Turnover Personal Services 0 -

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 13' 218 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
083-01' Occupational Licenses 0 
083-02 Mobile Homes 0 

Agency Grand Total 3,749,907 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

occupational Licensing EnfoJ:."cement Program - (G) Funds are 
i:>rovided for 3 inspectors and associated Other Expenses to 
increase entorcement of occupational licensing regulations. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Home Improvement and Building Trade Inspections - (G) funds 
are provided for 1 Investigator and associated Other 
l!:xpenses to enforce the regulations dealing with the 
activities of those building trades licensed/registered by 
the Department, 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Social Services Block Grant - (G) funds are provided for 
the transfer of 1 Public Information Supervisor, 1 Consumer 
Intormation Representative and 1 Clerk and associated Other 
l!:xpenses from the Federal Social Services Block Grant to 
the General r·und. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover AdJustment - ( L) r•unds are reduced to reflect a 
more realistic turnover, 

Personal Services 

Truck Replacement - (G) Funds are provided for a Dunbar 
Heavy Duty Scale Testing Vehicle to replace the existirig 
model which 1s beyond repair. 

Equipment 

"1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Estimated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

75,000 0- 90,847-

15,000 15,000 16.~00 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

4,151,782 4,250,817 4,823,880 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

167 

0 

3 

3 

1 

3 

3 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

4,296,762 

334,988 
59,250 

394,238 

52,~00 

7,500 
60,000 

l7, 500 
2,500 

20 ,uoo 

26,488 
11,916 
38,404 

85,500 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

33,800- 70,450 

100,500 100,:>00 

0 50,000 
0 14,000 

4,916,462 4,943,812 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

($ 36,650) 



Regulation aud Protection • 139 

1963-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 174 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

4,894,904 

PA 83-22, JSS An Act Concerning the Disposition of License Fees for Certain occupations 
Regulated by the Department of Consumer Protection - This Act repeals a 
vrovision which pays local building officials 15% of each renewal fee from 
JOurneymen's licenses to enforce building codes and provides $50,000 for 
half year tunaing for 4 Occupational Licensing Inspectors to enforce the codes. 
This act will increase revenue to the State by approximately $195,000 in even­
ending fiscal years and decrease revenue to municipalities by the same amount 
due to the repeal of the above provision. In odd-ending fiscal years, approximately 
$35,000 will be collected by the State for late renewals and and equal amount 
will be lost by the municipalities, Effective Date: July 1, 1983. 

PA 83-3, JSS An Act Concerning Regulation of Mobil Manufactured Homes - Thi.s Act provides 
$14,000 for one quarter year funding for 2 Inspectors, 1 Senior Clerk and 
2 cars for the proper enforcement of licensing inspection and regulation of 
mobil home parks. The act also increases the cost of mobil home park 
licenses which will increase revenue by approximately $93,000 annually. 
Effective Date: July 1, 1983. 

0 27,350 

Appropriation 

$ 50,000 

14,000 

(1] General Fund Revenues in the amount of approximately $6,701,402 are anticipated to be collected by the Department in 
tiscal 1983-84 broken down as follows; real estate license and application fees, $2,707,927: occupational licensing fees 
for plumbers, electricians, steamfitters, and elevator repairmen, $1,228,000; accountant registration and examination 
tees, $544,000;, fees trom professional engineers and land surveyors, $508,000; licensing fees for home contractors, 
$325,000; drug licenses, $291,737; other license, examination, and permit fees, $1 1 096,738, 



140 - Regulation and Protection 

001 
002 

OO> 

999 

2611 

2612 

2613 

2614 

021 

022 

2615 

2616 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General li'una 

Permanent E'ull-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent full-Time 
Others Equated to r·ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal ~ervices 
Other !!:xpenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Other FUndiny Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund (1] 

Additional fo'unds Available 
Federal Contributions (21 
Employment security 
Administration Fund [3} 

Private Contributions (4] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM [5) 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All funds 

Regulation of Working Conditions 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Regulation of Wages 
Personal Services 

TUrnover 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Office of Job Training & Skill 
Development 

Personal Services 
Turnover 

Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Vocational & Manpower 
Training (61 

WIN Adult ljasic Education 
Participants 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All r·unds 

Board of Labor Relations 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

'.!:otal - All r·unds 

Board of Mediation and Arbitration 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
2610 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

134 

2,511 
22 

2,807,963 
747,538 
706,605 

950 
51,783 

4,314,839 

107,133 

53,272,198 
3,502 

57,697,672 

15/0 
363,570 

22,985 
386,555 

3,072 
3,502 

393,129 

3/0 
40 I 724' 

5,540 
46,264 
15,285 
61,549 

32/0 
545,740 

0 -
64, 29 5 

610,035 

32/0 
583,542 

0 -
472,272 

706,605 

0 
1,762,419 

78,941 
1,8,H,360 

12/0 
280,766 
47,414 

32tl,l80 
9,835 

338,015. 

13/0 
431,340 

39,598 
4701938 

134 

2,530 
100 

21963,617 
707,110 
7121500 

2,000 
60,000 

4, 445,227 

45,172,286 
1,800 

49,660,545 

15/0 
405,220 

33 I 600 
438,820 

0 
1,800 

440,620 

3/0 
64,749 

9,900 
74,649 

0 
74,649 

32/0 
577,124 
20,000 
81,100 

63!:!, 224 

32/0 
597,933 
10,000 

363,110 

7121500 

0 
1 I 663,543 

41,232 
1,704,775 

12/0 
310,186 

601700 
370,886 

0 
370,886 

13/0 
416,013 

38,700 
454,713 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

134 

2,511 
22 

3,061,523 
721,070 
712,500 

8.,170 
60,000 

4,563,263 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

134 

2,511 
22 

3,537,175 
744,782 
810,000 

6,802 
0 

5,098,759 

328,907 103,012 

45,172,286 36,753,230 
3,400 3,027 

50,067,856 41,958,028 

15/0 
396,575 

32,650 
429,225 

928 
3,400 

433,553 

3/0 
50,050 

91400 
59,450 

2,587 
62,037 

32/0 
554,tl08 

o-
79,600 

634,408 

32/0 
658,644 

0 
378,240 

712,500 

0 
1, 749,384 

325,392 
2,074,776 

12/0 
329,748 

58,700 
388,448 

0 
388,448 

13/0 
426,439 

43,700 
470,139 

15/0 
479,992 

37,511 
517,503 

0 
3,027 

520,530 

3/0 
67,394 
10,800 
78,194 

0 
78,194 

32/0 
708,501 

39,154-
92,055 

761,402 

32/0 
739,112 

0 
354,258 

750,000 

60,000 
1,903,370 

103,012 
2,006,382 

12/0 
3731185 

67,885 
441,070 

0 
441,070 

13/0 
493,908 

43,788 
537,696 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-8<1 

134 

2,511 
22 

3,488,800 
786,200 

1,450,000 
2,000 

0 

5,727,000 

103,012 

36,753,230 
3,027 

42,586,269 

15/0 
468,000 

36 ,ooo 
504,000 

0 
3,027 

507,027 

3/0 
67,400 
10,500 
77 I 900 

0 
77,900 

32/0 
706,500 

50 I 100-
90,300 

74q,700 

32/0 
735,000 

0 
412,200 

0 
2, 597,200 

103,01:<! 
2,700,212 

12/0 
371,000 

64,400 
435,400 

0 
435,400 

13/0 
480,000 

41,300 
521,300 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

132 

2,511 
22 

3,445,225 
720,143 

1 I 1601000 
17,930 
84,275 

5,427 ,S73 

200,000 

36,753,230 
3,027 

42,383,830 

14/0 
440,883 

33,975 
474,858 

0 
3,027 

477,885 

3/0 
67,400 
101500 
77,900 

0 
77,900 

31/0 
690,042 

50,100 
86,268 

726,210 

32/0 
735,000 

0 
352,200 

1,100,000 

60,000 
21247,200 

2001000 
2,447,200 

12/0 
371,000 

64,400 
435,400 

0 
435,400 

13/0 
480,000 

41,300 
521,300 



Regulation and Protection • 141 

--------------------------~~:mn--------~··tiJ'ia"~e'd~en·cy--Governor•-s~pr<>-'·-----

EXpenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recomaended priation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

2617 Division of occupational safety 
and Health 

Personal services 
TUrnover 

27/0 
562,281 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

0 -
95,434 

657,715 

Employment security Division 
Employment Security 

Administration Fund 53,272,198 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 950 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
082-01 Basic Education for "WIN" 

Participants, PA 81-414, 
SA 82-41 51,783 

083-02 Compensation for Members of 
Board of Mediation and Arbitra­
tion, PA 83-16, JSS 

083-01 Pilot Program to Prepare Low 
Income and Disadvantaged Women 
tor Apprenticeships, SA 83-3 1 JSS 

0 

0 

Agency Grand Total 57,697,672 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other ~penses 
Other Current Expenses 

Manpower Training 
Other Funding Acts 

Basic Education for WIN 
Participants 

Total - General Io'und 

WIN Adult Basic Education Program- (G) Funds have been 
provided tor this program for the last two years from the 
Acts Without Appropriations account. Continued tunding is 
recommended at the same level, under the Other Expenses 
account, - (L) Funds are moved to the Other current 
Expenses account in order to maintain the program's 
separate identity, 

Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

WIN Aault Basic Education 
Total - General Fund 

Administration - (L) Funds are removed from this program 
tor the position of Accountant II, in order to effect 
economy. 

Personal Services 

27/0 
652,392 

30,000 
120,000 
742,392 

45,172,286 

2,000 

60,000 

0 

0 

49,660,545 

(as of 2/83) 

27/0 
645,259 

o­
ua,?so 
764,039 

27/0 
724,237 

10,000 
138,485 
852,722 

'1.1/fi 
711,000 

0 
131,500·' 
842,500 

27/0 
711,000 

0 
131,500 
842,500 

45,172,286 36,753,230 36,753,230 36,753,230 

8,170 6,802 2,000 17,930 

60,000 0 0 0 

0 0 0 4,275 

0 0 0 80,000 

50,067,856 41,958,028 42',586,269 42,383,830 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

134 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

($ 
$ 

$ 

Amount 

4,649,515 

320,895 
19,090 

37 ,soo 

60 ,000) 
317,485 

60,000 

60,000 

Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

(1) ($ 

Aaount 

0 

0 

60,000) 

60,000 
0 

27,117) 



142 - Regulation and Protection 

Regulation of Wages- (L) One ot five vacant Wage and Hour 
Investigator.positions is removed, along with related funds 
tor motor vehicle rental and supply expenses. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Motor vehicle Supplies - (L) Funds are removed to reflect 
decreasing Prices for gasoline and oil. 

Other Expenses 

Office of Job Training and Skills Development - (G) Funds 
~re vrovided to the vocational and Manpower Training 
p·rograms to provide JOb training and retraining for workers 
displaced by high technology innovations, - (L) Funds are 
removed to retlect tne availability of federal funds 
specitically dedicated to displaced worker training 
vrograms, through Title III ot the Job Training partnership 
Act. ot the remaining amount, $200,000 is to be earmarked, 
as defined in the Governor's Job Protection Program, for 
retraining ot workers who have lost their JObs due to plant 
closings, relocations or layot~s • 

. other current Expenses 
Vocational & Manpower Training 

Equipment - (L) funds are added in the amount of $6 1 886 tor 
common ottice equipment, to reflect present level needs in 
,all programs. In addition, $9,044 is provided tor the 
purchase of a portable gas analyzer for the OSHA program, 
~0% of which will be reimbursed by tederal OSHA, 

Equipment 

Federal Contributions - Funds are increased to reflect 
updated information regarding the anticipated receipt of 
federal funds for employment and training programs. 

f'ederal Contributions 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Go~ernor 1 s Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 $ 0 

700 ,ooo 

134 $ 5,727,000 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

Repayment of Interest on Borrowed Federal Unemployment Insurance Funds 

(1) ($ 
( 

(1) ($ 

$ 

( 2) ( $ 

16,4~!:1} 

4,032) 
20,490) 

350,000) 

15,!:130 

96,Y88 

84,275 

383,702) 

PA 63-547, ~An Act concerning Unemployment Compensation.~ -The state is required to repay interest on money borrowed 
tram the federal Unemployment Account during ~·y 1982-83. An estimated $3 1 500,000 is due on September 30, 1983. PA 83-547 
provides that the Labor Commissioner may establish an assessment on all employers who are contributors to the 
Unemployment Compensation Fund, at a rate sufficient to pay the interest due., It is estimated by the Department of Labor 
(OUL) that the assessment wiil not exceea $3 per employee, Assessing employers avoids the need to pay the interest out 
of General l"und monies. 

The Act also contains two provisions designed to increase the solvency of the Unemployment Compensation E'und, ·The first 
rey_uires "·rounding,. of benetit payment calculations in a manner which benefits the fund. savings are estimated to be 
$~,270,000 in FY 1983-84, The second increases the taxable wage base from $7 1 000 to $7,100, ~etroactive to January 1, 
1983. This increase is expected to produce an additional $2,700 1 000 in FY 1983-84. The effect of the decreased benefits 
and increased i''una revenue is to reduce the need for future borrowing. 

The tinal provision ot the Act creates a procedure whereby, under certain specified conditions, an unemployed homeowner 
may apply to the court for restructuring ot the mortgage and a six-month delay of foreclosure. This provision creates no 
costs tor the state. 



Regulation and Protection • 143 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 83-16, JSS MAn Act concerning COmpensation of Members of the state Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration• - Funds provided by this act will be used to provide a per diem payment of 
$50 each to panel members when hearings last longer_ than two days. Permission of the 
Labor Commissioner will be required to extend hearings beyond two days, 
Effective Date, 10/1/83. 

SA 83-3, JSS •An Act Concerning a Pilot Program to Prepare Low Income and Disadvantaged WOmen 
for Apprenticeship" - The Act establishes in the Department of Labor a pilot 
program designed to prepare economically disadvantaged women for apprenticeships 
in occupations where employment is likely to be available, Priority will be given 
to public assistance recipients and displaced homemakers. Depending on the 
program mooel chosen, between 20 and 50 women can be served during the pilot 
year, The Labor Commissioner will report on the prOgress of the pilot 
program to the General Assembly by January 14, 1984. Effective Date, July 1, 1983. 

Appropriation 

$ 4,275 

~ 80,000 

[1) The Department of Labor will generate an estimated $1,061,668 in General Fund revenues in 1983-84, primarily from a 
variety ot tees and t~nes, and from reimbursement by the federal Department of ·Labor for the administration of the 
occupational Safety and Health Act, tor which the agency is gross budgeted. 

[21 These federal funds consist primarily ot Job Training Partnership Act funds, designated tor training programs for 
displaced workers. Jobs Act funds may total as much as $720,000 by the end of the 1983-84 fiscal year. 

(::!) The Employment security Aarninistration t'und consists of federal monies which provide for the administration and 
operation ot all Unemployment and Job service offices in the state as well as providing research into labor issues, the 
WIN vrogram, and numerous central oftice activities. 

[4) The private donations shown in this agency's budget represent gifts on the part of individuals and businesses to the 
Governor's Committee on Employment of the Handicapped, for the purposes of providing scholarship prize money tor the 
COmmittee's annual writing contest. 

(5] Since FY 1980-81 the Department of Labor (DOL) has had the only state agency budget appropriated by its major 
programs. Since other agencies which are developing program budgets will not be appropriated by program, DOL returns to 
a major object appropriation consistent with all other agencies beginning with the 1983-84 budget year. 

[6} The vocational Manvower and Training Program consists of contracts with private employers and local community 
organizations which agree to provide on-the-job training for eligible individuals, 



144 - Regulation and Protection 

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND OPPORTUNITIES [1] 
2901 

OU1 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others E<.J.uated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund (2] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contribution [3) 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General i''und 

Conciliation and Enforcement 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l.''und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All r·unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

74 
0 

33 

1,272,397 
272,340 

0 

1, 544,7 37 

836,174 

2,380,911 

9/0 
214,177 
171,473 
385,650 

65/33 
1,058,220 

100,867 
1,159,087 

836,174 
1,995,261 

0/0 

74 
1 

44 

1,333,064 
319,634 

100 

1,652,798 

869,180 

2,521,978 

9/0 
207,757 
195,619 
403,376 

65/44 
1,111,175 

124,015 
1,235,190 

869,180 
2,104,370 

0/0 

0 39,132 

0 - 25,000 

0 100 

2,380,911 2,521,978 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

74 
1 

35 

1,453,899 
313,497 

6,100 

1,773,496 

894,180 

2,667,676 

9/0 
211,490 
202,441 
413,931 

65/35 
1,085,037 

111,056 
1,196,0$13 

894,180 
2,090,273 

0/0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

74 
1 

0 

1,674,316 
368,384 

10,000 

2,052,700 

839,180 

2,891,880 

9/0 
256,302 
237,800 
494,102 

65/0 
1,443,014 

130,584 
1,573,598 

839,180 
2,412,778 

0/0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

109 
1 

0 

2,201,812 
383, l5ij 

3, lOO 

2, 588,070 

9/0 
256,302 
211,965 
468,267 

100/0 
1,995,510 

171,193 
2,166,703 

71,045 
2,237,748 

0/0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

109 
1 

0 

2,201,812 
381,158 

3,100 

2,586,070 

71,045 

2,657,115 

9/0 
256,302 
209,965 
466,267 

100/0 
1,995,510 

171,193 
2,166,703 

71,045 
2,237,748 

0/0 

157,372 0 0 0 

o- 25,ooo- 5o,ooo- 50,ooo 

6,100 10,000 3,100 3,100' 

2,667,676 2,891,880 2,659,115 2,657,115 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Federal Social Services Block Grant - (G) An increase is 
provided to reflect the transfer of' tunding from the 
Federal Social Services Block Grant to the General E'und. 
This t~:ansfer is the result of the Negotiated Investment 
Strategy (NIS) swap Agreement tor the Social Services Block 
Grant, 

Pes. 

74 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos. Amount 

1, 769,266 0 $ 0 

194,584 
22,524 

217,108 0 $ 0 



Regulation and Proteetion • 145 

Personal Services 

Equal Employment oPportunity Commission (EEOC) and Housing 
and Urban Development (HUD) Transfer - (G) Both EEOC and 
HUD funding is transferred from Federal to General Fund 
support. Funds are provided to cover costs associated with 
positions now funded with EEOC and HUD dollars, and monies 
received from the federal government for the HUD and EEOC 
contracts will be directed to the General Fund as revenue, 
such transfers are in compliance with recommendations made 
by the Auditors of Public Accounts. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

other Expenses - ( L) l:>'unding is reduced to adjust the line 
item to a 5.8% inflationary factor. 

13 

22 

22 

$ 

131,696 

426 ,ooo 
41 ,ooo 
3,000 

470,000 0 0 

Other Expenses 2,000) 

1983-84 .. Governor's Recotnn~.ended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 109 2,588,070 0 ($ 2,000) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Consolidation of Office Space In its recommendations for the 1982-83 state budget, the Appropriations Committee 
requested that the Department of Administrative services {DAS) study the feasibility of moving the regional office of 
the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities (CHRO) located at 1229 Albany Avenue, and merging it with the central 
otfice of CHRO at 90 Washington Street, Hartford. The Department of Administrative Services filed its report with the 
Appropriations Committee and recommends this course of action. As the Commission's lease at Albany Avenue has 
approximately four years before expiration, it is recommended by DAS to allow the regional office to remain at Albany 
Avenue until the lease is at least near termination. 

The Appropriations Committee now urges DAS' consideration of this measure in its overall plan of reassigning agency 
locations, to accommodate CHRO's move in the December 1986 time trame when the Albany Avenue lease expires. The 
Appropriations Committee further urges immediate consideration by DAS to implement security measures for the 90 
washington Street facility, particularly before the CHRO offices are merged. 

[11 Under the provisions of PA 77-614 {the Reorganization Act) this Commission has been assigned to the Department ot 
Administrative Services tor administrative purposes only. 

[ 2] It is estimated that this 
General Fund. such revenue is 
entered into with the united 
Development. 

agency will, in fiscal year 1983-84, generate approximately $621,125 in revenue to the 
generally derived from payments made by the federal government for contracts CHRO has 

States' offices of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and Housing and Urban 

[3) Federal funds available for fiscal year 1983-84 are derived from the United States Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission {EEOC) and Housing and Urban Development {HOD). During the 1983-84 fiscal year federal funds will be directed 
to the General Fund as revenue rather than to the agency, The 1983-84 Appropriations Act includes an increased funding 
level to the Commission. This increase reflects the transfer of funding for the social Services Block Grant, EEOC and 
HOD related expenditures from Federal to General Fund Support. The $71,045 in federal funds represents federal funds 
tnat will carry torward into the 1983-84 state fiscal year until the expiration of the 1982-83 federal fiscal year, 
September 30, 1983. 

For a further explanation of the change in federal funding from Title XX reimbursement to the Social Services Block 
Grant, see paye 43. 



146 - Regulation and Protection 

OFFICE OF ADVOCACY FOR HANDICAPPED AND 
DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED PERSONS [1] 

2902 

001 
002 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Other 1-'unds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional fo'unds Available 
Federal Contributions [ll 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
l''ederal Contributions 

Total - All f'unds 
Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

6 

7 

123,595 
36,226 

159,821 

232,851 

392,672 

6/7 
123,595 

36,226 
159,821 
232,851 
392,672 

0 

392,672 

7 

7 

159,853 
44' 050 

203,903 

221,618 

425,521 

7/7 
159,853 
44,050 

203,903 
221,618 
425,521 

0 

425,521 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

7 

7 

1391585 
441050 

183,635 

193,144 

376,779 

7/7 
1391585 

44,050 
183,635 
193,144 
376,779 

o-
376,779 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

7 

7 

179,860 
46,993 

226,853 

192,824 

419,677 

7/7 
187,803 

46,993 
234,796 
192,824 
427,620 

7,943-

419,677 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Federal Contributions Adjustments - (L) Revisions are made 
to retlect the agency's updated estimates of federal fund 
exvenditures in l''Y' 1983-84. The maJOr differences are due 
to $58,740 being received for the Parent Advocacy Grant 
Program and $31000 received under the Developmentally 
Disabled Conference Grant program, These funds were not 
~reviously anticipated. 

Federal Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. Amount 

7 $ 206,954 

$ 8,096 
2,950 

0 $ 11,046 

7 $ 218,000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

7 

7 

171,000 
47,000 

218,000 

192,823 

410,823 

7/7 
178,900 

47,000 
225,900 
1921823 
418,723 

7,900-

410,823 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

7 

7 

171,000 
47,000 

218,000 

254,564 

472,564 

7/7 
178,::100 

47,000 
225,900 
254,564 
480,464 

7,YOO 

472,564 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

61,741 

0 0 

(1] Under the provisions of Section 3 of PA 77-589, this office was placed within the Department of Consumer protection 
tor administrative purposes only, effective July 1 1 1977. 

Amounts 
federal 
change, 

shown for Actual Expenditure 1981-82 
funding from Title XX reimbursement 

see page 43. 

and subsequent columns have been adJU.sted to ref;lect the change in 
to the Social Services Block Grant. For a further expl~nation of this 

(2] It is anticipated that in fiscal 1982-83 the agency will receive approximately $87 1 000 from the Department of Health 
and Human Services under the Developmentally Disabled program, $1051824 under the Social Services Block Grant, $58,740 
from the Department of Mental Retardation under the Parent Advocacy Grant Program and $3,UOO from the Department of 
liealth and Human Services under the Developmentally Disabled Conference Grant Program. 



Regulation and Protection - 147 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION [1) 
2904 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 37 
others Equated to ~ull-Time 0 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 853,505 
002 Other. Bxpenses 217,892 
021 Other Current Expenses 0 
005 Equipment 9,360 

999 Agency Total - General Fund [ 2) 1,080,757 

Agency Grand Total 1,080,757 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 37/0 

Personal Services 853,505 
Other Expenses 217,892 
Other Current Expenses 

021 Statistical Division 0 
Total - General FUnd 1,071,397 

Less; Turnover - Personal Service 0 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 9,360 

Agency Grand Total 1,080,757 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other EXtJenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Attorney General's Services- (G) Funds are added for 
Attorney General's services provided for the second 
Injuries Fund. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Salary Increases for Commissioners - (L) As established in 
Sec. 31-277, salaries of Workers' COmpensation 
Commissioners are tied to the salary level of Superior 
COurt Judges. FUnds are added pursuant to PA 83-35, which 
increases the salaries of judges. The nine workers' 
Compensation COmmissioners will receive increases of $3,000 
each, 

personal Services 

Estimated Agency 
Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-64 
(as of 2/83) 

41 41 44 
1 0 0 

1,008,067 1,008,796 1,171,420 
229,596 249,596 271,358 
50,000 40,0UO 150,000 

6,000 16,000 12,000 

1,293,663 lrll4 1 392 1,604,778 

1,293,663 1,314,392 1 ,604, 778 

41/0 41/0 44/0 
1,008,067 1,008,796 1,185,420 

229,596 249,596 271,358 

50,000 40,000 150,000 
1,287,663 1,298,392 1,606,778 

0 o- 14,000-

6,000 16,000 12,000 

1;293,663 1,314, 392 1,604, 778 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

41 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

mount 

1,328,441 

83,161 
26,980 

3,000 
35 

113,176 

206,242 
22,350 

2281592 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

41 4,1 
0 0 

1,317,401 1,344,401 
294,584 294, 584 

53,000 0 
12,000 12 1 00U 

1,676,985 1,650,985 

1,676,985 1,650,985 

41/0 41/0 
1,337,401 1,364,401 

294,584 294,584 

53,000 0 
1,684,985 1,658,985 

20,000- 20 ,ooo 

12,000 12,000 

1,676,985 1,650,985 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

$ 27,000 



148 - Regulation and Protection 

Printing of Workers' Compensation Bulletin - (G) Pursuant 
to PA 83-531, funds are provided to the Commission to print 
the Workers' Compensation Act as directed in Sec, 31-280, 
The printing will no longer be paid for through the Public 
Documents Account ot the Department of Administrative 
i:>ervices. 

Other Ex~enses 

Statistical Division - ( L) l''unds are removed from this 
pro~ram in the absence of a plan for the development and 
use ot the Statistical Division, Funds are available in the 
amount at $50,000 in the agency's 1982-83 budget for the 
development ot such a plan. 

Other Current Expenses 
Statistical Division 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 41 

6, 776 

53,000) 

$ 1,676,985 0 ($ 26,000) 

(lj Under the provisions of PA 77-614, the Reorganization Act, this Commission has been assigned to the Labor 
Department, tor administrative purposes only. 

[2] The full cost ot operating the Workers' Compensation Commission, including fringe benefits, is reimbursed to the 
General Fund by fees assessed against self-insured employers and companies licensed to write com~ensation insurance. 



001 
002 
005 

999 

602 
603 

604 

605 
606 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
3002 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General J:'und 

Permanent full-Time 
Other b'unds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
othel::' Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund [1) 

Additional J:'unds Available 
Federal Contributions [2} 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Commissioner 

Personal Services 
Othe:t Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Control of Milk Quality and 
Regulation of Milk Industry 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Regulation and Control of 
Domestic Animals 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ~·una 

Regulation and Services in 
Marketing Products 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Canine and Pet Shop Regulation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Aquaculture 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Aid to Agricultural societies 
Collection of Agricultural 
statistics 

Tuberculosis and Brucellosis 
Indemnity 

fo'arm waste Management 
Exhibits and Demonstrations 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

84 

1 

1,398,099 
643,628 

502 
42,940 

0 

2,085,169 

32,125 

2,117,294 

9/0 
179.534 

19,843 
1991377 

21/0 
368,001 
119,423 
487,424 

18/0 
280' 255 
249,056 
529,311 

12/1 
195,626 
67,753 

263,379 
32,125 

295,504 

19/0 
292,911 
100,303 
393,214 

5/0 
81,772 
87,250 

169,022 
0 

169,022 

0/0 

0 

0 -

40,000 

1, 200 

1, 250 
0 

490 

84 

0 

1,492,389 
765,907 

2,236 
45,700 
20,000 

2,326,232 

0 

2,326,232 

9/0 
1871432 

41,097 
228,529 

21/0 
341,458 
1841571 
526,029 

18/0 
322,124 
303,444 
62~,568 

12/0 
194,429 
82,760 

2771189 
0 

277 I 189 

19/0 
304,712 
117,518 
4221230 

5/0 
86,404 
36,517 

122,921 
0 

122,921 

0/0 

84,330 

28,500 

40,000 

11200 

4,000 
0 

500 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

84 

2 

1,583,617 
747,209 

2,236 
44,200 
20,000 

2,397,262 

0 

2,397,262 

10/0 
197,029 

40,187 
2371216 

21/0 
394,059 
180,081 
574,140 

18/0 
355,924 
295,879 
651,803 

12/2 
222,452 
81,022 

303,474 
0 

303,474 

18/0 
326,761 
114,405 
441,166 

5/0 
87,392 
35,635 

123,027 
0 

123,027 

0/0 

0 

0 

40,000 

1, 200 

2,500 
0 

500 

Conservation and Development • 149 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

84 

2 

1,898, 206 
8251976 

2,366 
66,900 

0 

2, 793,448 

84,250 

2,817,698 

9/0 
217,066 

43,515 
260,581 

22/0 
472,608 
199,484 
672,092 

i7/0 
402,515 
325,458 
727,973 

12/2 
291,28.7 
89,604 

380,891 
24,250 

405,141 

19/0 
404,650 
128,920 
533,570 

5/0 
110,080 

38,995 
149,075 

60,000' 
2091075 

0/0 

0 

0-

40,000 

2,400 

4,000 
20,000 

500 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

84 

2 

1,757,700 
826,911 

2,366 
66,900 

0 

2,653,877 

84,250 

2,738,127 

9/0 
213,580 
43,515 

257,095 

22/0 
456,744 
199,484 
656,228 

L?/0 
386,086 
325,458 
711,544 

12/2 
252,245 
89,704 

341,949 
241 250 

366,199 

19/0 
384,034 
129,852 
513,886 

5/0 
100,897 

38,898 
139,795 

60,000 
199,795 

0/0 

0 

35,886-

40,000 

2,400 

4,000 
20,000 

500 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

84 

2 

1,752,700 
819,625 

2,366 
66,9Q.O 

1,000 

2,642,591 

1:14,250 

2,726,841 

9/0 
220,875 

43,395 
264,270 

.22/0 
469,446 
198,404 
667,850 

17/0 
386,735 
323,210 
709,945 

12/2 
242,788 
88,755 

331,543 
24,250 

355,793 

19/0 
389,252 
127,518 
516,770 

5/0 
104,490 
38,343 

142,833 
60,000 

202,833 

0/0 

0 

60,1:186 

40,000 

2,400 

4,000 
20,000 

500 



150 ~ Conservation and Development 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

EQUIPMENT 
General fund 502 2,236 2,236 2,366 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
01:12-01 Reimbursement ot i''arm Waste 

Management system Costs, SA 82-25 0 20,000 20,000 0 

083-01 Aquaculture Commission, PA 83-36, JS 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 2,117. 294 2,326,232 2,397,262 2,877,698 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Collection of Agricultural Statistics - (G) Funds are 
provided to the Collection of Agricultural Statistics grant 
account tor a one time payment resulting tram a change in 
the billing process. In the past, the united states 
Department at Agriculture (UBDA} billed in arrears. The 
USDA is changing its billing process to bill for current 
expenses. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Collection of Agricultural 
statistics 

Personal services - (L) J.<'unds are provided for payment to 
retiring personnel tor accrued vacation and sick time. 

Personal services 

Total - General Fund 

Utilities- (L) J.<'unds are reduced to ret1ect current rates. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General l"und 

Motor Vehicle Supplies- (L) Funds are reduced to retlect 
current ~asoline prices. 

Other J:;xpenses 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover Adjustment - (L) funds are reduced to retlect a 
high number of vacancies due to people retiring. 

Personal services 

1Y83 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other Funding Acts 

Pos. 

84 $ 

0 

0 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Amount 

2,421,644 

169,899 
61,004 

130 
231,033 

1,200 

0 

0 

0 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

2,366 2,366 

0 0 

0 1 ,ooo 

2,738,127 2,726,841 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas, 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

s 

$ 

s 

( 

($ 

( 
($ 

($ 

$ 

Jwount 

0 

0 

20,000 

20,000 

1 ,851) 
1,851) 

5,435) 
5,435) 

25,000) 

1,000 



Conservation and Development · 151 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 84 2,653,877 0 ($ 11,286) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Canine Control - It is intended that one Assistant Regional Canine Control Officer be hired when the first vacancy that 
is not critical to health related matters occurs in the Department. 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 83-36, JSS An Act Establishing an Aquaculture Commission- This act provides ~unds to the Department 
of Agriculture to offset the cost for reporting the findings and reommendations of the 
commission. Efl:ective Date, July 1, 1983. (Acct. !t083-0l) 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Agricultural lands preservation, Sec. 10, PA 83-33, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ s,ooo,ooo 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$ 9,750,000 

Appropriation 

$ 1,000 

Total 
Project cost 
(State FUnds) 

$14,750,000 

(l} General fund revenues in the amount of $365,450 are anticipated to be collected by the agency in fiscal year 1983-84 
trom various fees, licenses, and tests. 

(2] It is estimated that in fiscal year 1983-84 the Department will expend $84,250 in federal funds. Of this amount, it 
is anticipated that $24,250 will be from the u.s. Department of Agriculture; $18,000 for the Egg Products Inspection 
Program and $6,250 for the Direct Marketing Program. The remaining $60,000 is anticipated to be passed through the 
Ottice of Policy and Management trom the u.s. Department of Commerce for the Baseline Shellfish Study. 



152 ~ Conservation and Development 

CONNECTICUT MARKETING AUTHORITY [1] 
3004 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor• s Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

PO~ITION SUMMARY 
Other Funds 

Permanent i.''uil-Tirne 10 10 10 10 10 10 

1129 OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 13l,Yl6 169,<!54 1771399 2Hl, 226 209,700 209,700 
002 Other Expenses 131,486 131,209 131,209 143,940 143,789 143,789 
UU5 Equil.-'ment 1, 250 1, 350 1,350 1,000 1 ,ooo l ,ooo 

Regional Market Operation 
Fund Total [2] 264,652 302,013 309,958 3631166 354,489 354,489 

Agency Grand Total 264,652 302,013 309,958 363,166 354,489 354,489 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Connecticut Marketing Authority 0/10 0/10 0/10 0/10 0/10 0/10 

Personal Services 131,916 169,454 177,399 2181226 209,700 209,700 
Other t::xpenses 131,486 131,209 131 t 209 143,940 143 t 789 143,789 

Total - General fund 263,402 300,663 308,608 362,166 353,489 353,489 

EQUIPMENT 
Regional Market Operation i:''und 1, 250 1,350 1 t 350 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Agency Grand Total 264,652 302,013 309,958 363,166 354,489 354,489 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 10 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General r·und 0 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 10 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or proJect 

Improvements to Regional Market, 
Bee. 4, PA 83-33, JBB 

Plauning tor and J:utu;:-e d€:V€:lOtJu\..,nt oi. the 
Regional Market, Bee. 5 1 PA 83-33, JOS [3] 

Amount Pos. 

$ 309,958 0 

$ 32,301 
12,580 

I 350) 
$ 44,531 0 

$ 354,489 0 

1983 
Authorization 

Prior 
Authorization 

790,000 $ 1,350,000' 

200,000 322,000 

Amount 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 2,140,000 

522,000 



Conservation and Development .. 153 

---~-~-~--~- -~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(lJ Under the provisions of PA 77-614, the authority has been assigned to the Department of Agriculture for 
administrative purposes only, eftective January 1, 1979. 

[2} This fund was created to allow the Authority to be self-sustaining, The fund derives its revenue from receipts for 
the rental ot space to food wholesalers. Approximately $375,000 is anticipated to be collected from receipts during 
19!B-84. In addition to the funds shown on this page, an appropriation of $16,095 is included under the Treasurer's Debt 
services account in order to cover outstanding bond obligations of the Authority, 

[3} section 5 of PA 83-33 of the June Special Session allows these funds to be used for planning of future development 
of the regional market, 



154 ~ Conservation and Development 

001 
002 

005 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION [1] 
3005 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General l>'und 

Permanent Full Time 
Others E4uated to Full Time 

Other r·unds 
Permanent Full Time 
Others E4.uated to ~·ull Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Fundiny Acts 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

561 
243 

223 
3 

11,513,048 
3,510,910 

158,201 
145,270 
677,465 
128,109 
144,750 

564 
243 

219 
4 

13,098,081 
4,028,980 

575,800 
563,400 
716,109 
94,500 
34,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
{as of 2/83) 

567 
304 

223 
2 

13,918,796 
4,162,430 

575,800 
571,900 
7'16,109 

94,500 
34,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

567 
304 

223 
2 

15,561,155 
4,427,700 

609,200 
605,000 
740,459 

94,500 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

576 
304 

223 

' 
15,259,700 
4,469,140 

644' 200 
636,100 
740,459 

94,500 
0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

;s5 
304 

227 

' 
15.256,358 
4,306,179 

824.200 
545,400 
68 3,4 59 

94' 500 
19,000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 16,277,753 19,110,870 20,073,535 22,038,014 21,844,099 21,729,096 

Additional Funds Available 
Boating satety Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY DIVISION 
Division Of Central Office 

General f?und 
Boating satety Func [2] 
Federal Contributions [3] 
Private Contributions (4] 

Total - All Funds 

Division Of Conservation And 
Preservation 

General Fund 
Boatiny Satety J:'und [2] 
r·ecteral Contributions [3} 
Private Contributions [4] 

Total - All Funds 

Division Of Environmental Quality 
General Fund 
Feceral Contributions (2] 
Private Contributions 

Total - All F'unds 

Agency Grand Total 

528,498 
6,837,3B9 

56' 19 8 

23,699,838 

3,635,174 
18 :s' 9 28 

1,096,039 
28,850 

4,943,991 

10,074,361 
344,570 

1,385,817 
11,932 

11,816,680 

2,568,218 
4,355,533 

15,416 
6,939,167 

23,699,838 

800,000 
7,378,107 

35,800 

21,n4,777 

3,911,248 
168,600 

2,048,758 
35,700 

6,164' 306 

12,381,883 
631,400 
507,275 

100 
13,520,658 

2,817,739 
4,822,074 

0 
7,639,813 

27,324,777 

BOO, 000 
7,094,895 

37,500 

28,005,930 

4,110,653 
208,700 

1,611,420 
33,400 

5,964,173 

12,823,664 
591,300 
963,330 

4,100 
14,382,394 

3,139,218 
4 ,520,145 

0 
7,659,363 

28,005,930 

800,000 
6,895,580 

36,500 

29,770,094 

4,489,559 
212,700 

1,406,500 
36,400 

6,145,159 

14,128,955 
587,300 
890,080 

100 
15,606,435 

3,419,500 
4,599,000 

0 
8,018,500 

29,770,094 

800,000 
6,895,580 

36,500 

29,576,179 

4,398,159 
212,700 

1,406,500 
36,400 

6,053,759 

13,941,740 
587,300 
890,080 

100 
15,419,220 

3,504,200 
4,599,000 

0 
8,103,200 

29,576,179 

800,000 
6,895,580 

36,500 

29,461,176 

4, 4 79,109 
212,700 

1,406,500 
36,400 

6,134,709 

13,604,899 
587,300 
890,080 

100 
15,082,379 

3,645,088 
4,599,000 

0 
8,244,088 

29,461,176 



001 
002 

005 

701 

026 
027 

021 
023 

DIVISION OF CENTRAL OFFICE 
3100 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent l''ull-Time 
Others Bquated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Division Total - General Fund [1) 

Additional funds AVailable 
Boating Safety Fund [2] 
federal Contributions [3] 
Private Contributions {4] 

Division Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Commissioner 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Planning and coastal Area Management 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Coastal Protection Program 
Coastal Area Management 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Information and Education 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Boating Safety Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Administration 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Boating Safety Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Natural Resources Center 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

&>ils Mapping 
Water Resources Planning 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Land Acquisition and Management 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

117 
6 

29 
3 

2,096,518 
569,119 

76 ,l::l75 
2,621 

677,041 
93,750 

119,250 

3,635,174 

183,928 
1,096,039 

28,850 

4,943,991 

5/0 
162,767 

10,075 
172,842 

9/20 
189,900 

13,638 
0 
0 

203,538 
911,219 

1, 114,757 

9/2 
18 2,18 3 

20,895 
203,078 

63,928 
18,150 

285,156 

44/2 
704,902 
430,850 

1,135,752 
120,000 

1,255,752 

23/5 
294,619 
44,743 
30,875 
37,000 

406,637 
134' 555 
541,192 

23/0 
483,214 

42,154 
525,368 

41,485 
566,853 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

117 
6 

30 
3 

2,430,939 
609,800 

33,100 
2,800 

716,109 
94,500 
24,000 

3,911,248 

168,600 
2,048,758 

35,700 

6,164,306 

5/0 
181,203 
u, 000 

192,203 

9/19 
255,841 

4, 200 
0 
0 

260,041 
1,660,000 
1,920,041 

9/2 
212,390 

25,000 
237,390 

58,000 
25,000 

320,390 

44/2 
800,828 
478,600 

1,279,428 
110,000 

1,389,428 

23/7 
397,092 
42,000 
33,100 

0 
472,192 
358 I 458 
830,650 

23/0 
542,838 

41,000 
583,838 

30,300 
614,138 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

117 
3 

29 
2 

2,621,844 
609,800 

33,100 
11,300 

716,109 
94,500 
24,000 

4,110,653 

208,700 
1,611;420 

33,400 

5,964,173 

5/0 
191,877 

11,000 
202,877 

9/20 
270,913 

4,200 
0 
0 

275,113 
1,462,900 
1,738,013 

9/2 
224,902 

25,000 
249,902 
83,700 
22,000 

355,602 

44/2 
848,056 
478,600 

1, 326,656 
120,000 

1,446,656 

23/5 
420,483 

42,000 
33,100 

0 
495,583 

91,000 
586,583 

23/0 
574,816 

41,000 
615,816 

47,135 
662,951 

Conservation and Development - ISS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

117 
3 

29 
2 

2,957,400 
650,300 

35,000 
11,900 

740,459 
94,500 

0 

4,489,559 

212,700 
1,406,500 

36,400 

6,145,159 

5/0 
187,763 

12,000 
199,763 

9/20 
276,370 

4, 500 
0 
0 

280,870 
1,257,820 
1,538,690 

9/2 
242,212 

26,500 
268,712 
87,700 
25,000 

381,412 

44/2 
922,044 
508,800 

1,430,844 
120,000 

1,550,844 

23/5 
580,805 

45,300 
35,000 

0 
661,105 
91,000 

752,105 

23/0 
630,314 

44,700 
675,014 

47,135 
722,149 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

117 
3 

29 
2 

2,839,900 
650,300 

70,000 
3,000 

740,459 
9 4, 500 

0 

4,398,159 

212,700 
1,406,500 

36,400 

6,053,759 

5/0 
184,115 

12,000 
196,115 

9/20 
270.999 

4,500 
0 
0 

275,499 
1,257,820 
l, 533,319 

9/2 
237,502 

26,500 
264,002 
87,700 
25,000 

376,702 

44/2 
904,115 
508,800 

1,412,915 
120,000 

1,532,915 

23/5 
569,511 

45,300 
0 
0 

614,811 
91,000 

705,811 

23/0 
618,059 

44,700 
662,759 

47,135 
709,894 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

117 
3 

29 
2 

2,839,900 
649,250 
190,000 

3,000 
683,459 

94,500 
19 ,ooo 

4,479,109 

212,700 
1,406,500 

36,400 

6,134,709 

5/0 
184,115 

11,850 
195,965 

9/20 
270,999 

4,500 
50,000 
70,000 

395,499 
1,257,820 
1,653,319 

9/2 
237,502 

26,500 
264,002 
87,700 
25,000 

376,702 

44/2 
904,115 
508,700 

1,412,815 
120,000 

1,532,815 

23/5 
569,511 
45,100 

0 
0 

614,611 
91;000 

705,611 

23/0 
618,059 

44,100 
662,159 

47,135 
709,294 



156 ~ Conservation and Development 

025 

602 

603 

604 

Adjudication 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l:''und 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

New England Interstate Compact on 
Low Level Nuclear waste 
Other Current Expenses 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Soil Conservation Districts 

Cooperative Agreement with 
u.s. Geological survey -
Geology Investigations 

Cooperative Agreement with 
u.s. Geological survey -
Hydrological Studies 
Private Contributions 
Total - A!l Funds 

605 New England Interstate 
Water Pollution Control 
Commission 

606 

607 

608 

609 

610 

611 

612 

614 

615 

701 

Northeastern Interstate Forest 
J.<'ire Protection Compact 

Connecticut River Valley Flood 
Control Commission 

Interstate Sanitation Commission 

New England River Basin Commission 

Thames River Valley Flood 
Control Commission 

Environmental Review Teams 

Cooperative Agreement with u.s. 
Geological survey - Topographic 
Investigations 

Southwestern Connecticut Aquifer 
Assessment Study 

Cooperative Agreement with u.s. 
Geological survey - Water 
Quality Stream Monitoring Network 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 
Boating satety J.<'und 
Federal Contributions 
Total - All ~·unds 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
079-0H An Act Concerning coastal 

Area Management, PA 79-535 

082-01 An Act Concerning Boil 
and water Conservation 
Districts, PA 82-380 

U83-0l An Act Concerning An 
Appropriation tor the 
Environmental Review Teams, 
SA 83-4, JSS 

Division Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

4/0 
79,533 

6,764 
86,297 

0 -

0 

48,000 

50,000 

146,225 
10,700 

156,925 

3,000 

1,400 

39,890 

8,334 

9,837 

48,955 

66,000 

55,400 

50,000 

150,000 

93,750 

2,621 
0 

8,780 
11,401 

119,250 

0 

0 
0 

4,943,991 

4/0 
85,747 
8,ooo 

93,747 

45,000 

0 

48,000 

50,000 

146,225 
10,700 

156,925 

3,000 

1,400 

42,750 

33,334 

0 

70,000 

66,000 

55,400 

50,000 

150,000 

2,800 
600 

0 
3,400 

0 

21,000 

0 
0 

6,164,306 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

4/0 
90,797 

8,ooo 
98,797 

0 

0 

48,000 

50,000 

146,225 
11,400 

157,625 

3,000 

1,400 

42,750 

33,334 

0 

70,000 

66,000 

55,400 

50,000 

150,000 

94,500 

11,300 
5,000 

10 ,38 5 
26,685 

0 

24,000 

0 
0 

5,964,173 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

4/0 
117,892 

8,500 
126,392 

0-

0 

72,000 

50 ,ooo 

146,225 
11,400 

157,625 

1,750 

42,750 

3 3, 334 

0 

70,000 

66,000 

55,400 

50,000 

150,000 

94,500 

11,900 
5,000 

10,545 
27,445 

0 

0 

0 
0 

6,145,159 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

4/0 
115,599 

8. 500 
124,099 

60,000-

70,000 

72,000 

50,000 

146,225 
11,400 

157,625 

3,000 

1,750 

42,750 

33,334 

0 

70,000 

66,000 

55,400 

50,000 

150,000 

94,500 

3,000 
5,000 

10,545 
18,545 

0 

0 

0 
0 

6,053,759 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

4/0 
115,599 

8,500 
124,099 

60,000 

70,000 

72,000 

50 ,ooo 

146,225 
11,400 

157,625 

3,000 

1,750 

42,750 

3,334 

0 

60,000 

66,000 

55,400 

33,000 

150,000 

94,500 

3,000 
5,000 

10, 545 
18,545 

0 

0 

19.000 
19,000 

6,134,709 



GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than !bwns 
Total - General Fund 

Soils Mapping - (G) Funds are eliminated tor this program 
because the maps have been completed, The Department's 
1983-84 request is for upgrading the maps to current 
standards. 

Other Current Expenses 

GOVERNOR'S 

Pos. 

117 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Conservation and Development • 157 

RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Amount Pos. Amount 

4,033,864 0 $ 0 

294,845 
40,500 

200 
350 

335,895 0 $ 0 

Soils Mapping 33,100) 

Equipment - (G) Funds are reduced to adjust for a one time 
transfer, The transfer was for educational equipment, which 
was purchasea, 

Equipment 

New England Interstate Compact on LOW Level Nuclear Waste -
(G) Funds are provided to participate in the New England 
Interstate Compact on Low Level Nuclear waste. Under 
Federal law, low level waste disposal facilities will be 
able to refuse waste from outside their regions after 
January 1, 1986. Currently, Connecticut disposes of its 
waste at facilities in south carolina and Washington. After 
January 1, 1986 Connecticut probably will not be able to 
ship the waste to these states. PA 83-2, JSS, "An Act 
Adopting the Northeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive 
waste Management Compact" would enter Connecticut into a 
regional agreement whereby member states could dispose of 
their waste either at an existing or a new facility located 
within the region. 

Other Current Expenses 
New England Interstate Compact 
on Low Level Nuclear waste 

coastal Area Management- (L) Funds are provided for the 
last quarter of the fiscal year to continue the program if 
Federal Coastal Management funds are eliminated. If the 
Federal Funds are not eliminated, these funds shall revert 
back to the General Fund, 

Other Current Expenses 
Coastal Area Management 

Interstate Sanitation Commission.- {L) Funds are reduced to 
the statutorily mandated level. This program supplies 
services to the Department that the Department could 
perform itself at a lower amount. Funds are provided in the 
Division ot Environmental Quality to resume these services, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Interstate sanitation Commission 

Southwestern Connecticut Aquifer Assessment Study - (L) 
Funds are reduced to scale down the final stage of this 
program. The remaining ~33,000 will be utilized as follows: 
To make final reports on the analytical and digital models; 
to document the techniques used in the study; and to 
provide a statewide acquifer map analysis, It should be 
noted that the united States Geological Service (USGS) 
provides in-kind services for this program. Therefore, a 
reduction ot ~17,000 would mean a reduction of an 
equivalent amount of services performed by the USGS, 

($ 8,500) 

70,000 

70,000 

30,000) 



158 ~ Conservation and Development 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
~outhwestern Connecticut Aquifer 
Assessment Study 

Thames River Valley Flood Control Commission - ( L) l.<'unds 
are reduced to more accurately reflect past expenditures. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Thames River yalley Flood Control 

Commission 

Coastal Protection Program - ( L) funds are provided for a 
program for the dredging of coastal coves and embayments. 
~A H3-13, JS~, "An Act Providiny for a Program to Protect 
th.e Coast" implements th.is program, tirst by establishing 
an advisory board to make recommendations tor the program 
and then by initiating a pilot program to address the 
si.ttat.ion and erosion problems ot one cove. 

other Current Expenses 
Coastal Protection Program 

Motor Vehicle Supplies- (L) ~unds are reduced to reflect 
current gasoline prices. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other F'unding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

117 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

$ 0 0 

4,398,159 0 

($ 

( 
( $ 

$ 

$ 

17 ,OUO) 

10,000) 

50,000 

1,050) 
1 ,050) 

19,000 

80,950 

Reports on state Internal Service Funds - PA 83-403, "An Act Concerning Legislative oversight of ~tate Internal Service 
l<'unds" requires the administrator of each Internal Service Fund to report to the Appropriations Committee, through the 
Oftice ot Fiscal Analysis, on the opertions of each fund. Reports are due by OCtober first of each year for the 
preceding fiscal year. This Act requires the Commissioner of Environmental Protection to provide a detailed financial 
report on the opertions ot the soil Conservation Equipment Fund tor fiscal year 1982-83 by OCtober 1, 1983. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

SA 83-13, JSS, "An Act Providing for a Program to Protect the Coast" - This bill requires the Department to implement a 
program to address siltation and erosion problems of coastal coves and embayments. First the COmmissioner must appoint 
an advisory board which would make recommendations on the program by February 1, 1984. The Department must then 
inititate a pilot program for one cove by June 1, 1984. The Department may use ten percent of any funds appropriated to 
it for administrative costs, The amount of $50,000 has been appropriated to the Department for this program. 

PA 83-2, JSS, "An Act Adopting the Northeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact" - This bill 
establish.es the Northeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact and Commission, which will 
facilitate an Interstate Cooperative effort providing for the disposal of low-level waste generated in the region. The 
Compact requires each member state to pay $70,000 to the Commission for administrative costs. The sum of $70,000 has 
been appropriated to the Department for this purpose. 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83-4, JSS An Act Concerning an Appropriation for the Environmental Review Teams - This act provides 
funds to the Department ot Environmental Protection for the two Environmental Review 
Teams, i!:t:fective Date: July 1, 1983. (Act 11083-01) 

Appropriation 

$ 19,000 



Conservation and Development .. 159 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

1983 
Program or ProJect Authorization 

Land acquisition and development at West Rock Ridge state Park, Sec. 
2(e)(5)/ SA 83-17, JSS $ 1,000,000 

Grants to municipalities for open space land acquisition and development 
for conservation or recreation purposes, Sec. 2(e)(8), SA 83-17, JSS [5] 2,000,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Acquisition and improvement of open space for conservation, sec. 48, 
SA 83-17, JSS 

Tidal marshlands, acquisition and development, Sec. 69, SA 83-17, JSS 

Division ot fisheries and game, land acquisition, Sec. 89, SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants to Municipalities for conservation and recreation of open-space 
land, Sec. 145, SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants to Municipalities for open space land acquisition and development, 
Sec. 169, SA 83-17, JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

$ 750,000 

250,000 

700,000 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 1,000,000 

12,000,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 748,700 

135,141 

616,439 

999,475 

999,417 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 1,000,000 

14,000,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 1,300 

114,859 

8 3, 561 

525 

583 

[ll General Fund revenues in the amount of $66,750 are anticipated to be collected by the Division in 1983-84, broken 
down as tollows: rentals, $46,800 and miscellaneous $19,950, 

[21 The Boating Fund is a special, non-appropriated fund which derives its revenues from boat registration fees. The 
fund exists to pay the expenses of activities related to boating, including the enforcement ot boating satety 
regulations, control of water pollution from vessels, and regulation of recreational and navigational facilities, A 
~ortion ot the Boating Fund expenditures are shown in the Division of Cent~al Office and the remainder in the Division 
of Conservation and Preservation since the funds a~e used for both administration and operation of the programs. 

[3) It is anticipated that in tiscal year 1983-84 the Division will expend $1,406,500 in federal funds. Of this amount 
$1,160,000 will be from the Department of Commerce; $1,065,000 for the Coastal Area Management program and $95,000 will 
be passed through the Ot:tice of Policy and Management for oil spill programs. The remaining $246,500 will be from 
various fede~al sources for other programs. 

!4) Approximately $36,400 in revenue is anticipated in fiscal year 1983-84 trom private sources: $25,000 from 
subscriptions to the Citizen's Bulletin and $11,400 from hydrological studies. 

{5) section 14 ,of SA 83-33 of the June Special Session requires that the appraised value of a gift of land to a 
municipality must be subt~acted from the nonfederal share in determining a state open space g~ant. 



160 ~ Conservation and Development 

001 
002 

00~ 

751 

DIVISION OF CONSERVATION AND PRESERVATION 
3101 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Ey_uated to ~'ull-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent f'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Division Total - General Fund {1] 

Addit1onal Funds Available 
Boating Safety Fund [2] 
~·ederal Contributions (3] 
Private Contributions [4] 

Division Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Deputy Commissioner 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Planning and Development 
Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General J:o'uno 
federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Forest Nursery 
Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l:''und 

Division Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
f'ederal Contributions 

Total - All E'unds 

Inland Fish Management 
Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r·und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Marine Fisheries 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
l:'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Enforcement 
Personal Services 
Other J::Xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
Boatiny ::>atety Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All r·unds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

347 
236 

43 

7,413,694 
2,396,305 

81,326 
142,649 

424 
34,359 

5,604 

10,074,361 

344,570 
1,385,817 

11,932 

11,816,680 

3/0 
66,370 

335,731 
402,101 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

15/2 
506,848 
472,822 
979.670 
242,309 

1,221,979 

9/11 
179,149 
181,030 
360,179 
215,382 
575,561 

8/6 
158,954 
60,344 

219,298 
139,705 

11,844 
370,847 

42/12 
290,602 

20,166 
310,768 
297,696 

932 
609,396 

347 
236 

39 

8,451,753 
2,816,830 

542,700 
560,600 

0 
0 

10,000 

12,381,883 

631,400 
507,275 

100 

13,520,658 

3/0 
77,653 

365,427 
443' 080 

7/0 
225,055 

37,430 
262,485 

0 
262,485 

4/0 
109,253 

24,625 
133,~78 

14/1 
386,559 
501,355 
887,914 

0 
887,914 

8/10 
204,808 
225,560 
430,368 
136,887 
567,255 

7/6 
198,412 

40,878 
239,290 
134,700 

0 
373,990 

41/11 
892,825 
153,171 

1,045,996 
523,970 

5,000 
1,574,966 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

347 
300 

43 

8, 777,034 
2,933,330 

542,700 
560,600 

0 
0 

10,000 

12,823,664 

591,300 
963,330 

4,100 

14,382,394 

3/0 
79,608 

375,676 
455,284 

7/4 
230,722 

38,480 
269,202 
146,880 
416,082 

4/0 
112,004 

25,315 
137,319 

14/1 
396,292 
515,417 
9111709 

0 
911,709 

8/10 
209,964 
231,886 
441,850 
309,220 
751,070 

7/6 
20 31408 

42,024 
245,432 
146,250 

4, 000 
395,682 

41/11 
915,304 
1571467 

1,072,771 
506,300 

2,585 
1,581,656 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

347 
300 

43 

9,835,655 
3,126,000 

574,200 
5931100 

0 
0 
0 

141128,955 

587,300 
8901080 

100 

15,606,435 

3/0 
89,835 

392,300 
482,135 

7/4 
223,030 

821400 
3051430 

841210 
389,640 

4/0 
126,786 

26,600 
153.386 

14/1 
453,408 
503,500 
9561908 

0 
956,908 

8/10 
249,398 
243,100 
492,498 
270,265 
7621763 

7/6 
208,177 

45,800 
253,977 
152,250 

0 
406,227 

41/11 
1,021,696 

187,900 
1,209,596 

516,800 
2,585 

11728,981 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

351 
300 

43 

9,613,500 
3,1451940 

5741200 
608 I 100 

0 
0 
0 

131941,740 

587,300 
890,080 

100 

15,419,220 

3/0 
88,646 

3891341 
477,987 

7/4 
2201071 

81,780 
301,851 

84,210 
386,061 

4/0 
125,107 

26,402 
151,509 

14/1 
447,391 
499,704 
947,095 

0 
947,095 

8/10 
246,090 
241,267 
487,357 
270 t 265 
757,622 

7/6 
205,416 

45,457 
250,873 
152,250 

0 
403,123 

41/11 
1,0081126 

186,481 
1,194,607 

516,800 
21585 

11713,992 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

351 
300 

47 

9,503,492 
2,9841807 

5741200 
542,400 

0 
0 
0 

13,604,899 

587,300 
890,080 

100 

15,082,379 

3/0 
88,646 

383,972 
472,618 

7/4 
220,071 
81,780 

301,851 
841210 

3861061 

4/0 
125,107 

25,311 
150,418 

14/1 
447,391 
470,014 
917,405 

0 
917,405 

8/10 
246,090 
2411267 
487,357 
270,265 
757,622 

7/6 
205,416 

45,050 
250,466 
152,250 

0 
402,716 

41/11 
1 1008 I 126 

1861416 
1,194,542 

516,800 
2, 585 

1,713,927 



023 

024 

025 

026 

601 

751 

Forest Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All funds 

Forest Fire Prevention and Control 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All i''unds 

Depot Operations 
Persona~ Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Park Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General t'und 
Boating Safety Fund 
l''eder<:tl Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Wildlife Management 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Feoeral Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Purchase of Wildlife 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Eastern District 
Personal Services 
Other t:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Western District 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Connecticut Conservation Corps 
Other current Expenses 

Indian Affairs 
Other Current Expenses 

Hockanum River Feasibility Study 
Other Current Expenses 

Youth Conservation Corps 
other Current Expenses 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All ~·Unds 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Daughters of American Revolution 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Gypsy Moth Reimbursement 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Boating Satety Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All ~'unds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

10/0 
191,880 

30,031 
221,911 

7,821 
88 

229,820 

7/0 
134,036 
101,095 
235,131 

22,627 
257,758 

14/0 
273,991 

62,308 
336,299 

13/1 
241,711 

23,637 
265,348 

37,129 
5,488 

307,965 

11/11 
229,693 

89,827 
319,520 
242,374 
561,894 

1/0 
20 I 263 

174,994 
195,257 

112/0 
2,780,814 

527,814 
3,308,628 

102/0 
2,339,383 

3161506 
2,655,889 

0 -

0 

6,651 

2,000 

72,675 
356,451 
429,126 

424 

34,359 

142,649 
9,745 

152,728 
305,122 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

9/0 
241,502 
42,357 

283,859 
0 

100 
283,959 

6/0 
127,634 
103,426 
231,060 

24,800 
255,860 

13/0 
276,373 

65,010 
341,383 

12/1 
288,522 

25,611 
314,133 

64,430 
40,779 

419,342 

10/10 
3001362 

97,!:116 
397,878 

88,960 
486,838 

1/0 
21,190 

176,311 
197,501 

111/0 
2,791,408 

581,903 
3,373,311 

101/0 
2,419,917 

376,250 
2,796,167 

109,720 

525,000 

17,700 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

560,600 
43,000 
76,149 

679,749 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

9/0 
247,,582 
81,045 

328,627 
0 

100 
328,727 

6/0 
130,848 
106,326 
237,174 

18,350 
255,524 

13/0 
283,331 
66,833 

350,164 

12/1 
295,786 

26,329 
322,115 

40,000 
5,700 

367 I 815 

10/10 
307,925 
100,251 
408,176 
271,190 
679,366 

1/0 
21,724 

181,256 
202,980 

111/0 
2,861,690 

598,223 
3,459,913 

101/0 
2,480,846 

386,802 
2,867,6.48 

0 

525,000 

17,700 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

560,600 
45,000 
63,155 

668,755 

Conservation and Development • 161 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

9/0 
237,106 
46,000 

283,106 
0 

100 
283,206 

6/0 
198, 360 
111,900 
310,260 

13,600 
323,860 

13/0 
269.678 

72,500 
342,178 

12/1 
349,737 

28,200 
377,937 

43,000 
5,700 

426,637 

10/10 
3291014 
107,200 
436,214 
297,600 
733,814 

1/0 
27,692 

189,400 
217,092 

111/0 
3,141,131 

668,600 
3,809,731 

101/0 
2,910,607 

420,600 
3,331,207 

0-

555,500 

18, 700 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

593,100 
27,500 
63,870 

684,470 

Governor•s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

9/0 
233,958 

45,656 
279,614 

0 
100 

279,714 

6/0 
195,730 
111,058 
306,788 

13,600 
320,388 

13/0 
266,101 
71,955 

338,056 

12/1 
345,090 

27,991 
373,081 

43,000 
5,700 

421,781 

10/10 
324,652 
106,392 
431,044 
297,600 
728,644 

1/0 
27.330 

187,970 
215,300 

113/0 
3.129,064 

685,309 
3,814,373 

103/0 
2,900,728 

439,177 
3,339,905 

150,000-

555,500 

18,700 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

608,100 
27,500 
63,870 

699,470 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

9/0 
233,958 
45,656 

279,614 
0 

100 
279,714 

6/0 
195,730 
111,058 
306,788 
13,600 

320,388 

13/0 
266,101 

66,323 
332,424 

12/1 
345,090 

27 1991 
373,081 

43,000 
5,700 

421,781 

10/10 
324,652 
105,902 
430,554 
297,600 
728,154 

1/0 
27,330 

187,970 
215,300 

111/0 
3,099,379 

605,649 
3,705,028 

105/0 
2,920,405 

400,448 
3,320,853 

250,000 

555,500 

18,700 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 

542,400 
27,500 
63,870 

633,770 



162 • Conservation and Development 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Ex:pend i ture Appropriated Ex:penditure Request 

1981-82 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
079-05 An Act Concerning the Establishment 

of the west Rock Conservation 
Area Supplement, SA 79-92 5,000 

079-07 An Act Concerning the Use of 
Emergency Vehicles at Bluff 
Point Coastal Reserve Groton, 
SA 79-100 604 

Ol:i:l-01 An Act Concerning the Removal 
of Impoundments at Barn Island 
in Stonington, SA 82-29 0 

Division TOtal - All Funds 11,816,680 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Ex:penditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Other current Expenses 

Total - General ~·und 

Firearms Safety Program - (G) Funds are ~rovided to 
implement a firearms safety program. This amount is for two 
District Coordinators, one senior Clerk, and one Clerk 
Typist as well as other expense and equipment items. The 
program is 75% reimbursed by tederal funds. (L) Funds are 
eliminated for this program. The Department can and should 
utilize tederaJ. x:unds in advance to finance the program. It 
should be noted that with the elimination of this program, 
there would be a revenue J.oss of an equivalent amount to 
the amount being eliminated. The revenue loss would be an 
equivalent amount to the amount being eliminated instead of 
75% because the Department intended to use volunteers as 
part of the match. 

Personal Services 
Other Ex:penses 
Equipment 

Total - Gener.al Fund 

Motor Vehicle Replacement - (L) Funds are reduced to 
decrease the number ot vehicles to be purchased from 
between 18 and 20 to between 14 and 16. 

Equipment 

Motor Vehicle Supplies - (L) Funds are reduced to reflect 
current gasoline prices. 

Other Ex:penses 
Total - General Fund 

Fuel - (L) Funds are reduced to retlect current oil prices. 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

10,000 10,000 0 

13,520,658 14,382,394 15,606,435 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

347 

0 

4 

4 

0 

Amount 

$ 12,836,344 

$ 

$ 

$ 

681,726 
242,670 

32,500 
31,500 

988,396 

58,500 
43,500 
15,000 

117' 000 

0 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

15,419,220 15,082,379 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

(4) (S 
( 
( 

( 4) ($ 

0 

($ 

( 
($ 

Amount 

0 

0 

58,500) 
43,500) 
15,000) 

117,000) 

65,700) 

42,050) 
42,050) 



Conservation and Development • 163 

Utilities - (L) r·unds are reduced to reflect current 
rates. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

West Rock Ridge state Park - ( L) r·unds are provided for one 
Agency Police Otficer {$15,682) and three 
Maintainer/Patrolmen ($32,810), other expense items and 
equipment, Currently, the Department .provides no security 
or surveillance for the park and as a result the area has 
become unsafe as well as misused and vandalized. The 
Department considers it a high vriority to develop this 
park into a quality park where the people of the State can 
go for recreation, The Department should study the 
attendance of this park with the intent to determine the 
feasibility of implementating an admission tee in the 
future. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover AdJustment- (1) Funds are reduced to reflect a 
more realistic turnover. 

Personal services 

0 $ 0 0 

4 

0 $ 0 4 

1983-84 Gove~nor•s Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 3Sl $ 13,941,740 0 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Im~rovements and renovations to recreational areas, 
Sec. 2{e)(l), SA 83-17, JSS 

Silver sands State Park landfill closure and 
Great Creek drainage improvements, Sec. 2(e){9), 
SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 2,000,000 

6, 500,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Rocky Neck State Park, development, Sec. 49, SA 83-17, JSS 

Osborndale State Park, improvement, Sec, 68, SA 83-17, JSS 

Harkness Memorial State Park, sec, 88, SA 83-17, JSS 

Rocky Neck State Park, bathhouse, parking facilities and 
fencing, Sec, 137, SA 83-17, JSS 

Improvements to landfill site, Silver Sands State Park, 
Sec. 201, SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

$ 350,000 

200,000 

170,000 

500,000 

so,ooo 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 5,000,000 

so,ooo 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 298,265 

192,300 

96,000 

416,600 

0 

( 
($ 

$ 

$ 

($ 

($ 

63,893) 
63,893) 

48,492 
9,000 

15,000 
72,492 

100,000) 

336,841) 

Total 
Project Cost 
{ State Funds) 

$ 7,000,000 

6,550,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 51,735 

7,700 

74,000 

83,400 

so ,000 



164 · Conservation and Development 

[11 General J.<'und revenues in the amount of $5,813,550 are anticipated to be collected by the Division, broken down as 
tallows: .tish and yame licenses, $2,120,000; parking fees, $1,150,000; camping fees, $625,000; sale of wooa products, 
$500,000; deer permits, $271,500; and miscellaneous, $1,147,050. 

{2] The Boating Fund is a special non-appropriated fund which derives its revenues from boat registration tees. The fund 
exists to pay the expenses involved with activities related to boating including the enforcement of boating safety 
regulations, control of water pollution from vessels, and regulation of recreational and navigational facilities, Part 
at the expenditures are shown in the Division of Conservation and Preservation and part are shown in the Division of 
central Office since the tunds are used for both administration and operation of the programs. 

[31 It is anticipated that in tiscal 19B3-84 the Division will expend approximately $890,080 in federal funds. Of this 
amount $7Y7,240 Will be tram the u.s. De.partment of Interior tor various f.ish and wildlife studies and proJeCts. The 
remaining $92,B40 will be trom various federal sources tor other programs. 

[4j Private contributions of $100 are anticipated for the Woodsy Owl program. 



001 
002 

005 

Conservation and Development • 165 

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
3102 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to l''ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Other Funding Acts 

Division Total - General Fund [11 

Additional l!'unds Available 
Federal Contributions [21 
Private Contributions 

Division Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 

Office of the Deputy COmmissioner 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Air Quality 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Water Quality 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

SOlid Waste Management 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Radiation 
Personal Services 
other C:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Hazardous Materials Management 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Water Resources 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Mtual 
EXpenditure 

1981-82 

97 
1 

151 
0 

2,002,836 
545,486 

0 
0 

19,896 

2,568,218 

4,355,533 
15,416 

6,939,167 

5/0 
89,635 
32,384 

122,019 
29,577 

151,596 

21/51 
513,348 
103,645 
616,993 

1,710,935 
15,416 

2,343,344 

21/71 
426,123 
229,241 
655,364 

1,710,388 
2,365,752 

14/0 
271,835 
44,050 

315,885 
35,837 

351,722 

6/0 
140,491 

15,170 
155,661 

6, 477 
162,138 

8/27 
156,066 

42,600 
198,666 
537,748 
736,414 

22/2 
405,338 

78,396 
483,734 

56,046 
539,780 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

100 
1 

150 
1 

2,215,389 
602,350 

0 
0 
0 

2,817,739 

4,822,074 
0 

7,639,813 

5/0 
119,778 

34,450 
154,228 

0 
154,228 

21/51 
530,948 
110,000 
640,948 

1,890,600 
0 

2,531,548 

21/70 
434,660 
250,000 
684,660 

1,959,.453 
2. 644,113 

14/0 
299,394 
49,000 

348,394 
0 

348,394 

6/0 
158,872 
17,400 

176,272 
9, 482 

185,754 

11/27 
257,258 

45,500 
302,758 
659,577 
962,335 

22/2 
456,079 
96,000 

552,079 
0 

552,079 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

103 
1 

151 
0 

2,519,918 
619,300 

0 
0 
0 

3,139,218 

4,520,145 
0 

7,659, 363 

5/0 
133,732 
35,420 

169,152 
0 

169,152 

21/51 
592,800 
113,094 
705,894 

1,682,645 
0 

2,388,539 

21/71• 
485,296 
257,034 
742,330 

1,839,500 
2. 581,830 

14/0 
334,272 
50,379 

384,651 
0 

384,651 

6/0 
177,380 
17,890 

195,270 
10,000 

205,270 

11/27 
287,228 
46,781 

334,009 
706,000 

1,040,009 

25/2 
509,210 
98,702 

607,912 
57,210 

665,122 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

103 
1 

151 
0 

2 r 768,100 
651,400 

0 
0 
0 

3,419,500 

4, 599,000 
0 

8,018,500 

5/0 
124,508 

36,600 
161,108 

0 
161,108 

21/51 
648,630 
119,700 
768,330 

1,648,440 
u 

2,416,770 

21/71 
522,489 
268,300 
790,789 

2,152,500 
2,943,289 

14/0 
376,268 

52,700 
428,968 

0 
428,968 

6/0 
185.168 
19,600 

204,768 
10,000 

214,768 

11/27 
308,907 

51,600 
360,507 
532,000 
892,507 

25/2 
602,130 
102,900 
705,030 

59,120 
764.150 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

108 
1 

151 
0 

2,806,300 
672,900 

0 
25,00U 

0 

3, 504,200 

41 5991 000 
0 

8,103,200 

5/0 
120,551 

36,600 
157,151 

0 
157,151 

21/51 
628,009 
119,700 
747,70!:+ 

1,648,440 
0 

2,396,149 

21/71 
505,877 
268,300 
774,171 

2,152,500 
2,926,677 

16/0 
402,806 

58,200 
461,006 

0 
461,006 

6/0 
179,283 
19,600 

198,883 
10,000 

208,883 

17/27 
440,288 

67,600 
507,888 
532,000 

1,039 ,8!:f8 

22/2 
582,986 
102,900 
685,886 
59,120 

745,006 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

117 
1 

151 
0 

2,912,966 
672,122 

60,0QQ. 
0 
0 

3,645,088 

4,599,000 
0 

8,244,088 

5/0 
120,551 
36,452 

157,003 
0 

157,003 

21/51 
628,009 
118,190 
746,199 

1,648,440 
0 

2,394,639 

21/71 
508, 223 
271,023 
779,246 

2,152,500 
2,931,746 

16/0 
402,806 

57,590 
460,396 

0 
460,396 

6/0 
179,283 

19,330 
198,613 
10,000 

208,613 

17/27 
440,288 

66,990 
507,278 
53:.!,000 

1,039,278 

31/2 
690,236 
102,547 
792,783 

59,120 
851,903 



166 - Conservation and Development 

028 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Lowe~ Connecticut oil Spill 
Other. Current Expenses 

EQUIPMENT 
General r-·und 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
u7~-03 Appropriation to the Department of 

Environmental Protection for a 
~tudy ot Contamination in the 
Housatonic River and its 
Impoundments, SA 7e-50 

079-03 An Act Concerning a Study of Dredged 
Material Disposal Areas tor the 
Connecticut River Naviyation 
~elow Harttor.d, SA 79-65 

Division Total - All Funds 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

0 -

0 

0 
268,525 
268,525 

9,893 

10,003 

6,939,167 

41,600 

0 

0 
302,962 
302,962 

0 

0 

7,639,813 

(as of 2/83) 

0 

0 

0 
224,790 
224,790 

0 

0 

7,659,363 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

o-

0 

0 
196,940 
196,940 

0 

0 

8,018,500 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Hazardous waste Management - (G) Funds are provided for two 
Senior ~ngineers, two Field Inspector II's, and two 
Sanitary Engineers as well as other expense items in the 
Hazardous waste Unit, These positions ar.e for enforcement 
activities. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Solid Waste Management - (G) funds are provided for two 
Environmental Analyst positions and other expense items in 
the solid waste Unit. These positions are for enforcement 
activities. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Equipment - (G) l.''unds are provided for air pollution 
sampling equipment. The equipment is portable and can be 
used throughout ·the state. (L) Funds are eliminated for 
this equivment because the Department does not have the 
personnel to use it. 

Equipment 

Pas. 

100 

0 

6 

6 

2 

2 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

2,970,962 

257,9es 
49,050 

307,038 

141., ,200 
16,000 

157,200 

38,500 
5,500 

44,000 

25,000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

53,500-

0 

25,000 
196,940 
221,940 

0 

0 

8,103,200 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

56,430 

60,000 

0 
196,940 
196,940 

0 

0 

8,244,088 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

($ 25,000) 



Dam Safety - (L) Funds for three quarters of the fiscal 
year are provided tor a Principal Engineer ($20,958), a 
Construction Officer ($19,208), two Civil Engineers 
($36,646), and two Field Inspector II's ($30,438). These 
positions are needed to implement a·comprehensive dam 
safety program. PA 83-38, ·Jss, "An Act Concerning Dam 
Repair Projects" implements the dam safety program by 
requiring the registration and inspection of dams and 
establishing a corresponding fee, It is anticipated that 
these tees would provide about $60,000 in additional 
reveriue in the first year and about $90,000 in each year 
after that. 

Personal Services 

Lower Connecticut Oil Spill Program - Funds are provided to 
maintain this program if federal funding is eliminated. If 
the federal tunds are not eliminated, these funds shall 
revert back to the General Fund, This funding is sufficient 
to cover two Field Inspector II positions, other expenses 
and replacement equipment, It should be noted that the 
federal funds currently support only one of 'the field 
inspector positions. 

Other Current Expenses 
Lower Connecticut Oil Spill 

Program 

Water Sampling- (L) Funds are provided tor the resumption 
of water sampling that was previously sampled by the 
Interstate Sanitation Commission. In the Central Office, 
tunds are reduced for the Interstate sanitation Commission 
by $30,000. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Flood Control Positions- (L) Two Engineer Interns and one 
Clerk Typist are included to reflect the three emergency 
positions that were temporarily authorized by the Office of 
POlicy and Management during the 1982-83 fiscal year. These 
positions were to address the problems associated with the 
1982 June flood, The addition of these positions placed the 
Department above its authorized position level which is why 
the "Agency Request Column" shows a count of 103 instead of 
100. The Department teels that these positions should be 
maintained for an extended period of time so that the 
devastation caused by the tlood could be properly attended 
to. It should be noted that no additional funds are 
provided tor these positions. The Department anticipates to 
tund them through three mechanisms: savings from holding 
vacant positions open, internal transfers of funds, and new 
positions being filled at a later date than programmed. 

Personal Services 

Turnover - (L) Turnover is increased to reflect additional 
positions. 

Personal Services 

Motor Vehicle Supplies - (L) Funds are reduced to reflect 
current gasoline prices, 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 $ 

0 $ 

lOS $ 

Conservation and Development - 167 

6 

0 0 

3 

0 0 

3,504,200 • 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I$ 

I 
I$ 

$ 

107,250 

60,000 

2,346 
4,522 
6,868 

2,930) 

5,300} 
5,300) 

140,888 



168 - Conservation and Development 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

pA 83-38, JSS "An Act Concerning Dam Safety" - This act establishes a dam safety program which would require the 
registration and inspection of dams. To implement this program $107,250 for. 6 positions is provided tor in the 
Appropriations Act for 1983-84, Further, the act provides tor registration and inspection fees, It is estimated that 
$60,000 in additional revenue would be realized in fiscal 1983-84 from registration fees and $90,000 in additional 
revenue would be realized in fiscal 1984-85 from inspection fees, 

PA 83-555, "An Act Concerning Fees For Environmental Quality Programs" - This act extends the time frame by a fiscal 
year tor which permit fees are deposited in the General Fund and credited to the Department's appropriations. It is the 
intention of the General Assembly that the Department display these funds in its Budget Request and outline the intended 
use. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Dam repairs including state owned dams, Sec. 2(e)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-in-Aid to resource recovery authority for planning of 
solid waste control projects, Sec, 2(e)(3), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-in-Aid to the town and city of Waterbury tor a 
regional solid waste facility, Sec, 2(e)(4), SA 83-17, JSS 

west River watershed protection and flood control, 
Sec, 2(c)(b), SA 83-17, JSS [3} 

Beach and shore erosion control and watershed protection 
and flood control, Sec, 2(e){7), SA 83-17, JSS 

r.oans tor ret>air of privately owned dams and improvements, 
.sec, ~(e)(lU), .SA 83-17, JSS 

Construction ~rants for water pollution' control tacilities, 
~ec. 6, PA 83-33, JSS 

flood control - Steel brook, Seymour, ~ec, 1, SA 83-62 [4] 

1983 
Authorization 

$ l, 775,000 

2,000,000 

3,000,000 

1,000,000 

5,000,000 

1,000,000 

8,000,000 

0 

1983 BONO AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Island Brook - Bridgeport, Sec. 146, SA 83-17, JSS 

ox Brook - Bridgeport, Sec, 147, SA 83-17, JS~ 

Norwalk River watershed and flood control prOJect, 
sec, 162, SA 83-17, JSS 

PequabucK River t lOOd control im},lrovements - Plymouth, 
sec, 170, SA 83-17, JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

$ 1,200,000 

200,000 

1,420,000 

170,000 

TOtal 
Prior Project Cost 

Authorization (State Funds) 

$ 3,425,000 $ 5,200,000 

200, oo·o 2,200,000 

0 3,000,000 

0 1,000,000 

0 5,000,000 

0 1,000,000 

339,000,000 347,000,000 

100,000 100,000 

Reduced Amount of 
Authorization Reduction 

$ 200,000 $ 1,000,000 

32,000 168,000 

812,000 608,000 

17,000 153,000 

(l] General Fund 
including $132,000 
pesticides, $60,000 

revenues in the amount of $359,500 are anticipated to be collected by the Division in 1983-84, 
trom X-Ray registrations, $75,000 from the sale of sand and gravel, $66,700 from registrations of 

from dam registrations, and $25,800 from miscellaneous sources, 

[2] ~'ederal Contributions in the amount ot $4,599,000 are anticipated to be expended in fiscal 1983-84. Of this amount, 
$4,442,000 will be from the U.S, Environmental Protection Agency, of which $1,800,000 will be utilized for air pollution 
control; $950,000 for water pollution control; $1,130,000 for wat'er quality planning programs; $420 1 000 for hazardous 
waste management; and $142,000 for miscellaneous programs. Also, an additional $157,000 will be from various federal 
sources for other programs, 



Conservation and Development • 169 

[31 Section 2 of SA 83-62 authorizes the Commissioner to pay within the existing authorizations one hundred percent o 
the cost of the West River watershed and flood control project. 

[4] Section l of SA 83-62 authorizes the Commissioner to pay within the existing authorization three-quarters of the 
cost of the Steel Brook flood control project. 



170 - Conservation and Development 

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY [1] 
3190 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

Permanent fo'ull-Time 2 2 2 2 

OPERATING BUDGET 
UOl Personal services 26,708 38,062 41,109 46,800 
002 Other I:.:X!J€nses 2,818 3,900 3,900 4,000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 29,526 41,962 45,009 50,800 

Agency Grand Total 29,526 41,962 45,009 50,800 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 2/0 2/0 2/0 2/0 

Personal Services 26,708 38,062 41,109 46,800 
Other Expenses 2,818 3,900 3,900 4,000 

Total - General Fund 29,526 41,962 45,009 50,8oo 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 29,526 41,962 45,009 50,800 

GOVERNOR 1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 2 $ 45,009 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services $ 4,266 
Other Expenses 100 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 4,366 

Turnover Adjustment - (L) Turnover is included to reflect 
the Director's part-time status. 

Personal Services 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 2 $ 49,375 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

2 2 

45,375 381375 
4, 000 4,000 

49,375 42,375 

49,375 42,375 

2/0 2/0 
45,375 45, 37 5 

4,000 4 ,ooo 
49,375 49,375 

0- 7 ,ooo 

49,375 42,375 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

($ 7,000) 

0 ($ 7,000) 

tll Under the provisions of PA 77-614, this Council has been assigned to the Department of Environmental Protection for 
administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 



Conservation and Development - 171 

CONNECTICUT RIVER GATEWAY COMMISSION [1] 
3191 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated' Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
601 Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 8,500 8,500 8,500 10,000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 8,500 8,500 8,500 10,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
CT River Gateway Commission 8,500 8,500 8,500 10,000 

GOVERNOR•s BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 0 $ 8,500 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns $ 1,500 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 1,500 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 0 $ 10,000 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

10,000 10,000 

10,000 10,000 

10,000 10,000 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

[ll On July 1, 1979, under the provisions of PA 79-560, the Connecticut River Gateway COmmission, which was within the 
Department ot Environmental Protection, was placed within the Department of Environmental Protection for administrative 
purposes only. 



172 - Conservation and Development 

CONNECTICUT HISTORICAL COMMISSION [1] 
3400 

UU1 
002 
021 
uus 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

Permanent ~'ull-Time 
Others ~quatea to l''ull-Time 

Other b'uncts 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Bervices 
Other Expenses 
Other Current EX);.)enses [2] 
Equiwment 

Agency Total - General Fund {3] 

Additional r·unds Available 
t-'ederal Contributions [4] 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Historic Preservation 

Personal 8ervices 
other Expenses 
Other Current ~xpenses 

Placement ot Markers 
Total - General r'und 

Federal Contributions 
Private Contributlons 

Total - All Funds 

Less: Turnover - Personal ~ervices 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

l:'edera1 Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

16 
4 

3 

306,810 
128,236 

0 
1, 323 

436,369 

610,998 
700 

16/3 
306,810 
128,236 

0 
435,046 
610,170 

700 
1,045,916 

0 

1,323 
828 

2,151 

17 
4 

3 

355,900 
143,600 

3,600 
1, 500 

504,600 

346.~00 
0 

851,100 

17/3 
355,900 
143,600 

3,600 
503,100 
346,500 

0 
849,600 

0 

1, 500 
0 

1, 500 

851,100 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIO~S AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

17 
4 

3 

348,000 
140,409 

3,460 
1,500 

493,369 

5B2,000 
500 

1,075,869 

17/3 
348,000 
140, 409 

3,460 
491,869 
582,000 

500 
1,074,369 

u 

1,500 
0 

1,500 

1,075,869 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

17 
4 

3 

427,546 
153,873 

1,825 
1, 587 

584,831 

755,703 
0 

1,340,534 

17/3 
427,546 
153,873 

1,825 
~83,244 
755,703 

0 
1, 338,947 

o-

1, 587 
0 

1,587 

1,340,534 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equihlment 
Total - General Fund 

Fuel and Utilities - ( L) l:'unds are removed tram tuel and 
utiliti.es to refl.ect decreasing energy costs. 

Other Expenses 

Pas. 

17 

0 

Amount 

$ 527,068 

$ 49,132 
8,500 
1, 700) 

100 
$ 56,032 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

17 
4 

3 

427,500 
152,100 

1,900 
1,600 

583,100 

755,703 
0 

1,338,803 

17/3 
432,208 
152,100 

1,900 
586,208 
755,703 

0 
1,341,9ll 

4,708-

1,600 
0 

1, 600 

1,338,803 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

l7 
4 

3 

427 ,sou 
149,678 

1,900 
1,600 

580,678 

755,703 
0 

1,336,381 

17/3 
4~2. :.wa 
149,678 

1,900 
583,786 
755,703 

u 
1,339.4ti9 

4,708 

1,600 
0 

1,600 

1,336,381 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 0 



Conservation and Development • 173 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 17 0 (~ 2,422) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Report on Admission Fees - The agency shall report to the Appropriations subcommittee on Conservation and Development by 
January 16, 1984, the results of a study reviewing admission fee levels at its Historic Sites; and the revenue produced 
by such tees. 

----------.-----
[1) Under the provisions of PA 77-614 {the Reorganization Act) this Commission has been assigned to the Department ot 
Education tor administrative purposes only. 

[2) ~unds are appropriated for the placement of historical plaques and markers in each of Connecticut's towns. The 
19~3-84 appropriation will provide tunds tor the last two markers needed to complete the proJect. 

[3] It is estimated that the Historical Commission will generate approximately $42,320 in General Fund revenue in 
l9ijJ-84, ~r1marily tram admission fees and the sale of merchandise at its historical sites. 

[4] l!'edera! r'unds consist largely of pass-through grants from the r>epartment of the Interior, which aid local 
organizations in the v!anning, acquisition and development ot historical proverties. These funds support three full-time 
positions in the agency. For 1983-84, Federal Funds include approximately $497,000 in federal Jobs Act funding for 
historic preservation development grants to public and private building owners. 



174 ~ Conservation and Development 

001 
002 

999 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
3500 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Special Funds Non-Ap~ropriated (1] 
Federal Contributions (2) 
Private Contributions (3] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Funds Non-Appropriated 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Location Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Communication Services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Genera1 Fund 

-Technical Services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

International Trade 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General t-'und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Tourism 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total - All 1:-'unds 

Municipal Development 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All 1:-'Unds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

68 
7 

41 

1,441,820 
927,744 

0 
755,021 

50,000 

3,174,585 

1,173,535 
614,685 

14,837 

4,977,642 

18/34 
348,119 
141,906 
490,025 

1,173, 535 
144,250 

1,807,810 

15/0 
323,879 
93,692 

417,571 

6/0 
112,810 
190,965 
303,775 

9/1 
224,819 

21,968 
246,787 
84,885 

331,672 

5/0 
82,12:7 

210,608 
292,735 

22,000 
314,735 

6/0 
170,622 
2511755 
422,377 

7,337 
429.714 

5/6 
94.-315 

7,510 
101,825 
363,550 

7,500 
472,875 

69 
7 

36 

1,633,000 
885,615 

0 
771,750 

0 

3,290,365 

1' 312,655 
0 

5,650 

4,608,670 

18/36 
385,229 
156,466 
541,695 

1,312,655 
0 

1,854,350 

15/0 
339,080 

78,454 
417.534 

6/0 
123,827 
163,180 
287,007 

9/0 
213,414 

26 t 745 
240,159 

0 
240,159 

5/0 
107,103 
161,576 
268,679 

0 
268,679 

6/0 
171,787 
289.096 
460,883 

5,650 
466,533 

6/0 
150,379 

4,496 
154,875 

0 
0 

154,875 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

69 
7 

41 

1,678,692 
885,615 

0 
751,750 

0 

3,316,057 

1,312,655 
1,063,270 

5,650 

5,697,632 

19/36 
418,043 
156,466 
574,509 

1,312,655 
40,000 

1,927,164 

15/0 
356,545 

78,454 
434,999 

6/0 
136,291 
163,180 
299,471 

9/1 
251,946 

26,745 
278,691 

23,270 
3011961 

5/0 
87,290 

161,576 
248,866 

0 
248,866 

6/0 
205,324 
289,096 
494,420 

5,650 
500,070 

5/4 
125,095 

4,496 
130,591 

1,000,000 
0 

1,130,591 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

69 
7 

5 

1,932,845 
1,701,723 

0 
775,500 

0 

4,410,068 

0 
359,000 

7, 337 

4,.776,405 

16/0 
413,133 
171,556 
584,689 

0 
0 

584,689 

15/0 
429,758 

43,664 
473,422 

6/0 
153,514 

1,057,773 
1,211,287 

6/0 
189,533 

29,485 
219,018 
59,000 

278,018 

5/0 
135,410 
209,535 
344,945 

0 
344,945 

6/0 
212,649 
172,973 
385,622 

71337 
392,959 

5/5 
152,053 

7,128 
159,186 
300,000 

0 
459,186 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

71 
7 

5 

1,998,823 
1,149,817 

0 
771,750 

0 

3,920,390 

0 
359,000 

7,337 

4,286,727 

16/0 
416,862 
1641367 
581,229 

0 
0 

581,229 

15/0 
436,029 

43,664 
479.693 

6/0 
153,454 
546,134 
699,588 

6/0 
192,807 

26,691 
219,498 

59 ,ooo 
278,498 

5/0 
135.200 
183,514 
318,714 

0 
318,714 

6/0 
216,059 
167,314 
383,373 

7,337 
390,710 

5/5 
167,434 

6,626 
174,060 
300,000 

0 
474.060 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

70 
7 

5 

1,983,577 
1,175,093 

25,000 
666,750 

0 

3,850,420 

0 
359 ,ooo 

7, 337 

4,216,757 

15/0 
403,724 
164' 102 
567,826 

0 
0 

567,826 

14/0 
405,797 

43,548 
449,345 

6/0 
153,454 
546,134 
6991588 

8/0 
245,061 
54,204 

299,265 
59,000 

358,265 

4/0 
109,070 
183,514 
292,584 

0 
292,584 

6/0 
216,059 
166,736 
382,795 

7, 337 
390,132 

5/5 
167,434 

6,348 
173,782 
300,000 

0 
473,78.Z 



Conservation and Development - 175 

---------------------------1\Accttiiu~ar--------,.sfiEimae-e-d~e-n-cy-----c;overn:or+s~pro~-----~ 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

0-21 

601 
602 
603 

604 

Small Business Affairs 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Planning 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 

EmPloyee Plant Purchase Fund 
Other Current Expenses 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Small Business Development Centers 
Technical Assistance Grants 
Business Expansion-Municipalities 
with High Unemployment 

Promotion of Connecticut's Business 
and Tourist Attractions 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
081-01 An Act Appropriating Funds 

l''or the Thames River Development 
Corporation and Stonington Harbor 
Fishing Facilities, PA 81-415 

081-02 An Act Appropriating Funds for 
the Thames River Development 
Corporation and Stonington Harbor 
fishing l.''acilities, PA 81-415 

Agency Grand Total 

4/0 
85,129 
9,340 

94,469 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

0 -

0 

8,500 
42,000 

520,000 

184,521 

30 ,ooo 

20,000 

4,977,642 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Minority Set Aside Program - (G) f'unds are transferred from 
the Department of Administrative Services for one Staff 
Assistant, one Clerk Typist and other expense items to 
administer the Minority Set Aside Program. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total ~ General Fund 

Promotions Program- (G) Funds are provided to enhance the 
Promotions Program for both tourism and industry. These 
funds will enable the Department to increase its 
advertising efforts in such areas as travel ads, industrial 
ads, industrial literature and public relations. 

other Expenses 

4/0 
85,128 

5,602 
90,730 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

87,053 

30,000 

0 

14,250 
47,500 

520,000 

190,000 

0 

0 

4,608,670 

(as of 2/83) 

4/0 
97,158 

5,602 
102,760 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 

0-

0 

14,250 
27,500 

520,000 

190,000 

0 

0 

5,697,632 

4/0 
107,262 

7,959 
115,221 

6/0 
182,837 

1,650 
184,487 

0/0 

0 

43,309-

0 

18 ,ooo 
47,500 

520, ooo 

190,000 

0 

0 

4,776,405 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

pOS, 

69 

0 

2 

2 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

.Amount 

3,407,066 

217,122 
61,202 

278,324 

32,000 
3,000 

35,000 

200 ,ooo 

6/0 
141,677 

9,857 
151,534 

6/0 
184,301 

1,650 
185,951 

0/0 

0 

45,000-

0 

14,250 
47,500 

520,000 

190,000 

0 

0 

4,286,727 

6/0 
141,677 

~8,857 
150,534 

6/0 
184,301 

1,650 
185,951 

0/0 

0 

43,000 

25,000 

14, 250 
22,500 

440,000 

190,000 

0 

0 

4,216,757 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

pOs. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



176 ~ Conservation and Development 

P<>sition Decrease - (Ll funds are reduced to eliminate 
three vacant positions which are a Senior Development Agent 
($30,232}, a Development Agent International ($26,130), and 
a Financial Clerk ($13,138}. 

Personal Services 

Total - General Fund 

Fuel- (L} Funds are reduced to retlect current oil prices. 

Other Expenses 

Motor Vehicle Supplies - {L) Funds are reduced to retlect 
current ~asoline prices. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General ~·und 

TUrnover- (L} Turnover is reduced to reflect a decrease in 
positions. 

Personal Services 

Trouble shooting Team - ( L) l.''unds are transferred from the 
Business Expansion Grant account to Personal Serv.ices for 2 
community Development Specialists ($52,254} and other 
expense items such as automobiles and supplies, The team 
will identify troubled companies and develop assistance 
vrograms. This change implements the Governor's Job 
Protection Program. 

Personal Services 
Ott1er Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Business Expansion - Municipalities 
with High unemployment 

Total - General Fund 

Employee Plant Purchase Fund - ( L) J.<'unds are transferred 
from the Technical Assistance Grant account to the Employee 
plant Purchase fund, The business community and labor 
organizations within the state will be asked to contribute 
$50,000 each tor this tund. The. fund will be used for 
feasibility studies ot proposals by employees seeking to 
buy plants which are c!osiny or relocating. This change 
implements the Governor's Job Protection Program. 

Other Current Expenses 
Employee Plant Purchase Fund 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Technical Assistance Grants 

Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

0 

0 

0 

71 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,920,390 

(3) ($ 

(3) ($ 

0 

2 

2 

( 
($ 

$ 

($ 
$ 

($ 

0 $ 

(1) ($ 

69,500} 

69,500) 

578) 

1 ,892} 
1,892) 

2,000 

52,254 
27,746 

80,000) 
0 

25.000 
25,000) 
25,000 

0 

69 ,970) 

Small Business Development Centers - To implement the Governor's Job Protection Program, it is intended that $5,000 of 
the l';>l4,250 appropriated for the Small Business Development Grant be used for educational seminars for workers in. the 
operation of a business and to involve the University of Connecticut small Business Development Center. in a similar 
program. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-26, JSS, "An Act Concerning the Creation of a State Motion Picture Film Commission" - This bill establishes a 
state Motion Picture J.<'ilm Commission. The Department is required to adopt regulations and provide the necessary 
personnel and resources to assist the Commission. The Department has earmarked $50,000 from the $190,000 in the Promote 
connecticut account for this purpose. 



Conservation and Development • 177 

Program or Project 

Grants-in-Aid to municipalities for industrial development, Sec. 2(f)(l), 
SA 83-17 1 JSS [4} 

Historic assets restoration fund, Sec, 2(f)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-in-Aid to municipalities for inner city economic, cultural, and 
artistic development, Sec. 2(f)(3), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-in-Aid to Bridgeport for dock repairs and improvements, 
Sec. 2(f)(4), SA 83-17, JSS 

Connecticut Nautilus Committee, Incorpo~:ated - loan· for berthing the 
u.s.s, Nautilus, Sec. 32(a), SA 83-17, JSS 

Small Business or venture capital loans in enterprise zones, 
Sec, 1, PA 83-33, JSS 

Urban action economic development projects, Sec, 2, PA 83-3~, JSS 

Small contractors and manufactu~e~s ~evolving loan tund, 
Sec. 2(1), PA 83-580 (5) 

connecticut Product Development Co~poration, Sec. 8, PA 83-492 

COnnecticut Product Development Co~poration - Loans fo~ development and 
marketing ot high technology p~oducts, Sec. 9(a), PA 83-492 

Connecticut P~oduct Development Corporation - Royalty financing for 
start up and development costs of high technology products, 
Sec. Y(b), PA 83-492 

Modification and construction ot wate~ t~eatment tacilities, 
Sec. 16, PA 83-33, JSS [6] 

1983 
AUthorization 

$10,000,000 

250,000 

500,000 

600,000 

2,000,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

5,500,000 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

0 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or ProJect 

Business emergency relief loan fund, sec. 2ll(b), SA 83-17 1 JSS 

employment incentive revolving fund, sec. 4(e), PA 83-580 [71 

Small cont~actors• revolving loan fund, Sec. 5(d), PA 83-580 {8] 

Original 
Authorization 

$ 5,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$83,000,000 

-2·, 350 ,ooo 

1,500,000 

0 

1,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

7,000,000 

0 

0 

9,000,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

r;; 5,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

Total 
Project cost 
(State Funds} 

$93,000,000 

2,600,.000 

2,000,000 

600,000 

6,000,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

7,500,000 

11,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

9,000,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 0 

0 

0 

(l) This account represents the funding for the Connecticut Development Authority (CDA) and the Connecticut Product 
Development Corpo~ation (CPDC). The CDA is a public body tht attempts to stimulate industrial and commercial development 
through bond prOgrams (for which no General Fund monies are used). The CPDC is a quasi-public body that attempts to 
stimulate and encourage the development of new products by granting financial aid to companies for their inventions and 
innovations. The Department, in recognizing the autonomous natu~e of these two entities, did not show funding for either 
in its FY 1983-84 Budget Request. The Governor's Recommended Budget also did not show any funding. 

(2} It 
$300,000 
$59,000 
audits. 

is estimated that the Department will expend $359,000 in federal funds in fiscal yea~ 1983-84. Of this amount, 
will be trom the u.s. Department of Commerce for economic assistance to the Naugatuck Valley. The remaining 

will be passed through the Office of Policy and Management from the u.s. Department of Energy to perform energy 

{3} Private contributions in the amount· of $7,337 are anticipated to be received in fiscal year 1983-84 from exhibitors 
at the Eastern States Exposition. 



178 ~ Conservation and Development 

[4) section 2(£)(1) of SA 83-17 of the June Special Session allows for not more than $3,000,000 ot this authorization to 
be used as a loan to berth the U.B.S. Nautilus in Connecticut. 

[5] Bection 3 of PA 83-580 transfers all assets and liabilities of the Employment Incentive Revolving FUnd and the Small 
Contractors• Revolving Loan Fund to the Small contractors and Manufacturers Revolving Loan Fund. The prior authorization 
shown represents the existing authorizations for these two tunds, which are $500,000 from the Employment Incentive 
Revolving Fund and $1 1 500,000 from the Small Contractors' Revolving Loan Fund. 

[6] sectioi1 16 of PA 83-33 of the June Special Session removes the cap on low-interest loans to municipally-owned water 
companies tor the planning, oesign, moditication or construction of such facilities. 

(7] section 3 of PA 83-580 transfers all assets and liabilities at the Employment Incentive Revolving Fund to the Small 
Contractors and Manufacturers Revolving Loan Fund, 

[~] Section 3 at PA 83-580 transfers all assets and liabilities of the Small Cotractors' Revolving fund to the Small 
Contractors and Manufacturers Revolving Loan ~·und. 



001 
002 
005 

999 

Conservation and Development ~ 179 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION [1] 
3601 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
t:quipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
f'ederal Contributions [2) 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

General services 
Personal services 
Other E:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Research in Plant Science 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Tota! - All Funds 

Analytical Testing and Regulatory 
service 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
~'ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
COsts 

Personal Services 

Less: TUrnover - Personal services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand ~tal 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

94 
2 

22 
3 

2,027,181 
324,482 

11,473 

2,363,136 

6571708 
365 

3,021,209 

6/0 
155,456 
43,071 

198,527 

9/0 
128,586 
:1:02,681 
331,267 

59/22 
1,349,706 

60,412 
1,410,118 

654,968 
365 

2,065,451 

20/0 
393,433 

18,318 
411,751 

2,740 
414,491 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

94 
5 

22 
3 

2,291,975 
354,770 

14,700 

2,661,445 

691,000 
0 

3,352,445 

6/0 
166,288 

47,605 
213,893 

10/0 
123,422 
208,050 
331,472 

58/22 
1,472,981 

75,560 
1,548,541 

691,000 
0 

2,239,541 

20/0 
394,999 

23,555 
418,554 

0 
418,554 

0/0 0/0 

0 164,285 

0 - 30,000 

11,473 14,700 

3,021,209 3,352,445 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

94 
5 

22 
3 

2,553,642 
354,770 

14,700 

2,923,112 

691,000 
0 

3,614,112 

6/0 
179,500 

47,605 
227,105 

10/0 
132,000 
208,050 
340,050 

58/22 
1,807,642 

7 5, 560 
1,883,202 

691,000 
0 

2,574,202 

20/0 
434,500 

23,555 
458,055 

0 
458,055 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

94 
4 

22 
3 

2,673,540 
383,374 

36,300 

3,093,214 

728,370 
0 

3,821,584 

6/0 
193,091 

47,605 
240,696 

9/0 
139,025 
248,%9 
387,994 

59/22 
1,869,080 

65,925 
1,935,005 

725,370 
0 

2,660,375 

20/0 
510,028 

20,875 
530,903 

3,000 
533,903 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

94 
2 

22 
3 

2,658,257 
390,682 

15,800 

3,064,739 

728,370 
0 

3, 793,109 

6/0 
193,533 

47,605 
241,138 

9/0 
139,150 
256,277 
395,427 

59/:.:!2 
1,863,827 

65,925 
1,929,752 

725,370 
0 

2,655,122 

20/0 
511,747 
20,875 

532,622 
3,000 

535,622 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

94 
2 

22 
3 

2,658,257 
372,272 

15,800 

3,046,329 

728,370 
0 

3, 774,699 

6/0 
193,533 

47,605 
241,138 

9/0 
139,150 
238,616 
377,766 

59/22 
1,863,827 

65,176 
1,929,003 

725,370 
0 

2,654,373 

20/0 
511,747 

20,875 
532,622 

3,000 
535,622 

wo wo wo wo 
0 0 0 0 

0- 37,684- 50,000- 50,000 

14,700 36,300 15,800 15,800 

3,614,112 3,821,584 3,793,109 3,774,699 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. llmount Pos. &B.ount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 94 $ 2,826,608 0 $ 0 



180 - Conservation and Development 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General f'unct 

Utilities - (L) Funds are reduced to reflect current rates. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Fuel - (L) Funds are reduced to reflect current oil prices. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Motor Vehicle Supplies - ( L) funds are reduced to reflect 
current gasoline prices. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

94 $ 

201,119 
35,912 

1,100 
238,131 

0 

0 

0 

3,064,739 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

( 

($ 

( 

($ 

( 

( $ 

($ 

0 

7 ,266) 
7 ,266) 

10,544) 
10,544) 

600) 
600) 

18,410) 

{1] Under the provisions ot PA 77-614, this agency has been assigned to the Oftice of pOlicy and Management tor 
administrative ~ur~oses only, etfective January 1, 1979. 

[2] It is anticipated the agency will expend approximately $728,370 in federal funds for fiscal 1983-84. Of this sum, 
$632,895 is anticipated through the Hatch Act for research in plant science and $95,475 is anticipated through the 
Mcintire-Stennis Act tor research in forestry. 



001 
002 

005 

999 

028 

Health and Hospitals - 181 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES [1] 
4000 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General ~'und 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current ~Xpenses 
&J,uipment 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund [2] 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [3} 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Tbtal 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
CE:NTRAL OFFICE 
Administration 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General r'und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All runds 

Bureau of Health Planning 
& Resources 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

TOtal - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Health Statistics 
Personal services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total. - All f:'unds 

Emergency Medical services 
Personal Services 
Other EX):)enses 

Total - General l''Und 
I:'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Community Health 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 

l''ami.l.y Planning 
outpatient Maternal and 
Child .Health Services Programs 

Total - General ~·und 
Federal Contributions [3] 

Total - All l''Unds 

Environmental Health 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

785 
6 

223 

13,589,257 
4,711,86'5 

23,681 
197,561 

2,661,594 
1,330,924 

17,618 

22,532,500 

24,386,511 
51,598 

46,970,609 

51/1 
994,849 
676,143 

1,670,992 
12,661 

1,683,653 

4/6 
32,548 
14,897 
47,445 

322,228 
369,673 

38/36 
571,637 
126,052 
697,689 
940,439 

1,638,128 

16/2 
338,850 
111,012 
449,862 

35,782 
51,598 

537,242 

40/86 
909,443 
651,316 

19,000 

0 
1,579,759 

20,218,987 
21,798,746 

45/14 
723,312 
79,031 

802,343 
384,755 

1,187,098 

BOB 
6 

1B1 

16,334,596 
5,657,310 

269,000 
415,542 

1,922,000 
1,520,108 

45,000 

26,163,556 

24,320,027 
0 

50,483,583 

44/1 
998,150 
705,357 

1,703,507 
8,392 

l, 711,899 

5/12 
122,498 

11,925 
134,423 
402,551 
536,974 

44/.35 
807,609 
243,406 

1,051,015 
902,754 

1,953,769 

17/0 
399,486 
108,393 
507,879 

0 
0 

507,879 

49/17 
1,054,339 

976,869 

19, uoo 

0 
2,050,208 

17,400,000 
19,450,208-

46/16 
926,856 

79,138 
1,005,994 

309,470 
1,315,464 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
{as of 2/83) 

BOB 
6 

211 

16,035,186 
5,535,486 

269,000 
731,857 

1,435,935 
1,520,108 

45,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

18,346,390 
6,061,701 

0 
439,643 

1,980,000 
1,538,467 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

'795 
6 

199 

18,305,260 
5,926,582 

0 
439,643 

2,001,750 
1,538,467 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

791 
6 

199 

18,102,748 
5,845,455 

303,566 
439,043 

1,675,750 
1,538,467 

6,000 

25,572,572 28,366,201 28,211,702 27,911,629 

27,856,179 22,917,008 22,917,008 24,633,945 
S,504 0 0 0 

53,437,255 51,283,209 51,128,710 52,545,574 

44/1 
1,173,025 

759,138 
1,932,763 

17,957 
1,950,720 

5/12 
126,947 
27,544 

154,491 
81,465 

235,956 

44/35 
704,475 
243,406 
947,881 

1,133,557 
2,081,438 

17/2 
367,719 

78,393 
446,112 
578,128 

8,504 
1,032,744 

49/81 
1,049,905 

976,869 

19,000 

0 
2,045,174 

21,149,617 
23!195,391 

46/16 
1,007,671 

79,138 
1,086,809 

769,415 
1,856,224 

51/1 
1,370,991 

818,424 
2,189,415 

19,304 
2,208,719 

5/0 
148,958 

14,521 
163,479 

0 
163,479 

42/35 
839,213 
267,286 

1,106,499 
970.123 

2,076,622 

16/2 
430,725 

84,21:! 
514,937 
135,150 

0 
650,087 

41/81 
1,180,100 
1,031,288 

0 

0 
2,211,388 

19,204,771 
21,416,159 

49/16 
l, 133,360 

83,740 
1,217,100 

370,923 
1,588,023 

51/1 
1,406,374 

818,424 
2,224,798 

19,304 
2, 244,102 

5/0 
153,243 

14,387 
167,630 

0 
167,630 

42/35 
861,786 
267,239 

1,129,025 
910,123 

2,099,148 

16/2 
439,646 
84,105 

523,751 
135,150 

0 
658,901 

41/81 
1,214,045 
1,031,288 

0 

0 
2,245,333 

19,204,771 
21,450,104 

47/16 
l ,140,220 

83,540 
1,223,160 

370,923 
1,594,683 

51/1 
1,406,374 

818,424 
2,224,798 

19,304 
2,244,102 

5/0 
153,243 

14,387 
161,630 

0 
167,630 

42/35 
861,786 
267,239 

1,129,025 
970,123 

2,099,148 

16/2 
439,646 
84,105 

523,751 
135,150 

0 
058,901 

41/81 
1,214,045 

966,609 

0 

100,000 
2,280,654 

20,921,708 
23,202,362 

47/16 
1,140,220 

83,540 
1,223,760 

370,923 
1,594,683 



182 - Health and Hospitals 

023 

025 

026 

024 

027 

Laboratory 
Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 
other Current Ex~enses 
Laboratory Billing ~ystem 

Total - General 1.-'Und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Community Nursing & Home Health 
Personal services 
Other e:x.,..enses 
Other Current Expenses 

Evaluator for the Elaerly 
Services Demonstration Project' 

I-'ederal Matching Requirement­
Prospective Reimbursement 

Total - General f'und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All i>'unds 

Commission on Hospitals 
& Health Care 

Personal services 
Otner Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Medical Quality Assurance 
Personal services 
Other Exvenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Public Health Hearing Otticers 
Total - General Fund 

Preventable Diseases 
Personal services 
Other EXI)enses 

Total - General l''und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Hospital & Medical Care 
Personal services 
Other Exvenses 

Total - General fund 
~'ederal Contributions 

Total - All l~unds 

Vietnam Herbicides Inform~tion 
Commission 
Other Current Expenses 

Commission on Long Term Care 
Personal Services 
other ~xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Respite Care {5) 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Maternal and Child Health 
Block Grant [ 4) 

li'ederal Contributions 

Preventive Health & Health 
Services Block Grant (41 

Federal Contributions 

!NSTITUTim:;s 
Administration 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General l''und 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

198/9 
3,452,434 
56~,519 

4,681 
0 

4,022,634 
185,009 

4,207,643 

26/0 
448,743 

17,486 

0 

0 
466,229 

24,795 
491,024 

31/0 
757,~94 

88,086 
845,680 

40/0 
511,055 
182,290 

0 
693,345 

55/41 
891,490 
561,541 

1,453,031 
1,602,292 
3,055,323 

36/.28 
468,372 

28,162 
496,534 
659,563 

1,156,097 

0 

3/0 
59, 6 7 4 
2,592 

62,266 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

0/0 
0 

13/0 
2431254 
1001!:130 
343,784 

209/3 
31794,154 

6221734 
2501000 

0 
4,666,888 

1:13,180 
4,750,068 

24/0 
505,038 

.23,805 

0 

0 
528,843 

0 
528,843 

31/0 
812,703 
133,921 
946,624 

37/0 
657,073 
194,187 

0 
851,260 

55/17 
1,020,614 

670,677 
1,691,291 

684,144 
2,375,435 

33/22 
574,810 

33,637 
608,447 
630.000 

1,238,447 

0 

3/0 
68,026 
28,384 
96,410 

1/0 
31,500 

2,000 
33,500 

0/48 
2,673,298 

0/10 
1,226,238 

14/0 
241,287 

38,856 
280,143 

(as of 2/83) 

209/9 
4,088,485 

622,734 
250,000 

0 
4,961,:U9 

97,853 
5,059,072 

25/0 
563,803 

251805 

0 

0 
589,608 

0 
589,608 

31/0 
803,612 
133,921 
937,533 

37/0 
663,000 
194,187 

0 
857,187 

55/26 
1,149,560 

648t177 
1,797,737 
2,993.448 
4,791,185 

33/29 
621,653 

33,637 
655.290 

1,034.739 
1,6901029 

0 

3/0 
71,816 
24,937 
96,753 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

0/0 
0 

14/0 
253.0.24 

43,408 
296.432 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

199/7 
4,514,778 

665,573 
0 
0 

5,180,351 
66,251 

5,246,602 

26/0 
649,621 

25,805 

0 

0 
675,426 

0 
675,426 

31/0 
933,017 
143 I 925 

1,076,942 

40/0 
778,424 
206,205 

0 
984,629 

67/29 
1,3831897 

702,522 
2,086,419 
1,474,543 
3,560,962 

36/28 
787,398 

35,838 
823,236 
675,943 

1,499,179 

0 

3/0 
87,424 
30,032 

117 I 456 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

0/0 
0 

13/0 
288,729 

44.600 
333,329 

Governor's 
Reconunended 

1983-84 

199/7 
4,641,8.26 

665,573 
0 
0 

5,307,3~9 
66,251 

5,373,650 

26/0 
668,355 

25,330 

0 

0 
693,685 

0 
693,685 

31/0 
958,901 
143,579 

1,102,480 

40/0 
797,960 
205,908 

0 
1,003,868 

67/29 
1,425,740 

702,509 
2,128, 249 
1,474,543 
3,602,792 

36/28 
808,404 

35,!>89 
843,993 
675,943 

1,519,936 

0 

3/0 
89,825 
30,03.2 

119,857 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

0/0 
0 

13/0 
296,997 

44,476 
341,473 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

197/7 
4,666,826 

665,573 
0 

100,000 
5,33.2,399 

66,251 • 
5,398,650 

26/0 
661:1,355 

25,330 

24,000 

n,ooo 
729,685 

0 
729,685 

33/0 
988,901 
143,579 

1,13.2,480 

41/0 
774.177 
:w5,908 

47,566 
1,027,651 

62/29 
1,346,075 

702,509 
2,048,584 
1,474.543 
3,523.127 

36/28 
808,404 

35, !>1.!9 
843,993 
675,943 

1,519,936 

120,000 

3/0 
89 t 8 25 
30,032 

119,857 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

0/0 
0 

13/0 
296,997 
44,476 

341,473 



604 

606 

608 

609 

610 

611 

613 

615 

616 

617 

618 

619 

701 

702 

703 

Food Service 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

General Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General t'und 

Care of Patients 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses · 

Total - General Fund 

Education & Training 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Care Outside InstitUtions 
Personal pervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Home Care-Home Health Aides 

Cystic Fibrosis Research and 
Treatment 

Newington Children's Hospital 

Aid to Comprehensive Chest Clinics 

Emergency Medical Services Training 

Emergency Medical services 
Regional ott ices 

Juvenile Diabetes Centers 

Tuberculosis Care 

Rape Crisis 

Elderly Services Demonstration 
Project 

X-Ray Screening and Tuberculosis 
Care 

Respite Care 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
State Aid to PUblic Health Nursing 

District Departments of Health 

Venereal Disease Control 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
081-01 Establishment ot a Respite Care 

Program, PA 81-440 (51 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

17/0 
255,471 
114,413 
369,884 

44/0 
582,210 
490,884 

1,073,094 

121/0 
2,223,033 

353,075 
2,576,108 

0/~ 
1,441 
1,441 

7/0 
125,288 
547,395 
672,683 

0/0 

0 

0 -

99,000 

10,250 

1,811,713 

86,580 

115,821 

335,609 

17,000 

185,621 

0 

0 

0 

0 

240, liS 

1,003,580 

87,226 

197,561 

17,618 

19/0 
283,805 
139,368 
423,173 

46/0 
589,519 
579,696 

1.169,215 

125/0 
2,336,360 

398,493 
2,734,853 

0/0 
1, 589 
1, 589 

6/0 
112,280 
664,875 
7771155 

0/0 

1,380,932 

382,443 

111,000 

0 

1,000,000 

125,000 

116,000 

320,000 

0 

250,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

240,970 

1,191,838 

87,300 

415,542 

0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

19/0 
282,089 
118,276 
400,365 

46/0 
583,440 
5·23,460 

1,106,900 

125/0 
2,375,981 

329,972 
2,705,953 

0/0 
1,520 
1,s:w 

6/0 
148,981 
670,364 
819,345 

0/0 

0 

0-

111,000 

0 

833,935 

125,000 

116,000 

0 

0 

250,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

240,970 

1,191,838 

87,300 

731,857 

0 

Health and Hospitals • 183 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

17/0 
305,773 
152,000 
457,773 

44/0 
714,243 
608,880 

1,323,123 

121/0 
2,740,076 

405,625 
3,145,701 

0/0 
2,075 
2,075 

7/0 
159,663 
739.1!:>0 
898,813 

0/0 

0 

100,000-

117,000 

0 

1,000,000 

134,000 

123,000 

338 ,ooo 

0 

268,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

242,411 

1,203,756 

92,300 

439,643 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

17/0 
313,727 
103,095 
416,822 

44/0 
733,692 
585,532 

1,319,224 

110/0 
2,591,196 

345,248 
2,~36,444 

0/0 
2,067 
2,067 

7/0 
163,082 
7 38,661 
901,743 

0/0 

0 

399,759-

117,000 

0 

1,000,000 

132,250 

100,000 

338,000 

0 

264,500 

50,000 

0 

0 

0 

242,411 

1,203,756 

92,300 

439,643 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

17/0 
313,7:!7 
103,095 
416,822 

44/0 
733,692 
569,084 

1,302,776 

110/0 
2,591,196 

345,248 
2,936,444 

0/0 
2,067 
2,067 

7/0 
163,082 
738,661 
901,743 

0/0 

0 

553,823 

0 

0 

750,000 

0 

100,000 

320,000 

0 

0 

84,000 

75,000 

296,750 

50,000 

242,411 

1,203,756 

92,300 

439,643 

0 



184 - Health and Hospitals 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

082-01 ~stablishment at A Vietnam 
Herbicides Intormation Commission, 
PA 82-308 [4] 0 45,000 4 5, 000 0 

083-01 Establishment ot an Aquaculture 
commission, PA 83-36 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 46,970,609 50,483,583 53,437,255 51,283,209 

GOVERNOR'S bUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other li:XJ!90SeS 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Equipment 
Total - General l''und 

'l'ransfer of Funds to the Emergency Medical services 
Regional Office Grant - (G) Funds in the amount of $320,000 
are transferred to this grant trom the ~quipment account. 
In SfY 1982-83 $320,000 was appropriated for the Emergency 
Meoical f::iervices (EMS) Regional Offices Grant account. f'AC 
~83-2 transferred these funds to the Equipment account to 
allow for the purchase of EMS communications equipment for 
the tive Regional Councils. It had originally been intended 
that $346,000 in Preventive Health and Health Services 
block Grant funds would be used tor this purpose. However, 
the tederal government intormed the Department ot Health 
Services that block grant funds could not be used for the 
~urchase ot e4uipment. The block grant funds, however, were 
used for the operating costs ot the EMS Regional Councils 
and the General k'Und appropriation was transferred to the 
Equipment account to purchase the equipment. Expenditures 
tor ::>J:'Y l'38l-t:l3, theretore, include $320,000 in General 
l."unds from the Equipment account for the purchase ot EMS 
communications equivment, and $346,000 in Preventive Health 
and Health services Block Grant tunds tor the costs of 
o~erating the 5 ~Mf::i Regional Councils. (L) Funds are 
removed, in the amount of $18,000, to maintain this grant 
at the Sli'Y 1982-83 level ot funding. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
~ergency Medical Services Regional 
Otfices 

Equipment 

Elimination of the Family Planning Media Program - (G) It 
is recommended that tunding for the Family Planning Media 
Proyram be eliminated. The media advertising consisted of 
radio spot announcements. The Department of Health Services 
has come to the decision that this program is inettective 
and, theretore, should be eliminated. 

Other Current Expenses 
F<-.:.mily Pl<~.nning 

Elimination of Funding for Laboratory Billing - {G) It is 
recommended that funding for this program be eliminated, In 
D~'Y' l~:HI2-!::13, $250,000 was appropriated to establish a 
laboratory computer billing system. This system is expected 
to'aid the department in determining more accurately the 
actual costs ot laboratory tests being pertormed, and will 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pas. 

808 

0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
I$ 

huount 

26,836,600 

1,507, 353 
358,778 

45,750 
18 1 359 
24,101 

1,954,341 

320,000 
320,000) 

19,000) 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

0 6,000 

51,128,710 52,545,574 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

($ 18,000) 



nanctle all billing once it is fully operational (July 1, 
1983). It is anticipated that this new billing process will 
generate revenue in the amount ot $797,520 in SFY. 1983-84, 
as compared to an estimated $500,000 in SFY 1982-83. (L) 
l"unds are provided for one Data Processing Systems Analyst 
position, at an annual salary of $25,000, This position is 
required in the Laboratory for the operation of the 
computer billing system which will be in place July 1, 
1983. Funding tor this position in SFY 1982-83 was provided 
through the $250,000 which was appropriated as an Other 
Current EKpense establ'ishing the Laboratory billing system, 

~pecial Act No. 81-4, in the November 1981 Special session, 
appropriated $21,000 to the department to fund 3 billing 
clerks in the laboratory to administer the department's 
processing of invoices, based on a revised fee schedule, 
for tests performed by the state's laboratory. The annual 
cost for these positions is $42,000. The authorized 
positio~ level is reduced to reflect the phase-out of the 3 
billing clerks by June 30, 1984, as the computer billing 
system becomes tully operational. 

The authorized number of positions for the department, 
therefore, is reduced by 2 in order.to reflect the additiort 
of one Data Processing Systems Analyst position and the 
gradual elimination of the 3 Billing Clerks throughout the 
1983-84 fiscal year. 

Other Current Expenses 
Laboratory Billing 

Personal Services 

Reduction in the Emergency Medical services Training Grant 
- (G) A reduction in tunding for this grant account is 
recommended to more accurately reflect required 
expenditures in SFY 1983-84. The financial aid from this 
grant a.Llows. the courses tor Emergency Medical services 
(EMS) training to be offered at a lower cost to EMS 
volunteers. Actual expenditures in the past few years have 
shown the appropriatioh to be in excess of applications for 
tuncting by approximately $16,000. In SFY 1981-82, funds 
were provided for 22 basic Emergency Medical Technician 
{EMT) courses; 9 EMT refresher courses; 1 EMT intermediate 
course; 7 basic Medical Response Technician (MRT) courses 
and 2 MRT refresher courses. That same year the department 
certified 1600 Emergency Medical Technicians and 867 
Medical Response Technicians. 

Grant payments - Other Than Towns 
Emergency Medical Services Training 

Reduction in Positions at the uncas-on-Thames Hospital -
(G) A reduction of 11 positions is recommended due to the 
c.losing of one of the tour wards at Uncas-on-Thames 
Hospital. Although there has been an increase in the number 
ot aamissions to the nospital, the average daily census has 
aecreased tram 42 a year ago to 35 in 1982-83, due to 
shorter lengths ot stay at the hospital. The positions to 
be eliminated will include Nurses, Maintainers and Dietary 
~ersonnel. The average salary for these 11 positions is 
$19,456. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Elimination of PDsitions in Environmental Health services -
(G) The elimination of the clerical statf at the Northeast 
and southwest Regional Offices is recommended~ This will 
result in a reduction of two positions at a cost savings of 
$23,220 in SFY 1983-84. Any additional workload Will be 
pertonned by staff in the Central Ott:"ice ... 

Personal Services 

( 11) ($ 

I 
(11) ($ 

12) I$ 

250,000) 

16,000) 

214,013) 
107,006) 
321,019) 

23,220) 

Health and Hospitals • 1.85 

12) $ 25,000 

0 0 



186 • Health and Hospitals 

Transfer of the ~pe Crisis Centers Grant - (G) A transfer 
ot this ~25,000 grant tram the Department of Human 
Resources to the Department of Health Services is 
recommended, An additional $25,000 is recommended to bring 
the total tor this grant account to $50,000. This grant is 
to be used to provide crisis intervention services to 
victims at sexual assault and their families. There are 10 
centers in the state which provide this service, An. 
additional $80,000 is available under the FFY 1983-84 
Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 
Allocation Plan. (L) Additional tunding is provided to 
expand state support of rape crisis centers. The total 
amount of state and tederal funding available for rape 
crisis is $164,000.The department shall submit a report to 
the Joint Standiny Committee on Public Health and the 
Ottice ot r·iscal Analysis by January 15, 1984 1 indicating 
how many persons were served by these funds and the 
services provided, 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Rape Crisis Centers 

Merging of the Grants for Aid to Comprehensive Chest 
Clinics and Tuberculosis Care - ( L) r·unding for the Aid to 
Comprehensive Chest Clinics Grant and the Tuberculosis Care 
Grant are combined, and these programs are funded through a 
new grant entitled X-Ray screening and Tuberculosis Care. 
The total tunding for this grant is reduced by $100 1 000 to 
eftect economy. &y combinlng these grants, additional funds 
are provided which would preclude a clinic from terminating 
services aue to the lack of sutticient tunas, Also, Public 
Act 82-46 expanded the list at eligible providers (general 
hospital chest clinics) and granted authority to extend 
services to include tuberculosis care treatment and 
tallow-up services, as well as chest screenings. Merging 
these grants is anticipated to allow more flexibility to 
noth proyrams, The amount ot state tunds expended by the 
department in SFY 1983-84 for the control ana treatment of 
lung disease and tuberculosis is not to exceed the amount 
appropriated tor this purpose, 

Grant Payments " Other Than Towns 
Aid to Comprehensive Chest Clinics 
Tuberculosis Care 
X-Ray Screening and Tuberculosis 

Care 
Total - General f'und 

Addition at One Public Health Hearing Officer - ( L) ~·unds 
are provided for a Public health Hearing Otficer position 
in the Division of Meoical Quality Assurance, at an annual 
salary at $23,783. This position is required d~.,te to a 
backlog ot 110 cases concerning violations ot the Public 
Health Code by nursing home administrators. The Other 
Current Expense account tor Public Health Hearing Otficers 
1nadvertently retlects two positions. In order to offset 
one ot these positions, the Personal Services account for 
Medical Quality Assurance has been reduced by $23,783. 

Other Current Expenses 
Public Health Hearing Officers 

Personal services 

Total - General Fund 

Elimination of Five Positions - (L) The number of 
authorized positions are reduced and tunds are removed for 
5 yositions as tallows: three X-Ray Technician positions in 
Epidemiology - While this eliminates the state's capability 
ot taking tilms in prisons and the clinic for state 
employees located at the Department's laboratory facility 
(Emyloyee Health), it is oelieved that hi~her quality can 
be achieved it x-ray diagnostic services are provided by 
local hospitals. It is anticipated that the Department of 
correction will contract with local hospitals to continue 
the chest screenlng of prisoners. The annual salary for the 
X-Ray Technicians are $19,643 each. Funds are removed in 

50,000 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

( 
($ 

0 ($ 

2 
( 1) ( $ 

1 $ 

34 ,ouo 

132,250) 
264,500) 

~96,750 

100,000) 

47,566 
23,783) 

23,783 



Health and Hospitals - 187 

the amount of $49,107 to reflect the elimination of'~~~~~~~-~~~~~~-~~~~~---------------------­
salaries tor 2 1/2 X-Ray Technicians, as the Department at 
Correction currently provides the funding tor the salary of 
l/2 of a position. 

Two positions in Employee Health - Funds are removed for 
one Head Nurse, at an annual salary ot $19,500; and one 
Clerk-Typist, at an annual salary ot $11,058. It is 
anticipated that current health service commitments to 
state .employees could be maintained with the elimination of 
these positions. The maJor impact would be the necessity 
tor improved productivity. 

Personal Services 

Genetic Diseases Program - Designation of Funding - {L) 
~:·unds will be provided tor a Genetic Diseases Program in 
the amount of :noo,ooo as follows; $30,000 will be 
allocated for these services trom General Funds recommended 
by the Governor for the Handicapped Children's Program; 
also, $70,000 will be made available from the Maternal and 
Chlld Health Block grant. Therefore, no new funding is · 
required for this program. This funding partially offsets 
the loss ot federal tunding provided through the National 
Genetic Diseases Act, in the amount of $337 1 700. This 
includes ~280,000 tor the period from october 1, 1981 
through september 20, 1982, and an additional $57,700 in 
phase-out funding for the veriod trom October 1, 1982 
through September 30, 1983. The Genetic Diseases Program 
provides statewide comprehensive, coordinated genetic 
diagnosis, counseling and testing at 9 community-based 
clinics and 2 university Centers. 

Reduced Funding tor the Grant to Newington Ch'ildren's 
Hospital - (L) t'unds tor the Newington Children's Hospital 
are reduced by $250,000, as per PA 83-32, JSS allowing 
$750,000 in funding tor this grant account. This bill will 
also allow the hospital to receive other grant payments 
tram the Department ot Health Services. (In SFY 1981-82, 
the hospital received $133,109 in tunding through the 
department's Handicapped Children's Program; $33,445 in 
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant funds and $99,664 in 
General Funds trom the Other Expense account tor Board and 
care in Other Institutions.) It is anticipated that the 
loss of General t·unds could be ottset by an adjustment in 
patient rates, interest and dividends from investments and 
private fund raising ettorts. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Newington Children's Hospital 

Transfer of Funding from the Home Care-Home Health Aides 
Grant - (L) The grant for Home Care-Home ·Health Aides is 
eliminated and the tunas transferred as follows: 

t·unas are provided, in the amount of $75,000, to establish 
an Elderly Services Demonstration ProJect; a hospital-based 
case management program, as per PA 83-32, JSS. The 
goal ot this program is to assure the provision ot cost 
ettective community-based care for persons over 65 year,s of 
age who have been discharged from the hospital, in order to 
prevent re-hospitalization or premature admission to 
nursing homes. The objectives of the program are to: lower 
nursing home reterrals; reduce hospital length of stay; 
lower hospital readmissions; integrate the hospital into 
the long-term care system; coordinate hospital discharge 
activities with Coordination, Assessment and Monitoring 
{CAM) agency functions; insure utilization of appropriate 
community services and insure maximum utilization of 
non-publicity funded services. Funds are also provided, in 
the amount of $24,000, to contract with an outside 
evaluator to assess the effectiveness of this program. The 
Department of Health services shall submit reports to the 
Joint Standing Committee on PUblic Health as follows: (1) A 
preliminary report tor legislative review, including 
recommendations for legislation, not later than February 
14, 1985; and (2) a final revert on the program, including 
recommendations for legislation, not later than January 1, 
1986. 

(5) ($ 79,665) 

250,000) 



188 - Health and Hospitals 

J.o'unding tor a 5.0% federal Matching Requirement - (L) Funds 
in the amount ot $12,000 are ~rovided to meet a 5,0% 
tederal matching requirement for a grant applied tor 
throuyh the Health Care l''inancing Administration (HCf'A), 
The grant application submitted to the federal government 
by the Visiting Nurse and Home Care, Inc., in conjunction 
with the Yale school for Public Health and Nursing, is tor 
a study at levels ot care and prospective reimbursement for 
home health care. This is a three-year proJect with federal 
~articipation in the amount of $300,000 per year, with a 
5.0% per year state match requirement, The study will 
ctetine· levels ot care in home health care agencies and 
develop standard costs tor each diagnosis, This will allow 
J!rospective reimbursement by ·the tederal government for 
home health care. It the tederal grant is not received, the 
~1~,000 appropriated tor the matching requirement will not 
be exJ!ended, and shall lapse at the end of SFY 1983-84. 

Grant Payments - Utner Than Towns 
Home Care-Home Health Aides 
Eiderly Services Demonstration 

PrOjeCt 
Other Current Expenses 
Evaluator for the Elder,ly 
Services Demonstration ProJect 

l.<'ecteral Matching Requirement -
Prospective Reimbursement 

Total - General Fund 

Establishing a Respite Care Grant - (L) Funds are provided 
tor a respite care program, in the amount of $50,000. This 
proyram iS desiynect to maintain individuals with chronic 
disabilities, regardless of age or disability, in their 
home environment and prevent, or delay, permanent 
institutionalization. PA 83-14, JSS, "An Act Concerning 
ResJ!ite care" requires the department to submit a report on 
respite care to the Joint Standing Committee on 
AJ!J!rOJ!riations not later than January 1, 1986. This report 
is to include, but not be limited to, an evaluation of the 
toilowing tactors: (1) the demonstrated needs tor respite 
care programs; (2) third-J!arty J!ayment sources utilized by 
J!articipants in the program; (3) the identification and 
extent ot use ot alternative care programs by those 
inaivictuals aeniea respite care under the program; and (4) 
the identitication ot levels ot respite care required and 
the provision ot the ieast costly method of respite care 
available, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Respite care 

Expenditure Adjustment - Other Expenses - ( L) Funds are 
removed in the tollowing accounts in order to ettect 
economy: out ot ~tale Travel is reduced by $21,~08 to 
ettect a 50% savings, and tees for outside professional 
services are reduced by ~42,871 tor consultant services not 
related to the Uncas-on-Thames Hospital. 

Other Expenses 

Increase in TUrnover - (L) The amount of turnover is 
increased by $154,064, based upon a reduction of 8 vacant 
tunded positions. 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

Expenditure AdJUStment - Fuel - (L) Funds are removed, in 
the a'!'.OU!'!t ot $16,41,1$, for .tuel costs at Uncas-on-'l'ilames 
Hospital, to reflect the current estimated level ot need, 

0 

' 
' 0 0 I> 

I$ 

117,000) 

75,000 

24,000 

12,000 
6,000) 

50,000 

64,679) 

154,004) 



Other Expenses 

Funding for the Vietnam Herbicides Information Commission -
(L) Funds are provided, in the amount of $120 1 000 1 for the 
cont~nuation ot the vietnam Herbicides Information 
Commission. This Commission was established in SFY 1982-83, 
(PA ij2-308) tor a tive year ~eriod, to promote and maintain 
a public information program on Vietnam herbicides. (The 
~FY 1982-83 Appropriated amount and Estimated Expenditures 
are reflected under other Funding Acts 082-01). 

vietnam Herbicides Information 
Commission 
Other current Expenses 

Funding for a Federal Matching Requirement - Maternal and 
Child Health Services - (L) Funds are provided to meet a 
portion of the state match requirement tor $950,2~0 in 
teaeral funding, which is available through the federal 
"Jobs Act", Public Law 98-8 tor maternal and child health 
services. The total state match required for these federal 
tunas is equal to 3 state doliars for every 4 federal 
doilars. The state share may be provided in cash or through 
in-kind services. As 1-~er PA B3-l7, JSS, services are to be 
provided to needy pregnant women and for intants up to age 
eiyhteen months. Eligibility is limited to families who 
have an income equal to or less than 185.0% ot the poverty 
level, accorain~ to the federal Oftice of Management ana 
Hudget poverty guidelines tor nonfarm families, who are not 
eliyible tor medical assistance ana lack private, third 
party health insurance to cover such services. Local 
contractors are to determine eligibiiity tor services, 

Other current Expenses 
Outpatient Maternal and Child 

Health Services Programs 

Addition ot Two Positions - Commission on Hospitals and 
Health Care - {L) funds are provided tor two positions in 
the Commission on Hospitals and Health Care (CHHC). This 
1ncludes one Data Processing Systems Technic.ian position, 
at an annual salary ot $15,000, and one Aaministrative 
Assistant position, at an annual salary of $15,000. The 
Data Processing Systems Technician will develop a computer 
program for CHHC, which will provide them with the 
cal-lability tor varied analysis and compilations to aid in 
reviewing hospital budgets, and evaluating and approving 
new or expanded services and ma)or capital projects by 
health care tacilities in the state. The Administrative 
AssiStant will head a unit which Will perform routine 
administrative tasks, This will allow better utilization of 
technical statt which had been required to perform these 
aoministrative functions. 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Adjustment - Federal Funds Update - (L) Th"e 
projected expenditure ot federal funds in SFY 1983-84 is 
uvdated to retlect a more recent estimate of actual state 
awards. An explanation of this increase is indicated in 
Footnote number 3, below. 

Federal Contributions 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section below) 

Other funding Acts 

Health and Hospitals • 189 

l6,4lf8) __ _ 

$ 120,000 

$ 100,000 

$ 30 ,ooo 

$ 1,716,937 

$ 6,000 



190 - Health and Hospitals 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 795 $ 28,211,702 (4) ($ 300,073) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Tne JJepartment of Health Services shall submit to the Health and Hospitals sub-Committe.e of the Ap):)ropriations Committee 
by January 1, l9ij4, the tollowing intormation: 

1. An oryanizational chart which identifies the title and duties of each position within the department and the 
tundiny source tor each position (state or title of federal grant program). 

The department's 
state tunding. 

one-year and 
This shOUld 

three-year plans for shifting programs and positions from federal funding to 
include the prOJected runcting status of state and tederal grants. 

SA 83-45 "An Act Providing for the Certification of Operators Using Ionizing Radiation for Medical Diagnostic and 
Therapeutic Purposes" - This Act requires the Connecticut Academy of Science and ~ngineering to study the licensing and 
certification at versons who use ionizing radiation tor medical, diagnostic and therapeutic purposes. The Academy is 
required to: 1) deve!op standards, rules and guidelines tor such persons which are either e~ual to or higher than 
minimum tederal standards as established in the "Consumer Patient Radiation Health and satety Act of 1981", 2) consult 
with and receive assistance in conctucting its study tram the Commissioner at Health Services, or his designee, and 3} 
re~ort its tindings and recommendations tor legislation to the Public Health Committee by February 1, 1984. 

SA 83-67 "An Act Concerning Ambulance Rates• - This Act establishes an advisory panel on ambulance rates. Members at the 
panel include one representative at each state agency which makes direct payments for ambulance services {Department at 
Mental Health and the Department ot Income Maintenance), a representative of the Otfice of Policy and Management, the 
director at the uftice of Emergency Medical Services, and a representative of the Connecticut Commercia! Ambulance 
Association, The commissioner of Health Services is to consult with the advisory panel and recommend, on or betore 
september 1, 1983, to each state agency which makes direct payments for ambulance services, the rate to be paid for 
tt1ese services tor SfY 1984-85, 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 83-36 1 JSS An Act Establishing an Aquaculture Commission - This Act provides $6,000 
to the department for the purpose of establishing a grant to the towns of 
Ansonia and Derby to aeve1op a commission to study the feasibility of a 
Valley Regional Water Authority. These tunds are to be used to conduct 
this study which shall include, but not be limited to, recommendations 
concerning the acquisition and operation of the Ansonia - Derby Water 
Company by a Valley kegional Water Authority, or by any existing 
regional water authority; and recommendations as to legislation 
necessary to implement their tindings. Etfective Date: July 1, 1983, 

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND 

POPULATION POSITIONS 
Total Beds/Avg, Population Permanent Full-Time 

Actual Est. Proj. Actual Est. Proj. 
Institution • 81-82 '82-83 '83-84 I 81-82 '82-83 • 83-84 

OPERATING BUDGET 

Actual Est. 
1 81-82 '82-83 

Uncas-On-Thames 202 202 191 $5,036,635 $5,330,515 
Chronic Disease 
Inpatient 84/35 84/30 84/30 
outpatient 1146 1156 1166 

Appropriation 

o,ooo 

PrO]. 
'83-84 

$5,901,325 

{ll The Ottice ot the Medical Examiner and the veterans• Home and Hospital are within the Department ot Health Services 
+or administrative purposes only, 



Health and Hospitals - 191 

[:.:!l In S~'Y 1981-82 the Bureau ot Collectl.On Servl.ces l.~lle~-p~<fr-tnfe~o-r----Actm-t-ni-strat-i-ve-serv-i·ces-col-lect-ed-$-5--,--2-l-2-r4-7-3---­

trom persons able to pay tor services provided at the Department of Health Services' facilities. Ot this amount, 
~2,840,250 was derived tram inpatient services, $976,255 from outpatient services, and $537,709 in Meaicare charges. In 
addition, the department incluctea $1,395,968 in medical services, which were claimed tor 49.5% federal participation 
under the Title XIX Medicaid Program. The actual recoveries from these claims are included in the Department ot Income 
Maintenance's Medicaid account as vart of the federal share. 

General Fund revenues from charges for services provided by state agencies are calculated annually in July by the Bureau 
ot Collection services. Consequently, prOJected SFY 1983-84 collections from charges tor medical services provided by 
the department are not available at this time. 

However, the department anticipates the receipt of ~797,520 in General Fund revenue from laboratory billings, ~3,155,767 
tram health protessional registration tees, .::;360,730 from health professional examination fees and $345,204 from various 
licensure fees and other charges and fines. 

l3] Federal tunds contribute significantly to the programs and services provided by the department. It is anticipated 
that approximately ~24,633,945 Will be expended by the department in tiscal year 1983-84. These tederal contributions 
include the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant ($2,861,610) and the Preventive Health and Health services Block Grant 
(::>1,010,~50). A substantial portion ot tederal tunding is for the Women, Infants and Children {WIC) Nutrition Program 
($16,000,000). Also, funding is expected for Cancer Evaluation ($900 1 000), Medicare Facilities Certification ($675 1 943), 
Immunization ($325,.000), Venereal Disease Control ($296,000), Public Water sub'ply supervision {$190,687), Young Parents 
Proyram (~140,000}, and other grants ($516,818). These contributions total $22 1 917,008. 

In aoaition, the federal "Jobs Act", Public Law 98-8 appropriated $950,250 tor the Maternal and Child Health (MCH) 
~lock Grant. Ot this amount, the department anticipates expending $712,687 in SFY 1983-84 (the total estimated SFY 
1~83-84 MCH Block Grant expenditures, theretore, are ~3,574 1 297}. The remaining ~237,563 is anticipated will be expended 
in SFY 1984-85. The "Jobs Act" also appropriated $1,339 1 000 for the WIC Nutrition Program. Of this amount, $334 1 750 was 
ex!,lended in :::n·y 1Y82-83, and the proJected expenditure for BFY 1983-84 is ~1,004,250 (the total estimated SF'i 1983-84 
expenditures tor the WIC Nutrition Program, therefore, is ~17,004,250). 

l4) SFY 1983-84 tunds for the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant ($3,574 1 297} are reflected within the t:ederal 
contributions anticipated to be expended by the Community Health Division. The Preventive Health and Health Services 
Block Grant tunds tor sr·y 1983-84 (~1,010,950) are reflected within the tederal contributions anticipated to be expended 
by the Preventable Diseases Division. 

[S] PA 81-440 established a program within the DOHS for the provision of respite care. SFY 1981-82 expenditures for this 
program are reflected under "Other ~·unding Acts". The s~·y 1982-83 appropriated amount tor this proyram is reflected as a 
separate function (Respite care), and 1982-83 estimated expenditures are within the function Community Nursing and Home 
Health. In BFY 1Y83-84 1 a grant account was established tor this program. 



192 - Health and Hospitals 

001 
004 
005 

999 

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER [1] 
4090 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand ~tal 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - Gener.al Fund 

Investigations 
Personal ~er.vices 
Other. ~xpenses 

Total - Gener.al r~und 

Laboratories 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General ~'und 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs (21 
Personal Services 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

34 
2 

546,675 
813,151 

11,763 

1,371,589 

1,371,589 

11/0 
171,669 

67,163 
238,832 

16/0 
:.!41,819 
728.911 
970,730 

7/0 
133,187 

17,077 
150,264 

0/0 

0 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

36 
2 

689,531 
783,426 

18,000 

1,490,957 

1,490,957 

1::!/0 
206,704 
81,926 

288,630 

16/0 
;!99,121 
675,921 
!:175,042 

8/0 
160,598 

25,579 
186,177 

0/0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(aa of 2/83) 

36 
2 

721,285 
783,426 

18,000 

1,522, 711 

1,522,711 

12/0 
203,115 
90,402 

293,517 

16/0 
343,889 
670,984 

1,014,873 

8/0 
174,:t81 

22,040 
196' 321 

0/0 

0 

Agency 
'Request 
1983-84 

36 
2 

840,682 
783,17:.! 

17,795 

1,641,649 

1,6·4:1,649 

12/0 
237,191 

92,129 
3:t9,320 

16/0 
401,543 
665,833 

1,067,376 

8/0 
207,419 

25,210 
232,629 

0/0 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

36 
2 

828,475 
780,237 

17,795 

1,626,507 

1,626,507 

1::!/0 
234,856 
90,374 

325,230 

16/0 
395,667 
665,833 

1,061,500 

8/0 
203,423 

24,030 
227,453 

0/0 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

38 
2 

847,247 
705,199 
29,7~5 

1,582,241 

1,582,241 

B/0 
24 7, 856 
82,274 

330,130 

17/0 
401,439 
598,895 

1,000,334 

8/0 
203,423 

24,030 
227,453 

0/0 

0 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 

23,108 

0 0- 5,471- 5,471- 5,471 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

11 '763 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governo~•s Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 

Equipment 
Total - Gener.al Fund 

Expenditure Adjustment - Other Expenses - (G) A r.eduction 
in funding is recommended in the Othe.t: Expenses account for 
Investigations in order. to ettect economy, It is 
anticipated that the staff of four. Forensic Pathologists 
and the Chief Mediccl Examiner. could perform an additional 
55 autopsies in SFY 1!:183-84, This is dependent on the type 
ot autopsy investiyations to be conducted and the amount of 
time r.equir.ed testifying in court cases. The savings in 
contractual services which will result is estimated to be 
$13,659. This savings, however, is largely offset by 
$10,470 allowed tor. intiationary increases in various Other 
Expense items. {L) Funds for Other Expenses are reduced, in 
the amount at $80,000, as a result of an anticipated 
decrease in the number at investigations ver.tormed by 

18,000 18,000 17,795 17,795 ::!9,795 

1,490,957 1,522,711 1,641,649 1,626,507 1,582,241 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. A!IIount 

36 $ 1,525,054 0 0 

$ 104 ,l::l47 

( 205) 
0 $ 104,042 0 $ 0 



Health and Hospitals • 193 

--cm"e=dical exa:lfCil'ffil::~Thi-s-ae--cre-a-s-e-i-s-due--to--the--c--h-ie·f~----------------------------------------­
Medical Bxamine~ tightening and clarifying criteria 
concerning which cases should be investigated as to the 
cause of death by medical examiners, as opposed to the 
private physician certifying the death, 

This decrease is partially otfset by the addition of funds 
in the amount of $20,000, for an anticipated increase in 
the number ot cremation investigations to be perfor.med, The 
net decrease in Other Expenses, therefore, is $60,000. In 
SF~ 1982-83, the number ot cremations pertor.med increased 
30% over the previous year, Due to social and economic 
conaitions, tnis trend is expected to continue. An external 
examination of the body and an investigation of 
circumstances concerning the death are required for all 
cremations, at a cost of $40.00 per. cremation 
investigation. 

other. Expenses 

Addition of a Medical Typist Position- (L) Funds are 
provided for. one tull-time Medical Typist position for 
Administration Services, at an annual salary of $13,000. 
The addition of a fourth full-time Forensic Pathologist on 
July 1, 1982, has allowed a minimum ot 250 additional 
autopises to be performed at the central and satellite 
tacilities that ~r.eviously would have been performed at 
community hospitals, The addition of a Medical Typist will 
allow for timely preparation of these autopsy reports. 

Personal Services 

Addition of an Institutional Labo~atory Assistant 
(Histology) Position - (L) Funds are provided for a 
full-time Institutional Laboratory ASsistant (Histology) at 
a salary ot $13,371. The cost for this position is 
partially oftset by the elimination of a part-time 
Institutional Laboratory Assistant (Histology) position at 
a salary ot $7,599. It is anticipated that the full-time 
Histology Technician will be able to complete a minimum of 
250 autopsy cases, as compared to 125 pertor.med by the 
part-time position. This should result in contracting cost 
savings ot $6,938. (A tee ot $150 per. case is paid to a 
hospital for their. non-professional services. The cost of 
the services per.tormed by the histology technician 
represents approximately one-third ($55.50) of the fee, The 
cost ot $55.50 per case x 125 cases = $6,938. 

Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Purchase of Compute~ Equipment - (L) Funds ar.e provided, in 
the amount of $12,000,for the purchase of a desk top 
computer., CRT (video screen) and related har.dwar.e. This 
equipment will be utilized to retain and retrieve case 
records tor each medicolegal investigation {approximately 
11,200 cases per. year). This information is presently 
retained by contracting with the Central Data Processing 
Service for. keypunching and verification, and with the 
University of Connecticut Health Center for. data entry. The 
cost per. year tor. contracting ranges from $6,500 to $8,200. 
The Other Expenses account is reduced by $8,100 to reflect 
the elimination of the need for these .services. 

0 

3,189} 

$ 0 

l 

l 

l 

$ 

$ 
( 
($ 

60,000) 

13,UU0 

5..,772 
6,938) 
1,166) 



194 - Health and Hospitals 

Other- Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

36 

0 0 

2 <s 

8, 100) 
12,000 

3,900 

44,266) 

(1} The Otfice of the Medical Examiner is within the Department of Health Services for. administrative purposes only. 



001 
002 
005 

999 

Health and Hospitals - 195 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION [1] 
4100 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
others Equated to Full-Time 

Other fUnds 
Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
uther Bxpenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [2] [31 

Additional Funds Available 
b'ederal Contributions [41 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Institutional Residence Programs 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Group Home Programs 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General b\lnd 

Education & Training Programs 
Personal services 
Other Exvenses 

Total - General l:'und 
b'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Community Programs 
Personal Services 
other t:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
~Bderal Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Health & Rehabilitative Services 
Personal services 
other Bxpenses 

TOtal - General Fund 

Administrative & Support services 
Personal Services 
other J::xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Central Office 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

TOtal - General Fund 
l.''ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

4,838 
399 

58 
6 

71,455,654 
19,332,439 

381,450 
5,912,582 

36,500 

Estimated 
Appropriated Expenditure 

1982-83 1982-83 

4,915 
381 

82 
8 

79,858,092 
21,580,965 

415,000 
7,596,823 

37,421 

(as of 2/83} 

4,915 
415 

59 
5 

84,940,250 
21,500,000 

415,000 
7,174,500 

36,500 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

4,915 
415 

57 
5 

96,014,837 
22,959,466 

439,042 
8,010,284 

36,500 

Governor's 
Reconunended 

1983-84 

5,454 
415 

57 
5 

103,024,000 
23,564,000 

439,000 
7,547,009 

36,500 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

5, 243 
415 

57 
5 

100,770,000 
23,131,500 

429,000 
9,364,020 

29,200 

97,118,625 109,488,301 114,066,250 127,460,129 134,610,500 133,723,720 

2,962,615 
38,944 

3,889,587 
7 5, 507 

3,864,055 
34,925 

3,879,461 
34,925 

5,027,171 
34,925 

5,027,171 
34,9 25 

100,120,184 113,453,395 117,965,230 131,374,515 139,672,596 138,785,816 

2330/0 
33,341,193 

1,045,743 
34,386,936 

266/0 
3,144,010 
1,089,525 
4,233,535 

523/43 
8,628,424 

465,439 
9,093,863 

870,264 
0 

9,964,127 

66/0 
826.138 

1,231,697 
2,057,835 

0 
2,057,835 

659/0 
10,362,320 
1,166,610 

11,528,930 

925/1 
13,809,522 
13,757,277 
27,566,799 

0 
38,944 

27,605,743 

69/14 
1,344,047 

576,148 
1 ,920,195 

571,868 
2,492,063 

2360/0 
32,914,500 

952,600 
33,867,100 

312/0 
4,045,000 
1, 286, 200 
5,331,200 

511/53 
8,702,000 

538 '700 
9,240,700 

849,923 
52,692 

10,143,315 

108/15 
1,723,592 
1,751,265 
3,474,857 

383,627 
3,858,484 

621/0 
10,847,000 

1,127 ,ooo 
11,974,000 

937/0 
13,756,000 
15,080,800 
28.1~36,800 

0 
22,815 

28,1359,615 

66/14 
2,526,473 

844,400 
3, 370,873 

629,037 
3,999,910 

2330/0 
39,116,094 

891,567 
40,007,661 

266/0 
4, 313,145 
1,105,296 
5,418,441 

523/44 
9,949,633 

516,130 
10,465,763 

863,139 
0 

ll,328,902 

66/0 
1,001,263 
1,490,622 
2,491,885 

60,265 
2,552,150 

659/0 
12,912,800 

1,210 1 270 
14,123,070 

925/1 
15,607,383 
15,124,136 
30,731,519 

1,426 
34,925 

30,767,870 

146/14 
2,039,932 
1,161,979 
3,201,911 

588,863 
3,790,774 

2330/0 
44,395,986 

953,321 
45,349,307 

266/0 
4,865,120 
1,216,200 
6,081,320 

523/42 
11,749,143 

553,431 
12,302,574 

848,250 
u 

13,150,824 

66/0 
1,330,748 
1,589,903 
2,920,651 

0 
2,920,651 

659/0 
15,796,473 

1,295,466 
17,091,939 

925/1 
18,393,761 
16,110, ll3 
34,503,874 

u 
34,925 

34,538,799 

146/14 
2,997,299 
1,241,032 
4,238,331 

620,583 
4,858,914 

2349/0 
49,887,373 

951,000 
50,838,373 

650/0 
6, 210,700 
1,406,000 
7,616,700 

523/42 
11,990,500 

547,000 
12,537,500 

848,250 
0 

13,385,750 

66/U 
1' 411, 200 
2,045,000 
3,456,200 

0 
3,456,200 

741/0 
15,683,000 
1,299,000 

16,982,000 

979/1 
18,897,620 
16,605,000 
35,502,620 

0 
34,Y25 

35,537,545 

146/14 
2,457,300 

7ll ,000 
3,168,300 

620,583 
3,788,883 

2349/0 
48,404,373 

938,500 
49,342,873 

439/0 
5,439,700 
1,376,000 
6,815,700 

523/42 
11,990,500 

547,000 
12,537,500 

848, :t50 
0 

13,385,750 

66/0 
1,411,200 
2,045,000 
3,456,200 

0 
3,456,200 

741/0 
15,683,000 

1,299,000 
16,982,000 

979/1 
18,897,620 
16,215,000 
35,112,620 

0 
34,925 

35,147,545 

146/14 
2,457,300 

711,000 
3,168,300 

620,583 
3,788,883 



196 - Health and Hospitals 

Actual Est ilia ted Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 

Collective Ha;rgaining/Related 0/0 
Costs 

Personal Services 0 

Less: TUrnover-Personal Services 0 -

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
601 Examination & Commitment of Mentally 

Retarded & Epileptic Persons 859 

602 Day Care, Day Camp & Recreational 
Programs for Mentally Retarded 
Children and Adults 164,800 

603 Diagnostic Clinics tor Mentally 
Retarded Persons 42,500 

604 vocational Training centers tor 
Mentally Retarded Persons 293,100 

605 Community Sheltered Workshops 5,411 ,323 
Federal COntributions 1,520,483 

Total - All Funds 6,931,806 

606 COmmunity Residence Program 0 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
701 Diagnostic Clinics tor Mentally 

Retarded Persons 36,500 

EQUIPMENT 
General E'und. 381,450 

Agency Grand Total 100,120,184 

GOVERNOR1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-a.& 
(as of 2/83) 

0/0 0/0 0/0 

7,619,168 0 0 

~,275,641 o- 3,513,693-

100 100 1,000 

164,800 164,800 164,800 

41,579 42,500 42,500 

293,100 293,100 293,100 

7,097,244 6,67·4,000 7,508,884 
2,027 ,ooo 2,350,362 2,410,628 
9,124,244 9,024,362 9,919,512 

0 0 0 

37,421 36,500 36,500 

415,000 415,000 439,042 

113,453,395 117,965,230 131,374,515 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

4,915 $ 114,570,459 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 0 

$ 14,083,750 
1,383,035 

24 ,ooo 
112,276 

$ 15,603,061 

Funding for the Operation of the New Northwest Regional 
Center - (G) E'l,lll-year funding is recommended for the 
o~eration at the new Northwest Regional Center in 
Torrington. The new facility consists of a 48 bed 
residential complex and an administrative/activity 
building. It is anticipated that construction will be 
complete by March, 1983, ana occupancy will take place in 
July, 1983. The facility could have been opened late in SFY 
19!:12-83 but has been delayed to effect economy. ( L) ~·unding 
is reduced to reflect an anticipated delay in the opening 
of the center until August, 1983. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - GenerAl Fund 

110 

110 

$ 

$ 

1,800,000 
300,000 

2,100,000 

Governor•a Appro-
Reco.aended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0/0 0/0 

0 0 

3,513,693- 3,513,693 

100 1,000 

164,800 131,840 

42,500 34,000 

293,100 234,480 

6,346,500 8,262,700 
3,558,338 3,558,338 
9,904,838 11,821,038 

700,000 700,000 

36 ,sao 29,200 

439,000 429,000 

139 ,672,596 138,785,816 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

($ 
( 
($ 

Amount 

0 

0 

150,000) 
12,500) 

162,500) 



Health and Hospitals - 197 

Establishing a CollllDunity Residence Program - (GJf'Ufi<fing iss--------------------------------------­
recommended to establish a program to assist local 
organizations in the operation ot group homes for mentally 
retaraed persons. This program is the result of 
recommendations made by an interagency task terce appointed 
by the Governor. The task terce concluded that it is 
necessary to supplement entitlement programs intended to 
meet the basic needs ot the state's mentally retarded in 
order to accelerate cteinstitutionalization etforts. PA 
~3-39, JSS, "An Act Concerning Rate Setting anc.t Payment 
Procedures for Privately Operated Community Residences and 
Services tor Mentally l.<etarded Persons" provides the 
authority to implement this program, Recommended grant 
funding will be used to pay newly licensed tacilities for 
·the provision ot direct care, habilitative services and 
other services, excluding room and board, which would 
continue to be reimbursed through the Department at Income 
Maintenance tor eligible cases. Grant funds will also 
provide payments tor up to torty-five days ot community 
yroup nome start-up costs. The recommended funding of 
$700,000 retlects costs associated with the proJected 
opening ot sixteen beds each month tor the period tram 
october 1, 1983 to June, 1984, Theretore, it is anticipated 
that 144 community beds would be added by the end of SFY 
1983-84. The Ottice ot Policy and Management has indicated 
that $300,000 was added to the Aid to the Disabled account 
within the Department ot Income Maintenance to meet costs 
associated with an estimated increased caseload due to the 
expansion of community resiaential services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
community Residence Program 

Funding for the Operation of New Group Homes - (G) Funding 
is recommended tor staffing and operational costs 
associated with the development ot thirty-two new group 
homes, The new community group homes are proJeCted to be 
ready tor occupancy at different times throughout SFY 
1983-84. Twenty homes are to be developed with $5,0 million 
in the Governor's ~ecommended Capital Program. The majority 
of these group homes will consist ot modular units. The 
prefabricated homes each cost approximately $257,000, and 
meet the satety and access standards established tor 
Intermediate Care facilities tor the Mentally Retarded 
(ICF/MR), The total estimated cost of construction and 
renovation ot these thirty-two group homes is $8,120,000 ot 
which $3,210,000 has been included in previous bond 
authorizations. ~ach unit will be. stafted by approximately 
15 employees. Annual operating costs tor these units will 
average ~Z66,5UO (Personal Services - $236 1 500, other 
t:xpenses - $30 1 000), (L) r·unding is.reduced to retlect an 
updated schedule tor the vroJected opening of 19 new group 
homes in s~·y 1983-84. Three homes were anticipated to be 
opened in May, 1983, but are now prOJected to be occupied 
on July 1, 1983. ~ince one ot the 19 new state-constructed 
units is expected to be staffed by a private organization, 
tunds are provided for the operation ot 18 homes, It should 
be noted that section 17 of SA 83-l, JSS, (the 
Avpropriations Act) stipulates that new positions 
authorized to statt group homes may be tilled to provide 
community services provided the filling of such positions 
does not delay the evening of any group homes ready tor 
occuvancy. The department is required to notity the Joint 
standing Committee on Appropriations, at least thirty days 
prior to tilling such positions tor community services, 
indicating: l) which group home positions will be used in 
order to provide community services, 2) the reasons for 
such use at the positions and 3) the eftect such use ot the 
positions will have on group home openings, For more 
intormation pertaining to the new group homes reter to 
Table I, 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

481 

481 
' 
' 

700,000 

2,900,000 
300,000 

3,200 ,ooo 

( 211) ($ 
( 

(211) ($ 

771,000) 
30,000) 

801,000) 



198 - Health and Hospitals 

Implementation of Title XX Social services Block Grant 
(SSBG) swap Agreement - (G) A reauction in funding is 
recommended to implement the Title XX funding swap 
ayreement which vermits certain agencies providing 
~SBG-funded services not directly related to the Block 
Grant objectives to withdraw from the Block Grant. Six 
agencies agreed to relinquish their participation in the 
!:''FY 1!:184 SSI:IG in return tor State General Fund monies, 
Those services attected as a result of the agencies• 
withorawal are: Community Based Residential (Department of 
Corr~ction) 1 Safeguarding (Commission on Human Rights and 
Opportunities), Legal Services (public Defender Services 
Commission), Counseling (Department of Consumer Protection, 
De~artment at Corrections, and the Judicial DeparQnent), 
Information and Referral (Commission on Human Rights and 
Opportunities), Administration (Ottice of Policy and 
Management). The services and agencies which contributeo 
General Funa dollars and are to receive SSBG collars in 
their place are: Child Day Care (Department of Human 
t<esources), Community Based Non-Residential (Department on 
Aging), Community Based Residential (Connecticut Alcohol 
and orug Abuse Commission), Day Treatment (Department of 
Mental Retardation) and Emergency Shelter (Department at 
Human Resources) , Because the General Fund money is 
considered to be firmer than relying on SSBG dollars, the 
withdrawing agencies have agreed to take between 13.5% and 
15% less in General l:<'unds than they would have received in 
~S&~ tunds, The total General Fund reauction is $2,773,963 
with ~3 1 206,892 in SSBG allocated to replace these dollars, 
based upon nine months operation in SFY 1983-84, the 
reduction for the Community Sheltered Workshop program is 
~t!63,020. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Sheltered Workshops 

Closure of Residential Units at Mansfield Training School -
(G) A reduction in tunding is recommended to reflect 
anticipated savings from the closure of residential units 
at Mansfield Training School. Selected units will be closed 
as clients are placed in residential settings available due 
to the opening of the new Northwest Regional Center as well 
as resulting tram the addition of private and state-owned 
group homes and alternate community residential services. 
( L) ~·unding is reduced to adequately indicate proJected 
savings at Manstield Training School. It is anticipated 
that the transter ot c~ients from the institution will 
allow for a reduction of 278 positions and associated 
savings in Other Expenses and Equipment, The agency will 
reduce their authorized position count by 278 before the 
end ot Si''Y 1983-84; however, the number of authorized 
positions has not been adjusted as some JObs will be filled 
tor part ot the year. The department's authorized position 
count will be reduced to 5 1 017 by June, 1984. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Adjustment - Personal Services - (L) Funds are 
reduced to reflect the result of an updating of the 
expenditure base uvon which Personal Services is 
calculated. The resulting tunding levels are as follows; 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation Change 

full Time 85 1 840,UU0 85,442,000 398,000 
Part-Time 6,318,000 6,157,000 161,000 
overtime 7,700,000 5,840,000 -1,860,000 
Other P.S. 

Items 3,166,000 3,331,000 165,000 
Total 103,024,000 100,770,000 -2,254,000 

863,020) 

(52) ($ 700,000) 

(52) ($ 700,000) 0 

($ 
( 
( 
($ 

938,000) 
412,000) 

10,000) 
1,360,000) 



Health and Hospitals - 199 

--Pd·o>O---------------------------------------------------------------
N.evisions 

Net 
AdJUStment 

1,859,000 

395,000 

Personal services 

Expenditure Adjustment - Other Expenses - (L) Funds are 
added to retlect the result of updating the expenditure 
base uvon which Other Expenses is calculated. The agency's 
other Expenses appropriation has been adjusted to include 
tuel savings ot $660,000 and utility savings of $110,000 
aue to updated price prOJeCtions, 

Other l!:xpenses 

Expenditure Adjustment and Expansion of the Community 
Sheltered WOrkshops Program - ( L) l''unds are added to 
provide for the tollowing: 

1. Continuation of Present Level Services - continuation 
of services tor the current number ot program 
participants will require additional funding in the 
amount ot $:.!35,350 due to an anticipated 1.0% rate 
increase and annualization of current year costs. 

2. Continuation of Services to Ineligible Medicaid 
Recipients - In order to maintain services for an 
estimated 60 individuals who may be deemed 
ineligible for Medical Assistance (Medicaid) by 
the end at SFY 1983-84, $243,400 is provided. Funds 
tor this purpose cannot be spent for reasons other 
than statea herein pursuant to Section 18 at 
SA 83-1, JSS (the Appropriations Act). 

3, Program EXJ!ansion - f'unas in the amount of 
$1,437,450 are provided to allow for the 
vlacement ot ~40 clients in sheltered 
workshops. These placements will be phased-
in throulJhout Sf'X 1963-84 as a result of 
new residential placements in group homes, 
community training homes, supervised 
apartments and other residential facilities. 
Funds designated tor expanded services cannot 
be expended unless the department's 
deinstitutionalization and community placement 
ObJectives are realized and 278 of the 540 new 
placements cannot be tilled without concurrent 
bed reductions in the state's training schools 
pursuant to section 1, at SA 63-1, JSS, 
(the Appropriations Act). 

source of New Placements 

State-owned Group Homes 
Community Training Homes 
supervised Apartments 
Private Group Homes 
Northwest Regional Center 

Total 

152 
134 

72 
144 

3B 
540 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Community Sheltered Workshops 

Reductions to Discretionary Grants- (L) A 20% reduction is 
made to selected discretionary grants administered by the 
department. These grant tunas are used to supplement 
programs provided by community agencies ~ncluding 
vocational, recreation, and diagnostic services. The 
aecrease in General ~'und resources is seen as a potential 

395,000) 

22,000 

1,916,200 



200 - Healtb and Hospitals 

program reduction and not the termination ot services. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Day care, Day camp & Recreational 

Programs for Mentally Retarded 
Children and Adults 

Diagnostic Clinics tor Mentally 
Retarded Persons 

Vocational Training Centers 
tor Mentally Retarded Persons 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Diagnostic Clinics for Mentally 
Retarded Persons 

Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Adjustment - Examination & Commitment Account -
( L) Funds are added to meet estimated SI:'Y 1983-84 
requirements. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Examination & Commitment of 
Mentally Retarded & Epileptic 
Persons 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total L@gislative Revisions 

0 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

0 

$ 134,610,500 

0 

(~ 

(~ 
(~ 

~ 

( 211) ($ 

32,9.00) 

s,soo) 
58,620) 

7,300) 
107,380) 

900 

886,780) 

Agency Reporting Requirement The Department of Mental Retardation shall report monthly to the Office of Fiscal 
Analysis on the status ot tne following: 

Closure of Units at Mansfield Training School 
New Group Home Openings 
Northwest Regional Center 
Community Shelterea Workshop Program Expansion 
New Community Residence Program 
Community Service Programs 
Private Residential Facilities 

The monthly report will monitor the programmatic and budgetary changes planned tor SF~ 1983-84 and will be provided in a 
format which allows for the identification of variances from the plan and budget. The department will submit ita plans 
tor the reduction ot beds at Mansfield Training School resulting from the expansion of community services by July ~~ 
1983. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-39, JSS "An Act concerning Rate Setting and Payment Procedures for Privately Operated Community Residences and 
services for Mentally Retarded Persons" - This act establishes new state procedures for setting rates for community 
residences for the mentally retarded and making state payments on behalf of persons residing in such facilities, 
specifically, the act: 

1) retains the Commissioner of Income Maintenance's authority to set rates for community residences, but 
requires such rate-setting to be done in consultation with the Commissioner ot Mental Retardation; 

2) requires, instead ot the current single rate, the establishment of two separate rates--one for room and board 
and one tor other services including direct care and habilitation; 

3) establishes new payment requirements which would limit entitlement to room and board for those eligible for 
the State Supplement Program and require state payment for any other services only it the Department ot 
Mental Retardation {DMR) authorized the admission; 

4) requires an annual review and reauthorization process for persons authorized tor admission by DMR; 

~) "grandtathers" in certain persons by deeming them authorized by DMR; 

6) 

7) 

establishes a statewide 
tor mentally retarded 
Mental Retardation; 

ProJeCt Review Committee to review all proposals tor community living arrangements 
persons tundeo under the act and report its recommendatioos to the Cvmroissione;: ot 

permits 
operating 
tacility; 

the Commissioner 
costs to be 

of Mental Retardation, prior to the opening of a community residence, to pay for 
incurred up to 45 days in advance of the initial admission of residents by the 



Health and Hospitals - 201 

--------tn-------e-s"ta:bl.i.---s ro:rs--·a-·----pro-cedure-where by-t-he-s-t-a-te-ma-y~e-t-i-t-ion-t he--Supetio.r_Co.ur_L..f_or_the_ap_p_o_i_nj:m~_n t of a rece i ve r 
tor a resiaential tacility when certain conditions exist; 

9) requires the Commissioners of Income Maintenance and Mental Retardation to adopt regulations to impiement 
certain vrovisions ot the act; and 

10) requires reports to legislative committees on the act's implementation and fiscal impact, 

Adoption ot this act is not anticipated to require any additional state expenditures beyond the appropriations provided 
to the Department of Income Maintenance (DIM) and the Department of Mental Retardation (DMR) in SFY 1983-84, SA 83-1, 
JSS, (the Appropriations Act) includes $700,000 in the DMR budget and anticipates an expenditure of $300,000 in the DIM 
budget ior the provisions of this act. 

This act would phase-in a rate setting structure by limiting the responsibility of the DIM to payments for room and 
board, with the remaining expenses tor group home services being covered by the DMR, It is anticipated that the DIM 
would experience lower payments tor group home placements, while the DMR would experience increased costs through the 
new community Residence Program which will vrovide payment tor direct care and habi!itative services oftered by private 
community group homes. 

It is anticipated that payments by the DMR would be subJeCt to the available appropriation, However, in future years, 
the anticipated increasing number ot placements in community group homes may require additional state appropriations. 
Any additional tunding requirements are expected to be partially offset as a significant number of placements in new 
community group homes will come £rom state operated tacilities, thereby a1low1ng tor bed reductions. 

It is also anticipated that sufticient 
authorizations tor group home placements 
years as full compliance with the provisions 

staffing exists currently 
in Sfo'Y 191:13-84. However, the 
ot this act is achieved, 

to conduct necessary placement reviews and 
DMR may require additional staft in subsequent 

LiKewise, it is telt that adequate statt tor developing regulations exists within both agencies; hence, no additional 
costs tor developing same will be required, 

At this 
the DMR 
standing 
costs tor 

time, it is im~ossible to determine the impact of this act after SFY 1983-84 as the services to be included in 
rates will be detined by regulations which must be developed. However, a report will be submitted to the Joint 
Committee on Appropriations by January 17, 1984, which projects the responSible agencies• antici~ated future 
the proyram. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

::;team and condensate line replacements at Southbury Training School, 
Sec. 2g(lA), SA 83-17, JSS 

Nepairs or improvements to the electrical distribution system at 
the Roselle Schoo.i, ::;outnbury Training School, Sec. 2g( lB), 
SA 83-17, Jl:>S 

l:>tandby power generator at l:>outhbury Training School, 2g(lC), 
l:>A 83-17, JSS 

Planning tor revairs and improvements to the high voltage electrical 
aistribution system at Mansfield Training School, Sec. 2g(2), 
SA 83-17, JSS 

Land acquisition, contruction, or purchase and renovation of 
specialized group homes, Sec. 2g(3), SA 83-17, JSS 

Purchase and renovation or construction ot activity building or 
residential tacilities, New Haven Regional Center, Sec, 71, 
SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 1,023,000 

150,000 

125,000 

100,000 

5,000,000 

900 ,ooo 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

state overated tacilities tor mentally retarded, planning and 
renovation, sec. 157, SA 83-17 1 JSS 

southbury Training school, addition and alteration to hospital 
tacilities, Sec. 90, SA 83-17, JSS 

original 
Authorization 

$ 200,000 

735,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ u 

0 

300,000 

0 

2.150,000 

600,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 145,000 

29,884 

Total 
Project COst 
(State FUnds) 

$ 1,623,000 

150,000 

425,000 

1,000,000 

7,150,000 

1,500,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

55,000 

705,11€ 



202 - Health and Hospitals 

8outhbury Training School, renovations to Roselle School, sec. 91, 
SA 83-17, JSS 290,000 25 t 290 264,710 

seaside Regional Center, addition to therapy and activity building, 
Pee, 70, SA 83-17, JS!::> 307,500 23,962 283,538 

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND 

POPULATION [5] POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET 
Total Beds/Average Population Peonanent FUll-Time 

Actual Actual Proj. Actual Actual Proj. Actual Est. Projected 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

Training Schools: 
southbury 

1374 Inpatient 1284/1284 1262/1262 1260/1260 1374 1374 ~26,177,ij67 ~ 28,811,626 ~ 30,703,534 
School District 

Resident 65 51 38 

Mansfield 
Inpatient 984/947 984/874 708/690 1504 1562 1562 27,373,749 31,697,595 32,91:!5,439 
Group Home 16/16 0/0 0/0 

School District 
Resident 65 45 27 

Regional Centers: 
seaside 

Inpa'tient 265/264 265/255 265/255 425 432 432 9,307,203 10,452,107 ll,340,971 
Gr'oup Home 44/39 44/40 60/60 

::>chool District 
Community 61 55 65 
Resident 46 32 24 

New Haven 
Inpatient 86/84 86/84 86/84 203 213 213 3,579,434 4,562,670 5,317,838 
Group Home 0/0 18/7 24/24 

School District 
Community 19 40 50 
Resident 22 22 18 

Hartford 
Inpatient 96/95 96/94 96/94 265 267 267 4,517,356 5,673,803 6,609,631 
Group Home 36/33 51/39 59/59 

School District 
Community 74 106 105 
Resident 31 28 27 

John Dempsey 
Inpatient 44/43 44/42 44/42 155 160 160 2,586,428 3,209,593 3,794,963 
Group Home 33/31 33/32 49/49 

School District 
Community 28 31 26 
Resiaent 17 14 13 

l'.:lla T. Grasso 
Inpatient 60/32 75/75 75/75 165 168 168 2,476,135 4,007,320 4,189,687 
Group Home 12/12 12/12 62/62 

School District 
Community 23 23 23 
Resident 19 22 20 

Lower Fairfield 
Inpatient 48/47 48/45 48/47 123 122 122 2,236,675 2,619,766 2,947,746 
Group Home 20/17 20/17 26/26 

school District 
COmmunity 4 5 5 
Resid"ent 18 18 18 

Northwest 
Inpatient 0/0 0/0 48/48 84 87 195 1, 745,566 2,020,293 3,669, :t80 
Group Home 35/33 35/33 35/33 

School Dist::ict 
Community 12 12 14 
Resident 44 45 46 

Danbury 
Group Home 10/9 10/10 18/18 51 61 61 1,090,777 1,309,127 1,545,664 

school District 



Communi.-t 7 

Central Connecticut 
Inpatient 24/24 
Group Home 21/19 

school District 
Community 61 
kesident 17 

Waterbury 
Inpatient 48/46 
Group Home 24/24 

school District 
Community 65 
Resident 39 

North Central 
Group Home 55/49 

School District 
Community 26 

Tolland 
Group Home 0/0 

SChOOl District 
Community 28 

2939/2866 
306/282 

Totals; 
Inpatient 
Group Home 

School District 
community 
Resident 

Positions & Budgets 

428 
383 

7 

24/24 
21/19 

76 
17 

48/47 
32/26 

82 
40 

55/50 

43 

16/16 

33 

2932/2802 
347/301 

533 
334 

5 

48/48 
31/31 

70 
17 

48/47 
62/62 

100 
38 

71/71 

33 

24/24 

25 

2726/2690 
521/519 

541 
286 

162 161 161 

132 157 157 

81 82 82 

21 27 27 

4745 4873 4981 

Table I 

New Group Homes Expected to be Opened 
in SFY 1983-84 

Group Home 
Location 

Clapboard Ridge, Danbury 
Wintergreen Avenue, Hamden 
Brook Avenue, New Haven 
Pleasant Road, Entield 
Columbia Blvd., Waterbury 
Manchester Comm. College 
Wadhams Road,, Bloomfield 
Mountain Road., Newington 
Camp Quinebaug, Killingly 
Camp Quinebaug, Killingly 
Rod Road, Windsor (2 units) 
Tankbark Road, Groton 
Atwater-Street, Derby 
Regional Center on-Grounds, Cheshire {2 units) 
Gale Road, Bloomfield 
Pepperbox Road, Waterford 

Health and Hospitals - 203 

3,164,726 3,745,444 4,028,042 

2,847,970 3,804,708 4,374,298 

1,700,805 2,103,161 2,306,196 

441,906 616,251 866,!:157 

$89,246,597 $104,633,464 $114,680,246 

Expected 
Opening 

Date 

7/83 
7/83 
7/83 
9/83 

11/83 
11/83 
12/83 

2/84 
2/84 
2/84 
3/84 
3/84 
3/84 
5/84 
5/84 
5/84 

[ll Amounts shown for Actual Expenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to retlect the change in 
teaeral tundiny from Title XX reimbursement to the "Title XX" - Social services Block Grant. For a further explanation 
of this change, see page 43. 

[:t] In Sb'Y 1981-82, the Bureau of Collection Services in the Department of Administrative Services collected $5 1 2!:>8,637 
tram ~ersons able to pay tor services provided at the Department ot Mental Retardation's tacilities, In addition, the 
DMR provided !?40,862,647 in services which were claimed for federal financial participation under the Meaicaid 
Intennediate Care r·acilities-Mentally Retarded { ICF-Mk) Program. The actual recoveries from claims are included in the 
Department ot Income Maintenance's Medicaid account as part of the federal share, Also, the DMR derived $1,182,502 in 
Sl<'Y 19!H-82 trom tuition charges to towns tor non-residential participants in the DMR Special School District programs. 

General b'und revenues trom 
ot Collection services, 
provided by the department 

charges tor services provided by state agencies 
Consey:uently, SI:'Y 1983-84 collections trom 
were not available at the time ot publication. 

are calculated annually in Juiy by the Bureau 
charges tor inpatient and group home services 

[3) In addition to the tunas shown in the "A.vpropriated 1982-83" column, a de:ticiency appropriation of $3,120,000 was 
~rovided to the Personal Services account. The increased appropriation has been reflected in the "Estimated Exvenditure 



204 • Health and Hospitals 

1982-83• column. 

[41 Federal contributions in the column entitled Appropriation 1983-64 are estimated expenditures mainly comprised of 
tunos rram the •Title xx• social services Block Grant (SSbG) - ~3,558,338, Developmental Disabilities Program -
$486,500 and the supplementary Educational services Grant (Title I - through the Department ot Education) - $419,805. 
tiSBG tunds ~artially supvort the community Sheltered Workshops program which provides functional and vocational services 
for severely handicapped persons. The Developmental Disabilities grant is utilized to provide a variety of diagnostic 
and supportive services. Supplementary Educational Services tunos augment state monies in the Special School District 
~rogram for mentally retarded children. The agency also anticipates expending $349,636 from the Maternal and Child 
Heaith Services Block Grant tor early identitication, medical and rehabilitative services tor children with handicapping 
conditions. In addition, federal reimbursement of $134,083 under the Medicaid program is expected for Utilization Review 

Independent Program Review (UPIPR) activities. Grants for Handicapped Innovative Programs - $18,709, Rehabilitation 
Training - $19,600 and Vocational Education - $40,500 are also anticipated in SFY 1983-84. 

It should be noted that the block grant expenditure projections are based Upon DMR's SFY 1983-84 services plan. 

[5] The number of inpatient beds reflects all non-group home beds, including those reserved for special purposes and 
resp1te care; average population is the average daily tacility population. The number of group home beds includes all 
state-owned group homes, and all state-leased, agency-operated homes, and state-owned or leased supervised apartments. 
The average population tor group homes is the average daily population in a tacility's group homes. The figures for the 
Special School District reflect the number of full-time and part-time students enrolled. Community students are those 
who do not reside in the institution's tacilities or _group homes, but who are enrolled in the Special School District's 
vrograms. 



001 
00:.! 

005 

999 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 
4400 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Ful!-Time 
Others Equated to l.<'ull-Time 

other J.<'unds 
Permanent I-'ull-Time 
Others c;quateo to l.<'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Persona! Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
!::quipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
other Funding Acts 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

4,:l83 
125 

25 
3 

75,013,056 
27,131,381 

2,706,436 
294,491 

6,325,374 
55,026 

4:,285 
134 

27 
0 

79,651,200 
30,155,200 
3,100,000 

324,100 
6,645,500 

0 

(as of 2/83) 

4,285 
128 

33 
3 

85,050,500 
29,063,830 
3,376,721 

324, lOU 
6,645,500 

19,974 

.Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

4' 285 
129 

24 
3 

95,316,615 
32,728,972 
3,981,616 

36l,Sl7 
7,130,622 

0 

Health and Hospitals • 205 

---------- -----

Governor's 
Recommended 

1963-84 

4,285 
129 

33 
3 

94,158,000 
31,798,000 

3,9oo,ooo 
343,000 

7,o:n,ooo 
0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

4,:t85 
129 

33 
3 

95,626,000 
30,611,000 
3,910,000 

343,000 
7, 278, 100 

0 

Agency Total - General Fund [1] [2) 111,525,764 119,876,000 124,480,625 139,519,342 137,230,000 137,768,100 

Add i tiona! l''unds Available 
Federal Contributions [3} 
Private Contributions 
Chronic Gamblers Treatment and 
Rehabilitation l''und 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other ExbJenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Food Service 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ~·und 
~'ederal Contn.butions 

Total - All Funds 

General Services 
Personal Services 
Other .expenses 

Total - General Fund 

care of Patients 
Personal Services 
{)tner J::x1-1enses 

Total - General Fund 
Io'edera! Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All funds 

I<esearch 
Persona! Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General l.<'und 

Education & Training 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General ~·und 

Supervision ' Care Outside 
Institutions 

Personal servlces 
other EX1-1enses 

Total - Genera! ~·und 

federal COntributions 
Total - All l:'unds 

1,051,296 
6, 277 

21,338 

3,599,471 
1,500 

286,380 

3,288,479 
26,950 

161,7:.!8 

3,7ll,49l 
3,450 

75,000 

3,711,4!H 
3,450 

75,000 

3,911,621 
3,450 

160,000 

112,604,675 123,763,351 127,957,782 143,309,283 141,019,941 141,843,171 

339/1 
6,:H0,233 
1,541,237 
7,751,470 

128,61:16 
5,949 

7,886,105 

255/0 
3,519,482 
3,310,417 
6,829,899 

8,305 
6,838,204 

618/0 
9,745,192 

11,579,977 
21,325,169 

2793/13 
49,962,734 
4,188,416 

54,151,150 
338,673 

328 
54,490,151 

16/0 
315,069 
856,4:37 

1,171,506 

92/0 
2,202,179 

567,873 
2,770,052 

131/6 
2,328,329 
2,591,505 
4,919,834 

302,274 
5,222,108 

349/1 
6,369,000 
1,889,000 
8,258,000 

10,781 
0 

8,268, 781 

264/0 
3,704,000 
3,708,000 
7,412,000 

0 
7,412,000 

655/0 
9,566,000 

12,795,000 
22,361,000 

2727/16 
48,537,000 
4,672,200 

53,209,200 
325,455 

1,500 
53,536,155 

18/0 
308,000 
811,000 

1,119,000 

103/0 
2,164,000 

562,000 
2,726,000 

130/10 
2,321,000 
2,635,000 
4,956,000 

232,374 
5,188,374 

364/2 
7,016,960 
1,602,580 
8,619,540 

22,250 
26,200 

8,667,990 

259/0 
3,984,210 
3, 587,430 
7,571,640 

0 
7,571,640 

621/0 
10,907,720 
12,208,770 
23,116,490 

2749/17 
56,727,795 
4,540,160 

61,267,955 
513,600 

750 
61,782,305 

13/0 
356,790 
929,200 

1,285,990 

99/0 
2,506,060 

676,320 
3,182,380 

141/10 
2,633,400 
2,808,200 
5,441,600 

200,499 
5,642,099 

352/1 
8,150,927 
2,874,675 

11,025,602 
23,918 

2,700 
11,052,220 

256/0 
4,368,589 
3,929,737 
8,298,326 

u 
8,298,326 

617/0 
11,749,730 
13,380,983 
25,130,713 

2762/13 
65,499,510 
4,801,124 

70,300,634 
398,418 

750 
70,699,802 

16/0 
359,453 
952,201 

1,311,654 

93/0 
2,669,591 

682,641 
3,352,232 

148/6 
3,563,721 
3,019,6!:>3 
6,583,374 

200,488 
6,783,862 

329/1 
7,818,000 
2,112,000 
9,930,000 

23,918 
2,700 

9,956,618 

256/0 
4,409,000 
3,929,700 
8,338,700 

0 
8,338,700 

624/0 
11,922,000 
13,218,000 
25,140,000 

2796/H 
64,898,100 

4,816,000 
69,714,100 

398,418 
750 

70,113,268 

16/0 
361,000 
952,200 

1,313,200 

92/0 
2,647,000 

682,600 
3,329,600 

131/15 
3,150,000 
3,002,700 
6,152,700 

415,488 
6,568,188 

329/1 
7,818,000 
1,948,000 
9,766,000 

23,918 
2, 700 

9,792,618 

256/0 
4,409,000 
3,929,700 
8,338,700 

0 
8,336,700 

624/0 
11,922,000 
12,195,000 
24,117,000 

2796/13 
66,366,100 

4,816,000 
71,182,100 

398,418 
750 

71,581,268 

16/0 
361,000 
952,200 

1,313,200 

92/0 
2,647,000 

682,600 
3,329,600 

131/1!> 
3,150,000 
3,002,700 
6,152,700 

449,518 
6,602,218 



206 - Health and Hospitals 

Statistics 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General t'und 

Alternate Residential Care 
(Middletown Health Care Center) 

Other current Expenses 

Examination & Commitment of Mentally 
Ill Persons 

other Expenses 

Mental Health Planning 
Personal Services 
other t-.:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

community services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General F'und 

022-22 Day Care Center 

606 

(CVH contingency Fund) 
Other Current Expenses 

Deaf and Hearing Impaired 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General I<'und 

Capitol Region Mental Health Center 
Other Expenses 

Chronic Gamblers Treatment and 
Rehabilitation 

Chronic Gamblers Treatment and 
Rehabilitation Fund 

COllective Bargaining/Related 
costs 
Personal Services 

Less: Turnover-Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Grants tor Psychiatric & Mental 

Health services 
ll'edera1 Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMENT 
General r·und 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
081-01 ~stab1ishing a Day care Center, 

SA 81-66 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

13/0 
213,739 
382,210 
595,949 

0/0 

2,706,436 

847,136 

4/0 
861512 

4,443 
90,955 

18/1 
374,553 
3191193 
693,746 

0 

4/0 
55,034 
6,380 

61,414 

936,157 

0/4 

21,338 

0/0 

0 

0 -

6,325,374 
273,358 

6,598,732 

294,491 

11/0 
192,000 
602,000 
794,000 

0/0 

3,075,000 

1,061,000 

6/0 
136 ,ooo 

7,000 
143,000 

18/0 
411 ,ooo 
372,000 
783,000 

25,000 

4/0 
108,000 

16,000 
124 ,ooo 

1,025,000 

0/0 

286,380 

0/0 

8,288,000 

2,452,i:IOO 

6,645,500 
3,030,861 
9,676,361 

324,100 

0 

(as of 2/83) 

14/0 
237,860 
414,610 
652,470 

0/0 

3,351,721 

917,440 

4/0 
101,940 

5,880 
107,820 

17/0 
467,230 
3,64,620 
831,850 

25,000 

4/0 
110,535 

5,880 
116,415 

1,002,740 

0/4 

1611728 

0/0 

0 

0-

6,645,500 
2,552,130 
9,197,630 

324,100 

19,974 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

13/0 
277,717 
548,384 
826,101 

0/0 

3,981,616 

1,088,682 

4/0 
109,073 

10,212 
119,285 

20/0 
553,433 
320,856 
874,2!:19 

0 

4/0 
106,572 

16,824 
123,396 

1,103,000 

0/4 

75,000 

0/0 

0 

2,091,701-

7,130,622 
3,088,667 

10,219,289 

361,517 

0 

Governor•s 
RecOJIIIDended 

1983-84 

13/0 
'1.77, suo 
548,300 
825,800 

0/0 

3,900,000 

1 ,usa, 7oo 

4/0 
109,000 

10, 200 
119,200 

20/0 
550,400 
320,800 
871,200 

0 

4/0 
107,000 
16,800 

123,800 

1, 100,000 

0/4 

75,000 

0/0 

0 

2,091,000-

7,031,000 
2,873,667 
9,904,667 

343,000 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

13/0 
277, :>00 
548,300 
825,800 

0/0 

3,910,000 

1,088,700 

4/0 
109 ,ooo 
10,200 

119,200 

20/0 
550,400 
320,800 
871,200 

0 

4/0 
107,000 

16,800 
123,800 

1,100,000 

0/4 

160,000 

0/0 

0 

2,091,000 

7,278,!00 
3,039,767 

10,317,807 

343,000 

0 

112,604,675 123,763,351 127,957,782 143,309,283 141,019,941 141,843,111 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMBNDSD LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

~·· 
1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 4,285 $ 124,082, us 0 0 



Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 

~~~1~m:~enses 
Total - General t·und 

Annualization ot Costs for the Operation of New Wards (G) 
funding is recommended for costs associated with the 
tull-year overation of new wards at Greater Bridgeport 
Mental HeaLth center and Cedarcrest Regional Hospital. Two 
acute care treatment wards were added at Cedarcrest in 
~ebruary, 1983, increasing the facility's bed capacity by 
38, trom 90 to 128. Thirty-two positions were added to 
staff these wards at an annual cost of $495,086. At the 
Hriageport tacility, it is anticipated that an additional 
L2 bed ward will be operational in June, 1983, for which an 
increase ot 38 staft wil~ be necessary. The annual cost tor 
these personnel is $587,914. No adJustment to the agency's 
authorized position level is recommended, 

Personal Services 

Inflationary Increase for the Psychiatric and Mental Health 
Services Grant Account - (G) Funding is recommended to 
provide a 5.8% intlationary increase tor community 
psychiatric and mental health services. Programs and 
services supported through this grant include. supervised 
housing, day treatment programs, outpatient services, 
~re-admission screening and case management services, {L) 
!:''unding is reduced to reflect a decreased inflationary 
allowance ot 3.5%. As the Governor's Budget includes a 5.8% 
increase at a cost ot $385,500 and,. as a 3.5% increase 
re~uires ~2j2,6UO, a reduction ot $152,YOO is made to 
retlect this revision. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Grants tor Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 

Rate Increase for the Middletown Health Care Center - (G) 
Additional tunding in the amount ot $325,000 is recommended 
tor an anticipated 10.57% rate increase for the Middletown 
health care Center in SFY 1983-84, The department contracts 
with the Center tor patient care and medical services tor 
177 individuals on a per diem plus ancillary cost basis. 
The contract tor these services took ettect in ~ptember, 
1980, in order to provide tor the transfer of mentally ill 
patients trom several nursing homes which would have lost 
Medicaid certitication it their mentally ill residential 
~opulation was not decreased to below 50%. The rate tor the 
Center is set by the Department of Income Maintenance based 
uwon actual costs, uti~izing the rate setting methodology 
applied to Skilled Nursing Facilities, 

',the Ottice of Policy and Management (OPM) indicates that 
~500,000 has also been included to provide for any 
retroactive rate adJUStment due tor s~·y 1981-82 based upon 
allowable costs tor that year which exceed the $44.50 per 
a1em rate ~aia auring that veriod. OPM indicates that a 
portion ot the $500,000 would be used to establish a new 
alt~rnate residential care vrogram. However, recent 
prOJections indicate that the entire $500,000 will be 
necessary to pa~ tor retroactive adJUstments and provide 
tor higher costs associated with ancillary services. (L) 
Additional tunding in the 'amount ot ~10,000 is provided to 
hire an independent auditor to review facility expenses, 

.Other Current Ex~enses 
Alternate Residential Care 

(Middletown Health Car~ Center) 

Expenditure Adjustment - Personal Services - ( L) I.''Unding is 
added to more accurately reflect proJected Personal 
services requirements in SFY 1983-84 based upon updated 
expenditure data tor sr·y 1982-83, The recommended 
appropriation would be insufticient to maintain existing 
tilled staffing levels and operate new wards at Cedarcrest 
Regional Hospital and Greater Bridgeport Mental Health 

0 

$ 9,192,t>75 
1,642,800 

18,900 
$ 10,854,375 

$ 1,083,000 

$ 385,500 

$ 825,000 

Health and Hospitals • 207 

0 $ 0 

($ 152,900) 

$ 10,000 



208 - Health and Hospitals 

<.:enter. Funding adJUStments include the following 2 

Governor's 
Recommended Appropriation Change 

t'ull-Time $79,753,000 :;>SO, 776,000 r;n,023,000 
~art-Time 2,568 ,ooo 2,675,000 107,000 

overtime a,ooo,ooo 7,900,000 -100,000 
other P.S, 

Items 3,837 ,ooo 4,275,000 438,000 
Total $~4.158,000 $95,026,000 $1,468,000 

Personal Services 

Expenditure Adjustment -other Expenses - (L) funding is 
removed to more accurately reflect projected other Expenses 
requirements in SFY 1983-84 based upon updated expenditure 
data tor SFY 1982-83. Funding adjustments include the 
fo.tlowing: 

Utilities 
.t'uel 
Professional Services 
Drugs and Medicines 
Laundry 
Telephone 
Other Changes - Net 

Total 

312,000 
632,000 
648,000 
181 ,ooo 
96,000 

113,000 
15,000 

- 1,187,000 

Other Expenses 

Expansion of COmmunity Psychiatric and Mental Health 
Services - (L) Funding is added for the expansion of 
community psychiatric and mental health services, This 
tunding will be distributed to the state's five mental 
health regions to address priority service needs in each 
area based upon the agency's allocation formula. priority 
serv1ce needs vary among the regions and include case 
management, supervised housing and pre-admission screening. 
Subsequent to the publication of the recommended budget, 
the Governor requested that the Appropriations Committee 
aoo :;;soo,ooo to the grant program for expanoed community 
services. It had been the intent of the Governor to provide 
tor service expans1on through the adoition of $500,000 to 
the Alternative Residential Care program. However, more 
recent ~rOJections indicate that the increase included in 
.that program will be necessary to maintain existing 
services. The Al!l,lrovriations Committee provided a lesser 
1ncrease to more accurately reflect the level of need. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants for Psychiatric and Mental 

Health Services 

Establishing a Fountain House Model Pilot Project ~-~L) 
Funding is added tor the development of a Fountain House 
Mode! Pilot ProJect in Connecticut. The ~·ountain House 
Model o.t mental health services entails social and 
vocational rehabllitation activities to facilitate 
community adJustment of psychiatric patients following 
their discharge trom mental hOSpitals. The central 
component ot the model is the concept of peer activity and 
membership in an organization designed to enable former 
~atients to assume employment. Based upon the experience of 
Fountain House model proJects in other states, it appears 
hospital utilization is reduced among participants. The 
aepartment shall ·submit a project evaluation report to the 
Appropriations and PUblic Health Committees by october 1, 
1984. The evaluation will analyze the etfectiveness ot the 
program in reducing recidivism and length of stay in 
iJSychiatric hospitals. 

Grant Payments - uther Than Towns 
Grants tor Psychiatric and Mental 
Health Services 

Evaluation of tbe :Region III Pilot Project - ( L) E'unding in 
the amount ·of $25,000 under Other Expenses is designated 
tor one-halt the cost assoc1ated with hiring an independent 
evaluator to review the Region III Pilot Project. The 
balance ot the evaluation costs will be paid b¥ the 

$ 1,468,000 

1,187,000) 

350 ,ooo 

50,000 



cOnnecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse commission. The 
evaluation report will consist at an analysis ot the impact 
ot expanded community services on admissions to state 
hospital alcohol abuse treatment programs. The Department 
ot Mental Health and the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Commiss~on will work in cOnJUnction with the evaluator to 
develop a JOint report on the proJect. The report shall be 
submitted to the Public Health and A~~ropriat1ons 
Committees by February 1, 1984. 

Expenditure Adjustment - Federal Funds Update - (L) The 
prOJected expenditure of federal tunds in SFY 1983-84 is 
updated to retlect a more recent estimate of actual state 
awaras. Refer to Footnote number 3 for actual funding 
levels by ~rogram. 

Federal Contributions 

Continuation at the Chronic Gamblers Treatment and 
Rehabilitation Program- (L) f3A 83-17, "An Act Extending 
Tne Pilot Treatment Program tor Chronic Gamblers" extends 
the vi1ot treatment program for chronic gamblers for one 
year, until December 31, 1984 1 and the program's tunding 
mechanism tor one year, until June 30, 1984. SA 81-68 
required the Commissioner ot Mental Health to establish a 
~ilot treatment program tor chronic gamblers beginning by 
December ::n, 1981. Tne J:>rograro is operated by the Greater 
Bridgeport Community Mental Health Center and is funded by 
the imposition ot the tollowing tees: l) ~13~ on each 
licensee tor each pertormance of Jai alai or dog racing, up 
to a maximum at ~45,000 ~er licensee tor one year, and 2) 
~25 on each supplier of pari-mutuel equipment to the 
teletrack tacility tor 0ach verrormance at teletrack. It is 
anticil:'ateo that $152 1 600 will be obtained in Sfo'Y 1983-84 
tor tne operation ot the treatment vrogram which is 
estimated to have expenditures of aJ:)proximately $160,000. 
~:;x~enditures can exceed revenues ctue to the availability ot 
~rior year receipts which have not been expended. 

Chronic Gamblers Treatment and 
Rehabilitation fo'und 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 4,285 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

$ 137,230,000 

Health and Hospitals - 209 

$ 200,130 

85,000 

0 $ 538,100 

Reporting Requirements for the Alternate Residential 
Uttice of Fiscal Analysis with quarterly reports 
program, This quarterly report will include expenditure 

Care Program - The Department of Mental Health shall provide the 
detailing the monthly expenses of the Alternate Residential care 
data for each category of service provided under the program. 

OTHER SIGNH'ICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY 1 S BUDGET 

PA 83-575 ~An Act Concerning Medical Assistance Provided by Towns~ - This act significantly revises the state's laws 
concerning town meaical assistance by establishing a mandatory services package ana by making various changes to 
"med1ca11y needy" eligibility standards and the application process. In addition, it requires that the town where a 
reciyient reslded prior to entering a state institution would be responsible tor the support of such individual tor 90 
aays after discharge trom the tacility. Also, it requires those persons responsible for patient discharge pl~nning to 
contact the ~atients• town ot resioence to arrange tor support. It is anticipated that this provision will necessitate 
more extensive case management by the Department of Mental Health. Any associated increased costs cannot be projected; 
conse~uently, the agency's budget has not been moditied to retlect the implementation ot this act. However, the agency 
Wl1l evaluate the need for additional funds during SFY 1983-84. For a complete summary and revie.w of the tiscal impact 
ot PA ~3-S7S reter to the Department ot Income Maintenance budget on page 258. 



210 - Health and Hospitals 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Hospital I tire towers at Cedarcrest Hospital, Sec. 2h(1A), 
SA 83"'717, JSS 

Hospital II renovations and improvements at Cedarcrest 
Hospital, Sec. 2h(lB) 1 SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Hoot repairs or replacement to Building Number 11 at 
Cedarcrest Hospital, Sec. 2h(lC), SA 83-17 1 JSS 

overhaul passenger and treight elevators at 
~'airfield Hills Hospital, sec. 2h(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

sewage system improvements at Norwich Hospital, 
sec. 2h(3A), SA 83-17, JSS 

~xterior repairs and improvements to the Gallup Building 
at Norwich Hospital, Sec. 2h(3B), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-in-Aid tor Community Resioentia1 ~:·acUities, 

Sec. 2(r), SA 83-17, JSS [4] 

1983 
Authorization 

I 420,400 

935,000 

so,ooo 

144,000 

1,100,000 

127,050 

t,ooo,ooo 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS [5] 

Program or Project 

Connecticut Valley Hospital, additional outdoor-lighting, 
Sec. 92 1 SA 83-17 1 JSS 

original 
Authorization 

120,000 

INSTITUTIONAL DA~ - GENERAL FUND 

POPULATION POSITIONS 
Total Beds/ Ave • Pop. Permanent Full-Time 

Actual Est 0 Proj. Actual Est. Proj. Actual 
'81-82 1 82-83 '83-84 '81-82 '82-83 183-84 I 81-82 

Hospitals: 
Connecticut 
Valley 1,050 1,053 1,046 $24,107,901 
Inpatient 674/601 674/617 674/630 
outpatient [6[ 26 26 26 

Norwich 1,025 1,048 1,043 22,897,240 
Inpatient 650/640 650/650 650/650 

!:'airfield 
Hills 1,080 1,053 1,037 24,800,982 

Inpatient 743/640 708/680 708/6tW 

Cedarcrest 205 253 254 4,141,617 
Inpatient 90/87 130/95 130/125 

Blue Hills 127 135 131 2,744,388 
Inpatient 72/65 72/Stl 72/68 
Residential 

Program 30/15 30/20 30/25 
outpatient 10 12 12 

Mental Health centers' (7] 

Prior 
Authorization 

I 0 

100,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Reduced 
AUthorization 

I 10,100 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

I 

I 

420,400 

1,035,000 

so,ooo 

144,000 

1,100,000 

121 ,o~o 

1,000,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

109,900 

OPERATING BUOOET 

Est. Proj. 
1 82-83 183-84 

$ 26,254,348 $ 28,500,660 

25,534,314 28,119,804 

27,415,!42 29,761,777 

5,428,003 7,103,435 

3,223,116 3,473,071 



Health and Hospitals • 211 

Connecticut 252 252 254 9,444,570 10,165,084 10,702,104 
Inpatient 46/36 46/3~ 46/40 
Day Treatment 11 13 13 
outpatient 201 201 201 

l:lridgeport 180 207 225 4,!:168,818 5,248,619 6,257,247 
Inpatient 44/34 44/37 66/60 
Day Treatment 45 50 55 
OUtjfatient 94 100 104 

Other Facilities: 
Dubois Treatment 12 12 12 383,183 492,860 548,355 

Day Treatment 25 26 27 
outpatient 18 21 22 

WhltlOg r·orensic 
Institute 179 190 184 4,044,697 5,110,535 5,575,208 
Inpatient 95/58 95/70 95/70 

Totals: 
Inpatient 2414/2161 2419/2246 2441/2323 
Day Treatment 81 89 95 
Residential 30/15 30/20 30/25 
outpatient 349 360 365 
Positions and 
Budgets 4,110 4,203 4,186 $97,133,396 $108,872,021 $120,041,727 

lll In ~fY lYSl-82 the Bureau ot Collection Services in the ~partment ot Administrative Services collected $12,5tl9,tlb9 
tram ~ersons able to pay tor services provided at the Department ot Mental Health's tacilities, Ot this amount 
l?l:t,397,693 was derived from charges for inpatient services, while the remainder, $191,876 was derived from charges tor 
out~atient and day treatment services. In addition, the devartment provided $8,857,039 in medical services which were 
claimed tor tederal tinancial participation under the Title XIX.:.. Medicaid Program, The actual recoveries from these 
claims are included ~n the Department ot Income Maintenance's Medicaid account as part ot the tederal share. 

t.Oeneral l"und revenues tram charges tor services provided by state agencies are calculated annualJ.)I' in JuJ.y by the ~ureau 
ot Collection Se~vices. conse4uently, estimated sr•y l983-B4 collections tram charges tor medical and psychiatric 
services provided by the department were not available at the time ot publication. 

[:t) In addition to the tunds shown in the "Apvropriated 19B2-t13" column, a deticiency appropriation ot $2,500,000 was 
provided to the Personal Services account, The increased appropriation has been reflected in the 'J:.:stimated EXJ,!enditure 
1~82-83" column. 

[3) Federal Contributions in the column entitled Appropriation 1983-84 represent estimated expenditures of tunds tram 
the Alcohol, Drug and Mental Health services (AD&MH) Block grant- $3,825,~21, Public Library· Services (through tne 
Department at Education) $14 1 100 and Development Disabilities {through the Department of Mental Retardation) -
~7:t,uuu. AD&MH Biock Grant tunds support both mental heaith and substance abuse services aoministered through the 
department in the amounts at $3,287,308 and $538,213, respectively. AD&MH substance abuse expenditures are also 
ret!ected in the Connecticut Aicoho! and uruy Abuse Commission budget, It should be noted that block grant expenditure 
J:lrOJectio·ns are based upon the department's SFY 1983-84 services plan and includes $166,100 trom additional tunds 
proviaed by the Federal "Jobs Act", Public Law \:18-8. Also, it is important to note that the i.''l'~Y 1983 AD&MH !:Hock grant 
allocation plan approved by the General Assembly in July, 1982, included an amount ot $9,!41,653 (alcohol and drug abuse 
services- ~6,052,9ij6, mental health services- $3,0B8,067), 

[4) It should be noted that this bond authorization will be utilized tor alterations, repairs and improvements to 
community residential racilities by the Department at corrections and the connecticut Alcohol and Uruy Abuse Commission, 
as well as, the Department of Mental Health. 

[5} In addition, reductiOns have been made to close out various completed projects of this agency. As these are ot no 
real signiticance, they havy not been detailed here. 

t6l This data represents the average number ot individuals served on an outpatient basis per day, 

[7] In addition to the connecticut and Brid.yeport Mental Health Centers, the department has a contractuaJ. arranyement 
with the University ot Connecticut Health Center for the joint operation of the Capitol Region Mental Health (CRMH) 
Center. It ~s anticipated that the department will provide $l,lOO,UOU tor the operation ot the CRMH Center in OFY 
1983-84. 



212 • Health and Hospitals 

001 
()0:.! 
021 
005 

999 

6Ul 

CONNECTICUT ALCOHOL AND 
DRUG ABUSE COMMISSION [1] [2] 

4429 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent FUll-Time 
Other t'uncts 

Permanent ~'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Exvenses 
Other Current Expenses 
~y_uii:lment 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Agency 7btal - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
l!'ederal COntributions {3} 
Aicohol Eaucation and 
Treatment FUnd 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General ~und 
federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Pretrial Alcohol Education system 
Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 
Other Current Exvenses 

Pretrial Alcohol Education System 
'.I.'Otal - General J!und 

Alcohol Education and Treatment 
Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 
Personal Services 

Less. Turnover- Persona! Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Grants to Community Agencies & 
Municipalities for Alcoholism & 
Drug Dependency Services 

!federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Aett.l&l 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

20 

40 

371,616 
~7,!:JSU 

0 
0 

4,327,·750 

4,732,916 

6,333,394 

0 

20/40 
371,016 

27,550 
405,166 

1,072,723 
1,477,889 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 -

4,327, 750 
5,260,671 
9, 588,421 

19 

31 

414,000 
30,000 

0 
0 

4,374,000 

4,818,000 

6,902,598 

0 

11,720,598 

19/31 
398,204 

30,000 
428,204 

l,HI:l,156 
1,609,360 

0/0 
0 
0 

0/0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

23,ouo 

7,204 

4,374,000 
5,721,442 

10,095,442 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(aa of 2/83) 

19 

44 

437,027 
30,000 

0 
0 

4,374,000 

4,841,027 

7,001,219 

519,818 

12,362,064 

19/41 
437,027 

30,000 
467,027 

1,243,190 
1,11o,:.n7 

0/3 
0 
0 

0 
0 

519,818 
5l9,tH8 

0/0 

0 

o-

4,374,000 
5,758,029 

10,132,029 

Agency 
Request 
l983-U 

l9 

39 

490,433 
32,027 

0 
1,384 

4,693,302 

693,091 

12,514,373 

19/36 
4!19,168 

32;027 
s:n,l9!l 

1,167,792 
1,698,987 

0/3 
0 
0 

0 
0 

693.091 
093,091 

0/0 

0 

8,735-

4,693,302 
5,436, 344 

10,129,646 

Governor's 
Recot~~~.ended 

1983-84. 

19 

39 

490,000 
32,000 

0 
1,000 

4,096,000 

4,619,000 

693,091 

12,735,984 

19/~6 
498,000 
32,000 

530,000 
1,1{)7,792 
1,697 t 192 

0/3 
0 
0 

0 
0 

693,091 
693,091 

0/0 

0 

8,ooo-

4,096,000 
6,256,101 

10,352,101 

Ap~o~ro­
priation 

1983-84 

20 

3. 

s1o,uoo 
68,000 

544,000 
1,000 

3,945,000 

5,0.i8,ooo 

7,7U,728 

0 

12,781,128 

11:1/3{) 
482,000 

57 ,ooo 
539,000 

1,337,539 
1,876,539 

2/0 
45,000 
11,000 

544,000 
ooo,ooo 

0 
600,000 

0/0 

0 

17,000 

3,945,000 
6,376,189 

10,321, li::l9 

EQUIPMENT 
General ~'una 0 

11,066,310 

0 o 1,384 1,ouo 1,ooo 

Agency Grand ~tal 11,720,598 12,362,064 12,514,373 12,735,984 12,781,728 

GOVERNOR'S hUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Mount Pos. Mount 

1982-83 Governor 1 s Estimated Expenditures 10 4,844,422 0 0 



Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Establishing an Equipment Account - (G) r·unds are 
recommended to create an account tor purchasing office 
equipment. l"rior to SJ:'Y l~!:!:t-B3, the agency's equipment 
needs were met through tunoing available in the Department 
ot Aoministrative tiervices 1 - Ottice Equipment tor Btate 
Agencies account. This account was eliminated July 1, 1Y82, 
pursuant to PA !:!l-j79, which provided that otfice equi~ment 
be included in each agency's appropriation. 

Equipment 

Inflationary Increase for the Alcoholism and Drug 
De11endency Services Grant Account - (G) J:'unding is 
recommenoeo to provide a 5.8% inflationary increase tor the 
General F·und share or grants tor alcohol and drug abuse 
services which are JOintly sup~orted with tecteral and state 
tunds, In SFY 1983-84, total program costs are estimated to 
be ~10,3~~,101 with $4,0~6,000 represent1ng the state's 
share and ~6,256,101 reflecting estimated tederal 
contributions 1n the GOvernor • s Recommended Buaget. 
{t'ederal Contribution estimates have been updated in the 
column entitled Apvrovriation 19e3-84. Ret~r to the 
legislative revision entitled l''ederal Contributions 
Aa)ustment,) (L) r·unding is reouced to retlect a decreased 
inrlationary allowance ot 2.3%. As the Governor's 
Recommended Budget included a 5.8% increase at a cost ot 
$253,875, ana a 2.3% increase requires $102,875, a 
reductlon ot $15l,UOV is maoe to etrect this change. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to ~ommunity Agencies & 
Municipalities for Alcoholism· & 
Drug Dependency services 

Implementation of Title XX Social Services Block Grant 
(SSBG) swap Agreement - (G) A reduction in tunding is 
recommended to imvlement the Title XX funding swap 
agreement which permits certain agencies providing 
ss~G-tunaed services not directly related to the ~lock 
Grant obJeCtives to withdraw from the Block Grant. six 
agencies agreeo to relinquish tneir particip~tion in the 
E'FY 1984 SSBG in return for State General Fund monies, 
Tho8e servlces artected as a result ot the agencies' 
withorawa1 are: Community Based Residential (Department ot 
correction), sateyuaroing {Commission on Human Rights and 
O~~ortunitles), Legal Services (Public Detender Services 
c.:ommiss~on), Counseling {Department of Consumer Protection·, 
Department ot Correction and the Judicial Department), 
Intormation and R0terral {Commission on Human Rights and 
opportunities), Administration (Ottice ot Policy and 
Management). The services and agencies which contributed 
lienera! l.<'und dollars and are to receive SSBG dollars in 
tneir ylace are: Child uay care (Deyartment or Human 
Kesources), Community Based Non-Residential (Department on 
Aying), community Based Residential (Connecticut Alcohol 
and Drug Abuse Commission), Day Treatment (Department ot 
Mental Retardation) and ~ergency shelter {Department ot 
Human Resources) . Because the General Fund money is 
considered to be tirmer than relying on SSBG dollars, the 
withdrawing agencies have agreed to take between 13.5% and 
15% less in General l.<'unds than they would have received in 
SSBG funds, The total General Fund reduction is $2,773,963 
with ~3.~06,~9~ in SSB~ allocated to replace these dollars. 
Hased upon nine months oyeration in SFY 1983-84, the 
reduction tor the Grants to Community Agencies and 
MunicipalitleS tor Alcoholism and Drug Dependency Services 
account is $531,875. 

0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

4~, 578 
2,000 

51,578 

l ,000 

253,875 

Health and Hospitals - 213 

0 $ 0 

( $ 151 ,OOU) 



214 - Health and Hospitals 

Grant payments - Other Than Towns 
Grants to Community Agencies & 
Municipalities tor Alcoholism & 
Drug Dependency Services 

Evaluation of the Region III Pilot Project - ( L) I''unding is 
transferred from Personal Services to Other Expenses 
to pay tor halt ot the ~50,000 cost assoclated with hiring 
an independent evaluator to review the Region III Pilot 
ProJ~Ct, The balance of the eva~uation costs will be paid 
by the Department ot Mental Health. The evaluation report 
Will consist ot an analysis of the 1mpact ot expanded 
community services on admissions to state hospital alcohol 
abuse treatment proyrams. The Department of Mental Health 
and the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission will 
work in conJunction with the evaluator to develop a Joint 
report on the proJeCt, The report shall be submitted to the 
Joint ~tanding Committees on Public Health and 
Appropriations by february 1, 1984. The reduction in 
Personal ~ervices represents the transter ot an Accounts 
~xaminer I position to federal funds ($16,000), as well as 
a turnover adJUstment ot $9,000 to more accurately reflect 
the normal vacancy rate of one position. 

Personal Services 

Less Turnover - Personal Services 

Other Expenses 

Operation of the pretrial Alcohol Education System Through 
the General Fund - (L) Additional funding is provided to 
ret!ect the operation ot the Pretrial Alcohol Education 
.:;ystem ( PAES) through the state's General li'und. Presently, 
the PA~~ ana associated administrative costs are supported 
through the Alcohol .l!;ducation and Treatment l''und which 
receives revenue tram tees imposed upon individuals charged 
with driviny while intoxicated who participate in the 
proyram. ~limination or the Alcohol Bctucation and Treatment 
fund !,IUrsuant to PA 83-508 "An Act Eliminating the Alcohol 
J::ducation and Treatment fund and Providing that J:'ees 
Payable Thereto Be Credited To The General Fund and Raising 
1'he Drl.nking Aye to Twenty" will allow the General Fund to 
receive aaditional revenue of approximately $1 1 150 1 000 in 
Sr"t 1983-84 which incluaes a one time transter ot the tund 
balance on July 1, 1983, in the amount ot $200,000. The SFY 
1983-84 budget tor this program is as tallows: [4] 

PAES Coordinator 
Accounts Examiner II 
Travel In-State 
Printing and Binding 
Office Supplies and Other Costs 
Payments to PAES service Providers 

$ 25,000 
20,000 

2,500 
2,000 
6,500 

544,000 
$600,000 Total 

Personal Services 
Other !!:xpenses 
Other current Expenses 

Total - General t'und 

Elimination of the Alcohol Education and Treatment Fund -
(L) Funding lS removed to retlect the elimination of the 
Alcohol I!Xiucation and Treatment !''una as oz: July 1 1 1983, 
pursuant to PA 83-508 11 An Act Eliminating The Alcohol 
EducatlOn And 'l'reatment Funa and Proviaing 'l'hat l''ees 
Payable Thereto Be Credited To The General Fund And Raising 
'!'he Drinking Age To Twenty". The Pretrial Alcohol Ed.ucation 
system will be OJ:)erated through the General !'und in Sb'Y 
1~83-84. 

Pretrial Alcohol Education System 
(Alcohol Eoucation and Treatment 
Fund) 

0 

($ 531,875) 

( 1) ( $ 

2 $ 

$ 0 2 

( 3) ($ 

16,000) 

9,000) 

25,000 

45,000 
11,000 

544 ,ooo 
600,000 

693,091) 



Health and Hospitals - 215 

Expenditure Adjustment - Federal Funds Update - (L) The 
proJected exvenditure ot federal funds in SPY 1Ye3-B4 is 
updated to retlect a more recent estimate of actual state 
awards, Rater to L··ootnote number 2 tor actual tunding 
levels by program. 

l''ederal Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 19 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

$ 

$ 289,835 

4,619,000 1 $ 449,000 

Substance Abuse Treatment system Planning The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission, in concert with the 
Association at Substance Abuse Agencies, shall analyze the existing substance abuse treatment network and shall pre~are 
h'!ans tor the coordination or, ana commitment to, services in order to miniml.ze the imvact of any federal tunaing 
reductions, These vlans will be submitted in conJunction with block grant allocation proposals and the agency General 
~·una buoyet rey,uest, In addition, CAPAC and the Association ot Substance Abuse Agencies will examine the teasibill.ty ot: 
~stab!ishing a tormula tor the distribution ot substance abuse funds which is based upon regional needs. 

Program or Project 

Grants-in-Aid tor Community Hesidential 
~·acilities, Sec. 2(r), SA 83-17, JSS [5} 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

1983 
Authorization 

!;i 1,uuo,uoo 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ u 

(1} The Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission (CADAC) is within the Oe~artment ot Mental Bealth for 
aoministratl.ve vurposes only, 

Total 
ProJect cost 
(state Funds) 

$ l,uou,uuu 

lll Amounts shown tor Actual Bxvenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adJUSted to retlect the change in 
tedera.t tunainy trom Title XX reimoursem~nt to tne "Tl.tle XX" - Social Services Hlock Grant, ~'or a turtner explanation 
ot this change, see page 43. 

[3} Federal Contributions in the column entitled AJ!propriation 1983-84, represent estimated expenditures at funds tram 
the Alcohol, Druy ana Mental !iealth (AD&MH) Block Grant- $6,05~,737, "Title XX" - Social Services Block Grant­
:?1,571,295, and Health care financing Research and D:!monstration Grant tor Alcoholism Services (grant received throuyh 
the Department ot Income Maintenance) - $~3,696. Substance abuse ~rograms operateo by tne uepartment ot Mental Health 
and tne Department ot Correction are anticipated to expend $538,213 and $188,010, resvectively, from tederal tunas 
l.nl.tially acce~ted by the CAUAC. It shoulo be noted that the block yrant expenditure proJeCtions are based upon the 
CADAC's s~·y 19~3-~4 services plan and includes $197,745 in additional funds provided by the Fecteral 11 Jobs Act", PUblic 
Law ~~-8. Also, it is imvortant to note that the FFY 19~3 AD&MH Block Grant allocation plan av~roved by the General 
Assembly in July, 1982, included an amount of $9,141,653 {alcohol and drug abuse services - $6,0~2,9~6, mental health 
services- $j,088,667). 

[4} Estimated General Fund revenues ot $1,150,000 in S~Y 1983-84 are based upon the imposition of the Pretrial Alcohol 
t.:ducation ~;;ystem (l:'AJ:;S) tee on 4000 ~articipants and a one-time transter of tne $200,000 revolving tund balance on July 
1, 1983. It should be noted that PA 83-571 "An Act Concerning The Pretrial Alcohol Education System" increases the PAES 
t~e trom ~~uo to $l5U ettective october 1, 1~83. 

[5} It should be noted that this bond authorization will be utilized tor alterations, repairs and improvements to 
community residt!ntial tacilities by the Departments of Mental Healt.h and Correction, as well as, the CADAC. 



216 - Health and Hospitals 

001 
002 
U05 

••• 

601 

60:.! 

603 

VETERANS' HOME AND HOSPITAL (1] 
4601 

~OSITION SUMMARY 
General b'und 

Permanent r·u.L.L-Time 
Others Equated to i''ull-Time 

OPERATING ~UDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expens~s 
J::quipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

,Agency Total - General FUnd [2) 

Aaditional r·unds Availab.l.e 
SOldiers', Sailors•, and Marines' 
Fund 
Institutional General Weltare Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Pervices 
Other Expenses 

'l'otal - Genera! r·und 
Institutional General Welfare fund 

Total - All r·unas 

Food Service 
personal services 
Other E:xpenses 

Total - General r·und 
Institutional General Welfare FUnd 

Total - All f'unds 

Plant and Maintenance 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Institutional General Welfare Fund 

Total - All ~·unas 

Care of Patients 
Personal Services 
uther Exvenses 

Total - General Fund 
Institutional General Weltare Fund 

Total - All funds 

Supervision of Grants 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

T9tal - General Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Coats [3) 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Support ot Dependents 

Widow's Aid 

Outside Hospitalization 

Burial Expenses-SOldiers•, Sailors', 
and Marines' Fund 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

430 
26 

7,71&7,115 
3,326,iiOO 

93,831 
540,434 

11,748,180 

147,756 
666,148 

12,562,084 

31/0 
601,202 
117,622 
718,824 

9,000 
727,824 

51/0 
743,:.n7 

1,002,350 
1,745,567 

14,489 
1,760,0!:ib 

77/0 
1,346,196 
1,222,796 
2,568,992 

248,145 
2,817,137 

266/0 
5,028,827 

979,524 
6,008,351 

287,617 
6,295,968 

5/0 
67,673 

4, 508 
72,181 

oio 

0 

0 -

43,783 

1,540 

195,111 

41,969 

461 
30 

8 1 282,Y07 
3,608,012 

99,682 
600,800 

12,591,401 

190,000 
0 

12,781,401 

30/0 
556,012 

96,695 
652,707 

0 
652,707 

51/0 
718,251 
986,070 

1,704,321 
0 

1,704,321 

78/0 
1,229,034 
1,538,817 
2,767,851 

0 
2, 767,851 

297/0 
5,266,851 

982,822 
6,249,673 

0 
6,249,673 

5/0 
60,351 

3,608 
63,959 

0/0 

730,691 

278, 283 

75,000 

2,000 

523,800 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

461 
26 

8,669, 779 
3,653,221 

99,6t!2 
430,224 

12,852,906 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

461 
26 

9,743,tl24 
4,182,147 

105,4b4 
642,700 

14,67-4,135 

Governor• a 
Recommended 

1983-84 

461 
26 

9,613,233 
3,839,120 

105,464 
631,180 

14,188,997 

190,000 195,000 195,000 
892,166 0 0 

13,935,072 14,869,135 14,383,997 

30/0 
641,563 
115,456 
757,01Y 

7,000 
764,019 

>1/0 
806,289 

1,154,504 
1,960.853 

168,500 
2,129,3S3 

78/0 
1,491,202 
1,288,060 
2,779,:.!62 

267,050 
3,046,312 

297/0 
5,651,005 
1,095,141 
6,746,146 

3591710 
7,105,850 

5/0 
79,720 

0 
79,720 

0/0 

0 

0-

48,852 

1,002 

379,770 

75,000 

31/0 
734,751 
146,573 
t181, 324 

0 
t181,324 

51/0 
'1:195,257 

1,095,879 
1,991,136 

0 
1,991,136 

81/0 
1,683,192 
1,882,018 
3,565,210 

0 
3,565,210 

:.!93/0 
6,546,516 
1,057, 677 
7, 604, 193 

0 
7,604,193 

5/0 
85,467 

0 
85,467 

0/0 

0 

201,359-

75,000 

2,000 

565,700 

75,000 

31/0 
728,259 
122,341 
8SO,ooo 

0 
tl50 ,690 

51/0 
887,437 

1,0Y8,:,n5 
1,985,712 

0 
1,985,712 

1:11/0 
1,669,U23 
1,5!>3,383 
3,223,206 

0 
3,223,200 

293/0 
6,491,778 
1,0b5.121 
71556,899 

0 
7,!:156,899 

5/0 
84,840 

0 
84,840 

0/U 

0 

248,904-

75,000 

2,000 

554,1'1:10 

75,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

458 
26 

9,640,233 
3, 559,706 

105,404 
542,000 

13,847,403 

195,000 
991,100 

15,033,503 

31/0 
728,259 
147,341 
875,600 

8,300 
tl83,900 

51/0 
t187,437 
848,275 

1,735,712 
175,000 

1,910,712 

81/0 
1,669,t123 
1,498,969 
3,168,79:.! 

263,500 
3,432,292 

290/0 
6,552,130 

'1,o65 ,n1 
7,617,251 

3941300 
8,011,!:151 

5/0 
84,840 

0 
tl4,840 

0/0 

0 

282,256 

75,000 

2,000 

465,000 

75,000 



Actual Est mated~ency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83} 

Headstones-Soldiers', sailors', 
and Marines' fund 105,787 us,ooo us,uoo 120,000 

EQUIPMEI.IIT 
General Fund 93,831 99,082 99,6B2 105,404 
Institutional General Weltare f.<'und 106,897 0 89,906 0 

Agency Grand Total 12,562,084 12,781,401 13,935,072 14,869,135 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's ~stimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal ~ervices 
Other l!:xpenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

uutside Hospitalization 
Equipment 
Total - General l:"und 

Increased Funding for care of Patients - ( L) funds are 
provided in tne amount o:c $60,352 for Personal Services for 
care of patients, Ot this amount, $27,000 will allow a 12% 
salary increase tor patients who are serving as Hospital 
oraerlies ana General workers (the Pay to Patients 
account), The ~ast salary increase was granted in 1976. 
There are 211 authorized vatient positions; 185 of which 
are tilled. Also, an additional $33,352 will allow two 
tull-time VH&H Nurse positions to be tilled, at an average 
salary ot $16,67b. The amount of funding allowed for 
turnover has been increased by ~33,352 to accommodate this 
change. Therefore, the net increase to the Personal 
~ervices account is $27,uUO. 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal services 
Total - General Fund 

Expenditure Adjustment - Other Expenses - (L) Funds are 
reduced 1n the amount ot $250,000. "Guidelines for the 
uverat1on ot tne In.s;titutlonal General Weltare Fund (IGW) 
ot the Veterans Home and Hospital" have been revised to 
allow these tunas to be utilized tor the purchase of dairy 
products. Also, the VH&H Commission has granted approval 
tor IGW funds to be utilized to purchase services from a 
nursing pool in an emergency. These changes will allow 
savings in the amount ot General Funds required tor Other 
t:::xvense items. PA 83-32, JSS "An Act Concerning Hospital 
B!derLy ~ervices ProJects, tne State Brant to Newington 
<.;hildren' s Hospital and J::xpenditures ot the Veterans' Home 
and Hospital" revises Sections 27-106(b) and 27-lOS(d) ot 
the ~Qnnecticut General Statutes in order to broaden the 
alLowable useage ot the IGW t'und. Allowable expenditures 
will include items which benefit the veterans' Home and 
Ho&pitaL, as welL as those items Which directly benetit 
veterans. The VH & H Commission ana the Ottice ot Policy 
and Management are requ1red to prescribe procedures tor the 
.expend 1 ture ot the IGW tunds. 

Pos. Amount 

461 $ 12,832,138 

$ 1,089,~89 
231,108 

30,380 
$ :),782 

0 $ 1,356,859 

u $ 0 

Health and Hospitals • 217 

GO·ve-rntn+s--Appro 
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

120,000 120,000 

105,404 105,464 
0 150,000 

14,383,997 15,033,503 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

u 

u 

$ 

$ 

$ 

( 

' 

Amount 

0 

0 

60,352 

33,352) 
27,000 



218 - Health and Hospitals 

Other Expenses 

Decreased Funding for outside Hospitalization - ( L) t'unas 
tor the Outside Hos~italization grant account are reduced 
bY $e9,l~U to reflect the antici~ated level of need in SFY 
1983-84. Based on Si<'Y 1982-83 estimated expenditures of 
$379,770, tnis tuncting will a~low tor a 12% increase in 
hospital rates, as well as any potential increase in 
case load. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Outside Hospitalization 

Installation of an Automated Telephone System - ( L) F'unas 
are provided in the amount at $25,000 tor the purchase of 
the inter-ouilding telephone cable network on the grounds 
of the VH&H. Purchase ot the cable network is a required 
component ot the lease-purchase agreement for the 
1nstallation ot an automated telephone system to replace 
the present switchboard system. The cost ot the automated 
system will range from $140 1 000-$170,000. Funding of 
$3,oo0-$3,500 in the Tele~hone and Telegraph expense 
account, J:.lrev1ously expended for monthly telephone 
equlpment renta~ costs, will be allocated for the cost of 
the new system over a tive-year period. Purchase of the 
system, theretore, will result in a long-term cost savings 
ot $3,000-$3,500 a month upon final payment tor this 
equipment, Also, it is antici~ated that the new system will 
ne operational by July 1 1 1984, and that 3 ot the 5 
tele);lnone 01><:1rator vos1tions at the VH&h could be 
eliminated, This will ettect an annual Personal Services 
cost sav1ngs of $36,000. The total long-term annual 
savings, theretore, is expected to total $78,000, In the 
event the automated telephone system is not purchased, the 
~25,000 aJ:.lpropriated tct ~:he cable network will not be 
expende<l and will lapse at the end of SFY 1983-84. 

Personal Services 
Other t:xpenses 

Expenditure .AdJustment - ii'uel and Utilities - ( L) r·unds are 
removed, in the amount ot $43,308, in order to maintain the 
::ifo'Y 1982-83 ievel of expenditures for tuel. Also, funds in 
the amount ot $11,106 are removed to retlect a 5.0% 
1ncrease tor electricity over SFY 1982-83 expenditures. 

Other Expenses 

Institutional General Welfare (IGW) Fund - (L) The 
veteranS• Home and Hospital's Institutional General Welfare 
J:'und is included as a line item this year to more 
accurately retlect the VH&H's available revenues and 
operatiny costs, This tund was established in 1949 and is 
operated under the provisions of Sections 4-56, 4-57, 
27-l06{bl and ~7-lu8(d) ot the Connecticut General 
~tatutes, which were revised by PA 83-32 1 JSS. The primary 
source ot income tor the tund consists ot collections tram 
the estates ot deceased veterans. Expenditures include 
costs such as laundry, medicine, hospital suppiies, 
clothing and foo<l. The VH&H Commission reviews each 
veteran's estate to determine whetner or not the estate is 
able to pay for all or part ot the care and treatment 
vrovidea to the veteran. The costs ot care and treatment 
are computed by agency personnel and are based upon per 
ca~ita costs less any tederai aid or Medicare receivea on 
behait ot the veteran. Any claims approved by the 
Commission are subsequently tiled against the estates 
through the Attorney General'S office. 

to'oliowing are the revenue collections ana exvenditure 
estimates tor SFY '82, '83 and '84: 

250,000) 

89 ,180) 

(3) 
25,000 

54,414) 



Health and Hospitals - 219 

Actual EStlmated ProJeCtea 
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 

Revenues $1,076,064 !?1,018,789 !?1,245,000 
t.::xpenoitures 666,148 892,166 991,100 

Net Revenue 
Gain $ 409,916 $ 126,623 $ 253,900 

The balance in the IGW ~·und, as ot February 28, 1Y83, is 
l;ll,250,000. 

Institutional General Weltare Fund 
Institutional General Weltare Fund 
Institutional General Welfare r·und 
Institutional General weltare Fund 
Institutional General Weltare l''und 
Institutional General Welfare Fund 

Equipment 
Total - General fund 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

461 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

$ 0 0 

$ 14,188,997 ( 3) 

Original Reduced 
Program or PrOJeCt Authorization Authorization 

Veterans• Home and Hospital, installation of 
Sprinkler System, ~ec. 133, SA 83-17, JSS 

Install new water mains, f:lec. 174, SA 83-17, JSS 

$ 

~levators and renovations to accommodate handicapped persons, 
sec. 188, SA 83-17, JSS 

!nstal1ation ot sprinkler system in barracks, 
Sec. 189, SA 83-17, JSS 

INSTITUTIONAL 

POPULATION 
Total beds/ Avg. Population 

Actual Actual Proj. Actual 
'81-82 '82-83 '83-84 1 81-82 

Hospital 440/310 440/325 423/325 295 

Barracks 752/415 752/425 75:.!/425 166 

Total - Veterans• Home 
and Hospital 1192/725 1192/750 1175/750 461 

DATA - GENERAL FUND 

POSITIONS 
Permanent t"ull-Time 

Actual Proj. 
I 82-83 1 83-84 

295 295 

166 l6b 

461 461 

184,670 $ 125,878 

88,000 61,839 

680,000 638,~81 

442,000 168,304 

OPERATING BUDGET 

Actual Est. 
1 81-82 I 82-83 

$ 7,SS7 1 462 • 8,368,8!>9 

3,5%,453 3,938,287 

~11.113,915 $12,307,146 

$ 8,300 
175,000 
263,500 
394,300 

150,000 
$ 991,100 

($ 341,594) 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 58,79£. 

26,161 

41,419 

273,0% 

Proj. 
1 83-84 

$ 8,975,9:>9 

4,223,980 

U3,199,939 



220 • Health and Hospitals 

[1] The veterans' Home and ~spital is within the Department of Health services for administrative purposes only. 

[:t) It is anticipated that approximateJ.y $3,885,300 will be collected in General !fund revenue by the Veterans' Home and 
Hospital in fiscal year 1983-84. These revenues will be substantially derived from the veterans Administrat'ion (per diem 
payments for veteran care) - $2,300,000 and Medicare - $1,500,000. 



001 
002 

222 

OU!> 

999 

Transportation • 221 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
5000 

POSITION SUMMARY [1) 
General Fund 

Permanent full Time 
Others Equated to ~~ull Time 
Permanent Full Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services [2) 
Other Expenses 
other Current ~xpenses 
Appropriated construction Programs 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To ~wns 
Equipment 
Other r·unding Acts 
Agency Total - General Fund [3) 

Additional l:'unds Available 
~'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributlons 
Special Non-Appropriated b'unds 
Transportation ~:>·und 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY BUREAU 
Bureau Of Highways 

General Fund 
federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Transportation t'und 
Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Administration 
General Fund 

Bureau of Planning And Research 
General Fund 
r'ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Aeronautics 
General Fund 
::;pecial J:>'unds - Not Avpropriated 

Total - All Funds 

Bureau Of PUblic Transportation 
General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All J:>'unds 

Bureau Of Waterways 
General Fund 

Agency Grand TOtal 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

4,556 
0 
0 

64,721,113 
26,557,501 
56,928,657 

3,000,000 
50,497 

:.!3,726,997 
294,854 

0 
175,279,619 

2,677,347 
0 
0 
0 

4,556 
62 

0 

69,234,340 
29,802,575 
47,!:166,300 

3,537,000 
0 

20,285,000 
l, 062,871 

0 
171,488,086 

6,699,000 
0 
0 
0 

Estimated 
Exp~nditure 

1982-83 
{as of 2/83) 

4,550 
0 
0 

67,634,543 
28,810,476 
58,566,300 

3,537,000 
0 

20,285,000 
1,062,871 

0 
179,896,190 

8,651,565 
0 

3,840,481 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

4,550 
0 

105 

78,461,454 
29,394,469 
61,788,279 

3,742,000 
0 

20,285,000 
1,I:t5,168 

0 
194,796,370 

15,424,750 
1,200,000 
6,638,000 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

4,550 
0 

105 

77,957,704 
29,174,000 
59,950,000 

0 
0 

20,285,000 
125,168 

0 
187,491,872 

76,224,750 
1,200,000 
6,638,000 

25,000,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

4, 523 
50 

lOS 

76,253,634 
27,692,759 
62,568,412 

0 
0 

20,285,000 
125,168 
42,000 

186,966,973 

6,224,750 
0 

6,638,000 
14,000,000 

177,956,966 178,187,086 192,388,236 218,059,120 296,554,622 213,829,723 

82,497,058 
0 
0 
0 

82,497,058 

27,932,837 

1,383,823 
33,247 

1,417,070 

4,984,407 
0 

4,984,407 

58,156,425 
2,644,100 

60,800,525 

325,069 

74,014,425 
6,699,000 

0 
0 

80,713,425 

41,855,567 

1,530,030 
0 

1,530,030 

4,930,164 
0 

4,930,164 

48,793,443 
0 

48,793,443 

364,457 

82,402,568 
6,699,000 

0 
0 

89,101,568 

32,602,032 

1,661,075 
34,750 

1,695,825 

2,821,930 
3,840,481 
6,662,411 

59,996,409 
1, 917,815 

61,914,224 

412,176 

89,818,546 
14,200,000 

1,200,000 
0 

105,218,546 

37,885,478 

1,859,578 
24,750 

1,884,328 

1,433,897 
6, 638,000 
8,071,897 

63,350,318 
1,200,000 

64,550,318 

448,553 

85,903,246 
75,000,000 

1, 200,000 
25,000,000 

187,103,246 

36,329,131 

1,861,658 
24,750 

1,886,408 

1,434,986 
6,638 ,ooo 
8,072,986 

61,513,839 
1, 200,000 

62,713,839 

449,012 

84,933,464 
5, 000,000 

0 
14,000,000 

103,933,464 

34,233,248 

1,824,709 
24,750 

1,849,459 

1,413,432 
6,63!:1,000 
8,051,432 

64,141,461 
1,200,000 

65,341,461 

420,659 

177,956,966 178,187,086 192,388,236 218,059,120 296,554,622 213,829,723 

[11 Although these positions are all coded to the General Fund, many ot them are partially paid from the Transportation 
~·und or bond tuna accounts, basea on the percentage ot manhours spent on particular projects. 



222 - Transportation 

{2] These :tunas represent the net General Fund expenditures for Personal Services. Approximately 15-20% of the costs for 
personal services are paid tram the Transportation Fund or bond fund accounts. 

[3] In addition to the tunds shown in the "Appropriated 
provided to the Public Transportation Account. This 
Expenditure 1982-83" column. 

1982-83" column, a deficiency appropriation of $3,000,000 was 
increased appropriation has been reflected in the "Estimated 



001 
002 
222 

999 

222 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.al l''und 

Per.manent Full-Time 
Others l:.:guated to to'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 
Appropriated Construction 

Pr.ograms 
Grant Payments To Towns 
other Funding Acts 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

Additional r·unds Available 
Federal Contributions [1] 
Private Contributions 
Transportation Fund 

Bureau Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Administr.ation 

Personal services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - Gener.al fo'und 

Engineering Services 
Personal Services 
Other. t:xvenses 

Total - Gener.al l.~und 

Highway Maintenance 
Personal Services 
other. Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Transportation Fund 
J.l'eder.al Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Snow and Ice Removal 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Gener.al t'und 

Roadside Maintenance 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Gener.al t'und 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs (3] 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - ~er.sonal services 

APPROPRIATED CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Town Aid Grants - Roads 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
083-01 Uniform Road ~tandar.ds 

Bureau Total - All Funds 

Transportation • 223 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 
5100 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

2,832 
0 

38,790,216 
16,979,845 

3,000,000 
23,726,997 

0 

82,497,058 

0 
0 
0 

82,497,058 

177/0 
~90,874 
104,963 
995,837 

895/0 
4,524,173 

159,470 
4,683,643 

1207/0 
22,889,551 
10, 640, 268 
33,529,819 

0 
0 
0 

33,529,819 

416/0 
7,874,053 
6,024,012 

13,898,065 

137/0 
2,611,565 

51,132 
2,662,697 

0/0 

0 

0 -

3,000,000 

0 
0 

3,000,000 

23,726,997 

0 

82,497,058 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

2,832 
0 

38,199,590 
11,992,835 

3, 537,000 
20,285,000 

0 

74,014,425 

6 ,699.,000 
0 
0 

80,713,425 

177/0 
867,394 

94,744 
962,138 

895/0 
4, 509,447 

155,907 
4,665,354 

1207/0 
20,454,832 
8,447,753 

28,902,585 
0 
0 
0 

28,902,585 

416/0 
6,939,149 
3,238,065 

10,177,214 

137/0 
2,428,703 

56, 366 
2,485,069 

0/0 

3,629,601 

629,536 

3,537,000 

6, 699 ,ooo 
0 

10,236,000 

20,285,000 

0 

80,713,425 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

2,832 
0 

40,892,516 
17,688,052 

3,537,000 
20,285,000 

0 

82,402,568 

6,699,000 
0 
0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

2,832 
0 

48,130,510 
17,661,036 

3,742,000 
20,285,000 

0 

89,818,546 

14,:wo,ooo 
1,200,000 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

2,832 
0 

47,818,973 
17,799,273 

0 
20,2!:15,000 

0 

85,903,246 

75,000,000 
1,200,000 

25,000,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

2,832 
50 

47,087,545 
17,558,919 

0 
20,285,000 

2,000 

84,933,464 

5,uoo,ooo 
0 

14,000,000 

89,101,568 105,218,546 187,103,246 103,933,464 

177/0 
9!:1S,8:n 
141,084 

1,126,915 

895/0 
5, 006,336 

214,345 
5,220,681 

1207/0 
24,051,041 
12,468,763 
36,519,804 

0 
0 
0 

36,:.;19,804 

416/0 
8,022,742 
4,780,103 

12,802,845 

137/0 
2,826,566 

83,757 
2,910,323 

0/0 

0 

0-

177/0 
1,215,05tl 

154,256 
1,369,314 

895/0 
6,170,416 

234,358 
6,404,774 

1207/0 
29,176,514 
12,196,165 
41,372,679 

0 
0 
0 

41,372,1:)79 

416/0 
8,813,627 
4,977,895 

13,791,522 

137/0 
3,332,481 

98,362 
3,430,!:143 

0/0 

0 

577,586-

3,537,000 3,742,000 

6,699,000 14,200,000 
0 1,200,000 

10,236,000 19,142,000 

177/0 
1,216,498 

154,256 
1,370,754 

895/0 
6,177,736 

234,358 
6,412,094 

1207/0 
29,211,210 
12,334,402 
41,545,612 
25,000,000 
75,000,000 

1,200,000 
142,745,612 

416/0 
8,824,187 
4,977,895 

13,802,082 

137/0 
3,336,441 

98,362 
3,434,803 

0/U 

0 

177/0 
1,216,498 

154,256 
1,370,754 

895/0 
6,177,736 

234,358 
6,412,094 

1207/0 
29,211,210 
12,094,048 
41,305,258 
14,000,000 

s,ooo,ooo 
0 

60,305,258 

416/0 
8,824,187 
4,977,895 

13,802,082 

137/0 
3,536,441 

98,362 
3,634,803 

0/0 

0 

947,099- 1,878,527 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

20,285,000 20,285,000 20,285,000 20,285,000 

0 0 0 2,000 

89,101,568 105,218,546 187,103,246 103,933,464 



224 - Trllllllportatlon 

GOVBRNOR'S BUDG&T RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Appropriated Construction Program - (G) E'unding in this 
account is reduced because ~24,000,000 will be provided 
~rom the Transportation Fund for highway and bridge 
maintenance. 

Other Current Expenses 
Ap~ropriated Construction Programs 

Increase TUrnover- (L) Based on historical vacancy levels, 
the turnover level in the Department is increased. over the 
past eight year.s, the Department has had an average of 230 
vacancies. In the Hureau of Highways, there has been an 
average of 190 vacancies this yeal:'. for the past four 
years, the Department has used surplus funds resulting from 
tnese vacant positions to fund operating deficits in the 
Public Transportation area, 

Personal Services 

Reduction of Energy Funding - (L) Funding of ~240,354 tor 
utilities is reduced to reflect current energy costs. 
Utilities costs in this program are primarily for highway 
lighting. 

Other Expenses 

Transportation Fund-Highway and Bridge Rehabilitation, 
Restoration, Resurfacing, Construction and Related 
Equipment - (G) A svecia! tund is cr.eated by dedicating 2 
cents ot: gasoline tax to highway and br.idge maintenance. Of 
the annual expected revenue ot $28 million, ~25 million is 
provided tor 1983-84. With this additional funding, the 
Department will be able to resurface more than 400 miles ot 
toadway. In addition, the Department will finance the 
second year. of a five year lease purchase ot seventy 
trucks. (L) Funding for the Transportation Fund is reduced. 
By dedicating only one cent ot the gasoline tax to the 
Transportation ~'und, $14 million will be available for 
highway and bridge maintenance. The number. of miles that 
will be resurfaced will be reduced to approximately 264 two 
lane miles. Additionally, tederal tunds will be reduced to 
reflect the lower state funding level. PA 83-30, JSS 
implements this cnange. 

Transportation Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Total-Tr.ansportation Fund 

Pilot Employment Program- (L) Funding is provided to begin 
a pilot program. designed to employ 50 unemployed youths. 
These young people will be hired as temporary workers at 
the minimum wage to do highway and roadside maintenance. 
Atter. the summer is over, they will receive additional 
training in winter highway snow removal activities. Then, 
as maintenance positions become vacant in the Depar.tment, 
these young people will ho.ve 8.n oppor.-tun:i.ty to become fun 
time maintainers with the state, It should be noted that 
the Department loses 20%, or approximately, 320 of its 
1,600 maintainers annually so ther.e would be positions 
available for those deemed hireable. The benefit to the 
Departmen~ wou!d be aaditional help during the busy summer 
and fall months at a relatively low cost and a trained 
group ot potential candidates tor winter activities, 

GOVERNOR 1 S RECONMENPED 

Po&. 

2,832 

0 

0 

.Aaount 

$ 82,402,568 

$ 

$ 

6,926,456 
111,221 

7,037,677 

3,537 ,000) 

$ 25,000,000 
75,000,000 

1,200,000 
$ 101,200,000 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Poa • 

0 

0 

0 

Jlaount 

$ 0 

0 

($ 931,428) 

240,354) 

( ~ 11 I 000 t 000) 
( 70,000,000) 
( l,:wo,ooo> 
($ I:S2,200,000) 



Transportation • ZZ5 

Personal Services 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section) 

Other. Funding Acts 

1983-84 GOvernor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 2,832 $ 85,903,245 0 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83~10, JSS An Act Concerning Uniform Road Standards and EStablishing a Task Force Concerning 
Highway and Bridge Construction Projects requires the Department of Transportation 
to establish road standards for residential subdivisions. Additionally, this act 
establishes a 17 member task torce to study highway and bridge construction 
prioritization and related issues. Bffective Date; Upon passage, except the 
road stanards provision and the tasK force appropriation takes eftect 
July 1, 1983. 

Program or Project 

Interstate Hignways, Sec. 13a-176, 
Section 7 of PA 83~33, JSS [2] 

Intrastate Highways, Sec. 13a-l98a, 
Sections 8 and 9 of PA 83-33, JSS [3] 

Road Brioge Improvement, Rehabilitation and 
keplacement Projects, Sec. 2(J)(2)(A), SA 82-46f 
Sec. 14(6)(1), SA 83-17, JSS 

Improvements to ~xisting Route 7 trom 
Norwalk to Danbury, Sec. 2j(2)(8), SA 82-46; 
Sec. l4(b)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Route 34 in New Haven, Sec. 2) f (2)(c), SA 62-46; 
Sec. 14(b)(3), SA 83-17, JSS 

Commooor.e Hull Bridge, sec.14b(4), 
~A 63-17, JSS 

~econstr.uction of Route 72 in the 
Vicinity ot Middletown-Cromwell Town 
Line and Construction ot an Industrial 
Access Road, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(h)(l); 
SA 82-46, sec. 2J{2)(a); section 
14b(~), SA 83-17, JSS 

state Systems Capital Highway and Bridge 
Rehab·il i tat ion, Restoration, Resurfacing, 
ana Construction; SA ij0-41, ~ec. 2(h)(l)(A); 
~A 81-71, Sec. 2(h)(3)~ SA 82-46, Sec. 138; 
SA 83-17, Sec. 14(b)(6), JSS 

Local systems Capital Highway and Bridge 
~habilitation, Restoration, Resurfacing, and 
Constr.uction, SA ijl-71, Sec. 139; SA ij2-46$ 
sec. 14 b(7), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

~ 15,000,000 

9,000,000 

10,000,000 

4,000,000 

9,000,000 

9,300,000 

3,100,000 

25,000,000 

1,500,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$378,185,000 

133,050,000 

10,000,000 

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

0 

14,000,000 

3,500,000 

200,000 

2,000 

(~ 969, 782) 

Appropriation 

2,000 

Total 
Project cost 
(State Funds) 

$393,185,000 

142,050,000 

23,320,000 

11,377,000 

13,000,000 

23,165,000 

11,465,000 

39,000,000 

s,ooo,ooo 



226 - Transportation 

Inte~change at Route 7 and I-84, 
Danbu~y, Sec. 14(b){8) 

State b'unds for Matching t'ede:r:al Inter­
state Highway Turn-In Funds, SA 78-70, 
Sec. 177 and 178, SA 83-17, JSS [4] 

30,000,000 

3,500,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Replacement of Bridge over Niantic River, SA 74-43, 
Sec. 2(c); Sec. 141, SA 83-17, JSS 

Original 
AUthorization 

$ 4,000,000 

0 

5,000,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ l,ouo,ooo 

3o,ooo,uoo 

s,soo,ooo 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 3,ooo,ouo 

(11 Federal funds in the amount of $5,000,000 are anticipated from the u.s. Department of Transportation for various 
proJects tunded from the Special "TranspoJ:tation Fund". The funds represent anticipated :r:eimbursements,.ft'orn the federal 
Highway Administration for projects funded from the fiscal 1983-84 apporopriation of $14,000,000. 

[21 Section 7 of PA 83-33, JSS includes Interstate Route 84 between Manchester and Interstate 395 (formerly Route 52) in 
Plainfield to the list of Interstate projects that can be financed, 

[31 Section 9 ot PA 83-33, JSS includes projects on connecticut Route 12 in Thompson, Ct. Rt. 80 in East Haven, and Ct. 
Rt. 7 in Brookfield to the list of intrastate priority projects. 

[4] section 178 of SA 83-17, JSS includes Central Connecticut region proJects in the state funding for matching ~·ederal 
Interstate Highway Turn-In Funds. 



001 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.:-al Fund 

Permanent l.<'Ull-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 
Equipment 

Bureau Total - General Fund [1] 

BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATION 
5200 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

1,331 
0 

20,139,084 
7,498,899 

294,854 

27,932,837 

1,331 
62 

25,103,217 
15,689,479 
1,062,871 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
{as of 2/83) 

1, 325 
0 

21,684,412 
9,854, 749 
1,062,871 

32,602,032 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

1,3:.!5 
0 

25,575,503 
11,184,807 
1,125,lti8 

37,885,478 

Transportation - 227 

G:>vernor•s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

1, 325 
0 

25,377 r862 
10,826.101 

125,168 

36,329,131 

Ap~ro­

pdation 
1983-84 

24,522,866 
9,585,214 

125,168 

34,233,248 

Bureau Total - All Funds 27,932,837 

41,855,567 

41,855,567 32,602,032 37,885,478 36,329,131 34,233,248 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Administ):'ation 

Personal Services 
Other J::xpenses 

Tota! - General Pund 

Tolls and Concessions 
Personal Ser.vices 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

operation and Maintenance 
of Buildings 

Personal Services 
Other. Bxpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover Personal Services 

COllective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Bureau Total - All Funds 

610/0. 
9,100,268 
1,586,005 

10,686,273 

576/0 
9,142,234 
3,017,405 

12,159,639 

145/0 

1,896,582 
2,895,489 
4,792,071 

0 -

0/0 

0 

294,854 

27,932,837 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Equipment Reduction - {G) Funaing in this account is 
reduced because ~1,000,000 for. highway maintenance 
equipment is provided in the Transportation Fund. 

Equipment 

Increase, Turnover- (L) Based on historical vacancy levels, 
the turnover. level in the Department is increased. over the 
past eight years, the Depar.tment has had an average ot 230 
vacancies. In the Bureau ot Administr.ation, there has been 
an aver.age ot 123 vacancies this year. It should be noted 
that turnover has been decreased by $18 1 600 to reflect a 

610/0 
10,904,720 
4,858,738 

15,763,458 

576/0 
10,623,248 

5,810,108 
16,433,350 

145/0 

2 r 119 t 250 
5,020,633 
7,139,883 

420,931 

0/0 

1,876,930 

604/0 
10,008,943 

3,081,209 
13,090,15.2 

576/0 
9,737,375 
3,652,719 

13,390,094 

145/0 

1,938,094 
3,120,821 
5,058,915 

0-

0/0 

0 

604/0 
11,731,093 

3,601,670 
15,332,763 

576/0 
11, 7 50,091 
3,Y19,275 

15,669,366 

145/0 

2,385,558 
3,663,862 
6,049,420 

291,239-

0/0 

0 

604/0 
ll,745r133 
3,601,670 

15,346,803 

576/0 
11,764,141 

3,7Y9,;.n5 
15,563,416 

145/0 

2,388,318 
3,425.156 
5,813,474 

519,730-

o;o 

0 

604/u· 
ll,745,133 

3,601,670 
15,346,803 

550/0 
ll, 401,675 
3,679,275 

15,080,950 

145/0 

2,388,318 
2,304,269 
4,692,587 

1,012,260 

0/0 

0 

1,062,871 

41,855,567 

1,062,871 1,125,168 125,168 125,168 

32,602,032 37,885,478 36,329,131 34,233,248 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1,325 $ 32,602,032 0 $ 0 

$ 3,693,450 
971,352 

62,297 
0 $ 4,727,099 0 $ 0 

I$ 1,000,000) 



228 - Transportation 

lowe~ statting level due to personnel ~eductions. For. the 
J:last tour. year.s, the Oevar.tment has used sur.vlus tunds 
r.esulting tr.om these vacant positions to fund operating 
deticits in the Public Tr.anspor.tation area. 

Personal services 

Elimination of New TOll Uniforms - (L) Since the Oover.nor. 
has r.ecommended the elimination ot toll facilities 
beyinntng in 19ij3-H4, the replacement ot toll uniforms is 
not deemed essential. Theretor.e, funding tor. toll uniforms 
is l:'emoved, 

Other. Expenses 

Elimination of vacant Toll Related Positions - (L) ~ince 
the Gover.nor. has recommended the elimination of toll 
tacilities beyinniny in 1Ye3-84, tundiny of cur.r.ently 
vacant positions in the Tolls pr.ogr.am is r.emoved. It the 
uepa~tment beyins r.educlny its statt through attrition, it 
will be Less likely that the state will have to lay off 
personnel as the number ot toll tacilities is reduced, In 
addition to the savinys shown here, the state will also 
save $144.~86 in tr.inge benetit costs. 

personal Services 

Reduction of Energy Funding - (L) to·unding for. utility 
services is reduced to reflect cur.r.ent costs, In this 
bureau, utility costs are tor. heatiny and lighting the 14 
leased tacilities which are used primarily for. maintenance 
and service tacilities. In addition, funding in the amount 
ot $B60,000 is removed based on more current estimates of 
gasoline vrices, The Department purchases gasoline tor most 
state agencies and reflects partial year. costs in this 
pr.oyr.am, 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 1,325 $ 36,329,131 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

(~ 492,530) 

120,000) 

(26) ($ 362,466) 

(26) (~ 2,095,883) 

PA H3-553, "An Act Eliminating Discriminatory charges for the Operation of Motor Vehicles on the Connecticut· TUrnpike 
and Improving Traffic Flow, satety and Air Quality on and Near the TUrnpike• requires the Commissioner of Transportation 
to beyin removiny tolls on the Connecticut Turnpike and Bissell and Putnam Bridges on October. 1, 1985. Toll ~emoval 
would have to be completed by Janua~y 1, 1~87. Aaditionally, the bill requires the ~emoval ot the Cha~ter oak Bridge 
Tolls bey inning in 1987. The Conunissioner of Transpor.tation would be r.equired to present a timetable for toll removal by 
December 1, l~H3. It the Commissioner. could not adhere to the statutory tor.mula in the mandate, the General Assembly 
could give the Department more time to r.emove tolls. 

Although the fiscal impact cannot be pinpointed to any given year, because the act is non-s~ecific, the overall fiscal 
impact of removwg the Connecticut Turnpike Tolls would be a revenue loss of $55.8 million which woUld be somewhat 
oftset by cost savings of $10.5 million. Additionally, it could be possible for the state to gain additional federal 
tundiny based on the removal at the Turnpike Tolls. The amount ot additional teder.al funding would be contingent upon 
the year: in which a teder:al "Section 105" agreement was negotiated, It is expected that additional federal tunds would 
be apvr.oximately $10 million yearly, This fundiny would require a 10% state match, Capital costs to remove the Turnpike 
racilities would be approximately $20 million. 

Removiny 
somewhat 
will be, 

tolls on the 
by oper.atln!j 

three tiar:ttor.d Ar.ea BridgeS would Cl':eate a revenue loss of $4,2 million which will be otfset 
cost savinys or $3.0 million. It is uncertain what the capital costs to remove these tacilities 



1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Progr.am or Project 

Repaic and Maintenance J:<·acility in West Willington, SA 79-95, 
::;ec. 2(h)(l)(A) SA tf3-l7, JtiS, tiec. 14 (a}(1) and 182[21 

Planning tor. additional office space, SA 82-46, sec, 2)(1)(c); 
::;A 8::1-17, JSS, Bee, 14(a)(2) 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 600,000 

l,soo,uoo 

Transportation w 229 

Prior 
Author.ization 

$200,000 

200,000 

Total 
PJ!'o j ect Cost 
( State Funds) 

$ 800,000 

2,955,000 

[1] GeneJ!'al Fund r.evenues in the amount of $44 million aJ!'e anticipated to be r.eceived by the Bur.eau in 1Y83-S4 broken 
down as to.tlows: $26 million fr.om Connecticut Turnpike tolls in excess at the legal requirement to cetire to bonds 
issued foJ;" r.oad constr.uction; $13 million fJ:"om othe-c tolls, and $5,0 million fr.om royalties, 1:ents, and miscellaneous 
SOU1'::'Ces, 

[2] tiection 182 ot SA 83-17, JSS, allows tunds r.emaining tr:om the $200,000 pr.ior. author.ization toJC the JCepair. and 
maintenance ot the facility in West Willington; instead at the planning for. it, 



230 ~ Transportation 

BUREAU OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 
5400 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 

001 
002 

999 

998 

998 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.al Fund 

Per.manent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other. Bxvenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Bureau Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions (1] 

Bureau Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

i.''edeJ:al contr--ibutions 
Total - All Funds 

Planning 
Personal Services 
other. Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Research 
Personal Se.rvices 
otheJ: Expenses· 

Total - General Fund 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Tri-State Regional Planning 

Commission 

Bureau Total - All Funds 

132 

1,312,754 
20,572 
50,497 

1,383,823 

33,247 

1,417,070 

14/0 
185,798 

4,992 
190,790 

33,247 
33,247 

110/0 
1,012,803 

13,498 
1,026,301 

8/0 
114,153 

2,082 
116,235 

0 

50,497 

1,417,070 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Per.sonal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Increase Turnover - (L) Based on historical vacancy levels, 
the turnover level in the Department is increased. OVer the 
p~st eight yea~s, the Department has had an average of 230 
vacancies. This year, the Bureau of Planning and Research 
has had an aver.agc of e vacancies. For the past t:our years, 
the Department has used surplus funds resulting from these 
vacant positions to tuna operating deficits in the Public 
Transportation ar.ea. 

Personal Services 

132 

1,497,030 
33,000 

0 

1,530,030 

0 

1,530,030 

14/0 
209,584 

8,008 
217,592 

0 
0 

110/0 
1,157,266 

21,652 
1,17_8,918 

8/0 
130,180 

3, 340 
133,520 

0 

0 

1,530,030 

132 

1,6:l8,075 
33,000 

0 

1,661,075 

34,750 

1,695,825 

14/0 
230,422 

8,008 
238,430 

34,750 
34,750 

110/0 
1,256,076 

21,652 
1,277,728 

8/0 
141,577 

3, 340 
144,917 

0-

0 

1,695,825 

132 

l,ij24,664 
34,914 

0 

1,859,578 

24,750 

1,884,328 

14/0 
263,562 

8,472 
272,034 

24,750 
24,750 

110/0 
1,436.733 

22,909 
1,459,642 

8/0 
161,940 

3,533 
165,473 

37,571-

0 

1,884,328 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Alllount 

132 $ 1,661,075 

$ 198,669 
1,914 

0 $ 200,583 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

132 

1,826,744 
34,914 

0 

1,861,658 

14/0 
263,tW2 

8,472 
2.72,274 

24,750 
24,750 

110/0 
1,438,413 

22,909 
1,461,322 

8/0 
162,100 

3,5:n 
165,633 

37,::.71-

0 

1,886,408 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

132 

1,789,795 
34,914 

0 

1,824,709 

24,750 

1,849,459 

14/0 
263,802 

8,472 
272,274 

24,750 
24,750 

110/0 
1,438,413 

22,909 
1,461,322 

8/0 
162,100 

3,533 
165,633 

74,520 

0 

1,849,459 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

($ 36,949) 



Transportation - 231 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 132 1,861,658 0 ($ 36,949) 

[1} Federal tunds in the amount of ~24,750 are expected from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for the continuation of a 
Ten Year. Lease Purchase ot a commuter parking lot in the Enfield Mall, It should be noted that expenditures tor this program may 
cross bureau and program lines but for intormational purposes, expenditures have been attributed to one program. 



232 - Transportation 

001 
00:.! 

999 

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS 
5500 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
other r·unds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Bureau Total - General Fund (11 
Special r·unds - NOt Appropriated {.2] 

Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Administ~:ation 

Personal Ser.vices 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General Io'und 
Special Funds - Not Appropriated 

Total - All t-'unds 

Operation ot Bradley Airport 
Personal services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Funds - Not Appropriated 

Total - All Funds 

Operation of General Aviation 
Airports 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Licensing and Regulation 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

170 

0 

3,044,986 
1,939,421 

4,984,407 
0 

4,984,407 

22/0 
395,171 

55, 17 5 
450,346 

0 
450,346 

105/0 
1,882,668 
1,661,365 
3,544,033 

0 
3,544,033 

40/0 
720,447 
222,240 
942,687 

3/0 
46,700 

641 
47,341 

170 

0 

2,971,503 
1,958,661 

4,930,164 
0 

4,930,164 

22/0 
394,916 

15,019 
409,935 

0 
409,935 

105/0 
1,732,171 
1,772,810 
3,504,981 

0 
3,504,981 

40/0 
660,191 
170,232 
830,4~3 

3/0 
46,345 

600 
46,945 

Estilaated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

170 

0 

1,720,755 
1,101,175 

2,821,930 
3,840,481 
6,662,411 

22/0 
280,612 

51,903 
332,515 
243,356 
575,871 

105/0 
600,058 
736,026 

1,336,084 
3,597,125 
4,933,209 

40/0 
780,600 
312,403 

1,093,003 

3/0 
59,485 

843 
60,328 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

65 

105 

1,060,640 
373,257 

1,433,897 
6,638,000 
8,071,897 

22/0 
168,901 

32,396 
201,297 
436,061 
637,358 

0/105 
0 
0 
0 

6,201,939 
6,201,939 

40/0 
847,400 
339,969 

1,187,369 

::S/0 
66,255 

892 
67,147 

Governor's 
RecOlll.mended 

1983-84 

65 

105 

1,061,729 
373,257 

1,434,986 
6,638,000 
8,072,986 

22/0 
168,901 
32,396 

201,297 
436,061 
637,358 

0/105 
0 
0 
0 

6,201,939 
6,201,939 

40/0 
848,399 
339,969 

1,188,368 

3/0 
66,345 

892 
67,237 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

65 

105 

1,040,175 
373,257 

1,413,432 
6,638,000 
8,051,432 

22/0 
168,901 

32,396 
201,297 
436,061 
637,358 

0/105 
0 
0 
0 

6,:.!01,939 
6,201,939 

40/0 
848,399 
339,969 

1,188,368 

3/0 
66,345 

892 
67,237 

Personal Services 0 188,366 0 0 0 0 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 - 50,486 o- :d,916- 21,916- 43,470 

Total - All Funds 4,984,407 4,930,164 6,662,411 8,071,897 8,072,986 8,051,432 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR1 S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - Gener.al Fund 

Bradley International Airport - (G) Funding is removed tor 
Brad~ey International Airport because operating expenses 
will be vaid trom a special tund. In November. of 1982, with 
the sale of $100,000,000 in revenue bonds +:or the 
modernization of the airport, a special tund was 
established to defray operating costs as well as the debt 
service on the revenu~ bonds. 

Pos. 

170 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos. Amount 

2,821,930 0 0 

52,743 
27,615 
!:!0,358 0 $ 0 



Transportation ~ 233 

Pe:r.sonal Ser.vicceess------------(-TOS)~(-$ ____ .. ______ n-l--,T6"9-} _________________ _ 
Other. I::xpenses ( 7!:i5,533) 

Total - Gener.-al Fund (105) {$ 1,467,302) 0 
Special Funds - Not Appr.-opr.iated $ 436,061 
Special Funds - Not Appropriated lOS b,201,939 

Increase Turnover - (L) Based on histor.ical vacancy levels, 
the turnover. level in the Depar.tment is increased, Over the 
past eiyht yea:r.s, the Department has had an average of 230 
vacancies. This year., the Bur.eau of Aer.onautics has had an 
aver.age vacancy r.ate ot appr.oximately 7% which would equate 
to approximately 5 positions in 1983-84. For. the past four. 
years, the Depar.tment has used sur.p!us funds r.esulting from 
these vacant positions to fund oper.ating deticits in the 
Public Tr.anspor.tation ar.ea, 

?er.sonal Ser.vices 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 65 1,434,986 0 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 
1983 

Authorization 
Prior 

Authorization 

Relocation ot power. lines, water.bur.y-Oxfor.d Air.por.t, SA 77-47, 
sec. ~{m)(3)(A); SA 83-17, JSS, Sec, 165 [3] 0 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Repair.s and Renovations in Accor.dance with Fir.e, Satety, and 
OSHA codes, SA 77-47, Sec. 2(m)(l); SA 83-17, JSS, Sec, 164 

Original 
Authorization 

$750,000 

$160,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$333,9b2 

0 

21.5t>4) 

($ 21,554) 

Total 
Project COst 
(State Funds) 

$160,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$416,038 

tll General Fund r.evenues in the amount of $458,490 are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in 1983-84 broken down 
as follows: $116,040 tr.om commissions; $22,230 tr.om landing tees; and $320,220 from miscellaneous receipts. 

[2] The Special f<'unds shown r.ep1:esent the r.eceipts fr.om the Br.adley Ente1:pr.ise Fund which will be used to provide 
administr.ative and oper.ational support tor Bradley Inter.nationa1 Air.por.t. on November 18, 1982, with the sale· ot $100 
million in r.evenue bonds to finance the modernization of Bradley International Air.por.t, state costs associated with the 
operation ot Br.aaley ceased to be General fund obligations. With the sale of the revenue bonds, a special enterp:r:ise 
tund was established to def:r:ay operating costs as well as the debt service on the r.evenue bonds. In 1982-83, the costs 
shown repr.esent only a partial year. because the revenue bonds were not sold until November, 1~82. 

[3] Section 165 ot SA -17, JSS, allows funds r.emaining in this authorization to be used for r.enovations and improvements 
at ali ot the general aviation airport tacilities, 



234 M Transportation 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 
5700 

001 
002 

083 

999 

021 
022 
023 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING HUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other current Expenses 
Other f'unding Acts 

Bureau Total - General Fund[ll 

AO.Ciitional ~·unds Available 
Federal Contributions (2] 

Bureau Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY PkOGRAM 
AdministJ:.'ation 

Personal Services 
OtheJ:.' Expenses 

Total - General l''und 
Additional Funds Available 

l''ederal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Regulation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

OTHER CURRENT EXPENSES 
Rail Operations 
Bus Operations 
Elderly and Handicapped services 

Less: Turnover. - Personal services 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
083-01 Base Transit Subsidies 

Bureau Tbta1 - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

71 

1,189,496 
38,272 

56,928,657 
0 

58,156,425 

2,644,100 

60,800,525 

50/0 
864,492 

32,232 
896,724 

2,644,100 
2,644,100 

21/0 
325,004 

6,040 
331,044 

31,127,695 
25,tW0,962 

0 

0 

0 

60,800,525 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

71 

1,182,143 
45,000 

47 t 566,300 
0 

48,793,443 

0 

48,793,443 

50/0 
859,148 

37,899 
897,047 

0 
0 

21/0 
322,995 

7,101 
330,096 

30,340,000 
16,726,300 

500,000 

0 

0 

48,793,443 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

71 

1,380,209 
49,900 

58,566,300 
0 

59,996,409 

.Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

71 

1,509,349 
52,690 

61,788,:.!79 
0 

63,350,318 

Governor's 
Recol!Uilended 

1983-84 

71 

1,511,149 
52,690 

59,950,000 
0 

61,513,839 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

71 

1,4ij0,3!>9 
52,690 

62,568,412 
40,000 

64,141,461 

1,917,815 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 

61,91.,224 64,550,318 62,713,839 65,341,461 

50/0 
1,003,096 

42,025 
1,045,121 

1,917,815 
1,917,815 

21/0 
377,113 

7,875 
384,988 

29,740,523 
28,325,777 

500,000 

50/0 
1,119,706 

44,375 
1,164,081 

1,200,000 
1,200,000 

21/0 
420,95:0:: 

8,315 
4:.!9,:.!67 

29,099,300 
32,688,979 

0 

50/0 
1,121,026 

44,375 
1,165,401 

1,200,000 
1,200, 000 

21/0 
421,432· 

8,315 
429,747 

27,069 t 300 
32,380,700 

500,000 

50/U 
1,121,026 

44,375 
1,165, 401 

1,200,000 
1,200,000 

21/0 
421,432 

8,315 
429,747 

33,6ij7,300 
28,381,112 

500,000 

o- 31,309- 31,309- 62,099 

0 0 0 40,000 

61,914,224 64,550,318 62,713,839 65,341,461 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-ij3 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 

Bus Operations 
Total - General Fund 

Fare Inc:o::toa&iJ on thto New naver. r.ir.e - \G) ~·um.iing has b.sen 
reduced in anticipation of a 20% fare increase on the New 
Haven Line. It is expected that a tare increase on July 1, 
1983 would decrease Connecticut's shate of the New Haven 
Line subsidy by an estimated $7 1 600 1 000 in 1983-84. It 
should be noted, however, that Connecticut's partner. on the 
New Haven Line, the Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
(MTA) has indicated that there would be no fare increases 
on any MTA subsidized services until 1984. - (Ll ~·unding is 
increased because it is expected that a tare increase will 

Pos. 

71 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos. Mount 

59,996,409 0 $ 0 

130,940 
2,790 

4,054,923 
4,188,653 0 $ 0 



not occur until January 1, 1984 since the political 
realities in New York seem to preclude any fare.increases 
until then, 

Other Current Expenses 
Rail OpeJ:ations 

Increase Turnover - {L) Based on historical vacancy levels, 
the turnover level in the Department is increased. over the 
past eight years, the Department has had an average of 230 
vacancies, Although the Bureau of Public Transportation has 
had only 1 vacancy this year, historical!y, it has had trom 
5 to 6 vacancies. For the past four years, the Department 
has used surplus tunds resultiny tr.om these vacant 
positions to fund oper.atint,J deficits in the Public 
Transpor.tation area. 

Personal Services 

rmplementation of Transit Equity Bill - (L) To retlect the 
implementation of PA 82-371, the transit financing bill, 
the ~ecommenaed appropriation tor bus system subsidies is 
reduced. In PA 82-371, transit systems were to provide 30% 
ot operating costs through a combination of tares, federal 
tunds, or. local subsidies. Four small systems, in 
Torrington, Meriden, Wallingford, and Bristol all 
contribute under 20% of costs through the fare box. The 
state has ·provided for the remaining costs with operating 
subsidies. With this proposed reduction, the state will 
provide tor only those costs in excess of the 30% required 
by the transit equity bill. 

Public Transportation 
Bus Operations 

Increase in Bus Fares - (L) with a proposed twenty-five 
percent fare increase on subsidized bus services, funding 
tor subsidized bus services is reduced. It is assumed that 
the local transit districts, which receive subsidization 
from the state for. bus se.r.vices, will also increase their 
base cash tares trom ~.60 to $.75. In addition, the 
commutation ticket discounts will be reduced to $.10 per 
ride, instead of the current rate of $.20 per. ride. Also 
cash rates tor the elderly and handicapped will increase 
trom $.25 per ride to ~.40 per ride. The Department of 
Transportation has initiated hearings and regulatory 
procedures so fares can be increased on August 22, 1983. 

Public Transportation 
Bus Oper.ations 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section) 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 71 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Transportation - 235 

2,671,223} 6,618,000 

($ 30,790) 

76,5B8) 

3,923,000) 

$ 40,000 

$ 61,513,839 0 $ 2,587,622 

Reports on State Internal Service Funds - PA 83-403, "An Act Concerning Legislative Oversight of state Internal service 
Funds" r.equires the aaministrator of each Inter.nal Service t·und to report to. the Appropr.iations Committee, through the 
Oftice ot Fiscal Analysis, on the operations of each fund. Reports are due by OCtober first ot each year. for the 
preceding tiscal year. This Act requires the commissioner of Administrative services to provide a detailed financial 
report on the operations of the Data Processing Revolving Fund for fiscal year 1982-83 by october 1, 1983. specifically, 
the Commissioner. of Transportation would be required to ~rovide intormation on the vanpool Operations Internal service 
f<'und. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING· THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-28,JSS "An Act Concerning Elderly and Handicapped Demand Responsive Transportation Services" establishes the 
ctiter.ia tor the expenditure of the $500,000 appropr.iated as "Elderly and Handicapped Services." Specifically, these 
tunds are only to be used it elderly ana handicapped dial-a-ride transportation programs experience reductions in 
federal ope~ating subdsidies. If feder.al funds were reduced, the state would replace two of the three lost federal 
dollars, up to the appropriated level and according to the tormula established in the bill. It should be noted that if 



236 • Transportation 

all fede~al operating assistance were lost, the state could only replace approximately half of those funds, based on the. 
fotmula and the $500,000 appropriation. 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 83-19, JSS •An Act Concerning Base Transit Subsidies• - This act establishes a statutory mass 
transit policy. Specifically, the COmmissioner of Transportation is required to 
provide 100% of the operating subsidies tor those systems that can provide 40% 
of their operating costs through the farebox. It is expected that only one 
additional system, the Southeast Area Transit District, would receive 
additional state funding. Effective Date: July 1, 1983. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

New Passenger Railroad Cars and Railroad Rights-of-Way and 
Nailr.oad Stations in Connecticut in Connection With and as Part 
of the continuation of the Modernization of the Railroad 
Passenger Commuter Services of the New Haven Line, Including 
Branch Lines which are Tributary to the Main Line, SA 74-102, 
Sec. 2(a); PA 79-5ti8; SA B0-77, Sec, 1(a); PA 82-406, Sec, 2(a); 
SA 83-17, Sec, 153, JSS. 

f'OJ: (1) Buses, Including but Not Limited to Vehicles with 
capacity: (A) To Seat Less Than Twenty-five persons; (B) 
To Seat More Than Twenty-tive persons; or (C) to Transport 
Handicapped Persons and (2) Buildings and Areas to House, 
Maintain, PaJ:k and OtheJ:wise Service such Buses and Buildings, 
Area, OJ: Other Facilities for Sheltering and Accommodating 
Persons Using such Buses, Including but Not Limited to the Costs 
and Expenses of Rights-of-way or Other PJ:operty Acquisitions 
Tnerefore or Desirable in Connection theJ:ewith, and (3) Lanes 
or Other parts or facilities of Highways, Roads or Bridges, 
Railroad !tights-of-Way and CommuteJ: or Other Parking Facilities to 
be used Primarily for or in order to Promote the use of Such Buses, 
All to Provide Mass Transportation Services Primarily but Not 
Necessarily in the Following General Areas of the State: Greater 
Hartford, Greater New Haven, Greater Bridgeport, Greater Stamford, 
Greater New London, Greater Derby, Greater Waterbury, Greater 
Naugatuck Valley and GreateJ: Litchtield Hills, Sec, 2, SA 74-102; 
OA 76-70; SA 79-14; SA 79-57; Sec. 4 1 PA 79-588; SA 80-77; 
Sec. 2(a),·PA 81-406; Sec. 23, PA 82-369; Sec, 154, SA 83-17, JSS. 

Buildings, Including Essential Commercial Space Containing 
Therein, Related Facilities Such as Areas for Parking of Motor 
Vehicles and Also Including Rights-of-Way and Other Property 
Acquisitions Therefore or Desirable in Connection Therewith 
to serve as a Central Point of Origination, Continuation, Transfer and 
Termination ot' Railroad, Bus or Other Modes of Transportation, 
Sec. 2(f), SA 74-1U2; Sec. !(f), SA 80-77; Sec. 2(f), PA 82-406; 
Sec. 155, SA 83-17, JSS. 

Solar EneJ:gy Demonstration GJ:ants, Sec,' 3, PA 83-549 

1983 
Authorization 

$8,500,000 

2,200,000 

1,500,000 

20,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$43,400,000 

31,200,000 

23,700,000 

0 

Appropriation 

40,000 

Total 
Project cost 
(State FUnds) 

$51,900,000 

33,400,000 

25,200,000 

20,000 

(11 General Fund 
in 1983~84 rrom 
transit operating 
tederal level have 

revenues could range from $2 million to $13 million and are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau 
the UJ:ban Mass Transportation Administration for reimbursements of General Fund expenditures on mass 

subsidies. It is uncertain at this time what the revenues would be because the funding levels at tne 
not been determined, 

[21 Federal funds in the amount of $1,200,000 are anticipated from the u.s. Department of Transportation for 3 programs. 
I-'rom the Federal Railroad Administration, 1?600,000 will be available for the acquisition and/or rehabilitation of rail 



Transportation • 237 

fl:·eight lines. Additionally, the UJ:ban Mass Tr.anspor.tation Administ.t'ation (UMTA). is expected to pr.ovide $300,000 tor the 
purchase of vans to tr.anspor.-t the elderly and handicapped, The FedeJ:al Highway Administration {FHWA) is anticipated to 
provide $300,000 tor the impr.ovement, initiation, or. continuation of public transportation in non-urbanized areas, 

It should be noted that these tunds may not be expended totally in public Transportation, but for. intor.mational 
purpoSes, these federal funds have been attributed to a single pr.ogr.am, 



238 • Transportation 

BUREAU OF WATERWAYS 
5800 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-63 1982-63 1983-84 
(as of 2/83} 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.al J:!'Und 

Permanent Full-Time 20 20 20 20 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal ser.vices 244,577 280,857 328,576 360,7!i8 
OO:t Other Expenses 80,492 83,600 83,600 87,765 

999 Bureau Total - Genel:'al Fund [ 1] 325,069 364,457 412,176 448,553 

Bureau Total - All Funds 325,069 364,457 412,176 448,553 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Administration 5/U 5/0 5/0 5/0 

Per.sonal Services 101,001 115,983 135,689 152,223 
Other ~:<xpenses 31,307 32,515 32,515 34,135 

Total - Gener.a1 Fund 132,308 148,498 168, :t04 186,358 

State Pier 1/0 1/0 1/0 1/0 
Personal Services 8,672 9,959 11,651 13,071 
other. Bxpenses 7,812 8,114 8,114 8,519 

Total - General l<'und 16,484 18,073 19,765 21,590 

Ferry Service 14/0 14/0 14/0 14/0 
Personal Ser.vices 134,904 154,915 181,236 203,321 
Other. Expenses 41,373 42,971 42,971 45,111 

Total - General Fund 176,277 197,886 224,207 248,432 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 o- 7,827-

Bureau Total - All Funds 325,069 364,457 412,176 446,553 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governol:' 1S Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Elimination of the Harbor Liaison Officer - (L) The Harbor 
Liaison O:tficer position is eliminated. The agency ·has 
indicated that the duties associated with this position 
could be performed by other. Bureau of Water.way$ personnel. 
In addition to the savings shown here, the state would save 
tringe benefit costs of approximately $8 1 262. 

Personal Services 

Increase Turnover - (L) Based on historical vacancy levels, 
the turnover level in the Department is increased. OVer the 
past eight years, the Department has had an aver.age of 230 
vacancies. In the Bureau of Waterways this year, there has 
been an average of 3 vacancies, For. the past four years, 
the Departmer.t has used su::cplus funds r.esulting f:com these 
vacant positions to fund operating de:ticits in the Public 
Transportation area. 

Pe~sonal services 

Pos. Amount 

20 ~ 412,176 

$ 32,671 
4,165 

0 ~ 36,836 

Governor's Appro-
Reconunended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

20 19 

361,247 332,894 
87,765 87,765 

449,012 420,659 

449,012 420,659 

5/0 5/0 
152,403 152,403 
34,135 34,135 

186,538 186,538 

1/0 1/0 
13,100 13,100 

8,519 8,519 
21,619 21,619 

14/0 13/0 
203,571 182,916 

45,111 45,111 
248,682 228,027 

7,827- 15,525 

449,012 420,659 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

Ill I~ 20,60c5) 

I~ 7,698) 



Transportation - 239 

---·--19·a·3--=-s4 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 20 $ 449,012 (1) ($ 28,353) 

{1] General Fund revenues in the amount ot ~405,000 are anticipated to be collected by the Bureau in 1983-~4 broken down as 
tallows: $150,000 tr.om commissions; $122,000 tram rents: $133,000 tram tolls and miscellaneous receipts. 



240 • Welfare 

001 
UO:t 
005 

999 

601 

b05 

bOb 

DEPARTMENT OF AGING [1] 
6003 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent ~'ull-Time 
Other t'uncts 

Permanent ftull-Time 

OPERATING bUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund {21 

Additional FUnds Available 
federal Contributions [3] 
Private Contributions [41 

Agency Grand TOtal 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General .t'und 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Community services Division 
Personal services 
Other Ext~enses 

Total - General Fund 
t'ederal Contributions 
Private COntributions 

Total - All i:'unds 

Elderly care Division 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General r·und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All J.o'unds 

Policy Planning & Research Division 
Personal ~ervices 
Other EXJ,lenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal COntributions 
Private Contributions 

lDtal - All Funds 

COllective ~rgaining/Related 
Costs 
Personal Services 

Less: Turnover-Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
elderly Health Screening 

Promotion of Independent Living tor 
the J::lderly [51 
Pede~al Contributions 

Total - All r·unas 

BreaKthrough to the Aging 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

34 

20 

Sll,l61 
121,81:l6 

0 
2.859,280 

as,ooo 
3,577,327 

11,463,1~9 

43,452 

15,083,978 

10/15 
150,534 

53,687 
204,221 
412,643 
41,776 

658,640 

4/3 
62,106 

2,513 
64.619 

913,606 
1,676 

979,901 

17/2 
229,613 
51,373 

280,986 
47,767 

328,753 

3/0 
68,908 
14,313 
83,221 
96,131 

0 
179,352 

0 

0 • 

21,600 

2,364,680 
1.197,270 
3,!>61,9!>0 

20,000 

33 

30 

633,080 
122,800 

500 
·3,004,&00 

55,000 

3,815,980 

10,299,814 
&5,000 

14,180,794 

9/7 
206,705 

48,200 
254,905 
297,598 

0 
552,503 

4/10 
81,100 
3,:wo 

84,300 
661,508 

0 
745,808 

16/8 
262,700 
59,700 

322,400 
72,782 

395,182 

4/5 
70,350 
11,700 
82,0~0 

0 
65,000 

147,050 

28,275 

16,050 

21,600 

2,515,000 
1,360,426 
3,875,426 

0 

Estiaated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

34 

30 

686,145 
126,484 

500 
3, 217,880 

55,000 

4,086,009 

12,478,919 
65,000 

16,629,928 

10/7 
234,206 

51,660 
285,1:l66 
406,1:l37 
65,000 

757,703 

4/10 
95,01:l4 

3,:.wo 
98,284 

957,200 
.0 

1,055,484 

16/8 
291,627 
59,924 

351,551 
67,929 

419,480 

4/5 
65,228 
11,700 
76,928 

0 
0 

76,928 

0 

0· 

21,600 

2,7:t8,:t80 
1,51:l3,740 
4,312,u:w 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

34 

15 

850,762 
131,767 

500 
3,749,751 

0 

4,732,780 

ll,2:t9,0I:l8 
65,000 

16,026,868 

10/15 
32_1.988 
42,444 

364,432 
405,449 
65,000 
834,s~n 

4/0 
109 t 337 

19.193 
128,530 

0 
0 

128,530 

17/0 
355,587 
54,976 

410,563 
0 

410,563 

3/0 
74,488 
15,154 
89,642 

0 
0 

l:l9,642 

0 

10,638-

23,177 

3,201,019 
1,360,426 
4,5&1,445 

20,000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

35 

15 

871,750 
131,700 

500 
3,653,700 

0 

4,657,650 

11,626,079 
65,000 

16,348,729 

10/15 
321,981:l 

43,100 
365,088 
405,450 
65,000 

835,538 

4/0 
109,337 

19,000 
128,337 

0 
0 

128,337 

18/0 
382,337 

54,500 
436,1:137 

0 
436,837 

3/0 
74,488 
15,100 
89,588 

0 
0 

l:l9,588 

0 

16,400-

22,850 

3,106,150 
1,770,029 
4,876,779 

20,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

35 

15 

855,000 
135,600 

500 
3,607, 560 

25,000 

4,623,660 

12,725,158 
65,000 

17,413,818 

10/15 
J:l1,988 

47 ,ooo 
368,988 
364,8~6 
65,UOO 

798,1:l84 

4/0 
109,337 

19,000 
121:l,337 
787,034 

0 
915,371 

18/0 
382,337 

54,500 
436,837 

95,000 
531,837 

3/0 
74,488 
15,100 
l:l9,51:18 

0 
0 

!:S9,51:l8 

0 

33,150 

21,600 

3,1o6,l!:IO 
1,770,629 
4,l:l76,779 

20,000 



------- Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

bU. Area Agencies on Ayiny [b] 453,000 
federal Contributions 8,795,782 

Total - AH ~·unds 9, 248,78:.: 

61U Senior Citizen centers u 

611 Elaerly Health Care - Hell a Vista 
Complex [7] 0 

EUUIPMENT 
General Fund 0 

OTHER FUNDI~G ACTS 
0~1-Ul Medical Clinic at the Bella Vista 

Complex 35,000 
OiH-U2 Medical Clinic at Rice HeiylltS 35,000 

Total - All Funds 70,000 
Ut:ll-03 Transvortation Pervices tor 

the !::lderly & Handicapved, SA 81-58 15,000 
Total - All l:''unas 15,000 

Department on Aging tor the 
Meaica.L Clinic at l:$e.Lla Vista 
Complex in New Haven, SA 82-50 [7) 

Oljl-Ul Medica! Clinic at the ~ella Vista 
Complex 0 

082-02 Break.throuyn to the Agl.ng u 
Total - All funds 0 

Ul::I3-Ul Meaical Clinic at Bella Vista 
Com.vlex, SA 83-7, JSS 0 

Agency Grand Total 15,083,978 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Intlation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Addition ot a Position - (G) t·unds are recoromendea tor the 
transter ot a Legal Advocacy Specialist position irom 
teaeral to Gen~ra.L Funas at an annua.L salary of $33,755. 
'!'his iJOSition is tunded through september 30, 1983, b:y 
Title IV-A ot the U.Laer Americans Act under Advocacy 
ASSiStance; theretore, costs tor only nine months are 
included. 

Personal Services 

Implementation ot The Title XX social Services Block Grant 
(SSBG) swap Agreement - (G) A reduction in funding is 
recommenoed to im~!ement the Title XX funding swap 
ayreement which permits certain agencies providing 
OSBG-tunded services not directly related to the Block 
Grant obJectives to withdraw tram the Block Grant. Six 
agencie's agreed to reliny_uish their partiCiiJatl.on in the 
l:'·t'Y 1984 ~::H:>HG in return tor State General Fund monies. 
Those services attected as a result ot the agencies' 
withdrawal are: Community ~ased Residential (Department ot 
~orrection), ~ateyuaraing (Commission on Human Rlgnts and 
VViJOrtunities), Legal Services (Public Detender Services 
Commlssion), Counseling (DeiJartment ot Consumer Protection, 
Department ot Correction and the Judicial DeiJartment), 
Intormatl.on ana ~eterral {Commission on Human ~ights and 

Welfare· 241 

EstJ.matea~ency Governor'~p~ro-
Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

453,000 453,000 453,000 453,000 459,~10 
7,907, 500 9,403,213 9,463,213 9,4!:10,000 9' 707,599 
8,360,500 9,916,213 9,9!6,213 9, 90 3, 000 10,107,409 

15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 

u u 37,555 36,700 u 

soo soo soo suo suo 

0 0 0 0 u 
0 0 0 0 u 
0 u 0 0 u 

0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

35,000 35,000 0 0 u 
20,000 20,000 0 0 u 
~5,uoo 55,000 0 0 u 

0 0 0 0 25,0UU 

14,180,794 16,629,928 16,026,868 16,348,729 17,413,818 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

34 $ 4,101, 380 0 s 0 

s 141,520 
8,900 

0 $ 150,420 0 s 0 

1 s 26, 7~0 



242 - Welfare 

Opportunities), Administration (Oftice of Policy and 
Management), The services and ayencies which contributed 
General E'und dollars and are to receive SSBG dollars in 
their p~ace are: Child Day Care (Department of Human 
Resources), Community Based Non-Residential (Department on 
Aying), Community Based Residential (Connecticut Alcohol 
and Drug Abuse ·commission), Day Treatment (Department of 
Mentai Retardation) and Emergency shelter (Department ot 
Human Resources) , Hecause the General Io'und money is 
consideted to be tirmer than relying on SSBG dollars, the 
withdrawing agencies have agreed to take between 13.5% and 
15% less in General Funas than they would have received in 
SSBG runas. The total General ~Und reduction is $2,773,963 
with S3,2U6,B92 in SSBG allocated to replace these dollars. 
!:lased upon nine months operation in SI!'Y 1983-B4, the 
reduct1on tor the Department on Aying totals $121 1 600. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Promotion of Indepenaent Living 
tor the Elderly 

Statewide Expansion of the Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly Program - (G) Increased funds in the amount 
of $333,100 are recommended to accelerate the statewide 
expansion of this program. The Department on Aging 
estimates that a~proximately $118,~28 at that sum will be 
necessary to meet the demands of the existing program. The 
remaining $214,572 is pro;ected to serve an additional 112 
to 171 clients. t'unds may only be expended to support a 
case mix in which at !east thirty-three percent of the 
clients have purchased services completely tunded by third 
party sources. 

The ottice ot Policy and Management (OPM) will undertake a 
study ot this program and the Essential Services Program, 
1n the Department of Human Resources, to determine if a 
more cost efticient service delivery system can be 
developed. A report detailing the findings of the OPM 
analysis and suggestions on the tuture directions of both 
vrograms will be torwarded to the General Assembly by 
tieptember 1, 1Y83. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Promotion at Independent Living tor 
the Elderly 

Inflationary Adjustment for the Promotion of Independent 
Living for the Elderly Program - {G) Funds are recommended 
to provide an approximate 5.7% increase tor the Promotion 
at Indevendent Living for the Eloerly Program. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Promotion of Independent Living 
for the Elderly 

Other Expenses - Increased COsts for the Operation Of the 
New Office of the Deputy COmmissioner - (L) Funds are 
provided tor increased costs associated with the newly 
established ottice of Deputy Commissioner. Three thousand, 
three hunared dolLars is provided for the rental ot a motor 
vehicle and $600 is allowed tor telephone expenses. [8] 

121,000) 

$ 333,100 

164,050 

Other Expenses 3,900 

Turnover Adjustment - ( L) Turnover ~s increased to reflect 
an average vacancy levei ot 1.3 positions at an estimated 
average salary of !?:.!3,762 in sr·y 1983-84. As of 2/28/83 the 
department was authorized 34 positions with 32 Permanent 
FULl Time staft reverted. 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 10,750) 



Welfare· 243 

--·-ln-f-1-at-iona-ry-Adj-ustlllent-f-or-t-he-El:der-l-y-Hea:l-t-h-SC·l"een-i-ngi------------------------------------­
Program - (G) ~'uncts in tne amount ot l? 1, 250 are recommended 
to provide a 5.8% intlationary allowance, Elderly Health 
Screening, Inc., ot Waterbury provides a mobile health 
screening unit tor elderly residents in the 43 towns of 
Northwestern Connecticut. Their total budget in SFY 1982-83 
is $345 1 91~, which is estimated to provide services for 
3,750 individuals. - (L) Funding tor the 5.8% intlationary 
allowance is removed. Reduction of the state's contribution 
l.S seen as a 1ninimal program reduction, It is estimated 
that 25 tewer individuals will be served, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Elderly Health Screening 

Increased State Match Requirement for Programs Funded Under 
the Older Americans Act - ( L} J:o'unds in the amount of $6,810 
are provided to more accurately reflect the state match 
requ1red tor federal Title III 8 and C (nutrition) 
l,Jroyrams. The 1978 amendments to the Older American's Act 
required a match increase from 10% to 15%, which has to be 
met trom new state resOurces, The matchable tederal share 
tor these programs is anticipated to increase from 
$7,371,391 to $7,816,774 in SFY 1~83-84, requiring an 
1ncrease trom al.Jproximately $453,279 to $459,810 in the 
state match. Tnis results in an additional requirement ot 
$6,531 plus an additional $279 to restore the reduction for 
rounaing included in the Governor's Recommended Budget.[6] 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Area Agencies on Aging 

Elimination ot Continued State Support for Senior Citizens 
Centers - (L) Elimination of funding for this program is 
recommended. These tunas were appropriated in 8FY 1982-83 
to assist the south End Senior Citizen Center in Bast 
Hartford to renovate a structure for use as a senior 
center. A renovation proposal was received by the 
department and avproved on April 7, 1983. It is, theretore, 
anticipated that all tunas will be expended, by June 30, 
1983, 

~rant Payments - otner Than Towns 
Senior Citizen Centers 

Elimination of State support for Elderly Health Care -
Bella Vista Complex - (L) J:o'unding tor the medical clinic at 
the Bella Vista housiny ~rOJeCt in New Haven is eliminated. 
This program provides screening tests to individuals 
iesiolng at the com~lex, as well as counseling to family 
members, It is estimated that 170 elderly individuals per 
montn are screened through this program, It should be noted 
that tunding tor this program was subsequently restored at 
the reducea amount of ~25,000. These tunds were made 
available through an appropriation from the FAC Account -
1983 Acts Without A~propriations pursuant to SA 83-7, JSS. 
171 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
~lderly Health Care Bella Vista 

Complex 

Expenditure AdJUStment - (L) ~·ederal ~·unds Update - The 
projected expenditure ot tederal funds in Sf'Y 1983-84 is 
updated to retlect a more recent estimate ot actual state 
awards, Heter to ~·ootnote number 3 tor actual tunding 
leveis by proyram. 

Administration 
Community 8ervices Division 
f.::lderly Care Division 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Area Agencies on Aging 

!, 250 

I$ 

($ 

6,810 

15,000} 

36,700) 

40,554) 
787,034 

9 5, 000 

257,599 



244- Welfare 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other FUnding Acts 25,000 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Bu4get/7Dtal Legislative Revisions 35 $ 4,655,950 0 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQOIRSKENTS 

Reporting Requirement on the Promotion ot Independent Living tor the Elderly Program - The department shall develop a 
monthly report which details expenditures under the Promotion of Independent Living for the Elderly Program. The report 
sha~l include monthly expenditures by administrative and service components as well as the average monthly caseload and 
cost per case for: purchased services, COordination Assessment and Monitoring (CAM) services, CAM plus purchase of 
service, administrative costs within Connecticut Community care, Inc. and the five regions. The report should be 
submitted to the Otfice of Fiscal Analysis commencing the beginning of SFY 1983-84. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY's BUDGET 

SA 83-27 • An Act concerning A Study of The Develop:aent of a Uniform Assessment Tool for &oae Care Planning• - This act 
establishes a tourteen member task force to study: 1) the feasibility of the development ot a common assessment tool to 
oe used by all professionals who are involved in.assessing patients for home care, 2) the cost-ettectiveness Ot such 
uniform assessment tool, 3) whether a core group of questions, as opposed to a comprenensive instrument, could be used 
to assess patients tor home care, 4) whether a common assessment tool should be required for use ot providers who do not 
receive any state tunding, 5) an enforcement mechanism to assure the common assessment tools used and 6) if a common 
assessment too.L is not feasible, whether a common referral tool would be feasible. The task force shall report its 
findings ana recommendations to the Governor and the Joint standing Committee on Human services on or betore .January 1, 
.L984. . 

It is anticipated that this act will result in min~al additional costs to the state. However, any costs associatea w1th 
the task torce study wi.Ll be absorbea by the Department on Aging. 

ACTS FUNDED PROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83-7, JSS An Act Appropriating FUnds to the Department on Aging for the Medical 
Clinic at the Bella Vista COmplex in New Haven- - This act appropriates 
~25,000 to the Department on Aging tor a grant to the Medical Clinic at 
the Bella Vista Housing COmplex in New Haven. Eftective Date: July 1, 1983. 

Appropriation 

$ 25,000 

Lll Amounts shown for Actual Expenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to reflect the change in 
tederal tunding trom Title XX reimbursement to the "Title XX" - SOcial services Block Grant. For a turther explanation 
ot this change, see page 43. 

(21 In addition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83• column, a deficiency appropriation of $~6,700 was 
provided to the Personal Services account, and $204,000 was provided to the Promotion ot Independent Living tor the 
Elderly account, for a total.deficiency appropriation ot $230,700. The increased appropriation has been reflected in the 
"l!:stimate<;J Expenditure 19~:.!-83" column. 

[3] The Federal Contributions estimated to be expended in the department in SFY 1983-84 of $1:.!,725,156 come primarily 
trom Title III ($8,952,818) ot the Older Americans Act. This includes $8,542,922 which is passed through to the Area 
Ayencies on Aging (AAA's) and $409,896 which is retained by the department ($364,896 under Administration and $45 1 000 
under the Elderly Care Division). t'unds received from the U.S. Department of Agriculture amounting to $1,164,677 are 
also anticipated to be spent by the AAA's in further support of the· nutrition program. This is based upon a grant ot 
approximately $.5425 per meal served. In aadition, $740,034 shown under the community services Uivision represents Title 
v Senior Community service Program for the Elderly funding used to provide jobs for low income elderly over 55 years 
ot aye. A11 aoait.ional $47,00\J is also re.:lected unc:er the ec...."ilunity l:.:o::::vices Division in anticipated Title !V!\ Trainino;;! 
expenditures to provide education and training for aging network personnel. Title IV-C- Discretionary PrOJects and 
Pro~rams tunding amounting to $50,000 is shown under the Elderly Care Division to provide legal assistance to the 
elderly. Finally, federal tunds in the amount ot $1,770,629 received under tbe federal "Title xx• - social services 
Block Grant are used to supplement tile Promotion of Indepen9ent Living for ~be Elderly Program. 



Welfare - 245 

--(-4 J -b'ede-r-a.l-t-unds-are-prov-ided-to-tne-Ar.ea-Agenc.ies-on-Ag.ing-(-AAA.!_s.)-through-contr.actuaLag.reements_wi.th_the_Delo'ar_tmen.t. ____ _ 
on Aying. However, in order to comply with reporting requirements and develop an adequate research and planniny 
capacity, the AAA's subsequently transfer some tunds to the department in order to maintain a com~uterized Management 
Intormation system, In tiscai year 19B3-84, $05,000 is anticipated to be transterrea from the AAA's tor this purpose. 

[5) The Promotion ot Independent Living for the Elderly program originated as a state-supported pilot program of home 
care for the elderly known as SAIL (Strengthened Assistance for Independent Living), The SAIL ~rogram was carried out 
unoer subcontracts with the Area Agencies on Aging (AAA's). However, as ot July 1, 1980, responsibility tor the 
administration ot the proyram was shifted to Connecticut Community Care, Inc. (CCCI). A statewide, private non-protit 
agency incorporatea in June, 1980, CCCI drew its executive statf from Triage, Inc., with the remaining personnel 
comprised ot those indiviouals wno had previous!y worked for the AAA's under the SAIL program, 

A maJor component of the Promotion of Independent Living for the Elderly program is the provision ot Coordination, 
Assessment and Monitoring {CAM) services. The activities that are encompassed by tnis category are: 1) initial client 
assessment; 2) coordination ot service delivery; 3) monitoring of service delivery; 4) review of new clients atter 60 
days, and 5) reassessment ot client needs, The direct services that are needed by clients are determined by the statt 
and provided by organizations under contract with the program. While no charge is made for CAM services, recipients are 
asked to contribute toward the cost of services provided. These contributions are determined through use of a slidiny 
tee scale. 

[6} The 1978 Amendments to the Older Americans Act required the State to increase its match _from 10% to l~% eftective 
10/l/80 (tiscal year 19~0-81). This increase was met tram state services which were designated to speciticaily augment 
onyoiny nutrition programs (meals) under the auspices ot the Area Agencies on Aging. The fiscal year 1981-8~ and 
subsequent years a~~ropriations re~resent the tull year's estimatea state match. 

[7} '£he model health care services proJect at the Bella Vista Complex in New Haven was established in SFY 1980-81 bx SA 
79-~9 whicn a~vro~riated $1~0,UOU to provide grants tor elderly aay care programs and $37,000 to establish the vilot 
program at Bella vista. In SFY 1981-82, this program was continued by SA 80-52 and a second grant to the Rice Heights 
nea!th care services ~roJect at Charter Oak Terrace in Harttord was established. both programs rece1ved ap~ro~riationS 
tor !?35,000. 

In its SFY 1982-83 budget request, the Department on Aging moved to incorporate both of these programs into a regular 
grant account. However, this recommendation was not acted upon in the Governor's Recommended ~udget. subsequently, the 
Legisiature provided $35,000 from the FAC Account - 1982 Acts Without Appropriations to continue the proJect at the 
Bella Vista Complex in New Haven, In SFY 1983-84, the Governor moved to incorporate the Bella Vista program into a grant 
account, nowever, the General Assembly removed all recommended funds during the budget process. Subseq~ently, $~5,00U 
was ~:>rovided from tne ~·Ac Account - 1983 Acts Without Appropriations, to continue this program. 

The model health care services pro'Ject at Bella Vista provides screening tests, health education and counseling services 
to the elderly residing at the housing complex and their family members. It is anticipated that screening services will 
be made avai!able to ~00 people per month, 10% of whom will be new patients. 

[8} Unaer the authority of section 4-8 Connecticut General statutes, a Deputy Commissioner was appointed for the 
Department on Aging. This appointment was effective February 11, 1983. 



246 • Welfare 

001 
UO:l 
005 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES [1] 
6100 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others l!:y_uated to lt'ull-Time 

Other l''unds 
Permanent b'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
t:quipment 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Other Funding Acts 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

516 
37 

104 

8,338 .~63 
1,815,833 

0 
1,163,750 

12,438,617 
2,805,662 

28,Q7l 

516 
8 

us 

8,630,966 
2,451,000 

10,000 
1,3!:10,000 

10,766,665 
2,716,895 

100,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

516 
22 

109 

9,ll5,629 
2,301,648 

10,000 
1,380,000 

10,766,665 
2,716,895 

100,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

516 
1 

104 

10,822,013 
4,011,781 

5,500 
1,400,040 

11,417,908 
2,ij74,474 

0 

Governor 9 s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

516 
1 

104 

10,497, lUO 
2,600,165 

5,500 
1,460,490 

11,156,233 
2,624,745 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

500 
1 

104 

10,497,100 
2,600,165 

5,500 
1,460,490 

11,107,750 
2, 609,322 

47 I 000 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 26,590,796 ,26,390,837 30,591,716 28,344,233 28,327,327 

0:.!2 

021 

Ada~tional f'unds Available 
Federal Contributions [21 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Persona! Services 
()ther Expenses 

Tota.L - General li'und 
J:'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Bureau of Planning & Development 
Personal Services 
Other t:xvenses 

Total - General Fund 
~ederal Contribut1ons 

Total - All Funds 

Work Incentive Program 
Personal Services 
Other J:::XJ:)enses 

Total - General l!'und 
federaJ. Contributions 

Total - All FUnds 

SOcial Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All funds 

Child Support 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Blood Tests & Paternity Actions 
Total - General J:'und 

State Appropriated Fuel 
Assistance Program 

Other Current J:::xvenses 
Total - General Fund 

COllective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

47,726,j)33 
17, 1~4 

74,334,583 

75/15 
1,185,838 

138,010 
1,323,848 
1,473,559 

17, 154 
2,814,561 

29/46 
876,362 
192,792 

1,069,154 
:n,004tl40 
23,073,294 

78/0 
1,005,802 

202,201 
1,208,003 

0 
1,208,003 

201/43 
3,346,169 

479,675 
3,825,844 

17,-436,600 
21,262,444 

133/0 
1,924,092 

1:!03, 155 
0 

2,727,247 

0/0 
1,163,750 
1,163,750 

0/0 

0 

40,060,938 
0 

66,716,464 

81/9 
1,473,551:! 

ll4,:wo 
1,587,758 

0 
0 

1,587,758 

20/49 
347,946 
209,300 
5571246 

8,Y62,512 
9,519,758 

85/1 
1,389,100 

190,000 
1,579,100 

0 
1,579,100 

197/59 
3,607,300 

670,000 
4,277,300 

22,167,326 
26,444,626 

133/0 
2,067,51:!5 
1,267,500 

30,000 
3,365,085 

0/0 
1,350,000 
1,350,000 

0/0 

220,477 

.49,984,609 
0 

75,475,446 

75/15 
1,280,882 

131,000 
1,411,882 

364,430 
0 

1, 776,312 

29/51 
519,591 
207 ,ooo 
726,591 

6,128,217 
6,854,868 

78/1 
1,385,576 

151,000 
1,536,576 

14,000 
1,550,576 

201/42 
3,577,748 

620,000 
4,197,748 

33,4:.!6,070 
37,623,818 

133/0 
2,351,832 
1,192,648 

30,000 
3,574,480 

0/0 
1,350,000 
1,350,000 

0/0 

0 

49,587,287 
0 

80,179,003 

75/15 
1,749,3!>5 

198,461 
1,947,816 
3,555,513 

0 
5,503,329 

29/46 
757,523 
692,129 

1,449,652 
24,903,100 
26,352,752 

78/0 
1,621,885 

256,923 
1,878,808 

0 
1,878,808 

201/43 
4,448,919 

876,845 
5,325,764 

11,324,847 
16,650,611 

133/0 
2,573,411 
1,987,423 

31,740 
4,592,!)74 

0/0 
1,428,300 
1,428,300 

0/0 

0 

49,tl87,274 
0 

77,931,507 

75/15 
1,703,000 

194,325 
1,897,325 
3,555,500 

0 
5,4~2,825 

29/4!) 
738,735 
3:.!4, 235 

1,062,970 
24,903,100 
25,966,070 

78/0 
1,578,300 

179,145 
1,757,445 

0 
1,757,445 

:..!01/43 
4,339,765 

618,400 
4,958,165 

11,324,847 
16,283,012 

133/0 
2,512,300 
1. 284,060 

32,190 
3,8:.!8,550 

0/0 
1, 428,300 
1,428,300 

0/0 

0 

79,449,799 

73/15 
1,703,000 

194,3:t5 
1,897,32~ 
3,560,099 

0 
5,4!>7,4:.!4 

28/46 
738,735 
324,235 

1,062,970 
26.401,501 
27.464,471 

75/0 
1,t178,300 

l79,i45 
1,7!>7,445 

0 
1,757,445 

195/43 
4,339,765 

618,400 
4,958,165 

11,357,045 
16,315,210 

129/0 
2,~12,300 
1,284,060 

32 t .l90 
3,ij28,550 

0/0 
1,426,300 
1,4:.!8,300 

0/0 

0 



Welfare - 247 

--------------------------------------------------------,Ac~t~u"a"·-------------------.•s•t'i~mca"t'e~a·-----,Ag'-"e-n"c""y----"GO"v"e~r•n•o~r's~~b"·.--------------

601 

bUj 

604 

617 

bll 

6XX 

b2b 

706 

70, 

710 

711 

Less: Turnover- Personal serv1ces 

GRANT PAYMENTS OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Human Resource Development 

1.-'eoeral contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Ctli.lCI va::r care 
Peaeral Contributions 

TotaJ. - All r·unos 

Work Incentive Program 

tmelter services :tor Victims of 
Household Abuse 

~·eaera1 contributions 
Total - All l''unds 

Human ~~source Develo~ment-His~anic 
Programs 

eeaeral Contributions 
Total - All f'unds 

Human ~esources uevelovment­
Neighborhood Health Clinics and vans 

Ai''OC !Jay Care Program 
~·ecteral Contributions 

Total - All J!'unds 

Rave Crisis Centers 

P~rsonal Care Assistance Pilot 
Program for tne Handicapped 
~·ederal Contributions 

Total - l\ll t'unds 

~ssentia1 services 
l''ecteral contributions 

Total - All ~·uncts 

Parent Deinstitutionalization sub­
sidy Aid Program 

uvvortunity Industrial Centers 

Civil Legal Services 

~etund ot co11ect1ons 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Child !Jay Care 

r·eoeral contrlbutions 
Total - All E"unds 

Human Kesource Development 
1.-'ederal Contributions 

Total - All funds 

Human Resource oevelopment­
Hisvanic Prog~Cams 

t•'ederal contributions 
l'otal - All Funds 

Human l<<:.lsource Develovment-Neigh­
oorhood Health Clinics and vans 

BQUIPMENT 
General r·und 

OTHEN FUNDING ACTS 
081-01 Parent Deinstitutionalization 

Subsidy Aid Proyram1 PA 81-3!:19 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

0 -

3,8991Y76 
1,302,88<) 
5,202,!:105 

2,4441687 
1,733,452 
4,1781139 

1541116 

:.142,943 
157 10!':17 
500,000 

166,0~!:1 
66,092 

:.!32,150 

72,500 

2,290,8<!0 
1,776,no 
4,067,~40 

u 

60, 000' 
9,141 

69,141 

3,007,~17 

809,095 
3,816,612 

u 

0 

0 

u 

2,264,332 
836,£24 

3,100,556 

408,534 
109,968 
51!:1,~02 

66,054 
ll,b96 
78,350 

66,142 

0 

475,000 

3,:.!93,900 
11704,000 
5,057,900 

2,0531705 
2,649,000 
4,70£,705 

234,1::100 

3b0 1000 
210,000 
570,000 

170,500 
88,000 

258. 500 

72,500 

1,423,900 
2,690,100 
4,114,000 

u 

05,520 
u 

05,520 

:.!,920,000 
1,oso,ooo 
4,000,000 

21,840 

150,000 

u 

u 

2,224,295 
876,000 

3,100,295 

309,100 
158,000 
5271100 

51,000 
16,000 
67,000 

72,500 

10,000 

u 

(as of 2/83) 

o-

3,293,900 
1,764,000 
5,057,900 

2,053,705 
2,049,000 
4,702,705 

154,800 

360,000 
210,000 
570,000 

170,500 
88,000 

258, 500 

72, suo 

423,900 
2,:.!98,644 
2,722,544 

u 

65,5£0 
12,188 
77,708 

4,U00,000 
1,o8o,ouo 
5,080,000 

21,!:140 

150,000 

u 

0 

2' 2:t4, 295 
1:176,000 

3 I 100 r 295 

369,100 
158,000 
527,100 

51,000 
16,000 
67,000 

72,500 

lO ,ooo 

0 

3291080-

3,484,946 
1,7641000 
5,:.!48,946 

2,172,820 
2,!:!61,084 
5,134,504 

248,418 

380,880 
200,607 
641,487 

180,389 
88,000 

268, 389 

76,705 

1,506,486 
2,:.!98,b44 
3,!:105,UO 

20,450 

69, .:S:.!U 
12,188 
81 1508 

3,089,360 
1,080,000 
4,169,360 

23,434 

158,700 

0 

0 

2,353,304 
1,164,704 
3, 518,008 

390,507 
158,000 
S48, 507 

53,<)58 
16,000 
69 t 9~8 

76,705 

5. ~00 

0 

3751000-

31484,946 
1,764,000 
5,248,946 

1,902,.:!49 
21961,684 
4,804,!)33 

103 I 778 

337,104 
2601 007 
5971711 

180,389 
88,000 

L.68, 389 

76,705 

448,480 
2,298,644 
2,747,130 

0 

09,320 
1:.:!,188 
!:11,508 

4,2:.12,000 
1,080,000 
5,312,000 

23, 106 

158,700 

79,350 

u 

2,103,~75 
1,164,704 
3,268,279 

390,!>07 
158,000 
548,507 

5319!>8 
16,000 
69,9~8 

76,705 

5,500 

u 

37 5, 000 

3,728,304 
1,764,000 
5,492.304 

1,842,549 
2,961,084 
4,804,233 

163,778 

337,104 
:.!60,607 
597,71.1. 

180, :.1!:19 
88,000 

268, 3!:19 

0 
2,L.Y8,644 
2,:.!98,64'1 

u 

69,320 
12,188 
81,508 

4,132,000 
l1080,ooo 
5,212,000 

23,106 

.1.93,700 

L.5,0UO 

340,000 

2,003,375 
11104,704 
3,2:.!8,079 

419,489 
158,000 
!>77,489 

~3.9~1:$ 
lQ,ooo 
69,y:;,!:j 

72,500 

5,500 

u 



248 - Welfare 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 

O!H-02 l:::llooo Tests • Paternity Actions, 8,675 
PA 81-433 

082-0~ Civi.l Legal Services Programs, 
PA !:12-468 0 

082-Ul Rape crisis Centers, SA 82-32 0 

083-01 Shelter Services tor Victims ot 
Household Abuse 0 

Agency Grand Total 74,334,583 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General ~:o·und 

Elimination of Part-Time Positions - (G) A reduction in 
tunding is recommended to reflect the elimination of 21 
part-time pOSLtions hired to take applications tor 
Individual and Family Grants for Flood Disaster Assistance 
atter the June 7, 1982 1 rloods, The state applied tor, and 
received, ~3.2 million in federal assistance from the 
Individual and i:''amily Grant yortion ot the i:''ederal Disaster 
Reliet Program. 

Personal Services 

Inrlationary Increase for Other current Expenses - (G) 
~·unas are rt:commended for a ~.!.!% inflationary increase for 
$pecial init1atives tunoed unaer Other Current 
Expenses.The~e programs include: 

The State Appropriated Fuel Assistance Program - Provides 
$400 in energy assistance to households with at least one 
elderly, or nanaicapped, member whose income is between 
lSU%-175% ot the poverty level. 

BloOd Tests & Paternity Actions - Attords indigent 
individuals in litigation concerning paternity an 
opportunity to take a blood test to establish proot that 
they are not the parent in question. These actions arise 
tram tne state's Title IV-D Child ~upport ~ntorcement 
Program. 

Other Current Expenses 
state Approvriated ~·uel 
Assistance Program 

Blood Tests & Paternity Action 
Total - All Accounts 

Implementation of Title XX SOcial Services Block Grant 
(SSBG) Swap Agreement - (G) A reduction in .tundi'ng is 
recommended to imvlement the Title XX tunding swap 
agreement which permits certain agencies providing 
~SHG-tunded services not directly related to the Block 
Grant obJectives to withdraw from the Block Grant. Six 
ayenc1es agreed to relinquish their partici~ation in the 
J:'FY 1984 SSIJG in return tor state General Fund monies, 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

0 0 0 

75,000 75,000 0 

25,000 25,000 0 

0 0 0 

66,716,464 75,475,446 80,179,003 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

516 

0 

0 

Alllount 

$ 26.724,900 

( 
$ 

($ 

1,272,560 
149,165 

4,~{)0) 

1,417,225 

75,!:100) 

78,300 
2,190 

80,490 

Governor's Appro-
Rec<lEII.ended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

0 0 

u 0 

u 47,000 

77,931,507 79,449,799 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



Those services atfected as a result at the agencies• 
w1thdrawa1 are, Community Hasea ~esiaential (Department at 
Correction), Sateguarding (Commission on Human Rights ana 
o~portunities), L~yal ~ervices {PuDliC Detender services 
commission), Counseling (Department ot Consumer Protection, 
Devartment at Correction, and the Judicial Department), 
rn:tormation and Reterral (Commission on Human Rights and 
ovvortunities), Administration (Otfice at Policy ana 
Management). The services and ayencies which contributed 
General Fund dollars and are to receive s~~G dollars in 
thei~ ~lace are: Child Day Care (Department at Human 
.kesources), Community Hased Non-Resictentl.a! (D1:0partment on 
Aging), Community tiased Resiaential (Connecticut Alcohol 
and Druy Abuse Commission), uay Treatment (Department ot 
Mental Retaraation) and ~ergency ~helter {Department of 
Human H.esources) • Because the General Fund money is 
considered to be tirmer than relying on SSBG dollars, the 
withdrawiny agencies have ayreed to take between 13.5% and 
15% less in General b'unds than they would have received in 
SPBI.:i tunas. The total General ~·una reduction is $2,773,963 
with ~3,2Ub 1 ij92 in SSBG allocated to replace these dollars. 
Baseo upon nine months o11eration in S~"i 1983-84, the 
reauction tor the Oepartment of Human l{esources totals 
:;>%3,!:.176. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Child Day Care 
Shelter Services tor Victims ot 

Household At>use 
Grant Vayments To Towns 

Child oay Care 
Total - All Accounts 

Transter ot the Rape Crisis Centers Grant to the Department 
of Health Services - (G) l"unds are eliminated for Rape 
crisls centers unoer the Oe~artment ot Human Resources to 
ettect a transter ot this program to the Department of 
Health services (UUHS). A new yrant account is recommended 
within OOHS to continue services by the state'' s lU kape 
Crisis Centers to victims ot sexual assault and their 
tarnilies. Toe recommended tunding level ot the Department 
ot Health servl.ces Grant in Sf'i 19H3-84 is $50,000. An 
adctitiona..L $4U,!:i24 is available tor this program from a 
special set-aside unoer the Preventive Health and Health 
services Block. Grant. [3) 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
RaJ:!e crisis Centers 

Intlationary Increase for Grant Accounts - (G) l''unds are 
recommended tor a 5.8% intlationary increase for the 
to1lowiny grant accounts: 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
human Resource Development 
Child Day Care 
work Incentive Proyram 
Shelter services for Victims 
ot Household Abuse 

H.uman Resource Development 
Hispanic Programs 

Human Resource Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics 

and Vans 
Al:'UC oay Care Program 
Personal Care Assistance Pilot 

Program for the Handicapped 
~ssential oervices 
Parent Deinstitutionalization 
Subsidy Aid Program 

Opportunity Industrlal Centers 
civil Legal services 

Grant Payments TO Towns 
Child Day Care 
Human Resource DeveloJ:!ment 
Human ~source Development -
Hispanic Programs 

Human Resource Development -
Neighborhood Health Clinics 
and vans 
Total All Accounts 

u 

u 

( 
($ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

270,471) 

43,776) 

249,7:l9) 
~b3,Y76) 

25,000) 

191.046 
119,115 

8,978 

9,1:!!:19 

4,205 
24.~86 

3,800 
:.!32,000 

1, :t66 
8,700 
4,350 

129, U09 
:.!1,407 

2,958 

4,205. 
786,394 

Welfare - 249 

u $ 0 

u 0 



250 - Welfare 

Personal Services - Legislative Intent Concerning 
Designation of Funds- (L) J:>'unos in the amount of $104,116 
included in the total Personal services appropriation of 
$l0,4Y7,1UU are designated to £ill specitic positions as 
in<Hcatea below: 

Principal Accountant I 
Budget Analyst I 
Senior Secretary I 
Com~uter Programmer II 
Computer Programmer II 

Total General ~·und 

$ 26 1 127 
19,0B7 
13,520 
22,691 
22,691 

$104,116 

It is anticipated that the addition of this statt will 
allow the department to ennance/develop a budget unit. The 
unit will have responsibility for developing and 
im);llttmenting a monthly report which details expenditures 
and case.Loads tor each grant account. This report will then 
be turnisned to the AJ,lproJ:.>riations Committee and Oftice at 
J:'isca.l Analysis, It is anticipated that the tirst report 
wii.l be available betore october 1, l9ij3, 

Elimination of Authorized Positions - (L) The authorized 
vosition levei tor the devartment in !:if.o'Y l9ij3-84 ~s reduced 
by ltl to more accurately reflect the historical staffing 
pattern tor the agency, It is estimated that an average 
tilled position level o~ between 478 and 482 could be 
maintained by tne oepartment ~n S~'Y 1983-84. 

Personal Services 

Total - General ~'und 

Salary Increase for Human Resource Development service 
Providers - (L) Funding in the amount of $272,340 is 
J,lrovided to aliow tor an apj,lroximate 7% salary increase tor 
all Human Resource Development service providers, in lieu 
ot an annual increment. The $272,34U includes avpropriate 
lncrements tor hea.1.tn insurance and F.I,C.A, The increase 
wi.ll take ettect July 1, 1Y83. 

Grant Payments - Other Than '!'owns 
Human Hesource Development 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Human Resource Development 

Total All Accounts 

Expenditure Adjustment for Neighborhood Health Clinics and 
vans - ( L) J:'unding tor neighborhood health clinics and vans 
is reduced to hold tnese accounts to their ~FY 1982-83 
ievels, Tnese grants provide tunas ~or the department to 
contract with 2 local, private non-protit health clinics, 
i.e., New Opportunities tor waterbury, and Action for 
bridgevort Community Development, Inc. (AHCD), as weli as 
with the cities at Meriden and New Haven. The program 
brings aiagnostic, treatment and preventive health services 
to the poor and elderly in their own neighborhood. State 
yrant awards ~or SFY 1982-83 inc~uded; 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
New Ovportunities tor Waterbury 
Action tor Bridgeport Community 

Develovment, Inc, 
Total Payments Other Than Towns 

Grant Payments to Towns 
City of New Haven 
City ot Meriden 
Total Payments to Towns 

36,:.l!>O 

36,250 
72,500 

41,429 
31,071 
72,500 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
HRD - Neighborhood Health Clinics 
and vans 

Grant Payments To Towns 
HRD - Neighborhood Health Clinics 
and vans 

Total All Accounts 

0 $ 0 

0 ' 0 

0 ' 0 

( 16) 

( 10) 

0 

0 
($ 
($ 

0 

243,:;!5lj 

28,9ij~ 

~72.340 

4,205) 
8,410) 



Welfare - 251 

Elimination of General Fund &~pport for-t~TDC-uay-ca~~,~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~ 
Program- (L) Gen~ral Fund suvport is eliminated tor this 
program as a reduction ot 500 cases is anticipated by the 
aepartment due to a change in the eligibility requirements. 
Presently, day care is 1:-'rovicted for those with incomes up 
to 80% ot the state's median income, i.e. ~15,458 tor a 
tami11 ot three, As ot January 1, 1983, the department 
Lowered the income requirement to 45%.ot the median state 
~ncome, i.e. $10,727. A reduction of 500 cases is 
antici~ated to ensue. The tamilies paia tram this account 
iOC!ude active APDC cases, former AFDC cases who were 
tf=lrminateo trom vublic assistance due to the provisions of 
the omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act ot 1981, and other 
1ow income tamilleS. A~proximately 02% of the caseload are 
not receiving public assistance (AFDC). The department 
estimates that ~2.3 million w111 be re~uired to sustain the 
reduced caseload atter the eligibility standard is reduced 
and redeterminations are made on the remaininy case1oad 
reyularly. It is anticipated that ~2,~~8,644 will be 
ava1lable tor this program from the Title XX Social 
services Block Grant in Bt'Y 1~83-84. l4l 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
AFDC Day Care Program 

l!:xpenditure AdJUStment - Essential Services - (L) J:<'unds are 
reduced in antic1pation ot capping program eligibility, 
Intake tor the program will be capped at a level to 
approximate 2,300 cases monthly. This action will not 
result in the termination ot any existing cases but may 
limit tuture participation in the program. 

The Ott ice of Polley and Management ( OPM) Will undertake a 
study ot tnis program, and the Promotion ot Independent 
Llving tor the ~laerly program, to determine it a more cost 
etticient service delivery system can be developed. A 
re!,)ort detailing the findings ot the OPM analysis, and 
suggestions on the ·tuture directions of both programs, will 
be torwardeo to tne General Assembly by tieJ:Jtemoer 1, 1983. 

~rant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Essential Services 

FUnding Increase to Enhance Services for opportunity 
Industrial Centers- (L) Funds are provided to enhance the 
services !Jrovided by Op~ortunity Industrial Centers 
(OIC 1 s). These programs are private, non-protit, community 
basea training, em~loyment and economic development 
organizations which provide services for the underemployed, 
and the economically ctisaavantagea so that trainees are 
~revarea tor employment in the private sector. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Opportunity Industrial Centers 

}{eduction of .Funding tor Civil Legal Services - (L) ~:·unoing 
in the amount ot $~4,350 is removed from this program to 
ettect economy. In tit-'Y 1982-83, $1,011,:.!94 is available 
tram the Title XX Bocial Services ~lock Grant. The 1982 
ueneral Assembly a!Jpropriated $75,000 to the department in 
PA l:l:..:-468, "An Act Concerning Fundiny ot Civil Legal 
services 1-'royrams". A contract with Connecticut Legal 
~ervices proviaes legal assistance tor housing matters in 
New Haven ana tor S!JOUSal abuse in ~ntield. As $25,UOU will 
ne retained in this grant account, this reduction is seen 
as a probable proyram cut-back ana not the termination ot 
services proviaed. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Civil Legal Services 

Establishing an Account for the Refund of Collections - (L) 
~'uncts are provided to establish a Refund ot Collections 
account tor the department. Presently, adJUStments ot 
retunds tor the department are transacted through the 
Department ot Income Maintenance. Providing this 
independent capacity to the DHR attects the complete 
separation ot the two departments. The Department ot Income 
Maintenance is proJected to require $542,548 in its 

448,4tsO) 

lOO,UUO) 

35,000 

54,350) 



252 • Welfare 

Adjustroent of Recoveries account to meet the obligations of 
both departments in SF¥ 1982-63. Payments through January, 
1983, were $291,667 ot which $190,777, or 65%, were for the 
DHR obligations. It is, ther~tore, estimated that 
approximately $340,000 would be required by the DHR in SFY 
1983-84. The ma)ority of the department's expenses result 
tram the reimbursement of Title IV-D (Child Support 
~nforcement) collections owed parents when public 
assistance (AFDC) is terminated and collections are still 
processed. The reimbursement is against the stim collected 
in excess ot the Title IV-D obligation tor public 
assistance provided. It should also be noted that $490,000 
was originally included in the Department of Income 
Maintenance's buaget tor the combined activities of both 
departments in SFY 1983-84. As only $200,000 will remain 
tor Llepartment of Income Maintenance atter the creation of 
the DHR account, the $290,000 reduction in that budget 
ottsets all but $50,000 ot this change. 

Grant Payments - other Than towns 
Retund of Collections 

Expenditure Adjustment - Reduction of Funding for Child Day 
care - (L) Funds in the amount of $100,000 are removed from 
Chi~d Day Care ~rograms in order to reflect the estimated 
~evel ot need in SFY 1983-84. 

Grant Payments - Other Than TOwns 
Child Day Care 
Grant Pa}'ntents To Towns 
Child Day Care 
Total - General r·und 

Implementation of the Child Day care centers Base Rate Pay 
Plan - Designation of Funds - (L) Funds amounting to 
$653,000 ot the total ~14,322,428 General and t'ederal tunds 
budgeted for child day care in SFY. 1983-84 are designated 
to provide for the im~lementation of the proposed Child Day 
Care Centers aase Rate Pay Plan. PA 8.2-339 mandated that 
the department study the salary structure for day care 
workers and report its findings to the Joint Standing 
Gomrnittee on Appropriations. Onder the base rate pay p~an, 
all employees will be given an increment each year, 
beginniny with their present sa~ary, adding subse~uent 
increases at the time of their contract renegotiation. 
Approximately $391,800 will be necessary tor Grant Payments 
Other Than Towns, with $261,200 necessary for Grant 
Payments to Towns. 

~stabiishing New Child Day care Centers - Designation ot 
¥unds - {L) Funds amounting to $lij0,000 ot the total 
~14,322,428 General and Federal funds budgeted for child 
oay care ln BFY 1~83-ij4 are designated to establish 3 new 
day care centers. One day care center will be established 
at the Manstield Training School with the remaining two 
sites to be determined. The sum of $70,000 is included for 
the day care center at Manstield. It is estimated that six 
months ot operational costs would amount t~ $55,000 each 
tor the remaining two day care centers. 

Expenditure. Adjustment- Federal Funds Update- (L) The 
vroJected ex11enditure of tederal tunds in SE'Y 1983-84 is 
updated to reflect a more recent estimate ot actual state 
awards. Reter to Footnote number 2 tor actual funding· 
ievels by program. 

federal Contributions 
¥ederal Contributions 
t'ederal Contributions 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section) 

0 $ 0 0 
( 
($ 

340,000 

59,1:100) 

40,.200) 
100,000) 

4,:,!:1!:1 
1,498,401 

32,198 



Welfare - 253 

1983 FAC Acts (see deta~l: l.n separate secb .. Ofi),-.,----------------

Other Funding Acts ' 47,000 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 516 $ 28,344,233 (16) ($ 16,906) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

study ot the Human Resource Development (HRD) Programs - The Commissioner ot the Department ot Human Resources shaLl 
study: 1) the present and projected cost ot personnel tor Human Resource Development agencies receiving either federa~ 
or state tunds under the 001 ana 708 grant accounts; 2) the ~resent and prOJected number ot individuals served by sucn 
programs; 3} the present and proJected per client cost of such programs; 4) the need tor any fees charged for such 
services; and 5) the need tor !)rotessional and administrative statting levels, The findings deriveo tram this study 
shall be submitteo to the Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations by January 13, 1984. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-20 •An Act Concerning Community Action Agencies." - This act makes changes in the law concerning the definition at 
Community Action Agencies \CAA's) and the tormula used to distribute funds to these programs. Previously, a Community 
Act1on Ayency was detined to mean a public or ~rivate nonprofit agency which had been designated by, and authorized to, 
accept tunds tram the tederal Community Service Administration for Community Action Agencies under the ~conomic 
o~portunity Act ot 1964, or a similar ayency recognized as a CAA by the Commissioner of Human Resources. This Act would 
redetine a CAA to mean agencies previously designated by and authorized to accept funds or, a successor ayency 
designated by the Commissioner to establish a CAA in an area no longer served by such program. The Commissioner of Human 
~esources would be allowed to provide assistance to other public or private nonprofit agencies to assist them in 
establishiny a CAA in an area where a CAA nas lost its designation. It also would require that CAA's and limited purpose 
ayencies be given pri'ority in the distribution at any future federal tunds that would have previously been designated as 
Community ~ervices Administration tunds. 

1'he act also changes the method ot distributing funds to CAA's and limited purpose agencies, Pr~:viously, tunds were to 
oe aisbursed to these programs through a tormula based on the number of voor versons within the state and within the 
geographic area served by the CAA's. under this act tunds will be disbursed to CAA's and limited purpose agencies 
through a vrocess at negotiation between the CAA's and the Commissioner of Human Resources. 

while the subst1tution ot a negotiation process tor the population-based tormu.ta required by this act should result in a 
r~o1stribution ot runds w1th1n the state, it should not result in any additional savings or expenditures. 

PA 83-532 "An Act Authorizing 
Homeless Individuals". This 
apvropriations, to any public or 
tor home.tess inoividuals. 

the Commissioner of Human Resources to Make Grants For Emergency Shelter Services For 
act allows the Commissioner ot Human Resources to make grants within available 
private organization or agency to develop and maintain programs tor emergency shelters 

'!'his act also allows towns to contract with a nonprofit organization to provide emergency shelter services for homeless 
individuals who are General Assistance (GA} recipients, Without the authorization ot the Department ot Income 
Maintenance, emergency shelter cannot exceed 14 days. An individual would not be eligible for emergency shelter, 
however, it he has receiveo such services in the vrior three-month period. Expenditures for' the shelter services woulo 
be considered a cost which is reimbursable by the state under the GA program. The Commissioner of Income Maintenance is 
mandated to actovt regulations establishing requirements tor the documentation of expenditures and to set a maximum 
reimbursable rate of payment for such services, 

The Negotiated Investment Strategy 
shelters which could be used tor 
oevartment's budget tor this purpose. 

tor the Title 
these vrograms. 

XX 
No 

Social Services Block Grant earmarked $251,066 tor emergency 
resources tram the General Fund have been included in the 

PA 83-13, JSS "An Act Concerning Opportunity Industrialization Centers" - The Dapartment of Human Resources has been 
tundiny Opvortunity Industrial Centers (OIC's) since 1969. This act provides the statutory authority tor these grants 
and turtner requires the Commissioner to operate a program ot grants to tund comprehensive job training services tor the 
economically disaovantaged, unemp!oyed and underemployed through OIC's and other community based organizations. The 
operation ot these programs must be consistent with funding and distribution requirements under the Comprehensive 
bmvloyment and Train1ng Act (CETA) or any subsequent tederal laws tunding JOb training and related services. 

The act also 
february 1::., 
Transvortation 
munici~a.tities 

requires the 
lYl::!<t. final.ly 
tor a pilot 

taryeted under 

Commissioner to report the results of the program to 
the act specifies that $~00,000 ot the amount 
program tor unemployed youths must be used for 16 to 

the Feaeral "Jobs Act" Public Law 98-8. 

pertinent Legislative committees by 
approvriated to the Devartment of 
21 year olds from high unemployment 



254 - Welfare 

ACTS FUNDED J:'ROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA ij3-12, JSS An Act Appropriating Funds For Shelter services For Victims of Household 
Abuse And For The Development of Emergency Shelters - This act provides 
$47,000 to tne Department ot Human Resources for grants to shelter 
sE::lrvices tor victims of household abuse, This sum will be added to the 
$337,1U4 in General Funds available in SA 83-1, JSS for these services. 
!:'ederal contributions in the amount of $260,607 are also available 
tram the Title XX Social Services Block Grant bringing the total 
tunding Level for the program to $644,711. 

Funds in the amount of $25,000 are also provided to the City ot 
Waterbury which will be passed through for use by the Council of 
Churches and the Salvation Army to develop emergency shelters. 
This grant will be administered by the state Comptroller. 
Effective Date: July 1, 1983, 

1963 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or ProJect 
1983 

Authorization 

Demolition at unsafe structures for beautification, tor development 
ot neighborhood facilities, tor harbor improvement proJects and tor 
housing site development, (Sec. 84), SA 83-17, JSS [51 150 ,ooo 

Prior 
Authorization 

~ 7,455,240 

Appropriation 

47,000 

Total 
PrOJeCt COst 
(State Funds) 

$ 7,605,240 

tll Amounts shown tor Actual gxpenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to reflect the change in 
federal tunaing from Title XX reimbursement to the "Title XX" - social :::;ervice J:slock Grant. ~·or a further exJ,)lanation of 
this change, see page 43. 

(~1 The Department at Human Resources is anticipating Federal Fund expenditures ot ~51,1~2,47~ for SFY 1983-ij4, This 
includes ~·ederal Fund expenditures for two new programs: 1) $628,430 from the Federal I::mergency Management Agency to 
supplement and coordinate efforts to supply toad and shelter to local recipient organizations in target areas, and 2) 
$45~ 1 240 tram the Department ot Agriculture tor storage and distribution costs, incurred by the state and local 
recipient organizations, associated with the distribution of surplus commodities. 

The Federal funaing levels tor the "Title XX" SOcial Services Block Grant, Community services Block Grant, Department ot 
~nergy weatherization Program, ~tugee Program, Winter Energy Assistance Program, and Child Nutrition Program are 
contingent upon passage at the Federal Budget tor ~'I:'Y 1984, but the department has estimated these expenditures as 
tallows: an expenditure of $21,128,674 trom the "Title XX" Social :;ervices Block Grant. This is comprised of costs 
related to the Grant-ln-aid programs, Protective &ervices, ProJect FIND, Child Day care, Training and the department's 
admin1strative expenses. Also included in this amount is $2,310,407 per the Federal "Jobs Act" Public Law 98-ij, It 
should be noted that all allocations for the "Title XX" SOcial :;ervices Block Grant tunds after october 1, 1983, are 
aetermined by the Tripartite COmmittee through the Negotiated Investment Strategy, and are contingent upon approval from 
the Connecticut State Legislature, 

Approximately $4,216,400 is anticipated to 
services through the State's 14 Community 
department, Included in this amount is $243,954 

be spent from 
Action Program 
per the federal 

the Community Services Block Grant. These tunds 
(CAA's) agencies and administrative exJ,.lenses 

"Jobs Act" Public Law 98-8. 

provide 
for the 

An additional $3,436,6~8 in expenditures ar~ proJected in tederal tunas trom the Department ot Bnergy for the 
weatherization at dwellings ot low-income persons. This includes $1,400,000 per the Federal "Jobs Act'' Public Law 98-8. 

A.J..so the Ottice at Retuyee Resettlement will provide $753,100 to help refugees resettle by assisting in areas pertaining 
to medical needs, social needs, employment and training. 

Expenditures of 
ass1stance and 
department, 

$19,300,000 from the Department of Health and Human Services are anticipated to provide home energy 
weatt1er1zation assistance tor low-income families. This also includes aoministrative expenses tor the 

Finally, 
program~ 

[3] The 
:;1-34,000. 
available 

$1,200,000 is estimated to be available tor the Child Nutrition Program to establish and maintain tood service 
in private non-protit ana public institutions and related administrative expenses. 

appropriation to the Department of Health Services for rape crisis centers was subsequently increased by 
This will increase the amount at General ~·unds available tor this program to $84,000, and increases the total 
General and b'ederal tunding to $124,524. 

{4] The COmptroller, under the authority of Section 4-89 of 
~4:.!3 1 ~00 tram the SI:'Y 1~8~-83 aJ:>I,)ropriation for this 
expenditures incurred during SFY 1982-83 that will not fall 

Connecticut General Statutes has 
program. These tunds will be 

due until SFY 1983-84. 

allowea the carryforward at 
required tor the pa~ment Ot 



Welfare - 255 

[ 5 J l.''und ing vrov idect will be used to~e:n_oya"t£J~a_____s.eni.or-eiti-zen---eenter-i-n.......aG-wah~(-est-ima·t-ed-to-cost-r.w-;ouo-)-----ano-----~ 

construct a new senior citizen center in Berlin, at an estimated cost ot $456,375, Both towns have been designated 
non-urban areas by the tederal government, 



256 - Welfare 

OFFICE OF CHILD DAY CARE [1] 
6190 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 2 2 2 2 

OPERATING BUDGET 
UOl Per.sonal Ser.vices 39,619 45,552 48,494 48,752 
002 Other. Expenses 3,290 5,000 5,000 5,290 

Agency Total - General Fund 42,909 so, 552 53,494 54,042 

Agency Grand Total 42,909 501552 53,494 54,042 

bUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 2/0 2/0 2/0 :.!./0 

Per.sonal services 39,619 45,552 48.494 48,752 
Other. Expenses 3,290 5,000 s,ooo 5,290 

Total - Gene't"al l."und 42,909 50,552 53,494 54,042 

Agency Grand Total 42,909 50,552 53,494 54,042 

GOVERNOR'S ~UDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-H3 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Elimination of a Position - (L) ~unding for. the secretarial 
position is eliminated in anticipation of the Department of 
Human Resources providing reasonable clerical support tor 
the Director. ot the Oftice of Child Day Care, The $11,410 
removed includes ~10,400 tor. salary, $260 for. annual salary 
increases not in the base payroll for. SFY 1982-83, and the 
~7~0 scheduled salary increase tor. SFY 1983-84. 

Personal services 

Expenditure Adjustment - Other Expenses - (L) Funds are 
removed in anticipation ot the Department of Human 
Resources absorbing partial support tor. costs associated 
with nor.mal operating expenses, ~'unds in the amount of 
$2,600 ar.e retained tor. the following: 

Pos. Amount 

2 ~ 54,226 

~ 5,!374 
300 

0 ~ 6,174 

Governor's Appro-
Reconunended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

2 

55,100 43,690 
5,300 2,600 

60,400 46,290 

60,400 46,290 

2/0 1/U 
55,100 43,690 

5,300 2,600 
60,400 46,290 

60,400 46,290 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos, Amount 

0 0 

u 0 

(l) (~ 11,410) 



Welfare - 257 

-P-r.in.t.ing-and-Binding:--------'~L ...... ....s_o_o~----------------------------------------
Dues and subscriptions 100 , 
Travel-In-State 700 
Tr.avel out-of-State 1, ooo 
Leasing of personal Property 300 

Total $2,600 

Othei- Expenses 2,700) 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 2 $ 60,400 (1) ($ 14:,110) 

(1] The Office of Child Day Care is within the Department of Human Resources for. administrative purposes only. 



258 - Welfare 

001 
00:.! 
005 

999 

002 

bU3 

006 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 
6200 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
others l::quated to r·u!l-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent f''ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other t:xpenses 
t;quipment 
Grant payments - other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
otner l''un<liny Acts 

Agency Total- General Fund {1}(2) 

Additional r·unas Available 
l<'ederal Contributions [3] 

Agency Grand Total 

~UDGBT BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Income Maintenance 
Personal ~ervices 
other t;Xblenses 

Total - General fund 

Medicaid Management rntormation 
System 

P~rsona! services 
Other E;xpenses 

Total <.;enl'::!ral J:o'und 

Food Stamps 
~ersonal services 
other Exvenses 

'fatal - General t-·und 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 
Personal ~ervices 

Less: •rurnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Medicaid - State share 

r·ecteral Share (4) 
Total - General ~·und 

Aid to r·amilies With De),)enaent 
Children State Share 

E'eoeral ~hare 
Total - General l.<'und 

A~d to r·amilHIS With De~,>endent 

Children - Unem),)loyed Parent 
State Share 
l.<'eC!era! Ohare 

Total - General l.<'und 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

4 

23,376,141 
13,472,636 

0 
612,693,797 

36,716,000 
0 

1,4~6 
42 

18 

25,109,061 
14,564,44{) 

63,000 
640,:0!18,091 

42,975,663 
7 5, 000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

1,496 
43 

4 

26,962,977 
15,000,391 

63,000 
606,582,695 

50,063,082 
75,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

4 

30,773,936 
16,767,455 

66,700 
n.4,640,u!.i6 
58,937,257 

0 

Governor• a 
Recouunended 

1983-84 

1,496 
43 

4 

30,4tJ5,000 
15,417,410 

41 ,3~0 
7:n,ao1,7uu 
56,919,914 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

l,tJ:tO 
b3 

' 
31,023,132 
14,427,926 

4l,::S50 
751,934,!97 
60,960,435 

0 

686,258,574 723,005,261 758,747,145 831,185,434 826,635,374 858,387,040 

26,756,815 38,025,600 26,510,938 21,566,960 21,566,'9{)0 20,966,9b0 

713,015,389 761,030,861 785,258,083 852,752,394 848,202,334 879,354,000 

390/2 
6,874,746 
6,239,476 

13,114,222 

!.i91/2 
13,326,306 

2,006,70tS 
15,333,014 

0/0 
2!.i5,657 

3,989 ,l:l24 
4,275,1181 

238/0 
2,l:l!.i9,432 
1,236,628 
4,126,ooo 

0/0 

0 

0 -

178,9!:14,326 
192,574,177 
371, tJ58, 503 

ll6,581,8'll 
92,287,063 

208,868,904 

3,1:l72,?:23 
3,uo~,:t!.iO 
6,937,503 

376/8 
7,163,081 
7,507,616 

14,670,697 

9:.:9/10 
14,482,!.i4l:l 

2,752,11110 
17,235.288 

18/0 
344,324 

3,034,670 
3,378,994 

173/0 
2,833,434 
1,:.!09,720 
4,103,154 

0/0 

802,743 

517,369 

201,371,000 
194,!SO,OOO 
395,521,000 

117,697,ll5 
92,977,53b 

210,674,651 

4,022,465 
4,022,4611 
8,044,929 

385/:t 
8,112,558 

11,079,397 
19,191,955 

1:580/2 
l4,~!.i4 ,616 
2,664,541 

17,649,157 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

231/0 
3,865,l:l03 
1,256,453 
5,122,256 

0/0 

0 

0-

385/2 
9,344,749 

12,304,649 
21,649,398 

B!.i0/2 
17.3~1,!:197 
3,076,127 

20,468,!24 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

231/0 
4,505,1:540 
1,::586,679 
5,892,519 

0/0 

0 

408,650-

385/2 
9,230,1:550 

11,631,410 
20,862,260 

1:580/2 
17,214,600 

2,!:>U3,0UO 
19,717,ooo 

0/U 
0 
0 
0 

231/0 
4,424,960 
1,283,000 
5,707,960 

0/0 

0 

415,410-

389/2 
9,588,093 

10,700,426 
20,288,519 

900/2 
17,445,134 
2,444,500 

19,889,b34 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

231/0 
4,405,315 
1,2!.i3,000 
5,688,315 

0/0 

0 

415,410 

212,017,672 237,592,1!9 238,790,000 241,609,200 
205,382,328 230,1~6.413 230,000,000 239,690,800 
417,400,000 467,748,532 46!.i,790,000 481,300,000 

ll9,U47,697 
92,666,743 

211,714,440 

5,4,48,190 
4,2110,!.i73 
9,6!.i9,063 

121,4115,150 
!:14,532,902 

215,978,UtJ2 

6,l70,7l!9 
4,!.i03,343 

10,974,132 

120,445 d35 
93,7S4,665 

214,200,0UO 

6,096,205 
4,745,335 

10,1:541,600 

124,t>22,067 
99,272,326 
223,7~4,393 

7,2UU,2~U 
7,100,b36 

14,300,886 



Actua 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

607 Old Age Assistance 9,921,411 

608 Aid to the Blind 129,559 

609 Aid to the Disabled 13,134,430 

611 Connecticut Assistance and Medical 
Aid Program for the Disabled [5] 575,516 

6U AdJuStment of Recoveries 363,4!7 

613 Emergency Energy Assistance State 
share [6] 618,482 

b'edera.l. Share 586,072 
Total - General Fund 1,204,554 

LOW Income ~ergency Assistance 
Program 

r·eaeral Contributions [3] 21,783,920 

Assistance to Retuldees 
~;o·ecteral Contributions [3] 4,972,895 

61" Individual and Family Grant 
Program [7] 0 

l''eoeral Contributions 0 
Total - All l''unds u 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
701 Assistance to Towns tor 

Welrare Purposes 36.716,000 

EQUIPMENT 
General 1-'und 0 

OTRER FUNDING ACTS 
082-01 Payments for Ambulance Rides 

Covered by Medicaid, PA 82-350 0 

Agency Grand Total 713,015,389 

GOVERNOR1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor•s Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General ~;o·und 

Expenditure Adjustment - Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
- (G) An allowance for caseload growth/expenditure update 
is provioed as tallows: 

Med1caid - (G) funding is r~:;commended to reflect the rate 
increases required by statute, i.e., hos~ital inpatient and 
outpatient, sheltered workshops and home health agencies at 
1~%, and a 10.5% rate increase tor LOng Term Care. In 
addition, volume increases were included for all accounts 
approximating ~% in the Governor's Recommenaed Budget, as 
opposed to the 3% increase included in the Agency•s 
kequested ~uaget. The bulK at this increase, however, is 
tor the annualization O£ the expenditure base upon which 
the account is calculated. { L) J!'unding is increased to 
retlect recent estimates at the anticipated need in SFY 
1983-84, While the rate increases proJected tor hospital 

Welfare -259 

niifa~ed~tfrrc~vern-or•·s-~Appro 

Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 
1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

(as of 2/83) 

11,484,665 11,117,282 12,422,403 13,332,300 12,622,072 

147,074 i49, 399 162,439 140,100 lb5r9B8 

14,075,27l 15,222,0ll 16,864,028 16,007,200 19,550,358 

0 0 0 0 0 

270,000 490,000 490,000 490,000 200,000 

500 500 500 500 500 
0 0 0 u u 

500 500 500 500 500 

34,000·,000 20,510,938 18,566,960 18,!>66,\:160 18,566,960 

4,025,600 3,600,000 3,000,000 3,ooo,uuo 2,4UO,OUO 

0 800,000 0 0 0 
0 2,400,000 0 u 0 
0 3,:wo,ooo 0 0 u 

42,975,663 50,063,0ti2 58,937,257 56,!:1!9,914 60,900,43!> 

63,000 63,000 66,700 41, 3!>0 41,350 

75,000 75,000 0 u 0 

761,030,661 785,258,083 852,752,394 848,202,334 879,354,000 

GOVERNOR'S REcoMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. hnount Pos. Amount 

1,496 $ 759,13.5,616 0 0 
~ 

$ 3,492,0;t3 
417,019 

I 21,6!>0) 
u $ 3,81:17,39:.! 0 u 



260 - Welfare 

inpatient and outvatient services were reduced to 13.9%, 
ana sheltered workshovs ana home hea~th ayencies were 
reouced to 10.0%, long term care rates are prOJected to 
lncrease to 13.5% (rate ~lus volume). These tate 
adJUStments are more than ottset by adJUStments to the 
expenditure bas8 necessitated oy the roll-out ot the 
f;>:G9, 457,31:14 shorttall experienced in l:ii-''X' 1982-83, carried 
into the B!:)~rol!riation tor i::it'Y lYts::S-1:14. It ~hould be noted 
that the rederal snare has been increased to retlect 
aaJustments tor ootn increased ~ro;ectea exl!enaitures and 
revis10ns to the estimat'i:!d level ot federal tinancial 
11arttcil:'ation. t·or rurther inrorrnatlon rater to Table I. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
MeaiCaid 
~tate Share 
l''ederal Share 
'J.'otal - General to·und 

Aid to l."amilies With Dependent Children - .(G) Incluaed in 
the recommended tundiny level is an increase in the average 
monthly paid caseload tram an estrmated 42,.006 tor tiscal 
year 19~2-tlJ to a proJected 42,500 tor tiscal year 1983-84. 
'i'he estimateu averaye cost ver case ot $4:.!0,00 tor tiscal 
year l9H2-83 1s prOJected to remain constant in fiscal year 
l~HU-H•l. ( L) l''unoing tor tnis vrogram is increased to 
retlect an uvward revision in the anticipated average 
monthly vato caS<:lload t:rom 42,!>00 to 42,!150. In addition, 
an uvward revision in the estimated average moqthly cbst 
vtlr cast! tram !;i420.u0 to !;iq2L40 is vrojected. It should be 
noted that the tederal share has been increased to retlect 
adJUStments tor Doth tncreased ~roJectea.expenditures ana 
revisions to the estimated level ot tederal tinancial 
particivation, r·or turther intormation reter to Table II. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Atd to to'amilies with Dependent 
Children 

St<:~.te ~hare 

l''ederal Share 
1'otaJ. - General l"t.md 

Aid to Families with Dependent Children - Unemployed Parent 
- (G) Includeo in the recommendeo t:unding level is an 
1ncrease tn the average monthly paid caseload from an 
est1mated l,4~B tor t:iscaJ. year !9~2-Bj to a prOJected 
1,676 tor tiscal year 1983-84. The estimated average cost 
l)er case ot $~39.uu tor tiscal year l982-B3 is pro)ected to 
rematn constant in tiscal year 1983-84. (L) hmding tor 
this ~royram is increased to ret!ect an upward revision in 
the anticipated average monthly paid caseload trom 1,674 to 
2,149. In addition, a downward revision in the estimateO 
averaye monthly cost ~er case rrom $539.00 to $538.00 is 
proJect~a. It ShOUlO oe noted that the tederal share has 
been increased to retlect adJUStments tot both increased 
prOJ~Cted exvenditures and revtsions to the estimated !evel 
ot ·tedera! tinancial participatiOn. For further information 
rater to Table II. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to r·amilies with De~:~endent 

Children - Unemployed Parent 
$tate Share 
i"eaeral Share 
'rota! - General r·und 

Old Age Assistance - (G) Included in the recommenced 
runoiny level is an increase in the average monthly paid 
caseload trom an estimated 5,356 tor fiscal year 19B~-83 to 
a proJected 6,157 tor· tiscal year l98J-ij4. An increase in 
the estimated averaye -cost ver case tram !;il7·2.97 in fiscal 
year lYt>:i-tU to a prOJected $11:10.4·5 tor tiscal year 1Y83-84 
ts atso incluo~d. {L) Funding tor this ~rogram is reduced 
to rerlect a downward revision in the anticipated average 
monthly ~aid caseload trom o,l57 to 0,033. In addttion, a 
oecrease in the estimated aVerage monthly cost per case 
trom :;;1~0.4:) to !;il7L:J5 is t:~rOJected. For turther 
1ntormation reter to Table II. 

u 

u 

0 

~ 24,H20,U86 
23,906,-HJ 

$ 48,726,529 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

1,397,039 
1,087,!:t:tl 
2,485,500 

648,076 
504,461 

1,152,537 

u 

u 

0 

$ 2,662,000 
9,548,000 

$ u,:.no,ooo 

" 
$ 

$ 

" $ 

424,201:1 
:.!,~67,911 
2,992,11Y 

809,016 
2,165,542 
3,034,!:158 



Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Old Age Assistance 

Aid to the Blind - (G) Included in tne recommended tunding 
level is an estimated averaye monthly caseload of 86, held 
constant tram fiscal year 1982-83 through fiscal year 
1983-84. However, a decrease in the estimated average cost 
~er case tram $144.77 for tiscal year 1982-83 to a 
proJected $135.76 is included, (L) Funding for this program 
is increased to retlect an upward revision in the 
anticipated average monthly paid caseload tram 86 to 89. In 
addition, an u~ward revision in the estimated average 
monthly cost per case tram $135.76 to $152.10 is projected. 
For turther intormation rater to Table II. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to the Blind 

Aid to the Disabled - (G) Included in the recommended 
tunding level is an increase in the average monthly paid 
caseload trom an est1mateo 6,5~0 tor tiscal year 1982-83 to 
a prOJeCted 6,793 tor fiscal year 1983-84. An increase in 
tne ~stimateo averaye cost p~r case trom ~193.95 tor fiscal 
year 1982-83 to a prOJected $196.37 tor fiscal year 1983-84 
is also incluoeo. (L) Funding tor this program is increased 
to reflect an upward revision in the anticipatd average 
monthly ~aid caseload trom 6,793 to 7,118. In addition, an 
upward revision in the estimated average monthly cost per 
case trom ~196.37 to ~:.::25.99 is vroJected. For turther 
lntormation reter to Tabie II, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to the Disabled 

Expenditure Adjustment - Individual and Family Grants for 
Flood Disaster Assistance - (G) An expenditure adjustment 
e11minating the state match tor the Individual and Family 
Grant portion of the Federal Disaster Reliet Program is 
recommended. The state applied tor, and received, tederal 
assistance amounting to $3.2'million after the June 7, 
1982, tlood. The state share of that vrogram is 25%, or 
~avo,ooo, which is payable to the tederal government this 
spring. As tnis is a non-recurring expense, an adJustment 
removing these tunas is necessary. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
IndlVidual & Family Grants 

Establishing a Pilot Project Funding Medical services 
Provided Under Special Education - (G) Funds are 
recommended to e~tabiisn a pilot project which would bill 
the state's Medical Assistance Program for eligible 
Medicaid services currently provided by municipalities 
through special education programs. Presently, towns incur 
the cost ot providing health related services to Medicaid 
eligible children, and are partially reimbursed by the 
state, on a sliaing fee scale, the following year. The new 
~ilot proJeCt will allow an estimated 9 to 15 towns tO bill 
tor meaical services for eligible students under the 
state's Medical Assistance Program. In SFY 1983-84, the 
towns selected will receive their normal reimbursement tor 
~rior year billings, plus payment for current services 
provide'd, The $2.2 million represents reimbursement for 
services provided in SFY 1983-84, only. Billing for the 
services wili occur through one ot the six Regional 
~ucational Services Centers (RESC). A specific center will 
be selected in response to the noimal state contract 
{Request tor Proposal) process. State savings will occur to 
the extent that tedera1 tinanciai participation is 
available tor these services under Medicaid. 

Welfare - 261 

:t,:.ns,ols 

9,L99) 22,339 

785,189 3,296,525 

800,000) 



262 - Welfare 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Meaicaid 

State Share 
i:''ecteral i::ihare 
Total - General Fund 

Annualization of the 3% Increase in the Standard of Need 
for Grants to Towns for Welfare Purposes - (G) funds are 
recommended tor the annualization ot the 3% increase in the 
standard at need and an intlationary/caseload adJUstment 
which was vrovided in ::>I:'Y 198<:-83 pursuant to PA 8:.!-91. r•or 
additional intormation, which would detail expenditures by 
type ot service, re ter to Table I II. ( L) l<'uncts are kirov ided 
to more accurately retlect the anticipated level ot need in 
;;n: 19ti3-84. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Assistance to Towns tor We1tare 

Purposes 

Continued Phase-in of the Workfare Program - (G) Funds are 
recommended for costs associated with the continued 
vhase-in o£ the worktare program, Based u~on an average 
monthly caseload or 5,690 per montn, an intlationary 
increase;caseload adJustment ot $1,405,~51 tor state 
reimbursement at 100% 1 and $594,413 tor the $35.00 
administrative reimbursement to towns, is requested, 
Assuminy that one-halt ot the caseload will receive 
incentive payments approximating ~10,00, an increase ot 
f;i286,182 is anticipated, 'Xhis equates to a total 
recommended adJUstment ot $~.~85.846 over estimated costs 
tor or·y l!H~2-83 ot $15,34\:.1,!:>49, bringing the total 
estimated worktare costs to :?17,63!1,39!:>. for additional 
1ntormation, which would detail expenditures by type ot 
service, rerer to Table III. (L) r·unds are provided to more 
accurately retlect the anticipated level ot need in SFY 
El83-84. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Assl.stance to Towns tor 

Weltare PUrposes 

Authorization ot Positions for a Pilot Program on the Use 
ot Primary physician Care- (L) The number ot authorized 
positions tor the department is increased by 4. This 
1ncrease is to allow statt for the planning ana development 
ot a pllot proyram on tne use ot primary physician care tor 
Medicaid reclpients. The program would restrict a recipient 
to a single primary care vhyslcian who would be paid a case 
management tee each month as well as the tees for services 
provided, The physician woula proviae or arrange all 
Me<11caid-coverea services except those deemed exempt by the 
CommlSSlOner but would have to otter 24-hour coverage, No 
treatment would be provided without authorization trom the 
11rimary care pnys1cian un.1ess a "true emergency exists". 
The primary care physician would have to agree that an 
emergency existed betore vayment tor hospital emergency 
room costs could be made. It is anticipated that the 
sav1nys trom tne proyram will or:rset the costs tor statt, 

Personal services 

Addition of 34 Part-Time Statt to Conduct Utilization 
Review Activities - (L) l:''unds are provided tor 34 ~art-time 
sta£t, at an avera<Je annual salary ot $11,765. Tnis 
ret.t.ects 20 vositions .:~quated to full-time. l'hese positions 
will be useo to conduct utilization review activities tor 
the cte~artment. Previously, $930,984 had been included 
under Other Expenses to allow tor the provision ot these 
services on a contractual basis. The department will submit 
quarterly reports on the operation and cost ettectiveness 
ot thl.s program to the Joi!"!.t Star..ding Com..-nittee on 
ApproJclriations and the uttice ot fiscal Analysis commencing 
october 1, 1983. 

0 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1,120. 6:.!6 
1,079,~74 
2,:wo,ooo 

4,'J70,91::16 

0 

4 

$ 0 

$ 2,053,2l::l5 

$ l,02b,80l 



Addition ot Positions for Monthly Reporting and 
Retrospective Budgeting - (L) Funds are provided tor 20 
~ositions at an average annual salary of $15,416 to 
accommodate monthly reporting and retrospective budgeting. 
Provisions of the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act 
of l9Ul required states to begin monthly reporting and 
retrospective budgeting tor all AFDC cases by March 31, 
1983. Connecticut has applied for a waiver exempting us 
from the reyuired review of 100% of the AFDC caseloact for 
monthly re~orting, Retrospective budgeting will be 
imwlemented for all Al''DC cases. The Department will 
initiate a monthly reporting program sometime in the fall 
tor th'e most error prone cases i.e,, those with earned 
income, unemployment compensation payments, workmen's 
compensation, or those cases with stepparent's applied 
income, The department will submit quarterly reports on the 
operation and cost et~ectiveness of this program to the 
Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and the Ottice 
at ~·1scal Analysis commencing OCtober 1, 1983. 

Personal Services 

Personal Services Expenditure Adjustment - (L) Fund1ng is 
reduced to more accurately reflect prOJected Personal 
.services rey_uirements in Si.''Y 1983-84 based upon uvdated 
ex~enditure data tor SFY 1982-83. 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses - Expenditure Update - ( L) l:''unding is 
reauced to retlect updated expenditure projections tor the 
tal lowing: 

1. The Transfer of Utilization Review Requirements -
~·unainy in tne amount of $930,984, which was 
anticipated to be required to pertorm utilization 
review tor Medicaid serv1ces, is removed. 
It was originally assumed that these activities 
would be conducted on a contractual basis, The 
department is now assuming resvonsibility for 
this operation under its Administrative 
Division, 

2. Updated Fuel and Utilities Projections -
Funding is reduced in the amount of 
$23,500 to hold anticipated fuel 
expenditures to the SFY 1982-83 level. 
In addition, the estimated expenditures 
for utilities are reduced by $35,000 
to reflect a 5% increase over SFY 1982-83 
costs. 

Other Expenses 

Expenditure Adjustment Due to Establishing a Refund of 
Collections Account in the Department of Human Resources -
(L) l:''und$ are reduced in the amount ot $:t90,000 aue to 
establishing a Retund of Collections account in the 
Department of Human Resources (DHR). Presently, any 
adJUstments of retunds for the DHR are transacted through 
the oevartment ot Income Maintenance's Adjustment ot 
N.ecoveries account. The majority ot: the DHR expenditures 
result trom the reimbursement of Title rv-o· (Child Support 

Welfare - 263 

20 308 ,3:l9 

($ 140, 197) 



264 - Welfare 

~ntorcement) collections. The DIM is estimated to require 
~542,~4~ in this account to m~et the obligations ot both 
oevartments in SI.<'Y 1982-83. Payments through January were 
~291,607, ot which $1UU,tl~U. or 35%, were tor the OIM's 
o:::xpenses. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
AdJUStment at Recoveries 

AFDC and General Assistance Henetit Increases - ( L) funcnng 
is provided to increase the tamily and adult standards by 
J% ettective July 1, 1Yi33. Tne yross cost to the state is 
.,stimated at !;>8,753,967 with tederal reimbursement 
proJected at $3,~tl2,3UY tor a net state cost of $~,471,65!3. 
VA 8'.;1-t$, JSS will implement this chanye, 

ThB three percent 1ncrease in the monthly standard at need 
tor A~'IJC will revise the benetit level tor that vrogram in 
Rey1on B as ind1cated below: 

Revision to the AfDC Btandard ot Need/Benetit Level 
Basea u~on a 3% welrare Increase 

Standard In Standard In 
Family t>i<:e tii.-'Y l9lj2-!.U tii.-'Y 1983-84 [8) 

' $358.17 $368.00 
3 :$'140.U1 :;;453.00 

$516.79 $532.00 

Tne standard tor tit<): 19!.1::1-!.14 has been rounaed aown due to 
the vrovisions ot the tederal Tax Equity and Piscal 
Responsibility Act ot 1982. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Aid to families with Dependent 

Chil.dren 
:::>tate Share 
Federal Bhare 
Total - General Fund 

Aid to i''amilles with Depenaent 
Children Unemployed Parent 

state Share 
r·ederal Share 
·rotal - General r·und 

Old Age Assistance 

Aid to the Bllnd 

Aid to the Disabled 

Medicaid 
State share 
t'tlderal tihare 
Total - General Fund 

~rant Payments To TOwns 
Assistance to Towns tor 

We!tare Purposes 

Expenditure AdJustment - Federal Funds Update - (L) The 
i>rOJected eX1Jenaiture o:t tecteral funds in Sl''Y 1983-84 is 
uvaated to ret.1ect a morB recent estimate of actual state 
awards. Reter to E'ootnote number 2 for actual funding 
levels by vroyram. 

Assistance to Re:tugees 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

290,000) 

$ 3,652,~L4 

$ 2,949,7=>0 
0 $ 0 0 $ {>,602,274 

$ 234,~69 

$ 189,75~ 
0 $ 0 0 $ 414,728 

' 216,34~ 

$ 3, ~49 

$ l46,63~ 

l57,LOO 
$ l42,b00 

0 0 0 $ 300,000 

$ 960,435 

<> 600,000) 

1,496 $ 826,635,374 24 $ 31,751,666 



Welfare - 265 

PA 83-575, •An Act concerning Medical Assistance Provided by Towns• - This law revises the state statutes pertaining to 
town medical assistance and establishes the responsibility ot municipalities tor General Assistance (G,A.) support to 
include; 1) those currently receiving G.A. benefits; 2) those who ~eet the eligibility criteria, but who are not 
currently receiving G.A. benefit~, and 3) those who are "medically needy"; i ,e., those who are unable to pay for a 
medical bill over a two year pe~iod. {Current Department of Income Maintenance policy ap~~ies a three year period as a 
reasonaole time trcune over which to pay medical expenses,) It would. also allow a ninety day period tor completion of an 
application for assistance and would increase the number .ot individuals who may apply tor assistance on behalt of a 
needy indl.vidual to include; 1) the persons irnmt;~<::\iate tamil-y, and 2) a meQ.ical vrovider., includin!p a physician or 
hospital. (Presently, hospitals must notify a town within seven days o~ admission in order to receive compensation trom 
day one ot treatment. If an application is not received within the seven day period, tne responsibilitY ot the town tor 
~ayment ot medical bills commences with the date of application.) 

It the individual tiling a claim tor assistance i~ unable to complete the appliction, bUt has mao~ a reasonable ettort 
to do so, the town shall accept an incomplete avplication. The Department ot· Income Maintenanc~ will establish by 
reguLation the criteria to be used in assessing reasonable eftort. In such pases the. state will reimburse normal G.A. 
benetits. tUrrent law does not establish specitic medical services which must be provi9ed Qy towns. The act identities 
those medical services Which must be provided by towns which WiLl be reimbursed by the state. These services include: 
{1) physician services; (2) hospital services; includi~g in-patient and out-patient care; {3) community clinic services; 
(~) pre~cription drugs, excluding over-the-counter drugs: (5) glasses; (6) hearing ai~s; (1) laOoratory and x-ray 
services; {ij) emergency oental services; {9) emergency medical tran&portation; (10) conva~escent home services for 
persons who were receiving such services paid tor by a town prior to Jan~ary 1, 1983; and {11) examinations, includ1ny 
psychological examination~ needed to determine employability for partic~pation in ~ wor~ program pursuant to section 
17-2e1a or requested by an attorney to establi~h the eligibility of a pe:r$on receiving General ASsistance benetits for 
tederal supplementary security income benefits pursuant to section 11-273o. 

'l'he act also allows a doctor or hosvital to furnish assistance before notitying the seJ.ectme·n and establishes that a 
verson trom out-of-state must meet the same eligibility criteria applied to state residents. Thl.s expands those 
eligible tor assistance by allowing any individual from out-of-state who talls sick and requires medical treatment to 
receive G.A. medical benefits. Previously, only those in automobile accidents were covered. 

The responsioiLities ot. municipalities tor supporting individuals who have left their town of origin in order to receive 
treatment in an institution is defined as follows: 1) if the individual is placed ·in a private non-state operated 
facility tne town ot origin is ~esponsible tor supporting the individual tor ninety days atter he leaves the 
l.nstitution; 2) if the individual leaves a state-operated facility the discharge planner is required to contact the town 
o~ oriyin and make arrangements tor the support of the individual by that town. ~he toWn would be responsible tor 
supportiny the discharged individual tor a period of ninety days. If the town is responsible for any portion ot the cost 
ot institutional treatment that town retains responsibility for support atter discharge. once again, liability ~or 
support by the town of origin is limited to ninety days. 

Also, State reimbursement to municipalities is mandated anytime a town is found liable ~or payment of medical assistance 
tor an individual by the court or through administrative procedures such as a fafr nearing. Presently, the state does 
not reimburse towns tor medical assistance it the individual was eligible for other forms of state assistance, i,e. 
Medicaio., or it the person aoes not meet the (G.A.) eligibility requirements. t'inally, the (lepqrtrnent is re(!Uired to 
arbitrate disputes which arise between two towns concerning responsibility for support, dratt regulations pertaining to 
many ot the new vrovisions ot this act and develop a uni~orm reporting mechanism which will provide sutticient data to 
analyz~ the cost ot implementing the new law. A report will be submitted to the Joint Standing Committee on 
Appro~riations in January, 1984, which will project the agency's estimate of the future tiscal impact. 

This law will have a minimal fiscal impact in SFY 1983-84 which cannot be determined _at this time. 'I'he cost/savings 
result from assiyning responsibility for support of individuals entering a state institution for the mentally i!L tor a 
ninety day period at.ter discharge. The remaining provisions ot this law will have no fiscal impact until SFY 1984-85. 

The implementation aate ot the law, other than tnose sections which aaaress residency ot disc~argea patients and those 
sections that would require the Commissioner ot Income Maintenance to develop regulations and a plan tor the 
implementation ot tne law·, is April 1, 1984. The stat,e will, theretore, not incur any signiticant costs until the 
~ollowing fiscal year as there is a three month lag in the billing for state reimbursement of expenditures by 
municipalities. It is anticipated that signiticant costs will occur in SFY 1984-85, when the law is implemented, aue to 
the standardization of medical services. Bowever, the magnitude ot any costs cannot be estimated through the use of 
existing data. 

PA 83-39, JSS "An Act concerning Rate setting and Payment procedures for Privately Operated conununity Residences and 
services for Mentally ~tarded persons• - This aCt establishes new state procedures for setting rates tor community 
resiaences tor the mentally retarded and making state payments on behalf of persons residing in such facilities. 
Specitically, the act: 

1) 

3) 

4) 

>l 

6) 

retains the Commissioner of Income Maintenance's authority to set rates for community residences but 
requires such rate-setting to be done in consultation with the Commissioner of Mental Retardation; 

requires, instead of the current single rate, the eStablishment ot two separate rates--one tor room and 
board and one tor other services incLuding direct care and habilitation; 

establishes new payment requirements which would limit entitlement to room and board for those eligible for 
the State supvlement Program and requires state payment tor any other se~vices only it th~ Department ot 
Mental Retardation {DMR) authorized the admission, 

requires an annual review and reauthorization process for persons authorized for admission by DMR; 

"grandtathers" in certain persons by deeming them authorized by DMR; 

establishes a statewide Project Review COmmittee to review all proposals for community living arrangements 
tor mentally retarded persons funded unaer the act and report its recommendations to the COmmissioner of 
Mental Retardation; 



266 - Welfare 

7) ~ermits the Commissioner ot Mental Retardation, prior to the opening of a community residence, to pay tor 
operating costs to be incurred up to 4~ days in advance of the initial admission ot residents by the 
tacility; 

~l establishes a procedure whereby the State may petition the superior Court for the appointment of a receiver 
tor a res1ctential tacility when certain conditions exist; 

~) reyuires the Commissioners at Income Maintenance and Mental Retardation to adopt regulations to implement 
certain provisions ot the act; and 

lU) requires reports to legislative committees on the act's implementation and fiscal impact, 

Adoption at this act is not anticipated to require any additional state expenditures beyond the appropriations provided 
to the De~artment ot Income Maintenance (DIM) and the Department of Mental Retardation (DMR) in SFY l983-ij4. SA 83-1, 
JSt:>, (the At.Jvropriations Act) includes !?700,000 in the OMR budget and anticipates an expenditure of $300,000 in the DIM 
budget tor the provisic;.ms of this act. 

This act would phase-in a rate setting structure by limiting the responsibility of the DIM for payments for room and 
board, with the remain1ny exvenses tor group home services being covered by the DMR. It is anticipated that the UIM 
would experience lower payments tor group home placements while the DMR would experience increased costs through the new 
Community kes1domce Program which w111 provide payment tor direct care and habil'itative services ottered by private 
community group homes. 

It 1s anticipated that payment by the DMk would be subject to the available appropriation. However, in future years, the 
anticivateo increasiny number ot vlacements in community yroup homes may require additional state apvropriations. Any 
addit1onal tunding requirements are expected to be partially ottset as a significant numoer of placements in new 
community group homes will come tram state-operated tacilities, thereby a11ow1ny tor bed reductions. 

It is also anticipated that sutticient 
authorizations tor group home placements 
years as tull compliance with the provisions 

statfing exists currently 
in Bf:o'Y 198j-l::S4. However 1 the 
ot this act is achieved. 

to conduct necessary placement reviews and 
DMR may require additional statf in subsequent 

Likewise, it 1s telt that adequate staft t:or developing regulations exists within both agencies; hence, no additional 
costs tor developing same will be required. 

At this 
tne DMJ{ 
:;tanding 
costs tor 

time, it is impossible to determine the impact of this act atter St>'Y 1983-84 as the services to be included in 
n;tes will b...: d,:.ined by reyulations which must be developed. However, a report will be submittea to the Joint 
Committee on Appropriations by January 17, 1984, which projects the responsible agencies• anticipated tuture 
the pro<,~ram. 

PA 83-34, JI)S "An Act Concerning Eligibility for AFDC Benetits" - The act makes several changes in the Aid to Families 
w.lth !)et-'endent Children (AJ:o'DC) 1-'royrarn pertoo11ning to the eligibility ot benetits tor, 1) students 19 to :n years ot age; 
2) strikers; and 3) pregnant women. It brings state statutes into contormance with provisions of the federal omnibus 
t)uaget l<.econciliation Act ot 1981 whicll required states to change their programs by: 1) oenying benefits to students 19 
to :.:1 years ot age; 2) denying benetits to strikers; and 3) limiting benefits ot pregnant women to the last trimester. 
It should be noted, however that a pregnant woman would still be eligible tor medical assistance (Medicaid) it she 1) 
woula be eligible tor Af'DC if her child had been born and living with her and 2)· the pregnancy is medically veritied as 
r<:t4U1rea by .t<:Jctl:1ral law. · 

The act also requires the Commissioner ot Income Maintenance to establish a state funded assistance program for students 
1~ to 21 years ot aye who are now prohibltea trom receiving benetits under A~DC due to the tederal changes. It should be 
noted that these individuals remain eligible tor medical assistance (Medicaid). 

Passage ot this act will not result 1n any addit1ona1 costs or sav1ngs to the state beyond the Appropr1ations included 
tor the Aia to ~·amilies with Dependent Children accounts included in the budget for the Department of Income 
Malntenance. l:iA tu-1, Jl:it:>, (the A~,Jpropriations Act), includes approximately $2,~!.!0 1 000 tor a state turided program tor 
19 to ~l year olas and approximtaely $l,8B2,437 was included to provide AFDC payments to pregnant women in their last 
trimester. No s~eciric calculation ot tne savings associated with eliminating coverage tor strikers is available, as 
tnis is anticipated to have minimal, it any, etfect on state expenditures. 

It should be noted that no tederal tinancial particlpation will be received on expenditures tor the state tuncted program 
tor 19 to 21 year olds. However, tederal reimbursement estimated at $841,031 in SI:'Y 1983-84 is anticipated to reduce the 
state cost ot providing s1:1rvices under Ai"DC to 1-'regnant women in their last trimester to $1,041,406. f'inally, it should 
be mentioned that SA 83-1 1 JSI:i, (the Appropritaions Act), includes tunding for the standards increase tor the 1!:1 to 21 
year o1as tnat would be eJ.iglble tor the state 1-'rogram. · 

PA 83-535 "An Act Concerning the Worktare Participation Percentages" - This act would defer the mandated phase-1n 
schedule tor towns 1-'ertaining to implementation ot the worktare ~rogram by increasing the phase-in schedule trom tour to 
tive years. It would also reauce the number of employable recipients who must be participating in the program a~ter tive 
years rrom !UU to 85 vercent. The Commissioner of Income Maintenance is required to develop "JOb slots 11 tor 25 percent 
ot th~ emvloyable worktare partic1pants in each town which has over 180 individuals in their program. Pr~v1ously. the 
state was responsible tor develo))ing 12 percent of the "job slots" for towns over 100 1 000. It the state ~ails to 
""stablish its quota ot "JOb slots", towns would be allowed a 2b percent, instead ot 12 percent, reimbursement credit. 
r'l.nally, 1t would re4uire state agencies to cooperate with the Commissioner in developing the 11 Job slots". 

MOt,Jtion ot this act has no tisca1 impact until SE'Y 1984-85. Previously, municipalities were required to have all 
'-"illvloyablB GBn<aral Assistance (G,A.) r:ecip1ents participating in worktare programs by December, 1984. This law removes 
tne tull participation requirements, {mandates that towns have 85% workfare participation) and allows an additional year 
{until uecember, lY!.!~) to reach the mandated participation !evels. This will result in a cost avoidance to the state 
<~t,Jproximating ~6;10,024 in Oli'Y 19B4-85, $~,421,403 in S~'Y 1985-86 and $1,403,396 in l)il'Y 1986-87 ana annually thereatter. 
Howev~r, it is important to note that these estimated savings are predicated on the assumption that the 1evel ot 
worktare ~articivation in towns will not exceed t.he minimal statutory requirements. Consequently, to the extent that the 



Welfare· 267 

-·ilill'iiber-o:t~worKt'"are-p-a--r t:i-ctpants-exce-ed.....aini-mai~equi-rements-,----sav·i"flgs--wi-l-l---be--£edueed~ •. ---------------------­

The tiscal impact resulting to municipalities will vary among the towns depending upon their caseloads and number of 
employable recipients receiving assistance. Assuming that towns will not exceed the minimal statutory workrare 
varticipation leve~s, additional costs for assistance approximating $409,500 in SFY 1984-85, $617,904 in BFY l985-H6, 
and $416,556 in SFY 1986-87 will be borne by the towns due to the loss of the state's 10% differential payment for 
worKtare. LiKewise, as partlcipation levels are reduced, towns will avoid expenditures associated with administration 
and incentive payments which are subsequently tully reimbursed by the state. These initial town expenditures which will 
now be avoided are af.JJ:lroximately $970,125 in SFY 1984-85, $1,463,844 in SF'Y 1985-86 and $968,841 in SFY 1986-87. 

PA 83-532 •An Act Authorizing the Commissioner of Human Resources to Make Grants for Emergency shelter services ~or 
Homeless IndividualsH This act allows towns to contract with a nonprofit organization to provide emergency shelter 
services for homeless individuals who are General Assistance (G.A.) ·recipients. Without the authorization of the 
Def.)artrnent ot Income Maintenance, emergency shelter services cannot exceed 14 days. An individual would not be eligible 
for emeryency shelter, however, if he has received such services in the prior three-month period. Ex~enditures tor the 
snelter services would be considered a cost which is reimbursable by the state under the G.A. program. The Commissioner 
of Income Maintenance is mandated to adopt regulations establishing requirements for the documentation of expenditures 
ana to set a max1mum reimbursable rate ot vayrnent for such services. The act would also allow the Commissioner of Human 
~esources to make grants, within available appropriations, ~o any public or private organization or agency to develop 
and maintain programs for emergency shelters tor home~ess individuals. 

1'o the extent that towns enter into contracts for such emergency shelter services reimbursable by G. A., there is a 
potential tor additional state costs which cannot be quantified at this time. It is impossible to dete~ine the number 
ot towns which will choose to contract for shelter services. Likewise, one cannot determine what, if any, services would 
nave been provided to individuals without the provisions ot this act. Any tOwn expenditures would, however, be subJeCt 
to state reimbursement of 90 to 100 percent, depending upon whether or not the person participates in the WOrkfare 
Olroyram. 

[1} It is anticipated that a total of $367.6 million in federal funds will be received by the department in fiscal year 
1983-84. Ot tnis amount, ~346.0 million is anticipated as the federal share of the department's public assistance grant 
expenditures; these amounts are detailed by grant account on the lines titled "Federal Share" in the Grant 
Payments-Other Than Towns section above. 

[2] In addition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column a deficiency appropriation of !?46,720 1 :t00 was 
vrovided. This included ~29,244,765 - for Medicaid, $2,026,299 tor Aid to Families with Dependent Children, $2 1 079,226 
tor Aid to ~·amil.ies with Dependent Children - unemployed Parent, $2,145,573 for Aid to Disabled, $1:SOO,ooo tor the 
Individual and Family Grant Program (Uood damage grants), and $10,424,337 for Assistance to Towns tor Weltare Purposes. 
The increased avpropriation has been retlected in the "Bstimated ExJ:lenditure 1982-83" column. 

[3] In S~'Y 19!:13-84 $40,000,000 is estimated to be availab.l.e to tne state under the tederal Low Income Energy Assistance 
Block Grant for the purpose of providing emergency energy assistance to low income persons. Thls is approximately 
$1,983,000 nigher than the estimate in the SI.<'Y 1983-84 Budget. In the Budget, the sum ot ~>18 1 566,960 is indicated as the 
estimated share of the Deyartment of Income Maintenance for individuals receiving assistance under At'DC and the adUlt 
programs. This sum 1ncludes $1,280,000 for administration and an estimated $17,286,960 for tuel assistance. 

Federal Funds 
~esettlement 
Cuban-Haitian 

are also received under PL 96-212, the Retugee Act of 1980, in the amount ot $2,350,000 for the Rerugee 
Programs and PL 96-2L2, the Refugee Bducational Assistance Act ot 1980, in the amount ot $50,000 tor the 
Program, 

( 4} t'ederal 
Act ot 191:Sl 
reduct ions in 

matching funds to each state were reduced by changes included in the federal omnibus Budget Reconciliation 
by three percent in l."t'Y 82, four vercent in FFY 83, and tour and one-half percent in FFY 84. These 

vayments can be reduced by one percent for each quarter in a year under each of the tollowing conditions. 

{1) The state has a qualitied hosvital cost review program in operation. The regulations detine a "qualified" 
program as meeting the following criteria: 

{a) the program was in effect July 1, 1981, and at the beginning ot the quarter when the reduction is 
lowered: 

(b) the J:lrogram is operated directly by the state; 

{c) the program applies to substantially all non-federal acute care hospitals; 

(d) the yrogram 
75 llercent 
Medicare; 

reviews all non-Medicare revenues or expenses for. inpatient hospital services, or at least 
ot all revenues or expenses for inpatient hosvital services, including those under 

(e) the tiecretary ot HHS has been assured that the state's program provides equitable treatment to all 
payers, hospital employees and hospital patients; and 

(t) the state's rate ot increase in aggregate inpatient hospital costs per capita or per admission on a 
ca!endar year basis ffiust be at least two percentage points lower than the rate ot increase in all 
states without qualifying programs as determined by data tabulated by the state. 

(2) The state has an unemployment rate equal to or exceeaing 150 percent of the national average. 

(3) The state demonstrates recoveries ot Medicaid funds, a result of fraud and abuse initiatives, that are equa~ 
to one percent ot the tederal share ot total expenditures. In Ft'Y 82 only, states were allowed to count 
recoveries from third party liability efforts. 



268 - Welfare 

In addition to the above, states may lower the reduction they tace if the total federal Medicaid tundiny ot the state's 
vro~ram ralls below a Sf:.lElCitied target amount tor a year. The target tor Ft'Y 1981 was equal to 109 percent ot each 
state's estimate, received by HHS before April 1, 1981, of the amount ot federal funding it needed for ¥FY 81. The 
target amounts tor l-'l-'Y 83 and ~'fo'Y 84 are ey_ual to the fo'FY 82 target amount, increased or decreased by the same 
f:.lercentaye as the increase or decrease in the index of the medical care expenditure component ot the consumer price 
inaex. 

lSl The Governor, in his proposed Fiscal Year 1981-82 budget, recommended the termination ot the Connecticut Assistance 
and Medical Aid Program tor tne Disabled {CAMAD). Concurrently, Pro~osed ~ills 6198, 51::112 ana 1134 were riled with the 
Joint ~tanding Committee on Human Services calling for the termination of the program, However, none of these bi.t!s were 
retJOrtea out ot the Human tiervices Committee. Subsequently, the Appropriations Committee reported out S~B 1272, "An Act 
Concerniny Programs Administered by the Department ot Income Maintenance" which called tor the termination of the 
program ettect1ve July 1, 1981, and prohibited the Commissioner of Income Maintenance tram accepting app.tications ~or 
the program Ut~On j,lassage of the bi!l. It was anticipated, and tunds were included for, the transter o.f the CAMAD 
case.toad to Assistance to Towns tor Weltare Purposes {General Assistance), However, SSB 1272 was deteated in tne Senate. 
~ubsequent.ty, an amendment was attached to S!:iB 551::19 "An Act Concerning the Funding of the M'DC and General Assistance 
Programs" wh1ch t~rOvldea tor the termination of CAMAD, ettective August 1, 19tH, with apvlications discontinued July 1, 
191::11. This bill as amended, passed both in tne senate and House ot Representatives thereby terminating the program. 
l'here~ore, tne actua.t expen<Htures tor S.fY 1981-82 represent those tunds necessary tor the operation ot the vrogram in 
July, 191::12 1 and ~or the "close-out" ot any remaining obligations, 

t6J BA 1::13-7~, "An ACt Concern1ng Payments by the Department of Mministrative Services" vrovided ~500 to the Department 
ot Income Maintenance tor ~ergency Energy Assistance in fiscal year 1980-81. Th~s appropriation was necessary to 
e~tablish an account tor the proyram and thereby assure that a mechanism existed which would enable the state to 
allocate General fund monies tor assistance. Subsequently, an aoditional $l,OOO,UOO was transterreo trom the MeOlCald 
account to re:r:.tect anticipateo ex~enditures in tiscal year 1980-t:ll. rn Bf'Y 1!:181-82 the $t1UO appropriation was retained. 
ttowever, the expenditures indicated retlect benefits due applicants tor assistance made in AJ,Jril an.d May of sn: 1980-lH. 
In J:;.l:'x l98l-ij2 no ~eryency Energy Assistance proyram was operated, as tull tunding tor public assistance energy needs 
was obtained trom the tederal Low income ~nergy Assistance tllock Grant. 

{7] l'he Individual and fi'amily Grant (IfG) ~rogram revresents that portion ot the tederai Disaster .keliet vrogram which 
provides assistance to disaster victims with necessary expenses or serious needs which are not met by other governmental 
proyrams or other means such as insurance. Tnis 1-~royram also included a provision tor limited home re~airs. 

The program was opened last summer in resJ,Jonse to the federal declaration ot a state ot emergency in areas aftected by 
heavy ra1ns and ~loooing during the June 4-7, 1982 storms. A 25% state match was required. At the request ot the 
Governor, the tederal government advanced tederal funds to the State for the program until the Legislature was in 
reyu.tar sess1on. The amounts snown under the estimated expenditure column represent the total cost o~ assistance 
~rovided indicating the teoeral share, and the 25 percent state match. 

(BJ 'l'he basic grant lncludes ex~enses tor toad, clothing, personal items, supplies, fuel, electricity, heat and special 
neeos. Oth~r expenses such as medical assistance, energy a~sistance, food stamps etc. supplement this award. 



Welfare· 269 

__________________ Jal>J._e__li _______________________ _ 

Kate Increases for the Major Components of the Medicaid Program 

Provider Type 

HOSpitals-
Inpatient Care 
outvatient care 

Sheltered Workshops 
~ome Hea!th Agencies 
Lony-Term care 

Agency Request 
t'Y 1963-84 
% Increase 

13.9 
13.9 
10.0 
lU.O 
10.5 

Governor• a 
Reconunended 

FY 1983-84 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
1!>.0 
10.0 

Expenditures by Type of service 

t:»ervice 

H.osp i tals- In 
Patient 

HOSt)itals-Out 
Patient 

Physicians 
Dentists and 
Dental Clinics 

Drugs 
Ambulances and 

'!'axis 
Appliances, 

Private Clinics 
and Labs, Town 
~eimbursement, 

MiscelJ..aneous 
Optometrists, 
Opticians, 
!::ipecial 
Nursing, Home 
Health Care, 
J:-;PSDT 

Medicare Part B-

Estimated 
1982-83 

25' 058,077 
zo,ooo,639 

4,:.!29,274 
19,529,278 

4,579,071 

ll,363,027 

6,311,492 

Premiums 1,706,:t44 
Capitation fees-

HMO 262,000 
Conva.t.escent 

Homes, Inter­
MeCiiate care 
~'acilities, 

Chronic 
Disease 
Hospital Z40,573,:tl5 

:tetunds ana 
AdJustments (2,344 1 110) 

Hospital 
Retroactive (1 1 646,000) 

Medicaid­
Pilot ProJect 
tor Special 
E:ducation 
Total­
Expenditures 
by Type ot 
Service $417,863,471 

r'ederal share 
Net State Cost 

Requested 
1983-84 

H02,624,800 

2Y,248,937 
20,480,276 

4,328 1 2Y5 
20,782,068 

~.151,091 

6,877,409 

1,876,868 

26813711733 

{2,414,433) 

(1,500,000) 

$467,748,532 

Governor 1 s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

$102,071,000 

28,338, 000 
20,150,000 

4, 200,000 
20,022,000 

5,000,000 

11,748,000 

8,300,000 

2,060,000 

1,200,000 

265,001,000 

{2,100,000) 

2,200,000 

$468,790,000 
230,000,000 

$238,790,000 

Appropriation 
F~ 1983-84 
% Increase 

13.9 
13.9 
10.0 
10.0 
13.5 

Appropriation 
1983-84 

$105,143,475 

31,614,088 
20,851,9~H 

4, 527,596 
22,185,139 

4,767,240 

11,985,251 

7,177,78Y 

1,833,143 

70,605 

274,300,000 

(5,515,097) 

2,200,000 

$481,000,000 
239,548,000 

$241,452,000 

The tundin~ level indicated 
increase in medical payments 
pursuant to PA 83-8, JSS, 

does not include the estimated $300,000 
resulting from the welfare increase provided 



270 - Welfare 

Table II 

Statistics on Maintenance Payments for 
Major PUblic Assistance Grant Programs 

Aiel to t'ami­
J.ies With De­
vendent Chil­
dren 
avg, monthly 

Actual 
1981-82 

cost per case $391.67 
avy. month.1y 
paid caseJ.oaa 44,000 

Aio to ~·ami-

lies With De­
blenoent Chil­
dren - unem­
ployed Parent 
avg. monthly 
cost per case $51~.1~ 

avg, monthly 
blaid caseJ.oaa 1,110 

O.l.d A.Je 
Assistance 
avg, monthly 
cost per case $162.06 
avy, monthly 
paid caseloao 5,101 

Aid to the 
l:llino 
avg. monthly 
cost per case $126.tl9 
avg. monthly 
paid caseJ.oao 85 

Aio to tne 
D1sab..teo 
avy. monthly 
cost per case $170.2~ 

avg. montuly 
paid caseload 6,429 

Estimated 
1982-83 

$420.00 

42,006 

$539 0 uo 

1,498 

$172.'::17 

s, 356 

$144.77 

"' 

Agency 
ProJected 

1983-84 

$420.00 

42,751 

$537. uo 

1,70::1 

J;>l70.28 

6,079 

$152.10 

"' 

$20o.:n 

Governor 
ProJected 

1983-84 

$420.00 

42,:,oo 

$539.00 

1,676 

$180.45 

6,157 

$135.76 

•• 

$196. :n 

6,793 

Appropriated 
Projected 

1983-84 

$434.21 

42,950 

$554.55 

2' 149 

$174.34 

6,033 

$155.41 

89 

:;;:aa.aa 

The prOJeCtE:ld level ot the averaye monthly cost per case includes the 
weltare increase provided pursuant to PA 38-8, J~~. 



Table III 

Expenditures Under Assistance to Towns for 
Welfare Purposes by Type of Service 

Gross ~xpenditure 
ot Towns by Type 
ot Pervice 

Protess ional ~·ees 

uutctoor t<eJ.iet 
A!msnouses 
lieneraJ. HOSJ!ltals 
~urial !:;xpenses 
Convalescent 

HOS1Jl tals 
Incentive Grant -

Work. tare 
Total Town Bxpenctitures 

state Reimbursements at 
•o• 

State l<eimbursement at 
100% 

worKrare Aominlstration 
Costs 

Reimbursement unaer Sec, 
17-:t92a ( CGS) 

Gross ~eimbursernent 
Less Recoveries 
LeSS AC1JUStments 

Net State Bxpenditures 
Assistance to 1bwns tor 
weltare Purposes 

Agency 
Requested 

1983-84 

$ 7,:.1.46,920 
S:t,l67,0B3 

38 ,:.!58 
1::1,775,791 

292,929 

1,340,738 
$69,861,719 

$46,945,575 

17,569,101 

2,389,695 

$66,904,371 
5,967,114 
2,000,000 

$58,937,257 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

:;> 6,873,620 
50,42B,ltSO 

36.~1:!3 
8,372,1:!26 

283,165 

22,725 

1,340,738 
:;>67,358,237 

:;>43,748,133 

ll:l,749,20U 

2,389,695 

:;>64,81:!7,028 
5,967,114 
2,000,000 

$56,919,914 

The tundinQ level indicated does not include 
increase in assLstance payments resulting from 
provided pursuant to PA 83-8, JSB. 

the 
the 

Appropriation 
1983-84 

$ 6,950,000 
53,700,000 

244,523 
7,69-6,142 

405, 20~ 

6!::1,957 

1,300,950 
$70,365,781 

$45,488,548 

19,822,950 

3,087,000 

$68,398,498 
6,898,498 
1,500,000 

$60,000,000 

estimated $960,435 
we1tare increase 

Welfare· 271 



272- Welfare 

SOLDIERS', SAILORS', AND MARINES' FUND 
6301 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1961-82 

POSITION SUMfo!AN.Y 
General Fund 
Other l:'unas 

Permanent t'ull-Time 19 
otners 1::4,uatect to ~·ul1-'1'ime 1 

1115 OPERATING ~UDGET 
001 Personal services· ;!75,967 
00:.! otner t:XJ,)enses 148,937 
uo; t:yuipment 2,582 
o~x Other Current Bxt>enses 1,971,000 

999 Agency Total - Soldiers', Sailors' , 
and Marines• r·und Ill 2,398,486 

Agency Grand Total 2,398,486 

BUDGET BY ~'UNCTION 

Administration 0/19 
Personal l:;lervices :n5,!:167 
Other Expenses 148,937 
Otner Current l!:xpenses 
Awara Payments to Veterans 1,971,000 

Total - Soldiers', Sailors', 
and 'Marines' t-·una Ill 2,395,904 

EQUIPMENT 
l::>olaiers •, tiailors', and 

Marines' r·und 2.~82 

Agency Grand Total 2, 398,486 

GOVERNOK'S BUUGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes 
Personal ::;ervices 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - Boldiers', Sailors' 1 

Marines' f'und 

Expenditure AdJUStment - Equipment - (G) It is recommended 
tnat tunas to contract tor mini-computer services be 
eliminated as this is a non-recurring one-time expense. 

Equil:)ment 

£xpenditure Adjustment - Award Payments to Veterans - (G) 
Acidltional tunds are recommended to more accurately retlect 
tne pro;ected caseload. 

Other Current ~xpenses 
Award Payments to Veterans 

Expenditure Adjustment - Other Expenses- (L) funds in the 
amount ot $3,091 are provided to adjust the expenditure 
base tor :::;~·~ HtLI.-ij3 used to calculate the level ot need in 
Bl>'Y 1983-84. This includes an additional $1,075 tor 
telephone usage, $1,016 tor rental and $1,000 for postage, 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

19 19 19 
1 1 1 

318,414 299,056 354,740 
175,560 190,000 209.378 

22,900 27 ,ooo 4,400 
2,000,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 

2,516,874 :.!,816,056 2,868,518 

2,516,874 2,816,056 2,868,518 

0/19 0/19 0/19 
318,414 299,056 354,740 
175,560 190,000 209,3713 

2,000,000 2,300,000 2,300,000 

2' 49 3, 97 4 2,789,056 2,864,118 

22,900 27 ,ooo 4,400 

2,516,874 2,816,056 2,868,518 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

19 $ 2,516,874 

$ 36,326 
29, 26S 
1,550) 

$ 64,044 

( $ 19,400) 

300,000 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

19 19 
1 1 

354,740 354,740 
204,828 :.:!07,919 

1,950 1,950 
2,300,000 2,300,000 

2,861,518 2,864,609 

2,861,518 2,864,609 

0/19 0/19 
354,740 354,740 
204,82ti 207,919 

2,300,000 2,300,000 

2,859,561:1 2,862,btl9 

1,950 1,950 

2,.861,.518 2,864,609' 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 



Welfare· 273 

Other Expenses 3,091 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 19 $ 2,861,518 0 $ 3,091 

[1} The Soldiers', Sailors', and Marines• Fund is a trust fund authorized by the General Assembly in 1919 to provide 
tem!;)orary financial assistance to needy veterans. Book value of the fund, as of April 30, 1983, is t;;40,718,000. 
A~propriated tunds are derived from the interest earned tram the investment of the principal of the trust fund by its 
trustee, the State Treasurer. Appropriations are made from the tund to this agency tor its operating expenses and tor 
award payments to veterans, and to the Veterans• Home and Hospital for burial expenses and headstones for indigent 
veterans. In 1983-84, $195,000 is appropriated to the Veterans' Home and Hospital, bringing total appropriations from 
this tund to $3,059,609, while the net interest income estimated to be available for expenditure in tiscal 1983-84 is 
$3,100,000. 

It should be noted that the Appropriations Act for 1979-80 changed the manner in which the amortized losses tram the 
sale of investments are retlected, In the "Report on State Treasurer, Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1976 .. , the Auditors ot 
Public Accounts recommended that the losses ot trust funds (which are amortized over a period ot 10 years) be charged 
ayainst the interest income of the tunds, so that the principal would not be reduced, since it was anticipated that this 
would create some problems tor certain agencies which utilize this income, this recommendation was not implemented until 
the 1!;179-80 fiscal year, For tiscal year 1983-84, the estimated gross income of the fund ot $3,500,000 has been reduced 
oy $400,000, the 1983-84 estimated amortized losses, providing a net estimate of income of the tund available tor 
ex~enditure at $3,100,000. 



274_- Education, Museums, Libraries 

001 
U02 

oos 

999 

021 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
7001 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.:al f'und 

Permanent ~·ull-Time 
others Etauatea to ~·ull-'l'ime 

other funds 
Permanent full-Time 
Ot,her.s B(Juated to 1-'ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
other Exvenses 
Other Current ~xpenses 
J::quipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
uther Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund (11 

Aoditional ~·unds Available 
l.''e<tet::"al Contributions [21 
vocational Education Bxtension 

l''und [3} 
vocational Education Industt::"ies 

l"und [4] 
Bond Funds [ SJ 
Tuition !':E!fault Assur.ance Fund [6] 

Agency Grand Total 

l:lUDGE'r BY FUNCTION 
Office of Management and Budget 

Pet::"sonal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General f'und 

Educational Administration 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Genecal ~·und 
l."eder.al Contcibutions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Elementary and Secondary Education 
Persona! Services 
other. Expenses 

Total - Gener.al l.'·und 
t'eder.al Contributions 

Total - All l''unds 

vocational Technical schools 
Personal services 
Other.: Expenses 

Total - General r'und 
Federal Contributions 
vocational Education Industr.ies 

Fund 
vocational Eaucation Bxtension l''un 

Total - All Funds 

Vocational and Adult Education 
Personal Ser.vices 
Other. Expenses 

Total - Gener.:al Fund 
federal Cont:n.butions 
Tuition Detault Assu.rance Fund 

Total - All f'unds 

Jobs for Connecticut youth -
High Technology 
Other Cur.rent Expenses 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

11546 
153 

641 
22 

3010281046 
8,2801100 

0 
689,508 

7,544,977 
447,:no,o5s 

0 

11592 
145 

642 
24 

31,010,500 
10,705,000 

0 
789,000 

8,445,000 
5,04,689,772 

0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

1,!:192 
76 

643 
22 

33,119,269 
10,544,425 

0 
789,000 

8,445,000 
507,064,772 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

1, 682 
131 

630 
22 

37,360,000 
12,195,600 

0 
884,900 

10,001,500 
648,250,000 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

1,644 
101 

b30 
22 

36,176, ~00 
10,997,500 

250 ,ooo 
862,000 

8,416,000 
547,840,000 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

1,644 
101 

630 
22 

37,476,500 
10,175,800 

250,000 
834,750 

8,676,7!:10 
566,471,640 

25,000 

493,852,689 555,639,272 559,962,466 708,692,000 604,542,000 623,910,440 

102,603,874 

367.309 

2,105,169 
2,656,746 

7,890 

601,593,677 

73/55 
l,062,5:l5 

870,061 
1,932,586 

50/32 
Y41,413 
504,114 

1,445,527 
1,303,109 
2,748,636 

44/51 
1,161,805 

377,57S 
1, 539,380 
3,003,951 
4,543,331 

1348/92 
26,313,467 

6, 398.609 
32,712,076 
3,544,896 

2, 105,169 
367,309 

38,729,450 

31/51 
548,836 
129,741 
678,577 

4,126,124 
7,890 

4,812,591 

0 

102,402,000 

256,000 

2,415,000 
1,150,000 

10,000 

661,872,272 

80/S5 
1.178,000 
11167,100 
2,345,100 

38/54 
952,000 
703,700 

1,655,700 
1,576,500 
3,232,200 

45/49 
1,199,000 

330,400 
1,529,400 
2,972,200 
4 t 501 1600 

1401/94 
26,503,000 

8,328,600 
34,831,600 

1,306,100 

2,415,000 
256,000 

38,808,700 

28/51 
842 I 500 
175,200 

1,017,700 
3,l:l43,700 

10,000 
4, e 71,400 

0 

98,674,993 104,~24,497 104,224,500 105,4241500 

256,000 

2,415,000 
1,150,000 

75,000 

460 ,ooo 

2,650,000 
1,000,000 

10,000 

460,000 

2,0~0,000 
1,000,000 

10 ,ooo. 

460,000 

2,650,000 
1,000,000 

10,000 

662,533,459 817,036,497 712,886,500 733,454,940 

76/~S 
1,369,131 
1,249,100 
2,618,231 

46/32 
1,159,215 

603,700 
1,762,915 
1,235,351 
2,998,266 

42/51 
1,285,758 

348,400 
1,634,158 
3,377,609 
5,011,767 

1401/94 
28,498,076 

8,168,025 
36,666,101 
3,308,594 

2,415,000 
256,000 

42,645,695 

27/51 
807,089 
175,200 
982,289 

2,074.160 
7 5, 000 

3,131,455 

0 

78/50 
1,629,459 
1,466,000 
3,095,459 

56/27 
1,577,244 

807,000 
2,384,244 

966,805 
3,351,049 

47/48 
1, 457,272 

646,360 
2,103,632 
5,193,094 
7,296,726 

1466/86 
32,186,123 

9 1 0441 200 
41,230,323 

2,6ti3,160 

21650,000 
460,000 

47,023,483 

35/47 
l,OS8,490 

232,040 
1,290,530 
3,986,745 

10,000 
5,287,275 

0 

73/50 
1,518,000 
1,341,000 
2,859,000 

50/27 
1,455,000 

611,700 
2,066,700 

966,800 
3,033,500 

44/4B 
1,395,SOO 

339,300 
1,734,800 
5,193,100 
6,927,900 

1446/86 
31,459,000 

8,494,700 
391953,700 

2,683,200 

2,6~0,000 

460,000 
45,746,900 

31/47 
899,000 
no,soo 

1,109,800 
3,986,700 

10,000 
5,106,500 

250 ,ooo 

73/50 
1, 518.000 
1,340,949 
2,858,949 

!>0/27 
1,455,000 

611,700 
2,066,700 
1,166,800 
3,233,500 

44/48 
1,395,500 

339,265 
1,734,765 
5,393,100 
7,U7,865 

1446/86 
32,759,000 

7,673,407 
40,432,407 

2,B83,:wo 

2,650,000 
460,000 

46,425,607 

31/47 
899,000 
210.479 

1,109,479 
4,186,700 

10,000 
5,306,179 

250.000 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 275 

----------.,.,"*t"u>aTl--------=•tmatecr--~efnCy-------------uove-rrro-r·t-a--App"X."o~------

601 

602 

Vocational Rehabilitation 
feder.al contributions 

COll_ective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Servic~s 

Less: Turnover - Personal _ser.vices 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Vocational Rehabilitation 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Amer.ican scnool tor. the Deaf 

&OS Connecticut Educational Telecom­
munications Corporation 

607 

608 

701 

704 

706 

708 

709 

710 

711 

Regional Educational Services 

omnibus Educational Grants for 
State supported Schools 

Adult COr.rectional Fund 
Federal contr.ibutions 

Connecticut Alliance tor Ar.ts 
Education 

Federal Contributions 

Children in Institutions for. 
Neglected and Delinquent 

Federal Contributions 

Handicapped Children in State 
Operated & supported Schools 

Federal Contributions 

Training Professional Personnel in 
the Education of the Handicapped 

Federal Contributions 

Regional Community/Education/Work 
councils-NMI 

J:'ederal Contributions 

Manpower services 
Federal Contributions 

career. Intor.mation Delivery System 
Federal Contributions 

Veteran's Eoucation Administration 
Federal Contributions 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
school Building Grant & 
Inter.est Subsidy Program (sec, 1 & 8) 

vocational Agr.icuitur.e 

~ducational Pr.ogr.ams for. 
Disadvantaged Children 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Special Education 

Transportation of School Children 

Adult l:!ctucation 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All t·unds 

Education of Children Residing 
in Tax Exempt State Property 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

11,38!1,670 

0 

0 -

2,161,232 
1,144,450 
3,305,682 

2,900,000 

825,000 

625,000 

1,033,745 

512,770 

53 

106,500 

1,702,490 

7,073 

7.500 

2,677 

10,928 

42 

13,615,881 

1,633,150 

5,000,000 
22,154,770 
27,154,770 

77,056,564 

23.226,729 

508,091 
0 

508,091 

889,021 

10,970,000 

736,000 

400,000 

2,250,000 
1, 2!JO,OOO 
3,530,000 

2,900,000 

975,000 

625,000 

1,695,000 

622,000 

0 

110,100 

2,435,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12,500,000 

1,900,000 

0 
24,578,000 
24,578,000 

88,300,000 

27,410,000 

1.700,000 
1,269,000 
2,969,000 

800,000 

{as of 2/83) 

13,709,930 15,334,936 15,334,900 15,534,900 

0 

0-

2,250,000 
1,248,622 
3,498,622 

2,900,000 

975,000 

625,000 

1,695,000 

0 

0 

0 

1,957,234 

86,520 

17,500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

548,5ij8-

3,500,000 
692,014 

4,192,014 

3,128,000 

1,050,000 

1,075,000 

1,248,500 

0 

0 

0 

1,957,234 

86,520 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

550,000-

2,380,500 
692,000 

3,072,500 

3,068,000 

1,031,500 

687,500 

1,248,500 

0 

0 

0 

1,957,2{)0 

86,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

550,000 

2,950,000 
892,000 

3,842,000 

2,900,000 

1,017,000 

661,250 

1,148,500 

0 

0 

0 

1,957,200 

86,600 

0 

0 

0 

0 

12,810,000 10,750,000 10,750,000 10,750,000 

1,900,000 

0 
0 
0 

2,090,1}00 

0 
0 
Q 

2,090,000 

0 
0 
0 

2,090,000 

0 
0 
0 

87,8oo;ooo 118,70o,ooo ~p1,1oo,ooo 100,769,206 

27,500,000 34,000,000 

1,700,000 1,870,000 
0 0 

1,700,000 1,870,000 

800,000 400,000 

33,000,000 

1,870·,000 
0 

1,870,000 

800,000 

33,000,000 

1,870,000 
0 

1,870,000 

aoo,ooo 



276 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

712 

71J 

714 

Adult Basic Eoucat1on 
~·eder.al Contr.ibutions 

Tot:al - All J.<\lndS 

Health & Weltar.e Ser.vices tor. 
Pupils Attending pdvate Schools 

Child Nutr.1tion Pr.ogr.ams 
J.<'eder.'al Contr.ibutions 

Total All Funds 

Impr.ovement ot Educational 
o~por.tunities ot Disaovantaged 
Chi ldr.en 

71~ Educational ~4ualization Gr.ants 
to Towns 

Bilingual 8ducation 
~·eder.al Contr.ibutions 

Total - All Funds 

8tate Gr.ant Commitments tor. 
~chool Constr.uction 

l:lond Funds 
Total - All Funds 

Compensator.y 8ducation 

~etr.aining Teacher.s tor. Cr.itical 
Shortage Areas 

~lock Gr.ant Chapte1: I 
Feder.al Contr.ibutions 

Block Gr.ant Chapter. II 
1-'eder.al Contr.ibutions 

car.eer. r::ctucation Incentive Act 
r·ecter.al Contt'ibutions 

sex Deseyt'eyation 
~·ectet'al· Contr.ibutions 

Nace Desegr.egation 
~·ecter.al Contt'ibutions 

National or.iyin I.>eseyceyation 
1-'edet'al Contr.ibutions 

Naugatuck valley Community Planning 
Pr.OjSCt 

Feder.al Contr.ibutions 

~·ecter.al ~chool Llbrar.y 
Hesour.ces Pr.ogt'am 

feder.al Contr.ibutions 

~oucational Amendment Act ot 1978 
~·ecter.al Contr.ibutions 

Connecticut Right to ltead 
1.-'eder.al contr.ibutions 

~asic ~kills Imvr.overnent-Title II 
~·ecter.al Contr.ibutions 

Mi~r.ator.y Chilctr.en's Pr.oyr.ams 
~·e<Jer.al cont-r.ibutions 

~~ecial Grant tor. Ur.ban and 
kura l OChOOlS 

feder.al Contr.ibutions 

r;oucational Improvement tor. 
Handica~ped Children and Early 
Cnildhood Incentive Gr.ant 

federal Contributions 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

~:ts,ooo 

1,164. 257 
1,689,257 

5,401,419 

2,363,061 
20,136,130 
28,499,191 

195,500 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

0 
0 
0 

6,000,000 

2,200,000 
23,200,000 
25,400,000 

209,772 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

0 
0 
0 

6,000,000 

2,200,000 
24, ?e6, 592 
26,986,592 

2091712 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

0 
0 
0 

6,600,000 

2,:t09,000 
27,128,000 
29,337,000 

231,000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

0 
0 
0 

6,ooo,ooo 

2,209,000 
27,128,000 
29,337,000 

231,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

0 
0 
0 

6,400,000 

2,209,000 
27,L!8,000 
29,337,000 

209,772 

306,016,219 344,800,000 344,~00,000 435,000,000 357,900,000 377,769,702 

1,620,000 
8,968 

1,628,968 

9,25ij,823 
2,656,746 

11,915,569 

0 

0 

0 

0 

99,966 

10. 113 

8,494 

81144 

265 

2,520 

3,291,801 

1,023 

55,241 

2,121,021 

7,712 

12,200,534 

1,620,000 
5,000 

1,625,000 

13,100,000 
1,150,000 

14,250,000 

4,150,000 

0 

0 

0 

109. 300 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

:t,a5o,ooo 

0 

0 

2,786,400 

0 

13,641,000 

1,620,000 
7 ,ooo 

1,627 ,ooo 

15,575,000 
1,150,000 

16,725,000 

4,150,000 

1,800,000 
8,000 

1,808,000 

27,500,000 
1,000,000 

28.500,000 

7,000,000 

1,800,000 
ij,OOO 

1,808,000 

25 t 100, 000 
1,ooo,ooo 

26,100,000 

4,390,000 

1,713,960 
1:1,000 

1,721,960 

24,~00,000 

1,ooo,ooo 
25,500,000 

4,390,000 

0 100,000 0 0 

20,658,404 20,658,404 20,658,400 20,6~8,400 

4,782,144 4,71:12,144 4.7~2,100 4,7~2,100 

11~.750 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

44, 138 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

2,251,633 2,019,000 2,019,000 

0 0 0 0 

12,479,539 1:t,245,668 12,245,700 12,245,700 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 277 

Actual Est1mated Agency Gove:cnor•s APp:co-
Expendi tu:ce App:copriated Expenditure Request Recommended pdation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

Indochinese Refugee Children Program 
Federal Contributions 665 0 0 0 0 0 

Gifted and Talented Children 
Resour.ce Networ.king 

r·ede:cal Contributions 1, 220 0 0 0 0 0 

Gir:ted and Talented-Minimum 
federal Contributions 47,232 0 0 0 0 0 

Gifted and Talented-Competitive 
Federal Contributions 65,895 0 0 0 0 0 

Trade ReadJustment Pr.ogram 
Feder.al Contributions 47,545 0 0 0 0 0 

Compr.ehensive Employment and 
Training Act of 1973 

Federal Contributions 1,760,351, 1,990,000 1,584,753 1, 426,277 1,4:.:!6,300 1,426,300 

vocational ~ucation Amendments 
ot 1976 

Federal Contributions 5,238,352 5, 997,000 4,269,130 4,766,1!::13 4,766,;wo 4,766,200 

::>tate Occuva tional Intormation 
Coordinating Committee 

Federal Contributions 4,335 0 0 0 0 0 

CETA~- Youth 
~·ederal Contributions 1,537 0 0 0 0 0 

Life Skills Training 
Federal Contributions 6,098 0 0 0 0 0 

Job Readiness Tr.aining 
Feder.al Contr.ibutions 220,147 140. 000 197,011 177,310 177,300 177,300 

Car.eer Infor.mation Delivery System 
f'eder.al Contr.ibutions 9,181 0 0 0 0 0 

Urban Youth 
Io'ederal Contr.ibutions 324,266 301,000 0 0 0 0 

Atfir.mative Action Officer. 
Feder.al Contr.ibutions 945 0 0 0 0 0 

Classroom TT.:'aining 
Feder.al ContT.:'ibutions 219,082 396,000 0 0 0 0 

E.P.A, Grants 
Io'eder.al Contr.ibutions 45 0 0 0 0 0 

In-Ser.vice Deliver.y to Pr.e-
School Childr.en 

Feder.al Contributions 3,002 0 0 0 0 0 

Teachers' Center Pr.ogram 
Federal Contributions 28,984 14,900 0 0 0 0 

Eaucational Ser.vices tor. Cuban 
and Haitian Children 

Feder.al Contr.ibutions 22,759 0 0 0 0 0 

Transition Progl:'am for. Indochinese 
Refugee Children 

Feder.al Contributions 361,946 0 396,000 0 0 0 

School ::;atety and Security Pr.oJects 
Fede:r.al Contr.ibutions 805 0 0 0 0 0 

EQUIPMENT 
General f.<'und 689,508 789,000 789 ,ooo 884,900 862,000 834,750 
Federal Contr.ibutions 174,614 8,800 84,373 113,036 113,000 113,000 

Total -·All Funds 864,122 797,800 873,373 997,936 975,000 941,750 



278 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Actual 
ExpendituJ::"e 

1981-82 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
'ioung Parents Pt:ogr.ams, SA 83-6, JSS 0 

Agency GJ::"and Total 601,593,677 

GOVERNOR'S HUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 GoveJ::"noJ::"'s Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Ser.vices 
Othet: EXI:)enses 
Equipment 
Total - Genet'al r·und 

New Vocational Technical School Positions - (G) r·unds at'e 
vrovided to staff (52 full-time positions and 25 full-time 
equivalent ~ositions), ovet:ate and equiv existing 
vocational technical schools in anticipation of inct:eased 
ent:ollments (400 n<::!w i''TB stuaents). A vot'tion at the tunds 
~r.ovided for. the 52 instt:uctional and suppor.t staff 
vositions could be used tot: 6 of the 11 feder.al positions 
eliminated in the Gover.nor.•s bUd\:Jet. It is the intent of 
the Gover.nor.•s budget that the t:emaininy feder.al vositions 
not be tt'anster.t:ed to the Gener.al fund. 

Pet'sonal Set'vices 
Other. Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - Genet:al Fund 

vocational Technical School and Training SeJ::"vices - (L) 
funds at:e p1:ovicted tot:' cost inct:eases which have t'esul ted 
tt'om incr.eased demand tor. vocational technical school 
ancillary vt:ogt:ams and vocational tr.aining services. Based 
upon mor.e r.ecent data, the agency suggests that this 
incr.ease be pt:ovided by t:eaucing the tollowing gr.ants by 
the amounts indicated: Omnibus Educational Gt:'ants for. State 
Buppor.ted ~chools ($1UO,U00); Special Education ($400,000); 
Health & Weltar.e ser.vices fot: Pupils Attending Private 
Schools ($200,000); and State Gr.ant Commitments toe School 
construction ($600,000}, 

Pet'sonal Set:vices 

Enfield Satellite Facilities - (G) l:''unds at:e provided fat: 
t:~modeling costs associated with Enfield Satellite 
tacilities which ar.e to be used in conjunction with 
Asnuntuck Community College. 

Estimated Agency 
AppJ::"opriated Expendi tuJ::"e Request 

1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

0 0 0 

661,872,272 662,533,459 817,036,497 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pes. 

1,592 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

52 $ 

Amount 

557,748,041 

2,207,231 
388,110 

48,000 
2,643,341 

850,000 
225,000 

25,000 
ltlUO,UOO 

Other. Expenses 25,ouo 

Fuel and Utility Services - (G) l:''uncts at:e reduced in 
accor.ctance with the level t:ecommended by a t:'ecent Bner.gy 
Dlvi·sion study, - (L) ~·unds at:e r.emoved to r.etlect energy 
pr.ice stabilization, 

Other. J::xpenses 

MotoJ::" vehicle Supplies - ( L) t··unds tot' motor. vehicle 
supplies,ar.e reduced because at stabilized gasoline and 
motor. oil pr.ices. 

345,610) 

GovernoJ::"'s Appro-
Recommended pdation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 25,000 

712,886,500 733,454,940 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pes. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

1,300,000 

820,000) 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 279 

-------------------------rother. E~x~p~e~n~s~e~s,--------------------------------------------------------------c(r--------,,.,7~0~0"'1 ______ __ 
Total - General Fund 0 $ 0 0 { $ 1, 700) 

Jobs for. Connecticut Youth (High Technology) Program - (G) 
Funds are provided for this new program which is designed 
to enable minority and disadvantaged youth to find JObs. 

Other Current Expenses 
Jobs for Connecticut Youth -

High Technology 

Equipment - ( L) l''unds aJ:e r.educed in order to reflect a 
5.8% increase over the $789,000 estimated to be expended 
dur.ing tiscal 1982-83. 

Equipment 

vocational Rehabilitation - (G) fu,nds are provided in 
anticipation of a 5.8% inflationary incr.ease, - {L) Funds 
are added to provide additional services to disabled 
individuals in or.<le):' to compensate for the loss of earning 
power through improvement in employment, In accordance with 
the provisions ot section 11 of SA 83-1, JSS, the amount 
available tor expenditure within the additional $569,500 
appropriated shall be reduced proportionately it 
additional, unanticipated federal support is received. 
~·ecteral funds are increased to reflect the potential 
receipt ot $~00,000 which would be passed through to 
Bridgeport tor an Independent Living program. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Vocational Rehabilitation 
Federal Contributions 

American School for the Deaf - (G) r·unds are provided in 
anticipation of a 5.8% intlationary increase, - (L) Funds 
a.r.e removed in order to reduce this grant to the 1982-83 
level, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
American School for the Deaf 

Connecticut Educational Telecommunications Corporation -
(G) f!'unds ar.e provided in anticipation of a 5.8% 
inflationary increase. - (L} Funds are r.educed in or.der to 
r.etlect a 4.3% increase over the $975,000 estimated to be 
expended during tiscal 1982-83. The remaining amount 
includes $150,000 tor distribution of at least 400 hours of 
instructional television (lTV) to be conducted by the state 
Department of Education. 

Gr.ant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Connecticut Educational Tele­
communications Cor.poration 

Regional Educational Services - (G) Funds in the amount of 
$36,000 are provided in anticipation of a 5.8% inflationary 
increase, Additional tunds in the amount ot $~6,500 are 
provided to be -spent by the center.s on such pr.oJects and 
initiatives as directed by the State Board of Education. -
(L) Funds are reduced in or.de~ to r.eflect a 5.8% increase 
over the $625,000 estimated to be expended du~ing fiscal 
1982-83. In accordance with the pr.ovisions of PA 83-554, 
the base amount p.r.ovided to each of the six Regional 
Educational Service Center.s (RESCs) is increased from 
~so,ouo to $56,000 tor. fiscal 1983-84 only, and beginning 
in tiscal 1984-85 any amounts pr.ovided in excess of the 
base plus ~325,000 would be expended to assist local boards 
of education in implementing the educational goals and 
obJectives specifically identitied by the State Board of 
Education (SBE). 

$ 250,000 

130,500 

168,000 

$ 56,500 

($ 

$ 

($ 

569, 500 
200 .ooo 

168,000) 

14,500) 



280 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

G~ant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Regional Educational Services 

omnibus Educational Grants for State Supported schools -
(G) !.''unds in the amount of ~4, 500 ar.e provided in 
anticipation of a 4.6% inc~ease in the Vocational 
Agriculture program at E,Q, Smith High School, Funds in the 
amount ot $1,000 a~e reduced since the Child Nutr.ition 
program is being scaled down as needed to maintain 
approximately the same tederal/state r.atio provided in the 
vrevious years. J:'unds in the amount of $450,000 are reduced 
to accurately retlect the DCYS estimate ot educational 
costs on a current basis for approximately 92 Special 
~oucation (no nexus) childr.en. - (L) Funds are removed at 
the agency's suggestion to reflect anticipated actual need 
based U!;-'On more recent data. These funds are transterJ:ed to 
Per.sonal Services to cover cost increases which have 
r.esulted tram increased demand for vocational technical 
school ancillar.y p1:ogr.ams and vocational training seJ:vices. 

Grant Payments - OtheJ: Than Towns 
Omnibus Educational Grants foJ: 
State Supported schools 

School Building Grant & Interest Subsidy Program - {G) 
J.o'unds are ~educed since the building grant payments are 
yr.adually diminishing to zero, 

Grant Payments To TOwns 
School Building Grant & 
Interest Subsidy Program 

(Dec, 1 & 8) 

Vocational AgJ:iculture - (G) l''Unds are provided in 
anticipation ot a 10% inflationary increase. 

Grant Payments To TOwns 
Vocational Agriculture 

Special ~ucation - (G) Additional funds are provided to 
meet statutory requirements: however, it is recommended 
that reimbursement based on v.r.ior. year expenses be 
continued and that reimbursement based on current costs be 
iJOStponed. J.o'unas in the amount ot !;>500,000 are also 
pr.ovided to allow the state to maintain the same level of 
.r.~imbu~sement as proviaed to towns since fiscal 1981-82 tor 
special education costs that reach a "catastrophic" level 
exceediny 120% of their previous year's expenditures, PA 
tl3-495 implements these recommendations. - (L) Funds in the 
amount of $69,206 are provided for Mansfield which was 
eligible to receive reimbursement pur.suant to Sections 
10-76p and 10-266 of the General statutes for. costs 
incurred in the provision of special education instruction 
in tiscal 19!>0-81 tor chilo.r.en who were placed by state 
agencies. Section 12 of SA 83-l, JSS implements this 
change, r•unds in the amount ot .$400 ,ooo at'e removed at the 
agency's suggestion to reflect anticipated actual need 
based upon more recent data. These funds are transferred to 
Personal Services to cover. cost increases which have 
.r.esult~d tr.om increased aemand tor vocational technical 
Gchool ancillary programs and vocational training services, 

Grant Payments To TOwns 
Special Education 

Transportation of School Children - (G) Additional funds 
ar.e provided in anticipation ot a 20.4% increase in 
t~ansi:JOY.'tz:.tion costs. - (L) fu::>l sz:.vings ·,·ill not be 
realized until tutu.r.e years since bus services are provided 
thr.ouyh contr.actual arrangements, 

Grant Payment3 To TOWns 
Transportation of School Children 

62,500. 26,250) 

I$ 446,500) I$ 100,000) 

I$ 1,750,000) 

190,000 

12,800,000 330,794) 

5,590,000 



Education, Museums, Libraries ~ 281 

Adult Education - (G) Additional funds are p~::ov~-aea ~1n.----------------------------------------­

anticivation ot a 10% infLationary increase. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Adult E:c.tucation 

Health & Welfa~e Services for PUpils Attending Private 
Schools - (G) Funds at:e provided in anticipation of a 10% 
intlationary incr.ease. - (L) ~·unds are r.emoved at the 
agency's suggestion to r.etlect anticipated need based upon 
more recent oata. These tunds are transferred to Personal 
services to cover cost increases which have resulted from 
increased demand tor vocational technical school ancillary 
programs and vocational training se~::vices. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Health & Welfare Services 
tor Pupils Attending 
Pt:ivate Schools 

Child Nutrition Programs - (G) Although a tormula is no 
longer used to calculate the state match, additional funds 
are vrovided based upon previous eftort guidelines. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Child Nutrition programs 

Improvement of Educational Opportunities of Disadvantaged 
Children - (G) Funds are provided in anticipation of a 
10.1% lntlationary increase. - (L) t'unds are removed in 
orde~ to reauce this gr.ant to the 1982-83 level. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Improvement of Educational 
Opportunities of Disadvantaged 
Children 

Educational Equalization Grants to Towns - (G) Funds a~e 
provided to go tram approximately 82% to 85% of full 
tunaing in lieu Qt to 100% ot tull tunaing. full tunding is 
vostponed until fiscal 1984-85. All the same data used to 
pay the 1~H2-83 grants is to be used in 19H3-H4, and the 
data will be advanced one year. to~ each subsequent grant 
year.. - ( L) t·uncts are ):)T.Ovictect to yo to 90% of tull 
funding, PA 83-4, JSS implements this change, 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Bducational Equalization 
Grants to Towns 

Bilingual Education - (G) t·unds are pr.ovided in 
anticipation ot a 11.1% inflationary increase. - {L) Funds 
are reduced in order to retlect a 5.8% increase over the 
$1,620,000 estimated to be expended dur.ing fiscal 1982-.83. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Bilingual Education 

State Grant Commitments for. School Construction - (G) Funds 
are provided to meet anticipated needs in school 
construction prOJects, - (L) Funds are removed at the 
agency's suggestion to reflect anticipated need based upon 
more recent data, These tunds a~:e tr.ansfer.r.ed to Pe~:sonal 
services to cover cost increases which have resulted from 
increased demand tor. vocational technical school ancillar.y 
proyrams and vocational training services. Of the total 
amount provided, the De):)artment may expend no more than 
$600,000 on vocational-agr.icultur.e projects. 

Grant Payments To Towns 
State Grant Commitments 

for. School construction 

170,000 

600,000 ($ 200, uuo) 

y,ooo 

$ 21,228 ($ 2l,:t28) 

$ 13_, 100,000 $ 19,869,702 

180,000 86,040) 

$ 12~000,000 ($ 600,000) 



282 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Supplemental Education Grant - (G) f'unds ar.e pr.ovided in 
anticipation of a 5.8% inflationary increase. - (L) This 
grant shall be funded through an appr.opr.iated grant account 
anti tled, "Compensator.y !::ducat ion. 11 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Compensatory Education 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 1,644 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

240,000 

25,000 

$ 604,542,000 0 $ 19,368,440 

vocational-Agriculture School Construction Projects The state Department of Education shall provide the following 
intor.mation concerning such proJects to the Appropriations Subcommittee on Elementary Education by January 16, 1984: 

1. an explanation ot the current pJ:"ocess tor. approving and funding ·these pr.o)ects incluc:ling a description of the 
existing statutory obligation, 

2. an analysis O£ the tunding histor.y associated with these proJects, 
3. r.ecomm.andations such as develo~:Jing for these pr.o)ects a mechanism which is similar. to the one toJ: "priority 

list" projects. 

Energy Conservation - The state Depar.tment of Education in conjunction with the State Technical Colleges shall r.epor.t to 
the Appropr.iations subcommittees on Elementary Education and Higher. Education by September l!::i, 1983 with a plan tor 
ener.gy conservation at a facility shat'ed by Har.tfor.d State Technical College and A. I. Prince Regional 
vocational-Technical scnool. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY's BUDGET 

Pr.oticiency Examination 

PA 83-454, An Act Concerning the Statewide Ninth G:rade P:roficiency Examination - This act_ replaces the annual ninth 
yr.aae ~r.oticiency test w1th an eiynth yr.ade pr.oticiency test beginning in tiscal 1984-~5; however., the ninth grade test 
would be administer.ed during fiscal 1984-~5 in addition to the eighth grade test resulting in an additional cost o.t 
$210,000 in that year., 

vocational Education Indust~ies Fund 

PA 83-501, An Act Conce~ning P~ivate occupational School Authorization, the .Industrial Fund for vocational Education and 
Grants fo:r vocational Education Equipment This act makes a number of changes to the private occupational school 
author.ization pr.ocess, makes several changes in the method of awarding~ state g_r.ants for. vocational educational 
equipment, and incr.eases the maximum tund balance ot the Vocational Industries Fund tr.om $~50,000 to $350,000. This act 
could r.esult in approximately $5,000 additional revenue fr.om revising the cost of authorization for private occupational 
scnools, and a $lOO,uOu loss ot General r·und revenue tr.om incr.easiny the limit beyond which funds ar.e tr.ansfer.red from 
the Vocational Industries ~·und to the General Fund., 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83-6, JSS An Act Concerning an App:ropriation to the State Department of Education for Young 
Parents Programs - b'unds tr.om this act ar.e to be used tor a pilot program during 
tiscal 1983-B4 to provide a grant to the Harttor.d Board of Education to assist 
it in establlShlng an in-school intant day caJ:"e program. In order to receive 
the grant, the Har.ttord l:loar.-d of Education would be r.equir.ed to ce~tity that a 
young ..,arents pr.oyl:"am has been established and that the boar.d has a $25,000 
appr.opriation, approved by the board of education and the town fiscal authority 
tor. tisca1 19U3-84 tor. an in-scnool infant day care program, It is anticipated 
that the costs associated with r.equir.ing the State soar.d ot Education to report 
its recommendations tor. continuing the pilot pr.ogr.am to the Education Committee 
by Pebr.uar.y 1, 1984 would be minimal and could be accomplished within existing 
l:esou1:ces ot the I:lt:opartment ot Education. Effective Date: July 1, 1983. 

Appropriation 

25,000 



Education, Museums, Libraries • 283 

----------------------~:1983~BOND~AUTHORUATIONS------------------------

Program or Project 

At the regional vocational-technical schools: 

Additions, alterations and renovations to facilities 
at the Harvard H. Ellis Regional vocational-Technical 
School, Sec, 2(J)(l), SA 83-17, JSS 

Planning tor additions to and alter.ations of existing 
tacilities, including athletic facilities at the A.I. 
Prince Regional vocational-Technical School, 
Sec, 2{J)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

Planning tor additions to and alterations ot existing 
tacilities at the Henry Abbott Regional vocational-Technical 
School, Sec. 2{J)(3), SA 83-17, JSS 

At the American school for the Deaf, west Bartfor.d: 

Planning for. alterations and renovations to tacilities 
in accordance with current codes, Sec. 2(j){4), 
SA 83-17, J~S 

For the Connecticut Bducational Telecommunications 
Corporation: 

Additions, renovations or equipment, Sec. 2(j)(5), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants for vocational education equipment, 
Sec. 3, PA 83-33, JSS 

..J.-e..~o\~~~ ~-~'f.!m<->'~+ ~,,. (.)~·(::>t>,;n:-··11·<.5 
"(~L5 l PA 7S3~ 'iq ,). , :~c.-<-. r;./(b) () 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 7,400,000 

120,000 

5 ;too, ooo 

55.,000 

400,000 

1,000,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

At Mystic Or.al School: 

Gymnasium, auditorium and swimming pool, 
Sec, 148, SA 83-17, JSS 

At the regional vocational:...technical schools: 

Outdoor athletic and parking facilities at 
~ett O'Brien Reyional vocational-Technical 
~chool, Sec, 166, SA 83-17, JSS 

original 
Authorization 

$ 3,222,610 

950,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

200,000 

0 

0 

0 

400,000 

l,ooo,uoo 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 2,908,510 

0 

Total 
Project cost 
(state Funds) 

$ 7,600,000 

120,000 

s. :;2oo,ooo 

800,000 

2,000,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

314,100 

950,000 

[ll In addition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column, a deficiency appropriation was provided in the 
tollowing amount: State Grant Commitments for School Construction, $1,850,000. 

It is estimated that this agency will, in 1983-84, generate approximately $482,637 in revenue to the General Fund 
primar.ily trom teacher certitications and other tees, 

l2l The tollowing federal funds ar.e anticipated to be expended in 1983-84: $24,306,200 from the u.s. Department ot 
Bducation tor educationally disadvantaged children; $20,240,000 rrom the u.s. Department of Agricultu~e for the National 
~chool Lunch. Progr.am; $14,957,600 from the u.s. Department of Bducation to expand and improve special education and 
related services for handicapped children; and $44,920,700 for other programs trom various tederal sources. In addition 
to these tunds, $540,000 may be available under. the Jobs Act from the u.s. Department of Education for distribution to 
state and local education agencies tor removal of architectural barr.iers in schools under the Education for the 
Handicapped program, 

[3] The Vocational Education Extension Fund is used for both the operation of adult preparatory and supplemental 
programs in state vocational-technical schools (exclusive of avprentice programs), and tor the purchase of needed 



284 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

mate~ials and equipment, The State Boa~d of Bducation is authorized to fix tuition fees based on contractual obligations 
and program needs, vayable by students in these vroyrams; any vayments received to be c~ectited to and become part at the 
resources ot this extension fund, 

(4} The vocational Education Industries Fund is a revolving working capital fund, the receipts of which are derived from 
the sale ot products made by vocational students and ar.e used to purchase tut'"ther supplies for production, 

[51 These bond tunas are fo.r. school construction grants for proJects authorized under the for.:mer system (prior to 1976) 
ot bondlng tor construction yrants, 

[6] Tuition retunds are made trom this tund to students who cannot complete their courses at any p~ivate, profit-making 
school tor tr.ade instruction Ol: special occupational training licensed by the state l::loal::'d of Education because the 
school becomes insolvent, The tund's resources al::'e derived tram a required quarterly payment by each such school to the 
State Tr.0asu1:er., 



001 
002 
005 

999 

602 

COMMISSION--oN-THE-.ARTSll] 
7103 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.'al Fund 

Permanent ~'ull-Time 
Other Funds 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others ~quated to l."ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other.' l!:xpenses 
l!:quipment 
Grant Payments-Other.' Than Towns 

Agency TOtal - General Fund 

Additional l''unds AvailaPle 
t•'ederal Contr.'ibutions [2} 
Private Contributions (3} 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 

Total - GeneJ:al Fund 

Technical Support 
Personal services 
uther Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Funding Support 
Personal ~er.vices 
Other Expenses 

TOtal - General Fund 
Feder.al Contributions 

Total - All r·unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Per.sonal Services 

Less: Turnover - Per.sonal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
~tatewide Cultural Development 

FedeJ:al Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

14 

1 
0 

197,789 
91,843 

140 
538,908 

828,680 

393' 714 
13,369 

1,235,763 

5/0 
107,781 

47,813 
155,594 

4/1 
45,223 
13,866 
59,089 

224,083 
13,369 

296,541 

5/0 
44,785 
30,164 
74,949 
11,313 
86,262 

0/0 

0 

0 

538,908 
158,318 
697,226 

140 

1,235,763 

14 

l 
2 

255,534 
101,800 

BOO 
538,900 

897,034 

399,990 
0 

1,297,024 

6/0 
110,970 

48,818 
159,788 

5/1 
81,583 
8,543 

90,126 
192,279 

0 
282,405 

3/0 
so, 280 
44,439 
!14, 719 
11,146 

105,865 

0/0 

12,701 

0 

538,900 
196,565 
735,465 

BOO 

1,297,024 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

14 

1 
0 

245,424 
101,800 

BOO 
538,900 

886,924 

399,990 
0 

5/0 
102,378 

57,475 
1!,}9,853 

5/0 
68,015 

2,800 
70,815 

192,279 
0 

263,094 

4/1 
75,031 
41,525. 

116,556 
ll, 146 

127,702 

0/0 

0 

o-

538,900 
196,565 
735,465 

800 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Education, Museums, Libraries ... 285 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

14 

1 
0 

288,887 
107,886 

B46 
538,900 

936,519 

366,000 
5,000 

1',307 ,519 

5/0 
111,174 
60,952 

172,126 

5/0 
96,723 
44, :.1.88 

141,011 
41,000 

5,000 
187,011 

4/1 
84,644 

2,646 
87,290 
80,000 

167,290 

0/0 

0 

3,654 

538,900 
245,000 
783,900 

846 

1,307,519 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

14 

1 
0 

299, 100 
107,900 

BOO 
570,200 

978 ,ooo 

366,000 
5,000 

1,349,000 

5/0 
113,933 
60,966 

174,899 

S/0 
97,723 
44, 288 

142,0ll 
41,000 
5,000 

188,0 ll 

4/1 
87,444 

2,646 
90,090 
80,000 

170,090 

0/0 

0 

0-

570,200 
245,000 
815,200 

BOO 

1,349,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

14 

1 
0 

294,100 
107,900 

BOO 
575,200 

978,000 

408,595 
5,000 

1,391,595 

5/0 
113,933 
60,966 

174,899 

5/0 
97,723 
44,288 

142,011 
41,000 

5,000 
188,011 

4/1 
87,444 

2,646 
90,090 
80,000 

170,090 

0/0 

0 

5,000 

575,200 
287,595 
862,795 

BOO 

1,391,595 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 14 $ 912,161 0 $ 0 



I 

286 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover - (L) ~'unos are reduced to t"eflect anticipatea 
tempot"ary vacancies, 

Personal services 

support of Primary Producing/Presenting Arts Organizations 
- (L} ~unds are increased for operating support of 
Protes.sional Arts Orldanizations. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Btatewide Cultural Development 

~ederal Contributions- (L) Amounts shown for. federal 
contt"ibutions are changed to reflect updated intormation on 
tunds to be received. 

~'eder.al Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

$ 

0 $ 

14 

28,439 
6,1UO 

31,300 
65,839 

978 ,ooo 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

0 $ 0 

($ 5,000) 

5,000 

$ 42,~Y!:> 

0 $ 0 

PA.~3-180, "An Act Establishing A 
new state art collection. No 
co~lection. It is anticipated 
tuture legislative consideration 

State Art Collection " - This act calls tor. the Commission on the Arts to administer a 
tunding was provided from the Gener.al Fund for acquisitions or fox- management of the 
that an implementation study will be undertaken by the agency in ordet" to propose for 

a funding mechanism and management policies for the art collection. 

lll Under the provisions ot PA 77-614 (tne Reor.ganization Act) this commission has been assigned to the oevartment of 
~ucation tor aoministr.ative vurposes only, effective Januar.y 1, 1979. 

(21 These teaeral funds ar.e der.ived tram the National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act of 1965 and a:re expended 
through yrants to a:rtists, o:ryanizations, and gover.nm~nts promoting cultural activities. 

(3] Private Contributions retlect the actual and anticipated level of private donations and receit->tS trom fees char.ged 
at conterences or.ganized by the Commission. 



UUl 
002 
uos 
uo• 

999 

602 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gene:t"al Fund 

Permanent b'ull-Time 
Others Equated to ~'ull.,.Time 

other E'unds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Ex),lenses 
J::quipment 
Equipment-Law Department 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [2] 

Additional ~·unds Available 
federal Contributions [3] 
Private Contributions [41 

Agency Grand TOtal 

BUDGET BY E'UNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
other Expenses 

Total - Gener.al Fund 
f'ederal Contributions 

Total - All l"unds 

Division of Reader Services 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Division of Lib~ary Development 
Personal Se~vices 
Other Expenses 

Total - General FUnd 
~'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Maintenance of Buildings 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Jtunds 

Archives & Records Administration 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General J!'und 
Federal Contributions 

TOtal - All ~·unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTBER THAN TOWNS 
Cooperating Library Service Units 

~·ectecal ContribUtlons 

STATE LIBRARY [1] 
7104 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

119 
6 

35 

2,216,554 
502,836 
262,461 
387,200 
428,000 
827,999 

4,625,050 

802,155 
48,917 

5,476,122 

ll/3 
280,499 
105,267 
385,766 

57,183 
442,949 

48/5 
949,312 

78,333 
1,027,645 

130,013 
10,352 

1,168,010 

24/27 
390,645 
80,490 

471.135 
519,983 
15,196 

1,006, 314 

32/0 
491,169 
231,649 
7221818 

10,534 
733,352 

4/0 
104,929 

7,097 
112,026 

0 
112,026 

0/0 

0 

0 -

428,000 
21,000 

132 
8 

36 

2,518,500 
608,800 
312,400 
409,100 
459,300 
888,500 

5,196,600 

985,980 
46",025 

6,228,605 

12/3 
289,913 
119,241 
409,154 

59,046 
468,200 

48/6 
919,415 

87,598 
1,007,013 

132,315 
0 

1,139, 328 

34/27 
551,802 
190,377 
742,179 
621,635 

14,388 
1,378,202 

25/0 
387,230 
200,671 
587,901 

0 
587,901 

13/0 
249,971 

10,913 
260,884 
12,250 

273,134 

0/0 

149 1 232 

29,063 

459,300 
35,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

132 
7 

29 

2,525,571 
581,800 
312,400 
450,000 
459,300 
l:l88,500 

5,217,571 

827,326 
73,966 

6,118,863 

14/3 
318,867 
112,378 
431,245 

65,113 
496,358 

54/5 
9931065 

90,557 
1,083,622 

150,691 
5,657 

1.239,970 

23/21 
431,593 
114,455 
546,048 
458.764 

22,565 
1,027,377 

34/0 
~19,030 

254,755 
773,785 

1, 508 
775,293 

7/U 
105,505 

!:1,655 
115,160 

u 
115,160 

0/0 

157' 511 

0-

459,300 
u 

Education, Museums, Libraries • 287 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

132 
7 

29 

2,879,423 
6871158 
317,258 
468,!:109 
486,000 
940,000 

5,778,648 

1,028,275 
23,330 

6,830,253 

13/3 
364,960 
124,9!:10 
489,940 
137, 298 
627,238 

55/5 
1,274,759 

106,758 
1,381,517 

148,070 
6,000 

1,535,587 

24/21 
513,333 
138,069 
651,402 
738.~07 

1,000 
1,391,309 

34/0 
644,Sl:l2 
307 ,6!:15 
952,267 

u 
952,267 

6/U 
141, 88~ 

9,666 
1511555 

0 
151,555 

0/U 

u 

60,100-

486,000 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

132 
7 

29 

2,922,000 
671,100 
340,600 
507,500 
486,000 
940,000 

5,867,200 

1,028,'1.75 
23,330 

6,918,805 

13/3 
365,000 
125,000 
490,000 
137,298 
627,298 

55/5 
1,302,100 

106,700 
1,408,800 

148,070 
6,000 

1,562,870 

24/21 
513,400 
138.100 
651,500 
738,~07 

1,000 
1,391,407 

34/0 
644,600 
291,600 
936,200 

0 
936,200 

6/U 
141,900 

9,700 
151",600 

0 
151,600 

0/U 

0 

45,000-

486,000 
u 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

136 
7 

23 

2,930,248 
665,540 
339,119 
507,500 
486,000 
940,000 

5,868,407 

1,499,790 
23,330 

7,391,527 

13/3 
365,000 
119,440 
484,440 
137,298 
621,738 

55/5 
1, 310,500 

106,700 
1,417,200 

148,070 
6,000 

1,571,270 

28/15 
559,302 
1381100 
697,402 
671,407 

1,000 
1,369,809 

34/0 
644,600 
291,600 
936,200 

0 
936,200 

6/U 
141,900 

9,700 
151,600 

0 
151,600 

0/0 

0 

91,054 

486,000 
u 



288 M Education, Museums, Libraries 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditu.ce Appropriated Expenditu.t'e Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

Libcacy secvict:s and Constcuction 
Act - special Pr.'O)eCt Gcants 

Fedecal Contcibutions 33,923 41,009 95,758 0 

New l!:nyland Ll.bcacy Boacd 
~·ectecal Contcibutions 17,975 16' 725 4,000 4,000 

GRAN'!' PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
7Ul Payments to Public Libcades 399 '999 429, 200 4291200 454,000 

702 Connectica.J::'d Payments to 
Public Lib cades 42!:1,000 459,300 459,300 486,000 

Libcar.y SB.cvices and Constcuction 
Act - Special Project Gcants 

l"edecal Cont cibut ions 22,078 68,000 ~3,000 u 

Libr.ar.y Ser.vices a no Constcuction 
Act - Jobs Act 

Feder.al Contcibutions u 0 u u 

EQUIPMENT 
Gene cal ~'und 262,461 312,400 312,400 317,258 
Pcivate Cont.cibutions 0 8,600 12,370 0 

Total - Equipment 262,461 321,000 324 t 170 317,258 

EQUIPMENT - LAW DEPARTMENT 
Gene cal J:'und 387,200 409,100 450,000 468,809 
P.civate Cont.cibutions 12,835 23,037 31,866 16,330 

Total - Law Depar.tment 400,035 432,137 481,866 485,139 

Agency Grand Total 5,476,122 6,228,605 6,118,863 6,830,253 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Per.sonal Services 
Othec Expenses 
Equipment 
~quipment-Law Depar.tment 
Gcant Payments - Other. Than Towns 
(.;cant Payments To Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Norwich Cou.cthouse Lib:Cary - (G) r·unds ace pcov l.dea tor 
shelving at the new Nocwich Courthouse Libca.cy. - {L) As 
tunaing tor shelviny is included in the Judicial Department 
budget, the $17,000 included herein is to be r.edir.ected to 
the uanbu.cy ana New Lonaon Courthouse Lib.cacies, It is the 
l.ntent ot the Legislatur.e to have a total ot $48,400 foe 
the uanbu.cy ana New Lonaon Cou.cthouse Libcades. As the 
Govecnor's ~udget ~covicted tuncting in the Equipment - Law 
Oepa.ctment account above a 5.8% l.ntlationacy tactor., the 
additional amount ot $14,400 is to be budgeted foe the two 
cour.thouse Libcacies, as well. Also an additional $17,000 
app.copr.iation is made, thus pr.oviding the $48,400 total. 
Tnis $4ij,400 is to be atvided equally between the two 
Coucthouse Libr.acies. Of each libr.acy's share of $24,200, 
$2U,UUO is to be expended on books, and $4,200 toe a 
pact-time libr.ar.ian. PA 83-7, JBS implements this change, 

Personal Services 

~quipment-Law Department 
Total - General l"und 

Pos. 

132 

$ 

0 $ 

0 

Amount 

5,361,361 

279,639 
6 2 1 300 
40, 500 
28,200 
26,700 
51,500 

488,8 39 

17,000 
17,000 

Gove.cnor•s App.co-
Recommended pdation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

4 ,ooo 4,000 

454,000 454,000 

486,000 486' 000 

0 0 

0 539' 015 

340,600 339' 119 
0 0 

340,600 339,119 

507,500 507' 500 
16,330 16,330 

S23,830 523,830 

6,918,805 7, 391,527 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

Amount 

0 

0 

8,400 

8,600 
17,000 



Edueation, Museums, Libraries • 289 

Turnover - Personal Services - (L) Funding is reduced to 
account tor vroJected turnover.. 

Personal Services 

Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped- {L) 
funding in the amount ot: $45 1 902 is pcovided to reflect the 
transter. and three-quarter year .tunding of four positions 
team l''ederal to Genecal Fund suppor.t. This t.cansfer is 
included as six positions now tederally tunded in the 
Libr.ary tor. the Blind and Physically Handicapped will 
otherwise be eliminated. Presently, the tederal Bxecutive 
budget pcoposal includes no funding to.c the Libra.:y 
Services and Construction Act (Title I). The $45,902 will 
tund 1 Maintainer II, ($14,460) and 3 Library Assistant II 
positions (average salary ~15,!134). It is intended that 
General l.''und support tor these positions will be reduced 
~ropoctionately to incoming federal aid for this program. 

Personal Services 

l.''eder.al Contr-ibutions 

Other Expense Items - {L) l.''unds are reduced ($5,560) to 
reflect adJustments made in Other Expense line items. The 
breakdown is as tollows: ($9,3'i.7) to ad;ust tor line it-ems 
tunded above a 5.8% inflationary tactor; $1,644 for utility 
expenditures based on upaated cost projections, $3,175 for 
telephone expenses, and ($1,052) in fuel savings, based on 
recent inflationary proJeCtions. 

other Expenses 

Equipment·- (L) l.''unds are reduced to adJUSt tor a 5.8% 
inflationary factor above the 1982-83 estimated expenditure 
level. 

.~:;quipment 

Federal Jobs Act - (L) An amount of $539,015 is earmarked 
for the Connecticut State Library under the-federal Jobs 
Act program. This tunding requires a state match ot 
$724,49Y. It is anticipated that the state Library's 
1983-S4 bond authocization of $800,000 tor yrant-in-aid 
programs shall be used to meet state match requirements. 

Federal Contributions 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 132 $ 5,867,200 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

4 

(6) 

4 

I~ 

$ 

I~ 

~ 

$ 

46,054) 

45,902 

67 ,SOU) 

5,560) 

10,081) 

539,015 

1,207 

PA 83-7, JSS, "An Act Concerning state Law Libraries." -This act upgrades the tier status of the Stamford, New London 
and Danbury Law Libraries. The Law Library in Stamford is raised from a Tier II library to a Tier I library. Also the 
New LOndon and Danbury Law Libraries are raised from non-tiered to Tier II libraries. FUnds in the amount of $48,400 are 
included in SA 83-1, JSS, 11 An Act Making Appropriations for the Expenses of the State for the Fiscal Year Ending June 
30, 1984." This amount is to be divided equally between the Danbury and New London Law Libraries. The Stamfo.cd Law 
Library is to receive Tier II level funding in fiscal year 1983-84. However this change in tier status foe Stamto.cd 
could result in aoditional oollars needed in subsequent tiscal years. 



290 .. Education,· Museums, Libraries 

Program or Project 

~qui~ment To Replace The AbSo~ption Chiller, 
Oec. 2(J)(6)(A), SA 83-17, JSS 

Renovations to Public Service Areas, 
f::iec. 2 (j)(6)(B), SA 83-17, JSS 

Grants-In-Aid to Municipalities for Construction 
at Lib~aries, Sec, 2(j)(6)(C), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

1983 

Authorization 

$ 100,000 

100,000 

800,000 

Prior 

Authorization 

0 

0 

2,450,000 

Total 
Project Cost 

(State Funds) 

:;; $100,000 

100,000 

3,250,000 

(1] This agency has been assigned to the Depa~tment of Education for administrative purposes only, under the provisions 
ot PA 77-614 (the Reocganizati"on Act). This change went into etfect January 1, 1979. 

[2} It is estimated that this agency will, in 1963-84, generate appcoximately $16,000 in General Fund revenues. These 
revenues are derived vrimaci1y tram fees charged tor copy secvice, archival research and inquicies. 

[3j f'edecal funds directed to this agency are de.rived primacily fr:om the Library Services and Construction Act (Title I, 
III). Funds are used toe all aspects of libcacy activities including impcoving public library secvices and promoting 
inter.-libr.a.ry cooperation. It is anticipated that the Connecticut State Library will also receive $539,015 in Library 
Services and Constr:uct1on Act tunds (Title II) under. the feder:al Jobs Act prog.ram in tiscal yeac 1983-84. 

(41 Private tunds consist of donations made to the State Libcary, primarily for the Library foe the Blind ana Physically 
handicapped. 



001 
002 
005 

999 

603 

Education, Museums, Libraries • 291 

BOARD OF ED"VCATIOw--AND------------­
SERVICES FOR THE BLIND [1] 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gene:r.al Fund 

Permanent h'ull-Time 
Others Equated to r'ull-Tlme 

other Funds 
Pe:r.manent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Pe:r.sonal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [21 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Cont:r.ibutions [3) 
Private Contributions [4} 
Home Industries and Workshop 

Revolving Fund (5) 
special Educational Projects 

Fund (6) 

Agency G:t:'and Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal services 
other. Expenses 

Total - Gener.al Fund 
Fede:r.al Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Adult Se)::'vices 
Personal services 
Other. Expenses 

~Utal - General Fund 
i''eder.al Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All J:'unds 

Children's Services 
Personal services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Special Educational Projects Fund 

Total .. All r'unds 

Industries and Sales 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r'und 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Home Industries and workshop 

Revolving Fund 
Total .. All Funds 

vocational Rehabilitation 
federal Contributions 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal services 

Less: Turnover - Per-sonal Ser-vices 

GRANT PAYMENTS .. OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Equipment, Tools and Mater-ials 

7101 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

48 
1 

72 
3 

845,774 
91,168 

3,723 
2,551,703 

828,939 

4,321,307 

1,415,594 
31,227 

405,020 

379,810 

6,552,958 

11/9 
191,266 

13,447 
204,713 
98,023 

0 
302,736 

16/4 
271,417 
34,061 

305,478 
42,643 

335 
348,456 

14/11 
269,465 

28,446 
297,911 
379,810 
677,721 

7/17 
113,626 

15,214 
128,840 
143,804 

30,892 

405,020 
708,556 

0/31 
1,131,124 

0/0 

0 

0 -

15, 57 5 

49 
1 

70 
1 

875,013 
101,100 

4,300 
2, 569.300 

812,000 

4,361,713 

1,379,325 
59,430 

325,000 

372,810 

6,498,278 

13/9 
217,212 

13,401 
230,613 
52,000 
14,000 

296,613 

16/4 
279,817 
36,321 

316,138 
45,039 
9,430 

371,207 

13/9 
257,591 

32,575 
290,166 
372,810 
662,976 

7/16 
108,080 

18,803 
126,883 
272,085 

35,000 

325,000 
758,968 

0/32 
1,009,b01 

0/0 

24,313 

12,000 

15,600 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

48 
1 

72 
4 

892,576 
101,100 

4,300 
3,090,300 

872,000 

4,960,276 

1,343,72.4 
58,430 

325,000 

335,056 

7,022,486 

11/9 
207,825 

13,319 
221,144 
52,000 
14,000 

287,144 

16/4 
274,388 

36,321 
310,709 

45,639 
9,430 

365,778 

14/11 
285,763 

32,575 
318,338 
335,056 
653,394 

7/17 
124,600 

18,885 
143,485 
272,085 
3~,000 

325,000 
775,570 

0/31 
974,000 

0/0 

0 

0 

15,600 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

48 
1 

72 
4 

1,092,616 
115,794 

4,600 
2,988,980 

908,800 

s,uo, 790 

1,244,000 
36,000 

435,000 

369,600 

7,195,390 

11/9 
261,901 

14,185 
276,086 
131,325 

3,000 
410,411 

16/4 
358,739 

38,925 
397,664 

56,890 
1,000 

455,554 

14/11 
333,882 

40,557 
374,439 
369,600 
744,039 

7/17 
138,094 

22,127 
160,221 
185,250 

32,000 

435,000 
812,471 

0/31 
870,535 

U/0 

0 

0-

19,500 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

48 
1 

72 
4 

1,053,400 
109,200 

4,500 
2,894,300 

964,800 

5,026,200 

1,272,639 
36,000 

435,000 

369,600 

7,139,439 

11/9 
244,559 

14,185 
258,744 
131,325 

3,000 
393,0b9 

16/4 
350,7~6 

38,925 
389,61H 
85,529 

1,000 
476,210 

14/11 
332,731 

35,755 
368,486 
369,600 
738,086 

7/17 
137,354 

20,335 
157,689 
185,200 

32,000 

435,000 
809,939 

0/31 
870,535 

0/0 

0 

12,000-

16,500 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

49 
1 

72 
4 

1,065,323 
107,725 

4,500 
3,163,300 

964,800 

5,305,648 

1,272,639 
36,000 

435,000 

369,600 

7,418,887 

ll/9 
256,482 

14,003 
270,485 
131,325 

3,000 
404,810 

16/4 
350,7!>6 

38,394 
389,150 
85,529 

1,000 
475,679 

14/11 
332,731 

35,269 
368 ,ooo 
369,600 
737,600 

7/17 
137,354 

20,0!>9 
157,413 
185,250 

32,000 

435,000 
809,663 

0/31 
870,535 

0/0 

0 

12,000 

16,500 



292 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Ex.pendi ture Appropriat~d Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

bU. ::>uvplem~ntar.y Rellet and S(:ltvices 78,179 7 6 I 3UO 76,300 89,400 
Ptivate Contribut'ions 0 1,000 0 0 

Total - All r·unds 78,179 77 I 300 76,300 89.400 

6Uo l!:duca t ion ot Handicapped 
Blind Child ten 2,172,528 2,174,600 2,695,600 2,338,9ij0 

bUb vocational Rehabilitation :.H3,000 2331000 233,000 429,000 

607 t;ducation ot Pte-School Blind 
Children 16,484 16,500 16,500 18,800 

608 Home Industties Ptogram 10,800 7,800 7,800 8, 300 

609 ::>pecial Tr.aining for. the Deaf tHind 45,137 45,500 45,500 851000 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
701 ::>etvices tot Pet" sons with Impaired 

Vision 247,957 234.000 249,000 273,000 

702 Tuition and ::;er.vices - PubliC School 
Childt'en 580,982 578,000 623,000 6351800 

EQUIPMENT 
<.>eneral ~'und 3, 723 4,300 4, 300 4,600 

Agency Grand Total 6,552,958 6,498,278 7,022,486 7,195,390 

GOVERNOlt'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Pe~sonal Set'vices 
Othe~ Expenses 
l!:quipment 
G~ant Payments - Othe~ Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 

Total - Gene~al fund 

Administration - ( L) JNnds are provided to~ a senior Clet'k 
in the ayency's administ~ative ottices. Legislative intent 
is to maintain 49 per.manent tul1-time positions in the 
General fund. 

Personal Ser.vices 

overating tsudget - ( L) l.''unds ar.e r~duced to retlect more 
realistic r.ates ot int1ation. 

Other Expenses 
Total - General ¥und 

Education of Handicapped Blind Children - (L} Funds are 
provided to hel~ support the education ot laryer than 
expecteu numbers ot handlcapped Plina children. 

G~ant Payments - Other. Than Towns 
Bducation ot Handica~ped Blind 
Children 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

48 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

48 $ 

Amount 

4,728,357 

111,743 
8 t 100 

200 
125,000 

52,800 
2971843 

0 

5,026,200 

Governor• s Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

80,700 tl0,700 
0 0 

80,700 80,700 

2,426,600 2,69:>,600 

2%,500 296,500 

17,500 17, suo 

8,300 8,300 

48,200 48,200 

2791300 279,300 

6851500 685,500 

4,500 4, suo 

7,139,439 7,418,887 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

1 

$ 

$ 

$ 

( 
( $ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

0 

0 

11,923 

1 ,475) 
1,475) 

269,000 

279,448 



Education, Museums, Libraries ~ 293 

·--·-·-·-------OTHE:RLEGiSr:ATIVE!iEOuilliiEtirrs----------OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

The Boar.d of Education and 
Education it the tollowing 
than ar.e anticipated below: 

Ser.vices for tne Blind shall promptly notity the Appropriations Subcommittee on Lower 
grant accoun~s experience greater numbers of students or larger average costs per student 

Grant • PrOg:t"am • Students Ave. Cost/Student 

605 Oak Hill school 113 $14,000 
Perkins school 7 14,000 
All Other 1.-'acilities 198 5,129 

701 Set"vices for Persons 
With Impaired vision 147 1,900 

702 Tuitions & Services -
Public School Childt"en 325 2,109 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Connecticut Institute fot" the Blind, Hartford, 
renovations to taci~ities in accordance with Fire, 
satety and Handicapped Access, Sec. 2{i), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 900,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$ 100,000 

Total 
Project cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 1,000,000 

(1} Under the provisions of PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Ac-t) this board has been assigned to the Department of Human 
Resources tor. administrative put"poses only, eftective January 1, 1979. 

Amounts shown fot" Actual Expenditures 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to r.eflect the change in feder.al 
tunding tr.om Title XX reimbursement to the social Ser.vices Block Grant, For a further explanation of this change, see 
page 43. 

[:.!J In addition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column, deficiency appr.opriations were provided in the 
tollowing amounts: Education ot Handicapped Blind Children - $521,000; se:r.vices for· Persons with Impaired vision -
$15 1 000;' and Tuition and Services - Public School Childr.en - ~45,000. These increased appropriations have been :reflected 
in the "Estimated Expenditure 1982-83" columns. 

It is estimated that this agency will generate approximately $6,450 in General b'und r.evenues in 1983-84 from 
miscellaneous t"ecover.ies, 

[3] These federal funds ar.e de:r.ived tr.om the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Beneficiary Rehabilitation Program and 
Title XVI of the social Security Act and are expended on vocational training tor those who have an employment handicap 
due to poor. vision and on set"vices to visually handicapped people who ar.e potential or current recipients of public 
assistance. 

[4} These private contributions are derived fr.om the New Haven County Cotton Fund, the Isabelle and Mar.ion Fuechtwange:r. 
~·und, and the F:r.auenhofter Fund. 

{5} The Home Industries and workshop Revolving Fund is a revolving, working capital fund for the home industry program 
for. the visually impai:r.ed. The fund is used to purchase materials for production of goods for sale, the proceeds ot 
which are returned to the fund. 

(6} The special Educational ProJeCts Fund consists of federal funds which are passed through the state Department of 
Bducation and the state Department of Health Services to support a variety of programs in the Children's services 
~·unction. 



294 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

001 
002 
005 
602 

999 

602 

COMMISSION ON THE DEAF AND 
HEARING IMPAIRED [1] 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gener.al l''und 

Permanent t-'ull-Time 
Other.s E:quated to l:'ull-Time 

Other. t-'unds 
Per.manent l''ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Per.sonal Services 
Other !::Xi-lenses 
Equipment 
Gr.ant payments-Other. Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [2) 

Aad i tiona! l''unds Available 
l''eder.al Contributions (3] 
Private Contributions[4) 

Agency Grand Total 

bUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal Services 
other. E:xpenses 

Total - General l''und 
~'eder.al Cont:r.ibutions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Less: Tur.nover - Per.sonal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Tele~hone Message Relay System for 

the Deaf 

EQUIPMENT 
Gener.a1 r'und 

Agency Grand Total 

7102 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

10 
15 

6 

310,769 
31 t 4 39 

2, 259 
26,000 

370,467 

203,198 
346 

10/b 
310,769 

31,439 
342,208 
~03,198 

346 
545,752 

0 

26,000 

2,259 

574,011 

10 
14 

6 

328,707 
32,900 
1, 250 

32,800 

395,657 

230,936 
2,ooo 

628,593 

10/b 
328,707 

32,900 
361,607 
230,936 

2,000 
594,543 

0 

32,800 

1, 250 

628.593 

(as of 2/83) 

10 
14 

6 

396,411 
12,699 
1,~50 

32,800 

443,160 

230,936 
2,000 

676,096 

10/b 
396,411 
12,099 

409,110 
230,936 

2,000 
642,046 

0-

32,800 

1,2~0 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

10 
15 

6 

420,470 
34,750 

Y45 
43,340 

499,505 

244,936 
95,346 

839.787 

10/b 
422,256 

34 '750 
457,006 
244,936 

9 5, 346 
797,288 

Governor's 
·Recommended 

1983-84 

10 
15 

6 

402,000 
34,750 

950 
34,700 

472,400 

244,936 
95,346 

812,682 

10/6 
403,786 
34,750 

438,536 
244,~::S6 

95,346 
778,818 

1,786- 1,786-

43,340 34,700 

945 950 

839,787 812,682 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

10 
15 

6 

416,000 
34,750 

950 
34,700 

486,400 

244,~::16 

9 5, 346 

826,682 

10/0 
417,786 

34,750 
452,~36 
244,~::Sb 

95,346 
792,818 

1,780 

34,7UO 

950 

826,682 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Per.sona1 Ser.vices 
Other. Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other. Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Non-Reimbursable Interpreting Services - (G) hmds are 
incr.eased to p.r.ovide greater emphasis towar.d 
non-r.eimbutsable services, - (L) l''unds ar.e provided to 
enable the ayency to provide an adequate level ot 
non-r.eimbur.sable inter~r.etiny ser.vices, 

Petsonal Ser.vices 

Pos, 

10 $ 

$ 

0 5 

$ 

Amount Pos. Amount 

423,039 0 $ 0 

35,911 
1,850 

300) 
1,900 

39 t 361 0 $ 0 

10,000 $ 14,000 



Education, Museums, Libraries • 295 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY 1 S BUDGET 

PA 83-125 "An Act COncerning Special Telecommunications Equipment Funds for the Deaf and Hearing Impaired" - This bill 
cLarities that the Commission is to receive $10,000 ~er year for carrying out its administrative responsibilities in 
using the telephone company funded telecommunications tund to purchase and repair telecommunications equipment for 
hearing-imwair.ed persons. 

{1] Under the provisions ot PA 77-614 (the Reorganization Act) this commission has been assigned to the De~artment ot 
Human Resources tor administrative purposes only, effective January 1, 1979. 

Amounts 
tunaing 
page 43. 

shown for Actual Expenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to reflect the change in federal 
tram Title XX r.eimbur.sement to the Social services Block Grant, For a further explanation ot this change, see 

[2} In addition to the amounts shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column, a deficiency appropriation was provided in 
the tollowing amount: Personal Ser.vices, $10,000. These increased appropriations have been reflected in the "Bstimated 
Expenditure 1982-83" column. 

Approximately $281,290 in reimbursements is projected for. fiscal 1983-84 and will be credited to the agency's Personal 
services and Other Expenses accounts and used for additional interpreting services. 

[3) Federal Contributions retlect funds received under Title XX ot the Social Security Act; These funds are expended tor 
interpreting services ($137,1~0) and tor Converse Communications Center ($107,746), a telecommunications message relay 
center tor the hearing-impaired. 

[41 Private Contributions for 1983-84 represent funds received from private companies and individuals and are used to 
aetray costs associatea wlth workshops, conterences and interpreting services. 



296 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

UUl 
002 
oos 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD 
7601 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent l''Ull-Time 
otners C:y_uated to ~·ull-Time 

OPERATING ~UDG~T 
Personal .Services 
Other Expenses 
l::quivment 
Grant Pay·ments - Other Than TOwns 

Total - General Fund 

/-l.dditional ~·unds twailaole 
Survivorshlp Dependency l:'und (1] 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

34 
0 

517,058 
239 I 7 58 

285 
76,203,009 
76,960,170 

2 ,162,105 

34 
1 

577,600 
346,000 

300 
97,108,000 
98,031,900 

2,242,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

34 
0 

617,574 
341,260 

300 
97,107,178 
98,066,312 

2,300,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

34 
0 

715,507 
373,550 

!:1,000 
124,634,000 
125,731,057 

2,550,000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

34 
0 

699,500 
364,000 

300 
124,634,000 
125,697,800 

2,550,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

34 
0 

699,500 
36:.!,800 

3,300 
120,535,200 
121,600,800 

2,5~0.000 

Agency Grand Total 79,122,275 100,273,900 100,366,312 128,281,057 128,247,800 124,150,800 

601 
60:.: 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Personal .services 
Other t::XJ!enses 

Total - General r·und 
.survivorship Devenctency Fund 

Total - ALL r·unds 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

GAANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Retirement contributions 
.ketir~es Health service cost 

EQUIPMENT 
General ~·und 

34/0 
517,058 
239,758 
756,816 

2,162.105 
2,918,921 

0 

75,926,550 
276,519 

285 

34/0 
S77 ,600 
346,000 
923,600 

2,242,000 
3,165,600 

0 

96,798,000 
31o,·ooo 

300 

34/0 
617,574 
341,160 
958,834 

2,300,000 
3,258,834 

0-

34/0 
727,394 
373,550 

1,100,944 
2,550,000 
3,650,944 

11,887-

34/0 
711.31:17 
364,000 

1,075.31:17 
2,550,000 
3,625,3!:17 

11,887-

34/0 
711,31:17 
362,1:100 

l,U74,187 
2,550,000 
3,624,187 

ll,887 

96,798,000 124,262,000 124,262,000 120,163,200 
309,178 372,000 372,000 372,000 

300 8,000 300 3,300 

Agency Grand Total 79,122,275 100,273,900 100,366,312 128,281,057 128,247,800 124,150,1:100 

GOVEkNOR' S BUDGET RECOMM&NDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-!:13 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Grant PaymentS - Other Than Towns 

Retirees Health service Costs 
Total - General J:o'und 

}(etirement Contributions - (G) Funds are provided to meet 
the actuarially certitied retirement contribution of 4!>% of 
the normal cost, ~lus 45% of the cost ot 40-year 
amortization ot the system's untundea liability, Pursuant 
to .sec, l0-lg3z(b), tu11 actuarial tunding is beiny 
l!naseo-in by an additional 5 vercent each tiscal year. (L) 
l''unds ace r.-emoved in the amount ot $4,09ti,BOO, to correct 
tor·overtunoiny ot $1,640,000 in l:'Y 8.2 and $.2,024,000 in r-·y 
1:13, J!lus $434,!300 in interest earned on those amounts. The 
overtunoing is the result ot a computer j,lroyramming error 
by the consulting actuary. 

Pas. 

34 $ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos. Amount 

98,073,975 0 0 

79,825 
18,000 

62,000 
159,825 0 $ 0 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 297 

Grant payments - Ot.O---er-Tna-n--TOWh-s;~~~~-~~-~~-~--~~-~~-~~-~~-~~--~--~~~~ 

Retirement Contributions 25 1 125,000 4,098,800) 

Increased Benefits for Retired Teachers - (G) Funds are 
provided tor 30-year amortization of increased retirement 
benetits provided in Section 5 ot PA 82-91. 

Grant Payments - Other '!'han Towns 
Retirement Contributions 

Telephone - (L) J:<'uncts are removed to reflect antici.vated 
telephone rate increases of 12.5 percent over 1982-83 
costs. The Governor's budget overstated the amount needed. 

Other Expenses 

Equipment - (L) Funds are added for the purchase of common 
ottice equipment items related to increased workload. 

Equipment 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 34 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

2,339,000 

1, :tOO) 

3,000 

$ 125,697,800 0 ($ 4,097,000) 

Reports on Health Insurance And Credited Service - The Teachers' Retirement Board shall submit to the Appropriations 
tiubcommittee on Blementary Education by November 15, 1983, a report which examines the impact of mandating that all 
towns allow retiring teachers to remain in their group health insurance plans upon retirement, at the teacher's own 
expense. The report should include the potential costs and savings to retirees, the towns and the state, as well as 
suggestions for effective implementation ot any recommendations. Teachers' Retirement Board shall also submit, by the 
same date, a report which studies existing statutes regarding the purchase of credited services, and offers alternatives 
which might benefit Teachers' Retirement System members and the state. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-528, "An Act concerning the Definition of 'Annual Salary' in the Teachers' Retirement system" - This act clarities 
the definition of a Teachers' Retirement System (TRS} Member's annual salary, by specifically excluding any amount which 
TRS determines to have been included tor the purpose of intlating the member's final average salary, upon which 
retirement benefits are based. Prior to the act, members were able to inflate the final average salary (three years• 
highest pay) by, for example·, receiving in cash the amount ·tht the employer would have contributed to insurance 
premiums. The member could then purchase his or her own insurance, and the money so received would be considered to be 
income. The member, by paying 5% contribution on the increased "salary", would become eligible tor a signiticantly 
larger pension. An increase of $2,000 per year for three years, for instance, would require a contribution ot $300 by 
the member, and would result in an increased pension value ot more than $17,000 over the retiree's anticipated lifetime. 
The state's obligation is increased disproportionately to the member's. 

The act, by enabling TRS to control the practice of inflating final average salaries, will serve to reduce the tuture 
obligation tor state contributions. The costs so avoided can not be known, but are lik.ely to have been significant. 

(1] The ~urvivorship Dependency Fund consists ot forfeited 1% contributions and the interest earnings ot members ot the 
Teachers• Retirement System who terminate employment with less than 10 years' service. The fund is used tor the purpose 
ot providing benefits tor the survivors ot deceased members. 



298 .. Education, Mus.eums, Libraries 

CONNECTICUT STUDENT LOAN FOUNDATION 
7403 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Grant Payments-Other Than Towns 350 ,ooo 525,000 375,000 1,ooo,ooo 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 350,000 525,000 375,000 l,ooo.ooo 

Additional ~·unds Available 
~·eaeral Contributions Ill 14,229,348 12,363,640 18,110,800 23,772,000 
Private Contributions 1<1 3,587,692 2,138,360 6,960,105 6,283.7!:i6 

Agency Grand Total 18,167,040 15,027 ,ooo 25,445,905 31,055,786 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
601 ~·orgiveness and Guarantee 

oi Loans to College 
and vocational Students 131 25,000 300,000 150.000 200,000 

J:o'ederal Contributions 12,186,747 10,588,640 17,483,000 :.n,907 ,000 
Private ·Contributions 3,302,062 1., 2.50, 000 3,785,167 4,406,500 

·TOtal - All ~\lnds 15.513,809 12,138,640 21,418,167 26,513,500 

002 Administrative overhead Grants 141 325,000 225,000 225,000 800,000 
federal Contributions 2,042,601 1,775,000 627.800 1,865,000 
Private Contributions 285,630 H88,360 3,174,938 1,877,286 

Total - All ~·unds 2.,653,231 2,888,360 4,027, 738 4,542,286 

Agency Grand l'ot.al 18,167,040 15,027,000 25,445,905 31,055,786 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMEND~TIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Forgiveness and Guarantee of Loans to College and 
Vocational Students - (G) A reauction is made to reflect 
current need, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Forgiveness and Guarantee ot: Loans 
to College and Vocational Students 

Administrative overhead Grants - (G) Additional tundiny is 
provided tor costs associated with salary increases based 
on union contracts and increased staff in the areas of 
coLLections and data processing, Increases in staffing are 
due to a substantial increase in the processing of student 
loans goiny into repayment, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Administrative overhead Grants 

Administrative overhead Grants - ( L) ~·unds are removed in 
this grant program as the Connecticut Student Loan 
~·oundation shall yenerate new monies earmarked tor 
aaministrative overhead via imposing an insurance tee on 
loans. The Connecticut Student Loan Foun<iation is 
authorized by the federal Higher E!ducation Act ot 1965, as 
amended, ana Sec, 10a-2.04(a) C.G.s., to charge students 1% 
at the total loan per annum until maturity. However, the 
Connecticut ::;tudent Loan foundation has elected to charge a 
one-time tee at 1% on the outstanding balance of a loan. 

Pas. 

0 

Amount 

~ 525,000 

(~ 100,000) 

175,000 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-8<!. 

600,000 200,000 

600,000 200,000 

2.3, 772,000 23,772.,000 
6,283,786 6,2&3,786 

30,655,786 30,255,786 

200,000 200,000 
2.1,907,000 2.1,907,000 

4,406,500 4,406,500 
26,513,500 26,513,500 

400,000 0 
1,865,000 1,865,000 
1,877,21::16 1,877,286 
4,142,2.86 3,742,286 

30,655,786 30,255,786 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 ~ 0 



Education, Museums, Libraries • 299 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Administrative overhead Grants 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 0 $ 600,000 

400,000) 

0 ($ 400,000) 

[ll These l''ederal Funds are derived from the Higher Education Act of 1965 and education amendments of 1975. such funds 
provide for repayment of 100% of the principal and interest on loans on which connecticut Students have.detaulted. The 
Connecticut Student Loan Foundation repays to the lending institution the total principal and interest on all loans that 
are in default. The United States office of Education reimburses the foundation for 100% of the principal and interest 
on such defaults. 

[2} These funds consist of collections from students 
student LOan t'oundation concurrent with payments 
Government. The Foundation retains 30% of collections 

who had defaulted on loans. Repayment 
made to the lending institution and 

finally remitted to it. 

is sought by the Connecticut 
reimbursement by the r·ederal 

{3] Thi~ grant ),)rovides tor a 10% reduction or forgiveness of loans to eligible students who have completed their 
academic program. Pursuant to Section 10a-206{c) C.G.S., such forgiveness payments are no longer made for any loan for 
which application is made tor any academic period beginning on or after July 1, 1979. 

[4) b'unds in this grant were used 
b'unding is not provided tor fiscal 
overhead expenses with monies generated 

to defray administrative costs, including Personal Services and Other Expenses. 
year 1983-84. The Connecticut Student Loan Foundation shall meet administrative 

by a one-time fee payable by loan recipients. 



300 . Education, Museums, Libraries 

001 
002 

oos 

999 

021 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION [1] 
7250 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General ~·uno 

Permanent J.<'ull-Time 
other t'unds 

Permanent l!'ul.l-Time 
others I::Y.uated to t'u.Ll-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET [2} 
personal ~ervices 
otner t:xpenses 
other Current t:x~enses 

I::yuipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional t'unds Available 
J:.'ederal Contributions [3) 
Private Contributions {4] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
office ot the Commissioner 

Personal Services 
Other l!:x~:~enses 

Total - General r·und 
Federal Contributions 
~rivate Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

ottice ot Finance, Facilities 
and Financial Aid 

~ersona1 services 
Other Expenses 

Total - t.>enera1 r·und 

ottice ot Program Coordination 
and Evaluation 

Personal Services 
Other J::xpenses 

Total - General ~·und 

!!'ederal Contributions 
Total - All funds 

Office of Research and 
Information Services 

Personal Services 
Other J::xpenses 

Total - General r·und 
r·ecteral Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All 1:-'uncts 

otfice ot Management 
Intormation Systems 
~rsonal Services 
Other l::xpenses 

Total - General l''und 
~·eaeral Contributions 

Total - All t·unds 

ottice of Bducational Opportunity 
Personal services 
Other EKl)enses 

'fatal - General t·und 

High 'l'echnology Scholarships 
0tt1er current ExJ,.>enses 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

39 

6 
l 

8681606 
1651927 

0 
0 

814891160 

9,523,693 

l I 185 t 540 
:!.6,767 

10,736,000 

S/3 
l321Yl9 

20,166 
1:>3,0!:!:> 

531696 
15,800 

222.,581 

14/0 
300,035 

911 :J.37 
391' :!.72 

8/1 
154,182 

5,:.!.85 
1591467 

19,140 
1781607 

5/2 
142,511 

7,830 
150,341 
66, :ll3 
10,667 

227,2.21 

7/0 
138,959 

41,409 
1!:101368 

2!:.1,827 
210,195 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

43 

932,954 
203,731 

0 
0 

8,7-'18,200 

9,884,885 

1,008,730 
0 

10,893,615 

8/0 
209,400 
117,912 
327,312 

9,250 
0 

3361562 

9/0 
Hl3,014 

1,760 
184,774 

10/1 
211,300 

15,280 
226,580 

0 
2.26,580 

16/0 
324,017 

68,779 
392,796 

0 
0 

392,796 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

43 

6 
l 

989,054 
198,731 

0 
0 

8,748,200 

9,935,985 

1,158,913 
52,021 

11,146,919 

5/3 
153,760 

12,058 
165,1H8 

38, 132 
45,721 

249,671 

15/0 
316,157 
97,337 

413,494 

8/l 
190,604 

3,672 
1'?4, 276 

35,000 
229,276 

8/2 
175,630 

10,664 
186,294 
126,890 

6, 300 
319,484 

7/0 
1521903 
75,000 

2'1.7,903 
0 

'1.27,903 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

43 

3 
0 

1,ll7,379 
'1.17,992 

0 
0 

8,748,800 

10,084,171 

998,900 
51,546 

11,134,617 

S/2 
165,537 

18,137 
183,674 

0 
51,540 

235,220 

15/0 
373,827 
106.022 
479,849 

8/l 
~15,bl8 

598 
216,216 

40 t 000 
256,216 

8/0 
197,101 

12,9!:15 
210,086 

0 
0 

210,086 

7/0 
180,296 
80,250 

:.:60,546 
0 

2601546 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

J 
0 

1,127,796 
677,547 
100,000 
90,000 

!:1,963,200 

10,958,543 

998,900 
511546 

12,008,989 

S/2 
163,783 
479,933 
643,716 

0 
51,546 

695,262 

17/0 
398,887 
104,833 
503,720 

8/l 
~13,133 

592 
213,725 

40,000 
253,725 

8/0 
194,878 

1:!,839 
207,717 

0 
0 

207,717 

7/0 
177,115 
79,350 

256,465 
0 

256,465 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

100,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

46 

3 
0 

1,H~:t.,796 
676,257 
100,000 

90,000 
9,136, lOU 

820,900 
51,546 

12,057,699 

5/2 
163,783 
474,643 
638,426 

0 
51,546 

689,972 

17/0 
424,887 
104,!:133 
5:..!9,7'1.0 

8/l 
'l13,13J 

592 
213,725 

40,000 
253,725 

8/0 
194,878 
12' 8 39 

207,717 
0 
0 

207,717 

7/0 
177,115 

79,350 
256,405 

0 
256,465 

1/0 
29,000 

41000 
33,000 

100,000 



Education~ Museums, Libraries · 301 

----------------~auaJ: _________ ES"t"-im-axe-d~en-cy---Governor-•-s---Appro•~-~-----
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

606 

607 

609 

6!0 

6!1 

Collective Hargaining/Kelated 
costs 

Personal services 

Less: Turnover- Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Student Financial Assistance 

federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All l''unds 

Awards to Children of Deceased/ 
Disabled veterans 

contracted Stuaents with 
Independent Colleges 

Cooperation with Independent College 

Opportunities in Veterinary 
Meaicine tor Connecticut Students 

613 Health Protessions tor Connecticut 
Residents 

6!4 1:;;cholarshi1J l''und For Vietnam 
Era Veterans 

EQUIPMENT 
c.;eneral r·und 

Agency Grand Total 

0/0 

0 

0 

3,459,060 
1,016,664 

300 
4,476,024 

16,000 

4,450,000 

25,000 

433,700 

74,000 

31,400 

0 

10,736,000 

GOVERNOR'S ~UDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

0/0 

0 

3,653,500 
999,480 

0 
4,652,980 

20,000 

4,550,000 

25,000 

420,700 

54,000 

25,000 

0 

10,893,615 

(as of 2/83) 

0/0 

0 

u-

3,653,500 
956,891 

0 
4,612,391 

20 ,ooo 

4,550,000 

25,000 

420,700 

54,000 

25,000 

0/0 

0 

15,000-

3,653,500 
958,900 

0 
4,612,400 

18,000 

4,550,000 

25,000 

419,900 

52,400 

30,000 

0/0 

0 

20,000-

3,653,500 
958,900 

0 
4,012,400 

18 1000 

4,850,000 

25,000 

359,700 

32,000 

25,000 

0/0 

0 

20,000 

3,831,500 
760,900 

0 
4,612,400 

18,000 

4,850,000 

2~,000 

359,700 

32,000 

20,000 

0 0 90,000 90,000 

11,146,919 11,134,617 12,008,989 12,057,699 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

19B2-ij3 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other l!;xpenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

Transition to Board of Governors - (G) Additional funds 
totalling $600,000 are provided to detray new costs 
associated with the ~ard ot Governors and related tasks 
mandated by PA 82-218. In Personal Services, funds are 
provided tor two new analyst positions in the t'inance, 
r·acilities and l''inancial Aid function ($48 1 000}. These 
J,lOSitions are included due to increasing responsibi:lities 
and tasks in the areas of budget and financial aid in the 
De~artment ot Higher Education. Also, Other Expense 
( $462,000) and Equipment ( $90,000) funds are provided for 
the aeveloj,.!ment ot a com~rehensive management information 
system for the state system of higher education. This new 
management intormation system shall address the needs of 
the University of Connecticut, the State University, 
Regional Community COlleges, and State Technical Colleges. 
of the monies earmarked in Other Expenses and Equipment 
(total $552,000), an amount of $495,000 will be distributed 
as follows: University of Connecticut $140,000; State 
Universities $220,000; Regional Community Colleges 
$110,000; Technical Colleges $25,000. 

Pos. 

43 $ 

$ 

( 
0 $ 

.Antount Pos. Amount 

9,958,986 0 0 

72,741 
11,816 
83,000) 

1,557 0 $ 0 



302 .. Education, Museums, Libraries 

Personal Services 
other t:xpenses 
Equipment 
Total - General l''unct 

Awards to Children of Deceased/Disabled Veterans - {G) 
Funding is reduced as the imposition of a needs test has 
resulted in a continuing reduction of eligible students. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Awards to Children of Deceased/ 

Disabled veterans 

High Technology Scholarships - (G) Funding is provided tor 
a new scholarship program estab~ished pursuant to PA 83-6, 
J::;~. Tne l:)Urpose at this scholarshil,l program is to 
encourage academically talented Connecticut residents to 
enro~l in and complete graduate programs in high technology 
tielos at postsecondary institutions in Connecticut, 

Other current 8xpenses 
High Technology Scholarships 

Contracted Students with Independent Colleges - (G) J:'unding 
is included to provide approximately 325 additional student 
p~aces tor connecticut undergraduates attending private 
colleges. 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Contracted ~tuoents with 

Independent Colleges 

Personal Services - (L) l:'unds are added to tu~ly tund the 
45 positions authorized in the Governor's budget. 

Personal ~ervices 

otfice of Educational Opportunity - (L) r·unding is adoed to 
tultill the mandate ot PA 8~-218 which authorized the 
creation ot this ottice, one position is authorized tor the 
Director of the Ottice of Educational Ol:)pOrtunity. 

Personal oervices 
Other J:;xpenses 

Total - General 1.-'und 

other Expenses - ( L) 1.-'unainy 1s reduced to ad)USt the line 
item to a 5.8% inflationary tactor, 

Other Ex):.lenses 

Student J:'inancial Assistance - (L} J:'unos are provided to 
ottset a potential decrease in tederal tunding in the ~tate 
Student Incentive Grant which is a component ot the otate 
Scholastic Achievement Grant program. It is intended that 
this additional amount at $178,000 is to be reduced 
proportionately as such federal iunds are received by the 
Department, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Student r·inancial Assistance 
1.-'ederal Contributions 

Scholarship fund for Vietnam Era Veterans - ( L) l''unainy is 
reduced to retlect anticipated neeo, 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
~cnolarship r·und f'or vietnam 

r.:ra Veterans 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Hudget/Total Legislativ~ Revisions 

0 

0 

43 

$ 

($ 

$ 

$ 

48 ,ooo 
462,000 
90,000 

600,000 

2,000) 

100,000 

300.000 

0 

$ 10,958,543 

0 

l 

($ 

( $ 

$ 

0 

26 ,ooo 

29. 000 
4,000 

33,000 

:. , 290) 

178,000 
17!::1,000) 

5,000) 

226,710 



Tne Approprlations Committee 
professional schools within 
study is to assess current 
professional schools. 

Education, Museums, libraries • 303 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

requests that the Department of Bigher Education study the tuition schedules at 
the constituent units of the state system of public higher education. The purpose of this 
tuition policies, and arrive at a more realistic tuition rate for programs at the 

SA 83-14, MAn Act Concerning the Establishment of an Institute of Technology,• mandates that the Board of Governors of 
the state system ot hiyher education consider the establishment of an institute of technology at the most appropriate 
institute of public higher education. The Board of Governors is to report its findings and recommendations on or before 
February 15, 1984. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING TH& AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-197 1 "An Act concerning the Connecticut Independent College Student Grant Program.• - This act alters the state's 
program tor providing financial assistance to Connecticut students attending the state's private colleges and 
universities. The Board of Governors• annual request for an appropriation for the grant program "Contracted Students 
with Independent Colleges", is to be derived from a formula linking student aid to state support for public college 
students. This formula is to be based on enrollment data and General Fund expenditures of the state's public colleges. 

PA 83-288, "An Act Concerning Contracting With Independent Colleges.• - This act authorizes the Board ot Governors (BOG) 
ot Higher &tucation to contract with in-state independent colleges and universities for programs in accordance with 
criteria set in statute. There is no fiscal impact associated with this act for fiscal year 1983-84. However it is 
anticipated there would be a cost impact in subsequent tiscal years. The Board ot Governors shall conduct a study 
regarding program offerings and contract programs. Potential costs associated with this act will depend on the BOG's 
tinoinys. 

PA 83-392, "An Act Concerning the Education Grant to Children of Deceased or Disabled Veterans or Missing in Action 
Members ot the Armed Forces.• - This act extends eligibility tor the grant to students whose qualityiny parent lived in 
Connecticut at the time of his or her reenlistment. Prior to the enactment of PA 83-392, the qual.ifying parent had to 
live in Connecticut when he or she was inducted. currently, the appropriation for this grant program does not take into 
account the new target population this act provides for. It is assumed demand for grant payments may increase. 

PA 83-418, "An Act Concerning Conditions of Employment for Unclassified &nployees in Higher Education.• - This act 
transfers from the Commissioner of Administrative services (DAS) to each Board of Trustees of the constituent units of 
hiyher education the authority to extend to its unclassified employees who are not covered by a collective bargaining 
agreement rights and benefits at least equal to those granted to its unclassified employees who are covered by a 
contract. It is anticipated the constituent units may realize a cost impact in future fiscal years. Any tuture impact 
will relate to benefits extended in newly negotiated contracts. 

PA 83-457, •An Act Concerning the Amount of Tuition Waived or Remitted by the Regional Community COlleges, the State 
Technical Colleges, and the Connecticut State University." - This act clarifies the amount of tuition that can be waived 
or remitted at the above mentioned constituent units. PA tf3-475 sets into statute the requirement that the "Scholarship 
Aid TUition Retund" appropriation must be expended on such tuition waivers or remittances. Also, this act stipulates 
that the amount of tuition waived or remitted shall not exceed an amount equal to 10% of the net tuition revenue due 
during the preceding year. 

PA 83-550, "An Act Concerning the carry-over of unexpended Balances for the PUrchase of Library or Educational Equipment 
for the Constituent Units of Higher Education." - This act authorizes the constituent units ot higher education to carry 
over into the next tiscal year 25% of appropriated educational equipment tunds. f'unCis need not lapse if a purchase is 
pending but not finalized before the close of the fiscal year. 

PA 83-556, "An Act Concerning a Teacher Incentive Loan Fund." - This act establishes a loan torgiveness program to 
encourage students to enter the teaching professions in fields deemed to be suttering from shortages. Students entering 
approved teacher education programs are eligible to receive loans to a maximum of $5,000 per year ·tor four years. Twenty 
percent ot the amount borrowed Will be forgiven tor each ot the five years the loan recipient teaches in connecticut 
public schools. t'or tiscal year 1983-84 $175,000 is allocated for this loan program, and $350,000 is to be allocated tor 
.r:iscaf year 1984-85. This program is financed through a partial reallocation of a prior year $3,000,000 bond 
authorization earmarked tor scholarships (Sec. 2m, SA 82-46). 



304 . Education, Museums, Libraries 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

~remotion and Oevelopment ot High Technology Pro)ects 
and Programs, PA 83-492 [51 

Bstab!ish and Imh'lement a Teacher Incentive 

Loan Program, PA 83-556 [6) 

1983 
Authorization 

$ {soo,ooo 

0 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 0 

3,000,000 

•rotal 
ProJect Cost 
(State Funds) 

,::: 
$ ,p',soo,uoo 

3,000,000 

[11 'l'his agency, formerly the Board of Higher Education, is 
was ettective March 1, 1983, pursuant to PA 82-218, 
commission on Higher J:Xiucation and the Economy." 

now known as the Department of Higher Education. This change 
"An Act Implementing the Recommendations ot the Governor's 

[2] The Department of Higher Education was internally reorganized during fiscal year 1982-83. The Estimated Bxpenditure 
l9ij2-83 column ret!ects current year expenditures relative to the reorganized functional breakdown ot PHE' s present 
departments. The Appropriated 1982-83 column is reflective of the tunctional breakdown of DHB' s departments as indicated 
in tne l~!j~-BJ Appropriations Act. 

{ 31 b'ederal tunds are primarily derived tram The Higher Education Act ot 1965 as amended and provide tor student 
tinancial assistance, community service programs, planning tor resource sharing programs, and various administrative 
expenses relating to Title VI programs regarding equipment grants and information services, etc. 

{4} Private tunas retlect a <Jrant provided by The Harttord foundation tor Public Giving. 

[51 PA 83-492 authorizes the State Bond Commission to issue bonds to finance cooperative high technology research and 
develovment proJects, and grants to state colleges and universities tor high technology projects and programs. The Board 
ot Governors ot the Department of Higher Education is mandated pursuant to PA 83-429 to adopt regulations in accordance 
with The Unitorm Administrative Procedure Act :tor the awarding of high technology grants to state colleges ana 
universities. 

[6] PA 83-556 authorizes the state Bond Commission to issue bonds for a Teacher Incentive Loan Program. This program is 
tunaed througn a partial reallocation of a prior year bond authorization earmarked tor scholarships, Sec. 2m, SA 82-46. 
~ee •other Significant 1983 Legislation Affecting the Ag-ency's Budget• for a brief aescription of PA 83-556. 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 305 

BOARD FOR STATE ACADEMIC AWARDS 
7401 

001 
002 
601 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent J:'ull-Time 
others Equated To Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other t;xpenses 
Grant Payments-Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund (1] 

Additional I<'unds Available 
Educational Services Fund (21 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Validation of Learning 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Educational Services Fund 

Total - All Funds 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Refunds of Tuition 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

9 
2 

190,142 
49,401 

75 

239,618 

46,152 

285,770 

9/0 
190,142 
49,401 

239,543 
46,152 

285,695 

75 

285,170 

9 
2 

191,875 
46,592 

600 

239,067 

60,000 

299,067 

9/0 
191,875 
46,592 

238,467 
60,000 

298,467 

600 

299,067 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

9 
2 

212,445 
4!>,516 

600 

258,561 

58,000 

316,561 

9/0 
212,445 

45,516 
257,961 

58,000 
315,961 

600 

316,561 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

9 
2 

239,889 
49,853 

600 

290,342 

45,000 

335,342 

9/0 
239,889 

49,853 
289,742 

45,000 
334,742 

600 

335,342 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Biennial catalog - (L) Additional tunds are provided for 
expenses relating to publishing a biennial catalog and 
student handbook. 

other Expenses 

Data Processing - ( L) J:'unds are added to meet costs 
associated with the conversion to a new data processing 
system. 

ot_her Expenses 

Records Maintenance Fee - (L) It is determined by the 
Appropriations Committee that the Board for state Academic 
Awards' Records Maintenance F'ee be increased from $25 to 
!;>50. This tee is payable by candidates and is deposited in 
the Bclucational l:iervices l''und. It is expected that this 
increase will generate an additional amount of $5,925 in 
fiscal year 1983-84, tor a total ot $11,850. Monies derived 

Pos. Amount 

9 $ 259,436 

$ 25,706 
2,702 

0 $ 28,408 

Governor's 
Reconu:tended 

1983-84 

9 
2 

237,950 
49,294 

600 

287,844 

45,000 

332,844 

9/0 
237,950 

49,:.!94 
287,244 
45,000 

332,244 

600 

332,844 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

9 
2 

237,950 
74,294 

600 

312,844 

50,925 

363,769 

9/0 
237,950 

74,294 
312,244 
so,n5 

363,169 

600 

363,769 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

11,000 

14,000 



306 .. Education, Museums, Libraries 

tram this tee detray OJ,)erating costs. 

Bducational Services Fund 
Records Maintenance ~'ee 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 9 

5,925 

287,844 0 25,000 

[ 1] It is estimated 
enrollment tees. The 
eligible tor tee waiver 

that this 
enrollment 

agency will, in 1983-84, generate approximately $30,000 in General Fund revenue trom 
tee per student is $125. Vietnam veterans and elderly persons (aged 62 ana over) are 

and remittance. 

[:t] The lliucational services Fund is derived primarily from student fees other than the enrollment fee. This tund is 
generally expended on examinations and related activities, i.e. administering, proctoring and correcting examinations. 
However, tees deposited in this account help defray operating costs. The Records Maintenance ~'ee is also deposited in 
this account. 



001 
002 

005 
008 

999 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 
7301 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to ~·ull-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 
others Bquated to ful.t.-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other 1.0:.penses 
Other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Equipment-Library Books 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Other ~·unding Acts 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

2,827 
118 

1,770 
746 

64,995,219 
7,929,958 

0 
974,271 

0 
631,336 

0 

2,830 
91 

118:n 
621 

70,591,932 
7,185,066 

9,000 
127,500 

1,179, 276 
673,400 

601000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

2,830 
88 

1,770 
736 

71,303,000 
6,463,750 

9,000 
1271500 

1 I 1791276 
673,400 
60,000 

Education, Museums, Libraries .. 307 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

21830 
81 

1,770 
726 

79,4881000 
7,660,000 

0 
128 ,ooo 

11285,000 
673,400 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

21830 
81 

11770 
726 

78,981,015 
715121288 

0 
11285,000 

0 
673,400 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

2,830 
81 

1,770 
726 

79 I 111 r015 
6,612,288 

0 
2251000 

1,460,000 
673,400 

40,000 

Agency Total - General f'und [1] 74,530,784 79,8261174 79,815,926 89,234,400 881451,703 88,121,703 

Additional l<'unds Available 
Tuition Fund [2} 
Federal Contributions {3} 
Private Contributions [4] 
Auxiliary Services f'und [51 
Education Extension Fund {6] 
Research Foundation l<'und [7] 
Real £state License Fees [8} 
Dog License Fees {9] 

Agency Grand Total 

HUDGET BY FUNCTIUN 
Instruction 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services fund 
Education Extension Fund 
Research Foundation Fund 

Total - All Funds 

organized Research 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Tuition f'Und 
~·ecteral Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services Fund 
b."aucation Extension l<"tmd 
Research Foundation Fund 
Real Estate License ~·ees 

Dog License Fees 
Total - All ~·unds 

Public Service 
Personal services 
Uther li:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 
Tuition Fund 
r·eoeral Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Education Extension Fund 
rtesearch ~·oundation b'und 

Total - All Funds 

13,077,577 
111465,717 

117871279 
39,434,428 
7,859,768 

14,191,914 
2451603 

241364 

11,633,646 
91529,825 
1,802,885 

41,465,000 
7 ,"4501000 

19,600,000 
165,000 
22,000 

111633,000 
11,636,801 
1,652,981 

42,983,051 
8,5671146 

15,468,554 
267,708 

26,546 

14,0331000 
12,1131448 
2,121,585 

46,852,044 
91338,187 

161861,414 
290,000 
27,000 

13,715,410 
12,113,448 

2,121,585 
46,852,044 

9,3381187 
16,861,414 

290,000 
27,000 

15,3621000 
12,804,000 

21121,!:>85 
45,851,000 
9,0101231 

16,861,414 
290,000 

21 ,·ooo 

157,617,434 171,494,530 1721051,713 190,871,078 189,770,791 190,448,933 

1400/173 
371783,602 

584,425 
38,368,027 

11515,182 
3,013,816 

31,478 
593,731 

5,271,676 
1,190,667 

49,984,577 

161/340 
4,0161406 

110,190 
4,126,596 

2561170 
861,205 
5281886 
187,969 
69,694 

12,0071609 
244,953 

241364 
18,307,446 

96/210 
2,364,864 

120,928 
2,485,792 

103,025 
2,8011432 

1721689 
1241309 

1,292,957 
141 

6,980,345 

1352/186 
341910,827 

5081810 
35,4191637 

2,003,224 
2,8491732 

0 
414,893 

4,5211014 
625,616 

45,834,116 

165/349 
31tS16,449 

87,230 
31903,679 

515,396 
9101862 
4961313 
1921090 

591076 
13,5831944 

1641505 
22,000 

19,847,865 

99/230 
21254,983 

101,030 
2,3561013 

232,395 
3,4881574 

2601889 
791793 

1,447,278 
1,124 

7,866,066 

1400/173 
41.209,778 

0 
41,209,778 

2,739,767 
2,2181664 

336,169 
6041991 

6,025,016 
323,535 

53,45.7,920 

161/340 
4,432,532 

0 
4 ,432, 532 

366,581 
804,987 
2271940 
256,365 

461395 
12,2751863 

2671708 
26,546 

18,704,917 

97/208 
2, 555,972 

0 
2,5551972 

250,060 
2,693,876 

3301290 
330,544 

1,312,102 
59,200 

7,532,044 

1400/173 
451548,805 

0 
45,548180:> 
2,510,882 
3,1061569 

37,399 
705,412 

6,263,279 
1,4141631 

59,586,977 

161/340 
4,932,664 

0 
4,932,664 

4241512 
831,060 
6281371 
223,326 
82,803 

14,2661241 
290,000 

27,000 
21,705,977 

96/210 
2,944,770 

0 
2 r944 I 770 

1701727 
3,088,579 

205,171 
147,692 

1,536,162 
167 

8,093,268 

1400/173 
45,233,464 

0 
45,2331464 

2,432,534 
3,1061569 

37,399 
705,412 

6,263,279 
11414,631 

591193,288 

161/340 
4,9221616 

0 
4,922,616 

4121266 
831,060 
628,371 
223,326 
82,803 

14,2661241 
2901000 

27,000 
21,683,683 

96/210 
2,938,440 

0 
2,938,440 

1651400 
3,088,579 

205,171 
147,692 

1,536,162 
167 

8,081,611 

1400/173 
45,417,!!89 

0 
45,4171889 

2,8381743 
3,1061569 

37,399 
705,412 

5,935,323 
1,414,631 

591455,966 

161/340 
4,943,978 

0 
4,9431978 

4811110 
831,060 
628,371 
223,326 
82,803 

14,266,241 
2901000 

27,000 
2:1,773,889 

96/210 
2,9431236 

0 
2,943,236 

1931020 
3,088,579 

2051171 
1471692 

1,5361102 
167 

8,114,o:n 



308 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

021 

ou;,: 

Academic Suvport 
Personal Services 
Uther l!:xpenses 

Total - General fund 
Tuition r·uno 
r·eaeral Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services Fund 
t::clucation l::xtension l>'una 
!{esearch ~·ounda t ion hmd 

Total - All r·unds 

Student Services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r·und 
Tuition r·und 
r·eaeral Contributions 
Private contributions 
Auxiliary services to·uno 
J:;aucation Bxtension l>'uno 

Total - All r·unds 

Institutional support 
Personal services 
Other t:xpenses 

Total - General r·und 
Tuition to·und 
~·eoeral Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services fund 
t:aucation Bxtension fund 
N.esearch l''oundation fund 

Tota! - All i''unds 

Independent Operations 
Tuition l''und 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services l!'und 

Total - All funas 

Capital OUtlay and Warehousing 
l'u it ion r·und 
Private Contributions 
Auxi!iary Services ~·und 

Total - All funds 

Scholarships 
Personal Services 

Total - Genera! l''uno 
l>'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services ~·una 
t:oucation t:xtension fund 
!{esearcn foundation l>'una 

Tota! - All J:'unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r·und 

Special Services tor 
Disadvantaged Students 

Other Current Expenses 

Ltoss: Turnover - Personal services 

GkANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Retunds ot Tuition 

Tuition r·und 

Loans to Co11eye Students 
~:o·eaeral Contributions 

Total - All i.'unds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

339/1~M 
6,770,745 

291,854 
7,062,599 
2,95~,521 

177,114 
156,674 

4,701,647 
:.08,033 

6,683 
15,565,:.n1 

50/627 
1,058,962 

44,731:! 
1,103,700 

113,929 
13,911 
47 ,81;.: 

24,667,514 
l:t5,398 

26,044,442 

781/2::!9 
13,000,640 

6,777,'d23 
19,778,463 

l,:wo,l:!66 
69,281 

195,249 
4,960,580 

421,499 
163,831 

26,462,107 

0/16 
101 

9, 860 
467,114 
477,075 

0/7 
31 

367,298 
517,222 
884,551 

0/0 
0 
0 

3,124,137 
3l:!,351 

212,195 
0 

12,989 
3,387,672 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

0 

211,284 

27,938 
232,569 
260,507 

326/171 
6,347,117 

241,189 
6,588,306 
3,458,190 

253,980 
19U,9H 

5,183,058 
455,406 

15,389 
16,145,248 

61/627 
1,090,899 

39,680 
1,130 t 579 

274,572 
88,768 

0 
26,0:ll,U82 

107,913 
27,622,914 

827/230 
13,745,675 

6,188, 427 
19,934,102 

2,599,830 
111,062 
202,900 

5,801,769 
687,892 
625,454 

29,963,009 

0/15 
0 
0 

518,226 
~18,226 

U/10 
24,635 

399 t 928 
431 

424,994 

0/3 
0 
0 

178.370 
146,284 

2,315,567 
1,888 

3,761,856 
6,403,965 

0/0 
8,425,982 

18 t 700 
8,444,682 

0/0 
9,000 

0 

250,000 

30,000 
231,282 
261 t 282 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

342/158 
7,847,560 

7, 264 
7,854,824 
2,930,439 

49,176 
44,976 

5,330,~24 

516,:,83 
12,678 

16,739,200 

50/628 
1,167,076 

0 
1,167,076 

133,748 
1,077,37S 

87,706 
25,655,550 

134,902 
28,256,357 

?t!0/239 
14,089,270 
6,456,486 

20,545,756 
2,641,776 

155,540 
67,366 

6,738,099 
346,391 

1,488,022-
31,982,950 

0/17 
0 

1, ~8 5 
669,848 
671,133 

0/7 
u 

291,123 
7,821 

298,944 

0/0 
812 
sn 

9, 501 
6,535 

116,969 
0 

69 t 211 
203,028 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
91000 

0-

300,000 

30,000 
245,529 
275,529 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

342/158 
8,663,940 

0 
8,663,940 
4,1.!92,767 

195,;.:68 
11.!6 t 144 

5, !.>86,027 
603,593 

7,940 
201135,679 

50/627 
1,262,026 

0 
1,2621026 

188,797 
33,002 
56,805 

29,307,473 
148 I 985 

30,997,088 

7!:11/239 
16,714,560 
71660,000 

24,374,560 
1,:190,096 

76,073 
231,975 

5,!.!931665 
500,782 
194,647-

3;.).,!372,504 

0/16 
167 

11,715 
5541978 
566,860 

0/7 
52 

436' 387 
614,511 

1,050,950 

0/0 
0 
0 

3,444,361 
4 51 564 

252,109 
0 

151433 
3,757,467 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

578,765-

320,000 

30,000· 
245 I 529 
275,529 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

342/158 
8 t 6241659 

0 
8,624,659 
4,7391094 

195,268 
186,144 

5,586,027 
603,593 

7,940 
19,9421725 

50/627 
1,264,026 

0 
1,264,0~6 

182,906 
33,002 
56,<-305 

29,307,473 
148,985 

30,993,197 

781/239 
16,597,810 

7,512,288 
24,110,09l:l 

1,927,998 
76,073 

231,975 
5,893,66:, 

500,7132 
194',647-

32,545,944 

0/16 
162 

11,715 
554,978 
566,855 

0/7 
50 

436,387 
614,511 

1,0~0,948 

0/0 
0 
0 

3,444,361 
45,564 

252,109 
0 

15,433 
3,757,467 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

600,000-

320,000 

30,000 
245,529 
275,529 

Appro­
vriation 

1983-84 

342/158 
8,644,815 

0 
81644,815 
5,530,477 

195,268 
186,144 

4,847,983 
603,593 

7,940 
20,016,220 

50/627 
1,266,089 

0 
1,266,089 

213,449 
33,002 
56,805 

:.'.9,307,473 
148,985 

31,025,803 

781/239 
16,624,901 

6,612,2l:l8 
23,237,189 

2,249,954 
76,073 

231,975 
5,630,665 

500,782 
194,647 

31,7:H,991 

U/16 
189 

11,715 
554,978 
S66,882 

0/7 
50 

436,387 
614,511 

1,050,9~6 

0/0 
0 
0 

4,134,913 
45,564 

252,109 
0 

15,433 
4,448,019 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 

0/0 
0 

729,893 

320,000 

30,000 
245,529 
275,529 



Education, Museums, Libraries .. 309 

60::1 

b06 

Work Study Program 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Graduate Fellowships 
Tuition Fund 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary ~ervices Fund 
J.::aucational Extension l.<'und 
Research f'ounaation Fund 

Total - Al.i. f.'unds 

Human ~ights & O~~ortunities 
Scholarships 

~cnolarship Aid Tuition Retund 
Tuition Fund 
federal Contributions 
Auxiliary Services l.<'und 
Research l.<'oundation Fund 

Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 
Library Books 

Tuition Fund 
1-'ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
~ducation Extension r·und 
Research Foundation Fund 
Real J:::state License Fees 

Total - All Jtunds 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
U1::13-U1 ~ea Grant Mar1ne Advis'ory Service, 

SA 8:.!:-33, SA 83-1::1, JSS 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

229,000 
662,200 

10,000 
901,200 

335,998 
27,645 

355,175 
61,796 
49,990 

5,384 
324,910 

1,160,898 

38,400 

942,828 
0 

2,201,790 
54,834 

3,199,452 

974,271 
0 

753,995 
182,699 
167,186 
750.367 
165,127 
757,912 

650 
3, 75:.!:, 207 

0 

229,000 
1,150,620 

9,500 
1,389,120 

376,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

376,000 

38,400 

960,000 
0 
0 
0 

960,000 

127,500 
1,179,276 
1,315,404 

266,575 
96,152 

938,091 
169,533 
986,617 

495 
5,079,643 

60,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

229,000 
562,300 

10,000 
801,300 

376,000 
45,225 

372,934 
67,358 
54,489 

5,868 
354,15:.! 

1,276,026 

38,400 

1,115,000 
3,255,085 
2,399,951 

59,769 
6,829,805 

127,500 
1,179,276 
1,110,404 

191,834 
182,233 
1::117,900 
179,889 
826,124 

0 
4,615,160 

60,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

229,000 
500,000 
10,000 

739,000 

376,000 
75,000 

391,581 
73,4:.!:0 
59,393 

6,396 
386,026 

1,367,816 

38,400 

1,950,000 
0 

2,615,947 
65,148 

4,631,095 

128,000 
1, :.!:85,000 
1,510,000 

201,426 
198,634 
891,511 
196,187 
900,475 

0 
5,311,:.!:33 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

229,000 
500,000 

10,000 
739,000 

376,000 
75,000 

391.~81 
73,420 
59,393 
6, 396 

386,026 
1,367,816 

38,400 

1,950,000 
0 

2,615,947 
65,148 

4,631,095 

1,285,000 
0 

1,~10,000 

201,426 
198,634 
891,511 
196,187 
900,475 

0 
5,183,233 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

229,000 
500,000 
10,000 

739,000 

376,000 
75,000 

391,581 
73,420 
59,393 
6, 396 

386,026 
1,367,816 

38,400 

1,950,000 
0 

2,615,947 
65, 148 

4,631,095 

225,000 
1,460,000 
1,5!0,000 

201,426 
198,634 
891,511 
196,187 
900,475 

0 
5,583,233 

40,000 

Agency Grand Total 157,617,434 171,494,530 172,051,713 190,871,078 189,770,791 190,448,933 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal services 
Uther Expenses 
J::quipment 
Equipment-Library Books 
Total - General Fund 

Funding for Filled and vacant Positions - ( L) r·uncting is 
provided to adequately support 2,733 existing filled 
~osit1ons and to rill at least 27 vacant positions 
during tiscal 1983-84. 

Personal Services 

Total - General Fund 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

2,830 

( 
0 

0 

Amount 

$ 82,130,499 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6,024,7~8 

327,222 
1,285,000 
1,179,l7b) 
6,457,704 

0 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

129,893 

0 129,893 



310 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Graduate Assistants - (L) Funds are provided to more 
accurately retlect the salary rate antici~ated tor 
tull-time equivalent graduate assistants, 

Personal Services 

Total - General Fund 

'!'Urnover - ( L) i.''unds are removed to retlect antici~ated 
turnover. 

Personal Services 

Correction of Technical Errors in Other Expenses - (L) 
r·unds are redistributed among the following other Expense 
items in order to correct techn1cal errors in the 
Governor's Recommended ~ud~et: travel out-ot-state, 
~139,UUO; comvensation stivulation ~ayments, $30,000; 
miscellaneous collective bar~aining, $6,000; and repair 
materials, ($175,000). 

Other EXJo.lenses 

Utility services and fuel - {L) funds are removed to 
retlect energy price stabilization. 

Other !::x~enses 

Special services for Disadvantaged Students - (G) 
Additional tunas, which had been provided in the 1982-83 
bUdyet to enable this summer vroyram to accommodate 15 
aoaitional students, are removed. 

Other current Expenses 
svecial services tor 
~isactvantaged Stuaents 

Computer Systems - (G) funds, which had been provided in 
the 198~-83 budget to update and uvgrade the University's 
comvuter and data vrocessing cavabillties tor both 
administrative and academic purposes, are removed.~~ 

l::quivment 

Library l:iOoks - ( L) z.·unds are 1-Jrovideo to improve the 
~uality and scope ot the collection and to briny the level 
ot library tuno1ny cioser to tne nat1onal median tor 
comvarable institutions. This item shall continue to be 
a~~rovriated within a separate appropriat1on account 
entltled "t:quipment-Library Books." 

l!:quipment 
~yuivment-Library Books 

Net Change 

Computerized Student Registration System - (L) Funds are 
vrovided in anticipation ot $140,000 trom the oevartment ot 
Hiyt1er t:ducation tor 1nsta1lation of a comprehensive 
student records system to provide on-line scheduling, 
registration grade reporting and transcript maintenance. 

l::yuivment 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other Funding Acts 

0 

0 

$ 0 0 

($ 9,000) 

( $ 127,500) 

$ 0 u 

$ 

($ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

130,000 

130,000 

1"29,(1!::13) 

900,000) 

1,2!:15,000) 
1,460,000 

175 ,uuo 

22s,uuo 

40,UUO 



Education, Museums, Libraries .. 311 

TUition Fund - (L) In accordance with the provisions of 
Section 8 of SA 83-1, JSS, the authorized Tuition Fund 
expenditure level is increased $1,646,590 to reflect 
~1,3:.!9,000 in tee transfers tram the Auxiliary Services and 
Bctucation Extension Funds and to include $317,590 in 
interest income which was incorrectly omitted trom the 
Governor's Recommended Budget. 

Tuition ~·und 

Tuition Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Tuition 1.-·und 
TUition 1.-'und 
Tuition Fund 
Tuition Fund 
Tuition fund 
Total - Tuition Fund 

Federal Contributions - (L) funos are increased in order to 
retlect anticipated expenditures. 

Federal Contributions 

Auxiliary Services Fund - ( L) Funds are removed to retlect 
tee transters to the Tuition Fund. 

Auxiliary Services Fund 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Total-Auxiliary services Fund 

Education Extension Fund - ( L) .t'unds are removed to reflect 
the transfer of evening law school fees to the Tuition 
1-'und. 

Education Extension Fund 

0 $ 0 0 

0 $ 0 0 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 2,830 $ 88,451,703 0 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

SA 83-8, JSS An Act Appropriating Funds for the Sea Grant Marine Advisory Service -
Funds provided by this act are to be used for 2 part-time professional 
personnel and related other expenses to provide technical education to 
the Connecticut marine industry, to coordinate marine advisory service 
educational programs with marine advisory services in other states, and 
to encourage the development of the marine industry. The ~40,000 pro­
vided by this act could attract at least 1,>80,000 in federal tunds trom 
the Oea Grant Ottice ot the Division of National OCeanic and Atmospheric 
AOministration within the u.s. Department of Commerce. Eftective 
Date: July 1, 1983. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or ProJect 

~xpansion and improvements ot utilities and roads, Sec, 2(k}(l), 
~A !H-17, JOO 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 400,000 

Alterations, improvements and renovations to various buildings, sec. 2(k)(2), 
SA 83-17, J08 600,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 6,025,000 

5,100,000 

$ 

$ 

I$ 
I 
I$ 

I$ 

($ 

406,209 
68,844 
27,620 

791,383 
30,543 

321,956 
27 

8 
1,646,590 

690,5~2 

738,044) 
263,000) 

l,U01,044) 

327 ,956} 

330,000) 

Appropriation 

$ 40,000 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

l} 6,425,000 

5,700,000 



312 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

ueterred maintenance, ~ec, 2(k)(3), ~A 83-17, JSS 

~lanning tor the conversion to duel tuel capability and various repairs 
at the central Heatiny Plant, sec. 2(kl(4l, SA 83-17, JSS 

Alterat1ons, renovat1ons and imvrovements to the Castleman Building, 
sec. l(K)(S), SA 1:13-17, JS.S 

standby vower tor builalnys usea tor housing scientitic research programs, 
Sec. l{k)(b), SA i.13-l7, JS.S 

Alteratlons, renovations and improvements to buildings to allow tor the 
installation at computer related equipment, sec. 2(k)(7), SA 83-17, JSS 

Ouct banks to carry telephone and computer related lines, Sec, 2(k)(8), 
~A 83-17, JSS 

Lony-ran'de _v1anniny includiny enyineering tor a Research Park, 
:;ec. 2{k)(~), SA 83-17, JSS 

l;;tuaent recreat1on and athletic tacillty, sec. 2(k)(l0), 
SA 83-17, JSS {10] 

:;olio waste disposal ana heat recovery tacility, 
.Sec. 203, OA !:13-17, JSS 

llnplementation or a purchase proyram tor instructional/research 
e~uipment, sec. 20~, SA 83-17, Jss {11] 

S~LF-LIQUIDATING BONDS 

~oat replacement 1ncluding insu1at1on at Commons and student Union COmplex, 
Oec. ~l(a)(l), SA 83-17, JSS 

geva1rs and improvements to l)arklng lOt w, Sec. 2l(a) (2), SA 83-17, JSS 

At storrs, dormitory renovations, Sec, 185, SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

450,000 

90.000 

z,soo,ooo 

350,000 

4001000 

350,000 

75,000 

1o,soo,uoo 

175,000 

0 

150,000 

375,000 

650,000 

Proyram or proJect 
Original 

Authorization 

Utility system additions, sec. 36, SA 83-17, JSS 

Library addition, Sec. 37, SA !:13-17, JSS 

~yuipment tor engineering building, Sec, 3!:1, SA 83-17, JSS 

In Harttord county tor the school ot law, Sec. 40, SA 83-17 1 JSS 

New and additional dormitories tor students, sec. 58, SA 83-17, JSS 

Student dormitories, sec. 79, SA 83-17, JSS 

outdoor athletic tacilities, sec. so, SA 83-17, JSS 

contingency Heserve, Sec, 81, SA 83-17, JSS 

i:>lanniny ana construction ot rnoditications and renovations for energy 
conservation, sec, 191, SA 83-17, JSS [ 12] 

t;neryy conservation vroJects, sec. lYS, SA 83-17, Jss 

Imvrovements 1n com~11ance with current codes tor the handicapped, 
Sec. 196, SA 83-17, JSS 

~neryy cons0rvation prOJeCtS, Sec, ~02, SA 83-17, JSS 

Planning tor coyeneration, sec. 204, sA 83-17, JSS 

$ 1,000,000 

1,675,000 

l,ooo,ooo 

60o,ooo 

8, 000,000 

8,500,000 

1,ooo,ooo 

4,881,959 

1,ooo,oou 

400.000 

300,000 

1,145,000 

175,000 

9,ooo,oou 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

l, 200' 000 

2,500,000 

bOO, 000 

0 

0 

2,500,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 997,740 

l,o72,782 

999' 708 

599,301 

7,644,n7 

B, 204,773 

900,000 

4,632,186 

4551000 

0 

150,000 

0 

0 

9.4~0,000 

q~&·,'l,';l~ 

z,soo,ooo 

350,000 

8cc,oc:::.c. .._ .. 
350,000 

75,000 

19,!:100,000 

2.t>75,UOO 

600,000 

1~0, 000 

375,000 

3,1~0,000 

.Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 2, 260 

2,218 

292 

699 

355,073 

295,227 

100,000 

~49,773 

545,000 

400,000 

150,000 

1,145,000 

175,000 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 313 

198-J--8·4----TU-I-'f-ION-AND~REQUI-R-ED-F-E-E----SGHEDULE 

(for full-time student; annual charge) 

student Health Cooperative 
University Activity Service Bookstore Deposit Non-Resident 

Tuition Fee [13] Fee [141 Fee [151 Account[l6l Account 1171 Fee Total 

University ot connecticut 
Storrs - Undergraduate 

In State 876 390 35 166 25 50 0 1,542 
out ot State 3, 280 390 35 166 25 50 650 4,596 
Regional Program 1,100 390 35 166 25 50 0 1,766 

ctorrs - Graauate 
In state 930 390 20 166 25 50 0 1, 581 
out ot State 3, 340 390 20 166 25 50 0 3,991 
l{eg ional Program 1' 160 390 20 166 25 50 0 1,811 

Hranches 
In State 876 230-272 20-30 0-16 25 50 0 1,201-1,269 
out of State 3, 21$0 230-272 20-30 0-16 25 50 650 4,255-4,323 
Regional Program 1,100 230-272 20-30 0-16 25 50 0 1,425-1,493 

LaW School-Day Division [181 
In State 1,620 470 30 16 0 50 0 2,1B6 
out of State 3,920 470 30 16 0 50 0 4,486 
Hegional Program 2,030 470 30 16 0 50 0 2,596 

cocial work 
In State 930 320 10 16 25 50 0 1,351 
out ot State 3, 340 320 10 16 25 50 0 3,761 
Reyional Program 1,160 320 10 16 25 50 0 1,581 

---------------
[ll It is estimated that this agency 
down as follows: $23,000 trom tees 
miscellaneous tees and taxes. 

will, in 1983-84, generate approximately $60,800 in General Fund revenues broken 
tor music transcripts; $22,000 tram library tines; and $15,800 trom other 

[2) Tuition paid by students attending this institution is deposited in the TUit-ion Fund. These funds are used for 
student tinancia! aid, the purchase ot equivment and tor various operating expenses ot the University. 

[3] These Federal Contributions are derived from a number of federal acts including the Smith-Lever, Hatch, Morrill, 
Mcintire-Stennis, and Higher Education Act of 1965 and are expended tor a variety of research and instructional programs 
and several kinds of student tinancial assistance. Also included are receipts from repayments of National Direct student 
LOans which will be used tor additional loanS, one-tenth of these repayments were derived originally trom General Fund 
monies for loans to students. 

[4) The Private contributions are derived from corporate and private gifts and are expended for a variety of university 
tunctions. 

(5] The Auxiliary Services f'und is derived from student fees and is expended tor such student services as cafeterias, 
dormitories and bookstores. 

[61 The l:iducation Extension Fund is derived from fees for summer school and evening classes and is expended for support 
ot those sessions. 

{7} The Research Foundation ~und is derived primarily' from tederal contracts and grants and is used specifically tor 
research. 

[8) The Real Estate License Fees, aerived from a portion of the state fees tor real estate licenses, are used to support 
studies by the Center tor Real Estate and Urban Economic Studies. 

[9} The Dog License I:'ees, comprised of ten cents from each fee charged to license a dog in the state, are used to 
suvport research in canine diseases. 

[10} In accordance with the provisions of SA 83-17, Sec. 2{k)(l0), JSS, the $10,500,000 will not be authorized by the 
State ~ona oommission until $4,500,000 in private donations have been committed to this prOJect. 

[lll SA 83-17, Sec. 205, JSS amends SA 82-46, Sec. 2(n)(lO){D) to require that funds remaining from the $600,uoo 
authorization tor a pilot lease/vurchase program for instructional/research equipment be used tor a purchase program 
only. The special exemption trom statewide leasing and purchasing authorities is to expire June 30, 1984. The equipment 
~urchase program tor the computer application research center at the School of Engineering must be directed toward the 
purchase ot computer-aided design and manufacturing and computer graphics equipment. 

[1~1 SA 83-17, Sec. 191, JSS amends SA 80-41 Sec. 2{k){5) to allow funds remaining from the $455,000 reduced 



314 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

authorization to be used tor vlanning and construction ot modifications and renovations tor energy conservation instead 
ot JUSt tor moaitications ana renovations, 

[13) The amount ot $230 is charged by all branches except stamtord 1 which has a tee ot $272. 

[14] The Student Activity r·ee is comJ!rised ot a Student Government Fee, Student Union Fee and a Connecticut Daily Campus 
l''ee. ~:·unoiny 1s used to support various student services such as the cafeterias, dormitories and bookstores, and tor 
this reason, it is deposited in the University Auxiliary Services fund, Also, amounts charged to students vary among 
campuses: Groton $15, Harttord $10, Stamford $10, Torrington $10, Waterbury $10 (per semester). 

{15} An :;>8 Hea1t11 service r·ee (per semester) is payable by students attending the Greater Hartford Campus; at other 
branches this fee is payable on a voluntary basis. This fee is mandatory for all tull-time matriculated students at the 
scorrs campus. 

{lOJ A one-time retundable Cooperative ~okstore payment of $25 is 
with the except1on ot: students enyaged exclusively in non-credit 
summer sessions; non-degree students and students enrolled in 
Danbury, 

required ot all graduate and undergraduate students 
extension work; students registered solely tor the 

the School of Law; and MBA students in Harttord and 

[171 A one-time retundable deposit ot $50 must be maintained by all students. 

[1~) A $75 per creait tuition tee is charyed tor law school students taking evening courses. 



001 
002 

00:> 

999 

Education, Museums, Libraries • 315 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT HEALTH CENTER 
7302 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General J:o'und 

Permanent Full-Time 
other Funds 

Permanent J:o'ull-Time 

OPEHATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
other t::xpenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Bquivment 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Agency TOtal - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions [1] 
Private Contributions [2] 
Auxiliary Services Fund [3] 
Clinical Programs Fund [4} 
Research ~;o~und [51 
Tlli tion Funo { 6] 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
School of Medicine 

Personal Services 
Other J::xpenses 

Total - General J:o'Und 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
H.esearch fund 
Tuition Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Family Practice Medicine (7) 
Personal services 
Other Ex.venses 

Total - General t-·und 
Private Contributions 
Research ~·und 

Total - All Funds 

school of Dental Medicine 
Personal Services 
Other Ex.~enses 

Total - General fund 
~·ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services l.''und 
Research Fund 
Tuition fo'und 

Total - All Funds 

School ot' Basic Medical sciences 
Personal services 
Other Exvenses 

Total - General Fund 
J:<'ederal' Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services fund 
Research Fund 

Total - All l.''unds 

Library 
Personal services 
Other Exvenses 

Total - General Fund 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Research Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

698 

1,984 

18,212,918 
5,039,180 
4,646,654 

371,910 
33,950 

28,304,612 

274,996 
257,154 

16,321,732 
36,647,020 
'19,470,471 

207,708 

698 

1,984 

19 t 8571905 
5,793,548 
3. 206,789 

560,500 
33,950 

29,452,692 

3331550 
3731970 

18,491,512 
43,519,897 
20,950,600 

6221600 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
{aa of 2/83) 

698 

1,984 

21,1031624 
5,667,245 
3,206,789 

560,500 
33,950 

30,572,108 

260,000 
226,800 

19,894;532 
45,855,645 
20,250,000 

583,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

698 

2,002 

23,9421096 
6,234,928 
3,527,468 

604,340 
33,950 

34,342,782 

400 ,ooo 
250,000 

23,007,250 
51,393,300 
221927,000 

11089,000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

698 

1,990 

23,400,846 
6,132,039 
3,5441713 

602,000 
33,950 

33,713,548 

400,000 
250,000 

231007,250 
51,3931300 
22,927 ,ooo 

1,089,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

747 

1,941 

24,736,446 
5,559,639 
2,t:>64,713 

642,000 
33,950 

33,536,748 

400,000 
250,000 

23,007,250 
51,393,300 
22,927 ,ooo 

1,089,000 

101,483,693 113,744,821 117,642,085 133.409,332 132,780,098 132,603,298 

110/635 
6,050,301 

215,779 
6,266,080 

91,417 
174,689 
394,248 

71438,323 
0 

14,364,757 

10/14 
241,427 
ll,986 

253,413 
8,661 

2!:16, 10!:! 
548,182 

165/76 
3,421,678 

145,515 
3,567,193 

127,345 
141176 

938,495 
3,699,689 

0 
8,346,898 

84/130 
2,943,!::!07 

131,402 
3,075,309 

51 I 372 
2,780 

149,,895 
5,464,817 
8,744,173 

24/4 
422,925 

72,570 
495,495 

0 
70,844 
19,350 

585,689 

112/640 
6,077,983 

227,315 
6,305,298 

62,150 
300,935 
609,125 

8,318,500 
0 

15,596,008 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

167/101 
4,517,917 

157,999 
4,675,916 

80,000 
25,765 

924,770 
3,738,200 

0 
9,444,651 

90/142 
2,628,178 

197,754 
2,826,532 

143,900 
21,425 

254,700 
6,621,900 
91868,457 

25/4 
361,036 

75,075 
436,111 

45 
59,000 

107,000 
602,156 

120/649 
6,851,550 

265,500 
7,117,050 

85,000 
189,350 
473,701 

7,571 ,ooo 
0 

15,436,101 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

165/76 
4,871,564 

155,000 
5,026,564 

125,000 
19,500 

1,068,288 
3,644,000 

0 
9,883,352 

84/130 
3,1781432 

151,500 
3,329,932 

50,,000 
17. 300 

196,196 
6,565,000 

10,158,428 

24/4 
481,725 

70,000 
551,725 

50 
65,398 
10,000 

627,173 

120/658 
8,038,840 

2841085 
81322,925 

225,000 
208,800 
513,000 

8,670,000 
186,100 

18,125,825 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

165/79 
5,582,687 

165,850 
51748,537 

125,000 
21,500 

1,158,000 
4,161,000 

92,500 
111306,537 

84/136 
3,7211506 

162,105 
3,883,611 

50,000 
19 ,ooo 

212,700 
7,~11,000 

11,6761311 

24/4 
5481110 

74,900 
6231010 

100 
70,900 

9,000 
703,010 

120/653 
7,564,027 

284,085 
7,848,112 

225,000 
208,800 
513,000 

!:1,670,000 
186 I 100 

17,651,012 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

165/78 
51570,543 

1651850 
5,7361393 

125,000 
21,500 

1,158,000 
4,161,000 

92,500 
11,294,393 

84/130 
3,710,556 

162,105 
3,872,661 

50,000 
191000 

212,700 
7,5111000 

11,665,3&1 

24/4 
547,668 

74,900 
622,568 

100 
70,900 

91000 
702,56!:1 

169/653 
!:1,769,387 

284,085 
9,053,472 

225,000 
2081800 
5131000 

8,670,000 
186,100 

18,8561372 

0/0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

165/78 
5,700,783 

1651850 
5,866,633 

125,000 
21,.500 

1,158,000 
41161,000 

92,500 
ll,424,633 

84/130 
3,710,556 

162,105 
3,872,661 

50,000 
19,000 

212,700 
7,511,000 

11,665,361 

24/4 
547,668 

741900 
6:.!2,568 

100 
70,900 

9,000 
702,568 



316 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

u:u 
0:.!4 

023 

Physical Plant 
Personal ~ervices 
other Expenses 

'J.'ota1 - General k''und 
Auxiliary Services k''und 
Research fund 
Tuition Fund 

Total - All i''unds 

Center Administrative Services 
Personal Services 
Other Bxl,)enses 

1'otal - General ~·und 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services fund 
Research t'und 
Tuition i''und 

Total - All funds 

Center Education Su!?port services 
Personal tiervices 
Other Bxpenses 

Total - General l''und 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services l.<'und 
Research t>'und 

Total - All i''unds 

Clinical Programs 
other Current Expenses -
Clinical Proyrams Subsidy 
Burydort Clinic 

Total - General fund 
Clinical Programs l<'und 
Auxiliary services fund 

Total - All r·unds 

Poison Information Center 
other current Bxpenses 
Auxiliary services l<'und 
Private Contributions 

Total - A..Ll r·unds 

Collective bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal ~rvices 
Uther Bxvenses 

Total - General i''und 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYM~NTS - OTHER TH~ TOWNS 
601 N.etunds or Tuition 

602 

607 

bOB 

Tuition r·und 

Loans to College Students 
Tuition fund 
~·ecteral Contributions 

Total - All FUn<:IS 

scholarship Aid Tuition Retund 
'fUi tion fund 

Grants to Hospitals tor l<'amily 
Practice Residents 

EQUIPMENT 
General l:''und 

I>'edera1 Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary services I>'und 
Clinical programs ~·und 
t<esearch l''Un<:l 
Tuition ~·und 

Total - All I>'unds 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

166/0 
2,32Y I 905 
3,758,91Y 
6,088,824 

271,457 
55,0Y6 
82,404 

6,497,781 

100/40 
1,823,813 

545,726 
2,369,539 

0 
939,224 
523,049 

0 
3,831,81:.:! 

39/48 
97S,Y62 
157,283 

1,136,245 
0 

784,176 
790,346 

2,710,767 

0/1037 

4,580,136 
0 

4, sao, 136 
35,438,983 
12,16ltl62 
52,180,281 

66,518 
3,897 

34,310 
104,725 

0/0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

17 I 150 

8,082 
0 

8,082 

45,583 

371,910 
4,862 

22,538 
608,334 

1, 208,037 
1,193,693 

54,489 
3,463,863 

166/0 
2, 2771714 
4,490, 558 
6,768,272 

175,000 
0 

:l:-!3,743 
7,167,015 

99/38 
1,662,762 

453,886 
2.116,648 

800 
1,158,700 

39 2, uoo 
0 

3,668,148 

39/40 
852,584 
188,661 

1,041,245 
0 

759,700 
573,000 

2,373,945 

0/101Y 

2,655,136 
425,000 

3,080,136 
41,919,897 
14,100,517 
59,100,550 

126,653 
0 
0 

1:.:!6,653 

0/0 

1,479,131 
2,300 

1,481,431 

0 

15,000 

8,082 
45 I 000 
53,082 

46,000 

33,950 

560,500 
2,.500 

25,000 
450,000 

1,600,000 
1,200,000 

329,775 
4,167,775 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

166/0 
2,680,439 
4,296,610 
6,977,049 

500,000 
0 

209 t 700 
7,686t749 

100/40 
2,053,025 

543,347 
2,596,372 

550 
1,004,813 

463,000 
0 

4,064,735 

39/48 
986,889 
185,288 

1,172,177 
50 

2,216,039 
797,000 

4,185,266 

0/1037 

2,655,136 
425,000 

3,080,136 
43,780,645 
14,069,297 
60,930,07B 

126,653 
BOO 

0 
127,453 

0/0 

0 
0 
0 

0-

8,100 

17,000 
0 

17, 000 

46,200 

33,950 

560,500 
0 
0 

300,000 
2,075,000 
1,200,000 

302,000 
4,437,500 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

166/0 
3,153,967 
4,767,814 
7,921,781 

542,000 
0 

211,200 
8,674,981 

100/40 
2,310,923 

581,488 
2,892,411 

600 
1,089,200 

477,000 
185,200 

4,644,411 

39/48 
1,172,221 

1981686 
1,370,907 

0 
2,402,303 

779,000 
4,552,210 

0/1037 

2,920,650 
467,500 

3,388,150 
49,111,300 
16,688,197 
69,187,647 

139.318 
950 

0 
140,268 

0/0 

0 
0 
0 

586,158-

30,000 

0 
0 
0 

82,000 

33,950 

604,340 
0 
0 

330,000 
2,282,006 
1,320,000 

302,000 
4,838,340 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

166/0 
3,135,707 
4,687,1!)4 
7,822,!:121 

542,000 
0 

211,200 
8,576,121 

100/40 
2,300,084 

559,25~ 
2,859,343 

600 
1,089,200 

477,000 
185,200 

4,611,343 

39/48 
1,172,201 

1Y8,686 
1, 370,81::17 

0 
2,402,303 

779,0'00 
4,552,190 

0/1037 

2,1::109,134 
599,650 

3,408, 784 
49,111,300 
16,688,197 
69,208,281 

135,929 
950 

0 
136,879 

0/0 

0 
0 
0 

600,000-

0 
0 
0 

82,000 

33,950 

602,000 
0 
0 

330,000 
2,282,000 
1,320,000 

302,000 
4,836,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

166/0 
3, 135,767 
4,117,154 
7, 252,921 

542,000 
0 

211,200 
8,006,121 

100/40 
2,300,01::14 

S,%,85Y 
:.!,8~6.943 

600 
1,089,200 

477,000 
1l::l5, 200 

4,608,943 

39/48 
1, 17 2, 201 

198,686 
1,370,887 

0 
2,402,303 

779,000 
4,552,190 

0/988 

1,829,134 
599,650 

2,428,784 
49,111,300 
16,688,197 
68,228,281 

135,929 
YSO 

0 
136,879 

0/0 

0 
0 
0 

600,000 

30,000 

0 
0 
0 

82,000 

33,Y50 

642,000 
0 
0 

330,000 
2,282,000 
1,320,000 

302,000 
4,876,000 

101,483,693 113,744,821 117,642,085 133,409,332 132,780,098 132,603,298 



Education, Museums, Libraries .. 317 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 
GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Burgdorf Clinic - (G) Additional funds are provided to 
increase the Burgdort Clinic subsidy. 

Other Current Expenses 
Burgdorf Clinic 

Faculty Positions - (L) The amount at $295,600 is provided 
towards the funding of positions in the Schools of Medicine 
and Dental Medicine which were previously funded by federal 
Capitation Grants. 

Personal Services 

Total - General ~und 

Transfer of Clinical Program Subsidy Funds - (L) ~unds are 
transferred from the Clinical Programs subsidy (other 
Current Bxpenses), to the School of Medicine for 49 
positions, in order to reallocate educational costs to the 
function in which funds are actually used. The change 
involves transferring $980,000 from Clinical Programs 
Subsidy, and providing $60,000 in additional tunding to 
reflect the actual cost of the positions. 

Personal Services 

Other Current Expenses 
Clinical Programs Subsidy 

Clinical Programs Fund 
Net Change 

FUel and Utilities - ( L} funds are removed from fuel and 
utilities to reflect decreasing energy costs and energy 
conservation measures implemented by the agency. 

Other Expenses 

Motor Vehicle supplies - (L) funds are removed to reflect 
stabilized gasoline and oil prices. 

Other Expenses 

Dental Equipment - ( L) ~·unds are added toward 
implementation of the Health Center's s-year plan for 
replacement of worn and outdated equipment in the de'ntal 
student clinic, 

Equipment 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

698 

0 

0 

0 

698 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Amount 

$ 30,980,453 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2 ,015,180 
338,491 
205,774 
41,500 

2,600,945 

132,150 

0 

0 

$ 33,713,548 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

49 

{49) 
0 

49 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

• 
($ 

Amount 

0 

0 

295,600 

295,600 

1,040,000 

980,000) 

60,000 

570,000} 

2,400) 

40,000 

176,800) 



318 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

Program or Project 

~idewalks and stairways. ~ec. 2{k)(ll){A), ~A 83-17, JSS 

Alterations, improvements and renovations of buildings. 
Sec. 2(k){ll){B) SA 83-17, JSS 

court settlement related to construction of the 
Health Center. SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 239,000 

400,000 

12,500,000 

SELF-LIQUIDATING BONDS 

Program or Project 

Planning tor a multi-level parking tacility. 
~ec. :.!l(a)(3), ~A 83-17, JSO 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 300,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or PrOJect 
Original 

Authorization 

farmington Medical Dental School, ~ec, 55, SA 83-17, JS~ 

McCook Hos~ital renovations and improvements. sec. 94, SA 83-17, J~s 

Health center 

In ~tate 
uut ot state 

uental School 

In State 
Out or state 

1983-84 TUITION AND RE:QUIRED J:'EE SCHEDULE 
(for full-time student; annual charge) 

profess-
ional 

schools 
Tuition Fee 

$1,950 $2 t 200 
3,750 2, 200 

1,950 1, 550 
3,750 1,550 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 100,000 

0 

0 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 0 

Reduced 
Authorization 

Dental school 
Predoctoral 
Clinical 

Fee 

$ 0 
0 

1, GSO 
1' 650 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 339,000 

1,500,000 

12,500,000 

TOtal 
ProJeCt Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 300,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

Total 

$4,150 
5,9SO 

5,150 
6,950 



Education, Museums, Libraries .. 319 

-~~"~-~,--,~--~---~--;:;-:-;:;;;;:---;;;;;-;-;:;;-r.;:;;;:;;;-:;;;:;;;;;-;;-;:;;-;::=:-;;;;;,-;;;;;;;;:;;;;-;;;==~?in:C~;--..;;;;;;;o;;,-7Af1C=""""""'~­(l] In 1983-84, the Health Center expects to receive and expend approximately $210,000 in federal fellowship a~d for 
students, as well as $25,000 under the National Health Profession Loan Program, 

[2} The private contributions shown include gifts and donations from individuals and corporations which support 
dek'artmental studies for purposes other than organized research. This fund contains over 100 active accounts. 

(3} The Auxiliary ~ervices ~und is a self-supporting system of collections and expenditures. At the Health Center the 
~·und 's sources include University i''ees, application fees, bookstore income, patient tees collected from the Medical 
Group and numerous miscellaneous accounts. Bxpenditures from this i''und are directly related to the above, 

{4} The Clinical Programs Fund is derived from patient tees and is used to operate the Dempsey Hospital as well as 
out-patient medical and dental clinics. The General fund partially subsidizes some of the clinical programs through the 
Clinical Programs Subsidy appropriation, 

(5} The Research Fund 
projects, Approximately 
Health, a division of 
organizations such as the 

is made up of grants provided the agency or its staff which are used for independent research 
~0% of the research funds result from federal grants awarded by the National Institute ot 
the Department of Health and Human Services. Private research grants are derived from 
American Cancer society and the Heart Association. 

(6] Tuition paid by students attending this institution is deposited in the TUition Fund. These funds are used for 
student aid, physical plant operations and for the purchase of equipment. 

(71 funds and staff for the Family Practice Medicine function are being included in the appropriation tor the school ot 
Medicine, to reflect the tact that it is not a separate Health Center program. 



320 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

CENTRAL NAUGATUCK VALLEY REGIONAL 
HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER [1] 

7405 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expendituce Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83} 

POSITION SUMMARY 
Gene cal l:''und 

Pecmanent J.<'ull-Time 48 58 58 58 
Other.s t::y_uated to J.<'u..ll-Time 0 1 1 2. 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Per.sonal services 629,420 895,606 :116,207 1,055,510 
002 Other t:xpenses 706,866 921,281 '::100,045 983,57b 
000 Equivment 6, 959 6,328 6,328 6, 771 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 1,343,245 1,823,215 1,822,580 2,045,857 

Agency Gcand Total 1,343,245 1,823,215 1,822,580 2,045,857 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 48/0 58/0 58/0 58/U 

Per.sonal ser.v1ces 62'::1,420 895,606 Yl6,407 1,058,704 
Uthec 8xpenses 706, 8b6 921,281 '::100,045 983,tl76 

Total - General fund 1,336,286 1,816,887 l,lH6,252 2,042,278 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 0 0 0- 3,192-

EQUIPMENT 
General J.<'und 6,959 6,328 6,348 6,771 

Agency Grand Total 1,343,245 1,823,215 1,8221580 2,045,857 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIUNS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover - {L) t'unas are J;"emoved to accurately cetlect 
anticipated turnover, 

Personal Services 

Qualified C.caft Worker - (L) J.<'unds are adaed toe the 
~osition ot Qualified Cratt Worker, to provide adequate 
maintenance ot heating and cooling systems. 

Personal Services 

Media production Technician - ( L} t·unds are added toe the 
~osition of M~di~ P~oduction Technician, to operate the 
meaia center whicn serves both Mattatuck Community College 
and waterbury State Technical College. 

Personal Services 

Pas. Amount 

58 $ 1,889,365 

$ 93,744 
67,119 

72 
0 $ 160,935 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended pciation 

1983-84 1983-84 

58 61 
2 ' 

1,055,500 1,064,650 
988,400 897,271 

6,400 9,400 

2,050,300 1,9,69,321 

2,050,300 1,969,321 

!>8/0 61/0 
1,058,692 1,095,842 

988,400 897.271 
2,047,092 1,993,113 

3,192- 33,H4 

6,400 9,400 

2,050,300 1,969,321 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

30,000) 

1 12,250 

1 



Education, Museums, Libraries - 321 

--'-----------;;;-~~~~~;;;;-:-,r:;-;.;;;~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Transfer of t'unds to Effect Common Services - (L) Funds are 
provided trom the budgets of Regional community Colleges 
and State Technical COlleges tor the position of Mail 
services Senior Clerk to serve both units. 

Personal services 

Fuel and Utilities - (L) funds ace removed trom fuel and 
utilities to reflect decreasing energy costs and energy 
conservation measures implemented by the agency. 

other Expenses 

Street Light Repairs - {L) ~unds are added to allow repair 
ot campus street lights, both for safety and to prevent 
tur.ther deterioration, 

other Expenses 

Street Lighting Contract - ( L) r·unds are provided to permit 
continuing upkeep of campus street lights. 

Other Expenses 

Word Processing Contract - ( L) l.''unds are added to pcovide a 
maintenance contract toe the Center's two Wocd Processing 
units, 

Other Expenses 

Roof Maintenance Contract - (L) Funds are provided for a 
yearly roof maintenance contract, to prevent costly 
oeterioration, 

other Expenses 

Sprinkler System Contract - (L) Funds are added to allow 
ongoing maintenance of the facility's sprinkler system. 

Other Expenses 

Energy Conservation Equipment - (L) Funds are provided for 
t'eedback Resets, The agency estimates that installation of 
this equi~ment will result in savings of 3,000 gallons of 
tuel oil annually. 

Equipment 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/TOtal Legislative Revisions 

1 

58 $ 2,050,300 3 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Central Naugatuck valley Regional Higher Education Center, Develop­
ment ot tacilities, Sec. 149, SA 83-17, JSS [2] 

Central Naugatuck Valley Regional Higher Education Center, Site 
development and construction ot taci1ities, Sec. 150, SA 83-17, JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

d,;ll J3(:)1~ 
$ -J,,.o.o.o"'-0.00· 

Reduced 
Authorization 

1q,13qooo 
$-2-2-,~1:3{).-~Jille· 

9; 3 (;;{;>, 000 
-i,9-i'5007GO'O 

$ 

$ 

($ 

11,100 

106,129} 

2,500 

1,000 

2,500 

8,500 

500 

3,000 

80,979) 

Jllaount of 
Reduction 

... ::;;.~!coo 
$-

10 p()lcx::>, cat,) 
"9.,.3.00--..,0.GO= 



322 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

{lj This agency consists of the physica~ plant operations of the Higher. ~ducation Center., whose tenants are Waterbury 
State Technical College and Mattatuck Community College, Planning is underway for the construction of a building which 
will house a cafeteria, student center. and classroom space. When the new building is complete, it is anticipated that 
the Waterbury Branch ot the University ot Connecticut will JOin the higher education institutions at the Center, 

{2] SA ~3-17, J~S, amends SA 74-90, subsection 2(g) by permitting expenditure for "alterations, repairs and improvements 
to existing facilitles" 1 in addition to development ot new tacilities. 



Education, Museums, Libraries .. 323 

-----------"'ST~:A:'"T""E"T""E"'C"'H,.,N""'I"C"A:vL-crm:..I.:;EGEl.,----------

7550 

001 
002 

00> 
010 

999 

021 

601 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 
Permanent full-Time 
Others Equated to to'ull-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent l.<'ull-Time 
others Byuated to Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
E:quipment 
Equipment-Educational 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [1) 

Additi.onal r·unds Available 
Federal Contributions (2] 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund {3] 
Education Extension Fund [4] 

Agency Grand Total 

HUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Instruction 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total - All l.<'unds 

Academic support 
Personal services 
other E:xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Student services 
Personal Services 
OtheJ: Expenses 

Total - General l.<'und 

Institutional support 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Genera~ Fund 

Central office 
Personal Services 
Other E:xpenses 

Total - General f''und 

Faculty Insurance Premium 
Other Current Expenses 

Education Extension Programs 
Education Extension Fund 

Auxiliary services 
Auxiliary services Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 
Personal Services 

Less: TUrnover- Personal services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
}{efunds of Tuition 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

355 
15 

21 
102 

7,587,917 
1,540,923 

112,025 
17,785 

134,771 
57,132 

9,450,553 

642,019 
24,113 

~57, 618 
1,816, 268 

12,890,571 

201/0 
4,714,933 

456,544 
5,171,477 

24,113 
5,195,590 

26/0 
406,007 
53,472 

459,479 

18/0 
390,661 

37,122 
427,783 

91/0 
1,642, 306 

861,655 
2,503,961 

19/0 
434,010 
132,130 
566,140 

112,025 

1,816,268 

957,618 

0 

0 -

31,261 

364 
15 

29 
102 

7,999,846 
1,569,223 

21,580 
28,272 

270,000 
104,100 

9,993,021 

690,049 
10,550 

1,099,915 
1,840,995 

13,634,530 

208/0 
4,958,532 

528,376 
5,486,908 

10, 550 
5,497,458 

31/0 
541,314 

37,494 
578,808 

17/0 
440,225 

32,609 
472,834 

89/0 
1,485,072 

827,939 
2,313,011 

19/0 
436,022 
142,805 
578,827 

21,580 

1,840,995 

1,099.915 

222,421 

8 3, 7 40 

34,600 

Estimated 
Expend i tuce 

1982-83 
{as of 2/83) 

364 
16 

24 
102 

8,492,460 
1,563,147 

113,552 
25,525 

270,000 
89,150 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

364 
16 

24 
102 

9.3~5.:>98 
1,704,166 

113,552 
47,167 

272,585 
104,100 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

375 
15 

24 
102 

9,596,500 
1,698,448 

113,552 
44,400 

311,600 
104,100 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

388 
15 

24 
102 

9,691,186 
1,630,848 

113,552 
44,400 

335,000 
214,100 

10,553,834 11.637,168 11,868,600 12,029,086 

675,745 
84,550 

1,099,915 
1,840,995 

14,255,039 

210/0 
5,245,936 

528,376 
5,774,312 

84,550 
5,858,862 

26/0 
486,579 

37,494 
524,073 

17/0 
4a8,no 

32,609 
521,579 

91/0 
1,772,892 

821,863 
2,594,755 

20/0 
498,083 
142,805 
640,888 

113,552 

1,840,995 

1,099,915 

0 

o-

34,600 

685,480 
31,780 

1,135,202 
2.370,848 

15,860,538 

209/0 
5,845,177 

581,058 
6,426,235 

31,780 
6,458,015 

26/0 
561,073 

42,194 
603,267 

18/0 
548,997 

19,847 
568,844 

91/0 
1,945,751 

888,312 
2,834,063 

20/0 
585,445 
172,7S5 
758,200 

2,370,848 

l, 135, 2b2 

0 

90,845-

34,600 

685,480 
31,780 

1,135,262 
2,370,848 

16,091,970 

214/0 
5,935,827 

571,567 
6,507,394 

31,780 
6,539,174 

26/0 
561,073 

42,023 
603,096 

20/0 
597 r 30Y 

19,107 
616,416 

95/0 
2,007, 789 
~14,602 

2,922,391 

20/0 
585,347 
151,149 
736,496 

113,5:>2 

2,370,848 

1,135,262 

0 

90,845-

34,600 

685,480 
31,780 

l, 135,262 
2,370,848 

16,252,456 

220/0 
6,044,477 

499,167 
6,543,644 

31,780 
6,575,424 

28/0 
578,373 

52,023 
630,396 

21/0 
b21,465 

19, 107 
640,57 2 

99/0 
2,042,369 

909,402 
2,951,771 

20/0 
585,347 
151,149 
736,496 

113,552 

2,370,848 

1,135,262 

0 

180,84:> 

34,600 



324 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditu.ce App.cop.ciated Expenditu.ce Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

b03 Work ::;tudy J?coyr.am 15,220 20,000 18,125 20,000 
i-'ederal <.:ontdbutions 69,5U.! 80,000 76,000 80,000 

Total - All funds 84,738 100,000 94,12=> 100,000 

6U7 ::;cho1arship Aid Tuition Refunds 10,6:.1 49,500 36,425 49,500 

Educational ovpor.tunity Gr. ant 
~·edecal Contributions 445,677 470,333 455, :.wo 454, :.wo 

vet"" cans cost ot Instr.uction 
J?edecal Contributions 3,761 3,000 2,717 2,600 

Vehicle Ex.tr.1cation (;cant 
l''eder.al Contributions 13,334 35,000 38,000 38,000 

Library Resour.ces Grant 
1.-'ecter.al Contributions 4,900 !:1,400 9,740 10,480 

vocational Educat~on Entitlement 
Federal Contributions 104,829 93,316 9 4. 088 t"oo, 200 

EQUIPMENT 
Gener.al 1.-'und 17,785 28,272 25,525 47,167 

~~UIPM~NT-~DUCATIUNAL 1341771 270,000 270,000 272,585 

Agency G.cand Total 12,890,571 13,634,530 14,255,039 15,860,538 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Gove.cnor•s Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 
~quipment 
Total - Genecal f'Und 

Enrollment Inc.cease - (G) r·unos ace provided to permit 
incr.eased enrollment ot 100 students, J::leven ·positions ace 
actaed, including tive tacu!ty, two stucent Counselors, two 
Data Processing Coordinators and two Clerk-Typists, 

Per.sonal services 
Other. Expenses 
t:quipment 
Total - General r·und 

Turnover - ( L) r·unas ace r.educed to retlect anticipated 
tur.nover ot personnel, 

Personal Secvices 

Tr.anstec ot 1.-'unus to ~ftect Common services - (L) f'unds 
equating to half ot one position are transterred to Central 
NaU<Jatuck. Valley l{eyional Hiyher Eclucation Center to 
provide tunding for a Mail Clerk at that facility. 

Personal services 

Data Pcocessing Directors- (L) Funds are pr.ovided towards 
the cost ot Data Processing Directors (average salary 
$t:l,l:.Ul at two i:>tate Tecnnical Colleges. The remaining 
tunas tor tne positions in the amount ot $25,000 will come 
tr:om the Boar.d ot Highec J:;ctucation's allocation to.c 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

364 $ 

$ 

u $ 

ll 

11 

Amount 

10,717,944 

762,703 
120,22:. 

17 I 728 
900,656 

201,000 
9,000 

40,000 
250' uoo 

Gove.cno.c•s App.co-
Reconunended p.ciation 

1983-84 1983-84 

20,000 20,000 
80,000 80,000 

100,000 100,000 

49,500 159,500 

454,200 454,200 

2,600 2,600 

38,000 38,000 

10,480 10,480 

100,200 100,200 

44,400 44,400 

311,600 335,000 

16,091,970 16,252,456 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

($ 90,000) 

($ 5,500) 



Management Information Services development. With the 
aadition of these positions, each college will have a Data 
Processing Directo~C, 

Personal Services 

Faculty Increase - (L) TO reflect increased en~Collment 
levels, funds are provided fo~C two additional faculty 
members at Greater New Haven State Technical College, and 
one additional faculty member each at Hartford State 
Technical College, Waterbury State Technical College and 
Thames valley state Technical College. Funds are also added 
tor a taculty member at Thames Valley State Technical 
College to reduce the student-faculty ratio to a level 
comparable to the other $tate Technical Colleges. Salary 
level for each is $18,130. 

Pe~Csonal services 

Clerical support - {L) Funds are provided tor four 
additional clerical positions for faculty support, at a 
cost of $10,020 each, 

Personal Se~Cvices 

counselors - (L) Funding is added tor one counseling 
position, which would allow one Counselor at each of the 
Technical Colleges. 

Personal services 

Fuel and Utilities - (L) Funds for fuel and utilities are 
reduced to reflect decreasing energy costs. 

Other. Expenses 

Motor Vehicle supplies - (L) Funds for motor vehicle 
supplies are reduced because of stabilized gasoline and 
motor oil p~Cices. 

Other Expenses 

Fees for Outside Professional Services - (L) Funds are 
removed to retlect an overstatement in the original agency 
request ot the amount needed in this line. 

Other Bxpenses 

Additional Space - (L) funds are provided to allow Greater 
New Haven state Technical College to lease a total of 9,300 
additional square teet in the building it now occupies. The 
lease cost includes operating expenses such as electricity, 
heat and Janitorial services, 

Other Expenses 

Transter of ~uncts: Data Processing Equipment - (L) Funds 
are transterred to reflect changes regarding lease-purchase 
at e<J.Uipment. The funding source toe installment purchases 
at oata processing equipment is shifted from Other Expenses 
to Educational Equipment. 

other Bxpenses 
Equipment - Educational 

Net Change 

Transfer of Funds; Books - (L) Funds are transferred to 
reflect a ruling promulgated by the Comptroller which 
alters the definition ot nooks, A book costing $50 or more 
is considered equipment; a book costing less than $50 is an 
Other Expenses commodity. 

0 $ 

Education, Museums, Libraries w 325 

' $ 

6 $ 

4 $ 

$ 

0 0 $ 

17,300 

108,650 

40,080 

24,156 

58,000) 

1, 200) 

6,000) 

11 ,ooo 

72,400) 
72,400 

0 



326 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Bquipment - Educational 

Other E:xpenses 
Net Ch.ange 

Faculty Development- {L) ~·unds are provided to.: taculty 
development, to permit activities such as attenaance at 
workshops and visits to oth.er institutions, 

Other Expenses 

Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds - ( L) funds ace added to 
this grant to otfset additional student financial need due 
to prOJ~cted tuition increases, and to Dring the amount of 
tunds available to a level which equates to 10 percent of 
anticipated tuitlon cevenue. It is expected that the 
additional tunds will support a significant increase in the 
enrollment Ot disactvantayed and minority students at the 
State Technical Colleges. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Scholarship Aid Tuition Retunds 

1983-84 GOvernor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

375 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

kevort on Energy Conservat1on Bttocts 

$ 0 0 

$ 11,868,600 13 

( $ 

$ 

5 
( 

49,000) 

49,000 
0 

10,000 

uo,uoo 
400,000) 

160,486 

The :>tate Technical Colleges, in conJunction with the state Department of Education, shall report to the Appropriations 
:>ubcommittees on ~lementary Education and Hiyner Education by september 15, 1983 with a plan toe energy conservation at 
the taci.l\.ty shar.ed by Harttocd State Technical College and A.I. Pdnce Regional vocational-Technical scnool. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS (5] 

Program or Project 

Norwalk ::;tate Technical Colleye, Resurface roads and pa.ckiny lots, 
sec. ~(fll)(l)(A), ::>A BJ-17, JSS 

Norwalk state Technical College, Renovations to academic and 
aoministcative areas, Sec, 2(m){l)(B), SA 83-17, JSS 

Thames Valley State Technical college, Renovations to academic and 
administrative areas, Sec. 2{m)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 1 ~ 1, 000 

11 L 600 

37,200 

Prior 
Authorization 

5 0 

0 

0 

Total 
PrOJeCt Cost 
(State Funds) 

5 125,000 

111,600 

37,200 



Education, Museums, Libraries .. 327 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Reduced 
Program or Project 

Original 
Authorization Au thor i za t ion 

Amount of 
Reduction 

Thames Valley state Technical College, Classrooms and 
Cafeteria, Sec. 53, SA 83-17, JSS 

Thames Valley State Technical College, Renabilitation of Parking Lots, 
Sec. 206, SA 83-17, JSS 

I bD,oCX:> 
J.~-Q·G .. 

1983-84 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE 
(for full-time student; annual charge) 

Technical Colleges 
In State 
out ot state 

ENROLLMENT 
Full-Time Equivalent 

Actual Actual Proj. 
Institutional 1 81-82 '82-83 '83-84 

Technical Colleges 
Hart for-a 851 870 880 
New Haven 416 498 604 
Nor.walk 690 817 820 
Thames Valley 774 750 820 
Water.bur.y 706 n4 764 
Centr.al ott ice 
Parent Account [6] 

Total 3, 437 3,659 3,888 

Tuition 

$ 504 
1,749 

Auxiliary 
Service 

Fee 

$18 
18 

Student 
Activity 

Fee 

$24 
24 

Lab 
Fee 

$30 
30 

Total 

$ 576 
1,821 

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND 

POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET 
Permanent Full-Time 

Actual Actual Proj, Actual Est. 
'81-82 '82-83 '83-84 '81-82 '82-83 

78 79 84 $2,109,817 $ 2, 338,141 
51 56 60 1,172,517 L465,626 
79 77 81 1,960,845 2,202,721 
68 69 75 1,744,404 1,963,160 
71 63 67 1,847,177 1, 826,917 
19 20 21 573,881 666,987 

41,912 81,737 

366 364 388 $9,450,553 $10,545,289 

$ 

Proj. 
'83-84 

39, !D) 
•4•6'0"18'9'9~~ 

/001C':JC>D 
-6{:h{'j-(tt)-

2,576,b79 
1,781,303 
2,512,8'::13 
2,267,519 
2,079,466 
744,24~ 

34,600 

$11,996,702 

[1] It is estimated that in 1983-84 this agency will generate approximately $1,700,000 in General Fund r-evenues 
J:Jrimarily tr.om stud~:mt tuition, The Board ot Trustees has raised tuition from $420 to $504 per year ettective in 
September 1983; for- non-residents tuition is raised from $1,458 to $1,749. The increase in tuition accounts tor 
a~J:Jrox.imately $250,000 ot the total revenues cited above. 

[2) These feder-al 
Oppor.tunity Grant 
section, above. 

funds ar.e primarily for student financial assistance programs, including the Basic Education 
and the Work-Study Program. A detaileo list at federal fund programs appear-s in the Gr.ant Payment 

[3] 
the 
fund 

The Auxiliat:y 
operation ot 
income. 

Services J':'und consists of tees and r-evenues derived from students, laboratory equi1:1ment rental, and 
bOOkstores and cafeterias, Expenditures tram the self-supporting fund ar-e related to the sources ot 

[4} The !.::ducational Extension l:'und consists of tuitions. and tees charged to students enr.olled in evening and summer 
classes and is used to suppor-t the staft and expenses ot Extension Programs, 

[5] ~ec, 54, SA 83-17, JSS, amends SA 65-245, Sec, 
buildings ano grounds" at Water-bury state Technical 
~3-17, J~s, also amends SA 69-281, Sec. 2(q)(3), 
vreviously limited to completion of tacilities at 
change the amount·s ot the aftected author.ization. 

2{11)(c) by adding "alterations, impr-ovements and renovations to 
COllege, ~·uncts were pr-eviously limited to additions. Sec. 93, SA 

by adding "purchase and renovation of facilities," r·unds were 
Greater New Haven State Technical College. The amendments do not 

to) J:'unds deposited in 
collected tram students 
$34,600, will be expended 

the 
who 

from 

Parent Account are 
do not attend school, 
the Parent Account, 

appropriated by the Legislature to facilitate the retund of revenue 
In the 19e3-84 budget year, the Refunds of Tuition grant, totalling 



328 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

REGIONAL COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
7700 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended p.dation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

PO.SIT!ON SUMMARY' 
Gene cal l''und 

per.manent l"ull-Tlme 1, :l29 1, :.:76 1, 2t11 1, Lt11 1,2tl1 1,309 
other.s [:;y_uated to l"ull-Time 55 63 62 62 62 62 

Othec Funds 
Per:manent Full-Time 240 284 251 257 257 257 
Ot!'lecs b:<,~uated to Full-Time 140 162 162 168 168 16tl 

OPERATING BUDGET 
UUl Pe.csonal oer.vices 25,043,767 25,568,766 27,444,6:>4 30,123,917 30,123,~00 30,j091080 
002 otl<er: Expenses 6,520,347 7,152,280 7,081,703 7,670,114 7,666,200 7,531,029 

other. cucrent Bxvenses 119,752 141,500 130,000 155,4~>3 155,440 155,440 
005 Equipment 77,436 115,300 161,104 123,371 121,900 325,100 
UlO !;;guipment- Bduca t iona1 296,516 300,600 330,tl00 321,642 321,200 677,848 

Gr. ant Payments - Other Than Towns 578,801 690,960 6901960 690,960 690,960 1,0541600 
othe c Fundiny Acts I 1 J 0 20,000 62,000 0 0 0 

999 Agency Total - General Fund (2] 32,636,619 33,989,406 35,901,221 39,085,487 39,079,600 40,053,097 

Additional funds Available 
t-'edecal Contributions 131 5,589,192 5,485,444 4,153,3!$7 J,':lt!l,850 3,~tJ1,t1~0 3,::17~,3:>0 
Pr.ivate Contcibuttons [4] 215,604 144,133 278' 336 214,800 214,800 214,BOO 
Auxil iacy oervices ~·und ( 5] 3,971,':141 5, 048,145 5,173,187 5,636,618 5,636,618 S,636,61t! 
r;ducation 8xtenston fund [6] 2,938,099 4,tll5,93CI 3192L457 4,:.1.30,236 4,230,236 4,230,236 

Agency Grand Total 45,351,455 49,483,066 49,427,588 53,148,991 53,143,104 54,110,101 

t)UDGET ~y i''UNCTION 
Instruction 629/106 664/lU6 645/106 645/106 645/106 657/106 

p..,rsonal oer.vices 12,:>!:.12.~:.1.0 1:.1.,341,36':1 13,2391302 14,325,825 14,325,825 14,489,596 
Uthe r. !::x1Jenses 425,Yl1 472,345 453,228 49 4, 2':19 488, 7~9 501,009 

Total - Gener:a1 ~·und 13,0081431 12,!;113,714 13,692,530 14,820,124 14,814,584 14,990,607 
i<'edeo:a1 contributions 294,105 350,490 137,258 137,100 137,100 137,100 
Pdvate Contdbutions 26,140 71!390 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 
Auxil iar.y oervic<as Fund 151,158 3531370 201,369 221,217 221,217 221,217 
Education Ex tens ion [o'und 1,248,449 2,504,288 1,663,124 1,827,080 11827,080 1,827,080 

TOtal - All t'unds 14,728,283 16,029,752 15,718,281 17,029,~21 17 ,O:.I.3 19!.ll 17,:.l.OO,OU4 

Public Service Programs 17/37 11/70 17/37 17/41 17/41 20/41 
Personal services 297,712 2801025 378,736 4tl0,174 480,174 5:.1.9,7:>5 
Other. E:xpenses 4' 587 12,232 7,084 8,596 8 I 500 8,500 

Total - General ~·und 3021299 292,257 385,tl20 488,770 488,674 538, 25S 
i''ed~:~r:a1 ' Contcioutions 952,372 810,000 304,109 236,000 236,000 236,000 
Private Contributions 47,076 0 45,000 46,000 46,000 46,000 
Auxiliar.y secvices r·und 20,660 100,964 28, 6 54 29,143 29,143 291143 
t:ducat ion t:xtension r·und 11270,551 1,444,781 1,688,616 1,792,:.1.96 1,7921296 1,79:.!,296 

TOtal - All l"unds 2,592,958 2,648,002 2,452,199 2,592,209 2,592,113 2,641,694 

Academic Support 146/23 134/23 146/23 146/24 146/£4 152/<!4 
Personal t;ecvtces 3,075,616 3,020,040 3,150,646 3,574,035 3 I 514 I 035 3,606,534 
Other Bxvenses 339,634 445,538 339,921 36~,685 364,021 318,721 

TOtal Gene cal ~'und 3,4151250 3 t 4651584 3,490,567 31942,720 31938,056 31925,255 
Pederal Contributions 121,369 97,823 1181979 72,300 72,300 72,300 
Pcivate Contr.ibutions 128 61454 2 ,ooo 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Auxi.l iary ;;er:vices ~·und 234,994 252,407 291,812 320,619 320,619 320,619 
l':ducation t:;xtension r-und 263,931 529,753 333,335 361,548 361,548 361.548 

Total - All I-'uncts 4,035,1::>72 4,352,021 41236,693 4,699,187 4,694,~4:3 4,681,722 

Student Service Program 94/47 89/50 98/50 98/51 98/51 98/51 
Per."sonal services 2,110,706 2,071,094 2, 324, ~62 2,490,741 2,490,741 2,490,741 
()thee !::xpenses 85,180 51,502 70,817 77,395 76,531 76,531 

Total - General fund 2,195,886 2,122,596 2,395,379 2, 568,136 2,~67,272 2,~67,272 
~·eder.al Contributions 3,111,601 3,276,283 2,559,845 2,553,250 2,553,250 2,553,250 
Pr.iva.te contcibutions 7,344 47,659 7 I 500 7, suo 7, suo 7 ,sou 
Auxiliar.y Ser.v ices l''und 2,876,346 3,634,664 3,578,071 3,939,146 3,939,146 3,939,146 
t.oucation t:xtension ~·una 17,362 48,159 19,499 23,778 23,778 23,778 

TOtal - All Funds 8, 208,539 9,129,361 8,560,294 91091,810 91090,946 9,090,946 

Institutional support 336/27 369/35 366/35 366/3,5 366/3!:1 373/35 
Pecsonal se cv ices 61977,213 7,547,732 8,351,408 9,266,843 9,266,826 9,354,153 
OUte c e:xvenses 51665,035 6,170,663 6,210,1::>53 o,7:L1,139 6,728,389 6,626,268 

Total - Gene.:-al ~·und 12,642,248 13,718,395 14,:>62,061 15,987,982 15,995,215 15,980,421 
~'etder.al contrinutions 177,048 0 73,871 4,000 4,000 4,000 
Pn va te Contf'it)utions 1,683 2,897 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Auxi1ia.:-y se cv ices l''und 497,599 454,333 703,328 771,862 771,862 771,802 
~;1Juca t ion I::xtenslon fund 87,123 240,797 123,947 136,210 136,210 136,210 

Tl)ta l - Ail l''unds 13,405,701 14,416,422 15,464,~07 16,902,054 16,909,287 16. 894,4!:13 



Education, Museums, Libraries ~ 329 

~~-~--~-~-~----------==-------Actual ESt:imat:ed ___ Age-n-c-y---cove-rnor·•·s--Appro----·------
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

021 

601 

603 

607 

Northwestern Deaf Program 
Other current Expenses 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Retunds of Tuition 

Loans to Col~ege Students 
federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Work Study Program 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Nursing Student Loans 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Dcholarship Aid Tuition Refunds 

EQUIPMENT 
General Fund 
Auxiliary Services ~·und 

l::ducation Extension Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

EQUIPMENT-EDUCATIONAL 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
&:lucation Extension ~·und 

Total - All Funds 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS {1) 
082-01 Day care and Student Training 

~·acility at south Central 
Community College, SA 81-63, 
::;A 82-54 

Agency Grand Total 

7/0 
119,752 

0/0 

0 

0 -

168,761 

4,914 
l, 482 

120,371 
126,767 

156,395 
675,942 
832,337 

0 
12,717 
12,717 

248,731 

77,436 
20, 099 
10,258 

145 
107,938 

296,516 
255,273 

0 
171,085 

40,4 25 
763,299 

0 

45,351,455 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-P~ogram Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 
Equipment ' 
Total - General ~'und 

TUrnover - Pe.t:sonal Services - ( L) i''unding is reduced to 
account tor proJeCted turnover. 

Personal Services 

9/0 
141,500 

0/0 

419,999 

111,499 

175,000 

10,000 
89 I 618 
67,083 

166,701 

169,600 
678,330 
847,930 

6,900 
9,550 

16' 450 

336,360 

115,300 
0 
0 
0 

115,300 

300,600 
176,000 

2,600 
252,407 
48, 160 

779,767 

20,000 

(as of 2/83} 

9/0 
130,000 

0/0 

0 

0-

198,792 

1, 365 
20,623 

198,836 
220,824 

167, 74~ 
677 ,!:167 
845,612 

0 
0 
0 

323,058 

161,104 
44,226 
16,358 

0 
221,6!:18 

330,800 
260,835 

0 
325,727 
76,578 

993,940 

62,000 

9/0 
155,483 

0/0 

0 

13,701-

175,000 

10,000 
6,500 

121,000 
137,500 

169,600 
691,200 
860,800 

13,000 
12,300 
25,300 

336,360 

123,371 
41,261 
15,339 

0 
179,971 

321,642 
268,500 

0 
313.370 

73,985 
977,497 

0 

9/0 
155,440 

0/0 

0 

13,701-

175,000 

10,000 
61500 

121,000 
137,500 

169,600 
691, 200 
860,800 

n,ooo 
12,300 
25, 300 

336,360 

121,900 
41,261 
15,339 

0 
178,500 

321,200 
268,500 

0 
313,370 
73,985 

977,055 

0 

9/0 
155,440 

0/0 

0 

161,701 

225,000 

0 
0 

121,000 
l%1,0UU 

169,600 
691, 200 
860,!:100 

13,000 
12,300 
25,300 

660,000 

325,100 
411 261 
15,339 

0 
31:ll,700 

677,848 
268,500 

0 
313,370 

7 3, 98 ~ 
1,333,703 

0 

49,483,066 49,427,588 53,148,991 53,143,104 54,110,101 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1,281 $ 36,141,070 0 $ 0 

$ 2,400,970 
436,420 
13,940 
271200 

0 $ 2,938,530 0 • 0 

I> 148,000) 



330 - Education, Museums, Libraries 

Transfer of Funds to Effect Common Services - ( L) ~'unds 
eyuatiny to one halt position are transterred to Central 
Naugatuck Valley Regional Higher Education Center to 
~rovide tundiny ror a mail clerk at that facility. 

Personal Services 

fo'unding tor New Positions - ( L) r·unds are provided tor 
positions to address needs relating to enrollment 
inc~eases, academic and operational support. These 
~ositions include: 1 Nursing Assistant Protessor, Mohegan 
($1~,15B); 1 Data Pr:ocessiny Assistant Pr:ot'essor, Mohegan 
($1~,158); 1 Data pr:ocessiny Inst~uctoc, south Central 
($13,73:.t); l l::ducational services Centec Coo,;dinator, 
Housatonic ($21,427); 1 Lea~ning Assistance Center: 
coocctinator, Greater Harttord ($14,422); 1 Developmental 
studies Counselor, Northwestern ($13,732); 1 Word 
Processing Instructor, Norwalk ($13,732); 3 Nu(."sing 
Instructors, Mattatuck ($24,678); 2 Maintainers, Quinebaug 
Valley {$25,719); J Malntainet·s, Asnuntuck {$39,329); 1 
Data P(."ocessing Assistant Protessor, Mancheste.c ($1S,l5B); 
1 Data Pcocessing As.sociate P(."otessoc, Greatec Harttocd 
{~22,~~5); and 1 Data p,rocessing Lectucec, Middlesex 
{~7,4UU). 

Personal secvices 

Total - General Fund 

Att'Lcmative Action - ( L) l:"undiny is J,JCOvided to,; 1 
Attirmative Action Administrator: at the Centcal Ottice. 
This vosition shall coorflinate att1rmative action 
activities toe the collc<je system. 

Pecsona1 ::;ecvices 

Librarian Position - (L) fundtng is vrovided tor 1 
Libcacian III position at south Central. The need tor this 
position was cited as 0ssential in college accceditatton 
cepocts. 

Per:sonal services 

l''aculty Support - {L) r·unds ar;e J?rOvided tor 1 Senioc 
t:>ecretacy at Middlesex to irni_Jrove the tacultyjstatf: ratio. 

Personal Ser:v ices 

Patrol Otticer:- (L) t·unds a(."e ~(."0Vlded tor l 
~uilding/Grounds Patrol otticer at Middlesex. 

Pecsonal oervices 

Auto Mechanics Pcogram - (L) ~·undiny is tJCOVided tor 1 Auto 
Mechanics Assoctate P,;otessoc, and related Other ~xpenses 
tor tnis new J,JCOgr:am at Mattatuck, 

Pecsona1 Secvices 
Ott\e(." t:xJ,J<i!nses 
Total - General fund 

Administr:ative Data Processing - {L) ~·unds are J,JCOVided to 
add cess admin 1st cat i ''e data vr.oc<ass iny needs, These 
addttional monies wtll be suvvl~mented by an allocation ot 
$110,000 transterred tr.orn the De1Jactment ot Hiyhec 
r:ducation { LlHt:) as vart ot a e:omJ,Jcehensive plan to imvrove 
information processing cavabilities thcoughout the highec 
education system. This additional tunaing amount is 
eacmarked in the t:quipment account, although the entice 
allocation toe ~eyional Community Colleges (including DHE's 
t~anstec) shall det~ay Per:sonal secvices, Other Expenses 

0 

0 

$ 0 

0 

lH 

10 

l 

l 

( $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

5, SOU} 

241,9UO 

241,900 

15,000 

12,56!:1 

l2,77':J 

21,344 
6,125 

17,469 



and ~quipment costs. Therefore, along with this allocation 
is authorization tor 4 proyrammer positions, 

Personal Services 

Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Dental Laboratory- (L) funds are provided to address needs 
tor the new Dental Laboratory Technician program at Tunxis. 
Monies are earmarked tor 1 Dental Laboratory Assistant 
Professor ($15,158), and Other Expenses ($6,125). 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

Tota.t. - General l''und 

Fuel and Utilities- (L) A reduction is made to reflect 
anticipated price stabilization. 

other Expenses 

Motor Vehicle Supplies - ( L) l."undiny is reduced to maintain 
the 1982-83 expenditure level, 

Other Expenses 

Institutional support - (L) J..'unding is provided to address 
added expenses relating to an enrollment increase of 237 
l''TB students. 

Othe.t" Expenses 

Educational Equipment - (L) r'unds are provided to address 
educational equipment needs: Word Processing, ($120,000); 
Library Acquisitions, ($30,000); Hiyh Technology Equipment, 
($177,548); fo.t" a total of $327 1 548. 

Equipment - h~ucational 

Transfer of Funds to Reflect Definitional Changes - (L) 
r·unds a.t"e transferred to reflect new rulings promulgated by 
the Comptroller in the definition of books: a book costing 
$50 or more is considered equipment; a book costing less 
than $50 is considered a commodity {Othe.t" Expenses), Also 
oefinitions have changed in regard to lease pu£chasing. The 
tunding source tor installment purchases ot data processing 
equipment is snitted from Data Processing Rentals/Othe.t" 
8xpenses to E:quipment - Educational, 

other Expenses 
l!:quipment 
Equipment - Educational 

Net Change 

Refunds of TUition - (L) ~·und1ng is provided to reflect 
increased tuition rates. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Refunds of Tuition 

Loans to College Students - {L) ~·unds are eliminated as the 
Regional Community Colleges shall no longer pa.t"ticipate in 
the tederal Nationa.t. Direct student Loan program. 
Historically, the General Fund monies app.t"opriated in the 
Loan to College Stuoents line item .t"epresented the state 
match as required by federal law. 

0 $ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

Education, Museums, Libraries .. 331 

4 

0 4 

1 

0 1 

0 0 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

' 

187,000 
187' 000 

15,158 
6,125 

21,2e3 

159,081) 

1, 105) 

58,065 

327, 5•H~ 

45,300) 
16,200 
29,100 

0 

50,000 



332 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Loans to College students 
National Direct Student Loans -
federal Match 

Scholarship Aid TUition Refunds- (L) Funding is provided 
to briny the avpropriation in this account to the statutory 
authorized level ot 10% at tuition receipts collected. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Scholarship Aia Tuition Retunds 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 1.281 $ 39,079,600 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

10,000) 

323, b40 

28 973,497 

SA B3-9, "An Act Concerning Improvements to Asnuntuck Community College Facilities" - This act provides authocization to 
the'' !::loacd of Trustees ot the Regional Community Colleges and the State Board ot Education to make cenovations and 
re 1Jaics to !JI:"OVerty leased ti:"Om the town at Entield, This property is used t:or AsnuntucK Community College and a 
satellite ot the Howell Cheney vocational-Technical school. This act authorizes the Board ot Tl::'ustees ot Regional 
Community Colleges and the State Board ot Education to exceed expendituce ceilings imposed by statute on leased 
l)rovecty. An amount ot !;;4.316 million dollars is authorized toe this JOint proJeCt th.cough pcior year legislative acts, 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or ProJeCt 
1983 

Authorization 

Housatonic Community College, educational and administrative tacilities, 
Sec. 2(n)(l), SA 83-17, JSS 

Tunxis Commun1ty College, renovations and improvements, sec. 2(n){2), 
SA t!3-17, JSS 

Greatec Hactfocd Community College, cenovations and improvements to heating, 
ventilating and air condltioniny systems, sec. 2(n)(3), SA t!3-l7, JSS 

l:jOa.l:"ds at Tcustees, alte~:"ations and improvements to buildings and grounds, 
incluoiny enecgy cons~cvation ~rOJects, utilities and mechanical systems, 
Sec. 2(n}(4), SA 83-17, JSS 

Manchester Community Coilege, educational and administ.~:"ative taci:u\ies, and 
"enovations and impcovements to existiny tacilities, Sec. 192, 
SA 83-17, JSS {7] 

Nocwalk Community College, acquisition and renovation of tacilities, sec. 197, 
SA 83-17, JSS {B] 

sll,uoo,oou 

100,000 

75,000 

400,000 

0 

0 

1983-84 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE 
(for full-time student; annual charge) 

Regional Community Colleges 
rn State 
out of state 

Tuition 

396 
1,500 

College student 
Service Activities 
Fee (9] Fee 

84 20 
84 20 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 3,000,000 

10,000 

0 

300,000 

ll t 550, oou 

2,000,000 

Total 

500 
1, 604 

Total 
ProJect Cost 
(State Funds) 

$14,000,0UU 

110,000 

225,000 

:.l' 850, uou 

11,550,000 

2,000,000 



Institutional 

Regional Colleges 

Asnuntuck 
Greater Harttord 
Housatonic 
Manchester 
Mattatuck 
Middlesex 
Mohegan 
Northwestern 
Norwalk 
Quinebau<J 
oouth Central 
'lunxis 
Central Ott ice 

Total 

[ll The line item tor 
tiscal year. 1982-83. SA 
second year tunding, for 
assistant teachers. The day 
is expected the center will 

Actual 
'81-82 

"' 1,285 
1, 280 
2,641 
1,824 
1, 407 

951 
961 

1, 511 
345 

1, 091 
1,325 

15,199 

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND 

ENROLLMENT 
Full-Time Equivalent 

Actual 
• 82-83 

614 
1' 275 
1' 294 
2,76b 
1, 792 
1,24~ 

870 
999 

1.549 
348 

1,009 
1,375 

15.136 

P.roj. 
'83-84 

614 
1, 302 
1,294 
2,793 
1,900 
1,272 

924 
999 

1,576 
348 

1,036 
1, 375 

15,433 

POSITIONS 
Permanent Full-Time 

Actual 
'81-82 

54 
113 
126 
202 
142 

93 
73 
96 

125 
3S 
94 

101 
39 

1, 293 

Actual 
• 82-83 

57 
112 
122 
198 
139 

93 
71 
94 

123 
39 
93 

lOU 
40 

1, 281 

P.roj. 
'83-84 

60 
114 
124 
199 
144 

96 
74 
95 

124 
41 
95 

101 
42 

1,309 

~ 

Education, Museums, Libraries w 333 

OPERATING BUDGET 

Actual 
• 81-82 

1,495,696 
3,067,526 
3,323,750 
4,742,175 
3,166,658 
2,334,563 
1,746,768 
2,103,060 
3,773,286 

804,118 
2,261,415 
2, 150,441 
1,665,721 

~ 

Est. 
'82-83 

1, 759,334 
3,294,625 
3,601,341 
5, 260,009 
3,420,059 
2,552,041 
1,955,577 
2,351,199 
4,078,713 

960,434 
2,5H:I,l72 
2, 378,630 
2,055,385 

P.roj. 
'83-84 

~ 1,9 J.!>, 91:l3 
3,663,885 
3,959,130 
5,764,185 
3,845,337 
2,888,704 
2,196,119 
2,595,999 
4,456,869 
1,224,571 
2,792,900 
2,602,399 
2,147,016 

$32,635,177 $36,185,519 $40,053,097 

'Other funding Acts' indicates an appropriation ot $20,000 and an expenditure of $62,000 tor 
~1-63 provi~ed $42,000 tor start-up costs and SA tl2-54 appropriate~ an additional $20,000 in 
a total of $62,000. These funds a~e to augment the salaries for a director, 3 teachers and 3 
care centec began operation in i.''ebcuary 1983. Fees are charged f:or day care services, and it 
be selt-sufficient at the close of tiscal yeac 1982-83. 

[21 It is estimated that this ayency will, in fiscal 1983-84, generate approximately $6,715,779 in General fund 
revenues, primarily from student tuition. Tuition has been increased fcom $330 to $396 in-state; $1,2!.>0 to $1,500 
out-at-state, ettective Septemnec 1, 1983. This increase, along with a projected enrollment increase ot 237 fo'TE, will 
yenerate approximately $1,300,000 in additional revenue. of the $1.3 million, it is anticipated that the enrollment 
increase will generate approximately $93,000. 

[3) These i.''ederal Contributions are decived primarily tram the Higher Education Act of 1965 and the Higher Education 
Amendment ot 1Y72. such monies are used tor student financial assistance and various other programs, such as training 
and retraining staff; strengthening academic progcams; supporting educational programs ot nursing, etc. 

[4) These Pr.ivate Contrlbutions consist at gitts and grants from individuals and organizations, ana repayments of 
National Direct otudent Loans. 

[Sl The Auxiliary Services Fund is derived from student fees and is used for the operation of student services such as 
cateterias,"booksto.res and the purchase ot laboratory equipment. These funds are also used tor maintenance and .repair of 
auxiliary service facilities. 

[6} The Education extension Fund is derived from fees for summer school and evening classes and is usea tor the 
operation of such programs. 

[7) SA !::13-17, JSS amends SA 80-41 Sec. 2(n)(l) by adding "and renovations and improvements to existing tacilities," 
relating to tacilities at Manchestec Community College. 

[81 SA 83-17, JSO amends SA 81-71 Sec. 2(k){3) by deleting "the construction of" and adding "acquisition and renovation 
ot tacilities," celating to Nocwalk Community College. 

[9} The College service f'ee is devosited in the Auxiliary Services i.''und. 



334 · Education, Museums, Libraries 

001 
002 

005 
U lU 

999 

023 

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY [1] 
7800 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General !:-'una 

Permanent J:o'ull-Time 
Others Equated to I:'Ull-Time 

Other 1.-'unas 
Permanent 1.-'ull-Time 
Others Equated to ~·ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
other Expenses 
Other Current ~xpenses 
Equipment 
Bquivment- r;ctuca tional 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Agency Total - General Fund [2] 

Adaittonal Funds Available 
J:o'ederal Contributions [3] 
Private Contributions [4) 
Auxiliary Services J:o'und [5) 
Education Extension !:'una [6} 
::;tate College f'ees J:o'und [7) 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Instruction 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - Genecal ~·und 

f'ederal Contributions 
Auxiliary Services f'una 
Education Extension fund 

Total - All ~unds 

Academic Support 
Personal services 
Othe.c Expenses 
Other current ~xpenses -

E'aculty Ret.raininy & 
Professional Growth 

Total - General ~·und 

~·ederal Contdbutions 
Auxiliary Services ~·und 

education Extension l''und 
Total - All r•unds 

Public Services 
Personal secvices 
Other E:xvenses 

Total - General l:'und 
f'ecteral Contributions 
l:iducation l::x.tension Fund 

Total - All Funds 

Student Services 
Personal Services 
Other l:i:x.b)enses 

Total - General f'und 
Federal Contributions 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Eaucation E:xtension Fund 

Total - All funds 

Institutional Support 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General r·und 
l''edeca1 Contributions 
Auxil iacy Secvices Fund 
i:'Xiucation J;:xtension r·und 

Total - All Funds 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

21034 
77 

442 
323 

45,3641514 
6,034,129 

0 
107,276 
635,445 
9341539 

2,049 
120 

441 
324 

47,173,500 
7,332,724 

0 
18:>,000 
800,000 

1,062,000 

(as of 2/83) 

2,049 
109 

444 
329 

49,655,368 
7,194,478 

158 I 000 
1851000 
800,000 

1,062,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

21049 
108 

449 
331 

54,696,697 
7,944,756 

207,000 
1971971 
863,782 

1, 06 2, 000 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

21049 
108 

449 
331 

54,6941000 
7,905,500 

207,000 
196,000 
858,500 

1,0621000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

2,053 
lOS 

449 
331 

54,696,000 
7,954,300 

207,000 
1,1161000 
1,1511500 
1,3481142 

53,075,903 56,553,224 59,054,846 64,972,206 64,923,000 66,472,942 

610651157 
6161115 

16,363,772 
8,283,977 
2,857,396 

87,262,320 

1087/43 
28,575,641 

303,862 
2818791503 

959,070 
436,987 

31797,651 
34,0731211 

234/49 
3,!H6,211 

480,949 

0 
4,297,160 

7,703 
38,516 

1,194,383 
5,537,762 

0/U 
25,476 
281462 
53,938 

263,771 
881179 

4051888 

84/117 
117981020 

103,914 
1,901,934 

0 
10,0081233 

241,268 
1211511435 

62Y/233 
11,149,166 

5,116,942 
16,266,108 

321662 
51!380,036 
2,9621496 

25,141,302 

5,859,324 
560,000 

17,400,192 
9 t 118 t 366 
3,310,942 

92,802,048 

109 3/43 
26,473,000 

3661636 
2618391636 

681.500 
455,719 

4,084,411 
32,0611266 

240/48 
41336,500 

659,945 

0 
4,996,445 

5,287 
43,646 

1,478,860 
6,524,238 

U/0 
27, 500 
36,663 
64,163 

106,088 
135,38l:l 
3051639 

86/117 
21049,500 

146,65!':1 
2,1961155 

41.125 
11 I 7501350 

178,777 
14,166 I 407 

630/233 
11,313,500 
6,122,825 

17,436' 325 
0 

5,150,477 
3,240,930 

25,827,732 

5,9051310 
579,724 

191303,108 
9,506,557 
31242,408 

5,7051347 
588,724 

211294,326 
101409,077 

31242,408 

5,705,300 
588,500 

211294,268 
10,409,068 

3,242,364 

5,7051300 
5881500 

211294,268 
10,409,068 

3.242,364 

97,591,953 106,212,088 106,162,500 107,712,442 

1087/20 
30,4231844 

417,280 
30,841,124 

758,142 
492,548 

41304,881 
36,396,695 

235/55 
4,776,846 

723,764 

158,000 
5,6581610 

28,186 
47,571 

1,393,535 
7,127,902 

0/5 
34,759 
40,289 
75,048 

310,993 
90,126 

4761167 

84/126 
2,006,077 

144,609 
2,150,686 

0 
11,728,232 

276,423 
14,155,341 

643/238 
12,413,842 

5,868,536 
181282,378 

25,643 
6 t 280 t 267 
3 t 237.964 

27 ,B26,252 

1087/20 
33,537,664 

464,625 
341002,289 

626,433 
518,750 

4,7071320 
391854,792 

235/55 
4,912,141 

6381721 

207,000 
5, 757 ,B62 

4,173 
52,329 

1,!':124,661 
7,339,025 

0/5 
44, 7 20 
44,662 
89,382 

342,092 
941039 

525,513 

84/128 
2,361,926 

161,791 
2 t 5231717 

0 
12,7951205 

304,063 
15,622,985 

643/241 
14,313,682 
6,634,957 

20,9481639 
25,643 

7,928,042 
3,778,994 

32,681,318 

1087/20 
33,537,700 

4591000 
33,996,700 

626,400 
518,750 

4,707,350 
39,849,200 

235/55 
41912,100 

630,~00 

207,000 
5,749,600 

4, 200 
52,339 

1 t !>24 1661 
7,330,800 

0/5 
44,700 
44,000 
88,700 

342,100 
94,000 

524,800 

84/128 
2,361.900 

160,000 
2,521,900 

0 
12,795,137 

304,063 
15,621, lOO 

643/241 
14,312,600 

6,6121000 
20,924,600 

25,600 
7,928,042 
3,778,994 

321657,236 

1087/20 
33,537,700 

453,500 
33,991,200 

626,400 
518,750 

4,707,3~0 
39,843,700 

237/55 
41914,100 

659,800 

207,000 
5,7781900 

41200 
S2,339 

1,524,661 
7,360,100 

0/5 
441700 
441000 
881700 

342,100 
94,000 

5241800 

84/128 
2,361,900 

160,000 
2,521,900 

0 
12,795,137 

304,063 
15,621,1.00 

645/241 
14,344,600 

6,637,000 
20,981,600 

25,600 
7,9281042 
3,778,994 

32,714,236 



Education, Museums, Libraries • 335 

------------~c-t:lraJ: Estimated---i\gency--Gove-rno:~r-1-s--Appro-------

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

601 

60Z 

603 

604 

b07 

Capital Outlay and warehousing 
state College Fees Fund 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs 

Personal services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Refunds of Tuition 

Loans to College Students 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Work Study Program 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All r·unds 

Nursing Student Loans 
Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All funds 

Nursing scholarships 
Federal Contributions 

Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds 

Basic Educational Opportunity Grant 
Federal Contributions 

Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity Grant 

E'ederal Contributions 

EQUIPMENT 
General J<'und 
Auxiliary Services Fund 
Education Extension Fund 

Total - All l''unds 

EQUIPMENT-EDUCATIONAL 

Agency Grand Total 

2,857,396 3,310,942 

0/0 0/0 

0 3,439,500 

0 - 466,000 

173,099 

13,195 
118,756 
594,100 
726,051 

178,153 
815,546 
993,699 

2,698 
7,412 

22,015 
32,125 

657 

567,394 

3,341,683 

517,897 

107,276 
0 
0 

107, 27 6 

635,445 

87,262,320 

187 ,ooo 

11,947 
225,000 
547,000 
783,947 

182,500 
730,000 
912,500 

2, 258 
20,324 
13, uoo 
35,582 

0 

678,295 

3, 600, 000 

450,000 

185,000 
0 
0 

185,000 

800,000 

92,802,048 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

(as of 2/83) 

3,242,408 3,242,408 3,242,364 3,242,364 

0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 

0 0 0 0 

0- 473,436- 475,000- 505,000 

197 ,ooo 

20,445 
184,005 
567,224 
771,674 

174,002 
696,008 
870,010 

2, 258 
20,322 
12,500 
35,080 

0 

668,295 

3,502,924 

379,087 

185,000 
754,490 
203,628 

1,143,118 

8001000 

187,000 

17,454 
1571086 
576,224 
750,764 

176,993 
707,972 
884,965 

2,258 
20,322 
12,500 
35,080 

0 

678,295 

3,437,924 

383,702 

197,971 
0 
0 

197,971 

i:l63,782 

187,000 

17,454 
157,000 
576,000 
750,454 

176,993 
708,000 
884,993 

2,;!58 
20,500 
12, 500 
35,258 

0 

678,295 

3,437,800 

383,700 

196.000 
0 
0 

196,000 

85i:l, 500 

237,i:l26 

17,454 
157,000 
576,000 
750,454 

176,993 
708,000 
884,993 

2, 258 
20,500 
12,500 
351258 

0 

913,611 

3,437,800 

383,700 

11116,000 
0 
0 

1,116,000 

1,1511500 

97,591,953 106,212,088 106,162,500 107,712,442 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Other Current Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Turnover - Personal Services - ( L) l''unding is reduced to 
account tor projected turnover. 

Personal Services 

Security Positions- (L) Funds are provided for two police 
officers at Eastern to provide adequate security coverage. 

Pos. 

2,049 $ 

$ 

0 $ 

Amount Pos. Alnount 

59,861,290 0 $ 0 

4,370,434 
572,776 

49,000 
69,500 

5,061,710 0 $ 0 

($ 30,000) 



336 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

Personal Services 

Administrative Data Processing - (L) l''unds ace provided to 
address administcative data processing needs. These 
addltional monies will be supplemented by an allocation or 
$220,000 transrecced tram the Department ot Higher 
Education ( DHB) as pact of a comprehensive plan to improve 
information processing ca!,)abilities thcoughout the higher 
education system. This additional funding is eacmarked in 
the J:o.;quipment account, although the entir.:e allocation tor 
the ::;tate ·univer.sity (including tne DHE transfed shall 
detray Pecsonal services, Other.: Expenses, and Equipment 
costs, Two ~r.ograromer posttions ar.:e authorized. 

Personal services 

E(,tuivment 
Total - General Fund 

l''uel and Utilities - ( L) A ceduction is made to reflect 
anticipated price stabilization. 

Uther Expenses 

Motor Vehicle supplies - (L) l"unoing is reduced to maintain 
the l9H2-83 expendituce level, 

Othec Expenses 

General Repairs - ( L) l''unding is pcovided to add cess 
maintenance and repair needs at all campuses, 

Uthec l:!:xpenses 

Equipment Replacement - (L) fundiny is pcovided to ceplace 
outmoded industcial and technological educational equipment 
at c~ntcal, and to addcess e~uipment needs tor.: sci~ntific 
and language labocatocies. 

E:yuipment 

Library Books - (L) Additional tunds ace vrovided roc 
libra~y book purchases ($293,000), and to cover cataloging 
costs \$~9,300), at a total ot $322,300. It can be 
anticipated that the State University's tunding tor library 
book acquisitions will not be turther increased in 
suoseyuent tiscal years unless the problem relating to book 
losses at ::;outhecn Connecticut State unive.rsity's library 
is correc.ted. 

Bquipment - Educational 

Other Expenses 
Total - General ~und 

RefundS ot Tuition - ( L) funding is increased to being the 
appcopriation in line with the current spending level. The 
~tate University system has tr.ansrerred monies to this 
account to meet expenses dur.:ing the 1982-83 tiscal year. 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Retunds of Tuition 

Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds - (L) fo'undiny is provided 
to briny the. appropriation in this account nearer to the 
statutory authorized level ot lU% ot tuition ceceipts. 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

2 

2 

u 

32,000 

~70,000 

570,000 

170,UUU) 

1!:!5,000 

350,000 

293,000 

~9,300 

322,300 



Education, Museums, Libraries ~ 337 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Scholarship Aid Tuition Refunds 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 2,049 $ 64,923,000 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

235,316 

4 1,549,942 

SA 83-33, "An Act Authorizing Expenditures from the Auxiliary Services Fund of the Connecticut State University" - This 
act authorizes the Board ot Trustees of the State University to expend an amount not in excess ot $482,097 to supplement 
bond tunding earmarked tor the construction of a dormitory facility at Western Connecticut state University. These costs 
are to be charged ayainst the resources of the Auxiliary Services Fund. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Eastern Connecticut State university, land acquisition, Sec. 2{1)(1), 
~A 1:13-17, J~S 

Easte.cn Connecticut State University, roof replacement at sports center, 
oec. 2(1)(2), SA 1:.13-17, JSS 

Eastern Connecticut State University, outdoor physical educational 
facility, sec. 2{1)(3), SA 83-17, JSS 

SELF-LIQUIDATING BONDS 

Central Connecticut State University, planning for multi-level 
packing facility, Sec. 2l{b), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Autho.cization 

100,000 

285,000 

235,000 

400,000 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

southern Connecticut State University, library - classroom, 
Sec. 34, SA 83-17, JSS 

Western Connecticut State University, building and acquisition of 
land, Bee, 35, SA 83-17, JSS 

southern Connecticut State university, construction of auditorium, 
Bee. 43, SA 63-17, JSS 

Western Connecticut State university, library, Sec. 44, SA 83-17,JSS 

Central Connecticut State University, land acquisition and 
improvements, Sec. 45, SA 83-17, JSS 

Classroom building, Sec. 50, SA 83-17, JSS 

Industrial classrooms, Sec. 50, SA 83-17, JSS 

Eastern Connecticut State university, land on School House 
Lane, Sec. 51, SA 83-17, JSS 

O.ciginal 
Authorization 

$ 2,000,000 

1,100,000 

900,000 

1,390,000 

220,000 

2,400,000 

2,400,000 

25,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 0 

20,000 

0 

$ 0 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 1,988,909 

1,074,347 

,;nw 
899 ,:w:o' 

1,389,837 

200,179 

2,050,000 

2,055,734 

1,736 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 100,000 

305,000 

235,000 

400,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

$ 11,091 

25,653 

724 

163 

19,821 

350,000 

344,266 

23,264 



338 ~ Education, Museums, Libraries 

western Connecticut State University, land acquisition, 
Sec. 52, SA 83-17, JSS 

Women's dormitory, sec, 59, SA 83-17, JSS 

Southern Connecticut State university, food service 
building, Sec. 60, SA 83-17, JSS 

Men's dOrmitory, Sec, 61, SA 83-17, JSS 

Women's dormitory, sec. 62 SA 83-17, JSS 

central Connecticut state University, men's dormitory, 
Sec. 63, SA 83-17, JSS 

Women's dormitory, Sec. 64, SA 83-17, JSS 

western Connecticut state University, women's dormitory, 
Sec. 65, SA 83-17, JSS 

Renovation of ~urr Hall, Sec. 66, ~A 83~17, JSS 

central Connecticut State university, Welte Hall, air conditioning, 
~ec, 73, SA 83-17, JSS 

western Connecticut State University, renovation ot administration 
building, Sec. 74, SA 83-17, JSS 

southern Connecticut State University, science center, 
Sec, 7S, SA 83-17, JSS 

Library tacilities, Sec, 76, SA 83-17, JSS 

Central Connecticut State university, land acquisition and 
develovment, sec, 95, SA 83-17, JSS 

Flood plain improvements, Sec. 96, SA 83-17, JSS 

western Connecticut state University: 

Utility plant, Sec. 97, SA 83-17, JSS 

Classroom tacilities, sec. 98, SA 83-17, JSS 

Library facilities, sec. 99, SA 83-17, JSS 

Maintenance and storage tacilities, Sec. 100, SA 83-17, JSS 

Health and physical education tacilities, Sec. 101, SA 83-17, JSS 

Library tacilities, sec. 102, SA 83-17, JSS 

Instructional laboratory facilities, Sec, 103, SA 83-17, JSS 

Aoministration tacilities, sec, 104, SA 83-17, JSS 

Intirmary tacilities, Sec. 105, SA 83-17, JSS 

southern Connecticut State University, lib.rary tacilities, 
Sec, 106, SA 83-17, JSS 

Increase electrical substation, sec, 107, SA 83-17, JSS 

Renovation and addition to women's physical 
education taci1ities, Sec. 108, SA 83-17, JSS 

special education tacilities, sec. 109, SA 83-17, JSS 

Maintenance, warehouse and security tacilities, 
Sec, 110, SA 83-17, JSS 

Intirmary taci1ities, sec. 111, SA 83-17, JSS 

Mathematics and computer. science tacilities, 
Sec, 114, SA 83-17, JSS 

science center aoo1t1on, sec. 113, SA 83-17, JSS 

Eastern Connecticut State University: 

Renovations ot various buildings, sec. 114, SA 83-17, JSS 

Teacher education tacilities, Sec, 115, SA !:13-17, JSS 

l''ine arts tacilities, Sec, 116, SA 83-17, JSS 

800,000 767,202 32,798 

1,732,000 1 t 713 t 230 18,770 

1,450,000 1,441,452 8, 548 

1,632,000 1,613,820 18,180 

1,632,000 1,576,137 55,!:163 

1,632,000 1,596,658 35' 34 2 

1, 632,000 1,566,422 75,57!:1 

/4o;)184b « 1,5'/ 
1,632,000 '~ 1 j &27' 346" 

128,000 125,008 2,992 

100,000 86,991 13,009 

150,000 146' 578 3,422 

3,750,000 3,729,907 20' 09 3 

135,000 94,790 40,210 

3,000,000 2,996,332 3,668 

750,000 654' 697 95,303 

125,000 121,977 3,023 

100,000 94,465 5,535 

150,000 105,773 44,227 

60,000 54,855 5,145 

125,000 27 t 149 97,!:151 

125,000 24,836 100,164 
3 

100,000 30,647 69,35,4" 

70,000 65,622 4,378 

60,000 16,411 43,589 

297,800 258,356 39 t 444 

147,:-.oo 138.594 8,906 

100,000 80,553 19,447 

125,000 1, 323 123,677 

75,000 2,075 72,925 

35,000 34,615 385 

220,000 159,168 60,832 

330,000 328' 353 1,647 

350,000 348,000 2,000 

150,000 1,152 148,848 
\! G>lc;.o(:) - 929 109,071 



Infirmary facilities, Sec. 117, SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Addition to library tacilities, Sec. 118, SA 83-17, JSS 

Dormitory facilities, Sec. 121 1 SA 83-17, JSS 

Addition to student center tacilities, 
(Phase I), Sec. 122, SA 83-17, JSS 

Dormitory facilities, Sec. 123, SA 83-17, JSS 

Addition to student center facilities 
(Phase II), Sec. 124, SA 83-17, JSS 

Western Connecticut titate University food service 
facilities, Sec. 125 1 SA 83-17, JSS 

student union facilities, Sec. 126, SA 83-17, JSS 

Bookstore and general facilities, sec. 127 1 SA 83-17 1 JSS 

Southern Connecticut state University, Student center, 
Sec. 128 1 SA 83-17, JSS 

student center, Sec. 129, SA 83-17, JSS 

Eastern Connect'icut State University, addition to Student 
Union, Sec. 130, SA 83-17, JSS 

Board of Trustees, Con·tin1Jency Reserve, Sec. 131, SA 83-17, JSS 

Western Connecticut State University, utilities and 
general site development, Sec. 134, SA 83-17, JSS 

Site development, construction of facilities on new 
campus, Sec. 150, SA 83-17, JSS 

Education, Museums, Libraries ~ 339 

20 ,ooo 17-;32- 7071 

50,000 741 49,259 

300,000 557 299,443 

150,000 119,368 30,632 

3'00,000 l, 108 298,892 

150,000 99,003 50,997 

125,000 116,966 8,034 

125,000 117,757 71243 

75,000 
97C. 

6 4, J.9'6" 10,024 

110,000 69,820 40,180 

125,000 l ,628 123,372 

100,000 0 100,000 

50,000 4e,S17 1,183 

4,000,000 450,000 3,!:.50,000 

19,500,000 9, 300,000 10 r 2001000 

1983-84 TUITION AND REQUIRED FEE SCHEDULE 
(for full-time student; annual charge) 

State College Student 
College General Activity 

Tuition Fee [7[ Fee [8) Fee Total 

STATE UNIVERSITY 

CENTRAL 
In State: 

Underyraduate 582 180 24!) 44 1,051 
Graduate 606 180 245 28 l ,059 

out of State: 
Underyraduate 1,362 530 245 44 2,181 
Graduate 1,418 530 245 28 2,221 

EASTERN 
In state: 

undergraduate 582 180 270 60 l,U92 
Graduate 606 180 270 60 1,116 

Out of State: 
Undergraduate 11362 530 270 60 2,222 
Graduate l ,418 530 270 60 2,278 

SOUTHERN 
In State: 

Undergradua,te 582 180 192 37 991 
G.r:aduate 606 180 192 37 1,015 

Out of State: 
undergraduate 1, 362 530 192 37 2, 121 
Graduate l ,418 530 192 37 2,177 

WESTERN 
In State: 

Undergraduate 582 180 207 60 1,029 



340 R Education, Museums, Libraries 

Graduate 

Out of State: 
Under:graduate 
Gt"aduate 

606 

1,362 
1,418 

180 

530 
530 

207 

207 
207 

60 

60 
60 

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND 

Institution 

State Universities 
Centca1 
t::ast~cn 

:o;outhecn 
Western 
cent cal ott ice 
Total 

ENROLLMENT 
Full-Time Equivalent 

Actual Actual Proj. 
'81-82 '82-83 '83-84 

6, 21::19 6, 371::1 6,378 
l,:.n:, 2,283 2,283 
6,::.2~ 6,495 6,495 
:.!,754 2,959 2,959 

17,843 18,115 18,115 

POSITIONS OPERATING BUDGET 
Permanent Full-Time 

Actual Actual Proj. Actual Est. 
'81-82 '82-83 '83-84 '81-82 '82-83 

724 712 709 $18,619,438 $20,184,619 
254 259 264 6,786,788 7,777,490 
702 712 709 18,463,290 21,084,855 
340 341 342 8,548,279 9,651,221 

24 25 29 661,390 1 t 169 I 217 
2,044 2,049 2,053 :?53,079,185 $59,867,402 

1,053 

2,159 
2,215 

Proj. 
'83-84 

$22,347,398 
8,617,185 

23,013,071 
10,567,911 

2,350,377 
$66,895,942 

[1] The i:ouc state colleges ace now known collectively as the Connecticut State university, This change became effective 
Max:ch 1, 191::13 vucsuant to PA 82-218, "An Act Implementing the Recommendations ot the Governor's Commission on Higher 
l!:ducation and the t:conomy." 

(.4] It is estimated that the state Colleges will, in 
c<::venues, pr.imadlt trom student tuition. Tuition has been 
ano tr:om $1,U4 to $1,362 to.; out-at-state students. 
aJ,~tJCOXlmately $1,~75,lJUO in additional cevenue. 

1983-84, generate approximately $11,367,247 in General ~·und 

inct:eased from $484 to $582 per year for in-state students, 
This increase, to take effect Septembet: 1983, will produce 

{3} These ~·ederal Contributions, decived pcimadly trom the Highec Education Act of 1965, the Hiyher Education 
A.m<o~nomBnts ot 1~72, ano the Public Health services Act, SUl)pO.ct a variety ot student financial assistance progra.ms as 
well as vcograms oesign~d to tcain individuals in specific fields. 

[4] These Pcivate Contrlbutions consist ot gii:ts and yrants tcom individuals and organizations, and x:epayments of 
National Dicect Student Loans. Receipts from loan repayments ace used foe additional loans. These loans were originally 
tJedved tram fedecal and state General fund grants. 

l~l The Auxiliar:'y Services ~·und is derived from student fees and is used foe the operation ot student sex:vices such as 
uocmltor:'ies, bookstoces, .t.abocatocies and cateter.ias. These funds are also used tor maintenance and x:epair of auxiliary 
secv1.ce tacilities as so deemed by the Boacd ot Trustees. 

[OJ The Education ~xtension fund is derived trom tees toe summe.r school and evening courses, and is used to support such 
~troyr.:runs. 

l7] Tne ::;tate College fees ~'und is dedved tcom the State College tee and is used primarily for amortization ot bonds 
r.:elatiny to maJOC' .ce~ai.rs ano renovations ot student service buildings. 

{ !:l J The College Genera 1 r·ee is deposited in the Auxiliary Services f'und. 



Corrections ~ 341 

iEYARTMENT-orCORR"ECTION[l] 
8000 

Actual Estimated Agency Governor's Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent ~'ull-Time 1,894 2,093 1,965 2,007 2,105 2,110 
Others t:quated to t'ull-Time 31 17 17 22 17 17 

Other Funds 
Pe.cmanent l!'ull-Time 59 75 59 59 44 44 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Pecsonal services 36,274,215 41,567,124 44,207,090 50,095,579 50,559,220 50,469,735 
002 Other Expenses 17,225,247 16,569,256 18,116,284 19,068,926 19,435,233 18,798,816 

Othec Curcent Expenses 640,300 1,978,500 1,978,500 2, 368, 100 3,740,813 3,758,685 
005 Equipment 150,740 189,102 189 t 102 302,190 275,070 275,070 

Gcant Payments - Other Than Towns 189,806 192,770 205,444 244,661 229,791 263,458 

999 Agency Total - General J:'und [21 [31 54,480,308 60,496,752 64,696,420 72,079,456 74,240,127 . 73,565,764 

Additional ~·unds Available 
Federal Contributions [4) 2,224,310 2,002,398 2,253,837 1,415,359 1,415,359 1,415,359 
Prison Industries Revolving 
Fund [51 3,658,654 4, :l45, 297 4,194,157 4,403,865 4,403,!S65 4,403,865 

Agency Grand Total 60,363,272 66,744,447 71,144,414 77,898,680 80,059,351 79,384,988 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration ·168/0 182/60 167/0 173/0 173/0 173/0 

Personal Services 3,310,100 3,867,745 3,644,930 4,399,963 4,145,455 4,145,455 
Other Expenses 1,019,442 893,539 1,185,005 1,477,675 1,471,920 1,471,920 

Total - General Fund 4,329,542 4,761,284 4,1:!29,935 5,877,638 5,617,375 5,617,375 
Federal Contributions 118,615 1,100,398 0 0 0 0 

Total - All J:'unds 4,448,157 5,861,682 4,829,935 5,877,638 5,617,375 5,617,375 

Food Service 46/0 51/0 47/0 47/0 47/0 47/0 
Personal ~ecvices 895,928 110481187 1,022,559 1,241,495 1,217,691 1,217,601 
Other Expenses 6,467,329 5,588,209 6,168,885 6,446,533 6,620,426 6,620,426 

Total. - Genecal Fund 7, 363 t 251 6,636,396 7,191,444 7,688,028 7,838,027 7,838,027 

General Services 118/0 125/0 120/0 122/0 122/0 122/0 
Personal Services 2,342,263 2,442,078 2,524,158 3, 077,941 3,116,853 3,116,853 
Other Expenses 5,766,430 6,390,822 5,881,101 6,891,795 6,832,3~2 6,432,392 

Totai - General ~·und 8,108,693 8,832,900 8,405,259 9,969,736 9,949,245 9, 549,245 

Medical Services 87/0 84/0 92/31 93/0 94/0 103/0 
Pecsonal services 1,803,952 1,931,688 2,196,060 2,486,417 2,561,883 2,572,398 
Othec Expenses 1,232,063 1,454,283 1,917,972 1,366,934 1,338,237 1,340,237 

Total - General ~·und 3,036,015 3,385,971 4,114,032 3,853,351 3,900,120 3,912,635 

Care and Custody 1323/0 1509/0 1383/0 1419/0 1457/0 1453/0 
Personal Bervices 25,025,155 28,209,660 31,535,612 35,231,129 35,974,786 35,811,344 
Other Expenses 1,311.048 1,101,835 1,498,502 1,244,266 1,244,057 1,244,057 

Total - General Fund 26,336,203 29,311.495 33,034,114 36,475,395 37,218,843 37,055,401 

Education and Training 87/31 70/0 90/0 87/31 87/31 87/31 
Personal Services 1,430,976 1,665,341 1,850,649 2,150,977 2,114,593 2,114,593 
Other Expenses 136,!S39 152,068 230,579 196,124 197,351 197,351 

Total - General Fund 1,567,815 1,817,409 2,081,228 2, 347,101 2,311,944 2,311,944 
~'ederal Contributions 923,896 0 836,556 715,744 715,744 715,744 

Total - All Funds 2,491,7p 1,817,409 2,917,784 3,062,845 3,027,688 3,027,688 

Pay to Inmates 
Other Expenses 718,310 806,689 866,141 949,512 949,512 949,512 

Total - General ~·und 718,310 806,689 866,141 949,512 949,512 949,512 

Field services 20/15 21/15 20/15 21/15 35/0 35/0 
Personal Services 553,858 574,752 489,283 574,373 798,389 798,389 
Other Expenses 562,350 158,324 231,116 476,253 761,639 523,222 

Total - General Fund 1,116,208 733,706 720,399 1,050,626 1,560,028 1,321,611 
~·ecteral Contributions 733,478 569,000 704,968 244,492 244,492 244,492 

Total - AU ~·unds 1,849,686 1,302,076 1,425,367 1,295tll8 1,804,520 1,566,103 

Reception and Diagnostic 
Center 12/0 14/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 12/0 

Personal Services 261,344 270,646 279,228 327,860 342,905 342,905 
Other Expenses 887 1,913 855 937 937 937 

Total - General fund 262,231 272,55Y 280,083 321:1,797 343,842 343,842 



342 ~ Corrections 

022 

021 
023 
024 
025 
026 

028 

029 

Alcohol and Drug Treatment 
Personal Services 
other l!:xpenses 

Total - General f'und 
l''ederal Contributions 

Total - All l:'unds 

Public Private Resource Expansion 
( P/PREP) 

Personal Services 
Total - General ~·und 
r·ecere~l Contr:ibutions 

Total - All Funds 

Legal Services to Prisoners 
Other Current Expenses 

Community Correctional Services 
Other Current Expenses 

Public Private Resource Expansion 
Multi-Service centers/Pre-Release 
Halfway Houses 
Volunteer Becvices 
Pee-Trial Release Program 

Total - General Fund 
~·edecal Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Training for Correctional otficers 
Other Cucrent Expenses 

Pre-Trial Facility 
Other Cucr:ent Bx~,>enses 

~upport of Prison Industries 
Revolving J:'und 

Prison In<lustr.i6s l{evolving b'und 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs [ 5] 

Personal secvices 

Less: Turnover:- P~csonal ~er:vices 

GRANT PAYMENTS- - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
601 Aid to Par:oled and Discharged 

603 

Inmates 

Connecticut Prison Assoc1ation 

Rehabilitation ot Youny Adult 
Otfenders 

i:''edecal Contcibutions 

EQUIPMENT 
<.>eneral fund 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

32/13 
637,891 

101549 
648,440 
448,321 

1,096,761 

1/0 
12,74~ 
121748 

0 
12,748 

130,000 

50,000 
50,000 

360,300 
501000 

0 
5101300 

0 
510,300 

0 

0/0 
0 

3,058,654 

0/0 

0 

0 -

79,695 

1:1.1000 

98 1 111 
0 

150,740 

60,363,272 

36/0 
7631530 

21.574 
785,104 

0 
785,104 

l/0 
131670 
131670 

0 
131670 

130,000 

252,740 
324,260 

1,196, 500 
75,000 

0 
1,8481500 

273,000 
:1.,121,500 

0 

0/0 
0 

41:1.45,297 

0/0 

890,287 

110,460 

97,770 

12,000 

83,000 
601000 

189,102 

66,744,447 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

33/13 
650,638 
136,128 
786,766 
439,313 

1,2261079 

1/0 
l3,Y73 
13,973 

2731000 
286,973 

130,000 

316,335 
346,115 

1,0861050 
100,000 

0 
1,848,500 

0 
1,848,500 

0 

0/0 
0 

4,194,157 

0/0 

0 

o-

95,333 

12,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

32/13 
820,732 

18,897 
839,629 
455,123 

1,294,752 

l/0 
16,578 
161578 

0 
161578 

130,000 

336,661 
3:1.!11744 

1,190,853 
106,742 

0 
1,963,000 

0 
1,963,000 

275.100 

0/0 
0 

41403,865 

0/0 

0 

231,886-

1341550 

12,000 

98 I 111 
0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

32/13 
7811736 

18,762 
800,498 
455 f 123 

1,255,621 

1/0 
15,99 7 
1~.997 

0 
15,997 

130' 000 

336,661 
328,741.1 

1,550,566 
106,742 

0 
2t322, 713 

0 
2,322,713 

275,100 

45/0 
1,013,000 

41403,865 

0/0 

0 

~10,978-

119101:10 

12,000 

98,111 
0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

32/13 
781,736 

18,762 
800,498 
455,123 

1,255,6:1.1 

l/0 
1519!117 
15,997 

0 
15,997 

130,000 

373,516 
363,5~:1. 

1,6711368 
1191027 
1751000 

2, 702,463 
0 

2,702,463 

275,100 

45/0 
651.122 

4,403,865 

0/U 

0 

447,536 

11!11,680 

12,000 

131,7713 
0 

189,102 3021190 275,070 275,070 

71,144,414 77,898,680 80,059,351 79,384,988 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas, Amount Pas. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 1,965 $ 64,534,909 0 $ 0 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Pecsonal Ber:vices $ 4,7.24,153 
Other: sxvenses 1,350.~91 
Equipment 85,968 
Other Cucr:ent Exvenses 1071213 
Gcant Payments - Other Than Towns 37,021 
Total - General ltund 0 $ 61304,946 0 $ 0 



Additional Niantic Positions - (G) Additional positions and 
funds are provided in order to comply with the union 
contract which requires a standardized operation schedule 
ot 5 ctays on and 3 days of:t, - (L) funds are .ceduced due to 
the anticipated reduction of overtime costs as a result of 
the addition of 20 full-time positions at Niantic. 

Personal Services 

T~aining for Correction Otficers - (G) Training funds for 
existiny correction officers is provided in accordance with 
the existing collective bargaining agreement. 

Other Current Expenses 

Additional Space at ~rooklyn - (G) Additional positions and 
funds are p.covidea in orde.c to create 50 additional beds in 
2 trailers and a renovated building, 

Personal Services 

Additional Space at Montville - (G) Additional positions 
and tunds are provided in orde.c to create 24 beds in 2 
trailers and renovated otfice space. 

Personal Services 

Additional Space at Hartford - (G) Additional positions and 
tunds are provided in order to create 34 beds in renovated 
storage space, 

Personal Services 

Additional Space at Somers - (G) Additional positions and 
tunds are provided in order to create 304 beds in renovated 
oft ice space, 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

Pretrial Facility - (G) Additional positions and funds are 
provided in order to allow the Department to lease a 
tacility in New Haven which will create an additional 125 
beds to be used for pre-t.cial detainees. The amount 
provided by the Governor will allow the filling of 45 
positions, Personal ~ervices ot ~642 1 000, Othe~ Expenses of 
$345,000, Equipment costs of $26,000, for a total of 
$1,013,000. - (L) Funds for the leasing and manning of the 
pre-trial facilitY are .ceduced based on a J:"evised 
implementation schedule, The GoveJ:"nor•s budget provides 
sufticient funds to allow the Department to hiJ:"e personnel 
in Octobe.c, 1983 and to man the facility beginning December 
1, 1983. Enough funds are provided to enable the Department 
to hire personnel in JanuaJ:"y, 1984 and beyin opel:'ation of 
the tacility March 1, 1984. 

Pre-trial ~'acility 

Social Service Block Grant Costs - (G) Additional General 
Fund positions and other expense funds are pi:'OVided due to 
the elimination of the social service Block Grant from the 
Department. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

20 

13 

6 

5 

36 

36 

45 

15 

15 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

260,540 

275,100 

203,408 

102,661 

85,138 

310,000 
230,000 
540,000 

1,013,000 

268,039 
285,386 
553,425 

0 

0 

Corrections ~ 343 

($ 100,000) 

$ 0 

($ 361,878) 

$ 0 



344 - Corrections 

Additional Halfway House Beds - (G} E'unds at:e pt:ovided to 
put:chase 50 additional haltway house beds tht:ough Community 
Cot:cectional services. 

Othec Cut:t:ent Expenses 
Community Cot:t:ectional secvices 

Haltway HOuses 

Social Service ·Block. Gcant - ( L} i<'unds ace tt:ansfet:ced team 
Othet: ~xpenses to community Cocc~ctional Set:vices accounts 
and to the W:thabilitation ot Youny otfendecs Grant account 
in o.cdec to comh'lY with the Agency's cey_uest tot: the 
location at this tunding. 

Othet: Expenses 
Public Private kesoucce r:xpansion 
Multi-service Centecs/Pre-Release 
Haltway Houses 
Volunteec services 
Gr.ant Payments - other Than Towns 
~ehabilitation of Young Adult 

Ol::tendecs 

Reduction in Funding for Fuel and utilities - {L) r·unds ace 
r.ectuced toe tuel and utilities because the calculation ol:: 
the Governor's Recommended amounts was based on 
intlationar.y increases that now appeac to be excessive. 

Othec I::Xifenses 

Psychiatric Unit at Niantic - (L) E<'unds ace po:ovided to 
allow the Ayency to establish an eiyh.t-bed unit at Niantic 
to be devoted to inmates with b'sychiatdc pt:oblems. The 
amount ot tunas j,'t:ovideo will allow tile unit to be 
~stablished Apt:il 1, 1984. stafting toe this unit includes 
1 statt nucse, Y cocr.ectional tceatment otticers, and 1 
contr.act !:)Sychiatrist. 

Pecsonal Set:vices 
otilet: Expenses 
Total - Genecal Fund 

Pre-Trial Secvice Contracts - (L) Funds at:e pcovided to 
allow the Ayency to establish pce-tt:ial release contracts 
with community based agencies. This proyram will pcovide 
counseling, JOb development, and insure the accussed's 
appearance in couct. sutticient tunds ace provided to allow 
contcacts tor. a)!b-Jt:Oximately 300 clients. 

Other. Cuccent Expenses 
Pce-Tcial ~elease Pcogt:am 

sexual of tender Counseling - { L) Funds ace cemoved for the 
elimination ot the sexual Ol::fendet: Counseling pcogcarn at 
SO'liBt:s. This reduction is equal to the salacy of the 
l;cincipal counselor.: ot the pcogcam. 

Pet:sonal Secvices 

vacant Positions - ( L) i<'ouc vacant positions ace eliminated 
team the A!Jency. These positions include: a Cocr.:ection 
Trainin'J Otticer.; a Co.cr.ection Plumbet: and Steamtitter.: a 
Cocn:~ction ser.vice Aide II: and a :State School Teachec. 

Pecsonal secvices 

Less: Turnover- Pecsonal services 
Total - Geneca '. ~\lnd 

367,000 

367,000 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

10 $ 

10 $ 

( 1) ( s 

( 4) ( s 

( 4) $ 

238,417) 
36,855 
34,808 

120,802 
12,285 

33,b67 

400,000) 

48,000 
2,000 

50,000 

175,000 

37 ,485) 

63,442) 

63,442 
0 



Corrections - 345 

1983-84 Gove~no~'s Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 2,105 $ 74,607,127 5 ($ 674,363) 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Reports on State Internal Service Funds - PA 83-403, "An Act Concerning Legislative Oliersight of State Internal Service 
Funds" requires the administrator of each Internal Service Fund to report to the Appropriations Committee, through the 
Oftice of Fiscal Analysis, on the operations of each tund, Reports are due by October first of each year for the 
preceding fiscal yea~. The Act requires the Commissioner of Corrections to provide a detailed financial report on the 
operations ot the Prison Industries Revolving Fund toe fiscal year 1982-83 by OCtobec 1, 1983. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

Program or Project 

Additional inmate capacity, Sec. 2{o){1), SA 83- 17, JSS 

Planning tor additional inmate capacity, 
Sec. ~{0){2), SA 83- 17, JSS 

Grants-in-Aid for community Residential facilities, 
sec. 2{r), SA 83- 11, JSS {6) 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 2,200,000' 

400,000 

1,000,000 

Prior 
AUthorization 

$ 10,800,000 

0 

0 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATION REDUCTIONS 

Program or Project 

Improvements, alterations, and renovations to 
buildings (Cheshire), sec. 207, SA 83- 17, JSS 

Original 
Authorization 

$ 4,000,000 

Reduced 
Authorization 

$ 3,700,000 

INSTITUTIONAL DATA - GENERAL FUND 

POPULATION POSITIONS OPERATING 
Rated Capacity/Ave. Population Permanent Full-Time 

Actual Proj. Proj. Actual Proj. Proj. Actual Est. 
Institutional 1 81-82 • 82-83 '83-84 '81-82 1 82-83 1 83-84 1 81-82 '82-83 

Correctional 
Institutions: 

Bomecs 1076/1309 1076/1425 1380/1425 SOl 501 536 $15,923,889 $17,653,809 

Niantic 246/311 :!.46/331 246/346 167 167 197 4, 665,527 5,322,62!:1 

Cheshire 504/566 864/770 864/1120 437 437 437 7,461,442 11,695,039 

J::ntielct 404/483 404/530 404/560 171 171 171 5, 078,537 5,829,699 

Correctional Centers: 

Hartford 404/5:!.6 404/526 438/526 132 132 137 4,524,468 4,854,535 

Total 
Proje'ct Cost 
(State Funds) 

$ 13,000,000 

$ 

400,000 

1,000,000 

Amount of 
Reduction 

300,000 

BUDGET 

Proj. 
1 83-84 

$18,165,340 

5,626,502 

13,221,031 

5,793,377 

4,988,530 



346 ~ Corrections 

Bridgeport 298/6:.9 49 8/7 50 498/810 140 166 166 4,808,179 5,374,609 5,604,977 

New Haven 366/511 366/502 366/502 114 114 114 41140 t 135 4,436,720 4,985,609 

Montville 111/154 111/154 135/178 40 40 46 1,239,535 1,402,916 1,546,701 

BrooKlyn 85/93 85/110 135/150 31 31 44 922,688 1, 074,311 1,223,375 

Litchtield 65/71 65/74 65/74 25 25 25 790,991 902,486 880,796 

Morgan ::;treet U/0 184/ 1!~4/184 0 45 45 40,000 695,681 1,253,430 

Total - Institutional 
Budgets 3559/4683 4303/5172 4715/5875 1758 1829 1918 ~49,595,391 $59,242,433 ~63,289,668 

[1] Amounts shown for Actual 
tederal tunding tram Title XX 
change, see paye 4 3. 

expenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adJusted to reflect the change in 
,;eimbursement to the social Services Block Grant. ~·or a further explanation of this 

[2] In addition to the tunds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column, a deficiency approv.ciation was p.covided in the 
tollowing amounts: "Pe.csonal services" - $530,000, and "Othe.r: Exvenses" $1,560,000. The increased apl:).copriation has been 
cetlected in the "Bstimated Expendituce 1982-83" column. 

[3] It is anticit-~ated that the D:;partment will receive approximately $753,2!::11 in General r'und .cevenues and $193,135 in 
reimbursements in l9ij3-84. 

[4] The Department expects 
social service Block Gcant 
alcohol ano drug ~ro~cams, and 

to expend $1,415,359 in tederal 
tunds coveciny the peciod fcom 
~715,744 tram various education 

funds during 1983-84, This amount includes: $244,492 tcom 
July, 1983 through sevtember, 1983, ~455,123 tcom various 
pco~rams. 

[5] The Prison Industries Revolving Fund is a Special tund that suppo,;ts the expenses ot the Connecticut Prison 
Inoustries, l''unds trom sales ot' materials produce(j pcovide partial on~oing support fo,; the tund. 

{6] It should be noted that this Bond Authorization will be utilized toe alterations, repairs ano improvements to 
community residential tacilities by the Department ot Corrections, the Connecticut Alcohol and Drug Abuse council, and 
the Department ot Mental Health, 



Corrections - 347 

BOARD OF PARDONS 
8090 

Actual Estimated Agency Governo.r;'s Appro-
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request RecollUilended priation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
{as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
002 Other Expenses lQ 1 581 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

999 Agency Total - Gene.~<al Fund 10,581 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Agency G.~; and Total 10,581 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 

Other Expenses 10, 581 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 
Total - General l."und 10,581 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Agency Grand Total 10,581 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditu~es 0 $ 15,000 0 $ 0 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 0 15,000 0 $ 0 



348 ~ Corrections 

BOARD OF PAROLE 
8091 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General ~·und 

Penna.nent Full-Time 6 7 7 7 

OPERATING BUDGET 
001 Personal Services 135,231 152,208 164,632 173,092 
002 Other l::xpenses 50,587 59,450 59,450 62,184 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 185,818 211,658 224,082 235' 276 

Agency Grand Total 185,818 211' 658 224,082 235,276 

BUOOET BY FUNCTION 
Administration 6/0 7/0 7/0 7/U 

Pe~::sonal Services 135,231 152,208 164,632 173,092 
Other expenses 50,587 59,450 59,450 62,184 

Total - Gene~::a.L ~'und 185,818 211,658 224,082 235,27b 

Agency Grand Total 185,818 211,658 224' 082 235,276 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Int!ation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal oervices 
Other l::xpenses 
Total - General ~'und 

Elimination of vacant Position - ( L) ~·unds are reduced 
th~ouyh the elimination of one vacant administration 
vosition. As the Board has experienced a decrease in its 
workload due to the Determinate Sentencing Law, this 
vosition no lange~:: appears necessar.y, 

Personal ~ervices 

Other t:xpenses - ( L) l!'unds are reauced based on the 
expenditure ex~erience tor Commissioner per diem payments 
and mileage reimbursements. 

Other Expenses 

1983-84 Gove~nor.'s Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. Amount 

7 $ 224,082 

$ 20,280 
2,383 

0 $ 22,663 

7 $ 246,745 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

7 6 

184,912 157,:.:!23 
01,833 46,833 

246,745 204,056 

246,745 204,056 

7/U 6/U 
184,912 157,223 
61,833 46,833 

246,745 204,056 

246,745 204,056 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas, 

0 $ 

0 $ 

(1) {$ 

( 1) ($ 

Amount 

0 

u 

27, 6l:l9) 

15,000) 

42,689) 

:::iA 83-18, JSS, "An Act Concerning The Per Diem Compensation of Members of the Board of Parolen - This act increases the 
compensation to the members ot the Boar.d of Parole from $75 to $110 for each day spent in the performance ot their. 
duticc. No tunds v;e::-e pcovided tor this incccasc bcca:..:s:a tho P.::.rolo Board h.::.s oxparienced <>. significant reduction in 
meetings due to the Determinate Sentencing Law. 



001 
002 

005 

999 

Corrections .. 349 

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES [1] 
8100 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General J:'und 

Permanent Full Time 
Others Equated to Full Time 

Other B'unds 
Permanent ~·ull Time 
Others ~~uated to Full Time 

OPERATING BODGET 
Personal services 
other !!:xpenses 
Other current Expenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments 1'0 Towns 
Other funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional ~·unds Available 
Federal Contributions [21 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET bY PROGRAM 
Preventive Services 
General Fund 
~·ecteral Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Support Services 
General Fund 

federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All i''unds 

supplementary services 
General Fund 
l.''ederal Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

substitute Services 
General Fund 
Federal Contributions [2] 
Private Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Management services 
General Fund 
Federal Contributions [1) 
Private Contributions 

Total - All ~·unds 

Agency Grand Total 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

1,471 
45 

59 
4 

25,772,792 
6, 399,285 

57,300 
154,869 

25,002,245 
997,634 

0 

58,384.125 

5,788,702 
145,011 

64,317,838 

755,419 
414,397 

1,169,816 

16,103,203 
1,779,737 

141,971 
18,024,911 

633,625 
ll, 226 

644,851 

36,674,927 
3,153,351 

1, 269 
39,829,547 

4,216,951 
429,991 

1, 771 
4,648,713 

64,317,838 

1,471 
48 

59 
4 

28,019,548 
7,625,000 

25,000 
175,000 

26,209,934 
1,100, 000 

0 

63,154,482 

5,045,930 
135,500 

68,335,912 

737 ,ooo 
201,837 
938,837 

17,972,432 
1, 670, :W3 

120,684 
19,763,319 

1,093,100 
15,138 

1,108, 238 

38,510,317 
2,956,915 

14,770 
41,482,002 

4,841,633 
201,837 

46 
5,043,516 

68,335,912 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

1,471 
48 

59 
4 

29,884,398 
7,6;!5,000 

25,000 
175,000 

26,124,934 
1,185,000 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

1,488 
48 

58 
4 

34,058,721 
8,310,197 

0 
185,156 

28,343,084 
1,253,730 

0 

Governor•s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

1,488 
48 

58 
4 

33,783,600 
8,122,000 

0 
185,150 

27,921,100 
1,253,750 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

1,447 
48 

58 
4 

33,539,502 
7,977,812 

18,466 
185,150 

28,298,000 
1,207,576 

60,000 

65,019,332 72,150,888 71,265,600 71,286,506 

5,778,268 
122,695 

70,920,295 

795,751 
230,850 

1,026,601 

18,623,461 
1,913,499 

109. 250 
20,646,210 

1,143, 778 
19,010 

1,162,788 

39,395,903 
3,386,138 

13,395 
42,795,436 

5,060,439 
228,771 

50 
5,289,260' 

5,505,394 
107,550 

77,763,832 

841,905 
60,000 

901,905 

20,567,570 
1,708,248 

106,000 
22,381,818 

1,216,168 
16,302 

1,232,470 

43,779,698 
3,479,420 

1,500 
47,260,618 

5,745,547 
241,424 

50 
5,987,021 

5,507,432 
107' 550 

76,880,582 

841,925 
60,000 

901,925 

20,359,024 
1,708,248 

106,000 
22,173,272 

1,203,605 
16,302 

1,219,907 

43,191,186 
3,481,458 

1 ,suo 
46,674,144 

5,669,860 
241,424 

50 
5,911,334 

5,507,432 
107,550 

76,901,488 

795,751 
60,000 

855,751 

20,779,404 
1,708,248 

106 ,ooo 
;!2,593,652. 

1,203,605 
16,302 

1,219,907 

42,891,513 
3,481,458 

1, 500 
46,374,531 

5,616,173 
241,424 

50 
5,857,647 

70,920,295 77,763,832 76,880,582 76,901,488 



350 - Corrections 

PREVENTIVE SERVICES 
8121 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OP~RATING BUDGET 
Grant Payments 'l'o Towns 755,419 737,000 795,751 841,905 

999 Total - General E'und 755,419 737,000 795,751 841,905 

Additional r·unds Available 
~·ecteral contributions 414,397 ~01 ,837 230,850 60,000 

Program Total - All Funds 1,169,816 938,837 1,026,601 901,905 

I:IUDGI!:'£ BY SUB-PROGRAM 
Youth service Bureaus-Administrative 0/0 ~/0 0/0 0/0 
Core Units 

Grant Payments To Towns 
Youth service Bureaus 755,419 737,000 795,751 841,905 

~·edera.L Contributions I 11 309,397 70,467 80,850 0 
Total - All Funds 1,064,816 807,467 876,601 841,905 

Community Services 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
Federa.L Contributions 105,000 131,370 150,000 60,000 

Total - All funds 105,000 131,370 150,000 60,000 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
701 Youth Service bureaus 755,419 737 ,ooo 795,751 841,905 

Program Total - All Funds 1,169,816 938,837 1,026,601 901,905 

GOV~RNOR'S bUDGET RECOMMENDA'£IONS AND LI!:GISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR•S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 

Intlationary Increase - Youth Service Bureaus - (G) Funds 
in the amount ot $46,174 are recommended to provide an 
intlationary increase o:r 5.8't. In Sf'Y 1982-83, there were 
oo Youth ~ervice Bureaus who received funding, with an 
averaye 1,1rant. or ~19,7:>0. i''ive ot these were new J,lrograms. 
Administrative Core Units (ACU) ot Youth service Bureaus 
are res~onsible t:or providing linkages between all public 
and J:.lrivate youth serviny agencies in their municipalities. 
'l·he tunctions ot the ACU include i:>revention through 
community development, community needs assessment, 
community organization, J:.lroyram develowment, community 
education, emJ:)lOyment develo~ment, tamily advocacy, and 
oruy and alcohol e<1ucat1on. ( L) to·uncting tor the Youth 
~ervice bureaus - Ad~inistrative Core units is reduced to 
ma1r1tain this grant at the :5l:''Y l9l:1~-83 level at 
exJ:.lenditure. 

Youth t:>ervice Bureaus 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Hudget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pas, Amount 

0 795,751 

46,174 

0 841,925 

Governor's Appro-
Reconnnended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

ij4l,925 795,7~1 

841,925 795,751 

60,000 60,000 

901,925 855,751 

0/0 0/0 

841,9:.!5 795 '751 
0 0 

841,925 795,751 

0/0 0/0 
60,000 60,000 
60,000 60,000 

841,9~5 795,7~1 

901,925 855,751 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos, Amount 

0 0 

($ 46,174) 

0 46,174) 



Corrections • 351 

[1} Federal contributions represent estimated expenditures anticipated in fiscal 1983-84 from the Department of Health 
and Human Bervices, Ottice ot Human Development, under Title IVB of the Social Security Act tor Child Welfare Services. 



352 ~ Corrections 

UUl 
oo;.; 

uuo 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General r·und 

Permanent l:-'u11-Time 
ot11ers t:tauated to ~·ull-Tirne 

Otner l:'unds 
Permanent J.<'ull-Time 
OthBrs h;yuated to ~·ull-Ttrne 

OPEJ:t.A1'ING BUDGE'l' 
Personal Services 
Other t:.xl!enses 
other Current B.x~enses 
t:;Y,uipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Grant Payments To Towns 
other ~·unding Acts 
Total - General Fund 

Additional funds Available 
l''ederal Contributions [ 1) 
Private Contributions 

Program Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY SUB-PROGRAM 
Children's and Protective Services 

Personal servtces 
Other Bxk'enses 
t:yui"'ment 

Total - General J.<'und 
Aaditional Funds Available 
i''ederal Contributions 
Private contrtbuttons 

Total - All ~·unds 

Community Child Protective Services 
other gxt-~enses 

Grant Payments - other Than Towns 
Treatment and Prevention ot 
Child Abuse 

Total - General Fund 
Additional J.o'unds Available 
i''ederal Contributions 

Total - All t··unds 

Adoption Services 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

Board and Care ot Children 
program tor Hard-to-Place 

Chi1<1ren 
Total - General J.<·und 
Additional Funds Available 

1.-'ederal Contributions 
'fotal - All l:''unds 

Permanent Foster family Homes 
{Residences) 
Grant P~yments - Other Than Towns 
~oard and care ot Chil<iren 

Total - General r·un<i 

Greater bridgeport's Children's 
services Center 
Pe~sonal services 
other BXbJenses 
J::qui~ment 

Total - General ~·und 

Additional Funds Available 
~·ed<Hal contributions 
Private Contributions 

'J:ota 1 - All ~·uncts 

SUPPORT SERVICES 
8122 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

SlU 
17 

3U 
3 

!:!,6:.0,429 
1,918,155 

u 
15,279 

5,277,125 
242, :n5 

u 
16,103,203 

510 
17 

30 
3 

9,442,588 
21305,449 

25,000 
44,000 

5,792,395 
363,000 

u 
17,9721432 

{as of 2/83) 

510 
17 

30 
3 

10,0l:l3,025 
2,3051449 

25.000 
44,000 

5,776,738 
389,24!:1 

0 
18,623,461 

Agency 
Request 
1983-8,4 

~10 
17 

30 
3 

11,310,082 
2,513,889 

0 
46,552 

61285,222 
41l,l::l25 

0 
20,567,570 

Governor's Appro­
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

stu 
17 

3U 
3 

11,22J.Il::l22 
2, 447 ,26l::l 

0 
46,546 

6,231,563 
411,82:. 

0 
20,359,024 

49U 
l7 

30 
3 

11 I 1tl6 I 830 
2,447,268 

181400 
46.~46 

6,608,463 
411,825 

60,000 
20,779,404 

1,779,737 
1411971 

1,670,203 
120,6!:!4 

1,913;499 1,708,248 1,708 1248 1,708 1248 

18,024,911 

456/21 
7,046,152 
1,369,336 

u 
9,015,488 

69!:!,059 
23,318 

9,737,405 

0/0 
1031588 

125,043 
229,:.n1 

937,640 
1,166,!:!71 

17/1 
296,177 

31,556 

1,153,018 

27,899 
1,~os,o~o 

33,915 
1,542,565 

0/0 

297, \:H4 
297,914 

2<!/1 
477,220 

68,532 
6, 589 

552,341 

62,787 
3,l::l23 

618,951 

19,763,319 

456/21 
8,095,6!:!0 
l, 097,189 

37,000 
9,829,869 

869,342 
3,621 

10 t 102,832 

0/0 
1131947 

100,000 
:.:!13,947 

751,591 
9651 ~38 

17/1 
304,927 

38,779 

140,000 
1,7631960 

28,393 
11792,353 

U/0 

317,461 
317,4b1 

24/l 
~36 1599 

76,707 
71000 

620,306 

20,877 
0 

641,183 

109,250 106,000 106,000 106,000 

20,646,210 22,381,818 22,173,272 22,593,652 

456/21 
8,905,615 
1,697 I 1!59 

37,000 
1016391804 

Y93,556 
3,000 

11,636,360 

U/0 
113,947 

100 t 000 
213,947 

8.62,667 
1,076,614 

17/l 
:136,250 

38,779 

1,3471738 

140,000 
1,862,767 

33 I 347 
118!:16,114 

U/0 

312,!:!10 
31:.<,810 

24/1 
590,9!:!~ 

76,707 
7 ,uoo 

674,692 

23,!:129 
0 

698,621 

456/21 
10,154,660 
1,864,631 

39 I 146 
12,058,437 

1,0051400 
0 

13,0631837 

0/0 
1201556 

120,4L5 
240,981 

651,939 
892,920 

17/1 
380,79~ 

41,788 

1,420,835 

148,120 
1,991,538 

31,765 
21023,30:1 

U/0 

33019~3 
330,953 

24/1 
686,448 

82,569 
7,406 

776,423. 

19,144 
0 

795,567 

456/21 
10,090,685 

1 I !H5, 218 
39' 140 

11,9451043 

1,oot:~,4oo 

0 
12,950,443 

0/0 
ll7.::Sb1 

1U5,8UO 
2231161 

651,939 
t~75,ioo 

17/1 
378,395 

40,680 

1,391,727 

1481100 
l,Y58 1 902 

31,765 
1,990,6b7 

U/U 

324 t 16!:! 
324,168 

24/1 
682,12:1 

80,3t!O 
7,406 

769,909 

1!:1,144 
0 

789,0~3 

436/21 
10,055,69!:1 

1,815,21l::l 
391140 

11,910,0~7 

1,ou:.,4oo 
u 

12,Yl5,<i~7 

0/U 
117,361 

355,800 
473,161 

651 1Y39 
1,125,100 

17/ l 
378,::!95 

40,680 

1,3~1,727 

100,000 
1,910,l:IO:L 

31,705 
1,9421567 

0/0 

324,108 
324,168 

24/l 
682,123 

801380 
7,406 

769,909 

l9, 144 
u 

789,053 



Corrections - 353 

------------------------------------------------------~Ac"t"u~ar-----------------_EstimateO~e~nc-y----GOve~no~·~~~"'--c-----------

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request Recommended priation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

021 

022 

602 

604 
605 
607 

608 

701 

Child Guidance Clinics 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
~rants tor Psychiatric Clinics 
tor Children 

1'ota.l - Genera.l Fund 

Y'outh Service Bureaus - Direct 
Treatment Oni ts 
Grant Payments To Towns 
Youth service Bureaus 

Total - General fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Community Living 
Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 
l<.:quipment 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion -

Demonstration ProJect 
Alternative Education Project 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Board and care ot Children 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion 

Total - General ~·und 
Additional Funds Available 

t"ederal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funas 

Collective Bargaining/Related Costs 
Personal services 

Less; Turnover- Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Grants tor Psychiatric Clinics 
tor Children 

Board and care ot Children 
Program tor Hard-to-Place Children 
Treatmo:lnt and Prevention ot Child 

Abuse 
Juvenile Crimlnal Diversion 

GRANT PAYMENTS TO TOWNS 
Youth Service Bureaus 

ii:QUIPMENT 
General ~·u·no 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
083-0l<.:hiloren' s '!'rust Fund 

Program Total - All Funds 

0/0 
281,430 

3,~35,931 

3,817,361 

0/0 

:.!42,215 
242,215 

5, 500 
:!47,715 

13/7 
230 1 !:Hl0 

63,713 
8,090 

0 
0 

136, no 
0 

440,003 

41,236 
114,830 
596,069 

0/0 
0 
0 -

3,535,931 
1,!HI7,652 

27,899 

125,643 
0 

242,215 

15,279 

0 

18,024,911 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
r.:quipment 
Total - General ~·und 

0/0 
309,573 

3,1H7,634 
4,127,207 

0/0 

376,200 
376,200 

0 
376,:t!OO 

13/7 
:.!19,767 

69, 254 
0 

25,000 
0 

137,046 
0 

451,067 

0 
117,063 
568,130 

0/0 
521,5.i5 
:!35,900 

3,817,634 
1,734,761 

140,000 

100,000 
0 

363,000 

44,000 

0 

19,763,319 

(as of 2/83) 

0/0 
309,573 

3,732,634 
4,042,207 

0/0 

389,249 
389,249 

0 
389,:!49 

13/7 
250,175 

69,254 
0 

25,000 
0 

143,556 
0 

487,985 

0 
106,250 
594,235 

0/0 
0 
0-

3,732,634 
1,804,104 

140,000 

100,000 
0 

389,249 

0/0 
327, 5:l8 

4' 086,557 
4,414,085 

0/0 

411,825 
411,825 

0 
411,825 

13/7 
304,940 

76dH7 
0 

0 
0 

151,81$2 
26,450 

560,089 

0 
106,000 
666,089 

0/0 
0 

216,761-

4,086,557 
1,903,670 

148, no 

120, 425 
26,450 

411,825 

0/0 
318,848 

4,086,t~50 
4,405,398 

0/0 

411,825 
411,825 

0 
411,825 

13/7 
303,01~ 

74,7!ll 
0 

0 
0 

148,768 
26,450 

553,018 

0 
106,000 
659,018 

0/0 
0 

:l32,400-

4,086,550 
1,864,663 

148,100 

105,800 
26,450 

0/0 
318,848 

4,:!61.~50 
4,~80,3~8 

0/0 

411,825 
411,825 

0 
411,1$2tl 

13/7 
303,019 

74,71$1 
0 

0 
18,466 

148,70B 
26,450 

571,484 

0 
106,000 
677,484 

0/0 
0 

232,400 

4,261,550 
1,864,663 

100,000 

355,800 
26,450 

4.il,!l25 

44,000 46,552 46,546 46,540 

0 0 0 60,000 

20,646,210 22,381,818 22,173,272 22,593,652 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Mount 

510 $ 18,623,461 0 $ 0 

$ 1,138,797 
141,819 

2, 546 
0 $ 1,283,162 0 $ 0 



354 - Corrections 

Additional Funding - Grants for Psychiatric Clinics for 
Children - (G) li'unds in the amount ot $120,000 are 
recoromenoed to annualize the funding tor a new child 
yuidanc~ clinic assoc1ateo with the Charlotte Hungertord 
Hosvital in Torrington, This clinic began operation on 
A~rii 1, l~e~, ana vrovioes vsychiatric and mental health 
services tor children. Also recommended is $63,568 tor the 
annualization ot a 6.0% inflationary increase granted 
october 1, 19H2, and a 5.8% intlationary increase tor SFY 
19l:U-l::l4, totaling $170,:H8; which will become effective as 
ot uctober 1, 19~3. (L) f'l.mds are provided to ottset the 
oecrease in tederal tunas available to child guidance 
clinics through tile Alcohol and Drug Abuse and Mental 
Health t;ervices Hlock Grant. This is as a result at a 
volicy oecision by the Department at Mental Health to 
direct runding toward the provision ot adult services and 
away tram services to children. 

Grants tor Psychiatric Clinics 
for Children 

Inflationary Increase - Program for Hard to Place Children 
- (G) ~·unds in the amount ot $8,100 are recommended to 
~rovide an inrlationary increase of 5.8%. The goal at this 
~royram is the placement of disabled taster children into 
permanent t10mes. This is accomplished tnrough a purchase ot 
service contractual agreement between the department and 
~r1vate adoption agencies, To date, 56 chlldren have been 
served by the proJect. Permanent placements have been 
obtainea tor 4~ chlldren. An additional 5~ children have 
recently been reterred to this program· tor permanent 
~1acement. ( L) i''unds are reduced to rerlect the level ot 
tunding required tor the placement ot 22 children, at a 
maximum cost tor these adoption services ot $4500 1->er 
child. 

Program tor Hard-to-Place Children 

Inflationary Increase - Treatment and Prevention of Child 
Abuse - (G) Funds in the amount or $5,800 are recommended 
to ~rovide an inr1at1onary increase at 5.8%. This grant 
~roviaes runos tor communities to maintain and/or restore 
children to their own homes by developing a comprehensive 
network ot child weltare services. An individual treatment 
plan is developed whicn includes child protection case 
consultation teams and parental sup~ort programs. No grant 
is to ~rovide more than seventy-tive percent of th~ total 
cost or any program. - ( L) ~·unds are provided for the Grant 
tor tne Treatment and Prevention ot Ctiild Abuse. This will 
allow these proyrams to be tunded at the BFY 1982-83 level 
or OJ,.>eratlon. The department's transrer ot Title IVB Child 
Welfare Services funding to other programs reduced the 
amount at teaeral tunds avallable tor these ~rograms in s~·y 

19B3-84 by $250,000, Tne transferred tunds were allocated 
by the de~artment to assume the rull cost or the 
Carelinej'l'wenty-i:''our Hour tmergency Service system and to 
tultlll new reaeral re~uirements tor a six-month 
administrative review for each child in out-at-home 
11 .1acement. 

Treatment and Prevention ot 
Child Abuse 

Transter ot the Juvenile Criminal Diversion Program - (G) 
The transrer ot this program tram an Other Current Expense 
account to a ~,Jrant account is recommended, i''unas in tne 
amount or $1,450 are recommended to provide an inflationary 
increase ot 5.l::l%. 1'hrouyh this program tne court diverts a 
child tram detention at Long Lane School by authorizing a 
six-month probationary period during which intensive 
suvport services are provided, These services include 
assessment, su~ervision, tamily advocacy and case 
management. Connecticut Junior Republic, which provides 
services to 10uths in Litchtleld and Hartford, is currently 
under contract to demonstrate this model, 

353,916 175,000 

$ 8 t 100 ($ 48 ,!UO) 

~, ~!00 2t>U,UUO 



It is anticipated that the Connecticut Junior Republic Will 
receive $150,000 in private donations tor this program in 
sn: 1983-ij4, These tunds are not reflected in the 
uepartment at Chilaren and Youth services' budget as the 
tunas are not received by the department for expenditure. 

Juveni!e Criminal Diversion­
Demonstration ProJect 

Juvenile Crimina! Diversion 
Total - All Accounts 

Increased Funding - Board and Care of Children - (G) Funas 
in the'amount ot $60,559 are recommended to provide a 3.4% 
lntlationary increase tor the board ana care of children in 
private homes {adoption and permanent tester family homes), 
and in community tacilities. 

Board and care of Children -
Adoption Services 

Boara ana care ot Children 
Permanent Foster Family Homes 

Bo~ra ana care ot Children 
community Living 

Total - All Accounts 

Inflationary Increase - youth Service Bureaus - (G) Funds 
are recommended to provide an inflationary increase of 
5.ij%. This funding wilL wrovide direct services to 
children, youth and their families. Services provided 
include indivioual, group ana tamily counseling; 
1ntormation and reterral, crisis intervention, temporary 
shelter, youth em~loyment programs, wilderness exweriences, 
warent education vroyrams, youth centers and tutoring. 

youth Service Bureaus 

Elimination of Positions - ( L) r·unds are removed tor 2 
positions in C~lldren's and Protective services as tollows: 
one sociaL worker, at an annual salary ot $22,163; and one 
Pen1or Secretary, at an annual salary ot $12,823. The total 
reauction ot $34,986 will partially ottset the cost ot 
~lz2,488 required tor the addition ot 17 new positions 
requested to statt Briggs Cottage at LOng Lane Pchool, 
(These 17 posit1ons are reflected in Program IV-Substitute 
Pervices, sub-program ChiLaren and Youth services operated 
Institutions), 

Also eliminated are 18 untunded positions in Children's and 
Protective services. The specitic JOb titles to be -
eliminated will be determined by the department .• A list 
identitying these positions will be submitted by the 
oepartment to the corrections Sub-Committee of 
~propriations and the ottice of Fiscal Analysis by July 1, 
lYe::s. 

Personal Services 

Funds for the Alternative Education Project- (L) Funds are 
prov1ded for the salary o~ the Director ot the Wilderness 
school Alternative Education Project. This position has 
been supported for tive years with local education tunds 
ana a tederal grant from the otudent Bervices ~ureau {P.L. 
Y4-l42), whicn· was received through the Department ot 
Bducation. This reoeral grant will expire June 30, 1983. 
The Alternative Education Project's (A~P) main goal is to 
assist locaL connecticut school districts and youth serving 
agencies in the provision of preventive and therapeutic 
wrogramming tor youth who have been labeled learning 
disabled, socially and emotionally maladJUSted, 
disattected, emotionally disturbed and youth with exhibited 
tendencles toward violence. The ABP currently provides 
oaily ~rograms for 15 students tram Regional School 
District No, One, daily programs for 35 students trom the 

0 

0 

( 

$ 
$ 

$ 

25,000) 
26,450 
1,450 

43,989 

11,358 

5,212 
60,559 

22,576 

Corrections - 355 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

(20) ($ 



356 ~ Corrections 

Torrinyton Public ~choo!s ano proyrams tor students and 
statt ot t~n other connect1cut school districts and youth 
serviny agencies. The Director ot the AEP develops an~ 
administers the proyram ano is one ot its teachers. 

Other current Expenses 
Alternative ~ducation ProJect 

1983 FAC Acts (see detail in separate section). 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 510 $ 20,359,024 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

$ 60,ouo 

( 20) $ 420,380 

PA 83-404 ~An Act Concerning the Voluntary Termination ot Parental Rights" - This act establishes procedures tor the 
voluntary termination ot the ~arent-cnild relationship. Included are requirements that appointed guardians or statutory 
varents submit a report on the implementation of the written plan tor a child's permanent placement at least every six 
months, ano that the court review tne child's plan at least yearly until an adovtion plan has been tinalized (this will 
require a court ap~earance by the guardian or statutory parent), 

ln the lYljU calendar year, there were 81 probate Court terminations in whlCh the department was a~pointed statutory 
o~at'ent. In Si''Y 1Y81-8:l there were 93 such terminations (only voluntary terminations are brought be tore Probate Court). 
The audttional mandates to the de~artment associated with this act will require the addition ot one Social Worker, at an 
annual sa1ar1 ot Sl9,1~4, and one Clerical Worker, at an annual salary ot $11,887. No provision has been made in the 
Ut,JJ!i:lrtment•s st·:t 1':ll:D-U4 budyet tor these positions. 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT~APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 83-20, JSS "An Act Concerning a Children's Trust Fund" - This act establishes a 
Children's Trust f.'und within the Department and provides initial funding 
Ok soo,uoo. This tunC! can receive money tram grants and yitts and is to 
ue ex~ended tor programs aimed at preventing child abuse. Ettective Date: 
July 1, 1Ye3. 

Appropriation 

$ 60,000 

[11 i''l:;laeral contributions re~resent estimated expenditures anticipated in tiscal 1Y83-84 from: Department ot Health and 
Human Sr:<rv1ces, Otticr:< ot Human Development unoer 'l'itle !VB of tne social security Act tor Child Weitare Services -
$1,039,241; under Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention and Treatment- $649,863; and from the ottice of Education in 
support ot School Distr1ct operations, under Title I tor the ~ucation at Handicapped Children - $19,144. Title I funds 
are tt'ansterrea tram the State of Connecticut's De~artment at ~ucation to the Department ot Children and :touth 
::oerv 1ces. 



SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES 
8123 

001 
OO:t 

999 

603 

604 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General. Fund 

Permanent r'ull-Time 
uthers ~quated To full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

Total - General Fund 

Additional Funds Available 
Federal Contributions 

Program Total - All Funds [l} 

BUDGET BY SUB-PROGRAM 
Supplementary Services 

personal Services 
uther Ex~:>enses 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related costs 
Personal Services 

Less. Turnover- Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Grants for Day Care Treatment 
Centers for Children 
~ard ana Care of ChiJ.ctren 

Program Total - All Funds [11 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

28 
3 

:!.79,538 
b6,135 

287,952 

633,625 

11,226 
644,851 

28/0 
279,538 
66,135 

345,673 

11,226 
356,899 

0/0 
0 
0 -

212,599 
75,353 

644,851 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and NOn-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other t:xpenses 
Total - General Fund 

Inflationary Increase - Grants for Day Care Treatment 
Centers for Children - (G) ~Unds in the amount of $14,400 
are recommended to provide an inflationary increase ot 
~.8%. This grant provides funds to eight non-profit 
corporations oryanized, or existing, tor the ~urpose of 
~stablishing or maintaining a day treatment program for 
emotionally disturbed, mentally ill and autistic children. 
These programs maintain the youngster in the community, 
whiLe living with their natural or foster parents. Parents 
are provided with guidance and reinforcement, while the 
child is undergoing treatment. The grant cannot exceed the 
ordinary and recurring expenses ot the day treatment 
center; and cannot be utilized to pay for all, or any part 
ot, the capital expenditures for the center. 

Estimated 
Appropri~ted Expenditure 

1982-83 1982-83 

28 
3 

532,371 
141,370 
419,359 

1,093;100 

15,138 
1, 108,238 

28/0 
516,~68 

141,370 
657,638 

15,138 
672,776 

0/0 
29,403 
13,300 

248,500 
l70,8!::i9 

1,108,238 

(as of 2/83) 

28 
3 

576,032 
141,370 
426,376 

1,1:_43,778 

19,010 
1,162,788 

28/0 
576,032 
141,370 
717,402 

19,010 
736,412 

0/0 
0 
0-

248,500 
177,870 

1,162,788 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

28 
3 

018,456 
146,606 
451,106 

1,216,168 

16,302 
1,232,470 

28/0 
630,208 
146,006 
776,814 

16,302 
7·93,11b 

0/0 
0 

11,752-

262,913 
188,193 

1,232,470 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. .Amount 

28 $ 1,143,778 

$ 37,606 
1,350 

0 $ 38, 9~6 

Corrections - 357 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

28 
3 

613,638 
142,7ZO 
447,247 

1 ,,203' 605 

16,302 
1,219,907 

28/0 
620,238 
142,no 
768,958 

16,302 
785,200 

0/0 
0 

12.600-

262,900 
184,347 

1,219,907 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

28 
3 

6!3, 038 
142,7ZO 
447, Z47 

1,203,605 

16, 30~ 
1,219,907 

2!J/O 
626.~38 

142,720 
708,958 

1b,3U2 
7!-15,260 

0/0 
0 

12,60U 

262,900 
1H4,347 

1,219,907 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. .Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 



358 ~ Corrections 

Grants for Day Care Treatment 
Centers for Children 

Increased Funding - Board and Care of Children - (G) 1-·unds 
in the amount ot $6,471 are recommended to provide a 3,6% 
intlationary increase tor board and care ot children at 
resiaential tacilities which provlde day treatment 
services, 

Board and Care of Children 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

' 
28 ' 

14,400 

6,471 

1,203,605 0 ' 0 

[1] t'ederal contributions rel-Jresent estimated expenditures anticipated in fiscal l983-l::l4 from: OeJ!artment of Health and 
Human services, Qttice of Education in support of School District Ol-Jerations, under Title I tor Education ot Handicapped 
Children, These tunds are transferred trom the state ot Connecticut's Department ot Education to the Department ot 
Childrtln and Youth Services. 



001 
uu~ 

UU5 

999 

601 
604 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent ~·ull-'l'ime 
Others t::quatec to t'u.tl-Time 

Other Funds 
Permanent Fuil-Time 

OPEkATING ~UDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 
Equipment 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Total - General Fund 

Additional funds Available 
Federal Contributions [2] 
Private Contributions 

Program Total - All Funds 

BUDGET BY SU~-PROGRAM 
Foster Family Care 

Personal ~erv1ces 
Other £o.:xpenses 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
~card and Care ot Children 

Total - General I>'und 
Additional Funds Available 

~·ederal Contributions 
Total - A.t.l ~·unos 

Private Facilities 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Aid to Paroled ana Discharged 

Inmates 
~oard ana care ot Children 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

~·eaeral Contributions 
Total - All Funds 

Children and Youth Services 
Operated Institutions 

Personal Bervices 
Uther Expenses 
l!:qulpment 

Total - General Fund 
Additional Funds Available 

Federal Contributions 
Private Contributions 

Total - All Funds 

Collective Bargaining/Related Costs 
Personal services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

GRANT PAYMENTS - OTHER THAN TOWNS 
Aid to Paroled and Discharyed Inmate 
~arct and Care ot Children 

EQUIPMENT 
General !!'una 

Program Total - All b'unds 

Corrections - 359 

SUBSTITUTE SERVICES 
8124 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

783 
25 

18 

13,929,490 
3,170,46!:1 

137, tWO 
19,437, lM$ 
36,674,927 

3,153,351 
1, 269 

39,829,547 

24/1 
422,698 

45,037 

7,9;.!2,338 
8,390,073 

48,402 
l:f,438,475 

U/U 

2,356,654 
9,158,170 

ll,514,830 

2,S43,858 
14,058,688 

759/17 
13,506,792 

3,125,432 
137,800 

16,770,024 

561,091 
1,269 

17.332,384 

U/0 
0 
u -

:.:,356,054 
17,080,514 

137,800 

39,829,547 

783 
28 

18 

14,738,:.!82 
3,685,855 

88,000 
19,998,18U 
38,510,317 

2,956,915 
14,770 

41,482,002 

24/l 
428,775 

!::15,345 

8,798,1!>0 
9,~~2.~70 

56 I llH 
9,338,4!>1 

0/0 

1,668,700 
915311330 

11,200,030 

~.522,249 
13,n2,279 

759/17 
13,863,711 

3,630,510 
88,000 

17,582,221 

378,485 
14,770 

17,975,476 

0/0 
813 I 996 
368, :wo 

1,668,700 
18,329, 4eo 

88,000 

41,482,002 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

783 
28 

18 

15,700,2:t8 
3,685,855 

8l:l,OOO 
19,~H,l;l20 
39,395,903 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

800 
28 

18 

18,0~2.606 
3,~87,23l 

93,104 
21,606,7~6 

43.779,698 

3,386,138 3,479,420 
13,395 1,500 

42,795,436 47,260,618 

24/1 
479,890 
55,345 

7,8!>6,088 
8,3~1,323 

47,5~2 
8,438,915 

U/0 

3,568,700 
8,4~7,032 

n,u65,732 

2,890,406 
14,9~6,138 

759/17 
15,2~0,338 

3,630,510 
88,000 

18,938,848 

448,140 
13,395 

19,400,383 

0/0 
0 
0-

24/1 
543,464 

59,640 

8,316,090 
8,919,l!i4 

45,335 
8, 964' 529 

0/0 

3,799,:.!82 
9,491,384 

l3, 290,666 

3,046,870 
16,337,53b 

776/17 
17,895,829 
3,9~7 ,592 

93,104 
21,916,525 

387,215 
1,!>00 

22,305,240 

0/0 
0 

346 I bl::l7-

Governor's 
RecollUQended 

1983-84 

BOO 
28 

18 

17, 942,1~4 
3,913,598 

93,104 
21,242,290 
43,191,186 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

787 
28 

18 

17,786,709 
3,769,410 

93,104 
21,242,<!90 
42,891,573 

3,481,458 3,4e1,458 
1,5oo 1.~oo 

46,674,144 46,374,531 

24/1 
540,040 

58,059 

8,147,351 
8,745,450 

4!>,::135 
8,790,785 

0/0 

3,799,300 
9,2~5,639 
13,0~4,939 

3,048,908 
16,143,847 

776/17 
17,773,854 

3,855,539 
93,104 

21,722,4Y7 

387,215 
1,500 

22,111,212 

0/0 
0. 

371,700-

24/l 
540,040 
5e,0~9 

8,147,351 
8,745,450 

4~,33~ 
8,790,7B~ 

0/0 

3,799 1 300 
9,2Y5,63Y 

13,094,939 

3,04S,Y08 
16,143,847 

7b3/17 
17 ,b18,42Y 
3,71!,351 

93,104 
21,422,es4 

387,215 
1,500 

2l,Bll,599 

U/0 
0 

371,700 

3,568,700 3 1 799,282 3,7Y9,300 
16,353,120 17,1::107,474 17,442,990 

3,799,300 
17,442,990 

88,000 93,104 93,104 93,104 

42,795,436 47,260,618 46,674,144 46,374,531 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 783 $ 39,395,903 0 0 



360 w Corrections 

Intlation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
other E:xpenses 
!:;quipment 
Total - li8neral !''una 

Adaition ot Positions - Long Lane school - (G) l.'unos are 
recommendea to provide l7 positions to staff Briggs cottage 
at Lony Lane School, which 15 scneaulea to open on July 1, 
l~B3. This cottaye is beiny renovated into a medium 
security unit tor youn~sters who are declared chronic 
t"unaways. These 17 positions include~ 

Number or 
J:>Os 1 t ions/'1'i tle 

11 Youth serv1ces Otficer 
2 Youth seryices Otticer II 

l-!.ecreation Aide 
Youth serv1ces supervisor 
Utticer 

;.: State scttOOl Teachers 
TotaJ. Cost 

Annual 
cost 

:;d:>3.~B6 
3l,li~4 

11,623 

17,:1.39 
30,703 

$;!44,::17':.i 

( L) funus are reauceo 1n the amount or $145,488 to ettect a 
delay 10 the o~en1ny or ~r1yys Cottaye until January 1, 
l9B4. costs tor the 17 new positions are reduced by 
$1t::.<,<tf..ltJ ana vther t:>Xp•:mses by $23,00U to reflect the 
r<:~quir~.:::d level ot tuna1.ny tor sil{ months ot operation, 

Personal Services 
Otho:;r I::Xl)enst:Js 
Total - General Fund 

Increased Funding - Aid to Paroled and Discharged Inmates -
(G) ~·unas in tne· amount at $22,309 a~;e recommended tor one 
month to annualize the 7.5% rate 1ncrease granted July 1, 
l~BL. Annualization 1s r~quireo due to a one-month lag in 
payments. r·unos in tne amount ot $~08, 29 J. are a.Lso 
recommendeo to vrovide an intlationary increase ot S.~% tor 
boaro and care 1n l}r1vate Chlld-caring institutions, yroup 
r1omes and tt:Jmporary snelter programs, 

Aid to Paroled and Discharged 
Inmates 

Increased Funding - Board and Care of Children - (G) r·unas 
1n the amount ot $1Yl,39U are recommended to annualize the 
7.5% rate increase yranted July 1, 1982, tor ~rivate 
cnild-cariny institutions, yrou~ homes and temporary 
shelter proyrams. Annualizatlon is required aue to a 
one-month 1ay in payments, Also, tunds in the amount of 
~Y48,48U are recommenaea to provide tor an intlationary 
1ncrease or !:>.8% tor these tacilities; tor a total increase 
ot $1,13Y,u70. An additional reauction or $~0,000 ls 
allOWed tor rerunas ot payments and cancellations; bringing 
the total necessary ror tnis item to $250,000. The net 
1ncrease, ttJert:tore, is $1,089,870 ( $1,139,870 minus 
$~0,000). ot this increase, 73.0% is applied to boaro and 
care ot chilaren in private tacilities and 27.0% to the 
board and care ot ch1laren in taster family' care. 

Board and Care ot Children-foster 
r·amily Care 

Board ana Care of Children-Private 
!"ac1lities 

Total - General Fund 

Decreased Funding for Fuel and Utilities - ( L) r·unds for 
ruel ex~enses amounting to $96,537 ana for utilities, in 
the amount ot $24,651, are removed. These reductions 
retiect tne antlcipated leVel or tunding re~uired tor these 
Vther t:xb'ense 1 terns, 

0 

17 

17 

0 

$ 

$ 

1,9%,~91 
181,743 

5,104 
2,1S3,tJ3B 

:l4:4,Y75 
4:6,000 

290,975 

230 ,bOO 

2Yl, 263 

798,607 
1,089,870 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

I$ 
I 
I$ 

0 

122,4li8) 
:£3,000) 

145,4B8) 

0 



Elimination of Fositions - ( L) ~·uncts are removed tor 2 
positions in Children and Youth Services Operated 
Institutions as tallows; One CLerk Ty~ist, at an annual 
salary ot Sll 1 B88; and one Psychiatric Social Worker, at an 
annual salary or ~~1,049. The total reduction of $32,937 
will partially otfset tne cost ot $122 1 488 required tor the 
addition ot 17 new iJOSitions to statt Briggs Cottage at 
LOng Lane !::iChOOl, 

Also eliminated are 11 unt·unded positions in Children and 
Youth services Uperated Institutions. The specitic JOb 
titleS to b~ eliminated will be determined by the 
department. A list iaentitying these positions will be 
suomitted by the department to the aorrections 
oub-t.'ommittee ot AJ:!propriatlons and the Ottice of Fiscal 
Ana!ysis by July 1, 1983. 

Personal Services 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions BOO $ 43,191,186 

1983 Bond Authorization 

Program or Project 

Long Lane School, 
Engineering Study, 
Sec. 2(p)(l), SA 
83-17, JSS 

Grants-in.:.Aid for 
Residential Facilities 
and Group Homes, Sec. 
2(p)(2), SA 83-17, JSS 

1983 
Authorization 

$ 50,000 

1,000,000 

Prior 
Authorization 

$ 0 

2,000,000 

Corrections - 361 

( 13) ($ 

(13) ($ 299,613) 

Total 
Project Cost 
(State F.unds) 

$ 50,000 

3,000,000 



362 • Corrections 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
8125 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 

001 
uo~ 

OOo 
999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
tlenera1 Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
uthers l::(.!uated to t'u.Ll.-Time 

Uther ~:·unds 
Permanent Full-Time 
others l::quated to t'ull-Tirne 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Persona~ Services 
Other l::xJ:>enses 
uther Current l::x~enses 

~:;quipment 
'l'ota1 - General Fund 

Aaoitiona~ ~·unds Available 
r·eaeral Contributions [1] 
Private contributions 

TOtal - All Funds 

HUDGET BY SUB-PROGRAM 
Management services 

Personal Services 
Uther l::xpenses 
Uther Current l::xpenses 

Manayement Intormation System 
Total - Genera~ t·und 
Additional .l:'unds Available 

1-'eaeral Contributions 
Prtvate Contributions 

Tota~ - A~! J..'unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related Costs 
Per·sona~ services 

Less: Turnover- Personal ~ervices 

.C:QUIPMENT 
General fund 

Total - All Funds 

150 
3 

11 
1 

2t:tl3,::S35 
1,244,526 

'J7,300 
1,790 

4,216,951 

429,991 
1, 771 

4,648,713 

150/11 
~.913,335 
1,244,526 

'J7, 300 
4,215,161 

429,991 
1 t 771 

4,646,923 

0/0 
0 

0 -

1,790 

4,648,713 

GOVERNON 1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Intlation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Vther ~xpenses 
~(luipment 
Total - General !.''und 

Elimination of Positions - (L) r·unds are removed tor one 
Psychtatrist 4 position, at an annual salary ot ~53,687. 
TillS reouctton will parttally ottset the cost ot $1:.:!2,41:ll:l 
r~yuirea tor the addition ot 17 new positions to statt 
!:3riyys Cottaye at Lony Lane School. (These 17 positions are 
retlectea 1n Program IV - ~ubstitute services, sub-program 
Chllaren and Youth services O~erateo Institutions), 

150 
3 

11 
1 

3,306,307 
1,492,320 

0 
43,0U0 

4,841,633 

201,837 
46 

5,043,516 

150/11 
3,206,300 
1.492,3£6 

0 
4,698,626 

2Ul,837 
46 

4' 900' 509 

0/0 
182,007 

43,000 

5,043,516 

(as of 2/83) 

150 
3 

11 
1 

3,525,113 
1,49~,326 

0 
43,000 

5,060,439 

228,771 
50 

5,289,260 

150/11 
3-,525,113 
1,492,326 

0 
5,017,439 

150 
3 

10 
1 

4,037,':>77 
1,602,470 

0 
45,500 

5, 745,547 

241,424 
50 

5,987,021 

150/10 
4,115,272 
1,662,470 

0 
5,777,742 

228,771 241,424 
50 50 

5,246,260 6,019,210 

0/0 0/0 
0 0 

u- 77,695-

43,000 45,'JOO 

5,289,260 5,987,021 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. Amount 

150 $ 5,060,439 

$ 480,8::13 
126,088 

2,:.uo 
0 $ 609' 421 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

150 
3 

10 
1 

4,005,~46 

1,618,414 
0 

45,500 
5,669,860 

241,4~4 

50 

5,911,334 

150/ lU 
4,089,246 
1,6l!:l,414 

0 
5,707,660 

241,424 
50 

5,949,134 

0/0 
0 

83,300-

45,'JOO 

5,911,334 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

142 
3 

10 
1 

3,95:.:,2:>~ 

1,618,414 
0 

45,500 
5,616,173 

241,4:.!4 
so 

5,857,647 

142/10 
4,035,5':>9 
1,018,414 

0 
5,653,97::1 

241,424 
50 

5,895,447 

0/0 
0 

83,3UU 

5,857,647 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



Also eliminated are 7 unfunded positions. The specific job 
titles to be eliminated will be determined by the 
devartment. A list identifying these positions will be 
submitted by the devartment to the Corrections 
Sub-Committee ot Appropriations and the Office of ~iscal 
Analysis by Juiy'l, 1983. 

Personal ~ervices 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 150 $ 

Corrections • 363 

(8) ($ 53,687) 

5,669,860 ( 8) ( $ 53,687} 

{1) t'ed.eral contributions represent estimated expenditures anticipated in fiscal 1983-84 from: the Department of Health 
and Human tiervices, otfice of Human Development, under Title IV& ot the Social Security Act tor Child Welfare services -
$217,4l4, and under Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention and Treatment- $24,000. 



364 • Corrections 

001 
002 

005 

999 

022 

023 

024 

025 

026 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General E'uno 

Permanent r·ull-Time 
otners Ey,uatea to i''ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal services 
Other J::xpenses 
other Current ~xpenses 
E:qui~ment 

Agency Total - General Fund (1) 

Agency Grana Total 

~UDGET BY !.''UNCTION 
County Sheritfs/Administration 

Personal ~ervices 
other Expenses 
Total - Genera..t i'·und 

Prisoner Transportation 
Uther l!:xpenses 
Other Current Expenses 
~rison~r Transportation 
c.s.o. Per D1ems 

other Current Expenses 
Prisoner Transportation 
ovecia1 Oe~uty & Deputy 
::,neritts Per Diems 

Other Current Expenses 
~risoner Transportation 
Special oevuty and 
ueputy Sheritts Milea~e 
Reimbursement 

Tota..t - General t-'und 

court Security 
Other Expenses 
other Current Expenses 

Court Security 
c,s,o, Per Diems 

other Current Expenses 
court securitt/Bpecial 
Bheritts and Devuty 
sneritts per Diems 

Total - General l.''und 

Collective Hargaining/Related Costs 
?ersonai Bervices 

tess: Turnover - Personal services 

EQUIPMENT 
General J.o'und 

Agency Grand Total 

COUNTY SHERIFFS 
8200 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

29 
1 

340,896 
:!3?,7'd7 

:!,731,840 
3, 260 

3,308,783 

3,308,783 

29/0 
J4U,SYE:i 

79,211 
420,107 

0/0 
119,121 

461,040 

16,700 

99,:!40 
696,101 

0/0 
34,455 

171,1:!0 

l,Y83,740 
2,11:19,.;115 

0/0 
0 

0 

3, 260 

3,308,783 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

'" 2 

388,666 
308,730 

2,866,770 
121,440 

3,685,606 

3,685,606 

29/0 
3!:16,!:!14 
103,184 
489,Y98 

0/0 
155,115 

516,940 

:!1,780 

130,147 
823,982 

0/0 
50,431 

203, 500 

1,994,403 
2,248,334 

0/0 
1,852 

0 

121,440 

3,685,606 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

" 2 

397' 773 
238,545 

3,031,346 
82,000 

3,749,664 

3,749,664 

2Y/O 
J97, 77J 
103. 11:!4 
500,!::157 

0/0 
100,115 

490 ,\J80 

21,960 

95,866 
708.921 

0/0 
35,246 

1.10,820 

2,311.720 
2,457,786 

0/0 
0 

0 

3,749,664 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

479,595 
320,o1o 

2,824,710 
78,250 

3,702,565 

3,702,565 

29/0 
479.595 
130,970 
610,565 

0/0 
l49,84U 

538,400 

14,400 

103,750 
806 ,J9U 

0/0 
39,200 

173,760 

1,994,400 
2,207,360 

Governor• s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

29 
2 

450, :Sl3 
317,744 

3,041,710 
83,250 

3,893,017 

3,893,017 

29/0 
452,84U 
129,400 
582,240 

0/0 
149,444 

538,4UO 

14,400 

106,7:.o 
808,994 

173,760 

2,208,400 
2,421,060 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

29 

' 
450,:H3 
317,744 

3,272,870 
7!:1,250 

4,119,177 

4,119,177 

29/0 
45:!, 840 
129' 400 
:::.82, :!40 

0/0 
149,444 

531:1,400 

14,400 

106,750 
l:I08,994 

0/U 
31:1,900 

173,760 

2,439,560 
2,652,220 

0/0 0/0 0/0 
0 0 0 

0- 2,527- 2,527 

3,702,565 3,893,017 4,119,177 

GOVERNOR'S HUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount Pos. Amount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 29 $ 3,787,439 0 $ 0 



Inflation and Non-Program Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Prisoner Transportation-Court 
Security Ott icer Per Diems 

Prisoner Transportation-~pecial 
Deputy and Deputy Sheritf Per 
Diems 

Prisoner Transportation-Special 
Deputy and Deputy Sheriff 
Mileage Reimbursement 

Court Security-Court security 
Otticer Per Diems 

Court security-Special Deputy 
and Deputy Sheriff Per Diems 

Total - General ~·und 

New Courtrooms at Norwich - (G) Punds are provided to allow 
courtroom security at the new courthouse at Norwich. - (L) 
J:'unds are transferred to the Judicial Department in order 
to consolidate the equipment tunds in one buoget. 

court Security-Special Deputy and 
Devuty Sheritt Per Diems 

Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

Additional Court Security Costs - (L) AOditional tunds are 
vrovided tor employee per diems in the court security area. 
A total ot $l87,ij4Q is provioea to maintain 19~2-83 level 
ot serv~ces. '£he Governor's ~udget did not include these 
tunds. $36,920 is added to allow tor tull funding ot the 
additional employees at the Norwich and Danbury 
courthouses. A total ot $6,400 is provideO tor anticipated 
emeryency court security requirements in 1983-84. 

Court security - Special 
Sherifts and Deputy Sherifts 

Per Diems 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

0 

29 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I 

• 

$ 
$ 

$ 

46,814 
9,014 

43,190) 

21,460 

7,380 

:t6,397 

29,740 

3) 
97,612 

130,000 
5,000 

135,000 

4,020,051 

0 

0 

0 

Corrections • 365 

I$ 
I$ 

$ 

$ 

0 

5,000) 
5,000) 

231,100 

226,160 

{1) In addition to the funds shown in the "Appropriated 1982-83" column, a deficiency appropriation was provided in t,he 
tollowing amount: "Court security special Deputy and Deputy Sheriff Per Diems" $116,000. This increased 
appropriation has been reflected in the "Estimated Expenditure 1982-83" column. 



366 • Judicial 

001 
002 

005 

999 

022 

021 

U25 

023 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

Other ~·unds 

Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Other Current Ex~enses 
Equipment 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund {2) 

Additional J:<'unds Available 
J:o'ecteral Contributions (31 
Private Contributions 

Agency Grand Total 

BUDGET BY PROGRAM 
Supreme Court Adjudication 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General t··und 

Reporting of Judicial Decisions 
Personal services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General r·und 

Appelate Session-Superior Court 
Personal Services 
Other Bxpenses 

Total - General fund 

Central Court AdministratiOn 
Personal services 
Other Bxvenses 

~ti~ed Judges Salary 
Othe~ Current Expenses 

Total - Gene ~al ~·und 

Program Supportive services 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 
Private Contributions 

Total - All li'unds 

Superior Court Adjudication 
Personal Services 
other b:xpenses 

Retired Judges Per Diem 
Other Current b:xpenses 

Total - Gene~al l~und 

Housing session.-Superio~: Cou~:t 

Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 

Housing courts 
Other current Expenses 

Total - General 1.-'und 

Bail Commission-Superior Court 
Pe~sonal services 
otheK Expenses 

Pre-TKial Release Program 
Other Current Expenses 

Total - General r·und 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT [1] 
9001 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

1981-82 1982-83 

1,794 
149 

64 

33,509,122 
10,720,000 
1,569,857 

237,814 
144,307 

46,181,100 

1, 219,459 
265,480 

47,666,039 

33/0 
712,580 

53,044 
765,624 

10/0 
29:.::,597 

25,140 
317,737 

2/0 
125,898 

1, 131 
127,029 

72/0 
1,160,308 
2,079,023 

459,401 
3,698,732 

81/10 
1,652,865 
1,083,564 
2,736,429 

265,480 
3,001,909 

755/0 
14,777,611 
4,096,615 

537,026 
19,411,25:.1. 

18/0 
176,574 

26,502 

0 
203,076 

64/0 
358,085 
14,436 

348,757 
721,278 

1,845 
136 

54 

37,118,446 
ll,742,70U 

27, 200 
279,000 
246' 500 

49,413,846 

1,162,000 
0 

50,575,846 

34/0 
725,604 

57,054 
782,658 

12/0 
2981240 

27,046 
325,286 

2/0 
129,574 

1, 000 
130,574 

53/0 
962,596 

2,167,410 

0 
3,130,006 

103/0 
1,827,425 
1,332,340 
3,159,765 

0 
3,159,765 

764/0 
15,617,835 
4,658,000 

0 
20,275,835 

29/0 
:l99' 377 

291000 

27 I :lOU 
355, S77 

64/0 
8ll, 756 
100,000 

0 
9ll,756 

Estimated 
ExpenditUJ:i"e 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

1,855 
136 

54 

39,658,646 
11,7421700 

123,700 
.:.:::79,000 
246,500 

52,050,546 

1,430,698 
2661000 

53,747,244 

34/0 
813,856 

57,054 
a?o,no 

12/0 
334 I :wo 
27,046 

361,246 

2/0 
143.~8tl 

1,000 
144,98<"5 

53/U 
1,069,483 
2,167,410 

0 
3,436,893 

110/0 
2,0471528 
1,332,340 
3,3791868 

266,000 
31645,868 

764/0 
17,579,600 
4,658,000 

96,500 
22,334,100 

29/0 
332,625 

29,000 

27,200 
388,825 

64/0 
909,536 
100,000 

0 
1,009,536 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

1,864 
138 

54 

44,281,825 
1317131530 

0 
340,804 

0 

58,336,159 

1,430,698 
286,000 

60,052,857 

34/0 
947,650 

60,020 
1,007,670 

12/0 
378,450 

281520 
406,970 

2/0 
162,544 

1,020 
163,564 

53/0 
1,207,289 
2,219,940 

0 
3,427,229 

110/0 
2,450,033 
1,501,000 
3,951,033 

286,000 
4,237,033 

773/0 
19,6991596 
6,1751760 

0 
25,<"575,356 

29/0 
6031099 

29,720 

0 
632,819 

64/0 
1,027,116 

102,450 

0 
1,129,%6 

Governol:i"'s 
Recommended 

1983-84 

11922 
138 

0 

45,0t131000 
141034,519 

0 
419,000 

0 

59,536,519 

3571675 
0 

59,894,194 

34/0 
947,650 

60,020 
11007,670 

12/0 
378,450 

28,520 
406,970 

2/0 
162,544 

1,020 
1631564 

53/0 
1,207,289 
2,2191940 

0 
3,427,229 

110/0 
21640,033 
1,501,000 
4,141,033 

0 
4,141,033 

774/0 
19,666,293 
6,263,286 

0 
25,929,579 

29/0 
603,099 

29,720 

0 
632,819 

64/0 
1,027,116 

102,450 

0 
1,129,566 

Appro­
pr:iation 

1983-84 

11947 
138 

0 

45,923,375 
131895,750 

0 
814,394 

50,000 

60,683,519 

357,675 
0 

61,041,194 

34/0 
965,650 

60,020 
11025,670 

12/0 
378,450 
28,~20 

406,970 

15/0 
484,819 

61,145 
545,964 

53/U 
1 t 207,289 
2,219,940 

u 
3,427,229 

110/0 
2,643,033 
1,501,000 
4,144,033 

0 
4,1441033 

789/0 
20,231,893 
6,151,89:l 

0 
26,383,785 

29/0 
6121099 

29,720 

0 
641,819 

62/0 
990,116 
102,450 

0 
1,092,566 



024 

Family Cent~al Administration 
Personal services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General ~und 

Family SeL"vices 
Personal Services 
Othex- Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Support Enforcement-Family Division 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 

Title IV-D Child Support EnfoL"cement 
Other Current Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Juvenile Adjuication-Family Division 
Personal services 
Other !::xpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Juvenile probation-Family Division 
Personal services 
otheJ:" Expenses 

Total - General ~'und 

b'ederal Cont.cibutions 
Total - All Funds 

Detention-Family Division 
Personal services 
other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Adult Probation-Central 
Administ.tiation 

Personal Services 
Othe.c Expenses 

Total - General Pund 

P~obation Services-Adult Probation 
Personal services 
other Expenses 

Total - General ~·und 

l''ederal Contributions 
Total - All Jo'unds 

volunteer Services-Adult Probation 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

Commission on Official Legal 
Publications 

Personal Services 
other. Bxpenses 

Total - General Fund 

Probate Court 
Other Expenses 

Total - General f<'und 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs [4) 

Personal Services 

Less: Turnover - Personal Services 

BQUIPMENT 
General b'Und 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 

081-01 Bstablishing a Housing Court in the 
Judicial District of New Haven 
PA 81-419 

Actual 
E:~Cpenditure 

1981-82 

8/0 
234,213 
226,395 
460,608 

138/0 
2,800,696 

252,396 
3,053,092 

143/0 
1,300,513 

123,407 

224,673 
1,648,593 

19/0 
542,909 

1,036,690 
1, 579,599 

140/22 
2,915,346 

0 
2,915,346 

439,940 
3,355,286 

68/0 
1,383,360 

312,116 
1,695,476 

12/0 
301,620 
164,056 
465,676 

195/32 
4,100,216 

464,569 
4,564,785 

779,519 
5, 344_, 304 

11/0 
187,470 

41,212 
228,682 

25/0 
486,261 
590,029 

1,076,290 

0/0 
129,675 
129,675 

0/0 

0 

0 -

237 ,el4 

0/0 

127,045 

App~opdated 
1982-83 

8/0 
227,103 
234,000 
461,103 

144/0 
1,636,416 

274,000 
1,910,416 

143/0 
2,582,413 

129,090 

0 
2,711,503 

19/0 
554,150 

1,105,000 
1,659,150 

140/22 
2,840,240 

0 
2,840,240 

0 
2,840,240 

90/0 
1,576,295 

320,000 
1,896,295 

12/0 
315,585 
173,000 
488,585 

192/32 
4,333,130 

448,910 
4,782,040 
1,162,000 
5,944,040 

ll/0 
195,1:178 

44,000 
239,878 

25/0 
461,697 
492,850 
954,547 

0/0 
150,000 
150,000 

0/0 

2,473,132 

750,000 

279,000 

0/0 

0 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83} 

8/0 
252,350 
234,000 
486,350 

144/0 
1,818,115 

274,000 
2,092,115 

143/0 
21869,172 

1291090 

0 
2,998,262 

19/0 
620,915 

1,105,000 
1,725,915 

140/22 
31155,630 

0 
3,155,630 

587; 000 
3,742,630 

90/0 
1,7661184 

3201000 
2,086,184 

12/0 
3531600 
173,000 
5261600 

195/32 
4,855,052 

448,910 
5,303,962 

843,698 
6,147,660 

11/0 
219,500 

44,000 
263,!::100 

25/0 
517,312 
4921850 

1,010,162 

0/0 
1501000 
150,000 

0/0 

0 

o-

279,000 

0/0 

0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

8/0 
289,000 
2481570 
5371570 

144/0 
2,164,413 

291,110 
2,455,523 

143/0 
3,291,000 

137,130 

0 
3,428,130 

19/0 
701,602 

1,1311900 
1,833,502 

140/~2 
3,641,540 

91070 
3,650,610 

587,000 
4,237,610 

90/0 
2,025,205 

339,930 
21365,135 

12/0 
380 t 120 
108,140 
488,260 

195/32 
51228,518 

481,700 
5,710,218 

843,6!:18 
6,553,916 

11/0 
235,962 

461210 
282,172 

25/0 
598,688 
528,360 

1,127,048 

0/0 
2721980 
2721980 

0/0 

0 

750,000-

340,804 

0/0 

0 

Judicial - 367 

Govex-no.ll' 1 S 
Recoramended 

1983-84 

8/0 
2891000 
248,570· 
537,570 

144/0 
21164,413 

291,110 
2,455,523 

143/0 
3,291,000 

137,130 

0 
3,428,130 

19/0 
7011602 

1,131,900 
1,8331502 

162/0 
3,889,385 

50,339 
3,939,724 

157,000 
4,096,724 

90/0 
2,025,205 

340,874 
2,366,079 

12/0 
380,120 
108 t 140 
488,260 

230/0 
5,625,673 

672,950 
6,298,623 

200,675 
6,499,298 

11/0 
235,962 

46,210 
282,172 

25/0 
598,166 
528,360 

1,126,526 

0/0 
2721980 
272,980 

0/0 

0 

750,000-

4191000 

0/0 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

8/0 
289,000 
248,570 
537 I 570 

144/0 
21164,413 

291,110 
2,455,523 

143/0 
31291,000 

137,130 

0 
31428,130 

19/0 
701,602 

1,131,900 
1,833,502 

162/0 
3,889,385 

50,339 
3,939,724 

157,000 
4,096,724 

90/0 
21025,205 

340,874 
2,366,079 

12/0 
380,120 
108,140 
488,260 

227/0 
'5,585,173 

5851450 
6,1701623 

200,675 
6,371,298 

11/0 
2351962 

46,210 
282,172 

25/0 
598,166 
528,360 

1,126,526 

0/0 
272,980 
2721980 

0/0 

0 

750,000 

814,394 

2/0 

0 



368 - Judicial 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

Qljl-02 Return ot Stolen P.cove l:'ty PA 81-240 17,262 0 0 0 

08~-01 Mediation PrOyrams PA 1:12-383 0 70,000 70,000 0 

Uti2-U1 Increasing the kate tor Court 
Tcanscdpts PA 1:12-429 0 11,500 11,500 0 

082-03 !tact F~nding, Acbitration, and 
Magistrates PA 1:12-441 0 8 5, uoo 85,000 0 

Utl:t-04 i''air.tield Housing COU.t.'t 

PA 1:12-461 1 sec. 10 0 80,000 80,000 0 

083-Ul Judicia.!. Distdct ot New Haven 
at Medden 0 0 0 0 

01:13-02 He acing Pr:ocedures in the 
Termination ot Parental Rights 0 0 0 0 

Agency Grand Total 47,666,039 50,575,846 53,747,244 60,052,857 

GOVERNOR'S HUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Gove~no~'s Estimated Expenditu~es 

Inflation and Non-P~ogram Changes 
Personal services 
Other Expenses 
I::quipment 
Other !.''uno i ny Acts 
Total - General Fund 

Transfer of Funding of C~iminal Justice Information system 
Positions - (G) Additional funds ace provided to continue 
the Criminal Justice Intormation System in the Judicial 
Depactment. '£hese positions are not new but were previously 
tunded through a personal service agceement between the 
Judicial Depactment and the Connecticut Justice Commission. 

Personal secvices 

Social Service Block Grant Costs - {G) Additional 
General l."und positions and Othe.c Expense tunds are p.covided 
due to the elimination ot the Social Se.cvice Block Grant 
tcom tne Department. 

Pecsonal services 
Other Expenses 
Total - Gene cal J:o'und 

10% Cash Bail - (G) Additional vositions and tunds ace 
pcovided to establish a 10% cash bail progcam. This is a 
recommendation ot the Commission on Jail and Prison 
overcrowdiny. This p~ogcam will allow the Judicial 
De~artment to collect 10% ot the bail amount directly tram 
the individual.. The Judicial Departmer.t vtill refund the 10% 
bail amount minus administ~ative costs it the individual 
avpears. - (L) This proyram, and the funds to support it, 
are eliminated. 

Personal Services 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 

1,855 

0 

54 

54 

10 

Amount 

$ 51,954,046 

( 

• 

• 

• 
• 

4,489,3::.4 
2,059,300 

1401000 
273,700) 

6,414,954 

190,000 

604,500 
101,269 
705,769 

100,000 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 30,000 

0 20 '000 

59,894.194 61,041,194 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount 

0 0 

0 • 0 

0 • 0 

( 10) ($ 100,000) 



Community Service and Restitution P~ogram- (G) Funds are 
provided in order to establish a pilot program in Community 
service and restitution. The Department will contract with 
a community service organization which will locate 
community service ~reJects to be performed by individuals 
sentenced to do community service work. The Division of 
Adult Probation will be responsible for evaluating the 
performance of the individuals and the success of the pilot 
~ro9ram, This is a recommendation at the Commission on Jail 
and Prison Overcrowding. - (L) Funds are reduced for the 
proyram but sufficient funds are provided to allow the 
program to be funded from April 1, 1984, HB 8004 which 
implemented this program did not pass. The~efo~e, the 
$43,750 provided in the budget for the program should 
lapse. 

other Expenses 

Intensive P~obation - (G) Funds are provided fo~ two 
probation officers and a cle~ical position to be added to 
an existing p~obation otfice. These probation officers will 
perform intensive probation activity on individuals placed 
in the vrogram. - {L) This ~r.ogram and the funds to support 
it a~e eliminated. 

Personal Services 

Appellate Court Costs- (L) Funds are provided to fund a 
full-time Appellate Court in 1983-84. The funding includes 
the following positions: 5 Appellate Judges; 3 Appellate 
Law Clerks; 2 Judges' Secretaries; 1 Court Monitor; 1 Staff 
Attorney; and 1 Oft ice Clerk. The tunding amount also 
includes one time other expense renovation costs of 
$~0,000. PA 83-29 provides the statutory authority fo~ this 
change. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Total - General ~·und 

Bail COmmission - ( L) ~·unds a<e removed fo< two vacant 
positions a no the Division is requested to study the 
teasibility of consolidating the existing six Bail 
Commission Districts into five districts. The Commission is 
also directed not to till any vacant District supervisor 
positions. 

Personal Services 

Norwich COurt House - (L) Equipment funds are transferred 
to the Department from the Division of Criminal Justice, 
Public Defender services Commission, and the County 
sheriffs in order to consolidate the equipment funds in one 
budyet. An additional $171,000 is provided in order to 
allow the purchase ot equipment in 1983-84. This amount 
includes tunds to provide shelving tor the library, 

Equipment 

p~obation Positions - (L} Funds and 5 positions a~e removed 
which were provided by the legislature in 1982-83 to assist 
the expeaited trial ~rogram. The Department substituted the 
probation positions for other administrative positions 
Which were not authorized. 

Personal Services 

Pay Incgeases for Senior Judges/Refe~ees - {L) Funds are 
provided to increase the per diem rate of Senior Judges 
trom $75/day to $100/day etfective April 1, 1984. PA 83-35 
provides the statutory authority for this change. 

Judicial - 369 

131,250 87,500) 

3 ~ 40,500 (3) (~ 40,500) 

13 ~ 307, 27::> 
60,125 
38,000 

0 ~ 0 13 $ 405,400 

( 2) ($ 37 ,000) 

$ 186,000 

(5) {$ 87 ,000) 



370 - Judicial 

Pe~sonal Services 

Pay Increases for Judges - (L) Funds are provided to 
increase the salaries of the 136 Judges included in this 
budget by 6% annually, etfective July 1, 19B3. PA 83-35 
provides the statutor1 authority for this change. 

Personal services 

Total - General Fund 

Data P~ocessing Equipment - (L) A sum ot $141,394 is 
transferred tram Other. Expense to Equipment for the lease 
purchase ot data processing equipment. This change has been 
made in order to conform with instr.uct_ions tram the State 
Comptroller. 

Equipment 

Other Expenses 

Post Judgment Remedies - (L) Additional funds are provided 
tor. handling post judgment remedies (wage and property 
executions). Additional positions include 30 clecica1 jobs 
at all G,A, coucthouses and at the maJor J.D. coucthouses. 
A new tee of ~6 tor tiling fa~ such action is expected to 
caise ~420,000.PA 83-581 cceated the additional 
responsibililities tor the Department and created the new 
tiling tee. 

Pe~sonal Services 
Other Expenses 
!:1quipment 

Total - General /:'und 

1983 FAC Acts {see detail in sepa~ate section. 

Other Funding Acts 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

0 

0 

1,922 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

0 0 

30 

0 30 

2 

$ 59,536,519 25 

Increases in Fees and fines - The Depactment is di cected to increase fees and fines in the following ace as: 

Civil Case 

Minimum J:'ine foe Motor vehicle 
Intractions 

Minimum Fine tor Violations of 
14-:.dS, 14-219 (Speeding) 

~·ine Schedule per Mile an 
Hour Violations 

' 3 ' 4 

46,000 

411,600 

411,600 

141,394 

141,394) 

340,000 
30,000 
30,000 

400,000 

50' 000 

1,147,000 

It 1s anticipated that the above changes will result in increased General Fund revenue of $5,000,000 on an annual 
basis. PA 83-527 provides the statutory authority for this change. 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-35, JSS, "An Act Concerning Judges Retirement and Increasing Salaries of Judges, Compensation Commissioners, 
State's Attorneys and Public Defenders and the Compensation of state Referees and Senior Judges" - In addition to 
providing a 6% salacy inc~ease to all judges in July ot 1983, this act also increases the salaries of all JUdges by 6% 
ettective July 1984 and July 1Y8~. 



ACTS FUNDED WROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONs 

SA 83-25, JSS An Act Concerning The Judicia! District of New Haven At Meriden - This 
Act provides funds for the Judicial Department to provide a Chief Clerk 
and an Office Clerk beginning 12/1/83. These positions will be responsible 
for filing writs and motions in civil cases and housing cases at the 
Judicial District clerks' office located in Meriden. Prior to the 
passage of this act, all such motions and writs had to be filed in 
New Haven. The tunding provided includes the salaries of the two 
positions, data processing rental fees, other office expense, 
and equipment costs, Effective Date: January 1, 1984, except 
that Sections 3 - 7 shall take ettect December 1, 1983. 

SA 83-11, JSS An Act Concerning Notice And Hearing Procedures In The Temmination 
Of Pa&ental Rights - This Act provides funds to the Judicial 
Department to pay for legal, physician, and psychological fees to 
individuals involved in termination of parental rights hearings 
provided that such individuals cannot afford to pay such fees, 
t:;ttective Date: April 1, 1984. 

1983 BOND AUTHORIZATIONS 

1983 
Program or Project 

Golden Hill Street Courthouse Renovations, {Sec. 2(q)(1)), 
SA 83-17, JSS 

Facilities to Accommodate Handicapped, (Sec. 2(q)(2)), 
SA !B-17., JSS 

7'::> Elm Street Renovations, (Sec, 2(q){3)), 
SA 83-17, JSS 

Renovations of Building tor a Courthouse and Record Center in Enfield, 
(Sec, 2(q)(4)), SA 83-17, JSS 

Planning tor Superior Court in Stamford-Norwalk, {Sec. 2(q)(5)), 
SA 83-17, JSS 

Authorization 

$ 500,000 

100,000 

500,000 

4,4~5,000 

100,000 

Judicial - 371 

AppJ:OOp&iation 

$ 30,000 

$ :w,ooo 

Total 
Prior Project Cost 

Authorization (State Funds) 

$5,000,000 $5,500,000 

100,000 200,000 

u 500,000 

215,000 4,700,000 

0 3,!)13,000 

{11 Amounts shown 
tederal funding from 
see page 43. 

for Actual Expenditure 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to retlect the change in 
Title XX reimbursement to the social service Block Grant, b'or a further explani:'l.tion of this change, 

[21 Revenues at $31,001,000 are anticipated to be collected by the Department in 1983-84, including $30,550,000 fr.-om 
court tees and tines, $330,0UO trom the sale of legal publications, and $121,000 in other collections. In ~ddition, 
$218,700 is anticipated fr.-om reimbursements. 

{3] The Department anticipates r.-eceiving $357,675 in 1983-84 in federal funds for the Social Security Block Grant for 
Adult P~obation se~vices. This tunding ~e~resents funding trom July 1983 through Septembe~ 1983, No federal funds a~e 
anticipated after that time, as the social Service Block Grant positions have been converted to General ~'und positions. 



372 - Judicial 

001 
uot: 
005 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General r·und 

J:>er.manent r·uu-Time 
othecs Equated to r·ull-Time 

otheJC J.o'unds 
Per:manent l''ull-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
J:>er.sonal tier.vices 
uthe~C ~xpenses 
Equipment 
Other: Cur.r.ent Exvenses 
other. r·unding Acts 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
9006 

Actual 
Expenditure 

1981-82 

270 
9 

6 

6,730,171 
1, ~58, 4S7 

25,148 
0 

3, 000 

Appropriated 
1982-83 

281 
9 

0 

7, 518,790 
1,767,950 

173,000 
16,800 
26,000 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

282 
9 

0 

a, 109,658 
1,777,9,50 

173,000 
16,800 
26,000 

999 Agency Total.- General Fund (1] 8,316,806 9,502,540 10,103,408 

021 

Ao.o i tiona! r·unds Ava Hable 
r·ecteral Contdbutions 

Agency Grand TOtal 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
AdministJ:"ation 

Per.sonal Services 
other. t:xpenses 

Total - Gener.al t'und 

Operations 
Personal ser.vices 
Other Exvenses 

Total - Gener.al r·und 
J.o'e<.leral t:ontdbutions 

Total - All funds 

Medicaid Fraud COntrol Unit 
Personal Services 
Uthe!:' Expenses 

Total - General Fund 

other Current Expenses 
Housin<J Courts 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
costs l2l 

Personal Se~vices 

111,978 

8,428,784 

16/0 
~80,419 

129,902 
510,321 

244/6 
6,121,805 
1,367,929 
7, 48Y ,.7 34 

111,97tl 
7,601,712 

10/0 
227,947 

60,656 
288,603 

0 

0/0 

0 

0 

9,502,540 

ll/0 
363,147 
109,300 
472,447 

258/0 
6,459,670 
1,569,750 
8,029,420 

0 
8,029,420 

10/0 
220,316 
88,900 

309,216 

16,800 

0/0 

595,657 

0 

10,103,408 

17/0 
421,438 
120,300 
!>41,73tl 

255/0 
7,4:.!9,345 
1,590,750 
9,020,095 

0 
9,020,095 

10/0 
258,875 

66,900 
3:.!5, 775 

16,800 

0/0 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

282 
9 

0 

9,017,427 
1,969,100 

265,875 
0 
0 

11,252,402 

0 

11,252,402 

17/0 
537,065 
150,500 
6t:l7 1 56 5 

2~5/0 
8,270,647 
1,743,300 

10,013,947 
0 

10,013,947 

10/0 
300,800 

75,300 
376,100 

0 

0/0 

0 

Governo~r's 

Recommended 
1983-84 

282 
9 

0 

8,974,900 
1,901,100 

178,000 
0 
0 

11,054,000 

0 

11,054,000 

17/U 
511,065 
141,900 
652,965 

255/0 
81263,630 
1,685,500 
Y,949,130 

0 
,9,949,130 

10/0 
300,805 
73,700 

374, 50~ 

0 

0/0 

0 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

300 
9 

0 

9,247,443 
1,992,600 

192,800 
0 
0 

11,432,843 

0 

11,432,843 

17/0 
513,945 
216' 400 
730,345 

272/0 
8,566,218 
1,702,~00 

10,268,718 
0 

10,268,718 

11/0 
324' 780 

73,700 
3981480 

0 

0/0 

0 

Less: Tu~nover - Personal Services 0 - 120,000 

0 

0- 91,085- 100,600- 157' 500 

EQUIPMENT 
General fo'und 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
U~l-Ul Testimony ot Criminal Victims at 

sentencin~ Hearings PA 81-324 
uu~-01 Increase in Rate tor Court 

Transcripts PA 82-429 
oe~-02 Fair.tie1d Housing Cou.ct, 

PA 82-461, Sec. 11 

Agency Grand Total 

25,148 

3,000 

0 

0 

8,428,784 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

173,000 

0 

16,000 

17 3' 000 

0 

16,000 

10,000 

265,875 

0 

0 

0 

1781000 

0 

0 

0 

1Y2,800 

0 

0 

0 10,000 

9,502,540 10,103,408 11,252,402 11,054,000 11,432,843 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos, Amount Pos. Amount 

282 $ 10,103,408 0 0 



Inflation and Non-P~og~am Changes 
Personal Services 
Other t;xpenses 
other current Expenses 

Total - General l-'und 

Hazardous waste Inspectors - (L) Funds are provided to 
allow the Agency to fill two additional Inspector 
vositions. one position is tor a tull year and the other is 
tor six: months. 

Personal Services 

Medicare Fraud Inspector - (L) Funds are provided to allow 
the Agency to till one additional Inspecto.c' position in the 

Medicare Fraud Unit, 

Personal services 

Cars fo.Jt New Positions- {L) I-'unds are provided for 3 cars 
to be used by the 3 new Inspector positions. 

l::quipment 

Speedy Trial/Expedited Trial - (L) funds are provided to 
allow the filling at fifteen additional positions to man 
the Geographic area courts to deal with the provisions of 
the ~peedy Trial Act. The positions are as follows; 5 
Devuty Assistant States' Attorneys; 5 case Coordinators; 
and 5 Otfice Clerks, The Deputy Assistant States• Attorneys 
shall be locateo in the Chiet State's Oftice and assigned 
throughout the state on an as needed basis. 

Personal Services 
Equipment 
Total - General Fund 

TU~nove~ - (L) The amount ot turnover is increased to match 
the historical experience of the agency. 

Personal Services 

New Lease Space for office of Chief States Attorney - (L) 
Additional funds are provided to allow the leasing of a new 
ottice, The Governor's Budget proviaes $87,000 tor the 
leasiny of the existing oftice. The Agency anticipates a 
hiyher leasing rate as well as increased space to meet 
their present requirements. 

Other Expenses 

Norwich Court House - ( L) Ey_uipment funds are transferred 
to the Judicial Department in order to consolidate the 
eY.Uipment funds in one budyet. 

Equipment 

Salary Increase for Chief State's Attorney - (L) Funds are 
provided in order to increase the statutory salary of the 
Chiet ~tate's Attorney. PA 83-35 implements this change. 

Personal Services 

' 
( 

0 $ 

0 $ 

865,242 
123,150 
37,800) 

950,592 

0 

0 

1 

15 

15 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

($ 

($ 

$ 

Judicial - 373 

0 

35 f 48 3 

23,975 

19,800 

267,105 
17 ,ooo 

284,105 

56,900) 

74,500 

5,000) 

2,!:H:IO 



374- Judicial 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 282 $ 11,054,000 18 378,843 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-35, JSS, "An Act Concerning Judges Retirement and Increasing the Salaries of Judges, Compensation Commissioners, 
State's Attorneys, and Public Defenders and the Compensation of State Referees and Senior JudgesM -As a result of this 
act, $2,888 has been added to the Agency's budget to pay fox- 6% salary increase of the Chief State's Attorney in 
1983-84. The act also increases the sala.cies ot the Deputy Chief State's Attorneys and the States Attorneys by 6% 
ettective July 1, 1983. No funds have been included for these increases and the Agency stated that they could absorb the 
additional Personal services costs ot $38,780. This act also creates a 6% sal.ary increase for the Chiet State's Attorney 
on July 1, 1984 and July 1, 1985. 

[ 1] It 
General 
costs ot 

is estimated $320,000 in tedral reimbucsements will be received by the Agency in 1983-84 and deposited in 
r·und as cevenue. The U.S. Depactment of Health and Human secvices pcovides 75 peccent reimbursement tor 
statewide medicaid fcaud units. 

the 
the 



PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES COMMISSION [1] 
9007 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 

ou1 
002 
005 

999 

POSITION SUMMARY 
General Fund 

Permanent Full-Time 
Others Equated to Full-Time 

other Funds 
Permanent Full-Time 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Personal Services 
Other Exvenses 
Equipment 
Other Funding Acts 

Agency Total - General Fund 

Additional funds Available 
J:'ederal COntributions [21 

Agency G~and Total 

BUDGET BY FUNCTION 
Office of the Chief Public Defender 

Personal Services 
othec Expenses 

Total - GeneJ:al fund 
F'ederal Contributions 

Total - All F'unds 

SupeJ:"ioJr. Cou.ltt 
Personal Services 
Other. Expenses 

Total - General f''und 
Federal Contributions 

Total - All !''unds 

Collective Bargaining/Related 
Costs [31 

Personal Services 

Less: Tur.nover - Personal services 

EQUIPMENT 
General ~'und 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
032-01 Increased Court Transcript 

Rate, PA 82-429 

Agency G~and Total 

lOB 
5 

46 

3,109,578 
938,507 

17,650 
0 

4,065,735 

776,943 

4,842,678 

23/0 
612,93.7 
112,873 
725,810 

22,076 
747,ij86 

85/46 
2, 496,641 

825,634 
3,322,275 

754,867 
4,077,142 

0/0 

0 

0 -

17,650 

0 

4,842,678 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Inflation and Non-P~ogram Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
li:quipment 
Other Funding Acts 
Total - General Fund 

!14 
3 

46 

3,630,264 
1,013,600 

18,500 
9,500 

4,671,864 

767,285 

5,439,149 

26/0 
065,652 
117,950 
783,602 

0 
783,602 

88/46 
2,781,345 

895,650 
3,676,995 

767,285 
4,444,280 

0/0 

206,267 

23,000 

18,500 

9, 500 

5,439,149 

!14 
5 

46 

3,720,364 
1 ,062, 795 

18,500 
9,SOO 

4,811,159 

1,043,639 

5,854,798 

27/0 
774,359 
117,950 
892,309 

0 
892,309 

87/46 
2,946,005 

944,845 
3,890,850 
1,043,639 
4,934,489 

0/0 

0 

0-

18, suo 

9, 500 

5,854,798 

124 
3 

46 

3,983,881 
1,029,050 

93,265 
0 

5,106,196 

1,043,639 

6,149,835 

29/0 
935,257 
141,750 

1,077,007 
0 

1,077,007 

95/46 
3,068,644 

887,300 
3,955,944 
1,043,639 
4,999,583 

0/0 

0 

20,020-

93,265 

0 

6,149,835 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. .Amount 

!14 $ 4,771,864 

$ 120,236 
56,400 
5,000 

( 9, 500) 
0 $ 172,136 

Gove.trnor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

160 
5 

0 

4,350,480 
1,201,500 

23,500 
0 

5,575,480 

255,761 

5,831,241 

27/0 
859,067 
126,230 
985,297 

0 
985,297 

133/0 
3,511,513 
1,075, 270 
4, 586,783 

255,761 
4,842, 544 

0/0 

0 

Judieial • 375 

App.~ro­

pdation 
1983-84 

173 
0 

0 

4,778,960 
1,231,000 

18,500 
0 

6,028,460 

255,761 

6,284,221 

31/0 
955,056 
126,230 

1,081,886 
0 

1,081,886 

142/U 
3,853,404 
1,104,770 
4,958,174 

~55, 761 
5,213,935 

0/0 

0 

20,100- 30,100 

23,500 18, 500 

0 0 

5,831,241 6,284,221 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 



376 - Judicial 

Social Services ~lock. G"'ant Costs - (G) ·Additional General 
fund positions and the tunds to supvo.ct them are provided 
aue to the elimination ot the ~ocial Services Block Grant 
tram the Ayency. (L) Addltional runds are provided to allow 
the tull tundiny ot the 46 ~ocial Service block grant 
!_.!OSitions in lYB3-l)4. The tundiny Jii:."Ovided by the 
Governoc's Negotiated Investment Strategy is insutficient 
to support the pr.OJ8cted pe.csonnel expenses of the Agency. 

Personal Services 

Rate Increase to.r< Special Public Defende.~<s - (G) ~·unus are 
vrovided to increase the hourly cate tor Special Public 
uetenders workiny on ser.ious telony cases. Currently $12.50 
is paid per.: hour: and it is anticipated that the new rate 
will be ~15.00 ver hour. 

Other Expenses 

Alternative Sentence Planning Project - {G) r·unds ace 
vr.ovided toe contractual services to a community service 
ayency to provide character pr.otiles ot persons convicted 
but not yet sentenced, These protiles will be used in order 
to JUStity alternative sentences other than incarceration. 
(L) This program, and the tunas to support it, are 
eliminated. 

Other l!:xpenses 

Speedy Tdal/Expedited Trial - ( L) Additional tunds and 
positions are provided in order to enhance the Ayency's 
r:esourees to deal with the speedy Tdal legislation. This 
tundiny includes: the addition ot four persons (2 Assistant 
Pub1ic Detenders, 1 Investigator, and 1 Clerk) to be 
assiyned to the Chiet Public Detender's Otfice to be used 
on an assi~runent basis; the addition of 4 Investigators to 
be assigned to the New Haven and Wirdham Judicial Districts 
dnd the Manchester and New Br:itain Geographic Area courts; 
and, the conversion ot 5 part-time clerical positions to 
tull-time positions. Lastly, ~61,000 in other expense is 
provided tor additional tunding at Special Public 
De tenders. 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General ~·und 

Norwich Court House- (L} Equipment funds are transterred 
tram the Ayency to the Judicial Department in order to 
conso.Lioate the e(!Ulpment tunds in one budget. 

Equipment 

Turnover - (L} The turnover amount is increased due to the 
increase at General l<'und employees in 1983-84. 

Personal services 

Salary Increase for Chiet Public Defender - (LJ ~·unds are 
vrovided in order to increase the statutory salary of the 
Cniet Public Detender. PA 83-3~ implements this change, 

Personal services 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

46 $ 

0 $ 

160 $ 

499,980 

100,000 

31,500 

0 

l3 

l3 

13 

$ 

$ 

( $ 

($ 

$ 

250,000 

31,500) 

Hl5,600 
61-,00U 

246,600 

~.OUO) 

10,000} 

2,880 

-452,980 



Judicial - 377 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

PA 83-35, JSS, "An Act conce~ning Judges Retirement and Increasing the salaries of Judges, Compensation Commissioners, 
State's Attorneys, and Public Defenders and the Compensation of State Referees and senior Judges" • As a result of this 
act, $2,880 has been added to the Agency's budget to pay the 6% salary increase of the Chief Public Detender in 1983-84. 
The Act also increaSes the salaries of the Deputy Chief public Defender and the Public De tenders by 6% effective July 1, 
!983. No funds have been included for these increases and the Agency stated that they can absorb the additional Personal 
Services costs ot $38,700. This act also creates a 6% salary inc~ease fo~ the Chief PUblic Defender on July 1, 1984 and 
July 1, 1985. 

(1) Amounts shown fo~ Actual 
tederal tunding t~om Title XX 
change, see page 43. 

Expenditu~e 1981-82 and subsequent columns have been adjusted to ~eflect the change in 
reimbursement to the Social Services B!ock Grant. For a turther explanation ot this 

(2]The Commission expects to receive $255,761 in federal funds from the Social service Block Grant for the period ot 
July 1, 1983 through september 30, 1983. Atter that time, no Social Service Block Grant ~unds are to be received by the 
Commission. 



378 - Non-Functional 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR 
9110 

Actual Estimated Agency GoVetrOOJ< 1S 
Expenditu~re Appli'OpJ<iated ExpendituJ<e Request Recommended 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Governoxr's Contingency 25,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 

999 Total - Genexral Fund 25,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 

Agency G.ttand Total 25,000 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 

GOVEHNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Apptro-
p.rriation 

1983-84 

1001000 

100,000 

100,000 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount Pas. Amount 

1982-83 Gove~rno.tt's Estimated Expendituxres 0 $ 0 0 $ 0 

Inflation and Non-Ptrog.ttam Changes 
Other: Cur:r:ent Exvenses $ 100,000 

1983-84 GoveJ<no.tt's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 0 $ 100,000 0 $ 0 



DEBT SERVICE - STATE TREASURER 
9120 

Actual 
Expendituwe App~opniated 

Estimated 
Expenditu~:e 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 

OPERATING BUDGET 
601 Debt Service 318,096,623 306,113,324 294,284,912 327,376,736 

999 Total - Gene~al Fund 318,096,623 306, 113,324 294,284,912 327,376,736 

Additional Punds Available 
Sinking !!'unds ill 0 28,117,132 51,830,471 49,193,508 
Regional Market Operation fund 17,175 16,635 16,635 16,635 

Agency G~:and Total 318,113,798 334,247,091 346,132,018 376,586,879 

GOVERNOR1 S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Gove~no~'s Estimated Expenditu~es 

Inflation and Non-Puoguam Changes 
Reduction in outstanding Issues 

after 7/1/82 
Annualization of Outstanding Issues 
Reduction in outstanding Notes 
Changes in Commercial Paper 
(rates, duration) 

New Bond Issues 
April 1983 estimated at 9.65% 
October 1983 estimated at 9.7% 

Rental Housing Fund Payments 
Reduction in Transfers (1 time 
sale) 
Total - General I<'und 

Interest Rate Adjustment- (L) Funding is reduced to 
retlect diffe..:ent interest rate expectations. New Bond 
Issues, April 1~83 at 8.353% vs. 9.65% {$1,327,500), 
October, 1983 estimated at 10.0% vs. 9.7% $150,000, General 
Obligation Notes estimated at 6.0% vs. 3% ($1,833,334). 

Debt Service - General F'und 

1983-84 Gove~nou's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

Amount 

$ 294,284,912 

{ 14,097,463) 
$ 19,507,500 

( 5,971,096) 

1,208,333 

$ 19,500,000 
$ 4,694,550 

1,700,000 
$ 26,541,824 

$ 320,826,736 

Non-Functional • 379 

Gove.rrnoJ<'s 
Reconunended 

1983-84 

320,826,736 

320,826,736 

49,193,508 
16,095 

3701036 r 339 

App.rw­
pdation 

1983-84 

317,815,902 

317,815,902 

49,193,508 
16,095 

367,025,505 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

($ 

($ 

Amount 

0 

0 

3,010 ,834) 

3,010,834) 

[1) The tollowing amounts are the FY 1983 actual and FY 1984 estimated payments from the various sinking funds: 

Fund 

Flood Reliet Housing Fund 
G.O, Sinking Fund 
Interstate Highway Sinking Fund 
Rental Housing Fund 
State University Sinking Fund 
University Bond Retirement Fund 
University Secondary Schools 
Water Pollution ::;inking Fund 
Exp.ttessway Reserve Fund 
Bond Acceleration Fund 

Total 

FY 1983 Actual 

$ 179,530 
236,109 

1,055,213 
3,566,374 
2,658,492 
1,769,885 

60 t 9 69 
601.742 

15,175,103 
26,527,054 

$51,830,471 

FY 1984 Estimated 

$ 174,468 
225,000 

0 
1,479,986 
2,%4,957 
1,714,816 

59' 281 
250,000 

14,225,000 
28,500,000 

$49,193,508 



380 • Non-Functional 

RESERVE FOR SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 
9201 

Actual 
Expenditure Appropriated 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

1982-83 
(as ot 2/83) 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 

u:.:1 

999 

OPERATING BUUGET 
Heserve tor ~alary AdJustments 
Including, but not limlted to 
Collective ~argaininy ~reements 
Keevaluations, and Other 
He!ateo Costs Including those 
ror ~~1o~ees not covered by 
Collective Bargaininy [1] 

Agency Total - General Fund {2} 

0 

0 

GOVERNUR 1 ti HUDGET RkCOMMENDATION~ AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 

Intlation and Non-Program Changes 
Uther Current Expenses 

TotaJ. - t.;eneral r·und 

i<eserve tor :::~alary AdJustment - (G) l''or HHI2-83, tunds tor 
unsettled employee contracts were a~pro~riatea in this 
account. for i~!H-84, the necessary tunds have oeen iJ.laced 
in the ln<Hvidual a>Jency budgets, 1'he amount recommended 
tor 19~3-84 is to cover the cost ot selected upgradinys ot 
~ositions that will result tram the CRB~AP study tor the 
Health Care Protess1onal (P-1), ~ngineerin~, :::~cientitic and 
i<eiatea {P-4) ana the Actministrative and Hesidual {P-5} 
units. 

~o.uoo,ooo 

so,ooo,ooo 
0 

0 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

l'OS • 

0 

0 

Amount 

$ so,ooo,ooo 

(~ 48,U(JO,OUO) 
$ 2,000,000 

0 

0 

Governor's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

Appro­
priation 

1983-84 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

Ill No estimated expenditures are shown here as they have been retlected in each agencies operating budget. 

It should be noted that ~ec. ~7 at !=lA 83-1 (J!::iti) allowea a portion at the tunas apvropriated in BA 82-10 {the 1982-83 
Appropr1ations Act) ana SA 81-22 (tne 1981-82 Appropriations Act} to be carried forward to cover 1981-82 and 1982-83 
costs ot contracts not settled in time to be paid betore June 30, 1983. Three units, Administrative Hesiaua.L, Technical 
College Adm1nistrators ana the Pension Ayreement are covered, 

t :il t'·or an explanation ot now collective baryaining costs have been treated in the ayency buayets, see page 44. 



OPERATING BUDGET 
007 Capital Outlay 

999 Agency Total - General Fund 

Agency Grand Total 

CAPITAL PROJECTS [1] 
9301 

Actual Estimated 
Expenditure Appropriated Expenditure 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

2,035,641 2,000,000 2,000,000 

2,035,641 2,000,000 2,000,000 

2,035,641 2,000,000 2,000,000 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

Pos. 1\taount 

1982-83 Governor's Estimated Expenditures 0 2,000,000 

1983-84 Governor's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 0 $ 2,000,000 

Non-Functional • 381 

Governor's Appro-
Recommended priation 

1983-84 1983-84 

2,000,000 2,000,000 

2,000,000 2,000,000 

2,000,000 2,000,000 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. lllrlount 

0 $ 0 

0 $ 0 

(11 Expenditures tor minor capital projects and deferred mainte~ance proJects tor state agencies are made from this 
account as may be authorized by the Office of Policy and Management. funds not tully expended in a fiscal year, but 
earmarked tor varticular proJects, are carried forward tor up to six years. The amount shown for the actual expenditure 
in tiscal year 1981-82 is the amount earmarked tor particular projects from that year's appropriation. 



382 - Non-Functional 

FAC - ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 
9401 

Actual 
ExpendituNe 

1981-82 
AppJwp,.iated 

1982-83 

Estimated 
Expenditu.~<e 

1982-83 
(as of 2/83) 

Agency 
Request 
1983-84 

Gove.~<noJt's 
Recommended 

1983-84 

999 

OPERATING BUDGET 
l''AC - 1983 Acts Without 
App~op.r:iations [1] 

Total - Gene•al Fund 

Agency G.~<and Total 

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES TO THE GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED BUDGET 

0 

0 

0 

1 'QQQ 1 QQQ 

1 ( 000,000 

1,000,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Funds are v.r:ovided fa.~< 1983 Acts Without AppropJ;iations. Of the amount approv.ciated to this account, 
$736,675 is specifically eacmarked to the miscellaneous bills listed below. 

Tne tollowing 

Act 

f'AC - 1983 Acts Without 
Appropciat ions 

is a list ot acts which contain an appropriation tram this account: 

0 

0 

0 

App!<O­
p.rtiation 

1983-84 

758,00"0 

758,000 

758,000 

Amount of 
Change 

$ 758,000 

NumbeJt Title App.ttop~tiation 

SA 15 

PA 25 

PA 22 

PA 20 

SA 12 

PA '" 
PA 27 

SA 11 

PA 36 

PA 16 

SA 9 

PA 11 

PA 29 

SA 5 

OA 3 

SA 16 

SA 6 

PA 10 

An Act Conce~ning a Study at Self Pay Rates in Nu~sing Homes 

An Act Concerning the Judicial District of New Haven at Me~iden 

An Act Concecning the Disposition of License r'ees to~ Certain Occupations Regulated By 
the Depa.17tment at Consume~ Protection 

An Act Concer::ning a Childr.:en' s Tr::ust Fund 

An Act App..:-op~iating Funds fa!." Shelte ... *:ier::vices for Victims at Household Abuse and fo~ 
the DeveLopment ot Emergency Shelters 

An Act Concerning Base T~::ansi t Oubsidies 

An Act Conce~ning Gx:oup Lite Insu~ance fa~ state Employees 

An Act Requiring the Joint Standing Committee on Approp~iations to Construct a 
Demonstcation ProJect Concerning General Assembly Access to State Agency Data 

An Act Establishing an Aquacultu~>e Commission 

An Act Concerning Compensation of Members of the State Boa~>d at Mediation and Arbitration 

An Act Concerning an Appropriation for the Institute of Water Resources 

An Act Concecning Notice and Hea.~<ing Procedures in the Termination of Par::ental Rights 

An Act Concer::ning Appellate Court, Protection from Morgage Foreclosures, Criminal 
Records, ·salaries at States Attorneys and Select Committee on Impeachment 

An Act Concerning the Conveyance and the Demolition at the Old State Armocy in 
Norwich 

An Act Establishing a Pilot P~::og.~7am to Prepare Low Income and Disadvantaged Women fo~ 
Apprenticeships 

An Act Establishing a Commission for the *:ltudy of Cu~>rent Assessment Methods and 
Procedu~:fJ!:; Related to Real Property 

An Act Concerning an Appropriation to the State Department of Education for 
Youn<J Pa(:ents P.t"ograms 

An Act Concerning Unifo.r::m Road Standards for Residential Subdivisions and Establishing 
a Task Force Concer::niny Hiyhway and Bridge Const .. uction ProJects 

~ 15,000 

30,000 

50,000 

60,000 

72,000 

40,000 

8,400 

30,000 

7,000 

4,275 

40,000 

20,000 

so,ooo 

10,000 

80,000 

30,000 

25,000 

2_,000 



Non-Functional- 383 

SA 10 An Act Making an App~op~iation to the Connecticut Siting Council' 65,000 

SA 7 An Act App.rop~riating Funds to the DepaJrtrnent on Agin9 fo< the Medical Clinic 

at the Bella Vista complex in New Haven 25,000 

SA 6 An Act App.r:opliiating Funds fo< the sea Grant Marine Advisoroy Ser:vice 40,000 

SA 4 An Act Conce.~<ning an Approp.~riation for the Envi.rronmental Review Team PJ:"ogram 19,000 

PA 3 An Act Concerning Regulation of Mobile Manutactu~red Homes 14,000 

Total $736,675 

[1) Actual expenditures are made from individual agency accounts after the funds a.re transferred by the Finance Advisory 
Committee. 



384- Non-Functional 

FAC - AUTOMATED ACCOUNTING BUDGET AND 
PERSONNEL SYSTEMS REVISIONS 

9402 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditu.r;e App.r<ep.r:iated Expenditu.r;e Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
029 1.-'AC - Automated Accounting Budget 

Auditiny and PeKsonnel systems 
i\evisions I 11 646,448 715,000 748,958 894,310 

999 Total - Gene.11al Fund 646,448 715,000 748,958 894,310 

Agency G.r<and Total 646,448 715,000 748,958 894,310 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGIS·LATIVE REVISIONS 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED 

1982-83 Gove~no~'s Estimated Expenditu~es 

Inflation and Non-P.r;og.r;am Changes 
Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Total - General Fund 

1983-84 Gove~no~'s Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Revisions 

Pos. 

10 

0 

10 

OTHER LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 

Amount 

$ 748,958 

$ 36. 18 5 
12,9B7 

$ 49 1 17 2 

$ 798,130 

GoV€.1l'OOJr 1S Apptro-
Recommended p.~tiation 

1983-84 1983-84 

798,130 798,130 

798,130 798,130 

79!3, 130 798,130 

LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pos. Amount 

0 0 

0 $ 0 

0 0 

Repo~ting Requi~ements Continued funding is contingent upon members ot the General Government Subcommittee ot the 
Avpropciations Committee and the Office ot ~·iscal Analysis receiving the following: (1) a time chact showing when each 
state ayency will be on the MSA payroll; (2) monthly reports on the MSA payroll which contain the tollowing; (a) the 
state agency or agencies being worked on in that month and the agencies which it is anticipated will be worked on in the 
following months, (b) the prOJected time period tor each agency to convert to the new systems, (c) the level ot 
cooperation the agency is giving and how this level might affect the anticipated timing, (d) any other problems which 
might be impeding l:lrogress; (3) a status report on the vrogress being made in each of the systems (i.e. 
payroll/personnel, accounting, budgeting and torecasting), This report should contain the following: (a) the 
capab1lities which have been developed in each system, (b) the capabilities which are in the process of beiny developed 
with the anticipatea dates ot completion, (c) the capabilities which are to be developed in the future with a timetable 
ot anticipated dates ot completion, (d) any problems being encountered, 



005 

999 

OPERATI~G BUDGET 
Equipment 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND STATE AGENCIES _.. 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES [1] 

9502 

Actual Estimated Agency 
Expenditu.l'e Appwopriated Expenditu•e Request 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

160,6()8 0 0 0 

Agency Total - Genewal Fund 160,668 0 0 0 

Agency Grand TOtal 160,668 0 0 0 

Non-Functional • 385 

Govexnow's Appwo-
Recommended pJtiation 

1983-84 1983-84 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

[1) This account was eliminated by PA 81-379, "An Act COnce.rming Oftice Fultnitu.ll'e, Stationelty and other Necessawy 
A.ll'ticles tolt State Otfices". Beginning in fiscal yea.ll' 1982-83 agencies requi.ll'ing tunds tO.Il' equipment must .ll'equest them 
in thei.ll' own budgets. 



386 - Non-Functional 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER 

9403 

Actual Estimated .Agency Gove.rrno.lf's App.tro-
Expenditu~te App..-.op.~:tiated Expendi tu.~<e Request Recolllll\ended p.s<iation 

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 
(as of 2/83) 

OPERATING BUDGET 
Other Expenses 224,392,920 248,362,489 257,408,346 288,700,070 297, 552,89~ 300,522,715 
Other Cu.~<..:ent Expenses 10,733,893 12,065,700 14,435,200 17,402,500 12,637,600 637,600 
G.~rant Payments - Othe.r.' Than Towns 988,587 1,004,126 9.79,126 1,404,933 l,004,U6 l,UU7,078 
G,;ant Payments to Towns 19,754,371 20,001,400 19,151,039 19,501,400 19,501,400 19,501,400 
Othe.!i' 1.-'unding Acts 0 0 0 0 0 8,400 

999 Agency Total - Gene~al Fund Ill 121 255,869,771 281,433,715 291,973,711 327,008,903 330,696,021 321,677,193 

9601 JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCIL 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Othe.c l::xpenses 11,396 20,000 13,000 20 t 000 :w,·ooo 20,000 

9604 SUNDRY PURPOSES 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Othe.Jt Ex1-1enses 3,903 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 

9605 REFUNDS OF PAYMENTS 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Othec Expenses 844,744 800,000 1' 200' 000 900,000 900,000 900,000 

9606 FORMS AND STATIONERY 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 otnec t:xpenses 54,329 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 

9611 TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Othe..r Bxpenses 826,0~8 1,230,000 1,200,000 1 t 230' 000 1,230,000 1,230,000 

9902 PAYMENT TO EMPLOYEES IN 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
MILITARY OR NAVAL SERVICES 

002 Othec E;x_blenses 0 200 £00 200 200 0 

9903 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Othe..: Bxpenses :.:,014,823 1,689,000 1,919,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,4U0,000 

9909 STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

002 Othett Expenses 123,866,620 136,758,582 136,758,582 158 t 637,000 158,7~0,595 1515,750,595 

9910 HIGHER EDUCATION ALTERNATIVE 0/0 0/0 o";o 0/0 0/0 0/0 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

002 Other Expenses 1,977,381 2,675,000 2,752,100 2,7101770 3,150,000 31100,000 

9911 PENSIONS AND RETIREMENT- 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
OTHER STATUTORY 

002 Other Expenses 531,711 421,600 3711600 4241000 424,000 409,000 

9913 INSURANCE-GROUP LIFE 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Uthett Expenses 2,032,280 2,248,350 1,198,350 2,040,000 2,040,000 2,040,000 

9914 ADMINISTRATIVE AND RESIDUAL 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
LICENSE f'BBS 

022 Uthett Current Expenses 0 21500 2, 500 2,500 ~. ~00 2,500 

9926 EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
002 Othett Expenses 40' 966,256 44,502,753 47,802,753 511403,600 51,403,600 54,2931600 

9932 STATE EMPLOYEES 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
HEALTH SERVICE COST 

002 Other Expenses 48,544,523 53,8821717 59,504,505 61,600,000 69,900,000 69,9001000 

9933 RETIRED STATE EMPLOYEES 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
HEALTH SERVICE COST 

002 Othe.tt Expenses 860,132 835,000 1,388,978 2,988,000 2,988,000 311331020 

9916 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT - TRAINING 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
AND TRAVEL {UNION CONTRACTS AND 
RELATED AGREEMENTS) 

0:.(3 Other Current Expenses 346,564 4611700 461,700 600,000 635,100 6351100 

1202 JUDGES AND COMPENSATION 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 
COMMISSIONERS RETIREMENT 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

002 Other Expenses 1,858,7b<l 3,234,287 3,2341278 4,2811500 4,281,500 4,2811500 



Non-Functional • 387 

-------------------------------------------------------,Ac~t~u~.~,,-----------------ERs~tFCimoa>tFe~an-----~Agnoennec~y-----,GOveR1loR~-~p~F--------------

XXX 

024 

917 
o:n 
9701 

601 
bO~ 

603 
604 
606 
607 

9708 

601 

b02 

603 

604 
605 
606 
607 

9702 

601 

9703 

610 

9704 

601 

9705 
601 

9706 

601 

COMMISSION ON STATE TAX REVENUE 
AND RELATED FISCAL POLICY 
Othe~ cu~cent Expenses 

WORKER'S COMPENSATION AWARDS 
Compensation Awa~ds 

FIRE TRAINING SCHOOLS 
G.t:ant Payments - Othe~: Than Towns ~ 
Willimantic 
Tor.trington 
New Haven 
De.t"by 
Wolcott 
Fairtield 
Total - [''ire T.training Schools 

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION GRANTS 
G.~rant Payments - Other Than Towns 
Tolland County 

Mutual Aid Fire Service 
Quinebaug valley 

Eme.trgency Communications Inc, 
Litchtield County FiJ>e 

Service Mutual Aid 
Colchester Emergency Center 
Willimantic switchboard 
Region v council Inc. 
westbrook 
Total-Emergency Communication Grants 

MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY 
BASE FIRE RADIO NETWORK 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

MAINTENANCE 011' STATEWIDE 
FIRE NETWORK 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

EQUAL GRANTS TO NONPROFIT 
GENERAL HOSPITALS 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

VFW LOYALTY DAY PARADE 
Grant Payments - other Than Towns 

CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE 
ASSOCIATION 
Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

9707 CONNECTICUT STATE FIREMENS 
ASSOCIATION 

601 

9801 

701 

Grant Payments - Other Than Towns 

REIMBURSMENT TO TOWNS 
LOSS OF TAXES ON 
STATE PROPERTY 
Grant Payments To Towns 

9804 REIMBURSEMENT TO TOWNS FOR 
LOSS OF TAXES ON PRIVATE TAX 
EXEMPT PROPERTY 

701 

9802 
701 

999 

Grant Payments To Towns 

WAREHOUSE POINT FIRE DISTRICT 
Grant Payments To Towns 

OTHER FUNDING ACTS 
Grou.l:l Lite Insurance for State 

Employees, PA 83-27, JSS 

Agency Total - Gene12"al Fund [1} [21 

Expenditure AppNopriated Expenditu~e Request Recommended pNiation 
1981-82 1982-83 1982-83 1983-84 1983-84 1983-84 

0/0 

0 

0/0 
10 t 387 t 329 

40,437 
51,552 
21,239 
19,887 
28,959 
22,251 

184,325 

121,265 

92,040 

106,595 
68,640 

119,544 
89,280 

5971364 

9,975 

7 t 778 

33 

1,000 

79,951 

108,161 

9,752,972 

9,999,999 

1,400 

0 

0/0 

125,000 

0/0 
11,476,500 

45,470 
33,385 
22,260 
22,260 
29' 120 
22,260 

174,755 

121,265 

92,040 

106,600 
68,640 

119,568 
89,440 

597,553 

9,985 

7,800 

33 

1,000 

88,000 

125,000 

10,000,000 

10,000,000 

1,400 

0 

(as of 2/83} 

0/0 

125,000 

0/0 
13,846,,000 

45,470 
33,385 
22,260 
22,260 
29,120 
22,260 

174,755 

121,265 

92,040 

106,600 
68,640 

119,568 
89,440 

597,553 

9,985 

7,800 

33 

1,000 

83,000 

105,000 

9,149, 639 

0/0 

0 

0/0 
16,800,000 

72,610 
49,900 
25, 599 
27,800 
56,000 
52,000 

283,909 

165,000 

109,000 

167,750 
118,000 
178,178 
146,610 
884,538 

11' 483 

8,970 

33 

1,000 

90,000 

125,000 

9,500,000 

Q/0 

0 

0/0 
12,000,000 

45,470 
33,385 
22,260 
22,260 
291120 
22,260 

174,755 

121,265 

92,040 

106,600 
68,640 

119,568 
89,440 

597,553 

9,985 

7,800 

33 

1,000 

88,000 

125' 000 

91500 r 000 

0/0 

0 

0/0 
0 

45,470 
33,385 
22,260 
22,260 
29,120 
22,260 

174,755 

121,205 

92,040 

106,600 
68,640 

119,568 
89,440 

5971553 

9,985 

10,752 

33 

1,000 

88,000 

125,000 

9,500,000 

1o,ooo,ooo 1o,ooo,ooo 1o,ooo,ooo 10,ooo,ouo 

1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 

0 0 0 8,400 

255,869,771 281,433,715 291,973,711 3?.7,008,903 330,696,021 321,677,193 



388 - Non-Functional 

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

1982-83 Gove~no~•s Estimated ExpendituNes 

Intlation and Non-P~ogsam Changes 

Retuncts of Payments 
Reimbu~sements to Towns fo~ Loss 
at Taxes on State P~ope~ty 

State Eml,)loyees Retirement 
Contributions 

Highec l::ducation Alternative 
Reticement System 

Pensions and Retirements -
Other Statutocy 

Judyes and compensation 
Commissioners Retirement 
Contdbutions 

Insucance Gcoup Lite 

Tuition Reimbursements {Union 
Contracts and Others) 

&nployers social security Tax 

state Employees Health 
Secvice Cost 

Reticed State !:rnployees Health 
Service Cost 

Commission on State Tax Revenue and Fiscal Policy - (G) 
J:'undiny is removed as Commission presented its report and 
disbanded in January, l~ij3, 

Othe.r Current !.::xpenses 
Commission on State Tax Revenue 
and Fiscal Policy 

Highe~ Education Alte~native Retisement System - (G) 
Additional tunds were provided tor an anticipated increase 
in mBmbecship due to lower benefits in Tier II ot the Btate 
!!:mployees Retirement ProtJram. { L) E·unding is .r:educed to 
r:etlect no anticipated change in membership. 

Other Bxpenses 
Higher Education Alternative 
Retirement System 

Tuition Reimbu•sement - (G) t'unds have been J:.lrovided for 
tuition reimbu~:ts<:~ments, training and tr;avel for managers. 
These tunds previously were taken out of agency budgets. 

other Cur~:tent Expenses 
Tuition Reimbursement Fund 

Woske~•s Compensation Awa•ds - (G) Funding has been reduced 
to .r:-ettect t>Otential savings under the new system, (L) E'er 
adminilotrative simvlicity this account is tJ:<ansfer.tted to 
the Department ot Administrative Services which administeJ:<s 
the Wockec•s COmJ:.lensation Pcoy~am. 

GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDED LEGISLATIVE REVISIONS 

Pas. Amount Pas. Amount 

0 $ 289,898,115 0 0 

100,000 

500,000) 

2~. 992.013 

425,000 

2,400 

• 1,047,213 

208,350) 

143,400 

5,0!:16,447 

13,.017,283 

803,000 

(> 125,000) 

so, 000 (> 50,000) 

30,000 



Othe~ Cu~~ent Expenses 
Wocke~s Compensation Awards 

Payment to Employees in Milita~y os Naval Se~vices - (L) 
This account is eliminated due to lack at use, This change 
was implemented in PA 63-316, 

Othe~< Expenses 
Payment to Employees in Milita~y 
or Naval Services 

statewide Fiwe Radio Netwo~k - (L) funds are tcansfer~red 
tram the Conunission on ~'i.1re Pcevention and ContJ<ol to mo.~<e 
accurately reflect expenditures, 

Grant payments - Other Than Towns 
Statewide ~·i ~<e Radio Netwo.~<k 

Pensions and Reti•ement Othes Statuto•y - (L) Funding is 
.~<educed to ~retlect a revised estimate of requil:rements. 

Other Expenses 
Pensions and Retirement Other 
statutory 

Emvloye•s Social secuKity - (L) Funding is ~educed to 
reflect (a) a ~eduction of 200 new position's t~<om the level 
~<ecommended by the Govecno~< and {b) a reduced numbe~< of 
state positions due to a hi.tring f~<eeze. Funding is 
inc~<eased to retlect (a) increased Social Security rates 
and (b) changes in Federal regulations which require the 
state's contributions to be made on a biweekly basis. The 
change in payment schedule will ~<esult in one additional 
payroll period being included in FY 1984. 

Othe~< Expenses 
Employers social Secu~<ity 

Reti~ed State Employees Health Se~vice COst - (L) Funds are 
inc~<eased to ~<etlect recent ~ate hikes. 

Other Expenses 
Retired state Employees Health 
Se.trvice 

1983 FAC Acts (see de~ail in sepaKate section). 

Othe.tr Funding Acts 

1983-84 GoVeNnOR's Recommended Budget/Total Legislative Reyisions 

1,776,500) 

0 $ 330,696,021 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT 1983 LEGISLATION AFFECTING THE AGENCY'S BUDGET 

Non-Functional - 389 

12,000,000) 

200) 

2,9~2 

($ 15,000) 

2,890,000 

$ 145,020 

$ 8,400 

0 ($ 9,018 ,826) 

PA 83-517, ftAn Act conceKning Annual RepoRts by FiKe TKaining SChools and EmeKgency Communications CenteKsa -This Act 
requi.tres the T~<easu~<e~< of the Connecticut State Firemen's Association on or befo~<e Novembe~< 1 ot each yea~, to submit 
to the App~<opriations Committee through the Office of Fiscal Analysis two budget repo~<ts. one repo~t shall contain a 
detailed breakout of (a) expenditures made f~<om the Fi~e T~aining School grants in the p~evious tiscal yea~, (b) 
estimated expenditu~<es fo~ the cu~~ent fiscal yea~ and (c) the ~equest fo~ the following fiscal yea~<. An identical 
report is required to~ the Bmergency Communications Centers. 



390 ~ Non~ Functional 

ACTS FUNDED FROM FAC ACCOUNT 
1983 ACTS WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS 

PA 83-27 ,JSS, An Act CooceJ<ning GJ!i'oup Life Insupance fo.rt State Employees - 'l'h'is Act expands 
the schedule of G.t:oup Life rnsuJ:<ance fo~r state employees not cove~red by 
collective baryaining ag.r<eements. It inc~eases the limit fo.t: such employees 
frrom $38,000 to $50,000, An appJwpriation of $8 1 400 is made to meet the state's 
sJ1ace ot the cost of the pz.:emium. 

App.rtopNiation 

$ 8,400 

[ll In addition to the funds shown in the "App;rropz.:iated 1982-83" column, deficiency appJ:<opriations wez.:e pz.:ovided in the 
tollowing amounts: worker's Compensation Awards $2,300,000; State Employees Health Secvice Costs $5,000,000. Thez.:e we.t:e 
deficiencies in othec accounts but these··were taken cace of by tJ:<ansfec~ing funds from those accounts with lapses. 

[2] The .tollowiny accounts Aeceive ceimbursements from a va.~tiety ot non-Genecal Fund sou.t<ces; (a) State Employees 
Reticernent Contributions (b) Insu.~tance-Group Life (c) EmployeJts Social Secucity (d) Employee Health Secvice Cost. Total 
,<reimbucsements toe FY 1984 a.li"e estimated at $206,488,200. The above tiguces az.:e net ot these r:eimbucsements. 



Bond Authorizations Available tor Allocation 
in 1983-84 

The Appropriations Act tor the 1983-84 t'iscal Year 

391 

Section HI 

APPENDIX 

393 

413 





BOND AUTHORIZATIONS AVAILABLE 
FOR ALLOCATION IN 1983-84 

Unallocated Bond Balances - 393 

'l'be following is a schedu.le at bond authorizations with unallocated balances (and in some cases, unallotted balances as 
well,) wnich may be maae available during 1983-84 [lj. Included in the schedule are all bond prOJects authorized in previous 
years Which have unallocated balances remaining, as well as new authorizations and changes to previous authorizations made by 
the 1!:183 Genera.L ASsembly. l!'or those prOJects authorizea by Special Act, the act number is shown with the year ot 
authorization {e ,g. SA 69-281,) and any subsequent amending acts, Programs ot a continuing statutory nature are referenced 
oy the section ot the Connecticut General statutes (CG~), revised to JanuarY 1, 1983, and then by any 1983 pUblic acts, it 
applicable. The bond tund number is an accounting code established by• the comptroller. The amount authorized is 
salt-explanatory; and Whlle it retlects any subsequent chanyes made by the legislature, it may or may not retlect the total 
prOJeCt cost. The unallocated balance column indicates the remaining balance available tor allocation by the Bond Commission 
as ot June 17, 1983. It Should be noted that in many instances, substantial balances remain unallocated, otten tor several 
years, where the legislature has provided large authorizations which were intended to be used over a period ot time. water 
pollution control, highway construction, mass transportation proyrams ana school construction are examples ot this type ot 
tunding. A last column shows the unallotted balance, it any, tor those prOJects which have an unallocated balance. The 
unallotted balances are as ot May 31, 1983. once the ~nd Commission approves an allocation tor a prOJect, the tunas are 
recordea by the comptroller as an unallottea balance. The governor then must approve an allotment ot these tunds betore they 
can De exi>ended. for .Large con~truction prOJects, both the allocation and allotment process is otten done in stages. once a 
contract is awarded, tunds otten remain in the unallotted balance until actual expenditures are required. 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Legislative Management 

Bond Fund 
Number 

Restoration, renovation and alterations to the 
~tate Capitol, BA 74-90 1 ~ec. 2(a) SA 82-40, ~ec, 
:t(a), SA 113-17, Sec, 2(a), (J~S) 

Department ot Housing 

Loans to local housing authorities tor the 
aevelopment ot moderate rental housing, including 
~ection H Quaiitied, CGS H-l19a; PA 81-370, 
Bee. 9, PA 81-400, sec, 1, PA 1:12-369, l:iec. 1 
and 2 (includes Treasurer's authorization} 

Rental housing tor the elderly, CGS 8-l9al 
PA 81-370, sec. 9, PA.82-369, ~ec. 2 

Municipal redeve101)ment, CGS 8-154b 

Grants-in-aid to community housing development 
corporations, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(a)(4); SA 69-1 
{June B~ecial Session), sec. ~(a)(7), SA 81-71, 
~ec. :.!(a}(3), SA 82-46, ~ec. 2(b)(3), PA 83-33, 
Sec. 11, (JS!:i} 

Grants to municipalities for housing site develop­
ment, SA 74-90, Sec, 2(b)(l} 
SA 81-71, sec. 2(a)(2), SA 82-46, Sec. 2(b)(2) 

Capital grants or loans tor local authorities 
or cOri)orations tor congregate housing tor the 
elderly, ~A 79-95 sec. 2(d)(2); SA 81-71 
~ec. :l(a)(4) 

Grants tor elderly housing ~ro)ects to cover 
additional development costs tor proJects in the 
~.Lanning stage on April 1, 19HU, CGS 4-66c(b) 

Urban action housing vrograms, CG~ 4-60c(b)(5) 

Moaerate rental housing rehabilitation grants 
to loca.L housing authorities, sA 81-71, 
~ec. 2(a)(l), 
SA l:l:.:!-40, sec. :l(b){l) 

Loans tor pUrchase ot home heating systems, 
PA 83-!>49, sec. l(a), (JS~) 

Housing development and rehabilitation, including 
moderate rental and elderly housing, site development, 
neighborhood vreservation, urban homesteading, community 
housing development corporations, housing purchase and 

3741 
3821 
3831 

3012 

3051 

306!:1 

3821 
3835 

3811 
11:!21 

3811 

3804 

3795 

1821 

1833 

Amount 
Authorized 

6,859, 200 
350,000 

s,soo,ooo 

170,500,000 

116,600,000 

87,900,000 

1,000,000 
s,ooo ,ooo 

800,000 
l,ooo,ooo 

1,ooo,ooo 

3,000,000 

3,000, 000 

3,000,000 

2,9110,000 

Unallocated 
Hal a nee 

1411, 84H 
350 ,ooo 

8, 500 ,ooo 

11,996,790 

8,797 

207,78 2 

100,000 
s, ooo,uoo 

422,598 
l,oou,ooo 

677 ,ooo 

1,118,404 

1,155,000 

162,797 

2,980,000 

unallotted 
balance 

350 

!>,045,l7U 

21:!2,085 

215,374 

L:03,907 

323,000 

2,132 

1,8!>4,203 



394 - Unallocated llond Balances 

Agency/Pro)ect/Legislative Reference 

rehabilitation, Energy Conservation Loan Program, and 
anticipated new b'ederal 11rograms, ~A 83-17, 
oec. 10, (JSS) 

Office of Policy & Management 

Lony range water resource planning, CGS, 
oec. ~-s4z ~~ -a6"1 
Department of Administrative Services 

Capital equipment data processing 
revolving tund, SA 83-17, Sec, 3l(b), (JSS) 

Public Works bureau 

Long-range capital planning and space 
utilization studies, SA B0-41, Sec. ~(a)(2) 

Long-range capital planning tor intrastructure 
repairs and improvements, SA 83-17, sec. 2(b) 
( 3) 1 (JS:;>) 

Land ac4uisition and development tor state 
attica tacilities, including moditications for 
the handicapped - executive and legislative 
departments, ~A 69-~~1, Bee. 2(e){l) 1 ~A 83-17, 
Sec. ~(b){4), (JSS) 

Moditications and renovations to state 
tacilities tor energy conservation, SA 80-41, 
sec. ~(a)(l), SA 82-46 1 Sec. 2(c)(l), SA 83-17, 
sec. t:(b) ( 1), (JSS) 

~xterior repa1rs to Health Department Building at 
79 Elm Street, Harttord, SA 78-81 1 Sec. ~(c) 

Purchase ot proyerty and buildings ot the 
Harttord Seminary Foundation for the 
University of Connecticut Law School ana 
comyatible uses, SA 78-68 

Im~rovements, alterations and renovations to 
buildings including site improvements, SA 
8:.0-46 1 sec. 2{c){2), sA 83-17, sec. 2(b)(2), (JSS) 

Improvements, alterations and renovations in 
accordance with tire and handicapped codes, 
SA 82-46, sec. t!(c)(3) 

Planning and construction ot research and development 
tacility on tne Avery Point campus ot the University 
ot connecticut tor use by the United states 
Coast Guard, SA 81-12, Sec. 9 

Department ot Public Satety 

~dio Tower - Meriden complex, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(d) 
(1 ){B) 

Haaio communication system, Troop C - stafford 
Springs, SA 82-46, Sec. :.O(d)(l} 

Plann1ny tor statewide communication system, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 2 {c)(2), (JSS) 

Planning tor construction at Troop L tacility, 
SA 8~-46, sec. 2(d)(3), Sec. 123, SA 83-17, 
sec, 2(c) (1), (JSS) 

Planning tor construction ot 'froop C tacility -
Tolland, ::>A 03-1_7, sec, :.:(c)(3), (JSS) 

~novations and repairs to state police tacilities 
including Municipal Police Training Academy, 
tiA tl3-17, Sec, 2(c)(4), (JSS) 

Department of Motor vehicles 

Planning tor centralized ottice tacilities tor 
the Northeast Region, SA 83-17, Sec, 2(d), (JSS) 

Bond Fund 
Nulaber 

3832 

3080 

4831 

3801 

3831 

3086 
3831 

3801 
3821 
3831 

3781 

3782 

3821 
3831 

3821 

3812 

3781 

3821 

3831 

3791 
38:.:!1 
3831 

3831 

3831 

3831 

Amount 
Authorized 

30,000,000 

1,385,961 

2,000,000 

100 ,ooo 

500,000 

13,142,000 
3,000,000 

4,000,000 
5,000,000 
1,500,000 

736,250 

6,000,000 

1,000,000 
:.:,ooo,ooo 

350,000 

10 '000, 000 

170,000 

160,000 

150,000 
50,000 

2,360,000 

50 ,ooo 

250,000 

60,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

30,000,000 

938,000 

2,000,000 

50,000 

suo ,000 

4,b09,013 
3,000,000 

1,160,474 
3,211,835 
1,500,000 

481,250 

51,926 

770,125 
2,000,000 

313,200 

lo.ooo,ooo 

155,250 

284,000 

160,000 

20,250 
:.o,ooo 

2,360,000 

!:>0,000 

250 ,uoo 

60,000 

unallotted 
Balance 

14,670 

6,000 

5881 165 

52 



Unallocated Bond Balances - 395 

------------------------------,=u-.und-----,.,,oun<t-----!l<na-l--l-eea-t-edl----u,na-l-1-0t.ted----
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Military Departmerlt 

uryanizationai maintenance tacility - camp Hartel! 
in Windsor Locks, SA 7B-Bl, sec. ~(t)(4), SA 81-71 
sec. 1U3, 8A e2-4b, sec. 2d(4){A) 

Planning tor vost ctis~ensary tor camp O'Neill, 
SA 8~-17, Oec, i(C)(:l)(B), (JSO) 

Planning tor barracks ouiloinys- Camp O'Neill, 
i:iA l.U-17, :::lee, 2(C)(5)(C), (JSS) 

~oot re~lacement at Ansonia Armory, SA B2-4b, 
sec. 2d{4)(C) 

Winaow re~lacement at Harttoro Armory, SA B2-4b, 
::;ec. 29(4)(!)) 

l''eoeral 1lartic1vatiny vroJects, SA 82-46, Sec. 
:.wt4') ( 1::) 

Repairs to the Harttord Armory, OA Bl-71, 
t>ec. 2(b) 

Planniny tor root re:,.>.lacement, including insulation 
at the New Haven Armory, ~A 83-17, ~ec, 2(c)(5)(A}, 
(J~~) 

Department ot Agriculture 

Ayricultural lands preservation pro~ram, CG~ 

:l~-26hh, PA l.Li-33, Sec. 10, (Ji;;S) 

Connecticut Marketing Authority 

Construction ot improvements to Re~ional Market, 
C<.>~ 2:l-6Y, l?A tl3-::U, Sec. 4, (JSS) 

r·utur.e ueve1opment ot r·acilities, PA B3-33, Sec. 5, 
(JSS), 

Department of Environmental Protection 

Division ot Central Ottice 

~ana acquisition and imvrovement tor conservation 
ana recreation, SA 72-31, Sec. 2(c) 

Grants to municipalities tor open space lana acqui­
sition and development tor conservation and 
recreation, bA 7tl-8l, sec. 2(g)(2}, SA 81-71, 
Sec. 104, SA 83-17, Sec. 2{e}(8), (JSS) 

Lana acquisition, modernization and improvements tor 
state-owned recreational tacilities or 
conservation prOJects, SA 7tl-81, sec. 2(g)(l) 

Land acquisition tor recreation and conservation, 
SA 74-YO, Sec. 2(e){2) 

Acquisition and development of boat launch tacility, 
SA 74-90, Sec. :t{e)(1l} 

Lana acquisition ana development at West Rock 
1<i<1~e state Park, Hamaen, SA 81-71, sec. :t(c){5), 
SA 82-46, Sec. ~(e)(Y), 8A 83-17, Sec. 2(e}{5}, (JSS) 

u1vis1on ot Conservation ana Preservation 

Development ot a recreational area in the Mad River 
tlooa control area, W1nchester, SA 79-95, 
~ec, ~(c}(4) 

Uinosaur State Park ~ermanent tacility, 
SA 74-YO, ~ec. L(e)(3) 

Improvemen't - t-·ort Griswold State Park, SA 74-YU, 
l;;ec. L(e) { :,) 

Improvement in state torests, SA 6Y-281, Sec. 2{i}{4) 

Plannin~ and development ot 01nosaur state Park, 

Number Authorized Balance ~lance 

3781 

3831 

3tl31 

3821 

3821 

3821 

3811 

3831 

3783 

3016 

3016 

3094 

3831 

3781 

3741 

3741 

3811 
3821 
3831 

3791 

3741 

3741 

30tl6 

38,000 

28' 350 

15l,:.:WO 

364,000 

396,000 

500,000 

408,760 

100,000 

14,750,000 

2,140,000 

522,000 

3,5ou,ooo 

2,000,000 

3,000,000 

4,500,000 

500,000 

500,000 
!;100,000 

1,uoo,ooo 

50,000 

520,000 

200,000 

100,000 

15,2~3 

28, 350 

151,200 

338,125 

396,000 

463,327 

377,260 

100,000 

6,761,047 1,221,445 

89l,L2U 

205,392-

36,65L 379,460 

2,000,000 

2,163,822 240' 573 

2,483,1::111 93,7:J3 

88,600 39 '999 

366,900 113,100 
500,000 

1,ooo,ooo 

50,000 

58 t 322 

200,000 

68,800 



396- Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Beference 

SA QY-~81, Sec, 2(i)(ll) 

Im~rovements at Dinosaur State Park, BA 78-81, 
sec. 2(g)(3) 

Additional tacilities, repairs afid improvements 
to inland and shoreline recreational areas, SA 
82-46, sec. 2{e)(l) 

Improvements to lanotill site, Silver Sands State 
Park and Great Creek drainage improvements, SA 82-46, 
Sec. :.'.{e)(7), SA 83-17, Sec, 2(e)(9), (JSS) 

Improvement£ and renovations to recreation areas, 
SA 83-17, sec. 2(e){l), (JSS) 

Division of Environmental Quality 

Pollution control -grants to municipalities, SA 72-31, 
Bee. 2(c)(3), SA 79-95, Sec. 2(C)(2) 

Watershed protection and tlood control -
Rooster River, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(g)(5), 
SA 81-71, Sec. 2(c)(3) 

Watershed protection and tlood contra! - Morris 
Creek, NeW Haven, ~A 82-46, sec. 2(e){3)(B) 

\'iatershed protection and flood control -
~irchwood Gardens area, west Haven, 
SA 82-46, Sec. 2(e)(3)(C) 

Watershed protection and tlood control -
Norwalk ~iver, SA 77-47, sec. 2(£)(4), 
SA 83-17, Sec. 162, (JSS) 

Watershed protection and flood control -
~airview Avenue area in Hamden, SA 82-46 
sec. 2(e)(3)(A) 

watershed protection and flood control -
~teel Brook area in Seymour, SA 79-95, 
sec. :<!{c)( l)(C) 

watershed protection and tlood control -
M.iltord, SA 79-95, sec. 2(c)(l)(D) 

Watershed vrotection and tlood control -
West Hav.en, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(c)(l)(E) 

Watershed protection and flood control -West River, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 2(e)(6), (JSS) 

~pair and improvement to state-owned dams, SA 
74-90, sec. 2(e)(8) 

Hepair of state-owned dams, SA 77-47, 
sec. 2(£) (1) 

Dam repairs, including state-owned dams, 
SA 78-81, Sec. 2(g)(4), SA 80-41, 
Sec. 2(d)(l), SA 81-71, 
Sec. 2{c)(l), SA 82-46, Sec. 2(e)(2), PA 82-1, 
Sec. 12 (June Special Session), sA 83-17, Sec. 2(e)(2) 
(JS!:i) 

Loans tor repair ot privately owned dams and 
improvements, SA 83-17, sec. 2(e)(l0), (JSS) 

~!ooo control - !slana brook, SA 74-90, Sec. 2(e) 
{l!>)(A), BA 83-17, Sec. 146, {JSS) 

Flood control - Steel Brook, Seymour, SA 74-90, 
sec. 2(e)(l5)(C) 

south branch Park River flood control proJeCt -
Trout Brook segment, SA 77-47, sec. 2(£)(5) 

~load control - Piper and Mill Brooks, Newington, 
SA 78-81, sec. 2(g)(8) 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3086 

3781 

3821 

3831 

3831 

3094 
3791 

3811 

3821 

3821 

3771 

3821 

3791 

3791 

3791 

3831 

3741 

3771 

3781 
3811 
3821 
3831 

3831 

3741 

3741 

3771 

3781 

.Aaount 
Authorized 

50,000 

375,000 

1,ooo,ooo 

6 ,soo,ooo 

2,000,900 

2,000,000 
3,000,000 

4,000,000 

50,000 

50,000 

812,000 

300,000 

460,000 

250 ,ooo 

250,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 

300,000 

1,000,000 
500,000 

4,500,000 
1, 775,000 

1,000,000 

200,000 

100,000 

1,&00,000 

500,000 

Unallocated 
balance 

22,850 

345,000 

13,000 

6,500,000 

2,000,000 

31:19 t 752 
9!:1,000 

3,545,040 

50,000 

50 ,ooo 

400,168 

300,000 

460,000 

200,000 

215,000 

1,000,000 

4,900 

33,750 

7,381 
soo-,ooo 
118,500 

1,775,000 

180,000 

49,500 

325,000 

soo,ooo 

unallotted 
Balance 

508,968 

2,066 

25,000 

157,541 

497, !':120 



UnaUocated Bond Balances • 397 

~-------------------------------------------------------,So~nud"F~umnrld--------~Amount--------,,nal~~~~~e~.--------unarlotted------~ 
Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

beach erosion and tlood control prOJects, 
BA 78-81, ::;ec. l(g)(lO) 

~each ana snore erosion control and watershed 
protection and flood control, SA 83-17, Sec, 2(e){7), 
(JSB) 

Advances ana grants - elimination ot water pollution, 
CGS :t2a-440(a), PA 83-33, Sec, 6, (JSS) 

~ecreation development ana solid waste disposal 
prOJeCtS, CGS 4-60C(b} 

Study the hydroelectric potential and enhanced use 
and navigability at the Coginchaug River, SA Sl-71, 
Sec. :t(c)(4), SA 82-46, sec. l(e)(4) 

Re~lacement ot bridges over Piper Brook, 
OA 82-46, Sec. 2(e) ( 5) 

Grants-in-Aid to municipalities tor planning 
tor solid waste heat recovery, SA 82-46, 
bee. 2{e){8), bk 63-17, Sec. 2{e)(3), {JSS) 

Grants-ln-aid to tne town and city of waterbury 
tor a regional solid waste tacility, SA 83-17 1 

Sec. :l(e){4), (JSS) 

Historical Commission 

Grants -purchase, restore and improve historical 
si~es, SA 69-281, sec. 2(J) 

N.evolving Loan ~·und, SA 1:12-46, Sec. 2{t) 

Department of Economic Development 

state loans tor industrial proJeCts, CGS 
8-l6B(a) 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities tor industrial 
development, SA 80-41, sec, 2(e), SA 
tn-71, Sec, Z{d)(l), SA 82-46, 
sec. 2{g)(l), SA 83-17, Sec. 2{f){l), {JSS) 

Grants tor urban action: economic aevelopment 
J:!rOJects CGS 4-66 c(a), (b), PA !:!3-33, Sec, 2, {JSS) 

Moditlcation and construction ot water treatment 
facilities, CGS 25-33a, PA Bl-370, Sec. 7 

b'mall contractors' and manufacturers revolving 
1oan rund, PA 83-580, bee, 2{1), {JSS) 

Berthing the u.s.s. Nautilus in.Connecticut, 
SA !:13-17, Sec. 3l{a), {JSf::') 

Industrial Revenue l:k)nd Mortgage Insurance fund, 
PA 81-388, Sec, 9 

E!ntervrise :£:one Capital !.<'ormation Revolving Loan 
i:''und, CGS 32-74, PA 83-33, Sec. 1, (JSS) 

Grants-in-Aid tor inner city economic, cultural 
and artistic development and stimulus tor Bridgeport, 
New Haven or stamtord, SA 82-46, sec. 2(g){2), 
SA 63-17, Sec, Z{t)(3), {JSS) 

Grants-in-aid to Brictyeport dock repairs and im­
provements, SA 83-17, sec. 2{t)(4) 

Addition to Restoration ot Historical Assests in 
Connecticut fund, SA 81-71, sec. 2{d){4), SA 83-17, 
sec, 2{t)(2), (JSS) 

Connecticut Product uevelopment 

ConnecticUt product aevelopment, SA B0-41, sec. 66, 
PA 83-4~2, Sec. B, {JSS) 

Number Authorized Balance Balance 

3781 

3831 

3080 

3795 

3821 

3821 

1821 
3831 

3831 

3086 

1821 

3076 

3811 
1821 
3831 

3795 

3784 

1835 

1831 

6030 

6811 

1821 
3831 

3831 

3811 
3831 

309S 

3,000,000 

5,000,000 

347,000,000 

:.::,ooo,ooo 

50,000 

1,soo,uoo 

200,000 
2,ouo,ooo 

3,000,000 

700,000 

!:100,000 

2,000,000 

12,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 

3,000,000 

9 ,ooo,ooo 

s,soo,ooo 

2,000,000 

10,000,000 

1,500,000 

1,500,000 
500,000 

600,000 

200,000 
250,000 

11,000,000 

1, 772,499 

s,ooo,ooo 

17,650,000 

1,291,124 

50 ,ooo 

1, 300,000' 

200 ,ooo 
2,000,000 

3,000,000 

123,034 

500,000 

250,000 

7,146,213 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 

1,102,941 

2,357,400 

5,500,000 

2,000,000 

10 ,uoo,ooo 

500,000 

200,000 
500 ,oou 

600,000 

59,000 
250, oou 

4,000,000 

10,066 

11,532,031 

541,516 

30,762 

130,045 

100,000 

3,252,761 

850,000 

141,000 



398 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Loans tor develoving and marketing of products in 
high technology tield within state, PA 83-492, 
::;ec. 9(a) 1 {JSS) 

Royalty Financing for start-up costs and product 
development costs ot high technology products and 
procedures in state, PA 83-492, Sec. 9(b), (JSS) 

Facilities - various Humane Institutions 

For the departments ot Health &ervices, Mental 
Retardation, and Mental Health - Construction, 
alterations, improvements, renovations, 
demolition and/or additions to facilities, 
SA 74-90, Bee. 2(h) 

For the departments ot Health Services, Mental Health, 
Mental Retardation, Children and Youth services and 
Veterans Home and Hospital- Fire, safety and patient 
environmental improvements, including improvements in 
compliance with current codes, re~air and replacements 
ot roofs and other exterior building improvements, 
SA Sl-71 1 l;)ec. :.>.(e) 

E'or the departments ot Mental Health, State 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Commission and Corrections -
Grants-in-aid tor community residential facilities, 
SA 83-17, Sec, 2(r), (JSS) 

Office of the Medical Examiner 

Construction of an office and laboratory facility, 
SA 81-71, sec, 2t, SA 82-46, Sec, 2h 

Department of Mental Retardation [2] 

I:'' ire, safety ana environmental improvements to com~ly 
with current lite safety codes; repair or replacement 
ot roots; other exterior re~airs, SA 79-95, Sec, 
2(g) ( :.>.) 
SA 80-41, sec, 2(g)(5) 

Specialized group homes, SA 80-41, Sec, 2(g)(~) 
~A 8~-46, ~ec. 2(i) ( 2) 

Community-based tacilities, SA 69-281 1 Sec. 
:t(k)(2){B) 

Training Schools; 

Southbury 

Purchase, construction or renovation ot 
resictential tacilities, BA 67-276, Sec, 2(k)(2)(H); 
SA 79-95, Sec, 38 

Repairs or improvements to electrical distribution 
system at Roselle School, SA 83-17 1 Sec. 2(g)(l-)(B), 
(JSS) 

Standby power generator, SA 77-47, sec, 2(i)(2), 
SA 83-17, Sec, 2(g)(l)(C) 1 (JSS) 

Renovation ot cottages in accordance with 
intermediate care tacility standards, SA 81-71, 
Sec. 2g ( lA) 

Boiler replacements, SA 81-71, Sec. 2g(lB) 

water system improvements, SA 82-46, sec. 2i(l) 

Steam and condensate line replacement, SA 83-17 1 

Sec. :.!(g)(l)(A), (JSS) 

Mansfield 

Henabilitation 1 diagnostic, and administration 
building, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(k)(3)(C); 
SA 69-195, sec. 7 

Addition to rehabilitation, diagnostic, and 
administration building, SA 69-281, Sec, 2(k)(4){A) 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3095 

3095 

3741 

3811 

3831 

3811 
3821 

3791 
3ti01 

31:101 
3821 

3860 

3810 

3831 

3771 
3831 

3811 

3811 

3821 

3831 

3810 

3860 

ADiount 
AUthorized 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

5,000,000 

4,000,000 

1,000,000 

5,000,000 
726,500 

1,000,000 
1,500,000 

500,000 
1,650,000 

336,750 

250,000 

150,000 

300,000 
125,000 

2,000,000 

u~,ooo 

975,000 

1,623,000 

756,000 

515,000 

Unallocated 
Balance 

1,000,000 

2,000,000 

336,266 

3,623,815 

1,000,000 

4,975,000 
726,500 

975,250 
!:150,001 

97 I S90 
1,473,700 

336,750 

02,600 

150,000 

279,900 
125,00U 

1,850,000 

112,87!> 

975,000 

1,623,000 

232,000 

463,500 

unallotteo 
aalance 

536,641 

8,075 

13,133 

16,375 



Agency/ProJect/ Legislative .1\.eference 

boiler re~1acements and insulation ot 
bUilOiDI,JS, SA 81-71, Sec. ly(<:!) 

~lanniny tor repa1rs and imvroveroents to the hiyn 
voltaye electrical distribution system, SA 83-17, 
::;;ec, L{y)(:l), (JSP) 

Land acyuisition, construction, or purcnase and 
renovation ot specialized group homes, SA 83-17, 
t:iec. :l(y){3), (JOS) 

.1\.egional Centers 

::;easide: 

~urchase, construction or renovation ot residential 
tacilities, ::>A 67-l.?b, Qec. l.(k)(4){A); SA 69-E\5, 
Sec, 8; SA 79-95, Sec, 39 

Improvements to camp Harkness, sA 78-81, Sec. 
l. ( J ) ( l.) 

New Haven 

Activity buildiny, SA 67-276, Sec, 2(k){5)(A) 

Purchase, construction or renovation ot residential 
tacilities, sA 67-'1-76, ::;ec. 2(k)(5)(J:s); SA 79-95, 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3811 

3831 

3~31 

3810 

3781 

3810 

Bee, 40; ano, SA 69-2~1, sec. 2(k)(5); SA 79-YS, Sec. 53 
3810 
3086 

Purchase and renovation or construction of activity 
buildiny or residential tacilities, SA 83-17, 
sec, 71, (JBS) 

Harttord 

Residential cottage, SA 67-276, ::;ec, 2(k}(6) 

~xpansion ot admlnistration tacilities, SA 
b~-'1-Sl, Bee. 2(k)(6)(A) 

Maintenance and storage taci1ities, SA 69-281, 
:::ec. <:(k} ( 6) (1;1) 

Multi-~urpose building, SA 69-2~1, sec. 2(k)(6)(C) 

Residential tacilities, SA 78-81, Sec, 2(J){3) 

Lower fairfield 

Residential facilities, 
sa 80-41, sec. 2{g)(l) 

Waterbury 

General purpose and residential tacilities, SA 67-
'1-76, sec, 2(k}(U); ::;A 69-195, sec. 14; J?A 71-4, 
Bee. 41; 
ano SA 7U-!H, Sec, '1-(j)(S) 

North Central 

General purpose and residential facilities, SA 
67-'1.76, sec, 2(k)(l4); SA 69-195, Sec. 15 

Addltional tacilities, ::JA 74-90, ::;ec, 2(i)(2) 

Department of Mental Health (21 

fire, satety and environmental improvements to comply 
with lite safety codes; repair or replacement ot 
roots; other exterior repairs, SA 79-95, 
Oec. :t(e) 

Conneqticut valley Hos~ital 

!~molition ot weeks and woodward tacilities, SA 67-
276, sec. <:(l)(2)(C) 

~ebrick interior ot boilers, SA 78-Bl, sec. 
l(k) ( l) (A) 

uomestic water treatment plant, SA 78-81, sec. 

3081 

3810 

3860 

3860 

3860 

3781 

3801 

3810 
3781 

3810 

3741 

3791 

3810 

37!H 

Amount 
Authorized 

385,000 

100,000 

5, 000,000 

486,000 

497,979 

600,000 

250,000 
600,000 

900,000 

250,000 

170,000 

210,000 

605,000 

1,227,000 

850,000 

1,400,000 
1,200,000 

700,000 

1,200,000 

'/.,000,000 

200,000 

100,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances - 399 

Unallocated 
Balance 

359, suo 

100,000 

5,000,000 

318,711 

82,200 

540,000 

40,100 
95,05:.1. 

900,000 

161,000 

153,000 

189,000 

544,500 

1,087 ,ooo 

171,703 

700,950 
1,001,59:.1. 

272,840 

1,200,000 

997,745 

120,000 

15,277 

Unallotted 
Balance 

3,tH.n 

8,654 

31,922 

2,378 

16,650 

20,000 



400 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

:.!(k) ( 1)( B) 

Children and Adolescents Facilities: 

School, activity, and recreation 
tacilities tor children's unit, SA 69-281, 
Sec. 2(l)(l)(A); ~A 71-61; SA 79-95, Sec. 54 

Residential facilities tor children's unit, 
SA .69-281, Sec, 2(1}(1)(8); SA 71-61 

Norwich Hospital 

Installation of auxiliary diesel generator and boiler 
start-up tacilities, SA 67-276, sec. 2{1)(3)(B} 

~lectrical system improvements, ~A 72-31, Sec. 
2(t)(2)(A) 

~ewage system improvements, SA 83-17, sec. 2(h)(3)(A), 
(JSS) 

~terior repairs and improvements to Gallup Building, 
SA 83-17, Sec. :.!(h)(J)(B), (JBS) 

tairtield Hi!ls Hospital 

Root replacements and other maJor repairs, SA 
69-2i:ll, sec. 2(ll(3)(B) 

Renovation of incinerator, SA 77-47, Sec. ~{j)(2) 

Bxterior repairs to patient residence buildings, 
SA 78-81, sec. 2(k)(3)(C) 

Power plant pollution control, SA 78-81, sec. 
2{k) {3)(E) 

overhaul passenger and treight elevators, 
SA 83-17, ::iec. ~(h)(~), (JSS) 

Cedarcrest Hospital 

Hospital I fire towers, SA. 83-17, 
Sec. ~(h)(l)(A}, (JSS) 

Hospital II renovations and improvements, SA 83-17, 
Sec. 2(h)(1){8), (JSS) 

Root repairs or replacement to building number 11, 
SA tB-17, Sec. ~(h)(l)(C), (JSS) 

Veterans• ua.e and Hospital [2] 

Stair towers, SA 78-81, Sec. 2{l)(l){A), 
SA 80-41, sec. 2(t)(2)(c} 

Piped oxygen, SA 78-81, Sec. 2(l)(l)(B) 

f.'acility in southwestern Connecticut, SA 78-81, Sec. 
2(1) ( ~) 

Planning and development of a veterans• cemetery 
in Middletown, SA 79-95, sec. 2(f)(2) 

Replacement ot windows, SA 80-41, sec. 2(f)(2)(A) 

Installation ot sprinkler system in barracks, 
SA 80-41, sec. 2(t)(2)(D), SA 83-17 1 Sec. 189, (JSS) 

Department of Transportation 

l:iureau ot Administration 

Rerooting garages in Wethersfield and Old 
Saybrook, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(J)(l)(A) 

Planning tor additional office space, SA 
82-46, sec. 2(j)(l)(C), SA 83-17, 
sec. l4(a)(2)i (JSS) 

Planning tor repair & maintenance facility in West 
Willington, SA 79-95, sec. 2(h)(l)(A), SA 83-17, 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3781 

3086 

3086 

3810 

3940 

3831 

3831 

3860 

3771 

3781 

3781 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3781 
3801 

3781 

3781 

3791 

3801 

3801 

3821 

3821 
3833 

3791 

Amount 
Authorized 

800,000 

2,571,880 

1,187,000 

65,000 

3501000 

1,100,000 

127,050 

100,000 

90,000 

185,000 

80,000 

144,000 

420,400 

935 ,ooo 

50,000 

90,000 
167,000 

76,000 

1,500, uoo 

500,000 

806,000 

168,304 

235,000 

200,000 
1,800,000 

200 ,ooo 

unallocated 
Balance 

775,000 

50,000 

888,300 

58, 500 

350,000 

1,100,000 

127,050 

63,700 

83,300 

90,515 

68,000 

144,000 

420,400 

935,000 

70,875 
167 ,ooo 
70,150 

1,450,000 

437,800 

806,000 

117,613 

230,000 

126 ,soo 
1,800,000 

200,000 

Unallotted 
&lance 

507 

32,856 

3,413 

6,071 

50,605 



Unallocated Bond Balances- 401 

--------------------------------------------------------------~ao~n:o"r;,u~n~d.----------Am-=o~u~n~t.---------,u~n~a>l>l"o"c~a•t~e~dc--------.u"n~allott~e~a.--------
Agency/ProJeCt/Legislative Reference 

Sec. 14(a){ 1), (JSS) 

Demonstration solar -energy grant, PA. 83-549, 
Sec. 3(a), (JSS) 

Hureau ot Highways 

Interstate highway systems, CGS 13a-176, 
PA 83-33, Sec. 7, (JSS) 

Intrastate highway proJeCts, CGS 13a-198 
(a),(l), PA 83-33, sec. s, (Jf:>S) 

Highway and bridge rehabilitation, restoration, 
resurtacing, and construction - state systems, 
SA 83-17, Pee. 14(b)(6), {JSS) 

highway and briage rehabilitation, restoration, 
resurfacing and construction - local systems, 
::iA ijJ-17, Sec. l4(b)(7), (JSS) 

Grant to town ot south windsor tor local share ot 
reconstruction - Pleasant valley, Chapel, and 
~ucKland Roaos, :::)A 78-tH, !;;eC, ~(m)(l)(B); SA 
81-13 

Repair and replacement ot structures carrying state 
or town roads over a railroad, SA 78-71, SA 82-
46, l::)ec, 115 

Matching state tunds tor the Transportation Improve­
ment program ot the Capital Region, SA 78-70, 
SA 83-17, sec, 177, (Jl::>S) 

Reconstruction ot Route 7~ in the vicinity at 
Middletown-Cromwell town line and construction 
at an industrial access road, SA 81-71, 
sec. ~(h)(l), sA 82-46, sec, ~(j)(2)(D), 
SA 83-17 1 Sec, !4(b)(5) 1 (JSS) 

Improvements to Route 7 between Norwalk and 
vanbury, SA 82-46, sec. 2(J)(2)(B), 
SA !B-17, Bee, l4{b)(2), (JSti) 

Interchange at Route 7 and I-84 Danbury, SA 83-17, 
Sec. l4(b)(8), (JSS) 

Route 34 in New Haven, SA 82-46, sec. 2{J)(2)(C), 
SA !:13-17, !;;ec, l4(b)(3), {JSS) 

bridge im~rovements, rehabilitation, and 
restoration, SA 82-46, sec, 2(J)(~)(A), 
tiA 83-17, l:;ec, l4(b)(1) 1 (JSS) 

Repair and maintenance ot Manstield facility, l::>A 
t:l2-46, sec, ~(J){2)(G) 

VOmmooore Hull Bridge, Derby-Shelton, SA 83-17, 
Sec, 14(b)(4), (JSS) 

Bureau ot Aeronautics 

Brao!ey - runway tacility, SA 74-43, Sec. 2(a)(l)(B) 

Bradley- study sewer tie in, SA 75-101, Sec, 2(g)(l) 

Bradley - land acquisition and site improvement, 
SA 74-43, Sec. 2(a)(l)(F) 

Implementation ot Master Plan - Bradley 
International Airport, SA 79-95 1 sec, 2(h){2) 
SA 80-41, sec. 2(h)(2l 

Trumbull - runway tacility improvement, SA 74-43, 
sec. 2 (a){2)(B) 

security t'encing - Trumbull. Airport, SA 78-81, 
::>ec. 2(m) (~)(A) 

Relocation ot power lines, ~aterbury - oxtord 
Air~ort, SA 77-47 1 Sec, ~(m){3)(A) 

General improvements ot tacilities, ~tord 

Nwnber Authorized Balance Balance 

3833 

1834 

3057 

3092 

3833 

3833 

3781 

3786 

3785 

3821 
3833 

3821 
3833 

3833 

3821 
3833 

3821 
3833 

3821 

3833 

3746 

3751 

3746 

3801 

3746 

3781 

3771 

600,000 

20,000 

393,185,000 

142,050,000 

25,000,000 

1,500,000 

900,000 

7,000,000 

8,500,000 

2,375,000 
3,100,000 

6,000,000 
4,000,000 

30,000,000 

4,000,000 
9,000,000 

10,000,000 
10,000,000 

870,000 

9,300,000 

3,123,681 

20,287 

570,000 

3,000,000 

281 ,ooo 

16,000 

160 ,ooo 

600,000 

20,000 

15,000,000 

9,000,000 

25,000,000 

l, 500,000 

779,500 

2,099,147 

5,000,000 

2,063,500 
3,100,000 

6,000,000 
4,000,000 

30,000,000 

2,850,000 
9,000,000 

7,889,800 
1u,ooo,oou 

690,000 

9,300,000 

3?6 ,554 

20,287 

170,000 

243,503 

67,900 

16,000 

160,000 

311,500 

2,749,997 

68, 424 



402- Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Airport, SA 77-47, sec. 62 

Grants-in-Aid, munici~al airports, SA 74-43 1 Sec. 2 
(a)(3), SA 82-46, Sec. 98, SA 83-17, Sec. 140, {JSS) 

security tenciny at state sirports, SA 77-47, 
sec, 2(m)(3)(B) 

Construction and improvement at passenger terminal 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3746 

3746 

3771 

and related tacilities at Bradley International Airport, 
PA 81-406, Sec, 4(a) 

Bureau ot Waterways 

Repairs to State Pier, New London, SA 77-47, Sec. 2 
(m){ 4) 

Dredging along the State Pier, SA 80-41, Sec. 2 
(h) { 2) 

Bureau of PUblic Transportation 

Acquisition at passenger railroad cars, 
railroad rights-of-way, and improvement 
of railroad stations west ot New Haven, 
SA 74-102, Sec, 2(a); PA 79-588; SA 80-77, 
Sec. l(a); PA 81-406, sec, 2(a), 
SA 83-17, Sec. 153, (JSS) 

Acquisition ot ~assenger railroad cars and 
improvement ot railroad stations, SA 74-102 1 

Sec. :t(b), SA 80-77 1 Sec, l(b) 

Purchase ot abandoned railroad rights-ot-way 
and track; ~A 76-84, ~ec. 2(e); SA 80-77 1 Sec. 2 

Acquisition ot buses, buildings, facilities and 
highway lanes tor -mass transportation, SA 
74-102, sec. :t(c); SA 80-77, sec. l(c); 
PA 81-406, Sec, 2(a), PA 82-369, Sec, 23, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 154, (JSS) 

Buildings and tacilities tor railroads, buses, and 
other modes ot transportation; SA 74-102, Sec, 2(f); 
SA 80-77, sec, l(t); PA 81-400, sec. 2(t), 
SA 83-17, Sec. 1~~. (JSS) 

Urban mass transit and highway maintenance programs, 
PA 79-607 

various mass transportation prOJects including 
tacilities and vehicles to move 10 or more 
people, SA 74-102, Sec, 3 1 SA 76-70, SA 79-14, 
SA 79-57, PA 79-588, Sec, 4 1 SA 80-77, 
PA 81-406, Sec. 2{g) 

Department ot Human Resources 

Child day care proJects and combined elderly and 
community centers, PA 79-607, Sec, 2l(b)(4) 

Demolition ot unsate structures tor beautification, 
development ot neighborhood facilities, harbor im­
provement prOJects and housing site development, 
SA 83-17, Sec, 84 1 (JSS) 

Department of Education 

Land acquisition and planning - Entield/ 
Suffield area, SA 69-281, Sec. 2(n)(5)(B) 

~·acilities and equipment - Entield/Suttie1d area, 
~A 77-47, sec. 2(n)(l1) 

School building proJects, CGS 10-287<1 

Improve athletic facilities, H. Wilcox - Meriden, 
sA 74-90, sec. 2(1)(5) 

Platt Aircratt satellite School - Strattord, SA 
74-90, Sec, 2{1)(8); SA 75-100, Sec, 2; SA 76-61, 
sec. 1 

Aircratt satellite school at Sikorsky Memorial 

3771 

3801 

3745 

3745 

3761 

3745 

3745 

3795 

3745 

3795 

3086 

3086 

3771 

3089 

3741 

3741 

_/lmount 
Authorized 

341,700 

622,750 

63,000 

100,000,000 

1,050,000 

217,500 

51,900,.000 

13,600,000 

4,800,000 

33,400,000 

25,200,000 

2,000,000 

700,000 

3,000,000 

150,000 

500 ,ooo 

1,000,000 

514,000,000 

75,000 

1,250,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

30,000 

253,304 

8,680 

100,000, uoo 

452,733 

211 ,sao 

10,792,791:1 

217,700 

2,258,574 

8,973,440 

1,248,515 

385,000 

1,116,467 

150,000 

485,000 

710,000 

5,768,366 

67,500 

1,103,625 

Unallotted 
Balance 

57,830 

6,000,385 

519.589 

40,000 

649,377 

247,000 

40,000 

570,000 

136,891 



Agency/ProJect/Legislative Reterence 

Airport in strattord tor Platt Regional 
Vocatlonal-Technical School, Miltord, 
t;A ~2-46, l:>ec. ~{l)(j) 

Residential taci!ities - Capitol Region Education 
Council, SA 74-90-, ::;ec. 2(1)(12) 

!:'ire alarm system improvements - American School 
tor the Deat, SA 76-84, Sec. 2(b) 

Improvements tor energy conservation, SA 78-81, 
sec. 2(n)(l)(c) 

Planniny tor additions to ana renovation ot 
existing tacilities at the Windham Regional 
Vocational-Technical School, SA 82-46, 
Bee. 2(1)(2) 

equipment and renovation ot an Bntieid school tor 
a regional vocational technical school, 
t;A 71:1-81, Bee. 2{n) ( 5) 

Satellite tacility in walling.tord - tl,C, Wilcox 
~g1onal Vocational Technical School, SA 78-81, 
sec, 2(n)(6); SA 79-95, sec, 103 

Root repairs and replacements, other improvements -
America! School tor the Deaf, SA 79-95, 
l::iec. l(J)(2) 

Alterations and renovations to taci1ities at 
the American school tor the Deat, sA 81-71, 
Sec. £(i)(3) 

Planning tor facilities in accordance with 
current codes at the American School tor the 
Deaf, !:iA 83-17, Sec, 2(J)(4), (JSS) 

Regional vocational technical schools and 
satellites - maJor root repairs and replacements, 
SA 79-95, oec. 2(J){3)(~j) 

Planning and land acquisition tor-expansion 
School, SA 79-9?, sec, 2(J){4) 

~placement and updating shop equipment 
tor trades programs, SA 80-41, sec. 
:!( i) ( 1) {A) 

Replacement and updat1ng shop equipment tor 
trades programs, SA 82-46, Sec. 2{1){4) 

MaJOr root repairs and replacements, SA 80-41, 
l::iec. Z(i){l)(B) 

MaJor root reJ,Jairs and replacements, SA 81-71, 
l::iec, L(i)(l)(A) 

MaJor root repairs and replacements, SA 82-46, 
Bee. Z(l)(1) 

Vinal 

J.M. Wright Regional Vocational-Technical School, 
additions to and renovations of existing facilities 
SA 80-41, sec. 2(i)(2) 

Land acquisition for Henry Abbott Regional 
Vocational Technical school, SA 81-71, Sec. 98 

Planning tor adoitions to existing facilities, 
Henry Abbott Regional vocational-Technical school, 
SA 83-17, sec. 2{J)(3), (J::>S) 

Grant-in-aid to the City ot waterbury tor 
establishment ot a J,Jilot vocational-education 
program, ·sA 82-46, sec. 2(1)(5) 

Vocational education equipment, CGS 10-265d, 
PA 83-33, Sec. 3 (JSS) 

Vocational-technical schools - high technology 
equipment, PA ~3-4~~, Sec. 2{b)(l), (JSS) 

Additions to tacll~ties at the Harvard H. ~!lis 
Kegional vocational-Technical School, SA 83-17, 

Bon Fund 
Number 

3821 

37 41 

3761 

3781 

3821 

3781 

3781 

37~1 

3811 

3831 

3791 

3791 

3801 

18 21 

3801 

3811 

3821 

3801 

3811 

3831 

1821 

1824 

1832 

Unallocated Bond Balances - 403 

AmOUiYt nai-1-o"Cated na-1-l:ot:-t-e · 
Authorized Balance l:lalance 

2,300,000 2, 300,000 

840,000 141,8!:>0 

75,000 21,010 

2,500,000 1,7~6,235 

100,000 13,750 

2,000,000 2,000,000 

225,000 26,213 

220,000 30,610 

305,000 305,000 

55,000 55,000 

1,000,000 1n, 329 

1,280,000 738,225 

2,000,000 264,923 

500,000 500,000 

1,700,000 357,691 

850,000 803,500 

2,500,000 2,500,000 

3,000,000 19,835 

500,000 500,000 

500,000 500,000 

300,000 300,000 

2,000,000 1,000,000 

2,000,000 2,ooo,ooo 



404 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Sec. 2(J)(l), (JS~) 

Planning additions to existing tacilities, in­
cluding athletic facilities - A. I. Prince 
Re~ional Vocational-Technical school, SA 83-17 1 

Sec. :d.(J)(2), (JSS) 

Bond Fund 
NWQber 

3831 

3831 

Connecticut Educational Telecommunications Corporation -
additions, renovations or equipment, SA 83-17, 
Sec, :.!.(J)(5), (JSS) 

Heard ot Education and services to the Blind 

Improvements to tacilities in compliance with Section 
504 at tederal handicapped code, SA 79-9~, Sec. 2(i) 

Planning tor improvements to tacilities in 
compliance with current fire, safety and handicapped 
codes, SA 82-46, Sec. 1(k) 

Connecticut Institute tor the Blind, renovations 
to tacilities in accordance with fire, satety and 
hanoica~ped codes- Harttord, SA 83-17, sec. 2(i), 
{JSS) 

State Technical Colleges 

New Haven State Technical College, SA 67-276, sec. 2 
(n) (12) 

New Haven State Technical College, completion ot 
tacility, SA 69-~81, sec. 2(q)(3) 

A!terations and renovations ot tacilities, 
SA 78-81, Sec. 2(q) 

NorwalK State Technical College, roof and ceiling 
tile replacement, SA 80-41, sec. 2(m) 
SA 82-46, sec. 2(o)(3) 

Norwalk State Technical College, resurface roads 
and parking lots, SA !:13-17, Sec. 2(m)(l){A), (JSS) 

Norwaik State Technical College, renovations to 
academic and administrative areas, SA 83-17, 
sec. 2(m)(l){b), {JSS) 

Harttora State Technical College, improvements 
and renovations, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(o)(1) 

Thames Valley State Technical College, 
rehabilitation ot parking lots, SA 82-46, 
Sec. 2(0)(2), SA 83-17, sec, 200, (JSS) 

Thames Valley State Technical College, 
renovations to academic and administrative areas, 
SA 83-17, J;;;ec. 2(m){2), {JSS) 

University of Connecticut 

An1roa1 disease tacility - Storrs, SA 67-276, 
Sec, 2(S)(l){C) 

An1mal disease tacility - storrs, SA 78-81, 
Sec. 2(p)(3) 

Animal laboratory tacilities - Storrs, SA 69-281, 
sec. 2(r){l)(t:) 

~hysical vlant service and warehouse 
building, sA 67-276, f:lec. 2{sl(1)(H) 

Storrs - parking tacilities, SA 67-276, 
bee, 16{a)(l)(E); tiA 72-731 SA 82-46, 
Sec. 68 

outdoor athletic tacilities - Storrs, SA 77-47, 
Sec, 33, SA 83-17, Sec. SO, (JSS) 

Student recreation and athletic facility, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 2(k)(10), (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 67-276, sec, 14 
{a)(4); SA 77-50, sec. 2(a)(3); SA 78-81, 

3831 

3791 

3821 

3831 

3081 

3086 

3781 

3801 
1821 

3831 

3831 

1821 

1821 

3831 

3081 

3781 

3086 

301:H 

3082 

3082 

3831 

Amount 
Authorized 

7,400,000 

120,000 

400,000 

400,000 

100,000 

900,000 

5,360,000 

4,000,000 

75,000 

345,000 
195,000 

121,000 

111,600 

250,000 

60,000 

37,200 

2,000,000 

575,000 

2,000 ,ooo 

1,600,000 

900,000 

10,500,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

7,400,000 

120,000 

400,000 

32,694 

ss ,sao 

900,000 

3,525,640 

4,000,000 

72,670 

47,846 
195,000 

121,000 

111,600 

250,000 

60,000 

37,200 

1,617,800 

2,340,000 

517,500 

l,aoo,ooo 

131,140 

194,954 

10,500,000 

Unallotted 
balance 

27,800 

57,500 

30,000 

1 



Unallocated Bond Balances· 405 

-------------------------------------------------------------cBo~n~d.-F•u~n~d.----------.Am~o~u~n•t---------,u~n~a~l~locafeeaa---------uunai~ooeteat---------
Agency/ProJeCt/Legislative Reference 

Bee, 4U, SA B3-17, Sec. Bl, {JSB) 

bxvansion and improvement ot utilities and 
roads, SA 69-lBl, Sec. 2(r)(6); PA 
71-4 (June ~peciai Session), sec. lY; SA 82-46, 
Sec, B~, SA 83-17 1 Sec, 2(k)(l), {JSS) 

Improvement and renovation of variouS buildings -
UConn, ::;A 72-31, Sec, 2(j){2) 

Alterations, improvements and renovations to 
various Puildings, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(n){5), 
::>A 1:13-17, Sec. :l(k){2), (JtiS) 

Deferred maintenance, SA 83-l7,Sec. 2(k)(3), {JSS) 

Library tacilities - Storrs, SA 74-90 1 

sec. 2(1!){ l) 

Planning for the construction ot a multipurpose 
tield house, SA 81-71, Bee, 2(J)(4) 

Re~lacement ot root and HVAC equipment, 
biobehavioral building, SA 79-95, Sec, 
l{l)(;.!) 

Root re~lacement including insulation at 
Commons and student Union Complex, 
BA 83-17, sec. 21{a){l), {JBS) 

DOrmitory renovations at Storrs, BA 79-95, 
Sec. 12(a)(l), SA B3-17, Sec, 185, {JSS) 

Planning tor dormitory renovations, SA B2-46, 
Sec, 9{a) 

Renovations, repairs and improvements tor 
B,o. ~mith Bchool, SA 81-71, Sec, 
2(]) { 7) 

Alteration, renovations anct im~rovements to 
Castleman Building, SA B3-l7, Sec, Z{k)(~), {JSS) 

UCONN School ot Law, SA B1-71, Sec. 2{J)(8) 

Contingency reserve, SA 79-95, sec. 12{a)(3) 

Improvements in compliance with current 
codes tor the hancticap~ed, SA 80-41, 
sec. l{k.){1) 

Improvements in compliance with current codes 
tor the handicapped, SA 81-71, Sec, 2{J){2) 

Renovations to various academic and administrative 
taci!ities, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{k){2) 

Scientitic storage tacilities, SA 80-41, 
sec. 2{k){3) 

Standby power tor buildings used tor housing 
scientitic research programs, SA 83-17, Sec. 2{k)(6), 
{JSS) 

Moditications and renovations tor energy 
conservation, SA B0-41, Sec. 2(k)(5), SA 83-17, 
::;ec, 191, (JSS) 

Planning tor a solid waste disposal and heat 
recovery facility, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(J){1) 

Solid waste aisposal and heat recovery 
tacility, SA 82-46, sec,. 2(n){2), 
SA B3-17, sec, 203, {JSS) 

Bxpansion and improvement ot sewerage 
treatment plant, SA B2-46, sec. 2{n){7) 

Planning tor an addition to School ot ~ngineering 
building, PA 81-71 1 sec, 2(J){3} 

Addition to the School ot Engineering 
building, SA 82-46 1 sec. 2{n){6) 

Number Authorized Balance tialance 

3082 

3086 
3831 

3094 

3821 
3831 

3831 

3741 

3811 

3791 

3834 

3797 

3823 

3811 

3831 

3811 

3797 

3801 

3811 

3801 

3801 

3831 

3B01 

3811 

3821 

3821 

3811 

3821 

251,161 

7,025,000 
400,000 

1,000,000 

350,000 
600,000 

450,000 

19,450,000 

600,000 

650,000 

150,000 

3,150,000 

250,000 

150,000 

2,500,000 

1,340,000 

150,000 

500,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

600,000 

350,000 

455,000 

200 ,ooo 

2,675,000 

500,000 

500,000 

3,500,000 

51,161 

198,550 
400,000 

713,579 

350,000 
600 I 000 

450,000 

1,465,000 

590,000 

607,875 

150,000 

2,962,500 

250,000 

139,500 

2,500,000 

1,340' 000 

150,000 

464,000 

1,ooo,ooo 

456' 000 

518,500 

350,000 

412,340 

20,000 

2,675,000 

500,000 

237,500 

3,500,000 

200,000 

544,828 

127 



406 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Repairs and improvements to electrical 
system Jorgenson Auditorium, SA 
B2-46 1 ~ec. 2(n){4) 

Pedestrian security li~hting, SA B2-46, 
Sec. 2{n){8} 

Improvements to water mains including cleaning, 
SA 82-46, Sec. 2{n)(9) 

Implementation ot a pilot lease/purchase 
program for instructional/research 
equipment, SA 82-46, Sec, 2{n)(l0) 

Planniny tor conversion to due! tuel 
capability and repairs, Central Heating Plant, 
SA 83-17, Sec, 2(k)(4) 1 (JSS) 

Alterations, renovations and improvements to 
buildings allowing for installation of computer 
related equipment, SA 83-17, sec, 2{k)(7), (JSS) 

Duct banks to carry telephone and computer 
related lines, SA 83-17, Sec. 2(k)(8), (JSS) 

Long range planning including engineering for a 
research park, SA 83-17, sec. 2(k.) (9)', (JSS) 

Repairs and improvements to parking lot w, 
SA 83-17, sec. 2l(a)(2), (JSS) 

University of Connecticut Health Center 

Parkiny tacilities, SA 77-50, Sec, 2 

Planning tor a multi-level parking facility, 
tiA 63-17, Sec. 2l(a)(3), (JSS) 

Plans, e~uipment, construction at energy saving 
projects, SA 76-84, Sec. 2(c) 

Modifications and renovations tor energy 
conservation, SA 77-47, Sec, ~{o)(l): SA 82-46, 
sec. 112 

Air-conditioning tor the operating room 
suite- health center, SA 78-81, sec. 2(p) 
( 4) (A) 

Site-lighting, SA 7ij-8l, sec. 2(p)(4){B) 

warehouse expansion, SA 78-81, Sec, 2(p) 
(4) (C) 

Moditications to accommodate the handicapped, 
SA 78-81, sec, 2(p)(4)(D) 

Improvements in compliance with current 
codes tor the handicapped, SA 81-71, 
Sec, 2(J){9)(A), SA 83-17, Sec, 196, (JSS) 

Physical plant maintenance building, SA 78-81, 
sec. 2(p}(4)(E:) 

Auditorium lighting, SA 78-81, Sec, 2(p)(4}(fo') 

Clinical equipment, SA 81-71, Sec, 13(a) 

sub-basement tire exit, SA 80-41, Sec. 
2(k}(6)(A) 

t>·ire and smoke wall sealing in compliance 
with current codes, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(k) 
( 6) (B) 

Renovations to facilities in accordance 
with codes, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(k)(6){C) 

Moditications and renovations for energy 
conservation, SA 80-41, Sec. 2(k.)(6)(D) 

~~ok.e exhaust system for hospital tower 
and automatic fire control tor boiler 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3821 

1821 

1821 

1821 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3834 

3082 

3834 

3761 

3771 

3781 

3781 

3781 

3781 

3811 

3781 

3781 

3814 

3801 

3801 

3801 

3801 

Alllount 
Authorized 

400,000 

150,000 

250,000 

600,000 

90,000 

400 ,ooo 

350 ,ooo 

75,000 

375,000 

336,400 

300 ,ooo 

5001 0QQ 

850,000 

45,000 

300,000 

191,000 

75,000 

150,000 

605,000 

50,000 

650,000 

35,000 

250,000 

2,100,000 

2,000,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

400,000 

140,625 

600,000 

90,000 

400,000 

350,000 

75,000 

375,000 

336,400 

300 ,ooo 

259 ,suo 

850,000 

45,000 

283,125 

191,000 

30,005 

150 ,ooo 

605,000 

50,000 

398 ,ooo 

35,000 

250 ,ooo 

1,364,450 

1,446,000 

unallotted 
Balance 



Agency/Project/Legislative Reterence 

room, ~A ~1-71, sec, 2{J)(9)(B) 

Siaewalk system and stairways, SA 82-46, 
Sec, 2(n)(ll){A), SA 83-17, Sec. 2(k)(ll)(A), 
(JBS) 

Improvements and renovations to buildings, 
SA 8l-46, Sec, ~(n)(ll)(B) 

Alterations, improvements and renovations, 
SA 83-17, sec. 2(k)(ll)(B), (JBS) 

UCUNN Health Center- Judgement, SA 83-14, (JSS) 

Department of Higher Education 

Planning tunas, SA 69-~81, sec. 2(s){l) 

uevelop higher education tacility Central 
Naugatuck valley Region, SA 74-90, Sec. 2(q), 
SA 83-17, Sec. 149, (JSS) 

Loan program, SA 82-46, sec, 2(m) 

Higher education center tor the central 
Nauyatuck valley ~eyion, aevelopment ot 
tacilities, SA ~0-41, sec. ~{l) 

Cooperative high technology research and 
development prOJects and programs - matching 
tunds, PA ~3-492, Sec, 2{b){2){A), (JSS) 

Grants to public institutions at higher 
education tor hiyh technology ~reJects and 
pro<.,Jrams, PA 83-492, Sec, 2(b)(2)(B), {JSS) 

state Library 

Additional tacilities tor library purposes, 
SA 77-47, sec. 2(p)(2); SA 78-81, Sec, 85 

~~uipment to replace the Absorption Chiller, 
SA 83-17, Sec, 2(J)(6)(A), (JSS) 

Renovations to public service areas, SA 83-17, 
Sec, 2(J)(6)(B), (JSS) 

Grants-in-aid to municipalities tor construction 
ot libraries, SA ~3-17, sec, 2(J)(6)(C), (JSS) 

Kegional Community Colleges 

Acquisition, improvement of sites tor classrooms, 
aomissions, etc., SA 74-90, Sec. 2(r) 

Manchester Community College, educational and 
administrative tacilities, SA 80-41, Sec. 2{n)(l) 

l::ducational and administrative tacilities - Norwalk 

Community College, SA 78-81, sec, 2(r)(2); SA 82-
46, Sec. 120 

Construction at Norwalk Community College, SA 
i:J1-7l, Sec. 2(k)(3) 

Northwest Community College land acquisition, 
8A 79-Y!:>, sec. ~(n)(l) 

Northwest Community College renovations 
and improvements in compliance with 
current codes, SA 81-71, Sec. 2(1<)(4) 

.south Cen·tra1 Community College additional 
varking, SA 79-95, Sec. L.(n)(2) 

Mohegan Community College, additional 
parKing, SA i:J0-41, Sec. 2(n}(2) 

Housatonic community College, vlanning and 
or land acquisition, ~A i:J2-46, sec. 2(p)(l) 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3811 

38L.1 
3831 

3821 

3831 

3813 

3086 

3741 

1821 

3801 

1832 

1832 

3771 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3741 

3801 

3781 

3811 

3791 

3811 

3791 

3801 

3821 

Amount 
Authorized 

224,000 

100,000 
239,000 

565,000 

400,000 

12, suo, 000 

500,000 

19,130,000 

3,000,000 

13,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

1,250,000 

100,000 

100,000 

800,000 

20,000,000 

u,:;so,ooo 

9 ,ooo,ooo 

2,000,000 

360,000 

400,000 

300,000 

150,000 

3,000,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances - 407 

Unallocated 
Balance 

224,000 

100,000 
239,000 

565,000 

400,000 

U,5oo,ooo 

125,000 

1,556,637 

3,000,000 

13,000,000 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

1i:J2,ll5 

100,000 

100,000 

800,000 

~.149,539 

1,060,000 

1,935,000 

38,000 

368, 500 

300, 000 

142,000 

3,000,000 

Unallotted 
Halance 

72,000 

359,342 



408 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Housatonic Community College, educational 
and administrative tacilities, SA 83-17, Sec. 2(n)(l), 
(JSS) 

Asnuntuck Community College, renovation 
or repair, SA 82-46, sec. 2(p)(2) 

'lUnxis Community CoLlege, renovations and 
improvements, SA 83-17 1 Sec, 2(n)(2) 1 (JSS) 

Greater Harttord Community COllege, 
renovations to heating, venting and air 
conditioning, SA 83-17, Sec. 2(n)(3), (JSS) 

~lterations and improvements to buildings 
and grounds, including energy conservation 
yroJects, utilities and mechanical systems, 
SA 83-17, Sec, 2(n)(4), (JSS) 

State Universities 

Renovation ot Barnard Hall - ccsu, SA 67-
276, Sec. 2(V)(l)(D) 

South Perimeter Road - CCSU, SA 77-47, Sec. ~(q) 

tiouth Perimeter Road, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(q) 

Land acquisition and development - ccsu, 
tiA 69-281, sec, 2(v)(l}(D), SA 83-17, sec. 95, (JSS) 

Renovation at toad service tacility - ccsu, 
sA 69-281, sec. l4(b)(l) 

~vansion and improvement at utilities - CCSU, 
SA 74-90, &ec, 2(S)(l)(A) 

Alterations and improvements, SA 82-46, Sec. 105 

MaJor repairs and improvements to Stanley Street 
school building - CCSU, SA 79-95, Sec. 2(m) 

Planning for multi-level parking tacility - ccsu, 
SA83-17, Sec, 2l(b), (JSS) 

Berkshire Hall renovation - WCSU, SA 67-276, Sec. 2 
(v)(2)(B} 

Berkshire Hall- wcsu, SA 69-281, Sec. 
2(v)(3)(E) 

Utilities and site development - WCSU, SA 
72-31, Sec. 2(m)(2), SA 83-17, Sec, 134, {JSS) 

Construction and site development, utilities, on new 
campus- wcsu, SA 74-90, sec. 2(s)(2),(A), 
tiA 80-59, SA 83-17 1 Sec. 150, {JSS) 

Renovation, additions to existing structures, 
sitework, landscaping and development of 
additional parking at the in-town campus, SA 80-59 

scsu dorm tacilities, SA 81-71, Sec. 13b 

Modity dorm, incinerator, air pollution control -
SCSU, SA 67-276, Sec. 16(b)(3)(F) 

Athletic tield facilities - SCSU, SA 69-281 1 

sec. :.l.(v)(S)(f') 

La.nd. acquisition and d.evelc~:~u.ent. - SCSU, SASS-
281, sec. 2(v)(5)(G) 

ECSU dorm renovation and expansion, SA 69-281, Sec. 
14{b)(5); SA 73-74, Sec. 8(a) 

ECSU plant maintenance building, SA 81-71, 
sec. 2(1)(1) 

Llarmitory tacilities - ECSU, SA 7_9-95, sec. 
12(b) 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3831 

3821 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3081 

3771 

3821 

3086 

3088 

3741 

3741 

3791 

3834 

3081 

3086 

3094 

3741 

3741 

3814 

3083 

3086 

3086 

3088 

3811 

3797 

Amount 
AUthorized 

11,000,000 

816,000 

100,000 

75,000 

400,000 

350,000 

2,200 ,ooo 

1,600,000 

2,996,332 

140,000 

2,200,000 

5,000,000 

2,000,000 

400,000 

300,000 

100 ,ooo 

450,000 

9,300,000 

7,000,000 

1,020,000 

70 ,ooo 

210,000 

2,100,000 

260 ,ooo 

1,400,000 

300,000 

unallocated 
Balance 

11,000,000 

816,000 

100 ,ooo 

75,000 

400,000 

22,840 

2,170,000 

1,600,000 

193,683 

126 ,ooo 

2,035,000 

4,773,818 

1,834,500 

400,000 

263,500 

90,000 

272,443 

6,900,000 

662,510 

56,170 

189 ,ooo 

260,000 

1,321,000 

300,000 

unallotted 
Balance 

3,669 

14,000 

1,973 

10,000 

20,812 

422 



Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Dormitory tacilities- ECSO, SA 80-41, Sec, 
10( tl) 

Lana acquisition- ECSU, SA 83-17, sec. 2(1)(1), 
(JSS) 

Hoot replacement at sports center - ECSU, SA 83-17, 
f:>ec. 2(1)(2), (Jss) 

BCSU outdoor physical educational tacilities, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 2{1){3), (JSS) 

Alterations and renovations ot tacilities, 
PA n-IH, Sec, 2(s) 

Alterations, imvrovements and renovations, 
SA 82-46, Sec. 9(b) 

Renovations to various academic and 
administrative tacilities, SA 80-41, 
sec, 2()) 

~nergy conservation prOJeCts, SA 81-71, Sec, 
l{l)(3); SA 82-46, sec. 141 

Department ot: correction [2} 

somers 

Root replacement, SA 81-71, sec. 2(m)(l) 

Kitchen e4uipment, SA 78-81, sec. 2(t)(l) 

Sanitary sewers, BA 79-95, sec, l(p)(l) 

sanitary sewers, SA ~U-41, Sec. 2{0)(1) 

sanitary sewers, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(r)(2)(A) 

t.:ntie!o 

Communications system, SA Bl-71, Sec. 2m(3) 

~ridyeport 

Wall and sioewalk, SA 80-41, Sec, 2{o)(3} 

Root enc!'osure over existing exercise and 
recreation area, SA 81-71, sec. 2{m)(5) 

~rooklyn 

Improvements, renovations, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(r)(5) 

Cheshire 

Vocational-education facilities, SA 73-74, Sec, 2(L) 
(1){~) 

Im~rovements, alterations, and renovations, SA 
72-31, Sec, 2(n){l)(b), SA ~2-46, sec. 2{r)(2)(A), 
SA 83-17, Sec, 207, (JSS) 

vocational-education tacilities, SA 80-41, sec. 
2(o)(l)(B) 

Women's Institution at Cheshire, sA 81-71, Sec. 
lm( 2l::l), SA 82-46, tiec. 2( r)( 2B) 

Oomvletion ot Cheshire Corrections Community 
~·acility, SA 81-71, sec, lm{L.A) 

Harttord 

Community Correction Center, tiA 72-31, tiec. 2 
(n) ( 2) 

Montville 

Multi-purpose area, SA 82-46, sec. 2(r}{4} 

New Haven 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3802 

3831 

3831 

3831 

3781 

3823 

3801 

3811 

3811 

3781 

3791 

3801 

3821 

3811 

3801 

3811 

3821 

3731 

3094 

3801 

3811 
3821 

3811 

3094 

3821 

Amount 
Authorized 

1,400,000 

100,000 

285,000 

235,(,100 

2.~25,000 

1,500,000 

3,000,000 

1,500,000 

690.000 

384,000 

336 ,ooo 

1,110,000 

120,000 

181,000 

760,000 

280 ,ooo 

160,000 

6,000,000 

3,759,000 

804,000 

7,580,000 
1,200,000 

2,000,000 

7,600,000 

266,000 

Unallocated Bond Balances- 409 

unallocated 
Balance 

682,089 

100,000 

285,000 

235,000 

819,434 

3,000,000 

985,100 

31,:!90 

73,010 

268,000 

1,110,000 

120,000 

169,000 

292,404 

259,750 

160 ,ooo 

6,000,000 

3,700,000 

804,000 

7, 580.000 
1,200,000 

525 ,8~2 

266,000 

Unallotted 
Balance 

2~1.400 



410 - Unallocated Bond Balances 

Agency/Project/Legislative Reference 

Correctional Centers and Institutions 

~·tre sat:ety improvements, ~A 78-81, Sec. 
:.J.( t)( 1) 

Roor revairs or reylacements and exterior building 
repairs, tiA 79-95, sec. 2(p)(l), SA 81-71, Sec. 
2{m) ( 4) 

glectric renovations, SA 80-41, sec. 2(0)(6) 

r·ire sat:ety improvements, SA 80-41, i;:iec. 2(o) 
( 7) 

Planning tor t:acilities and additional inmate 
capacity, SA 81-71, sec. 2(m){6),SA 82-46, 
Sec. 2r(l), SA 83-17, sec. 2(o)(l), (JSS) 

Planning tor aaditional inmate cayactty, SA 83-17, 
sec. :.J.(o)(2), (JSol 

Department of Children and Youth Services [2] 

Improvements and renovations to existing facilities, 
sA ?!.f-81, ::>ec, 2(u}{3} 

Kevlace boiler and repair retaining wall at 
the Long Lane School, SA 81-71, sec. ~(n)(l), 
SA 83-17, Sec. 198, (JSS) 

LoniJ Lane School, engineering study, SA 83-17, 
sec. ~(p)(l), (JSS) 

~enovations to Hr1ggs Cottage tor Medium 
Security Area, Long Lane School, SA 82-46, 
sec. 2(s)(2) 

Grants-in-aio tor residential tacilities and 
group homes, SA 83-17, sec. 2{p)(2), (JSS) 

Judica1 Department 

Bridgeport 

Ac4uisition ano renovations ot courthouse, 
Golden Hill Street, SA 77-47, sec. 2(t)(2), 
SA 83-17, Sec. ~(q)(l), (JSS) 

Harttoro 

Addition to courthouse building on washington & 
Latayette Streets, SA 67-276, Sec. 2(y)(l) 

Courthouse tacilities, sA 6Y-~81, Sec. 2(Y)(5) 

courthouse facilities, SA 81-71, Sec. 20(1) 

courthouse tacilities, SA 82-46, Sec. 2(t)(1) 

75 J::lm Street Renovations, SA 83-17, Sec, 2(q)(3), 
(JSS) 

Middletown 

Judicial records center, SA 78-81, sec, 2(v)(S) 

New Haven 

Juvenile court taci1ity, SA 69-281, sec. 2(y)(3) 

Juvenile court an.d detention center, SA 78-81, Sec. 
2( v) ( 1) 

Juvenile court and detention tacility, SA 81-71, 
oec. 20(2) 

Juvenile court and detention tacility, SA 
ij2-46, sec. 2{t)(2) 

New London and Norwich 

Courthouse taci1ities, SA 7ij-81, sec. 2(v)(6) 

Bond Fund 
Number 

3781 

3811 

3801 

3801 

3811 
38 :.H 
3831 

3831 

3781 

3811 

3831 

3821 

3tS31 

3771 
3831 

3081 

3!560 

3811 

3821 

3831 

3781 

3086 

3781 

3811 

3821 

3781 

1\mount 
Authorized 

585,000 

114,000 

250,000 

700,000 

800 ,ooo 
10,000,000 
2,200,000 

400,000 

1,000,000 

50,000 

50,000 

350,000 

1,000,000 

5 ,ooo ,ooo 
500,000 

6,000,000 

4,000,000 

7,040,000 

5,900,000 

500,000 

215,000 

11175 t OOQ 

1,410,000 

540,000 

1,240,000 

21 7!;14 rOOO 

una.l1ocated 
Balance 

51,136 

114,1000 

233,500 

650 ,ooo 

250 ,ooo 
9,700,000 
2,200,000 

400,000 

353,915 

50 ,ooo 

50 I 000 

326,500 

l,ooo,ouo 

891,200 
500,000 

3,349,226 

4,000,000 

7,040,000 

5,900,000 

500 ,ooo 

200,500 

2831509 

1,410,000 

540 ,ooo 

1,240,000 

1,925,889 

Unallotted 
Balance 



Unallocated Bond Balances - 411 

--------------------------------------------------------------,~una----------~•~o~u~n~t---------.~nal~Cicate~·----------n~a~~~~r~,---------

Age·ncy/ProJect/Legislati ve Rete renee 

Courthouse tacilities, SA 82-46, sec. 2t(3) 

Courthouse improvements tor the l'andicappe<.l, 
SA 80-41, Sec. 2(q) ( 2) 

courtnouse improvement tor the handicapped, 
OA tl2-46, Sec. 2(t}{4), SA 83-17, Sec, 2(q)(2), 
(J!:::iS) 

J::ntield 

Henovations ot building tor a courthouse and 
record center, sA 83-17, sec. 2(q)(4), (JSS) 

stamt:ord 

~!anning tor superior court in Stamtord­
NorwaJ.k, sA tl3-17, sec. 2(q)(5), {JSS) 

Contingency Reserve 

Contingency reserve, SA 63-362, sec. 2(n)l 
SA b9-1YS, Sec, ~6, SA 79-Y~; Sec. 27; SA 
t12-46, sec, 27, SA 83-17, sec. 46, (JSS) 

continyency reserve, SA b5-245, ~ec, 2(o); PA 
71-4 (June special Session), ~ec, 46; SA 79-95, 
~ec, 36; SA 81-71, sec. 26; SA 82-46, Sec, 43, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 56, (JSS) 

contingency reserve, SA 67-276, Sec, 2(z); SA 
o~-195, sec. 46; SA 69-281, sec. £6; PA 71-4 
(June special session), Sec. 44; SA 74-43, Sec. 16; 
SA 78-81, Sec. 34; SA 79-95, sec, 51; SA BU-41, 
Sec, 22; SA 81-71, Sec. 39; SA 82-46, Sec. 65, 
SA l.U-17, Sec. 77, (JSS) 

contingency reserve, SA 69-281, Sec, 2(z); 
PA 71-4 (June Special session), sec. 30; 
SA 74-43, sec. 13; SA 78-81 1 Sec, 67; SA 79-
9~, t:iec. 66; SA 80-41, Sec. 35; SA 82-46, Sec, 85, 
:SA 1>3-17, Sec. 119, (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 72-31, sec. 2(p); 
SA 78-81, Sec, 72; SA 79-95, Sec, 70; 
SA 80-41, Sec. 41; SA 1>2-46, Sec, 90, 
SA 83-17, Sec. 135, (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 73-74 1 Sec, 2(n); 
SA 78-81, sec. 76; SA 79-95, Sec. 7~; 
SA 80-41, Sec, 45; SA 82-46, Sec. 97, 
SA 83-17, Sec, 13l:l, (JSS) 

Contlnyency reserve, SA 73-125, Sec. 2(b); SA 79-95, 
sec. 77 

cont1nyency reserve, SA 74-90, Sec. 2(v); SA 78-81, 
sec. 81; SA 79-95, sec, 89; SA 80-41, sec. 51; 
SA 81-71, Sec, 81; SA 82-46, Sec. 106, SA 83-17, 
sec. 151, (JSS) 

contingency reserve, SA 74-43, sec. 2(d); SA 79-95, 
Sec, 79, SA 83-17, Sec. 142, (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 75-101, Sec, 2(k); SA 79-95, 
sec. 94; SA 81-71, Sec. 87; SA 82-46, sec. 110, 
SA 83-17, sec, 151.!, (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 76-84, sec. ~(d); SA 79-95, 
sec, ':J7, SA 83-17, sec, 100, (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 77-47, sec. 2(u); SA 
79-95, sec, 100; SA 81-71, sec. lOU; 
SA l:l2~46, Sec, 114, SA 83-17, Sec. 167, (JSS) 

Conting'ency reserve, SA 78-81, sec. 2(w); 
SA 79-95, sec. 104; SA 81-71, sec. 
117; SA 82-46, Sec. 121, SA 83-17, Sec. 176, (JSS) 

Contingency reserve, SA 79-95, sec. 2(r); SA 
82-40, Sec. 127, SA 83-17, Sec, 183, (JSS) 

Number Authorized Balance Halance 

3821 

3801 

1821 
3831 

3831 

38 31 

3066 

3072 

3081 

3086 

3094 

3731 

3732 

37 41 

3746 

3751 

3761 

3771 

3781 

3791 

4,660,000 

1,000,000 

100,000 
100,000 

4,485,000 

100,000 

1,343,660 

4,431,209 

25,090,076 

10,607,830 

520,6;>0 

2,050,606 

265,000 

2,809, 759 

138,031 

56,569 

157,750 

1,800, 519 

3,602,734 

712,500 

4,660,000 

8,392 

100,000 
100,000 

4,485,000 

100,000 

305,660 

142,609 

188,730 

143,580 

180,950 

59,666 

800 

1,520,203 

131,792 

7,319 

157,750 

513,123 

1,250,124 

511,136 

15, 341 

8,700 

51.!, 388 

2,704,4~9 

50,307 

5,509 

3,b59 



412 • Unallocated Bond Balances 

Bond Fund Amount Unallocated Unallotted 
Agency/ProJeCt/Legislative Reterence Nwnber Authorized Balance !:Sa lance 

Contingency reserve, SA 80-41 I Sec, 2(r); SA 
82-46, ~ec. 134, SA 83-17, sec. 193, (JSS} 3801 2,937,855 2,362,705 

Contingency reserve, SA 81-71, sec, 2(p); 
SA 82-40, Sec. 142, SA 83-17 1 Sec. 199, (JSS) 3811 3,996,000 3,996,000 

Contingency reserve, SA 82-46, Sec, 2(U), 
SA. 83-17, Sec. 209, (JSS) 3821 5,515,500 4,905,780 

Contingency reserve, SA 83-17 I sec, 2( S) 1 (JSS) 3831 2,512,200 2,512,200 

Grand Total - unallocated Bond AUthorizations W" 832, ,283 

[11 While some $832.3 million in unallocated tunds are available, annual allocations by the Bond Commission have averaged 
$172.1 million over the past ten years; during the past five years, the average has been $181.2 million. 

{:.!] In addition to the funds shown here, this agency may receive a portion ot the authorizations shown on page398 under 
"£o'acilities- various Humane Institutions." 



Appropriations • 413 

JUNE SESSION, 1983 

SPECIAL ACT NO. 83-1 

AN ACT MAKING APP~OP~IATIONS FO~ THE EXPENSES OF THE STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING JUNE 30, 1984. 

tie it enacted by the senate and Bouse ot Representatives in General Assembly 
convened: 

The following sums are appropriated tor the annual period as indicated and tor 
the purposes described. 

SllCTION I 

UOU0-100 1-001 
UU:t 
on 

uu~ 

60:< 

603 

604 

Oe3-0l 

083-03 

083-04 

083-05 

GENERAL r'UND 

LEGISLATIVE 

LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT 

Personal services 
otner Expenses 
General Assembly Medical 
Insurance Premiums 
Teachers ketirernent 
Medicaid study 
uttice ot l!'iscal Analysis 

Data Processing 
Equipment 
OTH!l~ THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOV!lRNMENTS 
National Conterence ot Commissioners 
on Uni:torm state Laws 

National Conterence of state 
Legislatures 

Caucus ot the New England State 
Legislatures 

study ot Belt-Pay Rates in 
Nursiny Homes SA 83-15, JSS 

Demonstration ProJeCt Concerning 
General Assembly Access to State 
Agency Data SA 83-11, JSS 

Grant to Institute ot Water 
ResOurces SA 83-9, JSS 

select Committee on Impeachment, 
PA 83-29, JSS 

Study ot current Assessment 
Methods and Procedures Related to 
Real Property SA 83-16, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

1983-84 

8,213,573 
4,004,604 

187,252 
10,000 
40,000 

8,200 

50,050 

5,000 

15,000 

30,000 

40,000 

50,000 

30,000 

12,738,029 



414 - Appropriations 

0000-1005-001 
OOl 
005 

0000-1006-002 

601 
607 

61< 
613 

0000-101l-001 
002 

0000-1101-001 
002 
OOo 

602 
603 

0000-1102-001 
OOl 
005 

701 

AUDITORS OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
Yersonal Services 
other Expenses 
t;quipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
COOPEI<ATiot>l 

other Expenses 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GoVERNMENTS 
Council ot Btate Governments 
Atlantic Btates Marine 
Fisheries Commission 
~ucation Commission ot the States 
New ~ngland Board ot 
higher Education 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
LEGISLATIVE 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

GOVERNOR'S OF'F'ICE 

Personal services 
(Jther Expenses 
.b:quipment 
oTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GoVERNMENTS 
Coalition of Northeastern Governors 
New En~lana Governor's Conterence 

AGENCY TOTAL 

SECRETARY OF THE STATE 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
PAYMBNTS To LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Presidential Preterence Primary 

AGENCY TOTAL 

2,ee8,':>70 
181,600 

3,:wo 

3,073,370 

27,000 

46,eoo 

5,500 
33,500 

12Y,600 

242,400 

156,705 
23,308 

180,013 

16,233,812 

1,033,459 
l39,409 

2,000 

13,050 
60,000 

1,347,918 

1,410,059 
726,767 

l3 ,100 

1,000,000 
-----------

3,149,926 



Appropriations • 415 

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

-------Bit00-l-cl0~-{)01----l?E'r.sena1--Be;cv-k<>s-------------------------4"';.>~-0D0----
002 Other Bxpenses 18,600 
021 High Technology Council 25,000 
005 Equipment 1,000 

OOOO-ll04-00l 
002 
005 

OOOO-ll05-00l 
002 
005 

OOOO-ll06-00l 
002 
005 

OOOO-ll55-00l 
002 
005 

601 

602 

702 
703 

OOOO-llb2-001 

AGENCY TOTAL 

ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Personal Services 
Other E:xpenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

ETHICS COMMISSION 

Personal services 
other I::xpenses 
l!:quiprnent 

AGENCY TOTAL 

~'REEDUM 01'' INFORMATION COMMISSION 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
l!:quipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Program ot Independent Living tor 

Handicapped Persons 
Congregate .E'acilities 

Operation Costs 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Tax Aba tern en t 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD 

Personal Services 

197,600 

144,883 
29 '599 
1,500 

175,982 

98,864 
22,185 

700 

121,749 

165,856 
70,625 

1,000 

237,481 

1,022,888 
ll3, 270 

1,000 

50' 000 

390,000 

2,715,600 
3,048,200 

7,340,958 

ll5, 288 



416 • Appropriations 

002 
005 

0000-1201-001 
00:1 
005 

0000-1202-001 
OU:t 
005 
0~3-01 

0000-1203-001 
002 
021 
005 

uuoo- U04-001 
002 
005 

oooo-u;w-oo1 
002 
021 

005 

OOOO-ll90-002 

Other Expenses 
t::quipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE TREASURER 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE COMPTROLLER 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 
Development ot Emergency Shelters, 

SA 83-12, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT or• REVENUE SERVICES 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Retunds ot Taxes 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DIVISION OF SPECIAL REVENUE 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE INSURANCE PURCHASING BOARD 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Surety Bonds tor State Officials 

and Employees 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

GAMING POLICY BOARD 

Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

91,650 
1,000 

207,938 

1,061,325 
360,9~0 

10,616 

1,432,921 

5,536,078 
2,066,725 

45,000 

25,000 

7,672,803 

12,086,607 
3,572,017 

23,200,000 
42,365 

38,900,989 

10,833,331 
10,621,497 

51' 830 

21,506,658 

35,325 
3,779,772 

150,366 
500 

3,965,963 

8,500 

8,500 



Appropriations • 417 

OF'FICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT 

_______ __<OJ.10JJUJ.10"'-::±l~31,lJ!0::-:!!0'1.0CJl~--'l'roe~r~seco\o>nill!a,~,l-1'H'!'e'l:r:..v'Ji,sco<e;.osL. ____________________ :5,4_3_9_,_;~_35'----
oo< Other Expenses 1,196,276 
0<3 Bnergy Conservation Program 451,250 
024 Energy Emergency Preparedness 185,000 
O:l5 Task Force on Government r·acilities 50,000 
005 Equipment 3,200 

OTHB~ THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVE~NMENTS 
601 Regional Planning Agencies 
602 Tax Relief tor Elderly Renters 
603 Grants tor Improvement ot 

701 

7U2 

703 

704 
705 

7Ub 

0000-13<1-001 
00< 
021 
005 

0000-1322-001 
002 
021 
0<2 
0<3 
005 

OOUU-1323-UOl 

Criminal Justice 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Reimbursement ot LOcal Property Tax 
on Manutacturer's Inventories 

Reimbursement ot LOcal Property 
Tax on Mercantile Inventory 

Reimbursement ot LOcal Property 
Tax - Disability ~xernption 

Distressed Municipalities 
Property Tax Reliet tor Elderly 

Homeowners - Circuit Breaker 
Property Tax ~eliet tor ~lderly 

homeowners· - r·reeze Program 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 

Personal ~ervices 
other Expenses 
suggestion Awards 
Equipment 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF PERSONNEL 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Managerial .Development Program 
ObJective Job ~valuation 
workers Compensation Awards 
Equipment 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF COLLECTION SERVICES 

Personal services 

472,000 
6,900,000 

150,000 

17,800,000 

550,000 
6,720,000 

8,700,000 

l4' 500' 000 

80,016,961 

1,610,921 
975,936 

42,000 
3,000 

2,631,857 

3,601,544 
998,070 
142,~00 

159' 294 
l2,UOO,OUO 

5,000 

16,906,408 

3,257,no 



418 - Appropriations 

002 
021 
005 

0000-1324-001 
002 

0000-1325-001 
002 
00!> 

0000-1326-001 
002 
021 
005 

0000-13Y0-002 

0000-1391-001 
002 
005 

0000-1501-001 
002 

other Exvenses 
Retunds ot Collections 
Equivment 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF' INFORMATION SYSTEMS AND DATA 
PROCESSING 

Personal ~ervices 
Other h:x}:)enses 

TOTAL 

BUREAU Of PURCHASING 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equivment 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Personal Services 
Other I::xvenses 
Rents & Moving Expenses 
l!:yuipment 

TOTAL 

AGENCY TOTAL 

EMPLOYEES' REVIEW BOARD 

Other l:!:xpenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BUREAU OF STATEWIDE EMERGENCY 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

Personal Services 
other Bxl:)enses 
t:quipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

449,754 
65,000 
35,900 

3,807,874 

1,123,044 
106,497 

1,229,541 

1,473,Y52 
409,122 

2,400 

1,885,474 

5,783,193 
H,30H,420 
5,686,H29 

26,320 

19,804,762 

46,265,916 

10,000 

10,000 

166,607 
16,315 

3,000 

185,922 

6,314,421 
561,301 



005 

0000-1!>02-001 
002 
021 
005 

0000-2000-001 
002 
021 
OOo 

OOU0-2003-001 
UU2 
uo, 

0000-2004-001 
002 
005 

0000-2009-001 
002 
005 

Equipment 

OF'FICil UF' THI!! CLAIMS COMMISSIONER 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
AdJUdicated Claims 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

REGULATION AND PROTECTION 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

Personal services 
Other Exb>enses 
Truck Weight Enforcement 
r.:quivment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COUNCIL 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BOARD OF FIREARMS PERMIT EXAMINERS 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

OFFICE OF CIVIL PREPAREDNESS 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
l!;quipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

Ap:;>ropriations • 419 

5,700 

80 '203 
8,625 

70,000 
1,000 

159,828 

219' 787' 435 

31,991,366 
10.114,864 

500,000 
393,000 

42,999,230 

486,440 
555,950 

41,000 

1,083,390 

36,303 
4,800 
1,236 

42,339 

591,400 
82,600 

500 

674,500 



420 - Appropriations 

0000-2lUl-UOl 
002 
oo~ 

OOU0-2201-001 
002 
021 
00!> 
083-01 

0000-2202 
601 

UOOU-2304-001 
002 
005 

60 l 

OUOU-2403-001 
002 
005 

OOUU-2404-001 
002 
005 

~iOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT 

Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

MILITARY DEPARTMENT 

Personal ~ervices 
other Expenses 
Hring Squads 
Equipment 
Conveyance and Demolition at the Old 
State Armory in Norwich, SA 83-5, JtiS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT WING - CIVIL AIR PATROL 

OTH~R THAN PAYM~NTS TO LOCAL GOVllRNMENTS 
Civil Air Patrol 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON FIRE PREVENTION AND 
CONTROL 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Payments to Volunteer 1-'ire Companies 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGllNCY TOTAL 

DllPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

15,349,248 
6,853,749 

135,600 

22,338,597 

1,800,772 
2,398,074 

200,000 
16,800 

10,000 

4,425,646 

15,000 

15,000 

196,600 
56,048 

5,000 

144,000 

401,648 

1,867,800 
169,700 

1,500 

2,039,000 

1,072,626 
175' 500 

2,000 

1,250,126 



0000-<!406-001 
OU<! 
uo;, 

0000-<!407-001 
002 
ou; 

uooo-•soo-ou1 
002 
ou;, 
083-01 
083-Ui 

uoou-•;,n-ou1 
UOi 
0<!1 
on 
005 
083-0i 

083-01 

OUU0-<!901-001 
uu• 
005 

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DIVISION OF CONSUMER COUNSEL 

Personal Bervices 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Bquivment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION 

Personal services 
Other l!:xpenses 
Equipment 
occupational License F'ees, PA 83-22, JBS 
Mobile Manutactured Homes, PA 83-3, JBB 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Personal oervices 
Other Bxpenses 
Vocational & Manpower Training 
WIN Adult ~asic Education 
Equipment 
Compensation tor Members ot 

Board of Mediation and Arbitra­
tion, PA 83-16, JSS 

Pilot Program to Prepare Low 
Income and Disadvantaged Women 
for Apprenticeships, SA 83-3, JSB 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND 
OPPORTUNITIES 

Personal Services 
uther t:xpenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

Appropriations - 421 

65,000 

15<!, 782 
101,532 

635 

254,949 

2,986,902 
718,048 

25,800 

3,730,750 

3,843,838 
913,916 
100,500 

50,000 
14,000 

4,922,254 

3,445,:1.25 
7.0,143 

1,100,000 
60,000 
17,930 

4,275 

80,000 

5,427,573 

2,201,812 
381,158 

3,100 

2,586,070 



422 - Appropriations 

0000-~902-001 

oo~ 

ooou-~~o4-oo1 

00:1 
oos 

0000-3002-001 
00~ 
005 

60~ 

603 

604 

605 
606 
0~3-01 

0000-3100-001 
oo~ 

0~6 

Ol? 
0:15 

OFFICE OF ADVOCACY FOR HANDICAPPED AND 
DEVELOPMENTALLY DIS~LED PERSONS 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION 

Personal ~ervices 
Other Expenses 
E<.J.uivment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
REGULATION AND PI<OTECTION 

CONSEI<VATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

DEPAI<TMENT OF AGI<ICULTURE 

Personal Services 
Other J;o;xpenses 
Equipment 
OTH~R THAN PAYM~NTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Aid to Agricultural Societies 
Collection ot Agricultural 
statistics 

Tuberculosis and Brucellosis 
Indemnity 

Farm waste Management 
Exhibits and Demonstrations 
Aquaculture "Commission, PA H3-36, JSB 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DI::PAI<TMENT Or' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
DIVISION OF CENTRAL OFFICE 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Coastal Protection Program 
Coastal Area Management 
New England Interstate Compact on 

LOw Level Nuclear Waste 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

171,000 
47,000 

218,000 

l,J44,401 
294,584 
12,000 

1,650,985 

94,125,057 

1,752,700 
~19,625 

2,366 

40,000 

2,400 

4,000 
20 '000 

500 
1,000 

2,642,591 

2,839,900 
649,250 

50,000 
70,000 

70,000 
3,000 



602 
603 

soil Conservation Districts 
Cooperative Agreement with 

Appropriations • 423 

72' 000 

--------------------------------~U~.s~·~·~G~e~o~1~o~g~i~c~a~1 Surrv~e~y~--------------------------------------~,.~o------
Geology Investigations 50,000 

604 

605 

606 

607 

608 
610 

611 
612 

614 

615 

701 
083-01 

0000-3101-001 
002 
023 
024 
005 

0000-3102-001 
002 
021 

Cooperative Agreement with 
u.s. Geological Survey -
Hydrological Studies 

New England Interstate 
Water Pollution Control 
Commission 

Northeastern Interstate Itorest 
!tire Protection Comvact 

Connecticut River Valley Flood 
Control Commission 

Interstate Sanitation Commission 
Thames River Valley r'lood 
Control Commission 

Environmental Review Teams 
Cooperative Agreement with u.s. 
Geological survey - 10pographic 
Investigations 

southwestern Connecticut Aquifer 
Assessment Study 

Cooperative Agreement with UoB. 
Geological survey - Water 
Quality Stream Monitoring Network 

PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Municipal Coastal Area Management 
An Act Concerning An Appropriation tor the 

Environmental Review Teams, BA 83-4, JSS 

TOTAL 

DIVISION Or' CONSERVATION AND 
PRESERVATION 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Connecticut Conservation Corps 
Indian Attairs 
Bquipment 

TOTAL 

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Lower Connecticut Oil Spill 

TOTAL 

AGENCY TOTAL 

146,225 

3,000 

1,750 

42,750 
3,334 

60,000 
66,000 

55,400 

33,000 

150,000 

94,500 

19,000 

4,479,109 

9,503,492 
2,984,807 

555,500 
18,700 

542,400 

13,604,899 

2,912,966 
672,122 

60,000 

3,645,088 

21,729,096 



424 - Appropriations 

0000-3190-001 
002 

0000-3191 
601 

OOOU-3400-001 
002 
021 
005 

0000-3500-001 
002 
021 

601 
602 
603 

604 

0000-3601-001 
002 
005 

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT RIVER GATEWAY COMMISSION 

OTHER '£HAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Connecticut River Gateway Commission 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Placement of Markers 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Personal Bervices 
Other Expenses 
Employee Plant Purchase Fund 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
small Business Development Centers 
Technical Assistance Grants 
Business Expansion-Municipalities 
with High Unemployment 

Promotion ot Connecticut's Business 
·and Tourist Attractions 

AGENCY TOTAL 

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

38,375 
4 '000 

42,375 

10,000 

10,000 

427,500 
149,678 

1,900 
1,600 

580,678 

1,983,577 
1,175,093 

25,000 

14 '250 
22,500 

440,000 

190,000 

3,850,420 

2,658,257 
372,272 
15,800 

3,046,329 

31,901,489 



U000-4000-001 
002 
024 
0<5 

026 

o:n 

oo;, 

ooe 
blO 
611 

blb 
617 

618 

619 

701 
702 
703 
oeJ-01 

0000-4090-001 
002 
oo;, 

OU00-4100-001 
002 
005 

bOl 

b02 

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
Public Health Hearing Otticers 
~valuator for the Elderly Services 

Demonstration PrOJect 
t<'ederal Matching Requirement -
Prospective Reimbursement 

Vietnam Herbicides Intormation 
Commission 

Outpatient Maternal and Child Health 
Services Program 

Bq_uipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Newington Children's Hospital 
Emergency Medical Services Training 
l!meryency Medical services 
Regional Ottices 
Rape Crisis 
Elderly Services Demonstration 
ProJect 
X-Ray screening and Tuberculosis 
Care 
Respite Care 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
State Aid to Public Health Nursing 
District Departments at Health 
venereal Disease Control 
r'easibility ;;tudy ot valley Regional 
Water Authority, PA 83-36, JSS 

AGENCY 1'0TAL 

OE'FICE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER 

Personal ::>erv ices 
Other ~xvenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMBNTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Examination & Commitment of Mentally 

Retarded & Epileptic Persons 
Day Care, Day Camp & Recreational 

Programs tor Mentally Retarded 
Children and Adults 

Appropriations - 425 

18' 102' 748 
5,~45,455 

47,Sb6 

24,000 

12,000 

120,000 

100,000 
439,643 

750,000 
100,000 

320,000 
84,000 

75,000 

296,750 
50,000 

242' 411 
1,203,756 

92,300 

6,000 

27,911,629 

847,247 
705,199 

29,795 

1,582,241 

lOU, 770,000 
23,131,500 

429,000 

1,000 

131,840 



426 - Appropriations 

603 

b04 

60:> 
606 

701 

OUUU-44UU-UU1 
002 
021 

UO> 

bOb 

UUUU-4 4 2Y-UU l 
002 
on 
UO> 

601 

0000-4601-001 
002 
UOo 

601 
602 
603 

Diagnostic Cllnics tor Mentally 
:Ketaraed Persons 

vocational Training Centers tor 
Mentally }{etarded Persons 

Community bhel tered WorKshops 
Community Residence Program 
PAY~mNTS TO LOCAL GOVEl<NMENTS 
Diagnostic Clinics tor Mentally 
Retarded Persons 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPAKTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Alternate Residential Care (Middletown 

Health Care Center) 
Equipment 
OTHEl< THAN PAYMENTo TO LOCAL GOVEl<NMl!:NTS 
Grants tor Psychiatric & Mental 

health services 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE 
COMMISSioN 

Personal Services 
Other Exyenses 
Pretrial Alcohol Education System 
Equivment 
OTHEl< THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Grants to community Agencies & 
Municipalities tor Alcoholism & 
Drug Dependency Services 

AGENCY TOTAL 

VETERANS' HOME AND HOSPITAL 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHEl< THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVEl<NMENTS 
support ot Dependents 
Widow 1 s Aid 
outside Hos~italization 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

34,000 

234,480 
8,:G62,700 

700,000 

29' 200 

133,723,720 

95,626,000 
30,611,000 

3,910,000 
343,000 

7,278,100 

137,768,100 

510,000 
68,000 

544,000 
1,000 

5,068,000 

9,640,233 
3,559,706 

105,464 

75,000 
2,000 

465,000 

13,847,403 

319,901,093 



Appropriations • 427 

TRANSPORTATION 

____________________________ _DEPARTMENT_O~ TRA~N~S~P~O~R~T~A~T~I~O~N~-------------------------------------­
BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 

0000-5100-001 
OO< 

714 
0~3-01 

0000-5200-001 
002 
005 

OU00-5400-001 
002 

0000-5500-001 
on 

0000-5700-001 
002 
023 
0~3-Ul 

0000-5800-001 
002 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
PAYM~NTS TO LOCAL GOV~RNMENTS 
Town Aid Grants - Roads 
Unitorm Road standards, PA 83-10, JBS 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATION 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 

Personal services 
other Expenses 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OE' AERONAUTICS 

Personal Services 
other t:xpenses 

TOTAL 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

Personal Services 
Other Bxpenses 
Public Transportation Programs 
Base Transit Subsiaies, PA 83-19, JBB 

TOTAL 
BUREAU OF WATERWAYS 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 

TOTAL 

AGENCY TOTAL 

47,087,545 
17,558,919 

20,285,000 
2,000 

84,933,464 

24,o22,866 
9,5~5,214 

125,168 

34,233,248 

1,?e9,795 
34,914 

1,824,709 

1 ,040,175 
373,257 

1,413,432 

1,480,359 
52,690 

6~,568,412 
40,000 

64,141,461 

332,894 
87,765 

420,659 

186,966,973 



428 - Appropriations 

0000-6003-001 
002 
005 

601 
605 

606 
609 
08J-Ol 

0000-6100-001 
on 
022 
Oil 

oo; 

601 
603 
604 
617 

6H 

620 

623 
624 

625 
626 
627 

706 

TOTAL 
TRAI<SPORTATION 

WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT ON AGING 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Elderly Health Screening 
Promotion at Independent Living tor 
the Elderly 

Breakthrough to the Aging 
Area Agencies on Aging 
Medical Clinic at Bella Vista 

Complex, SA 83-7, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

Personal Services 
Other Exl,lenses 
Blood 'rests & Paternity Actions 
state Appropriated Fuel 
Assistance Program 

Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Human Resource Development 
Chilo Day Care 
Work Incentive Program 
Shelter services for Victims of 

Household Abuse 
Human Resource Development-Hispanic 

Programs 
Human Resources Development­

Neighborhood Health Clinics and Vans 
Personal Care Assistance Pilot 

Program tor the Handicapped 
Essential Services 
Parent Deinstitutionalization Sub-
sidy Aid Program 

Opportunity Industrial Centers 
Civil Legal services 
Retund ot Collections 
PAYM~NTS TO LOCAL GOV~RNMENTS 
Child Day Care 

186,966,973 

855,000 
135,600 

500 

21,600 

3,106,150 
20,000 

459,810 

25,000 

4,623,660 

10,497,100 
2,600,165 

32,190 

1,428,300 
5,500 

3 '7 28' 304 
1,842,549 

163,778 

337,104 

180' 389 

72' !>00 

69,320 
4,132,000 

23,106 
193,700 

25,000 
340,000 

2,063,375 



708 
710 

Human Resource Development 
Human Resource Development-

Appropriations - 429 

419,489 

-----------------H-i-sp-a-n-i-e--P-~Gg..r--ams.~-=-:::=-:=-::-=~:---------------~5:J3~,~9~5'1J8c__ __ _ 
711 Human Resource Development-Neigh-

083-01 

UU00-6190-001 
UU< 

UUUU-b<UU-001 
OU< 
uu:, 

602 
603 

606 

607 
608 
bUY 
612 
613 

701 

0000-7001-001 
OO< 
O<l 

005 

borhood Health Clinics and vans 
Shelter Services ror Victims ot 

Household Abuse, SA 83-12, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

OFFICE OF CHILD DAY CARE 

Personal Services 
Other I£Xpenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF INCOME MAINTENANCE 

Personal services 
Other Exvenses 
.t:quivrnent 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTti TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTti 
Medicaid 
Aid to r·arnilies With Dependent 
Children 

Aid to Families With Dependent 
Children - Unemployed Parent 

Old Age Assistance 
Aid to the 131 ind 
Aid to the Disabled 
AdJustment of Recoveries 
Emergency Bnergy Assistance 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Assistance to Towns tor 
weltare Purposes 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
WEL~'ARE 

EDUCATION,MUSEUMS,LIBRARIES 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

Personal Services 
other Exvenses 
Jobs tor Connecticut Youth -

High Technoloyy 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

72,500 

47,000 

28,327,327 

43,690 
2,600 

46,290 

31,023,132 
14,427,926 

41,350 

481,300,000 

223,794,393 

14,300,886 
12,622,072 

165,988 
19,550,358 

200,000 
500 

60,960,435 

858,387,040 

891,384,317 

37,476,500 
10,175,800 

250,000 
834,750 



430 - Appropriations 

601 
bO~ 

605 

bU7 
608 

701 

704 
708 
70~ 

710 
711 

713 

714 
718 

719 

7~0 
n1 

72< 
083-01 

U000-7101-001 
002 
OOo 

603 
604 
605 

606 
607 

608 
609 

701 

702 

vocational ~ehabilitation 
American ~chool tor the neat 
Connecticut Educational Telecom­
munications Corporation 

kegional Educational ~ervices 
Omnibus Educational Grants tor 

State Supported Schools 
PAYM~NT8 TO LOCAL GOVEkNM~NT8 
School Building Grant & 
Interest Subsidy Program (Sec. 1 & 8) 

vocational Agriculture 
svecial Education 
Transportation ot scnool Children 
Adult Education 
Education ot Children Residing 
in Tax Exem~t State Property 

Health & Weltare services tor 
Pupils Attending Private Schools 

Child Nutrition Programs 
Improvement ot ~ducational 
Opportunities ot Disadvantaged 
Children 

hlducationa! Equalization Grants 
to Towns 

~ilingual Education 
Btate ~rant Commitments tor 

Bchool Construction 
Comvensatory Education 
Young Parents Programs, BA 83-6, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

l>OARD Or' EDUCATION AND SERVICES FOR THE 
!>LIND 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Bquipment 
OTHEk THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTo 
Equipment, Tools and Materials 
Supplementary Reliet and Services 
Education ot Handicapped 
!>lind Children 

Vocational Rehabilitation 
Education of Pre-School Blind 
Children 

Home Industries Program 
Special Training for the Deat Blind 
PAYMJ<NTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT8 
Services tor Persons with Impaired 
Vision 

Tuition and Services - Public School 
Children 

AGENCY TOTAL 

2,950,000 
2,900,000 

1,017,000 
661' 250 

1,14~,500 

10,750,000 
2,090,000 

100,769,206 
33,000,000 

1,870,000 

800,000 

6,400,000 
2,209,000 

209 '772 

377,769,702 
1,713,960 

24,500,000 
4,390,000 

25,000 

623,910,440 

1 '065 ,323 
107 '725 

4,0>00 

16,500 
80,700 

2,695,b00 
296 ,soo 

17,500 
8' 300 

48,200 

279,300 

685,500 

--.,~:ios~64a 



0000-7102-001 
004 
005 

602 

0000-7103-001 
002 
oo~ 

602 

0000-7104-001 
002 
005 
008 

602 

701 
702 

oooo-n:,o-001 
002 
021 
005 

606 
607 

60~ 

blO 
611 

613 

COMMISSION ON THE DEAF AND HEARING 
IMPAIRED 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Telephone Message Relay System for the Deat 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COMMISSION ON THE ARTS 

Personal ~ervices 
Other t;xvenses 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Statewide Cultural Development 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE LIBRARY 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Equipment-Law Department 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Cooperating Library Service Units 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Payments to Public Libraries 
Connecticard Payments to 

Public Libraries 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

Personal Bervices 
Other Expenses 
High Technology Scholarships 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Student Financial Assistance 
Awards to Children ot Deceased/ 

Disabled Veterans 
Contracted Students with 

Independent Colleges 
Cooperation with Independent Colleges 
Opportunities in veterinary 

Medicine tor Connecticut Students 
Health Protessions tor Connecticut 

Appropriations • 431 

416,000 
34,750 

950 

34,700 

486,400 

294, 100 
107,900 

800 

575,200 

978,000 

2,930,248 
665,540 
330,519 
516,100 

486,000 

454,000 

486,000 

5,868,407 

1,182,796 
676,2~7 

100,000 
90,000 

3,831,500 

18,000 

4,850,000 
25,000 

359,700 



432 • Appropriations 

614 

UOU0-7301-001 
002 
ou~ 

OOH 

602 
603 
605 
606 

OH3-01 

0000-7302-001 
002 
021 
024 
023 
005 

608 

UOU0-74Ul-UU1 
002 

6Ul 

OUU0-7403 
601 

Residents 
Scholarship r·und For Vietnam 

Era Veterans 

AGENCY TOTAL 

UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 
Equipment-Library Books 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Loans to College Students 
Work Study Program 
Graduate ~'ellowshivs 
Human Rights & Opportunities 

Scholarships 
Sea Grant Marine Advisory service, 

SA 83-8, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

UNIVERSITY OF CT. HEALTH CENTER 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Clinical Programs Subsidy 
Burgdort Clinic 
Poison Control Center 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Grants to Hospitals for Family 

Practice Residents 

AGENCY TOTAL 

OOAlUl ~'OR STATE ACADEMIC AWARDS 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Retunds ot Tuition 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT STUDENT LOAN FOUNDATION 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Forgiveness and Guarantee 
ot LOans to College 

and vocational students 

AGEIICY TOTAL 

32,000 

20,000 

11,185,253 

79,111,015 
6,612,288 

225,000 
1,460,000 

30,000 
229,000 
376,000 

38,400 

40,000 

88,121,703 

24,736,446 
5,559,639 
1' 829' 134 

599,650 
135,929 
642 ,ooo 

33,536,748 

237,950 
74,294 

600 

312,844 

200,000 

200,000 



0000-7405-001 
002 
005 

0000-7550-001 
002 
021 
00~ 
010 

601 
603 
607 

OU00-7601-001 
002 
005 

601 
602 

0000-7700-001 
002 
021 
005 
010 

601 
603 
607 

OU00-7800-001 
002 
023 

CENTRAL NAUGATUCK VALLEY REGIONAL 
HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

STATE TECHNICAL COLLEGES 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
F'acul ty Insurance Premium 
t:::quipment 
Equiprnent-~ducational 
OTHER THAN PAYMBNTS TO LOCAL GOV~RNMENTS 
Retunds ot Tuition 
work study Program 
Scholarship Aid Tuition Retunds 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT BOARD 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
t:quipment 
OTHER THAN PAYMBNTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
~etirement contributions 
Retirees Health Service Cost 

AGENCY TOTAL 

REGIONAL COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Northwestern neat Program 
Equipment 
Equipment-hducational 
OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
~etuncts ot Tuition 
work study Program 
Scholarship Aid Tuition Retunds 

AGENCY TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 
t'aculty Retraining & Professional 

Appropriations • 433 

1,062,650 
897,271 

9,400 

1,969,321 

9,691,186 
1,630,848 

113,552 
44' 400 

335,000 

34,600 
20,000 

159,500 

12,029,086 

699,500 
362,800 

3,300 

120,163,200 
372,000 

121,600,800 

30,309,080 
7,531,029 

155,440 
325,100 
677,848 

225,000 
169,600 
660,000 

40,053,097 

54,696,000 
7,954,300 



434 - Appropriations 

005 
010 

b01 
bO:I 
b03 
b04 
607 

0000-8000-001 
UO:I 
0:11 
02:1 
0:18 
0:19 
005 

b01 

60:1 
b03 

0000-8090-002 

0000-8091-001 
002 

0000-8100-001 

Growth 
Equipment 
Equipment-Educational 
O'l'Ht;;l< TliAN PAYM~NTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Retunds ot Tuition 
Loans to College ~tudents 
Work Study Program 
Nursing Student Loans 
scholarship Aid Tuition Retunds 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
EDUCATION,MUSEUMS,LlliRARIES 

CORRECTIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION 

Personal Services 
Other Expenses 
Community Correctional Services 
Leyal Services to Prisoners 
Training for Correctional Ofticers 
Pre Trial fo'q.cility 
Equipment 
OTHER THAN l'AYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVJ;RNMENTS 
Aid to Paroled and Discharged 

Irunates 
Connecticut Prison Association 
Rehabilitation ot Young Adult 
Uttenders 

AGENCY TOTAL 

BOARD OF PARDONS 

Other l:!;xpenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

liOAIW OF' PA!<OLE 

Personal Services 
other Expenses 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEPA!<TMENT OF CHILD!<EN AND YOUTH 
SERVICES 

Personal services 

207,000 
1,116,000 
1,151,500 

237,826 
17,454 

176,993 
~,258 

913,611 

66,472,942 

1,012,030,689 

50,469,735 
18,798,816 

2,702,463 
130,000 
27 5,100 
651,122 
275,070 

119,680 
u,ooo 

131,778 

73,565,764 

15,000 

15,000 

157,223 
46,833 

204,056 

33,539,502 



Appropriations • 435 

002 Other Expenses 7,977,812 

-----------~0~2~2£-------------~A~l~· ~t~e~r~n~a~t~i~v~e~E~·~~u~c~a~t~i~o~n~P~r~o~J~e~c~t~----------------------------~18,466 005 Equipment :1l~-;T5·01--------
01'HER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

603 

604 
605 
b07 

701 
083-01 

OU00-8200-001 
002 
022 

023 

024 

025 

026 

005 

0000-9001-001 
002 
005 
083-01 

083-02 

Aid to Paroled & Discharged Inmates 
Grants tor Psychiatric Clinics tor 

Children 
Grants tor Day Care Treatment 

Centers tor Children 
Board & Care of Children 
Program tor Hard to Place Children 
Treatment & Prevention ot child 

Abuse 
Juvenile Criminal Diversion 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
Youth service Bureaus 
Children's Trust Fund, PA 83-20, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

COUNTY SHERIFFS 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Prisoner Transport - Court Becurity 

Ott icer Per Diems 
Prisoner Transport - Bpecial Deputy and 

Deputy Sheriff per Diems 
Prisoner Transport - Mileage Reimburse­
ment s~ecial De~uty and Deputy Sheritts 

Court Security - court security 
otticer Per Diems 

Court Security - Special Deputy and 
Deputy Sheritt Per Diems 

Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
CORRECTIONS 

JUDICIAL 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

Personal serv ice.s 
Other r.:xpenses 
Equipment 
Judicial District ot New Haven 
at Meriden, PA 83-25, JSS 

Hearing Procedures in the 
Termination of Parental Rights, 

3,799,300 

4,261,550 

262,900 
19,492,000 

100,000 

355,800 
26,450 

1,207,576 
60,000 

71,286,506 

450,313 
317,744 

538,400 

14' 400 

106,750 

173,760 

2,439,560 
78,250 

4,119,177 

149,190,503 

45,923,37!'> 
13,895,750 

814,394 

30,000 



436 - Appropriations 

0000-~006-001 

002 
00!> 

0000-Y00?-001 
002 
00~ 

0000-Y 110-006 

0000-~120-601 

oooo-no1-0<1 

PA 83-11, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Eq_uif:)ment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

PUt!LIC DEE'ENDER SERVICES COMMISSION 

Personal services 
other Expenses 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
JUDICIAL 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS TO THE GOVERNOR 

Governor's Continyency 

AGENCY TOTAL 

DEt!T SERVICE - STATE TREASURER 

Debt Service 

AGENCY TOTAL 

RESERVE FOR SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 

Reserve tor salary Adjustments 
Including, but nOt limited to 
Collective ~aryaining Agreements 
Heevaluations, and Other 
Related Costs Including those 
tor Employees not covered by 
Collective Bargaining 

AGENCY TOTAL 

20,000 

60,683,519 

9,247,443 
1,992,600 

192,800 

11,432,843 

4' 778' 960 
1,231,000 

18,500 

6,028,460 

78,144,822 

100,000 

100,000 

317,815,902 

317,815,902 

2,000,000 

2,000,000 



Appropriations - 437 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

--Louououo~-~9;-3~00l1-:0ouo77--(c;_;,a;;l!~iUtt::a;;-llooulittilaa~yc-----------------------~-.uuu-;-()00----

0000-Y40Z-029 

0000-9403-01 
002 
9604 
002 
9005 
002 
Y606 
002 
9611 
002 
Y903 
002 
Y909 

002 
Yno 

002 
9911 

002 
9913 
002 
9914 

022 
9926 
002 
9932 

002 
9933 

002 
9916 

AGENCY TOTAL 

r'AC - 1983 ACT~ WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS (1) 

FAC - AUTOMATED ACCOUNTING BUDGET AND 
PERSONNEL SYSTEMS REVISIONS 

r'AC - Automated Accounting l>uaget 
Auditing and Personnel systems 
H.evisions 

AGENCY TOTAL 

MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS 
ADMINISTERED BY THE COMPTROLLER 

JUDICIAL REVIEW COUNCIL 
Other Expenses 
SUNDRY PURPoSES 
Other Expenses 
REr'UNDS Ur' PAYMJ>NTS 
Other h'xpenses 
r'URMS AND STATIUN!:iRY 
other Bxpenses 
T~>LEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH 
Other Expenses 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 
Other Expenses 
STATE EMPLOYI>BS RETIREMENT 

CONTRI13UTIONS 
Other Expenses 
HIGHER J:;DUCATION ALTI>RNATIVE 

RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
other Expenses 
PBNSIONS AND Ri>TIREMENT-

OTHER STATUTORY 
Other Expenses 
INSURANCE-GROUP LH'E 
other Expenses 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND RESIDUAL 

LICENSE FEES 
Other Current Expenses 
EMPLOYERS SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 
Other Expenses 
STATE EMPLOYI>ES 

HEALTH SERVICE COST 
Other t:xpenses 
Ki>TIRED STAT~ EMPLOYBBS 

HEALTH SERVICB COST 
Other Expenses 
TUITION R~IM~URSEMENT - TRAINING 

AND TRAVEL (UNION CONTRACTS AND 

2,000,000 

21,325 

798,130 

798,130 

20,000 

5,000 

900,000 

60,000 

1,230,000 

2,400,000 

158,750,595 

3,100,000 

409,000 

2,040,000 

2,500 

54,293,600 

69,900,000 

3,133,020 



438 - Appropriations 

002 

b01 
b02 
603 
604 
b06 
b07 
nos 
601 

602 

bUJ 
604 
60:. 
606 
b07 
Y702 
601 
Y703 
601 
Y704 
601 
Y70o-601 
9706 
601 
9707 
601 

9801 

701 
9804 

701 
7802-701 
083-01 

~~LATBD AGRBEM~NTo) 

Other Current Expenses 
JUDG~o AND COMPENSATION 

COMMISSIONERS R~TIREMENT 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

Other Expenses 
OTliBR THAN PAYM~NTo TO LOCAL GOVERNMBNTS 
r'I~E TRAINING SCHOOLS 
Willimantic 
Torrington 
New liaven 
Derby 
Wolcott 
J:o'airtield 
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION GRANTS 
Tolland County 

Mutual Aid l''ire service 
Quinebaug Valley 

Emergency Communications Inc. 
Li tcht iela County .r·ire 
Colchester Emergency Center 
Willimantic Switchboard 
Rey ion V Co unci 1 Inc. 
Westbrook 
MAINTBNANC.: Or' COUNTY 
BASE FIRE RADIO NETWORK 
MAINTENANCE Or' oTATBWID~ 
r'I~B NETWORK 

EQUAL GRANTS TO NONPROr'IT 
GENERAL HOSPITALS 

VFW LOYALTY DAY PARADE 
CONNECTICUT STATE POLICE 

AsSOCIATION 
CONN!;;CTICUT STATE n~EMENS 

ASSOCIATION 
PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
~EIMllURSMJ;;NT TO TOWNS 

LOon or· TAXES ON 
STATE P~OPERTY 

REIMtiURoJOMENT TO TOWNS r'O~ 

LOSS OF' TAXES ON PRIVATE TAX 
EXEMPT PROPERTY 

WAREHOUSE POINT FIRE DISTRICT 
Group Lite Insurance tor State 

Employees, PA 83-27, JSS 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
NON-FUNCTIONAL 

635,100 

4,281,500 

45,470 
33,385 
22,260 
~~~~60 
29,120 
22,260 

121,265 

Y2' 040 

106,600 
68,640 

llY,568 
89,440 

9,985 

10,752 

33 
1,000 

88,000 

125,000 

Y,500,000 

10,000,000 
1,400 

8,400 

321' 677' 193 

644,412,550 



TOTAL - General Fund 

________________ L.ES.S . .___E.sti.mated Lapse 

SBCTIOI'< 2 

1201->100-222 

uus 

SECTION 3 

11l~-4bU1-b04 

b05 

o015-6301-001 
002 
o:.n 
005 

NET-General Fund 

TRANSPORTATION FUND 

TRANSPORTATION 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Hiyhway & Bridge Rehabilitation, 
Restoration, Resurfacing & 

Construction 
~quib)rnent 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 

TOTAL 
Transportation Fund 

SOLDIERS', SAILORS', AND MARINES' FUND 

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

VETERANS' HOME AND HOSPITAL 

OTHER THAN PAYMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 
:t:mrial t:xpenses 
Headstones 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS 

WELFARE 

SOLDIERS', SAILORS', AND MARINES' FUND 

Personal services 
Other Expenses 
Award Payments to Veterans 
Equipment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

Appropriations - 439 

3,644,078,740 

( 54,500,000) 

3,589,578,740 

1983-84 

13,000,000 
1,000,000 

14 ,ooo '000 

14,000,000 

14,000,000 

1983-84 

75,000 
120,000 

195,000 

195,000 

354,740 
207,919 

2,300,000 
1,950 

2,864,609 



440 - Appropriations 

SECTION 4 

>U<~-3004-UOl 

U02 
UU> 

TOTAL WELFARE 

TOTAL 
SOLDIERS' , SAILORS' , AND MARINES' FUND 

REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT ot' NATURAL RESOURCES 
AND RECREATION 

CONNECTICUT MARKETING AUTHORITY 

Personai Bervices 
Other Exvenses 
.t:quivment 

AGENCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT Of' NATURAL RESOURCES 
AND RECREATION 

NON-FUNCTIONAL 

DEBT SERVICE-STATE TREASURER 

OTH~R THAN PAYM~NTS TO LOCAL GOV~RNMENTS 
Debt Service - State Treasurer 

AGEI>lCY TOTAL 

TOTAL 
NON-FUNCTIONAL 

TOTAL 
REGIONAL MARKET OPERATION FUND 

2,864,609 

3,059,609 

1983-84 

209,700 
143,789 

1,000 

354,489 

354,489 

16,095 

16,095 

16,095 

370,584 

sec. 5. Monies received tor any speciric purpose authorized by statute snall be 
aeemed to be a~propriated for such purpose. 

$ecQ 6. Any ap~rovriation, or portion thereof, made trom the general tund under 
section l ot this act to any agency, may be transferred at the request ot said 
ayency to any other agency by the governor, with the approval ot the tinance 
advisory committee, to take tull advantage ot federal matching tunds, provided 
both agencies shall certity that the expenditure ot such transterred tunds by the 
receiving agency will be tor the same purpose as that ot the original 
approvriation or portion thereat so transterred. Any tederal tunds generated 
through the transter of appropriations between agencies may be used tor 
re1mbursing general tund expenditures or tor expanding program services or a 
combination ot both as determined by the governor, with the approval ot the 



Appropriations - 441 

tinance advisory committee. 

Sec. 7. The appropriations trom the general tunct in section 1 ot this act may be 
trans r erred and ne-c-e--sso:ry--a·ct-ct-i-ti:-on-s-·r-rom-the-re-seu-t:ee-s-0-t-----sifleG-i-al-t-und-s-----ma.y____b"'---­
made by the governor to give ettect to salary increases, other emploYee benetits 
or other personal services adJustments authorized by this act, any other act or 
other applicable statutes. 

bee. B. Notwithstanding the provisions ot subsection (b) of section !Oa-105 ot the 
general statutes, The University ot Connecticut may ex~end uv to titteen million 
three nundrect sixty-two thousand dollars trom The University ot Connecticut 
Tuition r·und auring the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984. 

nee. 9. Unless prohibited by federal law or regulation, it tederal funds are 
received by the state tor the fiscal year ending June 30, 1984, tor the state 
student incentive grant program, in an amount exceeding seven hundred eighty 
thousand nine hundred dollars, state tunds e4ual to such excess amount, but not 
exceeding one hundred seventy-eight thousand dollars, appropriated to the 
de~artment ot higher education in section 1 ot this act shall not be expended. 

t;ec. 10. ot the 
this act, tor 
shall not expend 
proJects. 

tunds appropriated to the department of education in section 1 ot 
state yrant commitments tor school construction, said department 
more than six hundred thousand dollars tor vocational-agriculture 

Sec. 11. Unless prohibited by tederal law or regulation, it tederal tunds are 
received by the state tor the t iscal year ending June 30, 1984, for the vocational 
~habilitation Support program, in an amount exceeding eight million two hundred 
seventy-nine thousand dollars, state tunds equal to such excess amount, but not 
exceeding tive hundred sixty-nine thousand tive hundred dollars, appropriated to 
the department ot education in section 1 of this act shall not be expended. 

Sec. 12. Any town which provided special education instruction in the tiscal year 
ending June 30, l9Hl, pursuant to the provisions of section 10-76p ot the general 
statutes, revision ot 1958, revised to 1981, and section 10-266 ot the general 
statutes, revision ot 1958, revised to 1981, for children requiring special 
education who were placed by state agencies and such town was eligible to receive 
re1moursement pursuant to said sections tor costs incurred in the provision ot 
such education, shall be reimbursed in the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, tor 
any such costs so incurred tor which the town has not received payment. 

Sec. 13. Unless prohibited by federal law or regulation, if any federal funds are 
received by the state tor the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, tor the Library 
tor the Blind and Physically Handicapped, an equal amount of state funds, but not 
exceeding torty-tive thousand nine hundred two dollars, appropriated to the 
Connecticut State Library in section 1 of this act shall not be expended. 

sec. 14. 
this act, 
levels ot 
expencled by 

r·unds 
tor 
care 
said 

appropriated to the department ot health services in section 1 ot 
a tive per cent matching requirement tor a federal grant to study 

and ~respective reimbursement tor home health care, shall not be 
department it the tederal grant is not received. 

Sec. 
the 

15. Notwithstanding the provisions ot chapter 36Hg ot the general statutes, 
amount ot state tunds expended by the department ot health services, tor the 



442 - Appropriations 

tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, tor the control and treatment of lung disease 
and tuberculosis, shall not exceed the amount avvrovriated to said department tor 
such l:JurvoS:e in section 1 ot this act .. 

Sec. 
this 
home 
system 

16. ~unds appropriated to the veterans' home and hospital in section 1 ot 
act, tor the vurchase ot the inter-building telephone cable network on the 
and hospital grounds, shall not be expended unless an automated telephone 

1s vurchased. 

~ec4 17. New statt positions authorized within the department ot mental 
retardation tor yroup homes scheduled to open curing the tiscal year ending June 
~u, 1984, may be tilled to provide community services, provided the filling of 
such ~ositions does not delay the opening ot any group home ready tor occupancy. 
The department shall submit a report to the joint standing committee on 
avpro~rlations, at least thirty oays prior to tilling any such positions to 
~rovide community services, indicating: (1) which group home positions will be 
used 1n oraer to prov1ae community services, (~) the reasons tor such use ot the 
vositions and (3) the ettect such use ot the positions will have on group home 
open1ngs6 

Bee. HS. r-·unds appropriated to the department ot mental retardation in section 1 
or this act, tor the Community Sheltered workshops program, tor the purpose ot 
continuing services to individuals tound ineligible for Title XIX-Medical 
Assistance, st1a11 not be ex_penaed tor any other vurvose. 

oec. 1~. r·unds apvropriated to the department ot mental retardation in section 1 
ot this act, tor the· expansion ot the' Community tiheltered workshops program, shall 
not oe expended unless said department's deinstitutionalization and community 
p.iacement objectives are realized; two hunared and seventy-eight ot the tive 
hundred and torty new placements for which tunds are provided in said section 1, 
shall not be tilled without concurrent bed reductions in the state's training 
schools. 

oec. 20. r·itty thousand dollars ot the amount appropriated to the department ot 
mental health in section 1 ot this act, tor yrants tor psychiatric and mental 
health services, may only be expended tor a Fountain House model pilot prOJect. 

bee. ~1. r·unds ar~propriated to the department on a<.;ing in section 1 ot this act, 
tor the Promotion of Independent Living tor the Elderly program, for the purpose 
ot statewide ~rogram expansion, may only be expended to suvport a case mix in 
which at least thirty-three per cent of the clients have purchased services fully 
tundea by third varty sources. 

::>ec. :L:L. unless prohibited by' tederal law or regulation, it tederal tunds are 
rece1ved by the state tor the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, under Title IV A 
or the Older American Act, tor the advocacy assistance program, in an amoUnt 
exceeainy nine thousana eiyht hundred thirty-tive dollars, state runds equal to 
such excess amount, but not exceeding twenty-six thousand seven hundred titty 
aol1ars, approvriatea to the .devartment on aging in section 1 ot this act shall 
not be ex!,)ended. 

sec. 23. To the extent authorized by tederal law or regulation, the department ot 
environmental vrotect1on shall take tull advantage ot the annual apvortionment ot 
tederal Pittman-~obertson and Dingell-Johnson tunds to supplement the tunds 



Appropriations - 443 

appropriated to the department in section 1 of this act tor fish and wildlite 
programs. on or betore E'ebruary 1, 1984. the department shall submit a report to 

---- ------ecn·e---:re-i~n-t-s-t:-a-n€1-i-A.§-0Grom-i-t-t..ee-Gn-app-r-o-p-ri.a ... t-Lons-whi_c.h_____s_e_t_s_fo_r_t_b._f_o_r the six month 
period ending uecernber 31, 1983, the amount ot such federal.funds receivea by the 
department, the amount ot such tunds expended, and the purposes tor which such 
tunds were expended. 

oec. 24. Unless prohibited by federal law or regulation, if any federal funds are 
received by the state tor the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, tor the Lower 
Connecticut River Oil Spill Containment program, an equal amount of state tunds, 
but not exceeding sixty thousand dollars, apvropriated to the department ot 
environmental protection in section 1 of this act shall not be expended. 

bee. 25. Unless pronib1ted by federal law or reyulatlon, if any tederal tunds are 
received by the state for the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, tor the Coastal 
Manayement vrogram, an equal amount ot state tunds, but not exceeding seventy 
thousand dollars, appropriated to the department of environmental protection in 
section 1 ot this act shall not be exvended. 

sec. 26. one hundred thirty-two thousand dollars of the amount appropriated to the 
jOint committee on legislative management in section 1 ot this act, tor personal 
serv1ces, shall be allocated by said committee for interim staff tor the joint 
stanoiny committees ot the general assembly. 

Sec. 27. funds appropriated under the heading "RESERVE ~OR SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 
INCLUDING llUT NOT LIMITED TO CULLECTIVB BARGAINING AGIU::EMJ:;NTS, REEVALUATION, AND 
OTHER RELATED COSTS INCLUDING THOSE FOR EMPLOYEES NOT COVERED BY COLLECTIVE 
BARGAINING, current Expenses," in sectiOn 1 ot special act 81..:..22 and section 1 of 
special act 82-10 tor the tollowing collective bargaining agreements shall not 
lapse on June 30, 19~3, and such tunds shall continue to be available tor such 
purpose during the tiscal year ending June 30, 1984: 

Administrative Residual 
Technical College Administrators 
Pension Ayreement 

Sec. 28. (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 5-200r of the general 
statutes, as amended by public act 83-41B, any wage increase granted to state 
employees, except graduate assistants at The University of Connecticut and 
contidential employees, pursuant to said ·section 5-200r, as amended, during the 
tiscal year ending June 30, 1984, shall be reduced one and one-half per cent below 
tne ver cent recommenaea in the governor's proposed buaget and notwithstanding the 
provisions ot section 4-85 ot the general statutes, such amounts shall not be 
allotted. 

(b) In accordance with subsection (a) such wage increases shall not exceed the 
tollowing: 

Institution I Group 
Departmen·t ot Higher l!:ducation 
beard tor State Academic Awards 
Central Naugatuck valley Regional 

Higher Education Center 
University ot Connecticut 

Exempt. 

Percentage Increase 
6% 
6% 

7.81% 

7. 75% 



444 - Appropriations 

Law School Faculty 
University oL connecticut Health Center 

Exemvt 
r·aculty 

State Technical Colleges 
Exempt 

keyional Community Colleges 
·Exempts 

Connecticut State University 
Exempts 

Judicial 
Managerial/Other 

Managerial 

7.75% 

6.5% 
6% 

8. 5% 

7.81% 

7. 7% 

6% 
6% 

sec. 29. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 2-7lb of the general statutes, any 
salary increase of general application tor legislative department employees granted 
by the joint legislative management committee during the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1984, shall be reaucea one and one-halt per cent below the per cent recommended in 
the governor's proposed budget and notwithstanding the provisions of section 4-85 of 
the general statutes, such amounts shall not be allotted. 

Bee. 30. No tunds appropriated in section 1 ot this act may be used for the purposes 
ot the Trumbull Papers. 

tiec. 31. on or betore the fitteenth day ot each month, each budgeted state agency 
shall submit a revort, in a torm prescribed by the legislative ottice ot fiscal 
analysis, to the ottice ot policy and management, the department of administrative 
services and the JOint standing committee on approprtations, through the otfice ot 
tiscal analysis, concerning the number of employees' receiving workers' compensation 
benetits during such month and any action taken by such agency to provide replacement 
services for those employees receiving such benefits. 

Bee. 32. The JOint standing committee on appro~riations shall conduct a study to 
determine the teasibility and the cost ot requiring that (1) any member of the 
teachers' retirement system who purchases credited service in the system shall be 
required to pay one-halt the actuarial cost to the system resulting tram such 
purchase and (2), the teachers' retirement board shall pay thirty per cent of health 
tnsurance premiums on behalt ot members receiving benefits trom the teachers' 
retirement system. The committee shall report its tindings and recommendations to the 
general assembly not later than February 1, 1984. 

~ec. 33. No authorized general tund position which is vacant on the etfective date of 
this act and no new authorized general fund position tor which funds are appropriated 
in section 1 ot this act shall be til~ed by any budgeted agency ot the state, and the 
secretary ot the ottice ot policy and management shall not approve the tilling of any 
such position, betore July 1, 1984. The provisions ot thiS section shall not prevent 
the tilling ot positions which are filled as of the ettective date ot this act and 
which subsequently become vacant. The provisions ot this section shall not apply (1) 
when the tilling ot such positions is absolutely critical to the public health, 
weltare or satety, or to the essentia~ management ot state responsibilities as 
determined by the secretary of the office of policy and management, or ( 2) to direct 
care positions in humane institutions. 

::;ec. 34. The amount appropriated tor "Other Expenses" in section 1 ot this act shall 



Appropriations • 445 

be reduced by one million dollars and notwithstanding the provisions of section 4-85 
ot the general statutes, such amount shall not be allotted. The amount ot the 
:t=-ee.-u-s-t.--i--en-t-:t=-Gm-t.-he-a-p-p-r:ov-r-i.a.t-io-n-----to-r..-..!!-O.the-r-Ex.p.ens_e.s~-o_r__e_a.ch_.budg.e_t.e_d_a_g_e_n_c_y_____s_b_a_lJ,~--­
be determined by the secretary ot the ottice ot volicy and management. 

Sec. 35. (NEW) The state, acting by and through the commissioner ot housing, may 
enter into a contract or contracts with an authority, created by section 8-40 of the 
general statutes, or a community housing development corporation as detined in 
section ~-~17 ot the general statutes, or other corvoration approved as a developer 
of congregate housing by the commissioner on aging, for state tinancial assistance in 
tne Iorm ot a grant-in-aid tor an overating cost subsidy tor state-tinanced 
conyregate housing proJects developed pursuant to part VII of chapter 128 of the 
general statutes. 

sec. 3b. The appropriations in sections 1 to 4, inclusive, ot this act are supported 
by revenue estimates as tallows: 

TAXES 
sales and use 
CorJ:)oration 
Public service Corp. 
Capital Gains, Dividends 

and Interest 
Motor i''ue ls 
Insurance Com~anies 
Inheritance and Estate 
Cigarettes 
Oil Companies 
Alcoholic beverages 
Real Estate Conveyance 
Admissions, Dues, Cabaret 
Unincorporated business 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL - TAXES 

OTHER REVENUBS 
Transter-Special Revenue 
Licenses, Penni ts, i''ees 
Motor Vehicle Receipts 
Sales ot Commodities 
Transter-Other r··unds 
Interest & Dividends 
r·ines & Escheats 
l{entals 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL - OTHER REVENUES 

OTHI!:R SOURCES 
E'ederal Grants 

ESTIMATED REVENUE - GENERAL FUND 
1983-84 

~1,267 ,uoo,uoo 
335,oou,ouu 
270,000,000 

301,000,000 
186,000,000 
84,000,000 
85,000,000 
90,400,000 
50,000,000 
32,800,000 
27,0>00,000 
12,700,000 

3,ooo,ooo 
1,300,000 

$2,745,700,000 

~ 140,000,000 
104,300,000 

77 '400 '000 
52,000,000 
30,000,000 
7,000,000 
6,000,000 
2,000,000 

72,100,000 

$ 490,800,000 

~ 413,300,000 



446 • Appropriations 

TOTAL - UTHEk SOURCES 

TOTAL - GENERAL r'UND 
kt:VENUES 

ESTIMATED REVENUE - SOLDIERS, SAILOkS 
AND MARINES FUND 

Interest and Dividends 
Amortization at Investment LOsses 

TOTAL - Soldiers, Sailors and 
Marines ft'und 

1983-84 

ESTIMATED REVENUE - REGIONAL MARKET 
OPERATING FUND 

1983-84 

l<.entals 

'l'O'l'AL - Regional Market Operating Fund 

Motor J:<'ue 1 s Tax 

ESTIMATED R~VENUE - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION FUND 
1983-84 

TOTAL - Special Transportation Fund 

tiec. 37. This act shall take effect July 1, 1983. 

~ 413,300,000 

~3,649,800,000 

3,500,000 
400,000 

3,100,000 

375,000 

375,000 

14,000,000 

14,000,000 

ll] Actual expenditures are made tram individual agency accounts atter the 
estimated runds are transterred by the t.<'inance Advisory Committee. The amount 
shown under Non-l''unctional was not allocated and is expected to lapse at the end 
ot the tiscal year. 



AGENCY INDEX 

Academic Awards, board tor State •••••• 
Administrative services, Department of 

ott ice ot the Commissioner •••• 
Bureau ot Personnel ........... . 
bureau ot Collection Services 
tiureau ot Intormation Systems and 

Data Processing •••••. 
tiureau ot Purchasing •• 
Bureau ot Public Works 

Aging, LJevartment on •••••••• 
Agricultural Experiment Station. 
Agriculture, Devartment ot •••.•• 
Alcohol & Drug Abuse Commission, Connecticut. 
Arts, Commission on the .•.•• 
Attorney General ......••.... 
Auditors ot Public Accounts. 
banking, Devartment ot ••.••• 

. . 

blind, board ot Education and services tor the. 
cavi tal PrOJeCtS .... " ................. 0 .................... . 

Central Naugatuck Valley Regional 
Higher !!:ducat ion Center .. ................ .. 

Child Day Care, ottice ot ••. 
Children and Youth services, Department ot. 

Preventive Services 
suvport services •..••• 
supplementary services 
substitute services •.• 
Management Services ... 

Civil Air Patrol, Connecticut Wing 
Civil Prevareaness, ottice ot. 
Claims Commissioner, Ottice of •••• 
Com~troller, State ..•............• 
Connecticut River Gateway Commission. 
Connecticut siting Council .•••.••.• 
Consumer Protection, Devartment ot. 
Consumer Counsel, Division ot. 
Correction, Devartment ot. 
county 
Criminal Justice Division. 
Deat ana Hearing Imvaired, Commission on the. 
Debt service state Treasurer •••••• 
Economic Develo!,)ment, Department ot. 
Education, Department ot ........... . 
~lect ions Comrni ss ion . ................... .. 
Emergency Telecommunications, bureau ot Statewide. 
r.:rrq;loyee 1 s .t<ev iew Board ..... ............... . 
Environmental Protection, Department ot 

Division ot Central ottice •.•••••• 
Division ot Conservation & Preservation. 
Division ot Environmental Quality ••.•••• 

Agency Index • 447 

. . 305 
85 
86 
H8 
90 

• 92 
94 
96 

• 240 
179 
149 
212 
285 
102 

53 
126 
291 .. 381 

320 
256 
349 
350 
352 
357 
359 
362 
123 
114 
104 

70 
171 
132 

• 137 
134 
341 
364 
372 
294 .. 379 
174 
274 

60 
.9-6 IO\ 

10 0 
154 
155 

• 160 
165 



448 • Agency Index 

J>nvironmental Quality, Council on ...... . 
.t:thics Conrmission ••.•••••••••••••••••••• • • 
FAC 1983 Acts Without Appropriations •• 

Automated Accounting, Budget, Auditing, 
• • 

r'AC 

• • 

. . . and Personnel Systems ~evisions •••••• 
r'irearms Permit Examiners, Board o:t: ••••• ,, • , • , 
Fire Prevention and Control, Commission on •• 

• 
• • • • . . 

• • •• • • 

.. . . . . • • • 
• • • • • . . • 

• • •• • 
r'reedom o:t: Intormation Commission. • •••• , , • • . .. 

Boa rd. ••••••••••••••• Gaming Policy 
Governor's Ottice ................. . 

. . . . . . 
• . . . . . . 

Handicapped and Developmentally Disabled Persons, 
ott ice ot Protection & Advocacy tor •• 

Health Services, Department ot ••• 
Higher Education, Department ot. 

• 

Historical Commission......... . •• 
Housing, Department ot......... • • 
Human ~esources, Department ot.. • ••• 
Human Rights and Opportunities, Commission on. 
Income Maintenance, Department ot. • 
Insurance, Department ot .... ................ . 
Insurance Purchasing Board, State •••••••••••• 
Intergovernmental Cooperation, Commission on •••• 
Judicial Department •••••••• 
Labor, Department ot ••••••• 
Legislative Management ••••••• 
Library, State .•...••...•.•.• 
Lieutenant Governor's Office. 

• 

• 

• 

• • • 
• • 
• 

• 
Li~uor control, Department ot 
Marketing Authority, Connecticut. 
Medical Examiner, Ottice ot the •. 
Mental Health, Department ot ••••••• 

• . . 
• • 

Mental Retardation, Department ot • 
Military Department. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 
Miscellaneous Appropriations Administered 

by tne Comptroller ........ ............ . 

• 

•• 

Miscellaneous Appropriation to the Governor •• 
Motor Vehicles, Department ot.. • • • • • • •••• 
Municipal Police Training Council. . •••• 
Ottice Equipment tor State Agencies 
Pardons , Board ot ..............•. 

DAS. 
• 

Parole, Board of ••••••••••••••••• 
Otfice o:t:. Policy and Management, 

Properties Review Board, 
Public Detender services 

State ••• 
Commission. 

• 

Public Safety, Department of •••••••• 
Public Utility Control, Department ot. 
Regional Community Colleges ••••• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Reserve :tor Salary ... ~.dJ ustment;;. 
Revenue Services, Department ot. 
Secretary ot the State •••••••••• 
Soldiers•, Sailors', and Marines' 
Special ~evenue, Division ot •••. 
State Universities, Connecticut. 
Student Loan r'oundation •••. , •••• 

• • • 
• • 

• 
r'und. 

• 
•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• • 

• 

• • 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• • • 0 • • • • 

• • • • • 

. .. 
• •• 

• • • • 
• • • 

• • • . . 
• • • 

• • 
• • • 

• 
• • • • 

• 
• • 

• • 
• • 

• 
• • • 
• • 

• • • • 
• • • 

• 
• . . 

. . ••• . . 
• 

• 
• • 

• 

. . 
• • • 

• •• 
• • . .. 

• . . . .. 
• 

• 

170 
61 

382 

384 
112 
124 

62 
79 
56 

146 
181 
300 
172 

63 
246 
144 
258 
128 

77 
54 

366 
140 

48 
2!37 

59 
130 
152 
192 
205 
195 
120 

3!3 6 
378 
116 
110 
385 
347 
348 

80 
67 

375 
105 
135 
328 
380 

72 
57 

272 
74 

334 
29!3 



Agency Index - 449 

Teachers' Retirement Board • • • 296 
Technical Colleges •• . . . . . . • • • n3~--

Transportation, Department ot • • 221 
Bureau ot Administration. • • 227 
l:lureau ot Highways • •••••• • , . ·. • 223 
Bureau ot Planning and Research. • • 230 
Bureau ot Aeronautics • 232 
l:!ureau ot Waterways .• • • 238 
l:!ureau ot Public Transportation. • • 234 

Treasurer, 8ta te .......... • • • • 68 
University ot Connecticut. • • • • 307 
University ot Connecticut Health Center. • 315 
Veterans' Home and Hospital . ...... • • • • 216 
women, Commission on the otatus ot • • 55 
Workers' Compensation Commission •. • 147 


	Summary of Special Session
	Errata Sheet
	Preface
	Table of Contents
	Summary of State Budget
	Summary of Revenue & Taxation
	State Budget by Fund
	Summary of Agency Budgets
	Grants to Towns
	Revenue
	Agency Budgets
	Agency Index



